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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
At the end of 2020, the SET Index closed at 1,449.35 points, an 8.26% decrease from the end of 2019 due 
to the COVID 19 pandemic, in line with most markets around the world. This is because investors are 
more cautious of investing in global capital markets. 
 
Brooker Group was impacted like any other company. inevitably, in the year 2020, many large projects 
have been delayed. 
   
Consolidated revenue for the year was Baht 201.67 million and net profit of Baht 63.22 million. Brooker is 
in a strong financial position with total assets of Baht 2,566 million, total liabilities of only Baht 96.08 
million, while consolidated shareholders’ equity remained a healthy Baht 2,397 million. 
 
The Company has adopted principle of sustainable business operation under balance in terms of 
performance and paying attention to environment, society, community, and adopting international standard 
risk management as guidelines. We remain optimistic for our operations in 2021 with several big projects 
under our advice.  
 
The Company is also well prepared for changes from both external and internal factors. Moreover, the 
Company has set social target in connection with sustainable development, creating equality and fairness 
for society, personnel development to be competent and with good behavior, ethics and better living 
condition, together with development of favorable work environment. 
 
The Company has continued to emphasize Good Corporate Governance and was rewarded with an 
“Excellent” score by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) for its 2020 Annual General Meeting 
(AGM). In addition, the Company was assessed for survey of corporate governance project, from Thai 
Institute of Directors, as “Very Good” for 12 consecutive years. The Company remains strongly committed 
to continuing to attain high Corporate Governance standards in the future. 
 
On behalf of the Board of Directors and management team, we would like to thank our stakeholders and 
esteemed clients for their continuous support that will help the Company to move steadily ahead.  
 

  
 
 
 
Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Mr Chan Bulakul 
         Chairman                                                                                  Chief Executive Officer and  
                                               Chairman of Executive Committee  
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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES 

FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
 
 

The Board of Directors is responsible for the financial statements and the consolidated financial 

statements of the Company and its subsidiaries, which are reported in conformity with the generally 

accepted accounting principles of Thailand. These financial statements were prepared based on 

appropriate accounting policy with consistency and adequate disclosures provided in the notes to the 

financial statements. 

 

The Board of Directors has appointed an Audit Committee, which comprises of three Independent 

Directors. The Committee is in charge of reviewing the Company’s financial reports and evaluating the 

internal control and internal audit systems. The Committee has expressed its opinions with regard to the 

stated matters in the Audit Committee’s Report, which is presented in the annual report. 

 

The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the internal control system of the Company is adequate and 

appropriate, and thus provides an assurance that the financial statements and consolidated financial 

statements of the Company and its subsidiaries including financial information for the year ended 31st 

December 2020 are reasonably reliable. 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                                               
 
  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee 
                                                                                                                      Chairman  
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REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE ON  

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FOR THE YEAR 2020 
 
To: The Shareholders of The Brooker Group Public Company Limited 

 

The Audit Committee comprises three independent directors who are qualified according to the 

Regulation and Best Practice Guidelines for Audit Committee of the Stock Exchange of Thailand.  At 

present the Audit Committee of the Company comprises Dr. Peter Weldon, Audit Committee Chairman, 

Mr. Sompong Phaoenchoke and Mrs. Punnee Worawuthichongsathit.  

The Audit Committee has fulfilled its responsibilities according to the scope, duties and 

responsibilities assigned by the Board of Directors that comply with the Regulation of the Stock Exchange 

of Thailand. In performing its duties the Audit Committee has worked closely with other committees, such 

as the Compensation, Executive, Investment, Nominating and Risk Management Committees. 

Four Audit Committee meetings were held in the financial year of 2020 and one Audit Committee 

meeting was held in 2021 for a total of five meetings. All Audit Committee Directors attended all meetings. 

Management executives, external auditors and internal auditors participated in meetings except when the 

agenda items dealt with internal personnel issues. The Audit Committee performed the following tasks. 

 

1. Reviewed the interim and annual financial statements of 2020 by questioning and listening to 

the management and the external auditor’s clarifications concerning the correctness and 

completeness of the financial statements and the adequacy of information disclosed for the year 

2020. The Audit Committee agreed with the external auditors that the financial statements were 

correct and adhered to the generally accepted accounting principles. 

 

2. Reviewed operations and the internal control system to evaluate the sufficiency, 

appropriateness and effectiveness of the internal control system by considering the internal audit 

report from S.C. Accounting & Business Consultant (1995) Co., Ltd. for the year 2020.  The 

committee found the safeguarding of assets correct and the information disclosed reliable and 

found no weakness nor significant deficiencies. In addition, the internal auditor evaluated the 

compliance of the internal control system with the Practice of the Securities and Exchange 

Commission. The Audit Committee agreed with the internal auditor that overall the existing system 

of control is generally adequate as per the basis of the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of 

the Treadway Commission (COSO) framework. 

 

3. Reviewed the internal audit by considering the mission, scope of work, duties, independence 

and responsibilities. The Audit Committee opined that the Company’s internal control was 

adequate, appropriate and effective. 

 
4. Reviewed compliance with the Securities and Exchange Acts, Regulations of the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand (SET), and other relevant laws, including compliance with the 

Company’s requirements for and obligations to external parties.  
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The Audit Committee did not find any instance of significant non-compliance with the law, 

Regulations and the Company’s obligations to external parties. 

 

5. Reviewed and opined re related transactions or transactions that may have conflicts of 

interest, and disclosure of such transactions to comply with Regulation of the Stock Exchange 

of Thailand (SET) and the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). The external 

auditors opined that significant transactions with related persons were disclosed and shown in the 

Financial Statements and Notes to the Financial Statements. The Audit Committee had the same 

opinion as the external auditors and also considered that such transactions were reasonable and 

beneficial to the business of the Company and were disclosed correctly and completely. 

 

6. Considered appointing the external auditors and their remuneration for the year 2021 and 

proposed their appointment to the Board of Directors for approval at the Annual 

Shareholder’s Meeting for the year 2021. The Audit Committee considered the performance, 

independence and remuneration of the external auditors and agreed to propose appointing  

Mr. Chaiyuth Angsuwithaya, Certified Public Accountant No.  3885 or Mrs.  Natsarak 

Sarochanunjeen, Certified Public Accountant No. 4563 or Miss Daranee Somkamnerd, Certified 

Public Accountant No. 5007 or Miss Jarunee Nuammae, Certified Public Accountant No. 5596 or 

Mr. Siramate Akkharachotkullanun, Certified Public Accountant No.  11821 or Miss Yaowalak 

Somprasert, Certified Public Accountant No.  11902 of A. M. T.  & Associates, to serve as the 

Company’s external auditor for the year 2021. The Audit Committee has the following opinions 

regarding the external auditors: 

 

 Based on past performance, the external auditors performed their duties with knowledge, 

professional competency, and gave suitable recommendations regarding the internal 

control system and various risks, and also were independent in performing their duties. 

 There was compliance with the Regulations of the Office of the Securities and Exchange 

Commission (SEC) with regard to changing signatory external auditor every five years.  

    The external auditors had no relation with the Company and its subsidiaries. 

 

In summary, the Audit Committee fulfilled the responsibility of the Audit Committee Charter as approved 

by the Board of Directors and found that the Company disclosed financial and operations information 

correctly, had appropriate and effective internal control and audit procedures and risk management, 

complied with laws, regulations and obligations, disclosed the related transactions correctly, performed 

duties in compliance with the Good Corporate Governance principles with adequacy, transparency and 

reliability and also developed operations systems that fit the changing business environment. 

On behalf of the Audit Committee 

 

Peter D. Weldon 

Chairman, Audit Committee 
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REPORT OF THE NOMINATING COMMITTEE  
 
 
The Nominating Committee is chaired by Mrs. Punnee Worawuthichongsathit (Independent Director), and 
the other members are Mr. Phongchai Sethiwan (Non-Executive Director), Mr. Kirin Narula (Non-Executive 
Director), and Mr. Varut Bulakul (Executive Director).   
 
In year 2020, the nominating committee performed Board-assigned duties under its own charter prudently, 
competently, and independently in screening: Directors to replace and/or renew those who had completed 
their terms for approval by the Board of Directors and the Annual General Meeting of shareholders.   
 
Two meetings were held during the year with all members in attendance. Members with vested interests 
duly abstained on relevant matters.  
 
The Company has publicized details about the criteria and processes for recruitment of Directors in the 
annual report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                        
 
  Punnee Worawuthichongsathit 
  Chairperson of the Nominating Committee 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd Annual Report 2020 

 
 

 
 

7

REPORT OF THE COMPENSATION COMMITTEE 
 

 
The Compensation Committee consists of Mrs. Punnee Worawuthichongsathit, who is the chair, and two 
independent directors and one executive director, namely Mr. Sompong Phaoenchoke, Mr. Peter Weldon 
and Mr. Varut Bulakul.   
 
The Compensation Committee is responsible for reviewing and proposing to the Board of Directors the 
budget for the compensation of the Company’s directors and senior management as well as the aggregate 
salary budget. 
 
To carry out its assigned duties the Compensation Committee held two meeting for the year 2020.  
 
The Compensation Committee has established clearly defined polices, criteria, and procedures as a 
guideline and framework for performing their duties. 
 
In setting the appropriate compensation for the Directors and the aggregate salary budget, the 
Compensation Committee takes into consideration the standard compensation for the industry, the 
performance of the company and the Directors, as well as external conditions and factors that may affect 
the Company’s business and the economy as a whole.  
 
As at 31 December 2020, the Company’s Board of Directors comprised four independent directors, two 
non-executive directors and four executive directors. For 2020, the directors and management are eligible 
to receive compensation as detailed in the Compensation for Directors and Management Report, which 
the Compensation Committee considers to be appropriate and the Board of Directors and the Annual 
General Meeting of shareholders have approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                     Punnee Worawuthichongsathit 
                                                             Chairperson of the Compensation Committee 
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CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 

Company Name The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

Head Office Address 26th Floor, The Trendy Building 
10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13  
Sukhumvit Road, Klong Toey Nua, Wattana  
Bangkok 10110 

Type of Business Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

Registration Number 0107543000040 (formerly Bor Mor Jor 658) 

Telephone +66 (0) 2168-7100 

Facsimile +66 (0) 2168-7111-2

Web site www.brookergroup.com 

Registered Capital Baht 880,875,760.38 

Paid-up Capital Baht 830,992,810 

Ordinary Shares 6,647,942,480 shares 

Par Value Baht 0.125 

Registrar 
(Share and Warrant) 

Thailand Securities Depository Co Ltd  
The Stock Exchange of Thailand Building 
93 Ratchadapisak Road 
Din Dang District, Din Dang Sub-District 
Bangkok 10400.  
 
Tel:  +66 (0) 2009-9000   
Fax:  +66 (0) 2009-9991  

Auditor Ms. Daranee Somkamnerd 
Certified Auditor No. 5007 
A.M.T. & Associates 
491/27 Silom Plaza 
Silom Road,  Bangrak 
Bangkok 10500 
 
Tel:   +66 (0) 2234-1676, 2234-1678 
Fax:  +66 (0) 2237-2133 

Legal Consultant Weerawong Chinnavat & Peangpanor Ltd  
(formerly White & Case (Thailand) Ltd)  
22nd Floor, Mercury Tower 
540 Ploenchit Road 
Lumpini, Pathumwan 
Bangkok 10330 
 
Tel:   +66 (0) 2264-8000 
Fax:  +66 (0) 2657-2222 
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Vision 
 
A world class investment banking institution specializing in investment and financial solutions for all 
investors and businesses. 
 

 
Mission 
 

 Provide optimized returns on investment of fund investors, clients, shareholders, and other 
stakeholders. 

 Provide sound and secure financial solutions for clients. 
 Create an environment incorporating high standards of compliance, creativity and social 

responsibility. 
 Develop the Company’s business units as long term revenue and profit centers. 

 
Philosophy 
 

 B usiness unit impact positive for customers. 
 R eturn on investment being fair and appropriate. 
 O rientation for ultimate solutions. 
 O bjectivity, integrity, accountability and transparency. 
 K nowledge and tools for value-added solutions. 
 E nvironmentally and socially responsible. 
 R etention of customers via successful project implementation with tangible benefits. 
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NATURE OF BUSINESS 
 

The Company provides business, investment and real estate consultancy services and acts as an 

independent advisor to leading private and public sector clients in Thailand and overseas. The Company’s 

operation focuses on the following areas: 
 

(1) Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

(2) Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy 

(3) Offshore Capital Management 

(4) Investment 

 
BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL CONSULTING, INVESTMENTS 
 
Service Features 
 
The Company offers owners and top management complete hands-on advisory services to maximize their 
value and wealth. It also provides solutions for complex and time-consuming transactions where no one 
can. The Company’s expertise includes:   
 
 Fund Raising 
 
 - Nurse and prepare private companies for an initial public offering (IPO) prior to listing on the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand.  
 - Structure equity placement or recapitalization and identify investors for private placement or other 

forms of participation. 
 - Source funds for project financing and bridging loans as required by clients. 
 
 Restructuring 
 
 - Structure and lead coordination in debt restructuring, corporate restructuring, and rehabilitation 

transactions both in and out of Court. 
 - Introduce fresh capital or new investors, both active and passive, as well as introduce new businesses 

to clients. 
 - Manage non-core divestments. 
 
 Merger & Acquisition 
 
 - Package and lead deal coordination to ensure maximum benefits for clients. 
 - Advise sellers on how to structure deals and search for right buyers or partners.  
 - Advise buyers of targets and execution process. 
 - Structure and facilitate management buyouts. 
 
 Other Services 
 
 - Conduct shareholder value analysis and provide assistance in preparing materials for promoting equity 

story. 
 - Conduct financial and project feasibility study. 
 - Provide business valuation study. 
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Service Provision Process 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The service provision process can be summarized as follows: 
 
Marketing - The Company sources potential projects through introductions from existing clients, allied 
research and consultancy companies, local and foreign government agencies, and chambers of 
commerce.  It employs aggressive marketing strategies, including participation at seminars as guest 
speakers, submission of articles and press releases to the media, and attendance at functions hosted by 
various chambers of commerce. 
 

Customer Calls and Proposal of Services - After the initial meeting with a potential client, the Company 
will again meet with the client to thoroughly review the objective of the project before submitting a 
proposal. The proposal will detail the Company’s understanding of the scope of work, proposed research 

Sources of Target Clients
 
• From good relationships with  

the management 
 
• From introduction by the 

Company’s clients 
 
• Existing clients with potential 

for re-engagement 

Management and marketing staff
meet with client to introduce 

the Company’s services 

Submission of proposal and 
agreement for client acceptance 

Organize team to undertake project 

Project Planning  

Introduce plan with precise schedule 

Project Operation Process  
(Business & Financial Consulting, Investments) 

 
Project Management 
Monitor and control of plan progress; collation and analysis of 
data 
 
Strategic Analysis and Provision of Advice 
Monitor and control of plan progress; collation and analysis of 
data 
 
Provision of Fully-Integrated Consulting Services 
Formation of working team with related responsibilities; project 
planning; compilation and checking of data 

Checked and authorized by the 
Senior Vice President 

Comments and requests for 
amendments from clients 

Report drafting

Presentation to client 

Submission of completed project 
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methodology, resources, deliverables, timing and costs in carrying out the project. The proposal is in the 
form of a meeting document and may be revised several times before a final agreement is reached. 
Project Planning – Once a final agreement is reached, the project manager will prepare a work plan, 
specifying the responsibility of each team member and timescale, as well as design a questionnaire 
suitable for the project.  Should the services of an outside specialist or a sub-contractor be required, the 
project manager will be responsible for their recruitment on a case-by-case basis. 
 
Project Progress – The Senior Vice President of the Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 
Division will be responsible for monitoring and ensuring that the projects are progressing according to the 
work plan. 
 
Submission of Completed Project to Client – As the services provided by the Company are mainly 
dependent on the client’s requirements and their readiness to restructure and prepare relevant data, the 
project completion date is flexible and usually are not fixed. 
 

 

OTHER BUSINESSES 
 
On 1 January 2007, the company restructured its other business divisions, both already in operation and 
those still to commence operation, as well as reorganized the operation of each division to be as follows: 
 
1. Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy 
 
 The Company provides real estate brokerage and consultancy services through Binswanger Brooker 

(Thailand) Ltd (“BBT”) under a business alliance with Binswanger USA, a global real estate brokerage 
and consultancy company specializing in industrial property.  BBT is responsible for finding industrial 
space for Binswanger USA’s multi-national customers planning to relocate their manufacturing 
facilities to Thailand. BBT also acts a real estate brokerage for residential and commercial properties. 
Its main source of income is from brokerage commission, which is a percentage of the sales price of 
each property. 

 
2. Offshore Capital Management 
 
 The Offshore Capital Management business is operated through Brooker Capital Co Ltd.  Investments 

are primarily in the Stock Exchange of Thailand so as to maximize capital gains and dividend income. 
Income for the service is derived from management fees, which is dependent on the amount of capital 
under management, and also from profit-sharing from fund managers. This business will provide the 
Company with steady income that will increase as its portfolio expands.  This business is under the 
supervision of a highly qualified expatriate management who will make company visits and review 
each company’s operations to identify under-valued equities. To ensure profitable investments, these 
under-valued companies must have a capable and transparent management along with a good 
business plan, high growth and high profit potential, and good fundamentals. Through valuation of 
asset, management interview, review of the business plan, examination of internal control and 
corporate governance, and research on the outlook of the market in which such company is active, its 
is possible to identify the under-valued equities that will provide the highest yields. 

 
3. Investment 

 
With the new guideline and policy to utilize the excess fund from operation which had been approved 
by the annual general shareholders’ meeting no.1/2009 on 29 April 2009, the Company will utilize 
such fund with full flexibility in maximizing the benefit for the shareholders thru investment. 
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REVENUE STRUCTURE 
 
 
The revenue structure of the Company and its subsidiaries for the past three years ended 31st December 
was: 
 
 

   2018 2019 2020 

  % Baht  Baht  Baht  

Revenue Operated By Holding ’000 % ’000 % ’000 % 

Business and Financial BROOK 218,870 46.94 944,553 52.83 23,989 11.90 

   Consultancy,        

Real Estate Brokerage Binswanger Brooker 12,658 2.71    -    -     -    -

   and Consultancy (Thailand) Ltd 99.99       

Income from Other           

   Subsidiaries   54,463 11.68 31,615 1.77 27,695 13.73 

Interest Income BROOK 123,885 26.57 118,376 6.62 38,829 19.25 

Dividend Income BROOK &  13,802 2.96 21,178 1.19 22,905 11.36 

 Subsidiaries        

Unrealized gain in  BROOK &  - - - -      59,621      29.56 

trading securities Subsidiaries        

Gain on sale of  BROOK &  23,152 4.97 74,749 4.18 - - 

Trading securities Subsidiaries        

Other Income* BROOK &  19,427 4.17 597,317 33.41 28,631 14.20 

 Subsidiaries        

Total Revenues 
 

466,257 100.00 1,787,788 100.00 201,670 100.00 

 
Notes: 
 * Other income includes central income (expenses) charged to related companies, reversal of bad and 

doubtful debts and other reversal and gain on change of investment 
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CORPORATE STRUCTURE 
 
The structure of the company and its subsidiaries as of 31 December 2020 was as follows:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

Notes: 1/    49% held by Asian Ocean 
Enterprises Ltd  
  

99.99%

100%

99.99%

 

99.99%

60.00%

40.00%

51.00%

Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Ltd 

Real estate brokerage  

and consultancy 

The Brooker Group  
Public Co Ltd 

Business & Financial Consulting, 

Investments 

Brooker Corporate Advisory Co Ltd 

Business consulting services 

 

 
Brooker Planner Co Ltd  

 
Business Consulting Services 

Brooker International Co Ltd  

 

Business Consulting Services 
 

Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory Ltd 1/ 

Offshore capital management 

Brooker Business Development Co Ltd

 
Business Consulting Services 
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JURISTIC PERSONS IN WHICH THE COMPANY HOLDS SHARES 
EQUAL TO OR IN EXCESS OF 10% 
 

   No of Holding 

 Type of Type of Issued No of  

Company Business Share Shares Shares % 

Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Ltd  
 
Held through Brooker Corporate Advisory 
Co Ltd 60% 
Held by The Brooker Group Plc 40% 
 
Address: 26th Floor, The Trendy Building 
 10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13  
 Sukhumvit Road 
 Klong Toey Nua, Wattana  
 Bangkok 10110 

Real estate brokerage and 
consultancy 

 

Ordinary 2,287,000 2,287,000 
 

1,364,795 
   922,205 
2,287,000 

99.99 

Brooker Business Development   Co 
Ltd 
(Formerly Brooker Investment Advisory 
Securities Co Ltd) 
 
Address: 26th Floor, The Trendy Building 
 10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13  
 Sukhumvit Road 
 Klong Toey Nua, Wattana  
 Bangkok 10110 

Business consulting services 
 

Ordinary 200,000 199,997 99.99 

Brooker Planner Co Ltd 
(Formerly known as Brooker Consulting Co 
Ltd ) 
Held through Brooker Corporate Advisory 
Co Ltd  
 
Address: 26th Floor, The Trendy Building 
 10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13  
 Sukhumvit Road 
 Klong Toey Nua, Wattana  
 Bangkok 10110 

Business consulting services Ordinary 433,818 433,813 
 
 

99.99 

Brooker Corporate Advisory Co Ltd  
 
Address: 26th Floor, The Trendy Building 
 10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13  
 Sukhumvit Road 
 Klong Toey Nua, Wattana  
 Bangkok 10110 

Business consulting services 
 

Ordinary 3,101,608 3,101,598 99.99 
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   No of Holding 

 Type of Type of Issued No of  

Company Business Share Shares Shares % 

Brooker  International Co Ltd 
 
Address: Wyndham Place, 26th Floor,  
 44 Wyndham Street  
 Central, Hong Kong 

Investment Holding,  
Business consulting services 
 

Ordinary 600,000 600,000 100.00

Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory Ltd  
(Held through Brooker International Co Ltd) 
 
Address: PO Box 957 
 Offshore Incorporations Center 
 Road Town, Tortola 
 British Virgin Islands 

Offshore capital management Ordinary 250,000 127,500 48.00 

Civetta Capital 
 
Address:  2nd Floor, Zephyr House, 122 Mary 

Street, PO Box 709, Grand 
Cayman KY 1-1107,  

                 Cayman Islands  

Fund Management Ordinary 100 12.5 12.5 
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RISK FACTORS   
 
1. Risk associated with the economy  
 
 The Company’s operation is directly related to the Thai and global economy.  Economic and stock 

market volatility, coupled with political changes that may lead to changes in government policy and 
economic uncertainty caused by such changes, directly affects the advisory services provided by the 
Business & Financial Consulting, Investment division. These factors will affect the project work plan 
and timescale with clients delaying their investment or project progress until conditions improve or may 
force the project period to be extended. This risk may cause a significant reduction in the Company’s 
revenue, which will directly affect its operations and financial position.  

 
 Although the risk associated with the economy is beyond its control, the Company has taken steps to 

reduce its effect by expanding into the offshore capital management business. This will help to 
disseminate the risk and at the same time strengthen the Company’s income base. 

 
 The Company also provides advisory services for corporate and/or debt restructuring, as well as on 

mergers and acquisitions, which are in high demand during economic downturns. These services 
allow the Company to generate revenue despite the adverse economic condition. 

 

2. Risk associated with reliance on management and key personnel 
 
 As the Company’s business is the provision of services that require knowledge and understanding of 

business, finance and investment, it must have a management and key personnel that are well 
qualified and experienced, as well as widely recognized in the business society. As a whole, the 
Company’s success is dependent on the continuous receipt of new projects thus making it dependent 
on two groups of personnel, namely: 

 
 (a) The Company’s key management Mr Chan Bulakul, Vice Chairman and Chairman of the Executive 

Committee, who has over 30 years experience in doing business in Thailand and is well-
connected. Mr Bulakul has contributed significantly in attracting clients and plays an integral part in 
the Company’s consultancy business. 

 
 (b) The personnel in the Business and Financial Consulting, Investments Division, which is the 

Company’s main business line, who are highly qualified and experienced. Due to intense 
competition, the Company is at risk in retaining these personnel.    

 
 If the Company fails to retain its management and key personnel, it will neither be able to attract 

clients nor be able to service them satisfactorily. This will lead to a loss of revenue that will adversely 
affect its operations.  Even if the Company is able to recruit new personnel of the same caliber, it will 
require a relatively long period of time before they are recognized and accepted within the business 
society. The Company sees the importance of its personnel and their constant development through 
internal and external training. In order to mitigate the risk from the loss of these personnel, the 
Company has established a systematic work process so these personnel can replace each other at all 
times. Moreover, the Company has established the succession plan for executives follow as the best 
practice of good corporate governance.  

 
 The Company also gives importance to good human resource management and in maintaining the 

services of its employees over the long term. In order to enhance staff morale, the Company has 
appropriately increased benefits and rewards for each employee depending on their individual 
capabilities. It has provided more benefits in relation to sales growth to the directors, management and 
employees of the Company for motivation. The Company believes that its human resource 
development strategies and the offer of a share of the profit from operations to its management and 
employees will promote loyalty to the Company in the long term. 
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3. Risks associated with business expansion 
 

The Company has planned to start early next year a new Fund Management Company called Arun 
Signal Company Limited (“ARUN”) which is a BVI company to run Multi-strategy Fund in addition to 
current of our Offshore Fund Management business. The Company also interested to invest in Digital 
Assets - crypto currencies and is under analysis since it is a World new currency trend. The Company 
current core businesses still are Investment Banking, Offshore Fund Management, Secured Financial 
Structure Short-term Loans, Investments and Real Estate related business. These main businesses 
have contributed major revenue for the Company in the past few years and shown impressive 
performance continuously and consistently with sizable backlog on hands. However, the revenue 
recognition may be delayed due to realization upon successfulness of the work performed with lots of 
uncontrollable outside factors which including COVID-19 creates fluctuation for the Company 
earnings. However, the Company anticipates to pay dividend regularly from the retain earnings. The 
Company major investments are in Mutual Funds including Infrastructure Fund, good prospected 
listing companies, pre-listing company which yield steady good recurring dividend income and capital 
gain. The Company still has one pre-listing company on hand likely to be ready for listing within 1 to 2 
years. However, the Company is still looking forward to invest in a start-up business and/or venture 
capital with the Company excess liquidity. The Company has very strong balance sheet that could 
create business opportunity to assist its existing and/or potential clients in many ways by tailor made 
to fit their needs for successfulness. 
 
The Company still cautious about business expansion since the Thai economy has contracted by 6.5 
% in 2020 and overall tendency forecast of the economic outlook for Thailand in 2021 is still unclear 
due to global economy severely affected by COVID-19. While signs of improvement have emerged in 
the most recent data, the second wave of COVID-19 cases could constrain domestic demand in the 
near-term. The external sector remains depressed. Services exports have suffered a severe 
contraction as international border restrictions remain in place and international tourism remains 
negligible and likely to take several years before they could be reached 40 million tourists pre COVID-
19 figures. Goods exports have been severe hit by deteriorating external goods demand but 
recovered toward the end of 2020, however, shortage of containers create a hiccup and make the 
logistic cost getting higher and higher for oversea shipment. Thailand’s economy is expected to 
recover gradually over the next three to five years, but the outlook remains highly uncertain due to 
risks from external and domestic sources. If the new wave of infection in Thailand is not well 
contained, or if global cases continue to rise and progress on distributing a vaccine is slower than 
anticipated, and disappoint of the effectiveness of vaccine due to mutation of the virus. The potential 
additional waves of the pandemic in Thailand that would damp economic activity could continue to be 
disrupted by social distancing measures and lockdowns. Unless the vaccination process is rolled out, 
in combination with herd immunity being achieved, to the extent that as from mid-2021 economic 
activity can recover more or less unhampered. The premature removal of fiscal and financial relief 
could also obstruct Thailand’s recovery. Thailand’s economy is expected to expand 3-4 % in 2021and 
pick up further to 4-5 % in 2022, supported by a recovery in domestic demand and fiscal policy. A 
robust and resilient recovery will require strengthening public finances and improving debt 
sustainability, combating inequality and expanding social protection, and promoting climate action and 
environmental sustainability. There are also downside risks due to financial vulnerabilities, a 
resumption of trade tensions and supply-chain disruptions, and political unrest. 
 
COVID-19 may also have longer-term impacts on potential output, including through its effects on the 
labor market. Thailand’s rapidly facing aging population means that the working age share of the 
population will decline. For the recovery from the COVID-19 outbreak to be sustainable in the context 
of Thailand’s rapidly aging population, good jobs will need to be created in high-productivity sectors 
associated with Thailand’s emerging knowledge economy. Productivity improvements and increases 
in the labor market participation of older people and women can counterbalance the negative growth 
effects of an aging population. The global trade environment will be more unfavorable than during pre 
COVID-19 period as the trade and technology wars between US and China will continue, while many 
countries will become more protective of their domestic businesses during this economic downturn. 
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This will affect the recovery of Thai exports. While most businesses are yet to recover to their pre 
COVID-19 levels, there are businesses that have grown during the pandemic. They include digital and 
related business such as e-commerce, delivery and packaging services, IT solutions, cyber-security 
services, healthcare and hygiene products and insurance. Relocation of production capacity from 
China to Asian, especially to Vietnam and Thailand continues as firms diversify their risks out of 
China. Automotive and electronics industries are, for example, relocating production for markets 
outside of China to Thailand. Businesses that are related to public sector investments and activities 
will continue to grow next year as public spending expands. 
 
As countries gradually emerge from their lockdowns, prospects for global trade in 2021 are good, 
global trade growth is expected to rebound by 7-8% in 2021, after a contraction of similar size in 2020. 
In the Eurozone, economies continue to be in relatively strict lockdowns. National governments are 
expected to continue fiscal stimulus well into 2021. Economic growth is forecast to rebound as the 
rollout of vaccination allows lockdown measures to be gradually reversed. In Japan, infections were 
brought under control in the first half of 2020. As a result, the economy is off to a good start in 2021, 
though it will not fully recover from the recession of last year. If held, the Tokyo Olympics will provide a 
temporary boost to GDP in 2021. Many emerging market economies are still at a critical stage in the 
health crisis, though there are large differences between countries and regions. Asia is head of the 
curve in controlling the number of infections. 
 
Many central banks implemented additional monetary and prudential measures to boost liquidity and 
ensure financial stability. A number of monetary authorities also announced changes in their monetary 
policy frameworks to enhance policy flexibility and improve monetary transmission. As many as 30 
central banks worldwide are now engaged in direct asset purchases. The US Federal Reserve 
announced the unlimited purchase of government-backed debt and also started to buy corporate 
bonds for the first time, and so did the Bank of Japan. The European Central Bank is engaged in a 
€1.85 trillion emergency bond-buying programed. As a result, balance sheets of the leading central 
banks in developed countries swelled. Meanwhile, several developing country central banks have also 
started their own asset purchase programs. However, rather than stimulating productive investment, 
the surge in global liquidity has contributed to the underpricing of risk in financial markets, posing a 
threat to longer-term financial stability. 
 
The tension of cold war being built by US and China in South China Sea which both parties try to 
muscle over Taiwan who try to drag the US into their disputed. The fears are from the accidental of 
misunderstanding or careless during the arms exercises that lately occur quit often in the region that is 
very vulnerable and sensitive. The US, under the new Biden presidency, is trying to reconnect with the 
Philippine and hopes to rebuild an army base in the Philippine.   
 
Weather-related disasters that have not changed at all still create lots of damage such as tropical 
storms, floods, heat waves, droughts, and wildfires have imposed severe humanitarian costs and 
livelihood loss across multiple regions in recent years. Climate change, the driver of the increased 
frequency and intensity of weather-related disasters, already endangers health and economic 
outcomes, and not only in the directly affected regions. It could pose challenges to other areas that 
may not yet feel the direct effects, including by contributing to cross-border migration or financial 
stress. A continuation of the trends could inflict even bigger losses across more countries including 
Thailand. 
 
The Thai economy growth only can count on factors driven by fiscal policy mainly rely on government 
spending and investment. The delay in spending budget and drought will affect many businesses and 
related employment got hard hit by COVID-19. The government must accelerate the disbursement of 
the national budget for 2021 with a budget of over 3.2 trillion Baht. 
 
While domestic factors, such as consumption and investment, tend to continue to slow down while 
lately Thai household debt ratio is expected to rise to 9 0  % of GDP. The Capacity Utilization of the 
Thai industry increased to around 64 %, reflecting the remaining balance of the production capacity. 
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Therefore, there is no sign of the industrial sector to increase production or expansion and the delay in 
spending the budget for 2021 that slow down the economy and wait for the government new 
stimulation package.  
 
For domestic demand the Government spending tends to expand lower due to the uncertainty. In 
addition, private consumption is also pressured by household income tends to slow down more for 
both households in the agricultural and industrial sectors including high level of household debt as a 
result. The bad debts problem derived from high household debt and SME are likely to continue to 
increase due to over spending, especially bad debts from property and credit card loans. That will 
cause the ability of Thai households to support the impact of negative factors diminish from the past 
which in the past, workers were able to move from the affected economic sector to a stronger 
economy sector or able to borrow to increase liquidity.           
 
In general inflation rate for 2021 is likely to be on the uptrend. Although inflation for the fresh food 
category increased slightly from drought the inflation rate was still uncertain due to fluctuations in oil 
prices and weather conditions. With inflation is expected in the medium term at 2 percent per year. 
 
Financial risk has been partially maintained with measures to stabilize the financial system that has 
been implemented, such as the risk in the real estate sector that has improved from the LTV 
measures, reflecting the slowing speculation and the adjustment of developers.   However, the overall 
financial system is more fragile due to the economic slowdown, especially the ability to pay off debt of 
households and SMEs; including the risks in other areas which have not been improved and are the 
issues that need to be monitored. Such as: (1) Continuous high level of household debt which is partly 
a structural problem due to both the debt behavior of households and the business practices of 
financial institutions. (2) Behavioral seek higher returns in yield in the low interest rate environment. 
Which may lead to an under estimated risk assessment; especially large business groups and savings 
cooperatives; and (3) Risks in the real estate sector from the remaining supply in some areas. 
 
Unfortunately, we still have to face with the unevenness of the global economic recovery. The threats 
of inflow and outflow from international capital are fast and furious. Fluctuations in commodity prices 
especially oil and gold, including in commodity prices of agriculture products. There also the risk of 
natural disasters. Most of these factors still affect the ability of our economy growth for this year.  
 
All these risks are affecting the spending on all sectors including public, private, and household 
sectors. Moreover, consumer spending has been added pressure from its household accumulate high 
levels of debts. Throughout the living expenses has been on the rising trend which when combined 
with the export sector of Thailand is also unlikely to be back as a fully driving force for moving 
Thailand’s economy. But all are important factors that affect the Company's business plan for 2021, 
which reflecting more cautious for business growth.  
 
However, the Company would continue to be affected as well but will not be at a serious level, since 
the Company has provided very good acceptable results for customers, which is strength of the 
Company's ability to attract new customers and at the same time will also retain old customers as well. 
Including the Company has few employees and is operating very carefully not to expand too quickly 
and too risky or too large based on experience, knowledge and the ability of the management team 
that lead the Company to cope with such situations quite well and satisfy with all customers. 
  
In 2021, the Company continues to focus on its existing business as well as to focus on finding 
opportunities to invest or looking for a business to support its current business and give a high return 
yield under thoroughly analysis and carefully considered of all risk by related subcommittee on the 
amid of volatility or crisis that continues to exist on the best interest and most benefit to shareholders 
as usual. 
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4. Risk of increased competition 
 
 The Company’s main lines of business (business and financial consulting, investments; real estate 

brokerage and consultancy; and offshore capital management) are attracting new entrants from other 
business groups. These new entrants may become future competitors of the Company as they are 
likely to have their own customer base, are competitive in pricing, and are able to supply similar 
services. The Company is at risk of reduced revenue from the pricing competition from these new 
competitors. However, the Company is confident in the strong relationships it has built over the years, 
its reputation, and the business and financial consulting, investment expertise of Mr Chan Bulakul, its 
Vice Chairman and Chairman of the Executive Committee, which helps in promoting business 
connections and clients’ confidence in the Company’s services. Thus the Company foresees little or 
no effect from this increase in competition on its operations. 

 
5. Risk from investments 
 
 The volatility of the financial and money markets always affects the return on investment, as well as 

increase the risks. Under the close monitoring of its Investment Committee, the Company has thus 
continuously employed the policy of spreading the risk by investing in assets or businesses that 
provide high return on investment with minimum risks, as well as diverse types of securities. With the 
experience and expertise of its Investment Committee, the Company’s risk from investments is 
maintained at a manageable level.   

 
6.   Financial risk 

      Financial risk management policies 

 The Company is exposed to normal business risks from changes in market interest rates and currency 
exchange rates and from non-performance of contractual obligations by counterparties. The Company 
does not issue derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes. 

      

        Interest rate risk 

 Interest rate risk is the risk that future movements in market interest rates will affect the results of the 
Company’s operations and its cash flows. Management believes that the interest rate risk is minimal. 
Hence, the Company and its subsidiary have no hedging agreement to protect against such risk. 

 

        Foreign currency risk 

 The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to trading transactions which are 
denominated in foreign currencies. Management believes that there is no significant affect from the 
foreign currency risk. Because of the balance of foreign currency is due from transactions between 
foreign subsidiaries, which the Company is able to set a payment period corresponding to the 
fluctuation of exchange rate. Thus, the Company does not use derivative financial instruments to 
mitigate this risk. 

        Credit risk 

 Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or a counter party to 
settle its financial and contractual obligations to the Company as and when they fall due. Management 
has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Credit 
evaluations are performed on customers. At the statement of financial position date there were no 
significant concentrations of credit risk. The credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each 
financial asset in the statement of financial position. However, management does not anticipate 
material losses from its debt collection. 
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        Liquidity risk 

 The Company monitors its liquidity risk and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed 
adequate by management to finance the Company’s operations and to mitigate the effects of 
fluctuations in cash flows. 

  

Fair values 

Since the majority of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities are short-term in nature, their fair 
value is not expected to be materially different from the amounts presented in the statements of 
financial position. 

The fair value of the Group’s current investments were determined to be Level 1 under the fair value 
hierarchy as such current investments have a published price quotation in an active market.  

A fair value is the amount at which an asset can be exchanged, or a liability settled, between 
knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The fair value is determined by 
reference to the market price of the financial instrument, or by using an appropriate valuation 
technique, depending on the nature of the instrument. 
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SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE AND MANAGEMENT 
 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE (as at 31 December 2020) 
 
1. ORDINARY SHARES  
 
 The Company has a registered capital of 7,047,006,083 ordinary shares and an issued and paid-up 

capital of Baht 830,992,810 comprising of 6,647,942,480 ordinary shares of Baht 0.125 par value.  
 
2.   BROOK-W5 
 

On April 24, 2019, The Company’s ordinary shareholders meeting no. 1/2019 approved a resolution to 
issue 1,409,401,217 warrants (BROOK-W5) value at Baht 0.00 per unit with rights to purchase newly 
issued ordinary shares for 3 years from the issued date to existing shareholders.  A unit of warrant has 
the rights to purchase 1 new ordinary share unless the exercised rights are adjusted according to the 
exercise adjustment conditions, at an exercise price of Baht 0.25 per share unless the exercised prices 
are adjusted according to the exercise adjustment condition.  As of June 30, 2019, the shareholders 
paid for newly issued ordinary shares according to the warrants of 1,861,000 units totaling Baht 
465,250.00. The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up shares with the Ministry of 
Commerce on July 3, 2019.  The remaining of warrants which have not been exercised are 
1,407,540,217 units. 
 
On March 31, 2020, shareholders exercised their warrant rights to purchase the allotted ordinary 
shares for 324,123,203 units to receive 324,123,203 units of rights at the exercise price of Baht 0.25 
per share totaling Baht 81,030,800.75. The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up 
shares with the Ministry of Commerce on April 3, 2020. The remaining of warrants which have not been 
exercised are 1,079,190,897 units. 
 
On June 30, 2020, shareholders exercised their warrant rights to purchase the allotted ordinary shares 
for 671,028,294 units to receive 671,028,294 units of rights at the exercise price of Baht 0.25 per share 
totaling Baht 167,757,073.50. The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up shares with 
the Ministry of Commerce on July 3, 2020. The remaining of warrants which have not been exercised 
are 408,162,603 units. 
 
On September 30, 2020, shareholders exercised their warrant rights to purchase the allotted ordinary 
shares for 1,598,000 units to receive 1,598,000 units of rights at the exercise price of Baht 0.25 per 
share totaling Baht 399,500.00. The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up shares 
with the Ministry of Commerce on October 2, 2020. The remaining of warrants which have not been 
exercised are 406,564,603 units. 
 
On December 31, 2020, shareholders exercised their warrant rights to purchase the allotted ordinary 
shares for 7,501,000 units to receive 7,501,000 units of rights at the exercise price of Baht 0.25 per 
share totaling Baht 1,875,250. The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up shares 
with the Ministry of Commerce on January 6, 2021. The remaining of warrants which have not been 
exercised are 399,063,603 units. 
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2.  SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE  
 

Major shareholders of the Company as at the closing date of the register book on 30 December 2020 
were as follows: 

 
 

 No of Holding 

Name Shares (%) 

1. Bulakul Family 
 
     - Mr Varit Bulakul  
     - Ms Varinthorn Bulakul 
     - Mr Varut Bulakul 
 

3,521,852,732 
 

    1,058,398,227 
    1,058,398,227 
  1,406,011,535 

53.03 
 

 15.94 
 15.92 
  21.17 

2. China Tonghai Securities Limited Account Client 
 

  364,594,462  5.49 

3. Bank of Singapore Limited      358,374,363   5.40 

4. LGT BANK (SINGAPORE)   350,000,000   5.27 

5. Thai NVDR Co Ltd      315,507,250   4.75 

 Mr. Boondham Kriwatanapong     82,300,000   1.24 

7. Mrs Jarunee Chinnavongvorakul    77,152,700  1.16 

8. Nomura Singapore Limited – Customer Segregated Account      70,768,750   1.07 

9. Mr Krit Srichomkwan     62,744,571   0.95 

10. China Tonghai Securities Limited Account Client      49,999,676   0.75 

11. Mr Sukanej Chantharujanon    46,040,000   0.69 

12. Mr Chung, Hung-Kuey       39,311,321   0.59 

13. BANK JULIUS BAER & CO, LTD, HONGKONG BRANCH     37,000,000   0.56 

14. Others  1,264,795,655   19.05 

Total 6,640,441.480 100.00 

  
 
The Company’s dividend payment policy  
 
The Annual General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2011 held on 27th April 2011 resolved the Company’s 
dividend payment policy to be as follows:  
 
“dividend payment policy of not less than 50% of net profit after tax depend upon financial condition and 
cash flow availability” 
 
The Board of Directors’ Meeting No.1/2021 held on 25th February 2021 resolved to propose the Annual 
General Meeting of Shareholders to approve the dividend payment for 2020 for distribution of dividend to 
shareholders at 0.015 Baht per share. Moreover, the Shareholders should acknowledge and approve the 
interim dividend payment from the net income for 1 January 2020 - 30 June 2020 at the rate of 0.02 Baht 
per share including the second interim dividend at the rate of 0.015 Baht per share.  
 
The total dividend of 2020 will be 0.05 Baht per share including the interim dividend at the rate of 0.02 
Baht per share which had been paid on 10 September 2020 and the second interim dividend at the rate of 
0.015 Baht per share which had been paid on 9 December 2020.    
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Subsidiaries’ dividend payment policy  
 
The Company holds shares 99.99 % in all subsidiaries, therefore its dividend payment policy depend upon 
its financial condition and cash flow availability follow as concerned law such as Commercial Law.   
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ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 
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MANAGEMENT  
 
Management Structure 
 
As at 31 December 2020, the Company was governed by 7 committees, namely, 
 
 1. Board of Directors 

 2. Executive Committee 

 3. Audit Committee 

 4. Compensation Committee 

 5. Nominating Committee 

 6. Risk Management Committee 

 7. Investment Committee 

1. Board of Directors 
 
 The Board of Directors consists of 10 members (each a “Director”). The current members of the Board 

of Directors are as follows: 
 

Name Current Position 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Independent Director 
Chairman of the Board of Directors 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 
Chief Executive Officer 
Authorized Director 
Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 
Chairman of the Investment Committee 

3.  Mr Phongchai Sethiwan  Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen 
(passed away on 18 February 2021) 

Member of the Executive Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  

5.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

6.  Mr Sompong Phaoenchoke Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

7. Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 
Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee

8.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 
Authorized Director  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  
President Operation 
Company Secretary
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Name Current Position 

9.  Mr Kirin Narula  
 
 

Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  

10. Mr Varut Bulakul    Member of the Executive Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee  
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
President Investment 

 
 

Authorities and Duties of the Board of Directors 
 
1. The Directors shall perform their duties in accordance with the laws, the objectives and Articles of 

Association of the Company, as well as the resolutions of the general meeting of shareholders. 
2. The Board of Directors shall hold a meeting at least six times per year. 
3. The Directors shall neither operate any business of the same nature as or is in competition with 

the business of the Company nor become a partner in an ordinary partnership or become a partner 
with unlimited liability in a limited partnership or become a director of a private company, or any 
other company operating business that has the same nature as and is in competition with the 
business of the Company, either for his or her own benefit or for the benefit of other persons, 
unless he or she notifies the shareholders’ meeting prior to the resolution for his or her 
appointment. 

4. All Directors must notify the Company without delay when he or she has a direct or indirect interest 
in any transactions, or holds shares or debentures of that company or its affiliate. 

5. Any Director having a material interest, directly or indirectly, in any matter being considered by the 
Board has no right to vote on such matter.  

6. If the vote on any matter is split, the Chairman shall make a casting vote. 
      7.  The Board of Directors shall perform their duties strictly follow as laws such as some business 

activities have to get approval from the shareholders meeting before doing.   
 
2. The Executive Committee 
 

An Executive Committee (EXCO) selected by the Board is responsible for setting the Company’s 
policies and for making important decisions related to the Company’s operations and report to the 
Board. The present Executive Committee comprises of the following directors: 
 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 
Chief Executive Officer 
Authorized Director 
Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 
Chairman of the Investment Committee 

2.  Mr Robert William McMillen 
(passed away on 18 February 2021) 

Member of the Executive Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
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Name Current Position 

3.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 
Authorized Director  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  
President Operation 
Company Secretary

4. Mr Varut Bulakul Member of the Executive Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee  
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
President Investment 

 Authorities and Duties of the Executive Committee 
 

The Board of Directors may devolve any power, as it sees appropriate to EXCO. Notwithstanding this, 
the Board of Directors Meeting No 3/2009 held on 11 August 2009 resolved to immediately vest the 
following authorities and powers in EXCO on an ongoing basis: 

 
1. Regular review of financial statements. 
2. Regular review of operations and progress compared to budget. 
3. Review and suggest amendments to internal control policies. 
4. Approve investments exceeding Baht 10 million and report all transactions to the Board of 

Directors for ratification. 
 
The Annual General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2009 held on 29 April 2009 approved a new 
guideline and policy for cash utilization of the Brooker Group Plc and its subsidiaries as follows: 
 
 The Board of Directors or any person designated by the Board of Directors is empowered to utilize 

such fund and/or working capital with flexibility in maximizing the benefit for the shareholders.  
 

3. The Audit Committee 
 
 The present Audit Committee comprises of the following independent directors: 
 

Name Current Position 

1.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

2.  Mr Sompong Phaoenchoke Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

3.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 
Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 
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Authorities and Duties of the Audit Committee 
       
 The Audit Committee, which reports to the Board of Directors, has the authorities and duties in 

accordance with the SET Notification of 2008 as follows: 
 

1. To review the Company’s financial reporting process to ensure that it is accurate and adequate; 
2. To review the Company’s internal control system and internal audit system to ensure that they are 

suitable and efficient, to determine an internal audit unit’s independence, as well as to approve the 
appointment, transfer and dismissal of the chief of an internal audit unit or any other unit in charge 
of an internal audit; 

3. To review the Company’s compliance with the securities and exchange regulations, regulations of 
the Stock Exchange of Thailand, and laws relating to the Company’s business; 

4. To consider, select, removal and nominate an independent person to be the Company’s auditor, 
and to propose such person’s remuneration, as well as to attend a non-management meeting with 
an auditor at least once a year; 

5. To review connected transactions, or transactions that may lead to conflicts of interests, to ensure 
that they are in compliance with the law and the Exchange’s regulations, and are reasonable and 
for the highest benefit of the Company; 

6. To prepare, and to disclose in the Company’s annual report, an audit committee’s report that is 
signed by the audit committee’s chairman and consist of at least the following information: 

 
(a) an opinion on the accuracy, completeness and creditability of the Company’s financial report, 
(b) an opinion on the adequacy of the Company’s internal control system, 
(c) an opinion on the compliance with the laws on securities and exchange, the Exchange‘s 

regulations, or the laws relating to the Company’s business,  
(d) an opinion on the suitability of the external auditor, 
(e) an opinion on the transactions that may lead to conflicts of interests, 
(f) the number of the audit committee meetings, and the attendance of such meetings by each 

committee member, 
(g) an opinion or overview comment received by the audit committee from its performance of 

duties in accordance with the charter, and 
(h) other transactions which, according to the audit committee’s opinion, should be known to the 

shareholders and general investors, subject to the scope of duties and responsibilities 
assigned by the Company’s board of directors. 

 
7. To perform any other act as assigned by the Company’s board of directors, with the approval of 

the audit committee.  
            
  All three Audit Committee Members are Independent Directors who are all qualified to review the 

financial reports.  Dr Peter Weldon, the Chairman of the Audit Committee, is highly experienced 
having worked with several international companies. Dr Weldon had ever been chairman of a 
company in Hong Kong and served as a director in other companies in Hong Kong and the 
Philippines.  

 
 Mr Sompong Phaoenchoke is presently Managing Director of Thai Rung Union Car Plc and to be a 

director in many companies.    
 
 Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit is currently also a Member of the Audit Committee of Saha 

Pathana Inter-Holding Public Co Ltd, a Member of the Audit Committee of Thai Wacoal Public Co Ltd, 
Chairman of the Board of Directors of Mono Technology Plc as well as being a Member of the 
Accounting for Taxation Committee of the Federation of Accounting Profession. In the past, she was 
also a Chairperson of the Audit Committee of Mono Technology Plc and a Member of the Audit 
Committee of GM Multimedia Public Co Ltd, Nakornthai Strip Mill Public Co Ltd and TT&T Public Co 
Ltd. 
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 For more information on these three directors please refer to items 3, 4 and 5 of the Details of 
Directors and Executive Management on pages 41-42. 

 
 

4. The Compensation Committee 
 
      The present Compensation Committee comprises of the following directors: 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 
Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 

2.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

3.  Mr Sompong Phaoenchoke Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

4.  Mr Varut Bulakul Member of the Executive Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee  
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
President Investment 

  
 Authorities and Duties of the Compensation Committee 
 

The Compensation Committee is responsible for reviewing and proposing to the meeting of the Board 
of Directors on the following matters: 
 
1. Compensation to be provided to the Board of Directors. 
2. Compensation to be provided to executive officers. 
3. Employment contracts of executive officers. 
4. Salary increases as part of the aggregate salary budget. 

 
5. The Nominating Committee 
 

The present Nominating Committee comprises of the following directors:  
 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 
Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 

2.  Mr Phongchai Sethiwan Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 

3.  Mr Kirin Narula Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  
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Name Current Position 

4.  Mr Varut Bulakul Member of the Executive Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee  
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
President Investment 

  
 

Authorities and Duties of the Nominating Committee 
 

1. Identify qualified individuals to become members of the Company’s Board of Directors and present 
the director nominees for approval by the Board of Directors or the General Meeting of 
Shareholders, as appropriate. 

2. Any other duties assigned by the Board of Directors. 
 
6. The Risk Management Committee 
 

The present Risk Management Committee comprises of the following directors:  
 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Chan Bulakul  Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 
Chief Executive Officer 
Authorized Director 
Chairmen of the Risk Management Committee 
Chairman of the Investment Committee 

2.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 
Authorized Director  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  
President Operation 
Company Secretary

3.  Mr Kirin Narula Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  

4.  Mr Phongchai Sethiwan Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 

  
 Authorities and Duties of the Risk Management Committee 
 

1. Establish the policy and framework for the Company’s risk management. 
2. Form and implement strategies, with emphasis on risk awareness, to manage risks effectively 

throughout the organization. 
3. Audit, monitor, evaluate and amend operating plans in order to reduce risks to an appropriate 

level. 
4. Regularly report to the Board of Directors of changes that must be made in order to comply with 

the established policies and strategies.  
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7. The Investment Committee 
 
The present Investment Committee comprises of the following directors:  
 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 
Chief Executive Officer 
Authorized Director 
Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 
Chairman of the Investment Committee 

2.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 
Authorized Director  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  
President Operation 
Company Secretary

3.  Mr Varut Bulakul Member of the Executive Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee  
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
President Investment 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen 
(passed away on 18 February 2021) 

Member of the Executive Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  

5.  Mr Kirin Narula  
 
 

Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  

 
 Company investment policy 
 

The Company investment objectives are to support the group’s investment advisory and funds 
management businesses and to generate appropriate returns to shareholders.  Each investment is 
made after a rigorous and thorough review process and is approved by an Investment Committee, 
using general criteria set by the Company’s Board of Directors.  The Investment Committee is 
composed of both management and Executive Directors and meet monthly.  It reports to the Board of 
Directors on a quarterly basis. 

 
      The portfolio is divided into three main categories; investment in funds management products 

produced by its affiliates; investment in the Thai stock markets and investments and loans to clients to 
which the Company also provides advisory and restructuring services.  The investment categories 
include listed equities and infrastructure funds, companies listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand 
and the Market for Alternative Investments, investment units, pre-IPO investments and secured 
mezzanine loans. Such investments are on a medium and long-term basis and investment returns are 
received in the form of capital gains, dividends and interest income.  
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Executive Officers 
 
The Company’s current management team is composed of: 

Appointment of Directors 
 
The Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 2/2007 held on 11 May 2007 resolved to appoint a new Nominating 
Committee. 
 
From 2008 onwards, the selection of director candidates to be presented for approval by the General 
Meeting of Shareholders shall be the responsibility of the Nominating Committee. The policies for 
appointing directors are considering the Board diversity such as professional skill, specific skill expert and 
gender etc.  
 
1. Appointment of the Board of Directors 
 

 The Board of Directors shall be appointed by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to 
conduct the business of the Company, under the supervision of the Annual General Meeting of 
Shareholders and in accordance with the Company's Articles of Association. In case where the post 
of a director becomes vacant, the Nominating Committee may select a replacement. 

 A director does not have to be a shareholder of the Company and there is no specified age limit for 
becoming a Director. 

 Directors shall not be personally liable for the conduct of the Company‘s business unless such 
conduct is based on any remiss to take action or intentional mismanagement or fraud. 

 The Board of Directors shall consist of at least five but not more than eleven directors. Not less than 
a half of the directors shall have their domicile in the Kingdom of Thailand. 

 The Directors shall be responsible for electing the Chairman of the Board of Directors. 
 

 

Name Current Position 

1.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 
Chief Executive Officer 
Authorized Director 
Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 
Chairman of the Investment Committee 

2.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 
Authorized Director  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  
President Operation 
Company Secretary  

3.  Mr Varut Bulakul Member of the Executive Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee  
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
President Investment 

4. Mr Varit Bulakul President Investment Banking 

5.  Ms Siriya Boontarig Executive Vice President , Head of IB Operations,  

6.  Ms Supanee Phongsuparbchon Manager, Finance & Accounting 
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2. The Rights of Shareholders to Appointment Directors 
 

(a) Each shareholder shall have one vote for one share. 
(b) Each shareholder must cast all his votes as specified in (a) to elect a candidate or several 

candidates as directors. 
(c) The candidates receiving the largest numbers of votes shall be elected to the Board until the 

vacancies are filled. In the event that two or more persons receive the same number of votes, and 
resulting in the total number of persons elected exceeding the number of vacancies, the Chairman 
of the meeting shall have the casting vote. 

 
  Should two candidates have the same number of votes, the Chairman of the meeting shall cast the 

deciding vote. 
 
3. Selection of Directors and Independent Directors 
 
 Candidates to serve as directors, including independent directors, on the Board will be reviewed by the 

Nominating Committee before being nominated for the consideration of the Board of Directors. 
Guidelines and criteria of the Nominating Committee are as follows: 
(1) Qualified and not possessing any of the prohibited characteristics stipulated by the Articles of 

Association of the Company, the Public Company Limited Act and the Securities and Exchange 
Act. 

 
(2) An expert from many differing backgrounds with knowledge, capabilities and experience that will 

make a significant contribution to the Company and possessing leadership, broad vision, ethical 
judgment, transparent career profile and ability to express opinions independently. 

 
 Apart from the above-mentioned guidelines and criteria for selection of Directors, the Independent 

Directors must possess all the qualifications stipulated by the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) and 
the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), including: 

 
(a) holding shares not exceeding one per cent of the total number of shares with voting rights of the 

company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder or 
controlling person, including shares held by related persons of such independent director; 

 
(b) neither being nor used to be an executive director, employee, staff, advisor who receives salary, 

or controlling person of the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate 
company, same-level subsidiary company, major shareholder or controlling person, unless the 
foregoing status has ended not less than two years. Such prohibited characteristic shall not 
include the case where the independent director used to be a government official or advisor of a 
government unit which is a major shareholder or controlling person of the company; 

 
(c) not being a person related by blood or legal registration as father, mother, spouse, sibling, and 

child, including spouse of child, executive, major shareholder, controlling person, or person to be 
nominated as executive or controlling person of the company or its subsidiary company; 
 

(d) neither having nor used to have a business relationship with the company, its parent company, 
subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder or controlling person, in the manner 
which may interfere with his independent judgment, and neither being nor used to be a significant 
shareholder or controlling person of any person having a business relationship with the company, 
its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder or controlling 
person, unless the foregoing relationship has ended not less than two years; 
 
The term ‘business relationship’ under the first paragraph shall include any normal business 
transaction, rental or lease of immovable property, transaction relating to assets or services or 
granting or receipt of financial assistance through receiving or extending loans, guarantee, 
providing assets as collateral, and any other similar actions, which result in the company or his 
counterparty being subject to indebtedness payable to the other party in the amount of three 
percent or more of the net tangible assets of the company or twenty million baht or more, 



Annual Report 2020  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

 
 

 
 

36

whichever is lower. The amount of such indebtedness shall be calculated according to the method 
for calculation of value of connected transactions under the Notification of the Capital Market 
Supervisory Board governing rules on connected transactions mutatis mutandis. The 
consideration of such indebtedness shall include indebtedness occurred during the period of one 
year prior to the date on which the business relationship with the person commences; 
 

(e) neither being nor used to be an auditor of the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, 
associate company, major shareholder or controlling person, and not being a significant 
shareholder, controlling person, or partner of an audit firm which employs auditors of the 
company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder or 
controlling person, unless the foregoing relationship has ended not less than two years; 

 
(f) neither being nor used to be a provider of any professional services including those as legal 

advisor or financial advisor who receives service fees exceeding two million baht per year from the 
company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder or 
controlling person, and not being a significant shareholder, controlling person or partner of the 
provider of professional services, unless the foregoing relationship has ended not less than two 
years; 

 
(g) not being a director appointed as representative of directors of the company, major shareholder or 

shareholder who is related to major shareholder; 
 

(h) not undertaking any business in the same nature and in competition to the business of the 
Company or its subsidiary company or not being a significant partner in a partnership or being an 
executive director, employee, staff, advisor who receives salary or holding shares exceeding one 
per cent of the total number of shares with voting rights of any other company that undertakes 
business in the same nature and in competition to the business of the Company or its subsidiary 
company; 

 
(i) not having any other characteristics which cause the inability to express independent opinions 

with regard to the applicant’s business operations. 
 

After being appointed as independent director with the qualifications under (a) to (i) of the first 
paragraph, the independent director may be assigned by the board of directors to take part in the 
business decision of the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, 
same-level subsidiary company, major shareholder or controlling person, provided that such 
decision shall be in the form of collective decision. 

 
4. Expiration of Term as a Director 
 
 At every Annual General Meeting of Shareholders, one-third of the Directors shall vacate office. If their 

number is not a multiple of three, then the number nearest to one-third of the Directors must vacate 
office. 

 
 In the first and second years after the conversion of the Company into a public limited company, 

drawing lots shall decide the retirement of Directors upon expiration of their terms of office. In 
subsequent years, the Directors who have held office for the longest term shall vacate office. Retiring 
Directors are eligible for re-election. 

 
 Other than retirement on the expiration of the term, a director’s term will be terminated in case of: 
 
 (a) death  
 (b) resignation 
 (c) lack of qualifications and characteristics specified in the Public Company Act 
 (d) removal by a resolution of the shareholder meeting 
 (e) by Court order to resign 
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 Any director who wishes to resign must submit their resignation letter to the Company. The resignation 
will be effective on the date the resignation letter is received by the Company. The director who 
resigned must also advise the Registrar of his resignation. 

 
5. Board of Directors’ Meetings 
 
 The Board of Directors must meet at least one four times per year and the Chairman is responsible for 

calling the meetings. 
 
 At least one-half of the total number of the Directors must attend the meeting in order to constitute a 

quorum.  Should the Chairman not be able to perform his duties, the meeting shall select a Director to 
act as chairman of the meeting. 

 
 The Board of Directors may assign a director or several directors to perform tasks on behalf of the 

Board.  
 
 Each Director has a right to one vote.  In the case of an equal number of votes, the Chairman shall 

have an additional casting vote.  
 Directors with interest on any matter have no right to vote on the matter.   
 
Compensation of Management 
 
Directors’ Compensation for 2020 
 

Name Position 

Remuneration 

(Baht) 

Type of 

Remuneration 

1.  Dr Narongchai Akrasanee 

  
Independent Director**  

Chairman of the Board of Directors 

355,000 Director’s Fees 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 

Chairman of the Executive Committee 

Chief Executive Officer 

Authorized Director 

Chairman of the Risk Management  

   Committee 

Chairman of the Investment Committee

155,000 Director’s Fees 

 

3.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee 

-0- Director’s Fees 

4.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director ** 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

152,500 Director’s Fees 

5.  Mr Sompong Phaoenchoke Independent Director ** 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee 

130,000 Director’s Fees 

6.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director ** 

Member of the Audit Committee 

Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 

Chairwoman of the Compensation 

   Committee 

152,500 Director’s Fees 

7.  Mr Anake Kamolnate Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Member of the Risk Management Committee

Member of the Investment Committee  

President Operation 

155,000 Director’s Fees 
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Name Position 

Remuneration 

(Baht) 

Type of 

Remuneration 

Company Secretary 

8.  Mr Kirin Narula  

      

 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management 

   Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee 

105,000 Director’s Fees 

9. Mr Phongchai Sethiwan 

 

Authorized Director 

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Risk Management 

   Committee 

105,000 Director’s Fees 

10. Mr Varut Bulakul  

 

 

Member of the Executive Committee 

Member of the Compensation Committee  

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee 

President Investment 

162,500 Director’s Fees 

 

** No compensation is paid to the Independent Directors apart from attendance fee for each Board or committee 

meeting attended.  

 
Summary of the compensation for the Board of Directors and Executive Officers are follows:  
 

Board of Directors/ 
Executive Officers 

Number of  
Persons 

Remuneration 
(Million Baht) 

Type of 
Remuneration 

Board of Directors 10 
1.47 
1.53 

Director’s Fees 
Bonus 

Executive Officers (including Executive Directors) 6 39.89 
Salary and   

Bonus 

    
No remuneration for directors other than money. 
 
Changes in securities holding of the Directors were as follows: 
 

  Number of Shares Held Increase/ 

Name Position 31 Dec 19 31 Dec 20 (Decrease) 

1. Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Independent Director  
Chairman 

8,301,000 8,301,000   -0- 

2.  Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 
Chief Executive Officer 
Authorized Director 
Chairman of the Risk Management  
   Committee 
Chairman of the Investment Committee 

-0- -0-  -0- 
 

3.  Mr Phongchai Sethiwan 
 

Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management 
   Committee 

6,403,900 6,403,900      -0- 

4.  Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
 

-0- -0- -0- 
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  Number of Shares Held Increase/ 

Name Position 31 Dec 19 31 Dec 20 (Decrease) 

5.  Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee 

-0- -0- -0- 

6.  Mr Sompong Phaoenchoke Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Member of the Compensation Committee

-0- -0- -0- 

7.  Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 
Chairwoman of the Compensation 
   Committee

253,400 253,400 -0- 

8.  Mr Anake Kamolnate  
  

Member of the Executive Committee 

Authorized Director  

Member of the Risk Management 

Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee  

President Operation 
Company Secretary 

-0- -0- -0-  

9. Mr Kirin Narula 
      
 

Authorized Director 
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management 
Member of the Investment Committee 
Committee 

18,450,000 18,450,000 -0- 

10. Mr Varut Bulakul 
 

Member of the Executive Committee 
Vice President 
Member of the Compensation Committee  
Member of the Nominating Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee 
President Investment 

1,124,809,228 1,406,011,535 281,202,307 

   

 
Provident Fund 
 
The contributions of the Company to the Provident Fund for the Executive Officers in 2020 were Baht 3.79 
million.  
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DETAILS OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT  
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2020 
 

Dr Narongchai  Akrasanee 

Positions Independent Director 
 Chairman 

Date of appointment October 12, 2015 

Age 75 years                 
Education Ph D Economics, John Hopkins University, USA 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2003) 
 
Shareholding 8,301,000 shares, equal to 0.12% of paid up capital 
 
Experience 2015-Present              Chairman, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                           2003-2014                   Chairman, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                           2015-Present              Chairman, Ananda Development Public Co Ltd 
                                           2012-2014                   Chairman, Ananda Development Public Co Ltd 
                                           2015-Present               Chairman, MFC Asset Management Plc 
                                           2004-2014                   Chairman, MFC Asset Management Plc 
                                           2012-2014                   Chairman of the Audit Committee, Malee Sampran Public Co Ltd 
                                           2014-2015                   Ministry of Energy 
                                           2010-Present              Chairman, Thailand National Committee for Pacific Economic 
                                                                               Cooperation Council (TNCPEC)          
                                           2006-Present              Council Member, Khon Kaen University  
                                           2004-Present              Chairman of The Steering Committee and Vice Chairman,     
                                                                               The Council of Mekong Institute (MI) 
                                           2002-Present Honorary Advisor, The Fiscal Policy Research Institute Foundation          
                                                                               (FPRI) 
                                           1984-Present               Member of the Board of Directors & Council of Trustees, 
                                                                        Thailand Development Research Institute (TDRI)    
                                           2011-2014                   Member, Monetary Policy Committee of the Bank of Thailand 
                                            1997-2014                   Chairman, Seranee Group of Companies                                       
 

 

Mr Chan Bulakul 
 
Positions Vice Chairman 
 Chairman of Executive Committee 
 Chief Executive Officer 
 Authorized Director 
 Chairman of the Risk Management Committee 
 Chairman of Investment 
 

Date of appointment October 01, 2003 

Age 72 years 

Education BS Major Accountancy, University of Illinois, USA 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2005) 
 
Shareholding None 

Experience Oct 2003-Present Chief Executive Officer, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 Dec 2012-2015                   Non-authorized Director, North Sathorn Hotel Co., Ltd. 
                                           Nov 2010-Aug 2012 Authorized Director, Golden Land Property Development Plc 
                                           Aug 2012-Dec 2012            Director, Golden Land Property Development Plc 
 Aug 2012-Dec 2012 Director, United Homes Co Ltd 
 Aug 2012-Dec 2012 Director, Ritz Village Co Ltd 
                                           Aug 2012-Dec 2012 Director, North Sathorn Realty Co Ltd 
                                           Aug 2012-Dec 2012 Director, Narayana Pavilion Co Ltd  
                                           Aug 2012-Dec 2012 Director, Golden Land (Mayfair) Co Ltd 
                                           Aug 2012-Dec 2012 Director, Grand Mayfair Co Ltd 
                                           Aug 2012-Dec 2012 Director, Baan Chang Estate Co Ltd 
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Mr Sompong Phaoenchoke 

Positions Independent Director  
 Member of the Audit Committee 
 Member of the Compensation Committee 

Date of appointment August 09, 2013 

Age 60 years 

Education Master's degree in Industrial Engineering, Keio University, Japan 

Training National Defence College Class of  2006 and Capital Market Academy  No.8 
 National Defence College Course in high level security management and  
                                                administration (class of 2010) 
                                           Director Certification Program 26/2003: IOD 

Shareholding None 

Experience 2013-Present              Independent Director and Member of the Audit Committee,  
                                    The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                           1990-Present              Director & Managing Director, Thai Rung Union Car Plc. 
                                           2003-Present              Chairman of Risk Management Committee, Thai Rung Union Car Plc. 
                                           1987-Present              Director & Vice President, Thai V.P. Corporation Co. Ltd. 
                                           1992-Present              Director & Vice President, Thai Ultimate Car Co. Ltd.    
                                           1992-Present              Director & Vice President, Thai V.P. Auto Enterprise Co. Ltd. 
                                           1993-Present              Director & Vice President, First Part Co. Ltd. 
                                           1994-Present              Director & Vice President, Isuzu Chaicharoenkij Motors Co. Ltd. 
                                           2004-Present              Director & Vice President, Biz Motor Co. Ltd. 
                                           2004-Present              Director & Vice President, Lexus Auto City Co. Ltd. 
                                           2007-Present              Director & Vice President, Delta Thairung Co. Ltd. 
                                           1989-Present              Director & Vice President, Thai Rung Tools and Dies Co. Ltd. 
                                           1991-Present              Director & Vice President, Thai V.P. Auto Service Co. Ltd. 
                                           2001-Present              Director & Vice President, Thai Auto Pressparts Co. Ltd. 
                                           1986-Present              Director, Chaicharoenkij Motors Co. Ltd. 
                                           1996-Present              Director, Sinthoranee Property Co. Ltd. 
                                           2004-Present              Director, Thai Auto Conversion Co. Ltd. 
 
 
 

Dr Peter Weldon 

Positions Independent Director 
 Chairman of the Audit Committee 
 Member of the Compensation Committee 

Date of appointment February 27, 2003 

Age 83 years 

Education Ph D Development Sociology, Cornell University, USA 

Training  Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2007) 
 
Shareholding None 
 

Experience 2003-Present Director, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 2007-2015 Director, Cuervo Appraisals Inc, Philippines  
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Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit 

Positions Independent Director 
 Member of Audit Committee 
 Chairperson of the Nominating Committee 
 Chairperson of the Compensation Committee 
 

Date of appointment August 30, 2004 

Age 68 years 

Education MAcc, Chulalongkorn University, Thailand 
 BA Accounting (Honour), Chulalongkorn University 
 Certified Public Accountant (CPA), Thailand 
 Certified Internal Auditor (CIA), IIA-USA 
 Certified Professional Internal Auditor (CPIA), IIA-Thailand 
 Qualified Internal Auditor (QIA), IIA-Thailand 
 Chartered Director, Thai Institute of Directors Association (IOD Association) 
                                           Certificate in Taxation Law (No.1), Institute of Judicial Officer Development 
 

Training Certification, Thai Institute of Directors Association - IOD Association 
 Directors Accreditation Program (DAP 2/2003) - IOD Association 
                                           Directors Certification Program (DCP 38/2003) - IOD Association 
 Audit Committee Program (ACP 2/2004) - IOD Association 
 Improving the Quality of Financial Report 1/2006 - IOD Association 
 Monitoring the Internal Audit Function 1/2007 - IOD Association 
 Monitoring the System of Internal Control and Risk Management 2/2007 - IOD Association 
 Monitoring the Quality of Financial Report 5/2007 - IOD Association 
                                           Anti-Corruption for Executive Program (ACEP), Class 10/2014 
                                           Anti-Corruption: The Practice Guide (ACPG) , Class 10/2014 

Shareholding 253,400 shares, equivalent to 0.01% of paid up capital  

Experience 2007-Present Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee and Chairwoman of the  
  Compensation Committee, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 2004-Present Independent Director and Member of Audit Committee,  
  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                           2016-Present               Independent Director and Member of Audit Committee, 
                                                                                Saha Pathana Inter-Holding Public Co Ltd 

2016-Present               The Audit sub-committee,  
                                     Office of the National Anti-Corruption Commission   

                                           2015- Present              Independent Director and Member of Audit Committee,  
                                                                                                                          WHA Utility and Power Plc. 
                                           Apr 2010-Present        Independent Director and Member of the Audit Committee, 
                                                                               Thai Wacoal Public Co Ltd 
                                           Nov 2019-Present       Chairman of the Board of Directors, Mono Technology Public Co Ltd 
                                           2007-Nov 2019 Independent Director and Chairwomen of the Audit Committee,  
  Mono Technology Public Co Ltd 
 2007-2015 Member of the Corporate Governance Committee,  
  Hemaraj Land and Development Public Co Ltd 
 2000-2016 Independent Director and Member of Audit Committee,  
  Hemaraj Land and Development Public Co Ltd 
 1999-2009 Independent Director and Member of Audit Committee,  
  T&T Public Co Ltd 
 1990-Present Independent Advisor Specialized in Accounting system, taxation, MIS  
  and Internal Control System for Private Companies in various  
  businesses 
 Present Member of Accounting for Taxation Committee, Federation of  
  Accounting Profession 
 Present Special Tutor, Private and state Universities,  
 Present Special Tutor, Federation of Accounting Profession  
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Mr Robert William McMillen (passed away on 18 February 2021) 
 
Positions Member of the Executive Committee 
                                           Member of the Investment Committee 
                                            

Date of appointment September 17, 2004 

Age 65 years 
 
Education Chartered Accountant, The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia (1983) 
 BB, Accounting, The New South Wales University of Technology, Australia (1982) 

Training  Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2007) 

Shareholding None 

Experience May 2013-Present Member of the Executive Committee,  
  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                           Oct 2003-Apr 2013          Authorized Director and Member of the Executive Committee, 
                                                                                   The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd     
                                           Dec 2012-Apr 2013         Director, L.V. Technology Plc.  
 Aug 2003-Sep 2003 Authorized Director and Chairman of the Executive Committee,  
  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 1998-Aug 2003 Non-authorized Director and Member of the Executive Committee,  
  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 
 
                                           Aug 2010-Present           Director, Global Alliance Partners Limited  
 Nov 2007-2013 Chairman and Authorized Director, MAC Capital Ltd 
 Oct 1997-2014 Director, Seamico Securities Public Co Ltd 
 Jun 2006-Present Vice Chairman and Authorized Director, MAC Sharaf (UAE) LLC 
 Jun 2006-Present Chairman and Authorized Director, MAC Capital Advisors Ltd 
 Jun 2006-May 2007 Director and Member of the Executive Committee,  
  Seamico Securities Public Co Ltd 
 Feb 2006-2016 Chairman and Authorized Director, McMillen Advantage Capital Ltd 
 Aug 2005-May 2006 Authorized Director and President, Seamico Securities Public Co Ltd 
 Mar 2005-Present Authorized Director, China TongHai Funds (SPC) Ltd 
        Aug 2004-Present           Authorized Director, China Tonghai Asset Management (BVI) Ltd  
                                           Apr 2013-Present            Director, McSlim’s Health Food Products Australia Pty Ltd 
 
 

Mr Anake Kamolnate 

Positions Member of Executive Committee 
 Authorized Director 
 Member of Risk Management Committee 
                                           Member of the Investment Committee 
 President Operation 
                                           Company Secretary 
 

Date of appointment July 11, 2007 
 

Age 63 years 

Education MBA, College of Notre Dame, USA 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2007) 

Shareholding None 
Experience                                          
                                           Feb 2021- Present             President Operation, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                           Nov 2018 – Present           President, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

May 2007- Nov 2018          Executive Director and Authorized Director,  
                The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                           Feb 2012-Dec 2012            Authorized Director, Golden Land Property Development Plc  
 Feb 2012-Dec 2012 Authorized Director, United Homes Co Ltd 
 Feb 2012-Dec 2012 Authorized Director, Ritz Village Co Ltd 
                                           Feb 2012-Dec 2012 Authorized Director, North Sathorn Realty Co Ltd 
                                           Feb 2012-Dec 2012 Authorized Director, Narayana Pavilion Co Ltd  
                                           Feb 2012-Dec 2012 Authorized Director, Golden Land (Mayfair) Co Ltd 
                                           Feb 2012-Dec 2012 Authorized Director, Grand Mayfair Co Ltd 
                                           Feb 2012-Dec 2012 Authorized Director, Baan Chang Estate Co Ltd 
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                                           Sep 2006-Present           Executive Vice President, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
                                           Sep 2009-2015            Independent Director and Chairman of Audit Committee,  
             Datamat Public Co Ltd 
                                           2003-Aug 2006            Senior Vice President, Investment Banking,  
             The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 1996-2003            Managing Director, MCL Management Services Co Ltd 
  
 

Mr Kirin Narula 

Positions Authorized Director 
 Member of Nominating Committee 
 Member of Risk Management Committee 
                                           Member of the Investment Committee 
 

Date of appointment April 29, 2009 

Age 57 years 

Education BBA, Finance, George Washington University, Washington DC, USA 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) Class 80 (October 2009) 

Shareholding 18,450,000 shares, equivalent to 0.28% of paid up capital 

Experience 2009- Present              Director, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd  

                                           1985- Present Managing Director of Quality Inn Co Ltd (Sheraton Grande  
  Sukhumvit Hotel) 
 1985- Present Managing Director of Boulevard Hotel Co Ltd (Amari Boulevard Hotel) 
 1985- Present Managing Director of Quality Lodge Co Ltd (City Lodge Sukhumvit  
  Soi 9/City Lodge Sukhumvit Soi 19) 
 2008-Present Managing Director of Asoke Park Co Ltd (Park Plaza Sukhumvit  
  Bangkok Hotel) 
 
 

Mr Phongchai Sethiwan 

Positions Authorized Director 
 Member of Nominating Committee 
  Member of Risk Management Committee 
 

Date of appointment November 12, 2009 

Age 61 years 

Education BComm (Honours), University of Manitoba, Canada 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2006) 

Shareholding 6,403,900 shares, equivalent to 0.10% of paid up capital 

Experience 2009-Present Authorized Director, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd                                     
 2010-Present              Executive Director, Thai Fah Power Co Ltd 
                                                                         2007-Jan 2015 Director, Merchant Partners Securities Public Co Ltd 
                                           1983-Present Executive Director, Thai Fah (2511) Co Ltd 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Suphan Rice Co Ltd 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Sethi Rice Co Ltd  
 1983-Present Executive Director,Thai Fah Warehouse Co Ltd 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Sethiwan Development Co Ltd 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Thai Hua Heng Co Ltd, China 
 1983-Present Executive Director, Sethiwan Garment Co Ltd, China 
 
 
Mr Varut Bulakul 
 

Positions Member of the Executive Committee                                 
 Vice President 
                                           Member of Investment Committee 
                                           Member of Nominating Committee 
  Member of Compensation Committee 
                                           President Investment 
 

Date of appointment May 24, 2012 
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Age 36 years 

Education MBA, Sasin Graduate Institute of Business Administration of Chulalongkorn University 

Training Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (106/2013) 

                                                                  Corporate Governance for Capital Market Intermediaries (CGI) (17/2016)  

Shareholding 1,406,011,535 shares, equivalent to 21.15% of paid up capital 

Experience Feb 2021-Present       President Investment 

                                           May 2012-Present       Director, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd  

                                                              April 2016-Present       Director, Advance Finance PCL           

                                           2011-Present Authorized Director, Banchang Group Plc 

                                           2009-Present               Authorized Director, Century Pattaya Co., Ltd.    

                                           2007-2010 Analyst, Investment Banking Division,  
                                                                               Bank of Ayudhya Public Co., Ltd.  
 

Mr Varit Bulakul 

Positions President Investment Banking 

Age 30 years 

Education M.S. Accounting, Boston College, USA 

Shareholding 1,058,398,227 shares, equivalent to 15.94% of paid up capital   

Experience                       Feb 2021-Present          President Investment Banking  

Nov 2017-2020              Executive Vice President, Head of Business and Financial Consulting,      
                                       Investments, The Brooker Group Public Co., Ltd 

Oct 2014 –Oct 2017      Vice President; Business and Financial Consulting, Investments,  
                                       The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 Aug 2013- Jun 2014      Auditor, Deloitte &Touche LLP (Boston, USA)  

 

Ms Siriya Boontarig 

Positions Executive Vice President, Head of Operations, Business and Financial Consulting, Investments 

Age 46 years 

Education MBA, Oregon State University, USA 

Shareholding None  

Experience 2006-Present Executive Vice President, Head of Operations Vice President; Business 
and Financial Consulting, Investments, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

 Oct 2003-2006 Senior Research Analyst, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 Aug 2002-Aug 2003 Research Analyst, The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 
 
 

Ms Supanee Phongsuparbchon 

Positions Finance and Accounting Manager 

Age 60 years 

Education MBA, Assumption University, Bangkok, Thailand 

Shareholding None 

Experience                Aug 2000-Present           Manager, Finance and Accounting Division,  

                                                                                  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd    
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GOOD CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
The Company gives high priority to the good corporate governance and has complied with the SET’s 
principles of good corporate governance for listed companies and CG Code of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission. Good corporate governance involves not only building investor confidence and 
trust but also ensuring business integrity and creating long-term business value. The Board has properly 
considered and reviewed the application of the CG Code Principles and Sub-Principles as follows: 
 
1. Rights of Shareholders 
 
 Priority is given by the Company to the rights of all shareholders with measures undertaken that will 

ensure all shareholders of the protection of their basic rights, including the sale, purchase or transfer 
of shares; the receipt of relevant and adequate information on the Company; the participation in 
shareholders’ meetings to vote on important matters related to the Company; and the receipt of a 
share of the profit of the Company. 

 
 (1) The Company will provide shareholders with a notification of the annual general meetings and all 

supporting documents, sufficiently in advance at least 21 days of each meeting as specified by the 
law.  The notification will contains details of all agenda items with complete supporting data and 
opinions of the Board of Directors; proxy forms as prescribed by the Ministry of Commerce and 
names of Independent Directors who the shareholders can appoint as their proxy; and details of 
the meeting and map of the venue. Also provided will be the rules and procedures, including the 
voting procedure, governing the company’s shareholders’ meetings; information on documents the 
shareholders must present at each meeting in order to protect their right to attend the meetings. All 
information regarding each shareholders’ meeting will be posted on the Company’s web site 
before the meeting date in advance 30 days so that shareholders can study all information prior to 
their receiving the notification. The Company also allows shareholders to register for each meeting 
at least one hour in advance. 

 
            The Company strongly encourages all shareholders including institute shareholders to attend all 

shareholders’ meeting by posting all types of proxy including form A, form B and form C                  
(for foreign shareholders who have custodian in Thailand only) on the Company’s web site before 
the meeting date in advance 30 days. 

 
 (2) Prior to the commencement of each meeting, the Chairman of the meeting will explain to the 

meeting the voting and vote counting procedures that are clearly detailed in the Company’s 
Articles of Association.  The Company will also clearly separate the votes on each agenda so as to 
protect the rights of the shareholders. 

 
 (3) The Chairman of the meeting will allocate sufficient time and will conduct the meetings 

appropriately and transparently. During the meeting, shareholders will be encouraged to express 
their opinions and ask questions prior to casting their votes and concluding the meeting’s 
resolution for each agenda. 

   
 (4) Shareholders who join a meeting after it has convened will be allowed to cast their votes on the 

agenda being considered and all subsequent agendas. 
 
 (5) Information will be disseminated to the shareholders on a continuous basis through the Company’s 

web site, as well as through the Stock Exchange of Thailand (“SET”) and the Office of the 
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). 

 
 (6) Minority shareholders may directly contact the Company at the mailing address provided and e-

mail address “cghotline@brookergroup.com” and request information, such as the activities of the 
Board of Directors, corporate governance principles, audit reports, etc. In addition, they can also 
directly request information from the Company Secretary. 
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 (7) The Company will clearly disclose its investment in subsidiary and related companies (if any) so as 
to ensure shareholders of the transparency and auditability of the Company’s operations. 

 
 (8) The Company will operate with competency in order to maintain sustained growth so that the 

shareholders will receive appropriate returns. 
 
2. Equitable Treatment of Shareholders 
 
 The Company has undertaken measures to ensure that all shareholders receive fair and equitable 

treatment. 
 
 (1) Any shareholder may propose, not less than 60 days in advance of the meeting dates, additional 

issues for consideration in the shareholders’ meetings. The Company has announced this policy 
together with the pre-determined criteria on screening the issues proposed by the shareholders 
through the SET and also through the Company’s web site. 
 
Proposed time for year 2021 was on 14 December 2020 until 15 February 2021 by informed 
shareholders via through SET on-line system and on the Company website on the menu Investor 
Relation under shareholders’ information.  

 
 (2) Any shareholder may nominate a candidate for selection as a director.  The proposed candidate 

must have all qualifications as specified in the Company’s mandate and must give their consent to 
being nominated.  The nomination form, which is available on the Company’s web site, must be 
duly completed and sent to the Company together with supporting documents on the candidates’ 
education and qualifications not less than 60 days prior to the Board of Directors’ meeting that is 
held before the annual general meeting of shareholding. The Company will specify the last date in 
each year by which time shareholders may nominate candidates to the Company, so that these 
nominations may be processed through the nominating process by the Nominating Committee. 
The names of the selected nominees together with the relevant regulations will be announced 
through the SET. For election of the Directors at the shareholders’ meetings, the Company will 
utilize a process by which shareholders are able to vote on individual nominees. 

 
Proposed time for year 2021 was on 14 December 2021 until 15 February 2021 by informed 
shareholders via through SET on-line system and on the Company website on the menu Investor 
Relation under shareholders’ information.  

 
 (3) The shareholders’ meeting will always proceed according to the agendas specified in the 

Notification of the Shareholders’ Meeting. No new agenda items will be added without advance 
notification to the shareholders so that shareholders will have sufficient time to deliberate on each 
agenda item prior to casting their votes.  However, an additional agenda may be proposed during 
the meeting if it is approved by at least one-third of quorum in accordance with Section 105 of the 
Public Company Limited Act B.E. 2535 (1992). 

 
 (4) A full listing of the independent directors whom the shareholders may consider to appoint                     

as their proxy is provided in the proxy form. The Company encourages the use of proxy forms that 
allow shareholders to specify their votes.   

 
 (5) The Company encourages the use of voting cards for all agenda items, with individual voting cards 

prepared for all important agendas so that shareholders may cast their votes as they deem 
appropriate. The votes cast during the shareholders’ meeting will be collected in the meeting room 
and combined with the votes specified in the proxy forms before the final result is announced to 
the meeting. 

 



Annual Report 2020  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

 
 

 
 

48

 (6) Complete and accurate minutes of the each shareholders’ meeting will be prepared and submitted 
to the SET and SEC within 14 days after the meeting date. The minutes will also be made 
available for viewing by all shareholders on the Company’s web site. 
Minutes of shareholders’ meeting shall record procedures of voting, showing votes of attending 
shareholders, questions from shareholders and response from the management, resolution by 
each agenda by agreed votes, disagreed votes and abstained votes as well as recorded name of 
attendance directors and absent directors.        
In addition, the Company shall disclose the results on each agenda by votes to the public via SET 
on-line system and the Company’s website on the menu Investor Relation under shareholders’ 
information on the day after meeting day immediately.  

   
 (7) In fairness to its shareholders, the Company will have written procedures concerning the use and 

protection of inside information. These procedures will be communicated to the Company’s Board 
of Directors, employees and all related persons, including spouse and children not of age, so as to 
prevent the inappropriate use of important inside information, which has not been publicly 
disclosed, in trading of the Company’s shares and manipulation of its share price. Directors and 
executives privy to such insider information are prohibited from trading in the Company’s securities 
prior to the disclosure of information on the Company’s performance and financial position or any 
important news that may cause a change in the Company’s share price. According to the 
Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535 (1992), all directors and executives must regularly submit 
a report on their ownership of the Company’s securities within 30 working days after they take 
office and must report all subsequent sales or purchase of the Company’s securities to the SEC 
within 3 working days from the transaction date. Moreover, 
the company has prohibited any directors, employees who have possession of non-public 
information material to engage in any trading of the Company’s securities during 1 month period 
especially before any earning announcement and should wait for at least twenty-four hours after 
such announcement. 

      
      (8) The Company has a policy requiring directors and key officers to notify the Company’s secretary at 

least one day before they deal in the company shares.        
 
3. Role of Stakeholders 
                

      The Company gives a high importance on the responsible to the environment and society as well 
as other stakeholders. The Company is aware of role and importance of every stakeholder. In 
2011, the Company had added the good conduct by developing the policy on preventing the 
executive and employee to use the pirate software, copying the copyright software, violate the 
human right, as well as guideline on anti-fraud and no bribery for the Company’s benefit. The 
Company also promotes the efficiency energy consumption, safety and environmentally friendly 
practices to the employee by clearly determined on the Company Code of Business Ethics under 
“Responsibility to the Company and its Properties and Asset”      

 The Company places great importance on the rights of all stakeholders and conducts its business 
ethically with fair treatment of all stakeholders, within and outside the Company, including the 
shareholders, clients, employees, creditors, business partners and competitors, regulatory bodies, 
government agencies, society, and the environment by clearly determined on the Company Code 
of Business Ethics. 

 
 (1) The Company has established criteria for the treatment of each group of stakeholders. 
 
  Shareholders 
 
  Emphasis will be given to the transparent dissemination of important information, both financial 

and non-financial, to the stakeholders that are accurate, sufficient and timely. Dissemination will be 
through different channels, such as announcements through the SET’s electronic media, the 
Company’s web site, newspapers, press releases, letters, etc. 
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            The Company provides channels for Whistleblowing Notice via through the Company’s website by 
mail, telephone and fax and set up procedures after receiving complaints, protection of a 
complainant and notification of the results to the complainant.  

 
  Clients 
 
  The Company stresses on the importance of customer satisfaction through the enhancement of 

existing services and development of new services in order to encompass all acts of the business 
advisory, financial advisory and investment services.  At the same time, the Company ensures 
ethical treatment of its clients and any complaint or suggestions from clients are considered and 
responded to immediately. Moreover, the Company shall support corporate social responsibility 
activities of clients.                   

            
            Human rights and fair practice towards labour  
 
  The Company emphasizes to treat employees fairly and courteously while paying due respect to 

individuality and human dignity and provides fair remunerations.  All employees are advised 
through the Company’s manual of the Company’s policies, benefits and welfare, such as rules and 
disciplines, leave obligations, group medical insurance scheme, group life insurance plan and 
provident fund.   

             
            Since the Company is services company not manufacturing company, accident statistics, ratio of 

absence /sick from working environment is zero (none). However, the Company provides 
continuously about group health insurance, group life insurance to all employees.                     

 
  The Company continuously emphasizes in employees saving program by set up provident fund 

program since year 1999 for 20 years until present. Employees could choose saving rates in 
accordance with their working period while the Company would contribute in the same amount 
which they chose. When they work with the Company until 10 years, they have right to get 100 % 
of the Company contributions.    

 
  The Company focuses on increasing the knowledge, ability and efficiency of employees through 

training and seminars, both in-house and external. This will enable employees to perform their tasks 
capably and be able to cope with dynamic changes in the rules, products and technology of the 
various agencies. Training seminars cover the notifications of the rules and regulations of the SET 
and SEC, accounting standards of various institutes, computer systems and programs, etc. 

                                                                                 
  Creditors, Business Partners and Competitors 
 
  The Company carries out commercial transactions with its contractual parties in a fair and equal 

manner while complying with applicable laws, rules, regulations, and contracts. The Company has 
a policy to compete fairly with all business competitors under the appropriate legal and regulatory 
framework.                                                                                                                                                                 

 
The Company has guideline on anit-fraud and no bribery for the Company’s benefit as clearly 
determined on Code of Business Ethics by not solicit for, or take, or give any benefits in bad faith 
in dealing with the business with creditors to prevent problems of non-transparency and non-
fairness of trade between the Company and creditors, business partners and competitors, 
dishonesty, and non-fairness of business operation from occurring. 

 
            Moreover, the Company declares its intent to enter a process of Collective Action coalition 

against corruption by the private sector which are the Thai Institute of Directors, Thai Chamber 
of Commerce, the Joint Foreign Chambers of Commerce in Thailand, the Thai Listed 
Companies Association, the Thai Bankers Association, the Federation of Thai Capital Market 
Organizations and the Federation of Thai Industries to make clear that corruption in all forms is 
a major handicap for the country’s development. All participants will work in cooperation with 
Government, civil society, media, and international organizations to foster cleaner business 
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practices. The Brooker Group Plc gets certification to be a Certified Companies of Thailand's 
Private Sector Collective Action Coalition Against Corruption on 9 March 2017. The first 
re-certification has been approved for 3 years since 7 February 2020. 

 

                      
  The Company has policy to use legal and copyright protected product and services and strictly 

prohibited using illegal intellectual properties by clearly determined on the Company Code of 
Business Ethics for Directors, Management and Staff. The method employed by the Company 
regarding this matter is that all employees are required to sign their names in memorandum of 
understanding to not commit any computer crime and to not infringe any intellectual property. The 
Company has specified the policy on usage of information technology system of the Group of 
Companies and software program of the employee shall be inspected to prevent any usage of 
piracy software and software which is unrelated to work. 

 
             The Company supports Corporate Social responsibilities activities of creditors, business partners 

and competitors. 
 
  Regulatory and Government Agencies 
 
  The Company adheres to the laws, rules and regulations specified by regulatory and related 

agencies, such as the Department of Business Development of the Ministry of Commerce, the 
Revenue Department of the Ministry of Finance, the SET, the SEC, etc.  The Company also 
cooperates with relevant private agencies. 

 
The Company Group Corporate Social responsibility 

 
The Company is aware and concerned about the safety of society and the environment, and the 
livelihood of the community, together with the conservation of natural resources and effective use 
of energy. Thus it has set the following guidelines: 

 
 Make the most effective use of natural resources in a manner which will least adverse affect on 

the society, environment, and the community.                                                                                                          
 

The Company has encouraged all staff to turn on/off electricity on working time only and turn off 
air condition on lunch time as well as set up air condition temperature at 25 degree Celsius. 
Moreover, all staff should use recycle papers on photocopy/printing. All company policy has 
served saving natural resources. 
          

 Return a portion of the organizational profits through regular promotion of social and 
environmental activities. 

 
 Establish a sense of responsibility towards society and the environment among employees at all 

levels and give preference to transactions with trade partners that have the same objectives with 
regard to responsibility to society and the environment.   

 
 Strictly comply or enforce compliance with all relevant laws and regulations issued by supervisory 

authorities.   
 

 Develop and promote learning by providing continuous training to employees about  environment 
‘s consciousness.     

    
 Operate business based on environment’s consciousness, aiming to strictly abide by laws, 

regulations, standards, and requirements for good quality of life of all staff community and society. 
 
  The Company gives assistance through donations to various foundations and organizations, which 

carry out social activities such as the donation of tools, equipment and office automation 
equipment to temples, foundations and other social organizations.  The Company will also initiate 
campaigns on the conservation of energy and use of resources in the office and recycle used. 
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Jointly developing communities and societies 
 
The Company’s Board of Directors have realized that the Organization’s development to grow and 
create sustainability, the Company must play role to support the country’s development by 
promoting communities and societies to be sustainably better off. The Company emphasizes on 
promoting people’s development o be good citizens with improved virtue, ethics and quality of life, 
as follow: 

 
● Development and assisting society 

 
The Company has realized the important of participation on corporate social responsibility in 
developing Thai society and has policy to enhance all staff to create some activities to benefit 
society which fund supported by the Company.   

Volunteer Spirit Group (VSG) is established aiming to build social and environmental awareness 
and spend free time for improvement. 
 
Knowledge is an element that important and necessary for human’s improvement.  Learning is 
never ending.  But for the blind, without sight is a major obstacle for learning. 
 
“Audio Books for the Blind” is therefore developed for social responsibility.  The group value 
their free time by reading books in digital format, then sending to Thailand Association of the 
Blind.  Books will cover fictions, study books, etc. This project has been done continuously every 
year. Moreover the Company donates used desk calendars to the Bangkok School for the Blind 
for doing Braille alphabet education media continuously every year.      
 
 

●    Education support  
 

The worst flood hit Thailand end of 2011 and continued to spread across much of the country, 
especially in the rural and remote areas of the central part.   The disaster has had a particularly 
severe impact upon the education sector.  
 
The Brooker Group in collaboration with Mitr Phol Group, Trade Partners, had provided THB 
1,000,000 donation to rehabilitate the country’s education sector.   Aid to education includes 
repairing damaged building, furniture, class rooms, books, stationeries and other learning & 
teaching materials related to education for flood victims schools :  Wat Koong-Tar-Lao school, 
Bang Phueng Sub-district, Ban Mi District, Lopburi Province and Wat Chiang-Rak school, 
Innburi District, Singburi Province on 25th March and 22nd April, 2012 respectively. 
 
To show our support to the education sector continuously, on 29th July, 2012 the Brooker Group 
had launched the corporate activity to give the scholarships, free-lunch funds, sports 
equipments and stationeries to Baan-None-Kradone school, Phaya Yen Sub-district, Pak Chong 
District, Nakhon Ratchasima Province.      
 
In addition, the Company has also continuously given contribution of funds annually to Kwong 
Chow School and Kwong Siew Association since Mr Chan Bulakul, CEO of The Brooker Group 
had ever served as Education Committee of Kwong Chow School and President of Kwong Siew 
Association of Thailand.   

 

 Water Filter System and Water Supply System Improvement Project to Rural Schools  
 

To show our goal to support social responsibility continuously, on 4th December, 2013   The 
Brooker Group had launched the corporate activity to donate Water Filter System and Water 
Supply System Improvement to Rural Schools which were Baan Nhong Tor Trakian School, 
Moo 7, Lam Phaya Klang Sub-district, Muaklek District, Saraburi Province and Water Storage 
Tank to Baan Khao Nom Nang School, Lam Phaya Klang Sub-district, Muaklek District, 
Saraburi Province.  



Annual Report 2020  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

 
 

 
 

52

On 19th November, 2014 The Brooker Group had launched the corporate continuous activity   
to donate Water Filter System to Ban Nong Song Hong School, Huai Haeng Sub-District, Kaeng 
Khoi District, Saraburi Province.  

 For better living for female elderly 

The Company had organized CSR project (give a helping hand to subsidize government limited 
budget for better living for female elderly) on May 7, 2014 at Chalermratchakumaree Nursing 
Home, Kanchanaburi Province. The Company provided 130 packs of adult diaper to the Nursing 
Home and Baht 13,200.00 cash to 66 female elderly under care taking of the Nursing Home. 

● For better living of under privileged children and young adults 

The Company had donated 1,000,000 Baht to Operation Smile Foundation Thailand on 6 March 
2015. This foundation aims of providing safe surgeries to under privileged children and young 
adults at no costs to address facial deformities such as cleft lip, cleft palate and burns.  

 Medicine cabinet and medicine and medical supplies Project and Project of building standards 
and the environment of Hospital's 50th Birthday Wachira down device. 

The Company had donated 20,000 Baht to Hospital Foundation's 50th Birthday Wachira down 
devices on 2 November 2016.  

 Co-Host of charitable offerings remains of King Bhumibol Adulyadej’s global Cummins Navy. 

The Brooker Group Public Company Limited with MFC Asset Management Public Company 
Limited, Group of Country Group companies, Ananda Development Public Company Limited, Thai 
–German Products Public Company Limited and Seranee Holding Co., Ltd are co-host of 
charitable chanting metaphysics remains. Remember to bow to the King, and give a royal charity 
on Saturday January 28, 2017 at 10.00 a.m.  

 Charity Run Fundraising for 11 Hospitals nationwide 

The Company had donated 300,000 Baht to "Charity Run Fundraising for 11 Hospitals 
nationwide" on 6 December 2017 to buy a medical device for hospitals 

 Donation to Prapokklao Hospital Foundation 

The Brooker Group Public Company Limited donated fund to Prapokklao Hospital Foundation for 
Cancer Building total amount Baht 500,000 Baht on 25 February 2019. 

 Medical device donation For the Bangkhuntien Elderly Hospital 

The Brooker Group Public Company Limited donated 1 medical device, Zoll Model AEV Transport 
Ventilator, priced at 250,000 baht for the Bangkhuntien Elderly Hospital on October 28, 2019.  

 Medical device Modular Screening Unit donation for the Pattani Hospital 
 

The Brooker Group Public Company Limited donated to Pattani Hospital for the purchase of 
Modular Screening Unit for treating patients with COVID 19 amounting to 1,327,000 Baht on 16 
June 2020. 

 (2) The Company has established communication channels (CG Hotline) related to its corporate 
governance through which complaints, comments and suggestions can be made. The 
stakeholders can also communicate through these channels their concerns about illegal or 
unethical practices by persons within the Company, including employees and other interested 
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persons, to ensure that the Company operates under good corporate governance.  The five 
communication channels are: 

 
1. Telephone  (662) 168-7100 
 
2. Facsimile  (662) 168-7111-2 
3. The Company’s web site menu Investor Relation/Corporate Governance/Whistleblowing Notice 

Policy or e-mail to cghotine@brookergroup.com. 
 
4.  Written submission to the Company Secretary by mail, courier or in person. 

             By mail: 
 
                    The Company Secretary and the Audit Committee 

The Brooker Group Public Company Limited 
26th Floor, The Trendy Building, 
10/190-193 Soi Sukhumvit 13, Sukhumvit Road, 
Klong Toey Nua, Wattana, Bangkok 10110, 
Thailand 

 
5.  E-mail to any or all of the Company’s three Independent Directors that are the Audit 

Committee as the followings. 
 
   Dr. Peter D. Weldon             peterdweldon@gmail.com 
        Mr. Sompong Phaoenchoke        sompong@brookergroup.com 
        Mrs. Punnee Worawuthichongsathit    punnee.w@brookergroup.com 
 
 
  To give confidence to any person who communicates such concerns, the Company will keep the 

source of such information confidential. The Company has written procedures for acknowledging 
and investigating such concerns, which will involve only authorized persons and the persons 
involved. 

 
  In order to prevent unnecessary investigations into matters not related to or not beneficial for the 

Company’s operations and its management and that will be unproductive use of the Company’s 
resources, the Company Secretary together with the Audit Committee will only investigate 
complaints or queries that are considered beneficial to the Company’s operations and 
management or related to the protection of the rights of its shareholders and stakeholders, such as 
those below. 

 
  (a) Complaints or information about possible fraud or illegal practices of the Company or its 

directors and/or executives and/or employees that may cause damage or loss to the Company. 
  (b) Laws, rules and regulations with which the Company must comply. 
 
  (c) The Company’s operating and accounting policies, which have already been set out. 
 
  (d) Transactions that constitute conflict of interest or involves related parties as specified by the 

SEC and SET Notifications. 
 
  (e) The Company’s financial statements and financial information. 
 
  (f) The Company’s operational results and its operations. 
 
  (g) Other additional items as specified by the Board of Directors or the Audit Committee. 
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4. Disclosure and Transparency 
 
 The Company places high importance on the dissemination of accurate, sufficient, timely and impartial 

information to the SET, its shareholders and related agencies, including the following:  
 
 (1) Important information, both financial and non-financial. In disclosing financial information, 

especially the financial statements, the Company must ensure that they are accurate, in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and have been audited/reviewed by an 
independent external auditor. The financial statements must also be approved by the Audit 
Committee and the Board of Directors before they are disclosed to the SET, the shareholders, 
investors and related agencies. 

 
 (2) Information disclosed on the Company’s web site, in both Thai and English, such as financial 

statements, annual statements (Form 56-1), annual reports (Form 56-2), etc. 
 
 (3) Information on the roles and responsibilities of the Board of Directors and those of its committees, 

the number of meetings and attendance of each director, and the directors’ and executives’ 
remuneration policies are disclosed under the Management section of the Company’s annual 
statements (Form 56-1) and annual reports (Form 56-2). 

 (4) The Board of Directors’ statement of its responsibilities concerning the Company’s financial reports 
is presented along side the auditor report in the Company’s annual report (Form 56-2). 

 
 (5) Information on a securities holding report showing the number of securities held by each member 

of the Board of Directors are disclosed on the Board of Directors Meetings. 
 
 (6) Outside Directorship Report in listed companies and others by each member of the Board of 

Directors are disclosed on the Board of Directors Meetings. 
       
      (7) Initial Report of Interest of Directors, Executives and Related Persons follow as Notification of the 

Capital Market Supervisory Board No. TorChor. 2/2552 dated on 26 January 2009 had been 
submitted to the Company Secretary on 31 July 2009. Amendments to the report of interest will be 
submitted within 3 working days to the Company Secretary. 

 
      (8)  Information disclosed on the Company’s web site, in both Thai and English regarding profile of 

Directors and Executive officers including Investor Relation’s information.    
 
      (9)  Set up the meeting between the Company and Analyst and/or interested investor 
             In year 2020 the Company had arranged the meeting between Investor and Analyst with    

the Executives Management at end of every quarter year 2020 at Brooker Office Sukhumvit 
Road, a total of 5 times a year, meeting with investors. 3 times and with analysts 2 times.  
Note:  See details of this meeting under Investor Relations submenu Analyst Reports. 

             
5. Responsibilities of the Board 
 
 5.1 Structure of the Board of Directors 
 
  (1) The Board of Directors can be divided into 2 groups by characteristics as follows:  
 
   Group 1 characterized by their executive management roles: 
 

● Directors with executive management roles. 
● Directors without executive management roles. 

  
   Group 2 characterized by independency: 
 

o Directors who are independent. 
o Directors who are representatives of shareholders groups. 
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  (2) The board of directors, with approval from shareholder meeting, which comprise at least five 
members and no more than 11 members. The Directors shall serve a term of office of three 
years and not limited times of their term of office. 

 
  (3) At least one-third, but not less than 3 members, of the Company’s Board of Directors must be 

independent directors. 
  
   Persons to be appointed independent directors must have qualifications as required by SET 

and SEC. 
The independent directors should make up more than 50% of the Board where :  
 (a) the Chairman of the Board (the "Chairman") and the chief executive officer (or equivalent) 

(the "CEO") is the same person;  
 

(b)  the Chairman and the CEO are immediate family members;  
 

(c)  the Chairman is part of the management team; or  
 

 (d)  the Chairman is not an independent director. 
 

  (4)   Independent Directors shall serve a term of office not more than nine years and the board of 
directors shall propose the rational reason to the shareholders meeting to consider and 
approve independent directors who serve that position more than 9 years to be re-elect.  

  (5) The Chairman must be an independent director and must not be an executive    management 
or President. The Chairman will be elected by the Board of Directors while the President will 
be nominated by the Nomination Committee. 

 
(6)  The board of directors has set a limit of five board seats in publicly-listed companies that an 

individual director can hold simultaneously. The company secretary shall disclose the 
information about board membership positions of individual directors to the board of directors 
every quarter 

 
  (7) The Company’s directors and executives can hold directorship or executive positions in the   

Company’s subsidiary or other companies but must be in accordance with the guidelines of 
the SEC, SET and other concerned agencies and must be disclosed to in the Board of 
Directors’ meeting. 

 
  (8) A Company Secretary has been appointed by the Board of Directors to provide legal advice to 

the board, take care of the board’s activities, and monitor compliance to the board’s 
resolutions, as well as communicating with the shareholders, SEC, SET and other concerned 
regulatory agencies.  

 
(9)  Independent Directors must possess all the qualifications stipulated by the Stock Exchange of 

Thailand (SET) and the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), including: 
 

1. holding shares not exceeding one per cent of the total number of shares with voting rights of 
the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, major 
shareholder or controlling person, including shares held by related persons of such 
independent director; 

 
2.  neither being nor used to be an executive director, employee, staff, advisor who receives 

salary, or controlling person of the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, 
associate company, same-level subsidiary company, major shareholder or controlling 
person, unless the foregoing status has ended not less than two years. Such prohibited 
characteristic shall not include the case where the independent director used to be a 
government official or advisor of a government unit which is a major shareholder or 
controlling person of the company; 

 
3.  not being a person related by blood or legal registration as father, mother, pouse, sibling, 

and child, including spouse of child, executive, major shareholder, controlling person, or 
person to be nominated as executive or controlling person of the company or its subsidiary 
company; 

 



Annual Report 2020  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

 
 

 
 

56

4.  neither having nor used to have a business relationship with the company, its     
parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, major shareholder or controlling 
person, in the manner which may interfere with his independent judgment, and neither 
being nor used to be a significant shareholder or controlling person of any person having a 
business relationship with the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate 
company, major shareholder or controlling person, unless the foregoing relationship has 
ended not less than two years; 

 
The term ‘business relationship’ under the first paragraph shall include any normal business 
transaction, rental or lease of immovable property, transaction relating to assets or services 
or granting or receipt of financial assistance through receiving or extending loans, 
guarantee, providing assets as collateral, and any other similar actions, which result in the 
company or his counterparty being subject to indebtedness payable to the other party in the 
amount of three percent or more of the net tangible assets of the company or twenty million 
baht or more, whichever is lower. The amount of such indebtedness shall be calculated 
according to the method for calculation of value of connected transactions under the 
Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board governing rules on connected 
transactions mutatis mutandis. The consideration of such indebtedness shall include 
indebtedness occurred during the period of one year prior to the date on which the business 
relationship with the person commences; 
 

5.  neither being nor used to be an auditor of the company, its parent company, subsidiary 
company, associate company, major shareholder or controlling person, and not being a 
significant shareholder, controlling person, or partner of an audit firm which employs 
auditors of the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, 
major shareholder or controlling person, unless the foregoing relationship has ended not 
less than two years; 

 
6. neither being nor used to be a provider of any professional services including those as  
     legal advisor or financial advisor who receives service fees exceeding two million baht per 

year from the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, associate company, 
major shareholder or controlling person, and not being a significant shareholder, controlling 
person or partner of the provider of professional services, unless the foregoing relationship 
has ended not less than two years; 

 
7. not being a director appointed as representative of directors of the company, major 

shareholder or shareholder who is related to major shareholder; 
 

8. not undertaking any business in the same nature and in competition to the business of the 
company or its subsidiary company or not being a significant partner in a partnership or 
being an executive director, employee, staff, advisor who receives salary or holding shares 
exceeding one per cent of the total number of shares with voting rights of other company 
which undertakes business in the same nature and in competition to the business of the 
company or its subsidiary company; 

 
9.  not having any other characteristics which cause the inability to express independent 

opinions with regard to the applicant’s business operations. 
     After being appointed as independent director with the qualifications under (1) to (9) of the 

first paragraph, the independent director may be assigned by the board of directors to take 
part in the business decision of the company, its parent company, subsidiary company, 
associate company, same-level subsidiary company, major shareholder or controlling 
person, provided that such decision shall be in the form of collective decision. 

 
 5.2 Committees 
 
  (1) The Board of Directors can establish committees to assist in the study and screening of special 

tasks on behalf of the Board. The qualifications and scope of work of each committee will be 
clearly defined. The committees include: 

 
● An Executive Committee to assist in setting corporate policies and in making important 

corporate decisions. 
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● An Audit Committee to review all financial reporting of the Company to ensure that they 
conform to Thai Accounting Standards. The Audit Committee also reviews the suitability 
and adequacy of the internal control system, ensures the transparency of the Company’s 
operations and its compliance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations. 

 
● A Compensation Committee to consider the compensation for directors and executives, 

contracts for top executives, and all salary increases. 
● A Nominating Committee to assist in identifying qualified individuals to be nominated as 

Director for approval by the Company’s Board of Directors or the General Meeting of 
Shareholders, whichever is appropriate. 

● A Risk Management Committee to evaluate risks to the Company’s business operation. 
● An Investment Committee to ensure that the Company’s investments are clear, discreet 

and auditable so as to spread risks and maintain maximum benefits for the Company. 
 
   Each committee will meet at least once a year to assess their performance and review the 

policies. 
 
  (2) The chairman of the Compensation Committee and the Nominating Committee must be 

Independent Directors. 
  

(3) The Chairman of the Board of Directors must not serve as chairman or member of any 
committee. 

 
Note:  See details of sub-committees under Management Structure. 
 

 5.3  Roles and Responsibilities of the Board of Directors 
 
          1:   Establish Clear Leadership Role and Responsibilities of the Board 
      Leadership Role and Responsibilities of the Board of Directors 

    
 The Board of Directors has explicitly formulated duties and responsibilities to the Board in 

“Corporate Governance Policy of The Brooker Group Public Company Limited.” which was 
periodically amended to align with duties and responsibilities and accommodate changes in 
business scenarios, regulations, rules, and corporate governance guidelines. The most recent 
amendment was in 2017. The Practices of the Board of Directors specifies compositions and rules 
about the Board, general qualifications of directors, qualifications of independent directors, 
expertise, terms of office and retirement, roles and responsibilities, and the Board of Directors’ 
meeting and voting 
 
In the past fiscal year, the Board of Directors had a pivotal role in overseeing the formulation of 
the Company’s vision and mission, which are the Company’s goals to achieve a sustainable 
business, monitored the business operations, and at least once a year reviewed the performance 
to ensure goal achievement. The Board also reviews the Company’s vision and mission at least 
once every five years to ensure that the Company adheres to the predetermined goal toward 
sustainable development. 
 
The Board appointed and entrusted a CEO with clearly defined authorities and responsibilities to 
take charge of business management, development, and implementation of strategies. The CEO 
cascades management authorities to senior management in business units in Thailand and abord 
in accordance with the delegations of authority. 

 
Apart from that, the Board of Directors prioritizes business operations that maximize shareholders’ 
substantial benefits, with adherence to the principles of good corporate governance. Thus, the 
Board of Directors has aligned the Corporate Governance Policy and the Code of Conduct with 
the Company’s vision, mission, business credo, values, principles and recommendations to 
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ensure clarity and convenience for directors, executives and employees. Employees are clearly 
advised about what they should do and should not do, about standards of practice that the 
Company expects and adheres to in all operations concerning employees, shareholders, 
customers, partners, creditors, competitors and society at large, all of which concretely comply 
with the Corporate Governance Policy. 

 
The Company entrusted directors, executives, and all employees with a duty and a responsibility 
to acknowledge, understand, and comply with the Company’s policies and guidelines as set forth 
in the Code of Conduct. All employees must sign an acknowledgement of and comply with the 
Corporate Governance Policy and the Code of Conduct. Promotional materials and activities are 
created to improve awareness and understanding among employees both domestically and 
abroad. The Company also assigns management in each area of operations to ensure that 
employees under their supervision know, understand and strictly comply with the policies and 
guidelines. The employees at all levels must act as good exemplars. 

 
          2: Define Objectives that Promote Sustainable Value Creation 
 
               Define and monitor a strategic approach to sustainability 
 

Based on the Board of Directors’ guidance and suggestions, the Management formulated and 
presented to the Board the business direction, a long-term strategic plan, an action plan, budget, 
and an annual workforce planning. The Board will openly share opinions and discuss with the 
Management to reach a mutual agreement before approval. 
 

 In 2020, the Board of Directors and the Management collaboratively worked on strategic plans 
and business directions for the years 2021, in the 6th Board Meeting in November 2020 and 
Board Retreat in January 2021, to accommodate the rapidly changing business environment. 
Risk assessment and mitigation plans were carried out in preparation for future scenarios. 

 
 Supervision of the plan implementation is also set as a regular agenda of the Board’s monthly 

meetings. The Board of Directors has monitored the Management’s implementation of the 
strategy. In addition, the Board delegated the Management to review if the annual plan and 
strategic plans were successfully implemented. The Board would provide suggestions or 
comments on any improvement where necessary. 

 
    3:  Strengthen Board Effectiveness 
 

Details are stated under Management Structure page 27 to page 33 and 5.1 Structure of the 
Board of Directors page 27 to page 28 and 5.2 Committees page 28 to page 33 

 
 Balancing for Power by Non-executive Directors 
 

The Board of Directors ensures that the proportion of its existing directors is appropriate to the 
Company’s size. At present, Brooker’s Board of Directors consists of 10 members. Four of them 
are executive directors: two are non-executive directors, and four are independent directors, which 
accounts for 40% of the Board. 
 
In 2020, the Nomination Committee reconsidered the composition of the Board with regards to the 
proportion of non-executive directors and independent directors and concluded that the proportion 
of non-executive directors was appropriate. 
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 4:    Ensure Effective CEO and People Management 
 
                   Details are stated under 5.9 Board, Management and Employee Training page 64 and 5.10 

Succession Plan of Chief Executive Officer page 64 
 
      5: Nurture Innovation and Responsible Business 
  

 Nurture Innovation and Responsible Business 
  
 The Company focuses on balanced value creation throughout the supply chain, placing importance 

on both corporate governance and management of risks and opportunities.  International standards 
are integrated with sustainable development strategies covering economic, social, and 
environmental aspects for improvement of the Company’s competitiveness and creation of added 
values for all stakeholders through a 2-level management system as follows: 
 
 Strategic Integration of Sustainability: 

  
 The Board of Directors considers sustainability risk issues and suggests appropriate mitigation for 

the CEO to implement. 
 

 Operational Integration of Sustainability: 
  
 The Sustainable Development Committee oversees, monitors, and evaluates the sustainability 

performance as well as determines and reviews policies that support sustainable development. 
 
      The Company requires that sustainability indicators are part of short-term and long-term 

performance goals for both management and employee.  Sustainability is integrated with the 
corporate culture and has been inculcated in all Brooker staff.  Management processes and 
business performance are regularly disclosed to stakeholders through appropriate channels. 

 
      In addition, the Company announced the Innovation Policy in response to the new vision, which 

shall drive all Brooker’s businesses by focusing on Innovative development and become a core part 
of the Company’s growth.  Implementation of the Innovation Policy is as follows: 

 
  Establish an infrastructure that allows and supports all employees to propose ideas for 

improvement of the Company’s processes and technologies. 
 

  Support activities on innovation to continuously enhance the Company’s productivity. 

 
  Cultivate an innovative culture in the Company by creating motivations and work conditions which 

are supportive of creative and innovative processes. 
 
 Develop specific training programs or projects for enhancement of creative thinking skills by 

putting in innovation topics as part of the programs. 
 

   Create infrastructure and promote innovation creation as well as focusing on future trends and 
development of products, services, processes, or tools which could promptly and effectively 
respond to future demands. 

 
       6:  Strengthen Effective Risk Management and Internal Control 
 

   Risk Management Policy 
 

 The Board of Directors has established a comprehensive risk management system covering risk 
factors related to vision, goals, business strategies, finance, production, and other operations.  The 
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Board considers the appropriateness of risk management system, likelihood of risk, and level of 
impacts.  The Board has set clear measures for risk management and ensures that there are 
people responsible for the risks.  In addition, the Board determines measures for reporting, 
monitoring, and evaluating risk management.  The Risk Management Committee is set up at the 
management level to regularly submit a risk management plan and performance to the Audit 
Committee and periodically report them to the Board.  The Committee reviews the risk 
management system and evaluates the performance at least once a year and when the risk level 
changes. 

 
            Internal Control Policy 
 

The Board of Directors has set up an internal control system that covers all aspects of the 
Company’s business, ranging from finance and compliance with related law, rules, and regulations.  
The Board has also established sufficient and effective checks and balances mechanism to protect 
shareholders’ equities and the Company’s assets.  Moreover, the Board has determined 
authorization levels and responsibilities of the executives and employees under checks and 
balances mechanism, while the operational regulations are explicitly written.  The Global Internal 
Audit Unit works independently and reports directly to the Audit Committee, who audits operating 
results of all business and support units to ensure regulatory compliance 

 
                   Details are stated under Anti-Corruption Policy page 68 and Internal Control and Risk Management 

page 74 
 
  7:  Ensure Disclosure and Financial Integrity 
 

     Conflict of Interest 
 

  The Company considers that it is important to prohibit directors, executives, and employees from 
using their positions for personal gains. As stipulated in the Code of Conduct, directors, executives, 
and employees are to avoid connected transactions that could lead to a conflict of interest with the 
Company.  If necessary, the transactions are to be carried out at arm’s length, and directors or 
employees having an interest in the transactions must not be involved in the approval process. If 
any transaction is considered connected under the SET’s notification, rules, procedures, and the 
disclosure of connected information of listed companies must be strictly complied with. 

 
  The Board of Directors also stipulated that directors, executives, or employees shall be prohibited 

from either using any opportunity or information acquired from their position for personal benefits, or 
to compete with the Company or related business, or using insider information to sell or buy shares.  
If an executive or employees involved in a special project of which information has not yet been 
disclosed to the public; or that it is under negotiation where the project’s information has to be kept 
confidential, as it could affect share prices, the executive or employee is to sign a confidentiality 
agreement until the information is disclosed to the SET and the SEC.  

 
     Details are stated under Code of Business Ethics for Directors, Management and Employees,        

issue 1. Compliance with the law and Relevant Rules and Regulations, 2. Conflict of Interests and 
Keeping Confidential Information.3. Responsibility to the Company and its Properties and Asset 
page 5 to page 9  

 
 8: Ensure Engagement and Communication with Shareholders 
 

  Details are stated under Good Corporate Governance,1. Rights of Shareholders 2. Equitable 
Treatment of Shareholders page 47 to page 48   

 
9. To set up the Company’s vision and mission as well as review and monitor such vision and  

mission annually. 
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10. The Directors will review the Company’s compliance with its policies on good corporate 
governance at least once annually. 

 
11.   A Code of Business Ethics will be prepared and disseminated so that all directors, executives and 

employees understand the ethical standards of the Company. 
 

Authorities and Duties of the Chairman 
 

a. Oversee, monitor, and ensure that the board efficiently carries out its duties to achieve the 
company’s  objectives. 

b. Ensure that all directors contribute to the company’s ethical culture and good corporate 
governance. 

c. Set the board meeting agenda by discussing with the chief executive officer which important 
matters should be  included. 

d. Allocate sufficient time for management to propose topics and for directors to debate 
important matters thoroughly. Encourage directors to exercise independent judgement in the 
best interest of the company. 

e. Promote a culture of openness and debate through ensuring constructive relations between 
executive and non-executive directors, and between the board and management. 

 
 5.4 Board of Directors’ Meetings 
 

(1) The Board of Directors will be scheduled in advance each year with at least 4 meetings to be 
held per year. The agenda for each meeting will be clearly defined, such as the 
acknowledgement of the reviewed or audited financial statements, etc. The Chairman, Chief 
Executive Officer, and Directors will jointly consider the importance and necessity for inclusion 
of the other agenda items. In case where the Board of Directors’ meetings are not held every 
month, the Company will prepare a monthly report of its performance, which will be provided to 
every Director so that they can continuously monitor and control the performance of the 
management.                                                                                                                           

(2) The Executive Committee will meet approximately once every month to review the Company’s 
performance and management. 

 
(3) The various committees can hold meetings to approve matters, within the power vested on 

them by the Board of Directors, with the Company Secretary acting as the coordinator. 

 
  (4) Details of the meeting and supporting documents will be sent to each director in advance of 

the meeting date at least 5 working days. The documents will be concise, except where details 
of the agenda cannot be disclosed in writing, the confidential issue will be brought up for 
discussion during the meeting. 

 
  (5) Non-Executive Directors can meet among themselves without the presence of the 

management team. The Company Secretary will act as the coordinator. The Executive 
Directors will be notified of the outcome of the meeting. 

 
  (6) Directors can request additional information from the Chief Executive Officer, the Company 

Secretary or the Executive designated to oversee the task. 
 
  (7) Senior executives of the Company and other related persons will attend Board meetings to 

present information and details to support accurate and timely decision-making. 
 
            (8)  Minimum quorum for the board of directors resolution in a agenda should be two third of the 

total number of the board of directors 
            (9)  Directors should have attendance record at least 75% of the total meetings per year  

       In 2020, a total of five Board of Directors meetings were held, each lasting 2-3 hours. The 
attendance record for these meetings was as follows: 
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  Attendance Record of Directors for the Year 2020 
 

 
Name 

 
Position 

Meetings 
Attended 

1. Dr Narongchai Akrasanee Independent Director 
Chairman 

7/7 

2. Mr Chan Bulakul Vice Chairman 
Chairman of the Executive Committee 
Chief Executive Officer 
Authorized Director 
Chairman of Risk Management Committee 
Chairman of Investment Committee 

7/7 

3. Mr Phongchai Sethiwan 
 

Authorized Director 
Member of Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 

7/7 

4. Mr Robert William McMillen Member of the Executive Committee  
Member of Investment Committee

7/7 

5. Dr Peter Weldon Independent Director 
Chairman of the Audit Committee 
Member of Compensation Committee 

7/7 

6. Mr Sompong Phaoenchoke Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Member of Compensation Committee 

6/7 

7. Mrs Punnee Worawuthichongsathit Independent Director 
Member of the Audit Committee 
Chairwoman of the Nominating Committee 
Chairwoman of the Compensation Committee 
 
 

7/7 

8. Mr Anake Kamolnate 
 

Member of the Executive Committee 
Authorized Director  
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of the Investment Committee  
President Operation 
Company Secretary 

7/7 

9.  Mr Kirin Narula 
       
 

Authorized Director 
Member of Nominating Committee 
Member of the Risk Management Committee 
Member of Investment Committee 

7/7 

10. Mr Varut Bulakul 

 

Member of the Executive Committee 

Vice President 

Member of the Compensation Committee  

Member of the Nominating Committee 

Member of the Investment Committee 

President Investment 

7/7 
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  Attendance Record of Sub-Committee for the Year 2020 
 

Name  Attend 

(times)  

EXCO 

Attend 

(times)  

Audit  

Committee 

Attend  

(times) 

Nominating    

Committee 

Attend  

(times) 

Compensation 

Committee 

Attend 

(times) 

Investment 

Committee 

Attend 

(times)  

Risk 

management 

Committee 

Mr Chan Bulakul  5/5 - - - 12/12 1/1 

Mr Robert William McMillen   5/5 - - - 12/12 - 

Mr Anake Kamolnate 5/5 - - - 12/12 1/1 
Mr Phongchai Sethiwan 
 

- - 2/2 - - 1/1 

Mr Kirin Narula       
 

- - 2/2 - 12/12 1/1 

Dr Peter Weldon - 4/4 - 2/2 - - 
Mr Sompong Phaoenchoke - 4/4 - 2/2 - - 
Mrs Punnee 
Worawuthichongsathit 

- 4/4 2/2 2/2 - - 

Mr Varut Bulakul  5/5 - 2/2 2/2 12/12 - 

                  Note     - means he/she is not a subcommittee member 
  
  5.5 Self Assessment by the Directors 
 
  The Board of Directors promotes assessment of the Board as a whole at least once a year so that 

its performance can be improved upon accordingly. The qualities to be assessed are clearly 
defined before the actual survey is carried out.  

 
  The results of a self assessment questionnaire completed by each Director, evaluating the 

performance in 2020 of the Board of Directors as a whole, were assessed and presented at the 
Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2021 held on February 25, 2021. The Directors felt that the 
Board of Directors had to a great extent and to a very great extent fulfilled all its responsibilities. 

 
            In 2020, the Board of Directors resolved to conduct a director’s self-assessment in addition to the 

Board assessment. The director self-assessment is divided into three categories.  
1. Structure and Qualification of the Board  
2. The Board Meeting  
3. Role Duties and responsibility of the Board               

 
  The results of director self assessment questionnaire completed by each Director, evaluating the 

performance in 2020 as per individual, were assessed and presented at the Board of Directors’ 
Meeting No. 1/2021 held on 25 February 2021. The Directors felt that himself/herself had to a 
great extent and to a very great extent fulfilled all its responsibilities. 

 
      5.6 Self-Assessment of Sub-Committee  
 

Sub-Committees, comprising of the Executive Committee, the Audit Committee, the Nominating 
Committee, the Compensation Committee, the Investment Committee and the Risk Management 
Committee, are required to perform self-assessment once a year to reflect operation efficiency 
under the new principles of good corporate governance in compliance with Standard of ASEAN 
Corporate Governance Scorecard. The self-assessment of the Sub-Committees has 2 types: self-
assessment of the entire of each committee and self-assessment of individual member of each 
committee.  
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The Result of all the Sub-Committees in 2020 were excellent which summarized as follows: 
 

Sub-Committees The result of self – assessment 
The entire of each 

committee
Individual 

assessment 
1. The Executive Committee to a great extent and to a 

very great extent
to a great extent and to 

a very great extent
2. The Audit Committee -same as above- -same as above-
3. The Nominating Committee -same as above- -same as above-
4. The Compensation Committee -same as above- -same as above-
5. The Risk Management Committee -same as above- -same as above-
6. The Investment Committee -same as above- -same as above-

   
 

5.7 Assessment of Performance of the Chief Executive Officer 

The Compensation committee, in charge of the annual performance assessment of the Chief 
Executive Officer, must forward the assessment outcome to the Board for endorsement. 
Therefore, the performance assessment of the Chief Executive Officer is considered as 
confidential information and cannot be disclosed. The performance assessment for the Chief 
Executive Officer has 3 parts as follows:    

Part 1 Status of Achievements, list the firm’s key goals and the extent to which each have been 
achieved. 

Part 2 Performance Measures 

1. Leadership 
2. Strategy formulation 
3. Strategy execution  
4. Financial planning/Performance 
5. Relationships with the Board 
6. External Relations 
7. Human Resources Management/Relations 
8. Succession 
9. Service knowledge  
10. Personal Qualities 

 
 
Part 3 CEO’s personal development 
 
The performance appraisal outcome, dictating the pay rise for the Chief Executive Officer is 
presented to the Board for further approval.  
 

 5.8 Remuneration for Directors 
 
  (1) The Company provides appropriate compensation for the directors based on their scope of 

work and responsibilities in each committee. The Board of Directors will consider and approve 
the remuneration as appropriate. 

 
  (2) Remuneration for the Board of Directors will be in accordance with the policy approved by the 

shareholders’ meeting.  
 
  (3) The Compensation Committee will determine the remuneration and evaluate the performance 

of the Chief Executive Officer and Executive Directors, which will be proposed to the Board of 
Directors and shareholders for their consideration. 

 
  (4) The Chief Executive Officer will determine the remuneration for the management and 

employees, which will be reviewed at least once annually. The proposed remunerations that 
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are determined based on the Company’s performance, employee’s performance, years of 
employment, employee’s capability, etc, will be submitted to the Compensation Committee, 
Executive Committee and Board of Directors for consideration and approval. 

 
 5.9 Board, Management and Employee Training 
 
  (1) The Company encourages the Directors, executives and Company Secretary to attend 

seminars and training programs hosted by the Thai Institute of Directors, SET, SEC and the 
National Corporate Governance Committee as the knowledge gained can be put to beneficial 
use and will enable these persons to continuously improve their performances. The Directors 
must at least attend all development programs as required by the SET and SEC.  

 
(2) The Company will provide new directors with all documents and information that will be useful 

for them in performing their duties, such as the Director’s Handbook, annual statements (Form 
56-1), annual reports (Form 56-2), minutes to the Board of Directors’ and shareholders’ 
meetings, the Company’s good corporate governance policies, etc. 

 
Moreover, the Company supports the directors to participate in the seminar that will benefit 
their function. The Company’s secretary will coordinates with the director to participate in the 
courses provided by Thai Directors Institute such as Directors Certification Program (DCP) 
Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) Audit Committee (ACP) and apply those experiences 
to their function.      
 

  (3) The Company will arrange for executives and employees to rotate their tasks as appropriate, 
based on their abilities, work assignment and timing. The Chief Executive Officer will 
determine the duration of their assignments and evaluate their performances as the basis in 
preparation of the development and succession plans. This will increase the capabilities of the 
executives and employees and enable them take over each others’ position when required. 
The Company has established the succession plan especially the position of Chief Executive 
Officer by follow the best practice of good corporate governance.  

 
 5.10 Succession Plan of Chief Executive Officer 

 
Succession Plan of Chief executive Officer in order to ensure that the Company has the      
executives with knowledge and competency sufficient to perform duties, as follows: 

 
1. The Company Board of Directors shall prescribe the requirement to avail the Executive 

Potential Development Plan in order to make the Plan on the Position Succession consisting of 
CEO. 

 
 

2. Nominating and Compensation Committee shall make consideration in prescribing knowledge, 
competency and experience of the position in order to select the Executive having 
qualifications in compatibility with the prescribed qualifications and capable to succeed work 
under the position. 
 

3. CEO shall cause the rotations of duty and responsibility of the Executives with compatible 
qualifications and assign the executives to participate in the Executives Board of Directors in 
order to gain understandings, experience and readiness in the administration of the 
organization in the future. 
   

4. Nominating and Compensation Committee shall review and conclude result on the Plan on the 
position Succession of the CEO on a regular basis and submit reports on the same on the 
same to the Company Board of Directors once a year.  
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Control of Subsidiaries and Associated Companies’ Business Operations 

The Company’s Board of Directors shall be responsible for business management and operation 
of the Company as well as the operation of subsidiaries in compliance with our main business plan, 
resolutions of shareholders, laws as well as objectives and Articles of Association of the Company. The 
Board of Directors must control the operations of the Company and subsidiaries to comply with the 
regulations of SET, through the supervision of Board of Directors in order to control, manage and be 
responsible for the operation of the Company and subsidiaries, with details summarized as follows: 

1. The Board of Directors sets the policy to appoint their representative to be the director or 
executive of subsidiaries and associated companies in order to monitor the operation of such 
companies to be in line with the Company’s policy. 

2. The Board of Directors continues to monitor the operation of subsidiaries or associated 
companies and sets guidelines to control the operation of such companies for a person who 
was appointed as the director or executive. 

3. The Board of Directors continues to control the business operation of subsidiaries or associated 
companies to meet the approved business policy, goals, operation plan, strategy and budget. 

4. The Board of Directors considers designing the organization structure and management of 
subsidiaries or associated companies to add their business operation efficiency and suit 
current business circumstances. 

5. The Board of Directors shall consider approving the budget and spending for investment, 
operations, transactions of acquisition or disposition of assets, borrowing from financial 
institutions, lending, capital increase and decrease or business closure that may significantly 
affect subsidiaries or associated companies’ operations. 

6. The Audit Committee shall review accuracy and reliability of financial reports, internal control 
system, internal auditing works, related party transactions, compliance with related law and 
regulations as well as monitoring and controlling of subsidiaries and associated companies’ 
operations. 

7. The Risk Management Committee shall consider screening the policy and risk management 
guidelines of subsidiaries and associated companies. 

8. The Board of Directors focuses on improving management as well as providing good corporate 
governance and efficient risk management system of subsidiaries and associated companies. 

9. The subsidiaries and associated companies must report their performance to the Board of 
Directors of the Company. Also, the Board of Directors must consider such performance 
regularly in order to support their planning and goals of business operation in the future. 

 
Monitoring of Insider trading 
 
The Company restricts its management from using inside information directly or indirectly in trading, 
disclosing inside information to others, and receiving any beneficial interest in return. The Company will 
inflict on any executive officer who exploits inside information or performs any act in such a way that may 
bring dishonour or damage to the Company. 
 
The Board of Directors meeting No.1/2011 held on 23 February 2011 resolved to ratify prohibiting any 
directors, employees who have possession of non-public information material to engage in any trading of 
the Company’s securities during 1 month period especially before any earning announcement and should 
wait for at least twenty-four hours after such announcement. 
 
 
Compliance with Other Corporate Governance Principles 

The Company had adhered to the SET Principles of Corporate Governance for Listed Companies 2012, 
except for some cases, with details and reasons, as follows: 
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1. The Compensation Committee and The Nomination Committee should consist entirely of independent 
directors. 
 
The Company’s practice: Currently, the Compensation Committee consists of four members, namely 
three independent directors and one executive director. The Nominating Committee consists of four 
members, namely one independent director, one executive director and two non-executive directors. 
 
Both the Chairman of the two Committees are independent directors.  However, the Board of Directors 
clearly delegated in the Charter of the Board the roles and duties of the members of the Compensation 
Committee and Nomination Committee, covering all aspects of compensation and nomination. 
 

2. The Board should appoint the CG Committee. 
 
The Company’s practice: Current, the Company uses the Audit Committee to perform CG Committee 
duties. 
 
The roles and duties of the audit committee are clearly defined in the board charter. This covers the 
performance of duties in reviewing financial statements, internal control and good corporate 
governance completely. 
 

3. The Board of Directors considered and adopted the SEC’s 2017 Corporate Governance Code for 
Listed Companies as a guideline for revising Brooker’s Corporate Governance Policy, the Code of 
Conduct, Practices of the Board of Directors and Charters of Sub-committees. 
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Corporate Social Responsibilities (CSR) 
 
The Company has adopted principle of sustainable business operation under balance in terms of 
performance and paying attention to environment, society, community, and adopting international standard 
risk management as guidelines for business operation and we remain optimistic for our own operations.  
 
Moreover, the Company has set social target in connection with sustainable development, creating 
equality and fairness for society, personnel development to be competent and behaved people with virtue, 
ethics and better living condition, together with development of favorable work environment. 

 
The Company Group Corporate Social responsibility 
 
(1) To engage in business with fairness 
       

The Company has complied with the Stock Exchange of Thailand’s best practices of Good Corporate 
Governance for listed companies in 5 categories namely, 

1. Rights of Shareholders 

2. Equitable Treatment of Shareholders 

3. Role of Stakeholders 

4. Disclosure and Transparency  

5. Responsibilities of the Board 
 
Details are stated under GOOD CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
(2)  Anti-Corruption  
 
The Company gives importance to anti corruption and taken bribe with the following guidelines put in place 
which had been approved by the Board of Directors Meeting held on 23 February 2015. It had been 
reviewed and updated on 1 August 2016 and approved by the Board of Directors Meeting on                      
13 September 2016. Moreover, the Board of Directors meeting No.3/2019 which was held on 5 August 
2019 had reviewed and re-confirmed such anti-corruption policy. The anti-corruption and the good 
practices as follows: 
 
 
1. Anti-Corruption Policy 

“It is prohibited for the Company’s directors, executives and employees to accept any forms of corruption 

whether directly or indirectly, which are accepting things, gifts, entertainments, contribution, donation and 

other benefits for oneself from any persons doing business with the Company.” 

In any case, it shall include employees, trading partners, customers and all groups of interested person 

both domestically and abroad. Furthermore, the observance of the Anti-corruption Policy shall be verified 

on a regular basis, at least once a year. 

2. Definition of “Corruption”:  means a bribery in any forms, as being offered, promised, given, 

guaranteed, demanded, or received (in the form of money/property); it also refers to other benefits as 

inappropriate to public officers, governmental agencies, private organizations, trading partners, customers 

and all groups of interested person, whether directly or indirectly, for the said body to perform or omit to 

perform a duty for the purpose of maintaining the business or introducing the business to the Company in 

particular; or for the purpose of acquiring or retaining any other benefits as inappropriate to the business, 



The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd Annual Report 2020 

 
 

 
 

69

except for the cases where the laws, regulations, announcements, rules, local custom or tradition allow for 

such act. 

3. Definition of “Giving matters or other benefits”: means to give any privilege in the form of money, 

properties, things or other benefits as incentive, reward or as to build a good relationship. 

4. Definition of “Bribery”: means to offer or receive things, gifts, rewards, or other benefits for oneself or 

from a person who is desirous of persuading into committing an act that is dishonest, illegal or against the 

Company’s Code of Conduct. 

5. Good Practices 
 

1.   The Company’s directors, executives, and employees must observe the Anti-corruption Policy and 
the Code of Conduct by not being involved with the matter of corruption whether directly or 
indirectly. 

2. The Company’s employees and executives shall not act negligent of or inattentive to the following: 
2.1 When they experience an act within the scope of corruption in relation to the Company, 

they must notify it to their superior or the responsible person and cooperate with any fact 
investigation. In case of any suspicion or question, they shall consult with the superior or 
the person as determined to be responsible for the observance of the Company’s Code of 
Conduct through any given channels; 

2.2 There shall not be any benefits both direct and concealed, whether for personal gain, 
family and friends in relation to the Company; for example, any act to sell products and 
services to the Company or in competition with the Company; 

2.3 They shall avoid accepting an entertainment from any persons related to the Company’s 
business or other persons with possible benefits to be gained from the employees’ 
performance of duty; 

2.4 They shall not demand or receive any unjust benefits whether directly or indirectly, or any 
other benefits for the business purpose, as well as not avail of bribery or corruption to 
conduct the business. 

3.  A reliable financial report must be carried out, including an efficient working system, with 
transparency and consideration for the potential risk of corruption in the performance of work, 
along with regular follow-up and monitoring. 

4. The Company has arranged for reporting channels on corruption finding, as well as for fairness 
and protection to the employees who refuse or inform on the matter of corruption related to the 
Company, by using the protection measure to complainers or collaborators with the corruption 
report as specified by the Company in the whistle-blowing policy and suggestions.      

5.  Those who commit an act of corruption against the Company’s Code of Conduct, shall be 
considered for a disciplinary punishment as set out by the Company, including a lawful penalty in 
case of an illegal act.   

6. The Company gives priority to the propagation and promotion of knowledge and understanding to 
be used with other persons who must perform their duties in relation to the Company and the 
Company’s interested persons, in order to build a good conscience. 

6. Operational Regulations 
 

1.   Any operation under the Anti-corruption Policy shall be carried out in accordance with the guideline 
as prescribed in the manual for corporate governance and code of conduct, policy and guideline 
for all groups of interested persons, related regulations and working manual, as well as any other 
guidelines as to be further set out by the Company.  

2.  This Anti-corruption Policy shall cover all activities related to the Company’s business operation. 
3. A companywide assessment for the risk of corruption is required to be conducted annually. 
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4. For the clarity in the undertaking on the risk of corruption, the Company’s directors, executives 
and employees at all levels shall perform their duties with attention paid to the following matters: 

 
 4.1 Receiving/diving things or other benefits: the guideline is specified as follows:   
 

  4.1.1 Receiving things or other benefits: 
 

1) It is prohibited for the Company’s executives and employees to  receive, 
demand and collect any gifts, entertainments, services, financial supports, 
money, rewards from the trading partners, creditors or interested persons 
doing business with the Company; 

2) Requesting for supports in the form of money or things can be done on an 
organization-to-organization basis, with the approval signature obtained from 
an authorized director only; 

3) Except for an occasion or a festival which is traditional and customary, 
receiving things or other benefits shall be allowed in condition that such things 
or other benefits shall be of value not more than Baht 3,000  and/or it is 
necessary to maintain the good relationship between persons or 
organizations; 

4) It is stipulated that a high-level executive (Manager level or Manager level up) 
shall be the organization’s representative in receiving things or other benefits 
and send them to Chief Executive Officer through Personnel and 
Administrative Division within 5 working days from the date receiving such 
things or other  benefits; 

5) In the case of a keepsake on a traditional occasion, the Company shall permit 
the employees to receive it as with value not more than Baht 500, such as a 
calendar, keychain, note book, etc. as it is marked with the emblem or symbol 
of such organization; in this respect, a high-level executive (Manager level or 
Manager level up) shall be assigned to be the representative in the 
acceptance of such items and have the authority to consider distributing them 
to the employees. However, they have to report to Chief Executive Officer 
through Personnel and Administrative Division in writing; 

6) In order to prevent a conflict of interest, the Company shall not at all allow its 
employees or its non-assigned persons to be the representative in receiving 
things or other benefits.      

 
  4.1.2 Giving things or other benefits: 
 

1)  To give things, it is specified to be done on a traditional and customary 
occasion whereas such things or other benefits shall be procured and priced 
by the Company not more than Baht 3,000;  

2) To avoid leading to bribery, a survey and monitoring shall be conducted by 
the Company prior to an undertaking in order to prevent corruption. It is 
stipulated that a high-level executive shall be the organization’s 
representative in receiving things or other benefits. 

   
4.2 Donation for charity or subsidy: giving/receiving donation or collection shall be transparent 

and legal, by ensuring that such donation or subsidy is not to be used as an excuse for 
bribery.   

4.3 Politics: the Company conducts its business with political neutrality and it shall not 

participate in and concentrate on any political party or any person with political power, and 

shall not use its funds or resources to support, whether directly or indirectly, any political 

party or any politician.  
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4.4 Business relationship and procurement: it is prohibited to give or receive bribe in 

conducting any kind of business with trading partners, contract parties, governmental 

agencies or agencies doing business with the Company. Any operation must be 

conducted with transparency and in accordance with the provisions of the related laws. 

4.5 To build a good norm in the business operation, the Company has specified a policy of not 

receiving gifts during the New Year Festival and other occasions, as to be applied to the 

Company’s executives and employees.  
  

 5. Procedure in compliance with the Anti-corruption Policy 

Description Procedure 

 
 
 
 
1. The BOD expresses the commitment against 

corruption. 
 
 
2. The CEO shows the intention for the anti-

corruption accreditation.    
 
3. The BOD appoints the audit committee to review 

self-assessment in terms of the anti-corruption 
measures.   

 
4. The Audit Committee reviews self-assessment 

for BOD consideration. 
 
5. All units take responsibility against corruption by 

observing the assessment form. 
 
6. The investigation and assessment are conducted 

annually.  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Start 

The BOD expresses the commitment against corruption. 

The CEO shows the intention for the anti-corruption 
accreditation. 

The BOD appoints the audit committee to review self-
assessment in terms of the anti-corruption measures. 

The Audit Committee reviews self-assessment              
for BOD consideration. 

All units take responsibility against corruption by observing the 
assessment form. 

The investigation and assessment are conducted annually.

Stop 
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Guidelines on monitoring and evaluating compliance with the guidelines on the prevention of 
corruption involvement  
 
The Company has determined guidelines on monitoring and evaluating compliance with the guidelines on 
the prevention of corruption involvement as follows: 
 
1.  Executives and employees are required to regularly appraise their own performance on compliance 

with the Good Corporate Governance and Business Ethics Manual of the Company, which contains 
policies on good corporate governance, business ethics, ethics on support to fraud and corruption 
counteracting, guidelines on the prevention of corruption involvement and employees’ ethics and code 
of conduct. 

  
2.  Outsource Internal Audit Office is used to oversee the internal control system, risk management and 

corporate governance, to provide recommendations continuously by conducting audit in accordance 
with the annual audit plan approved by the Audit Committee and report significant results of the audit 
with recommendations to the Audit Committee. 

 
3.   Administration Department is responsible for testing and evaluating fraud and corruption risk on a 

regular basis to ensure that anticorruption measures are implemented effectively, including monitoring, 
reviewing and improving anticorruption measures on a continued basis, with the assessment results 
being presented to the Risk Management Committee and reported to the Board of Directors regularly, 
on a timely basis. 

 
4.  In case of facts found from the investigation or complaints that there is evidence with a reasonable 

cause to believe that there exists a transaction or abuse that may have a significant impact on the 
Company’s financial position or operations, including an offense or breach of laws or the Company’s 
business ethics or guidelines on the prevention of corruption involvement or suspicious abuse in 
financial reports or internal control system, the Audit Committee will report the findings to the Board of 
Directors for correction and improvement within a period of time deemed appropriate by the Audit 
Committee. 

The Company has provided various channels for the communication of guidelines on the prevention of 
corruption involvement, such as the Group’s intranet and the Company’s website so that all executives 
and employees can acknowledge and follow. 
 
Moreover, the Company has implemented in-house anti-corruption training program provided to 
employees to give them knowledge about anti-corruption policies and compliance programs. It is 
conducted by administration department   
 
      Details of Anti-Corruption Policies and Compliance Program have disclosed on the Company website, 

www.brookergroup.com under menu good corporate governance 
               
(3) Human Rights Protection 
 
The Company emphasizes on human right as common practice, all employee shall not act or support any 
action to violate any human rights of which the Non violation of human right policies is set in the 
Company’s Business ethics. The Company has policies that employee’s personal information, i.e. medical 
treatment record, working experience, is the secret and shall not be sent or disseminated to unauthorized 
parties. Disclosure or transfer of personal information is only upon the owner’s consent. Furthermore, the 
Company treats all employees equitable, no person shall be discriminated against regardless of race, 
nationality, language, religion, sex, age and education. The Company has opportunity for the employee to 
show their capability by set appropriate remuneration and has opportunity for more education and short-
term/long-term training. Deliberation related to hiring and judgment of performance should be accurate 
and fair as well as avoid comments or any other matters that may lead to conflict.  
However, if any employee receives unfair comment on the matter, the company also allows employees to 
suggest, complaint about abuses as well as other related matters. The Company will resolve such 
problems for benefits to all parties and create good working relationships together. 
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Details are stated under Role of Stakeholders and in The Company's Code of Business Ethics which has 
disclosed on the Company website, www.brookergroup.com under menu good corporate governance. 
 
(4)  Fair practice towards labour  
 
(5) Consumer Responsibilities 
 
(6)  Environment Protection 
 
(7) Jointly developing communities and societies which has disclosed on the Company website, 

www.brookergroup.com under menu corporate social responsibility. 
 
 
Details of (4) until (7) are stated under Role of Stakeholders and in The Company's Code of Business 
Ethics which has disclosed on the Company website, www.brookergroup.com under menu good corporate 
governance. 
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Internal Control and Risk Management 
 
The Board of Directors Meeting No. 1/2021, which was held on 25 February 2021 together with 3 member 
of the Audit Committee attended, has evaluated the Company's internal control system by asking 
information, reviewing assessment form of the management and report of the Audit Committee.   
They evaluated the Company's internal control system which comprises of 5 categories, Internal control, 
risk assessment, control of activities, information and communication and monitoring. the Directors felt that 
the Company’s existing internal control system is adequate and appropriate. The company has arrange 
appropriate man-powers to perform their duties follow as internal control system and has sufficient internal 
control system to monitor the subsidiaries' business activities which can protect the company and 
subsidiaries assets from illegal actions by directors and/management and un-appropriated connected 
transaction.    
 

Also in 2021, the results of a questionnaire assessing the adequacy of the Company’s internal control 
system that was completed by the Board of Directors were assessed and presented at the Board of 
Directors’ Meeting No. 1/2021, which was held on 25 February 2021. The Directors felt that the 
Company’s existing internal control system has to a great and very great extent fully and effectively met all 
the requirements. 
 

Chief of Internal Audit   
 
The Board of Directors No. 3/2020, which was held on 14 May 2020 had appointed S.C. Accounting           
& Business Consultant (1995) Co., Ltd. to be the Company's internal Auditor for year 2020. S.C. 
Accounting has assigned Ms Suansri Suankul, Accounting & Auditing Director to handle and perform 
internal audit for the Company. 
 
The Audit Committee had considered S.C. and Ms Suansri Suankul's experience and qualification and felt 
that both of them have experience in internal audit in the same industry of the Company more than 20 
years. Moreover, Ms Suansri had ever trained in Internal Audit Programs which was the internal audit and 
risk management system of each system.  
 
Consideration on appointment, removal as well as transfer of the Company's internal auditor has to get 
approval from the Audit Committee.      
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CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS 
 

Connected Party/  Value (‘000)   

Relationship Description 2018 2019 2020 Price/Fee Conditions 

MCL Co Ltd  
Related through the wife of a  
   director of the Company,  
   who is a director 

1) Rental income 
2) Service income 
3) Reimbursement 
 
 
4)   Service income 

106 
198 
19 

 
 

-0- 

106 
197 
18 

 
 

-0- 

106 
197 
21 

 
 

-0- 

Rental and service fees 
 
 
 
 
 

Price stipulated in the 
agreement between the 
Company and the related 
company, which is at 
normal market rates 
Normal business at normal 
market rates 

Brooker Sukhothai Fund Ltd 
An overseas investment fund     
   related by way of common  
   directors 

5) Service income 
6) Accounts receivable 
 

40,005 
8,536 

26,815 
18,571 

24,680 
6,642 

Overseas subsidiary 
whose income is derived 
from offshore capital 
management

Normal business at 
mutually agreed price  
where the Company does 
not loose any interest

MCL Property Co Ltd 
Related through the wife of a  
   director of the Company,  
   who is a director 

7) Service income 
 
8) Service income 

111 
 

173 

103 
 

-0- 

102 
 

-0- 

Parking Fee for staff 
 
Commission fee from 
introducing clients to buy 
condominium room 

Normal business at normal 
market rates 

Civetta Capital  
Related by way of common   
   Directors 
 

9)  Rental income 

10) Service income 

11) Reimbursement 
12) Accounts receivable 

13 
1 
 

-0- 
-0- 

8 
1 
 

-0- 
-0- 

13 
34 

 
5 

  -0- 

Rental and service fees 
 
 
 
Courier mail  
 

Price stipulated in the 
agreement between the 
Company and the related 
company, which is at 
normal market rates 
Normal business at normal 
market rates 
 
Normal business at normal 
rate charged to other 
customers

 
 
The opinion of the Audit Committee in regard to the connected transactions as at 31 December 2020 was: 
 
 

Related Parties and Connected Transaction Audit Committee’s Opinion 

Purchase/sale of goods and/or service The transactions were in line with normal trading 
transactions and their values were reasonable. 

 

Policy and Tendency of Connected Transactions in the Future 
 
The Company has a policy that connected transactions must be carried out in a transparent manner and in 
the same way as would a non-connected transaction so as to ensure fairness and maximum benefit for 
the Company. The transactions will also be conducted in accordance with the regulations and procedures 
stipulated by the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission.  
A director who has interests in any matter shall not be entitled to vote on such matter. 
 
The transactions will be normal trading transactions or service for business benefit, with connected parties 
being those disclosed in the table above. 
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
 
 
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    

(Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 

Assets       

Cash and cash equivalents  29,506 583,037 90,043 170,711 722,371 150,221 

Short term Investment, Investment in trading securities 380,587 959,840 870,827 882,382 1,306,638 1,437,581

Trade accounts receivable - net   

    - Non-related companies – net 49,327 11,313 18,117 153,397 13,079 321

    - Related companies 1,075 14,151 5,875 8,537 18,571 6,642

Accounts receivable - Others   

    - Non-related companies  91,012 37,462 6,166 91,265 37,784 6,457

    - Related companies 74,116 6,494 9,302 - - -

Loans – non-related companies  130,000 309,000 267,500 130,000 309,000 267,500

Loans – related companies  85,600 489,119 458,038 - -  

Other current assets 8,515 12,707 - 10,238 14,560 19,972

Investment in subsidiary companies - net 58,077 58,077 58,077 - - -

Other Investments – net 485,000 441,243 185,000 485,000 441,244 185,000

Loans - Long term 760,000 391,500 391,500 760,000 391,500 391,500

Property, Plant and Equipment - net 33,511 30,428 31,849 33,877 30,428 31,849

Investment Property 7,371 6,931 6,491 7,371 6,931 6,490

Deferred tax assets  24,810 50,460 53,801 25,724 58,141 59,790 

Other non-current assets 4,228 81,049 494 6,699 83,553 2,527

Total Assets 2,222,735 3,482,811 2,453,080 2,765,201 3,433,800 2,565,850 

Liabilities       

Short-term loan from Financial Institution 500,000 350,000 - 500,000 350,000 - 

Trade accounts payable – non-related companies - 194,141 - 3,058 200,844 1,358

Trade accounts payable – related companies - 89,540 - - - -

Account payable - Others 21,607 68,269 25,482 24,088 80,330 37,440

Loan from non related companies - - - - - -

Loan from related companies 30,000 - - - - -

Accrued corporate income tax 15,758 155,853 25 15,758 155,853 25 

Current portion – Liabilities under financial lease contract - - - - - -

Other Current Liabilities 7,144 13,235 10,186 7,307 13,528 10,316

Deferred tax liabilities - 32,021 16,429 - 32,021 16,429

Employee benefits obligation  23,744 26,898 29,208 25,650 28,016 30,514

Total Liabilities  598,253 929,957 81,330 575,861 860,592 96,082 

Shareholders’ Equity       

Registered capital 705,919 880,876 880,876 705,919 880,876 880,876

Issued and fully paid-up capital 704,701 704,953 830,055 704,701 704,953 830,055

Discount on shares 144,890 145,142 270,245 144,890 145,142 270,244

Share subscriptions received in advance - 1,017 1,875 - 1,017 1,875

Retained earnings – Appropriated - Legal reserve 70,592 88,088 88,088 70,592 88,088 88,088 

Retained earnings – Unappropriated 704,299 1,613,654 1,181,654 1,217,455 1,598,105 1,249,910

Other components of shareholders’ equity - - - (23,239) (39,548) (42,990) 

Non-Controlling interests - - - 74,941 75,451 72,586

Total Shareholders’ Equity 1,624,482 2,522,854 2,371,750 2,189,340 2,573,208 2,469,768 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 2,222,735 3,482,811 2,453,080 2,765,201 3,433,800 2,565,850 
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 (Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 
 
 

Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 

Income Statement       

Revenue  

Service income 242,182 909,591 43,948 286,327 976,497 52,060

Unrealized gain from measurement of other current financial assets  59,622

Gain on sale from measurement of other current financial assets  31,169 84,215 546 23,152 74,749 - 

Dividend 458,605 579,471 22,044 13,802 21,178 22,905

Interest income 125,112 129,041 51,959 123,885 118,376 38,829

Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts 3,000 - - 3,400 - -

Reversal of impairment on investment 1,000 - 1,000 - -

Gain on sale on non-current assets classified as held for sale -- - 23,371  23,371

Gain on sale of investment - 587,223 - - 587,223 -

Gain on exchange rate 5,182 - - 14,550 - - 

Other income 54 7,520 4,794 141 9,765 4,883

Total Revenues 866,305 2,297,061 146,662 466,257 1,787,788 201,670 

Expenses  

Cost of service 83,257 587,899 57,423 127,771 517,819 79,920

Selling and administrative expenses 51,758 95,733 53,712 60,956 106,311 54,509

Unrealized loss in trading securities 125,929 157,881 55,878 232,278 243,463 -

Loss on sales from measurement of other current financial assets - - -  - 4,957

Loss on sale of trading securities - - - - - -

Loss from sales other investment 970 - - 970 - -

Financial costs 14,614 14,508 2,547 12,771 14,118 2,382

Total Expenses 276,528 856,021 169,560 434,746 881,711 141,768 

Profit (loss) before income tax 589,777 1,441,040 (22,898) 31,511 906,077 59,902

Corporate income tax (28,683) (175,855) 2,149 (28,300) (169,089) 456

Net Profit (Loss) for the Year 561,094 1,265,185 (20,749) 3,211 736,988 60,358 

Attributable to :  

   Equity holder of the parent 561,094 1,265,185 (20,749) 4,564 736,479 63,223

   Non-controlling interests - - - (1,353) 509 (2,865)

 561,094 1,265,185 (20,749) 3,211 736,988 60,358 
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(Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 

Cash flows from operating activities  

Net profit (loss) for the year 561,094 1,265,185 (20,749) 3,211 736,988 60,358 

Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash  

   provided by (used in) operating activities  

   Depreciation 3,944 3,281 4,470 3,971 3,647 4,470

   Allowance for doubtful account (reversal) (3,000) 219,211 - (3,400) 219,211 -

   Impairment on investment (reversal) (1,000) - - (1,000) - - 

   Loss (gain) on change investment - (587,223) - - (587,223) -

   Unrealized loss (gain) in trading securities 125,929 157,881 55,878 232,278 243,463 (59,621)

   Dividend received from subsidiaries (445,340) (560,011) - - - -

   Dividend received from other company (13,265) (19,460) (22,044) (13,802) (21,178) (22,905)

   Employee benefits (111) 2,156 2,310 (195) 2,366 2,498

   Income tax expense of current year 66,665 169,484 16,784 66,665 169,484 16,784

   Deferred tax (income) expense (37,981) 6,371 (18,934)   (38,365) (395) (17,241)

   Financial costs 14,614 14,508 2,547       12,771 14,118 2,382

Operating Gain (loss) before changes in operating assets and        

       liabilities 271,549 671,383 20,262 262,134 780,481 (13,275)

Operating assets decrease (increase)  

   Short –Term Investment 167,479 (149,911) 33,135 173,519 (80,495) (71,322)

   Trade accounts receivable - other parties (34,985) 35,913 11,313 30,452 138,218 12,758

   Trade accounts receivable - related parties (1,074) (13,076) 8,276 3,760 (10,034) 11,929

   Other Accounts receivable  - other parties (53,706) 24,939 31,296 (48,179) 24,869 31,327

   Other Accounts receivable  - related parties (74,112) 67,622 (2,809) - - -

   Other current assets (2,367) (4,191) 22,040 (2,012) (4,322) 22,508

   Other non-current assets 3,944 (76,822) 309,349 4,622 (76,854) 309,349 

Operating liabilities increase (decrease)  

   Trade accounts payable – other parties - 194,141 (194,141) 460 197,786 (199,486) 

   Trade accounts payable – related parties (92,970) 89,540 (89,540) - - -

   Other accounts payable -  other parties (7,606) 46,662 (42,788) (8,196) 56,242 (43,796)

   Other accounts payable – related parties   (5,329) - - - - -

   Other current liabilities (8,562) 16,312 (160,365) (9,088) 16,505 (159,604)

   Other non-current liabilities 3,620 3,154 2,310 4,133 2,366 2,498

Net cash received (paid) from operation 165,881 905,666 (51,662) 411,605 1,044,762 (97,114)

   Payment of Interest expense (14,614) (14,508) (2,547) (12,771) (14,118) (2,382) 

   Payment of Corporate income tax (57,723) (41,766) (17,605) (58,679) (42,040) (17,812)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 93,544 849,392 (71,814) 340,155 988,604 (117,308) 

Cash flows from investing activities       

   Investment  in subsidiary, (increase)decrease - - - - -

   Other investments, (increase) decrease (124,000) 43,757  (124,000) 43,757 - 

   Purchase of property, plant and equipments (24) 242 (5,450) (256) 242 (5,450)

   Loan to other parties (increase) decrease  (590,000) 1,000 41,500 (590,000) 1,000 41,500 

   Loan to related company  (increase) decrease (70,600) (403,519) 31,081 - - -

   Dividend received from subsidiaries 445,340 560,011 - - -

   Dividend received from other company 13,265 19,460 22,044 13,802 21,178 22,905

Net cash provided by (used in)  investing activities (326,019) 220,951 89,175    (700,454)  66,177 58,955 

Cash flow from financing activities       

    Short-term loan from financial institution, (increase) decrease 400,000 (150,000) (350,000) 400,000 (150,000) (350,000)

   Loan from related company, increase (decrease)  (112,389) (30,000) - - - - 

    Paid liabilities under financial lease contract - - - - - -

   Ordinary shares increased - exercise of warrants - 504 250,205 - 504 250,205

   Cash received in advance for exercise warrants - 1,017 858 - 1,017 858

   Dividend paid by the Company (281,880) (338,333) (411,418) (298,660) (338,333) (411,418) 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 5,731 (516,812) (510,355) 101,340 (486,812) (510,355)

 

 

 

(Unit : Baht ‘000)  
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 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 

   Difference from translation of financial statements - - - (20,655) (16,309) (3,442)

   Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents - net (226,745) 553,531 (492,994) (279,613) 551,660 (572,150)

   Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of years 256,251 29,506 583,037 450,324 170,711 722,371

Cash and cash equivalents, end of years 29,506 583,037 90,043 170,711 722,371 150,221
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RATIO ANALYSIS 
(Unit : Baht ‘000)  

 Audited 

 The Company Only Consolidated 

Item 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 

Liquidity Ratios       

Liquidity Ratio (times) 1.48 2.78 48.36 2.63 3.03 38.48

Quick Ratio (times) 0.80 1.80 27.09 2.21 2.57 32.45

Cash Ratio (times) 0.17 1.18 (0.16) 0.97 1.46 (0.28)

Accounts Receivable/Turnover (times) 7.95 23.98 2.80 1.61 10.09 2.70 

Collection Period (days) 45.30 15.01 128.36 122.97 35.68 133.51

Profitability Ratios       

Gross Profit Margin (%) 65.62% 35.37% (30.66%) 55.38% 46.97% - 

Net Operating Profit Margin (%) 81.55% 56.55% (67.03%) 41.62% 41.80% 0.12%

Other Profit Margin (%) 15.51% 31.51% 54.63% 30.66% 40.01% 33.26%

Operating Cash / Net Profit (%) 15.67% 95.48% 161.03% 252.80% 220.53% (74,717%)

Net Profit Margin (%) 64.77% 55.08% (14.15%) 0.98% 41.19% 31.35%

Return on Equity (%) 34.68% 60.57% (0.84%) 0.19% 30.93% 2.51%

Efficiency Ratios       

Return on Assets (%) 25.36% 44.35% (0.70%) 0.17% 23.76% 2.11%

Return on Fixed Asset (%) 1,260.24% 3,242.46% (43.01%) 19.80% 1,883.10% 178.85%

Asset Turnover (times) 0.39 0.81 0.05 0.17 0.58 0.07

Financial Policy Ratios       

Debt to Equity Ratio (times) 0.37 0.36 0.03 0.26 0.33 0.04

Capability to Pay Interest Ratio (times) 3.44 45.43 (28.35) 23.42 57.05 (50.06)

Capability to Pay Contingency Ratio (times) 0.24 2.31 (0.17) 1.14 2.92 (0.28) 

Dividend per Ratio (%) 40.00% 26.74% (1,982%) - 45.94% 650.74%

Dividend per Share (Baht per share) 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05

Per Share Data       

Par Value (Baht per share) 0.125 0.125 0.125 0.125 0.125 0.125 

Net Profit (Baht per share)   

   Basic earnings (loss) per share 0.10 0.224 (0.003) 0.001 0.131 0.010 

   Diluted earning (loss) per share 0.10 0.219 (0.003) 0.001 0.128 0.010

Book Value (Baht per share) 0.29 0.45 0.36 0.38 0.46 0.37
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EXPLANATION AND ANALYSIS BY MANAGEMENT 
 
Operating Results of the Company and Its Subsidiaries in 2020 
 
The company records revenue and expenses on an accrual basis. 
A)   Service income will be recognized as income by considering stage of success 
B)   Sales revenue are recognized as revenue once the goods have been transferred to customers, that is, 

when the goods are delivered. Except in the case of revenue from sales of products manufactured by 
customers with special orders will recognize income by considering the stage of work completion 

C)   Interest income is recognized as interest accrues based on the effective rate method.  
D)   Dividends are recognized as income when the Company has the rights to receive dividends. 
 
Sales and Service Income for 2020 decreased by Baht 924.44 million or by 94.67% to Baht 52.06 million 
from Baht 976.50 million. This was due to the fact that 2019 the Company completed service on success 
fee from a big project and year 2020 several projects are in the process and amid economic uncertainty 
from pandemic of the Covid-19 virus as well as management fee from oversea fund decreased when 
compare with the same period of last year.     
 
In this regard, cost of services and administrative expenses for 2020 decreased by Baht 489.70 million or 
by 78.46% to Baht 134.43 million from Baht 624.13 million. 
 
Unrealized loss from measurement of other current financial assets decreased by Baht 243.46 million 
since 2020 no unrealized loss from measurement of other current financial assets. Loss on sales from 
measurement of other current financial assets increased by Baht 4.96 million. 
 
As a result, net profit margin decreased from net profit margin 41.19% in 2019 to net profit margin 31.35% 
in 2020 

    

Investment income decreased by Baht 92.95 million when compared with last year, details as the 
followings:   

 
 Unrealized gain from measurement of other current financial assets increased by Baht 59.62 

million Gain on sale from measurement of other current financial assets decreased by Baht 
74.75 million.  

 Dividend income increased from 2019 by Baht 1.73 million from Baht 21.18 million in 2019 to 
Baht 22.91 million in 2020. 

 Interest Income decreased from 2019 by Baht 79.55 million from Baht 118.38 million in 2019 
to Baht 38.83 million in 2020. 

 
Other revenues decreased 95.27% or by Baht 568.74 million from Baht 596.99 million to Baht 28.25 
million in 2019. This increase was due to gain on change of investment decreased by Baht 587.22 million, 
while gain on sale on non-current assets classified as held for sale increased by Baht 23.37 million,  other 
income decreased by Baht 4.88 million. 
 
Gross profit margin decreased in 2020, however net profit increased to Baht 63.22 million compared to a 
net profit of Baht 736.48 million in 2019. Basic earnings per share decreased from profit per share Baht 
0.131 in 2019 to profit per share Baht 0.010 in 2020 the same as diluted earnings per share increased 
from 2019 Baht 0.128 to profit per share Baht 0.010 in 2020.           
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Performance by Division 
 
In 2020, the Company’s revenues were mainly derived from provision of business and financial consulting, 
investment, real estate brokerage and consultancy, offshore capital management services, and its 
investment. 
 
The Company’s revenue structure by type of business was as follows:  
 

   2018 2019 2020 

  % Baht  Baht  Baht  

Revenue Operated By Holding ’000 % ’000 % ’000 % 

Business and Financial BROOK 218,870 46.94 944,553 52.83 23,989 11.90 

   Consultancy,        

Real Estate Brokerage Binswanger Brooker 12,658 2.71     - - - - 

   and Consultancy (Thailand) Ltd        

Income from Other      

   Subsidiaries   54,463 11.68 31,615 1.77 27,695 13.73 

Interest Income BROOK 123,885 26.57 118,376 6.62 38,829 19.25 

Dividend Income BROOK &  13,802 2.96 21,178 1.19 22,905 11.36 

 Subsidiaries        

Unrealized gain in  BROOK &  - - - - 59,621 29.56 

Trading securities Subsidiaries        

Gain on sale of  BROOK &  23,152 4.97 74,749 4.18 - - 

Trading securities Subsidiaries        

Other Income* BROOK &  19,427 4.17 597,317 33.41 28,631 14.20 

 Subsidiaries        

Total Revenues 
 

466,257 100.00 1,787,788 100.00 201,670 100.00 

Notes: 
 * Other income includes central income (expenses) charged to related companies, reversal of bad and 

doubtful debts and other reversal and gain on change of investment   
  
The Company and its subsidiaries’ revenue in 2019 from business activity of business and financial 
consulting, Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy and investment advisory for Offshore Capital and our 
own investment totaled Baht 51.68 million, which accounted for 25.63% of the total consolidated revenues 
in 2020. 
 
Dividend income of Baht 22.91 million, accounting for 11.36% of total revenues in 2020 due to dividend 
income from measurement of other current financial assets. Interest income decreased by Baht 79.55 
million to Baht 38.83 million in 2020 from Baht 118.38 million in the previous year due to repayment loan 
principal, loan to client.  
 
Unrealized gain from measurement of other current financial assets of Baht 59.62 million which accounted 
for 29.56% of the total consolidated revenues in 2020. No gain on sale from measurement of other current 
financial assets. Other revenues totaled Baht 28.63 million, which accounted for 14.20% of the total 
consolidated revenues in 2020 which included gain on sale on non-current assets classified as held for 
sale of Baht 23.37 million, others of Baht 4.88 million and central income (expenses) charged to related 
companies of Baht 0.38 million.  
 
Cost of services decreased by Baht 437.90 million from Baht 517.82 million to Baht 79.92 million in 2020. 
This was mainly due to  decrease in consulting fee and in management fee as well as decrease in 
allowance for doubtful account.     
 
Selling and administrative expenses decreased by Baht 51.80 million from Baht 106.31 million to Baht 
54.51 million. The decreases are due to staff and management benefit and loss from foreign exchange 
rate .     
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This has caused the Company’s gross profit margin up decreased in 2020. This has caused the Company 
and its subsidiaries to register a consolidated net profit of Baht 63.22 million for the year from a net profit 
of Baht 736.48 million in 2019. Net profit margin decreased from net profit margin 41.19% in the previous 
year to net profit margin 31.35% in 2020. Diluted earnings per share of Baht 0.010 in 2020 decreased from 
earnings per share of Baht 0.128 in 2019.  
 
Financial Status of the Company and Its Subsidiaries 
 
Assets 
 
As at 31 December 2020, consolidated total assets decreased by Baht 867.95 million or by 25.28% to 
Baht 2,565.85 million from Baht 3,433.80 million in 2019. Details are as follows: 
 

 Total current assets decreased by Baht 817.47 million. This was mainly due to decrease in cash 
and cash equivalents by Baht 572.15 million from operating results. Short term investment (other 
current financial assets) increased by Baht 130.94 million, decreased in trade accounts receivable 
–non related companies by Baht 12.76 million, decreased in trade accounts receivable - related 
companies by Baht 11.93 million, decreased in accounts receivable – other, non-related and 
related companies by Baht 31.33 million, Loan non-related companies decreased by Baht 41.50 
million and decreased in other current assets –value added tax – withholding tax withheld by Baht 
22.51 million. Non-current assets classified as held for sale decreased by Baht 256.24 million.      

  
Loan non-related companies decreased since a non-related companies returned partial principal  
of Baht 22.50 million, decreased in Loans to other persons of Baht 4.00 million. The Company 
uses conservative basis accounting to set up allowance for doubtful account of total Baht 15.00 
million. This transaction has been approved by the Company's board of directors. 

 
 Total non-current assets decreased by Baht 50.48 million. This was mainly due to decrease in 

other non-current assets by Baht 53.11 million, increased in property plant and equipment -net by 
Baht 1.42 million, decreased in investment property by Baht 0.44 million, increased in deferred tax 
assets by Baht 1.65 million. 
 

Decreased in Loans – Long term non-related, current, the collateral value is equal to the loan amount. in 
order to have the remaining balance after deducting allowance for doubtful accounts, the collateral rate is 
higher than the said loan amount by more than 15 percent. 
 
Other non-current financial assets include 
  
1. A subsidiary, Brooker International Co., Ltd, invests in common shares of Civetta Capital, fund 
management in Civetta Fund, amounting to Baht 508.94 equivalent to EURO 12.50 which represents 
12.5% of the total ordinary shares. 
2.  Advance Finance Plc, Finance Company, amounting to Baht 185 million. 
 
On August 27, 2020 the Company disposed 1,257,999 shares of YLP Company Limited of Baht 279.61 
million to non-related party person with having gain on sale on non-current assets classified as held for 
sale of Baht 23.37 million.    

 
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 
 
Consolidated total liabilities decreased by 88.84% or Baht 764.51 million to Baht 96.08 million in 2020 
from Baht 860.59 million in the previous year. The decrease is due to decrease in current liabilities by Baht 
751.42 million and non-current liabilities decreased by Baht 13.09 million. The Company had only current 
and no long-term liabilities.  
 
Decreased in current liabilities major came from short term loan from Financial Institution by Baht 350 
million, accounts payable - Other decreased by Baht 199.48 million, accounts payable – Other  non-
related companies decreased by Baht 42.89 million and accrued corporate income decreased by Baht 
155.83 million. Other current liabilities decreased by Baht 3.21 million. 
         



Annual Report 2020  The Brooker Group Public Co Ltd 

 
 

 
 

84

Non-current liabilities are comprised of increased from employee benefit obligation by Baht 2.50 million 
and decreased by deferred tax liabilities by Baht 15.59 million. 
 
  
As at 31 December 2020, shareholder’s equity decreased by 4.02% or Baht 103.44 million from Baht 
2,573.21 million in 2019 to Baht 2,469.77 million in 2020 as recorded consolidated net profit Baht 63.22 
million, decrease in Non-controlling interests of Baht 2.86 million, decrease in difference from translation of 
financial statements of Baht 3.44 million, dividend payment of Baht 411.42 million and increase in ordinary 
shares from exercise warrants of Baht 249.19 million and share subscriptions received in advance of Baht 
1.88million.        
 
As the Company registered a net profit of Baht 20.75 million in 2020 in its separate financial statement, 
together with during the year made cash interim dividend payment 2 times of Baht 411.42 million. The 
Company had completely appropriated for statutory reserve. In 2020 the Company had completely 
reserved for Legal reserve of Baht 88.09 million. In accordance with Section 116 of the Public Limited 
Companies Act BE 2535 (1992), which states “The company shall allocate not less than five percent of its 
annual net profit less the accumulated losses brought forward (if any) to a reserve fund until this fund 
attains an amount not less than ten percent of the registered capital, unless the company’s articles of 
association or other laws require a larger reserve fund.” Unappropriated retained earnings (loss) as at 31 
December 2020 for the Company only was Baht 1,181.49 million and for the consolidated financial 
statements was Baht 1,249.91 million. 
 
Debt to equity ratio of 0.04 times as at 31 December 2020 compared to 0.33 times in 2019, the Company 
had increased in liquidity in 2020 of 38.48 times as opposed to 3.03 times in the previous year. Return on 
asset and return on equity ratios for the year are equal to 2.11% and 2.51%, respectively. 
 
 
Cash Flow 
 
As at 31 December 2020, cash and cash equivalent was Baht 150.22 million, which is a net decrease of 
Baht 572.15 million from 2019 with operating loss before changes in operating assets and liabilities of 
Baht 13.28 million, net cash used in by operating activities of Baht 104.03 million, net cash provided by   
investing activities of Baht 58.96 million, and net cash used in financing activities of Baht 510.36 million, as 
well as translation adjustment of the financial statement of the overseas subsidiaries decrease of Baht 
3.44 million. 
 
Net cash used in operating activities of Baht 104.03 million were provided by short term investment of 
Baht 71.32 million, provided by trade accounts receivable –other parties of Baht 12.76 million, provided by   
trade accounts receivable – related parties of Baht 11.93 million, provided by Other accounts receivable – 
other parties of Baht 31.33 million, provided by Other current assets and Other non-current assets of Baht 
331.86 million, used in trade accounts payable –related parties and other accounts payable – other parties 
by Baht 199.49 million, used in other accounts payable –other parties by Baht 42.89 million, used in by 
other current liabilities of Baht 160.51 million, provided by other non-current liabilities by Baht 2.50 million 
and payment of Corporate income tax of Baht 17.81 million and payment of interest expense of Baht 2.38 
million.   
        
Net cash provided by investing activities of Baht 58.96 million were used in purchase of property, plant 
and equipment of Baht 5.45 million, provided by loan to other parties decrease of Baht 41.50 million. 
Dividend received from other company by Baht 22.91 million.        
 
The Company and its subsidiaries do not have any big amount of capital expenditure and do not have 
other liabilities commitment   
 
Net cash used in financing activities of Baht 510.36 million were cash used in short-term loan from 
financial institution decrease of Baht 350 million, and dividend paid by the Company of Baht 411.42 million 
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and share subscriptions received in advance of Baht 0.86 million, ordinary shares increased  from 
exercise of warrants of Baht  250.20 million.    
 
Audit Fee for 2020 
 
(1) Audit Fee 
 Audit fee of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year 2019 payable to A.M.T. & Associates was: 
 

 Audit Fee of Baht 1,760,000 
      

(The Audit fee of the company and its subsidiaries in 2020 is subject to change pursuant to the actual 
number of subsidiaries and/or actual workload)   
 

 (2)  Non-audit Fee:  None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Interested investors can study more for the Company’s information from FORM 56-1 which had 
been submitted to SEC at www.sec.or.th or the Company website at www.brookergroup.com 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

To The Shareholders and Board of Directors of  
The Brooker Group Public Company Limited  

Opinion  

I have audited the consolidated financial statements of The Brooker Group.Public Company Limited 

and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) and the separate financial statements of The Brooker Group.Public 

Company Limited ( the “ Company” )  which comprise the consolidated and separate statements of 

financial position as of December 31, 2020, and the related consolidated and separate statements of 

changes in equity, income, comprehensive income, and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes 

to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In my opinion, the accompanying consolidated and separate financial statements present fairly, in all 

material respects, the financial position of The Brooker Group Public Company Limited and its 

subsidiaries and of The Brooker Group Public Company Limited as of December 31, 2020, and 

financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Thai Financial 

Reporting Standards (“TFRSs”).  

Basis for Opinion  

I conducted my audit in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing ( “ TSAs” ) .  My responsibilities 

under those standards are further described in the Auditor’ s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 

Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements section of my report. I am independent of the Group 

in accordance with the Federation of Accounting Professions under the royal Patronage of his Majesty 

the King’s Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants together with the ethical requirements that are 

relevant to my audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements, and I have fulfilled my other 

ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. I believe that the audit evidence I have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 

Key Audit Matters  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in my professional judgment, were of most significance in my 

audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements of the current period. These matters were 

addressed in the context of my audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements as a whole, 

and in forming my opinion thereon, and I do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

Key Audit Matters included Audited Procedures are as follows: 

Revenue recognition and Other current financial assets :  

As the statement of income, the Group presented services income amounting to Baht 52.06 million. 

The balance of Other current financial assets has been presented in the consolidate statements of 

financial position amounting to Baht 1,437.58 million. The “Group” determines to apply its accounting 

policy in note 1. 6.1 Revenue recognition and note 1. 6. 4 Other current financial assets, to financial 

statement, and disclosure in note 8 Other current financial assets to financial statement. 
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Due to revenue is a significant transaction in presenting the “Group” performance, even the structure of 

revenue recognition as the contract is not complex, but the compensation condition of key contracts are 

set forth as success fee, which the amount of each contract is high value.  

In addition, the “Group” has invested in high amount (56.03% of total assets) of  Other current financial 

assets, trading securities and private fund, which to be marked the book value to fair value on each end 

of accounting periods, based on the various source of information which risk in error and discrepancy 

may be arising. 

Therefore, My Audited Procedures to the Key Audit Matters are as follow; 

a. Revenue recognition on service incomes 

To understand and test of the internal control systems together with substantive test the 

recording transaction of the selected samples.  

b. Other current financial assets 

To understand and test of internal control of investment process together with substantive test 

of selected samples from the Investment fair value report, including adjustment of the fair value 

of the investments and unrealized gain or loss in the investments. 

Other Information  

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprise the information 

included in the annual report of the Group, but does not include the financial statements and my 

auditor’s report thereon, which is expected to be made available to me after the date of this auditor’s 

report. 

My opinion on the consolidated and separate financial statements does not cover the other information 

and I do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with my audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements, my responsibility is 

to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider 

whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or my knowledge 

obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

When I read the annual report, if I conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, I am required 

to communicate the matter to those charged with governance and the management of the Group. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated and 
Separate Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated and separate 

financial statements in accordance with TFRSs, and for such internal control as management 

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated and separate financial statements 

that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated and separate financial statements, management is responsible for 

assessing the Group’ s and the Company’ s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 

applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless  
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management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative 

but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’ s and the Company’ s 

financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements  

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and separate 

financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 

to issue an auditor’ s report that includes my opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of 

assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with TSAs will always detect a 

material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated and separate financial 

statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with TSAs, I exercise professional judgment and maintain 

professional skepticism throughout the audit. I also:  

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated and separate 

financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures 

responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide 

a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s and the Company’s internal control.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’ s use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s and Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern.  If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am 

required to draw attention in my auditor’ s report to the related disclosures in the financial 

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are 

based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor’s report.  However, future 

events or conditions may cause the Group and the Company to cease to continue as a going 

concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated and separate 

financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated and separate  
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 financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 

achieves fair presentation. 

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or 

business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 

statements. I am responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. 

I remain solely responsible for my audit opinion. 

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 

deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit. 

I also provide those charged with governance with a statement that I have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on my independence, and where applicable, 

related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, I determine those matters that 

were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements of the 

current period and are therefore the key audit matters. I describe these matters in my auditor’s report 

unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 

circumstances, I determine that a matter should not be communicated in my report because the 

adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest 

benefits of such communication. 

 

                                                                                                  

                                                                                          

( Daranee Somkamnerd ) 
Certified Public Accountant 

Registration No. 5007 
 
 
 
A.M.T. & ASSOCIATES   
Bangkok, Thailand 
February 25, 2021 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO., LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 

     (Unit : Baht) 

  Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

 Note 
December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

 ASSETS       

CURRENT  ASSETS      

Cash  and cash equivalents 4 150,221,013.30 722,370,776.53 90,042,735.87 583,036,900.92 

Trade  accounts receivable - net      

Non-related companies 5 321,000.00 13,078,697.34 - 11,313,197.34 

Related  companies 3.2 6,642,107.74 18,571,348.12 5,875,000.00 14,150,764.78 

Accounts receivable - Other      

Non-related companies 6 6,457,017.97 37,784,511.77 6,166,475.68 37,462,417.76 

Related  companies 3.3 - - 9,302,472.03 6,493,815.39 

Loans      

Non-related companies 7 267,500,000.00 309,000,000.00 267,500,000.00 309,000,000.00 

Related  companies 3.4 - - 458,037,891.40 489,119,235.00 

Other current financial assets 8 1,437,580,616.79 1,306,637,583.98 870,827,300.64 959,840,180.19 

Other  current   assets      

Value  added tax - net  19,972,412.38 14,559,719.70 18,116,832.69 12,706,438.98 

Withholding tax withheld  2,367,165.37 30,288,234.97 334,121.50 27,784,152.96 

Non-current assets classified as held 

for sale 
 - 256,243,013.73 - 256,243,013.73 

          TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  1,891,061,333.55 2,708,533,886.14 1,726,202,829.81 2,707,150,117.05 

      

NON-CURRENT ASSETS      

Investments in subsidiary companies 9 - - 58,077,100.00 58,077,100.00 

Other non-current financial assets 10 185,000,508.94 185,000,510.80 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 

Loans - Long term 11 391,500,000.00 391,500,000.00 391,500,000.00 391,500,000.00 

Property and equipment - net 12 31,848,714.32 30,428,177.53 31,848,714.32 30,428,177.53 

Investment Property 13 6,490,510.83 6,930,688.50 6,490,510.83 6,930,688.50 

Deferred tax assets 19.3 59,789,798.10 58,141,372.55 53,801,417.58 50,459,796.03 

Other non-current assets 
 

159,600.00 53,265,141.80 159,600.00 53,265,141.80 

          TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
 

674,789,132.19 725,265,891.18 726,877,342.73 775,660,903.86 

TOTAL ASSETS 
 

2,565,850,465.74 3,433,799,777.32 2,453,080,172.54 3,482,811,020.91 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO., LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Continued) 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 
     (Unit : Baht) 

  Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

 Note 
December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY        

CURRENT LIABILITIES      

Short-term loan from Financial Institution 16 - 350,000,000.00 - 350,000,000.00 

Accounts Payable – Trade      

Non-related companies 14 1,357,809.25 200,844,339.11 - 194,140,800.00 

Related  companies 3.5 - - - 89,540,000.00 

Other accounts payables      

Non-related companies 15 37,440,194.13 80,329,950.53 25,481,647.57 68,269,169.54 

Accrued corporate income tax  25,121.07 155,852,541.25 25,121.07 155,852,541.25 

Other current liabilities      

Suspense output tax  21,000.00 855,665.74 - 740,165.74 

Others  10,295,093.93 12,672,298.16 10,186,163.42 12,495,189.64 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  49,139,218.38 800,554,794.79 35,692,932.06 871,037,866.17 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES      

Deferred tax liabilities 19.3 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23 

Non-current provision for employee benefit 17 30,514,458.00 28,016,348.00 29,208,159.00 26,897,959.00 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  46,943,123.98 60,037,068.23 45,636,824.98 58,918,679.23 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  96,082,342.36 860,591,863.02 81,329,757.04 929,956,545.40 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY      

Share capital - Baht 0.125 each      

Registered      

 - Ordinary share 7,047,006,083  shares 21 880,875,760.38 880,875,760.38 880,875,760.38 880,875,760.38 

Issued and paid up      

    - Ordinary share 5,639,622,183 shares in year 2019 21 -      704,952,772.88 -       704,952,772.88 

- Ordinary share 6,640,441,480 shares in year 2020 21 830,055,185.01 - 830,055,185.01 - 

Premium on  share capital 21 270,244,733.85 145,142,321.73 270,244,733.85 145,142,321.73 

Share subscriptions received in advance 22 1,875,250.00 1,017,450.00 1,875,250.00 1,017,450.00 

Retained earnings      

Appropriated - Legal reserve  88,087,576.04 88,087,576.04 88,087,576.04 88,087,576.04 

Unappropriated  1,249,909,825.88 1,598,105,027.28 1,181,487,670.60 1,613,654,354.86 

Other components of shareholders' equity  (42,990,281.32) (39,547,862.48) -                         -   

Total Equity of the Parent  2,397,182,289.46 2,497,757,285.45 2,371,750,415.50 2,552,854,475.51 

Non-controlling interests  72,585,833.92 75,450,628.85 -                         -   

Total Shareholders' Equity  2,469,768,123.38 2,573,207,914.30 2,371,750,415.50 2,552,854,475.51 

TOTAL  LIABILITIES  AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 2,565,850,465.74    3,433,799,777.32 2,453,080,172.54 3,482,811,020.91 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO., LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 

    

 

 

   (Unit : 

Baht) 
 

 

Note 
Issued and 
paid - up 

share capital 

Premium 
(Discount)  
on Share 
capital 

Share 
subscription
s received in 

advance 

Retained earnings (Deficit) 
Other components

of shareholders' 
equity 

Total 
Appropriate

d legal 

reserve 

Unappropriated 

Gain (loss) from 
estimate of 

actuarial 
assumptions 

Beginning balance as at 
January 1, 2019 

 704,700,608.25 144,890,157.11 - 70,591,864.10 704,298,764.21 - 1,624,481,393.67 

Changes in equity         

Ordinary shares increased 
– exercise of warrants 

21 252,164.63 252,164.62 - - - - 504,329.25 

Share subscriptions  
received in advance 

22 - - 1,017,450.00 - - - 1,017,450.00 

Cash dividend paid 20 - - - - (338,333,858.30) - (338,333,858.30) 

Appropriated to legal 
reveserve 

 - - - 17,495,711.94 (17,495,711.94) - - 

Total comprehensive 
income (loss) for the year 

 - - - - 1,265,185,160.89 - 1,265,185,160.89   

Ending balance as at  
December 31, 2019  

704,952,772.88 145,142,321.73 1,017,450.00 88,087,576.04 1,613,654,354.86 - 2,552,854,475.51 

Beginning balance as at 
January 1, 2020 

 704,952,772.88 145,142,321.73 1,017,450.00 88,087,576.04 1,613,654,354.86 - 2,552,854,475.51 

Changes in equity         

Ordinary shares increased 
– exercise of warrants 

21 125,102,412.13 125,102,412.12 (1,017,450.00) - - - 249,187,374.25 

Share subscriptions 
received in advance 

22 - - 1,875,250.00 - - - 1,875,250.00 

Cash Dividend paid 20 - - - - (411,417,948.06) - (411,417,948.06) 

Total comprehensive 
income (loss) for the year 

     (20,748,736.20) - (20,748,736.20) 

Ending balance as at  
December 31, 2020 

 830,055,185.01 270,244,733.85 1,875,250.00 88,087,576.04 1,181,487,670.60 - 2,371,750,415.50 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO., LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

STATEMENT OF INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 

         (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

 For the years ended December 31 For the years ended December 31 

 Note 2020 2019 2020 2019 

REVENUES      

Services income  52,060,078.01 976,497,498.19 43,947,337.64 909,590,976.42 

Unrealized gain from measurement of other current  
financial assets 

8.4 59,621,361.94 - - - 

Gain on sales from measurement of other current 
financial asstes  

 - 74,748,797.16 546,196.67 84,215,014.61 

Dividend income  22,905,118.12 21,177,679.09 22,044,018.12 579,471,157.34 

Interest income  38,828,823.16 118,376,035.79 51,958,778.65 129,040,705.65 

Other income      

Gain on sale on non-current assets classified as 
held for sale  

 23,371,276.91 - 23,371,276.91 - 

Gain on change of investment 8.3 - 587,222,864.00 - 587,222,864.00 

Others  4,883,281.14 9,764,791.18 4,793,996.56 7,520,611.68 

Total revenues  201,669,939.28 1,787,787,665.41 146,661,604.55 2,297,061,329.70 

EXPENSES      

Cost of services  79,919,914.85 517,819,424.20 57,422,583.15 587,898,630.82 

Administrative expenses  54,509,292.30 106,311,213.92 53,712,439.38 95,733,404.54 

Unrealized loss from measurement of other current 
financial assets 8.4 - 243,462,519.24 55,877,577.22 157,880,559.36 

Loss on sales from measurement of other current 
financial assets 

 4,957,089.31 - - - 

Financial costs  2,381,917.77 14,117,960.34 2,547,163.68 14,508,122.42 

Total expenses  141,768,214.23 881,711,117.70 169,559,763.43 856,020,717.14 

Profit (loss) before income tax  59,901,725.05 906,076,547.71 (22,898,158.88) 1,441,040,612.56 

Income tax expense 19.2 456,226.68 (169,088,219.87) 2,149,422.68 (175,855,451.67) 

NET PROFIT (LOSS)  60,357,951.73 736,988,327.84 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

Net income (loss) attributable to :      

Equity holders of the parent  63,222,746.66 736,478,723.79 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

Non-controlling interests  (2,864,794.93) 509,604.05 - - 

  60,357,951.73 736,988,327.84 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE      

Equity holders of the parent  (Baht) 18 0.010 0.131 (0.003) 0.224 

Number of weighted average shares (shares)  6,219,462,981 5,638,571,361 6,219,462,981 5,638,571,361 

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE      

Equity holders of the parent  (Baht) 18 0.010 0.128 (0.003) 0.219 

Number of weighted average shares (shares)  6,525,451,937 5,770,083,264 6,525,451,937 5,770,083,264 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO., LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 

 
        

(Unit : Baht)

 
Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

 
For the years ended December 31 For the years ended December 31 

 Note 2020 2019 2020 2019 

      

Profit (loss) for the years  60,357,951.73 736,988,327.84 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

      

Other comprehensive income (loss)      

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified     

to profit or loss in subsequent periods :     

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (3,442,418.84) (16,308,759.43) - - 

Other Comprehensive income(loss) for the years, net of tax (3,442,418.84) (16,308,759.43) - - 

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the years 56,915,532.89 720,679,568.41 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to :      

Equity holders of the parent  59,780,327.82 720,169,964.36 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

    Non-controlling interests  (2,864,794.93) 509,604.05 - - 

  56,915,532.89 720,679,568.41 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO., LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 
 (Unit : Baht)

  Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

  For the years ended December 31 For the years ended December 31 

 Note 2020 2019 2020 2019 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES :      

Net profit (loss)  60,357,951.73 736,988,327.84 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash-       
    provided by (used in) operating activities      

Depreciation 12,13 4,469,561.66 3,647,233.63 4,469,561.66 3,280,830.39 

Allowance for doubtful account (reversal)  - 219,210,958.92 - 219,210,958.92 

Loss (gain) on change investment 8.3 - (587,222,864.00) - (587,222,864.00) 

Unrealized gain from measurement of other 
Current financial assets  8.4 (59,621,361.94) 243,462,519.24 55,877,577.22 157,880,559.36 

Dividend received from subsidiaries  - - - (560,010,720.00) 

Dividend received from other company  (22,905,118.12) (21,177,679.09) (22,044,018.12) (19,460,437.34) 

       Employee benefits 17 2,498,110.00 2,366,482.00 2,310,200.00 2,156,485.67 

Income tax expense of current year 19.1 16,784,253.12 169,484,160.32 16,784,253.12 169,484,160.32 

Deferred tax (income) expense 19.1 (17,240,479.80) (395,940.45) (18,933,675.80) 6,371,291.35 

Financial costs  2,381,917.77 14,117,960.34 2,547,163.68 14,508,122.42 

Operating gain (loss) before changes in 
operating assets and liabilities

 (13,275,165.58) 780,481,158.75 20,262,325.56 671,383,547.98 

Operating assets (increase), decrease      

    Other current financial assets 8.3 (71,321,670.87) (80,495,624.80) 33,135,302.33 (149,910,656.86) 

Trade accounts receivable - other parties 5 12,757,697.34 138,217,994.16 11,313,197.34 35,913,558.24 

Trade accounts receivable - related parties 3.2 11,929,240.38 (10,034,174.56) 8,275,764.78 (13,076,286.14) 

Other accounts receivable - other parties 6 31,327,493.80 24,869,191.99 31,295,942.08 24,938,717.32 

Other accounts receivable - related parties 3.3 - - (2,808,656.64) 67,621,608.52 

Other current assets  22,508,376.92 (4,321,966.91) 22,039,637.75 (4,191,016.58) 

Other non-current assets  309,348,555.53 (76,854,198.87) 309,348,555.53 (76,821,627.25) 

Operating liabilities increase, (decrease)      

   Trade accounts payable - other parties 14 (199,486,529.86) 197,786,449.49 (194,140,800.00) 194,140,800.00 

Trade accounts payable - related parties 3.5 - - (89,540,000.00) 89,540,000.00 

Other accounts payable - other parties 15 (42,889,756.40) 56,241,734.36 (42,787,521.97) 46,661,841.13 

Other current liabilities (160,510,086.88) 16,504,568.19 (160,365,596.21) 16,312,307.01 

Other non-current liabilities 2,498,110.00 2,366,482.00 2,310,200.00 3,153,683.00 

 Net cash received from operation (97,113,735.62) 1,044,761,613.80 (51,661,649.45) 905,666,476.37 

      Payment of interest expense (2,381,917.77) (14,117,960.34) (2,547,163.68) (14,508,122.42) 

             Payment of Corporate income tax (17,811,566.39) (42,039,671.94) (17,605,469.05) (41,766,608.25) 

    Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (117,307,219.78) 988,603,981.52 (71,814,282.18) 849,391,745.70 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC CO., LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
STATEMENTS CASH FLOW (Continued) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 
  (Unit : Baht) 

  Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

  For the years ended December 31 For the years ended December 31 

 Note 2020 2019 2020 2019 

CASH  FLOWS  FROM  INVESTING  ACTIVITIES :     

Other non-current financial assets,decrease 

(increase)  
10 1.86 43,757,025.60 - 43,756,986.27 

Purchase of property and equipments 12,13 (5,449,920.78) 241,977.66 (5,449,920.78) 241,977.66 

Loan to other parties (increase) decrease 7, 11 41,500,000.00 1,000,000.00 41,500,000.00 1,000,000.00 

Loan to related company (increase) decrease 3.4 - - 31,081,343.60 (403,519,235.00) 

Dividend received from subsidiaries  - - - 560,010,720.00 

Dividend received from other company  22,905,118.12 21,177,679.09 22,044,018.12 19,460,437.34 

Net cash provide by (used in) investing  

 Activities 
 58,955,199.20 66,176,682.35 89,175,440.94 220,950,886.27 

CASHFLOWS  FROM  FINANCING  ACTIVITIES      

Short-term loan from financial institution, 

 (increase) decrease 
16 (350,000,000.00) (150,000,000.00) (350,000,000.00) (150,000,000.00) 

Loan from related company, (increase)  

decrease 
 - - - (30,000,000.00) 

Ordinary shares increased - exercise of  

warrants 
21 250,204,824.25 504,329.25 250,204,824.25 504,329.25 

Share subscriptions received in advance   22 857,800.00 1,017,450.00 857,800.00 1,017,450.00 

Dividend paid by the Company 20 (411,417,948.06) (338,333,858.30) (411,417,948.06) (338,333,858.30) 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing 

Activities 
 (510,355,323.81) (486,812,079.05) (510,355,323.81) (516,812,079.05) 

Difference from translation of financial statements  (3,442,418.84) (16,308,759.43) - - 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH 

EQUIVALENTS – NET 
 (572,149,762.23) 551,659,825.39 (492,994,165.05) 553,530,552.92 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,  

BEGINNING OF YEARS 
 722,370,776.53 170,710,951.14 583,036,900.92 29,506,348.00 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEARS 150,221,013.30 722,370,776.53 90,042,735.87 583,036,900.92 

OPERATING AND INVESTMENT  ACTIVITIES   

NOT AFFECTING CASH 
     

Decrease in loan to other parties  - 230,000,000.00 - 230,000,000.00 

Decrease in other accounts receivable – other parties  - 26,243,013.73 - 26,243,013.73 

Increase in Non-current assets classified as held for  

sale 
 - 256,243,013.73 - 256,243,013.73 

Decrease in other non-current financial assets  - 300,000,000.00 - 300,000,000.00 

 Increase in Other current financial assets 8.3 - 587,222,864.00 - 587,222,864.00 

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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THE BROOKER GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 

1. GENERALINFORMATION  

1.1 General matter 

 The Company was incorporated as a limited company under the Civil and Commercial Code on 
March 9, 1994 and changed its status to a Public Company Limited under the Public Company 
Limited Act on August 21, 2000.  The address of the head office is 26th Fl., The Trendy Building, 
10/190-193 Soi.Sukhumvit 13, Sukhumvit Road, Khaeng Klong Toey Nua, Khet Wattana, 
Bangkok. The Company operates in Thailand and the main business is business and financial 
consulting services, investments and lend money. 

1.2  Coronavirus disease 2019 Pandemic 

The Coronavirus disease 2019 pandemic is continuing to evolve, resulting in an economic 
slowdown and adversely impacting most businesses and industries. This situation may bring 
uncertainties and have an impact on the environment in which the group operates. The Group’s 
management has continuously monitored ongoing developments and assessed the financial 
impact in respect of the valuation of assets, provisions and contingent liabilities, and has used 
estimates and judgement in respect of various issues as the situation has evolved. 

 
1.3 Basis for the preparation  

The financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting standards including related interpretations and guidelines promulgated by the 
Federation of Accounting Professional 
 
The consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2020, have been 
included the financial statements of its subsidiaries and overseas subsidiaries (Brooker 
International Company Limited and Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory Limited) after eliminated 
significant inter-company transactions. The financial statements for the overseas subsidiaries 
reflect total assets as of December 31, 2020 amount of Baht 564.50 million (equivalent to 21.89% 
of total assets in the consolidated financial statement), total liabilities amount of Baht 11.10 million 
(equivalent to 11.67% of total liabilities in the consolidated financial statement) and net profit (loss) 
for the year then ended, amount of Baht 116.28 million (equivalent to 152.51 of net profit in the 
consolidated financial statement respectively) 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except where otherwise 
disclosed in the accounting policies. 
 
An English language version of the financial statements has been prepared from the statutory 
financial statements that were issued in Thai language. In case of conflict or difference in 
understanding, the financial statements in Thai language shall prevail. 

 

1.4  Basis of consolidation 

Enterprises that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries control, or are under 
common control of the Company’s which have co-shareholders or co-directors are as follows: 
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   1.5 Adoption of new financial reporting standards 

1.5.1 Financial reporting standards which are effective for the current year 

During the period, the Group has adopted the revised and new financial reporting standards and 
interpretations which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2020. These financial 
reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting 
Standards with most of the changes directed towards clarifying accounting treatment and providing 
accounting guidance for users of the standards. The adoption of these financial reporting standards does 
not have any significant impact on the Group’s financial statements. However, the new standard involves 
changes to key principles, which are summarised below:  

Financial reporting standards related to financial instruments 

A set of TFRSs related to financial instruments consists of five accounting standards and 
interpretations, as follows: 

Accounting standard: 
TAS 32  Financial Instruments: Presentation 

Financial reporting standards: 
TFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures 
 

   Country of Percentage of 
Company’s name Nature of business Relationship incorporation shareholding 

    December 31 December 31 
    2020 2019 
SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES      
Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) 
Limited 

Real estate 
brokerage and 

consultancy 

Shareholding and joint 
directors 

Thailand 99.99 99.99 

Brooker Planner Co., Ltd  
(Shareheld by Brooker 
Corporate Advisory Co., Ltd.) 

Business 
consultant  

 

Indirect shareholding and 
joint directors 

Thailand - - 

Brooker Corporate Advisory 
Co., Ltd. 

Business 
consultant  

Shareholding and joint 
directors 

Thailand 99.99 99.99 

Brooker Business 
Development Co.,Ltd.  

Business 
consultant  

 

Shareholding and joint 
directors 

Thailand 99.99 99.99 

Brooker International Company 
Limited   

Financial 
consultant for 

overseas clients 

Shareholding and joint 
directors 

Hong Kong 100.00 100.00 

Brooker Dunn Asset Advisory 
Limited  
(Shareheld by Brooker 
International Company Limited) 

Fund Management 
of foreign investors 

outside Thailand 

Indirect shareholding and 
joint directors 

British Virgin 
Island 

- - 

   
 

 
Country of 

 
Percentage of 

Company’s name Nature of business Relationship incorporation shareholding 

       December 31 December 31 
    2020 2019 
RELATED COMPANIES      
Jaturus Project Co., Ltd. 
 

Real estate, 
Consultancy 

Joint directors Thailand - - 

Brooker Sukhothai Fund 
 

Foreign Fund Joint directors  British Virgin 
Islands 

- - 

Civetta Capital Co., Ltd.  
 

Fund Management Joint directors  Cayman Islands - - 

M.C.L. Company Limited  
 

Real estate, Renting Joint directors Thailand - - 

M.C.L. Property Co., Ltd. 
 

Real estate, 
Consultancy 

Joint directors   Thailand - - 

Min Sen Machinery Co., Ltd. 
 
 

Agricultural 
Machineries Trader 

A director is a spouse of a 
Company’s director 

Thailand - - 

MAC Capital Advisors Limited  Independent global 
investment banking 
and brokerage from 

the Middle East 

Joint directors Castries, St. 
Lucia 

- - 
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TFRS 9  

 
Financial Instruments

Financial Reporting Standard Interpretations: 
TFRIC 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
TFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity 

Instruments

These TFRSs related to financial instruments make stipulations relating to the classification of 
financial instruments and their measurement at fair value or amortised cost (taking into account 
the type of instrument, the characteristics of the contractual cash flows and the Company’s 
business model), calculation of impairment using the expected credit loss method, and hedge 
accounting. These include stipulations regarding the presentation and disclosure of financial 
instruments.  

The Group's management has assessed and considered that the Group these financial reporting 
standards do not material impact on Group’s financial statements when they are applied. 
Therefore, the Group’s financial statements do not adjustment of retained earnings as at 
January 1, 2020.  However, The Group’s company has reclassified as disclosed in Note 2 to the 
financial statements. 

When the Group these financial reporting standards were applied, The Group's management  
has assessed and considered the impact on the Group’s financial statements  as follows: 

- Classification and measurement of investments in non-marketable equity securities  that the 
Group is to measure investments in non-marketable  equity securities  at fair value and elect 
to classify the investments as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss or through 
other comprehensive income. The Group’s management assessed and considered that the 
cost of such investments has represented the fair value of the investments. Therefore, the fair 
value measurement of the investments in the equity securities do not have any impact on the 
adjustment of retained earnings as of January 1, 2020. 

- Recognition of credit losses that the Group is to recognise an allowance for expected credit 
losses on its financial assets, and they are no longer necessary for a credit - impaired event 
to have occurred. The Group applies the simplified approach to consider impairment of trade 
receivables and the general approach to consider impairment of long-term loan to. The 
Group’s management has considered that the recognition of credit losses does not have any 
significant impact on the adjustment of retained earnings as of January 1, 2020.  

- Recognition of derivatives that The Group is to initially recognise derivative at their fair value 
on the contract date and subsequently measure them at their fair value at the end of each 
reporting period. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognised in profit or loss. 

TFRS 16 Leases 

TFRS 16 supersedes TAS 17 Leases together with related Interpretations. The standard sets 
out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, 
and requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 
12 months, unless the underlying asset is low value. 

Accounting by lessors under TFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from TAS 17. Lessors will 
continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases. 

The Group's management has assessed and considered that these financial reporting 
standard do not material impact on the Group’s financial statements when they are applied. 

Accounting Treatment Guidance on “Temporary relief measures on accounting 
alternatives in response to the impact of the COVID-19 situation” 

The Federation of Accounting Professions announced Accounting Treatment Guidance on 
“Temporary relief measures on accounting alternatives in response to the impact of the COVID-
19 situation”. Its objectives are to alleviate some of the impact of applying certain financial 
reporting standards, and to provide clarification about accounting treatments during the period of 
uncertainty relating to this situation. 

On 22 April 2020, the Accounting Treatment Guidance was announced in the Royal Gazette and 
it is effective for the financial statements prepared for reporting periods ending between 1 
January 2020 and 31 December 2020.  

The Group has elected to apply the following temporary relief measures on accounting alternatives: 
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Accounting Standards No 12: Income tax 

- Not to consider the COVID-19 situation as uncertainty information which likely impact in 
evaluating whether it will have sufficient taxable profit in future periods to utilise deferred tax 
assets. 

Accounting Standards No 36: Impairment of Assets 

- Not to consider the COVID-19 situation as an indication that an asset may be impaired in 
accordance with TAS 36 

- Not to consider the COVID-19 situation as likely impact to future financial forecast for testing 
impairment of goodwill and an intangible asset with an indefinite useful life or an intangible asset 
not yet available for use. 

Accounting Standards No 37: Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets  

- Not to consider the COVID-19 situation as a result of a past event giving rise to a present 
obligation. 

Financial Reporting Standards No 9: Financial Instrument 

- Not to take into forward-looking information using in measurement of expected credit loss for a 
simplified approach. 

- Use the fair value as of January 1, 2020 for measurement of investment in non-marketable equity 
which cost is an appropriate estimate of fair value. 

1.5.2 Financial reporting standards which are not effective for the current year 

The Federation of Accounting Professions has issued the new accounting standard, financial reporting 
standards accounting standard interpretations and financial reporting standard interpretations, which are 
effective for financial statements period beginning on or after January 1, 2021 is as follows: 

Accounting Standard 

TAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements  

TAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors 

TAS 10 Events after the Reporting Period 

TAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting  

TAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets  

TAS 38 Intangible Assets 

Financial Reporting Standard 

TFRS 2 Share - based Payment  

TFRS 3 Business Combinations 

TFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources  

TFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures 

TFRS 9 Financial Instruments 

Accounting Standard Interpretations 

TSIC 32 Intangible Assets - Web Site Costs  

Financial Reporting Standard Interpretations 

TFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements 

TFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments 

TFRIC 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine  

TFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration 

The management of the Group has assessed that TAS 1, TAS 8, TAS 10, TAS 34, TAS 37, TAS 
38, TFRS 7 and TFRS 9 will not have material impact on the financial statements when it is 
applied. For the other TAS, TFRS, TSIC and TFRIC are not relevant to the Group’s business, 
therefore they do not have impact on the financial statement when they are applied. 

1.6 Summary of significant accounting policies  

1.6.1 Revenue recognition 

The company records revenue and expenses on an accrual basis. 

A) Service income will be recognized as income by considering stage of success 
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B)  Sales revenue are recognized as revenue once the goods have been transferred to 
customers, that is, when the goods are delivered. Except in the case of revenue from 
sales of products manufactured by customers with special orders will recognize 
income by considering the stage of work completion 

C)   Interest income is recognized as interest accrues based on the effective rate method.  

D)  Dividends are recognized as income when the Company has the rights to receive 
dividends. 

1.6.2 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, cash at banks, and all highly liquid 
investments with an original maturity of three months or less and not subject to withdrawal 
restrictions. 

1.6.3 Trade accounts receivable  

Trade accounts receivable are stated at the net realizable value. Allowance for doubtful 
accounts is provided for the estimated losses that may be incurred in collection of receivables. 
The allowance is generally based on collection experiences and analysis of debtor aging. 

1.6.4 Temporary investments  

Trading securities are presented at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the 
carrying amounts of securities are included in determining gains or losses.  

The fair value of trading securities is based on the latest bid price of the last working day of the 
year as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand. 

Investment in Brooker Sukhothai Fund is presented at fair value which is the net assets value 
(NAV) at the end of the accounting period. The Company records the changed of the securities 
value as gain or loss in the income statement.   

1.6.5   Property, plant, equipment  

Property, plant, equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. 

Depreciation of equipment is calculated by reference to their costs on the straight-line basis 
over the following estimated useful lives: 

Type of Assets Period (Years) 

Buildings 

Condominium units 

Furniture and fixtures 

Office equipment 

Computer 

Other equipment 

Vehicles 

20 

20 

5 

5 

3 

5 

10 

Depreciation is included in determining of income. 

1.6.6 Related party transactions 

 Related parties comprise enterprises and individuals that control, or are controlled by, the 
Company, whether directly or indirectly, or which are under common control with the Company. 

 They also include individuals which directly or indirectly own a voting interest in the Company 
that gives them significant influence over the Company, key management personnel, directors 
and officers with authority in the planning and direction of the Company’s operations. 

1.6.7 Foreign currencies 

 Foreign currency transactions are translated into Baht at the exchange rates ruling on the 
transaction dates. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies outstanding at the 
statement of financial position date are translated into Baht at the exchange rates (buying or 
selling rates) of the Bank of Thailand ruling on the statement of financial position date 
respectively. 
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 Gains and losses on exchange are included in determining of income in the period. 

1.6.8 Impairment of assets 

 The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may 
be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company makes an estimate of the asset’s 
recoverable amount where the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, 
the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment 
losses are recognized in the income statements. An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of 
fair value less costs to sell or value in use. 

1.6.9 Employee benefits 

 Salaries, wages, bonuses, contributions to the social security fund, provident fund and other 
benefits are recognized as expenses when incurred. 

 
Severance Payment as specified in Thai Law is recognized as expenses in the income 
statement along the service period of employees. The Company’s post - employment benefit 
obligations are estimated by a qualified actuary under the actuarial assumption using the 
Projected Unit Credit Method. However, the actual benefit obligation may be different from the 
estimate. 

 
The Company and its subsidiaries recognized the actuarial gains or losses arising from defined 
benefit plan in the period incurred in other comprehensive income. 

The Company and its subsidiaries recognized termination benefits when it is demonstrably    
committed, without realistic possibility of withdrawal, to a formal detailed plan to either           
terminate employment before normal retirement date, or to provide termination benefits as a     
result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. 

Past service costs are recognized in the income statement when the Company and its 
subsidiaries’ plan amendment or curtailment occurs, or recognition in related restructuring costs 
or termination benefits.  

1.6.10 Income tax 

Income tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax.  Current and deferred 
taxes are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that they relate to business 
combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, 
using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. 

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities at the reporting date and tax base of the relating assets and liabilities. 

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary 
differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting 
date.   

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will 
be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.  Deferred tax assets are 
reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the 
related tax benefit will be realized. 

1.6.11 Lease 

For the year ended December 31, 2020   

At inception of contact, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A 
contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an 
identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.  

The Group as lessee 
 

Right - of - use assets 

The Group recognises right - of - use assets at the commencement date of the lease. Right - of 
- use assets are stated at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses                 
(if any), and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities (if any). The cost of right - of - 
use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised through initial measurement, initial  
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direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any 
lease incentives received. 

The cost of right - of - use assets also includes an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee 
in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or 
restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease. 

Unless the Group is reasonably certain that it will obtain ownership of the leased asset at the 
end of the lease term, the recognised right - of - use assets are depreciated on a straight - line 
basis from the commencement date of the lease to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the 
right - of - use asset    or the end of the lease term. 

 
Lease liabilities 

 
At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the 
present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted 
by using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the 
Group uses its incremental borrowing rate. The lease liabilities are subsequently measured 
using the effective interest method and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease 
payments made. The Group recognises interest from lease liability in the statement of income. 
In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification or 
reassessment. 

 
Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise: 

- Fixed payments ( including in - substance fixed payments) , less any lease incentives 
receivable; 

- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the 
index or rate as at the commencement date; 

- Amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees; 
-  Exercise price of purchase options, if the lease is reasonably certain to exercise the 

options; and 
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee 

exercising an option to terminate the lease. 
 

Short - term leases and Leases of low - value assets 
 

Payments under leases that, have a lease term of 12 months or less at the commencement 
date, or are leases of low - value assets, are recognised as expenses on a straight - line basis 
over the lease term. 

 

Initial adoption 
 

These financial reporting standard do not material impact on the Group’s financial statements 
when they are applied on January 1, 2020. 

 
For the year ended December 31, 2019 

 
Finance lease agreement 

 
Leases of property, plant and equipment which transfer substantially all the risks and rewards 
of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the lower of the 
fair value of the leased property or the present value of the minimum lease payments. The 
outstanding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in other long - term 
payables, while the interest element is charged to the statements of income over the lease 
period. If there is no reasonable certainty that the lesses will obtain ownership by the end of the 
lease term, the asset acquired under finance lease shall be fully depreciated over the shorter of 
the useful life of the asset or the lease term. 

 
Operating Lease 

 
Lease of assets under which all the risks and reward of ownership are effectively retained by 
the lessor are classified as operating lease. Lease payments under an operating lease are 
recognized as expense on a straight - line basis over the lease term. 
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When an operating lease is terminated before the lease period has expired, any payment 
required to be made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the year in 
which termination takes place. 

 

1.6.12 Financial instruments 

For the year ended December 31, 2020   
 

Classification and measurement 
 

Financial assets that are debt instruments are measured at amortised cost. except investment 
units are measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

Financial assets which are the equity instruments are measured at fair value through profit or 
loss or through other comprehensive income.  In the case, the equity securities are measured at 
fair value through other comprehensive income, the accumulated gain (loss) on measurement 
of these investments will not be reclassified to profit or loss. 

Financial liabilities are classified and measured at amortised cost. 

Derivatives are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

Impairment of financial assets 

The Group assesses on a forward - looking basis the expected credit loss associated with its 
financial assets measured at amortised cost. The Group applies general or simplified approach 
for credit - impaired consideration which depends on the significant of credit risk. 

Initial adoption 

The Group's management has assessed and considered that the Group these financial 
reporting standards do not material impact on Group’s financial statements when they are 
applied. Therefore, the Group’s financial statements do not adjustment of retained earnings as 
at January 1, 2020.  However, The Group’s company has reclassified as disclosed in Note 2 to 
the financial statements. 

1.6.13 Accounting judgments and estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles at times requires management to make subjective judgments and estimates 
regarding matters that are inherently uncertain.  These judgments and estimates affect reported 
amounts and disclosures and actual results could differ. 

1.6.14 Basic earnings (loss) per share 

Basic earnings (loss) per share is determined by dividing the net profit (loss) by the weighted 
average number of issued and paid-up of common shares at the end of accounting period. 

2.  EFFECT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY DUE TO THE ADOPTION OF NEW 
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 

As described in Note 1.5 to the interim financial statements, during the current period, the Group has 
adopted financial reporting standard related to financial instruments and TFRS 16. The cumulative 
effect of initially applying this standard is recognised as an adjustment to retained earnings as of 
January1, 2020. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated. The impacts on the financial 
statement from changes in accounting policies due to the adoption of these standards are presented as 
follows: 

2.1 Group of Financial Instruments Standards 

The Group has adopted financial reporting standard related to financial instruments as described in 
Note 1.5.1 to the interim financial statements which have the material impact for the classification of 
financial assets as follows: 
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CONSOLDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 MILLION BAHT  

 Classification 
under previous 
standards as of 

December 
31,2019 

Reclassifications Classification 
under TFRS 9 
as of January 

1,2020 

Category 

Assets     

Current     

Temporary investments – investments 
units/ held for sale 

1,306.64 (1,306.64) - 
 

Other current financial assets – 
investments units/ held for sale 

- 1,306.64 1,306.64 
Financial asset measured at 
fair value through profit or loss 

   

Non-current   

Other long – term investments 441.24 (441.24) -  

Other non – current financial assets   

- Non-current assets classified as held 
for sale 

- 256.24 256.24 
Financial asset measured at 
fair value through profit or loss

   

- Other non-current financial assets - 185.00 185.00 
Financial asset measured at 
fair value through profit or loss

 

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 MILLION BAHT  

 Classification 
under previous 
standards as of 

December 
31,2019 

Reclassifications Classification 
under TFRS 9 
as of January 

1,2020 

Category 

Assets     

Current     

Temporary investments – investments 
units 

959.84 (959.84) - 
 

Other current financial assets – 
investments units 

- 959.84 959.84 
Financial asset measured at 
fair value through profit or loss 

   

Non-current   

Other long – term investments 441.24 (441.24) -  

Other non – current financial assets   

- Non-current assets classified as held 
for sale 

- 256.24 256.24 
Financial asset measured at 
fair value through profit or loss

   

- Other non-current financial assets - 185.00 185.00 
Financial asset measured at 
fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets and liabilities which are shown in the financial statement of the Group other than those mentioned 
above May Change depending on the business model of the business model of the group company 

 

3. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION 

3.1  Related Party Transaction  

During the year, the Company had significant business transactions with its subsidiaries                
(which were eliminated in consolidation) and related companies (related by shareholding and/or 
common directors). Such transactions are summarized as follows :- 
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Management remuneration comprised of salary, bonus, life insurance premium, board of directors 
meeting allowance and directors compensation etc. for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
are as follow; 

(Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated Financial Statement Separate Financial Statement 

2020 2019 2020 2019 

Benefits – short-term 43,319,140.86 63,491,022.68 43,319,140.86 63,491,022.68 

Benefits – after retirement 1,728,784.00 1,592,501.00 1,728,784.00 1,592,501.00 

Total 45,047,924.86 65,083,523.68 45,047,924.86 65,083,523.68 

The outstanding balances of assets and liabilities with the subsidiary and related companies presented 
in the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 as follows:- 
 

3.2 TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – RELATED COMPANIES 

    (Unit : Baht) 

 
Consolidated Financial 

Statement 
Separate  Financial 

 Statement 

 
December 31, 

2020

December 31, 

2019

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019

TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – RELATED 
COMPANIES     

Subsidiary companies  

Brooker International Company Limited - - 5,875,000.00 14,150,000.00

  Total - - 5,875,000.00 14,150,000.00

Related companies  

   Civetta Capital Co., Ltd. - 764.78 - 764.78 

   Brooker Sukhothai Fund Limited 6,642,107.74 18,570,583.34 - - 

Total amounts due from related companies 6,642,107.74 18,571,348.12 5,875,000.00 14,150,764.78
 

 
 

 

  (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 
Consolidated 

Financial Statement 

Separate     

Financial Statement 
Pricing Policy 

 2020 2019 2020 2019  

Related companies      

Service income 257 223 257 223 At the rate determined under the contract 

Rental income 119 106 119 106 At the rate determined under the contract  

Management income 24,523 26,815 - - At the rate determined under the contract 

Others 102 103 102 103 At the rate determined under the contract  

Subsidiary companies      

Service income - - 19,458 23,339 At the rate determined under the contract 

Rental income - - 124 274 At the rate determined under the contract 

Dividend income - - - 560,011 At the announced rate 

Interest income - - 13,249 11,137 At the interest rate 3.00% p.a. 

Interest expense - - 165 492 At the interest rate 3.00% p.a. 

Consulting fee - - - 89,540 At the rate determined under the contract 
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The outstanding balance of trade accounts receivable – related companies are classified by aging as 
follows:- 

    (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Financial Statement 
Separate  Financial  

Statement 

 
December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

Current 6,642,107.74 5,323,525.29 - 8,275,000.00 

Overdue  Less than  30 days - 6,418,846.32 5,875,000.00 - 

   31    -     60 days - 6,828,976.51 - 764.78 

   61    -     90 days - - - 5,875,000.00 

   91    -   180 days - - - - 

 181    -   365 days - - - - 

   Over    365 days - - - - 

Trade accounts receivable –  
    related companies - net 

6,642,107.74 18,571,348.12 5,875,000.00 14,150,764.78 

 

3.3 OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – RELATED COMPANIES  

 
   

(Unit : Baht)
 Consolidated Financial 

Statement 
Separate  Financial 

Statement 

 
December 31, 

2020

December 31, 

2019

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019

UNBILLED RECEIVABLES – RELATED 
COMPANIES 

   

Subsidiary companies 
   

   Brooker International Company Limited - - 9,302,472.03 6,493,815.39 

Total Other Accounts Receivable – related 
companies 

- - 9,302,472.03 6,493,815.39 

 

3.4 LOANS TO RELATED COMPANIES 

BAHT

Subsidiary companies 

Separate Financial Statement POLICY 
ON 

LENDING 
COST

December 
31, 2019 

Increase Decrease 
December 
31, 2020 

Brooker Corporate Advisory Co., Ltd. 110,600,000.00 1,000,000.00 (55,500,000.00) 56,100,000.00 3.00% p.a. 

Brooker Business Development Co.,Ltd 17,300,000.00 3,500,000.00 - 20,800,000.00 3.00% p.a. 

Brooker Internation Company Limited 361,219,235.00 109,280,000.00 (89,361,343.60) 381,137,891.40 3.00% p.a. 

Total loans to related companies 489,119,235.00 113,780,000.00 (144,861,343.60) 458,037,891.40  

 
 

3.5 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TRADE – RELATED COMPANIES 
 (Unit : Baht)

 

Consolidated Financial Statement Separate Financial Statement

December 31, 
2020

December 31, 
2019

December 31, 
2020 

December 31, 
2019

Brooker International Company Limited - - - 89,540,000.00 

Total Accounts Payable Other - related 
company - - - 89,540,000.00 
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4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, cash and cash equivalents are as follow; 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

 
December 31,      

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

Cash 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 

Current and saving account deposits 150,196,013.30 722,345,776.53 90,017,735.87 583,011,900.92 

Total cash and cash equivalents 150,221,013.30 722,370,776.53 90,042,735.87 583,036,900.92 

 
5. TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – OTHER COMPANIES 

 
As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the outstanding balance of trade accounts receivable are classified 
by aging  as follows :- 

              (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

 
December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

Trade accounts receivable - Other parties     

Current - - - - 

Overdue Less than  30 days 321,000.00 1,765,500.00 - - 

             31    -     60 days - - - - 

             61    -     90 days - - - - 

             91    -   180 days - - - - 

            181    -   365 days - - - - 

            Over    365 days - 13,390,789.59 - 12,695,289.59 

Total 321,000.00 15,156,289.59 - 12,695,289.59 

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts - (2,077,592.25) - (1,382,092.25) 

Net 321,000.00 13,078,697.34 - 11,313,197.34 

Movement of the allowance for doubtful accounts – Accounts receivable-others during the year ended 
December 31, 2020 is as follows; 

 (Unit : Baht)

 
Consolidated Financial 

Statement 
Separate  Financial 

Statement 

Balance at beginning of the year 2,077,592.25 1,382,092.25 

Provision increase (decrease) during the year (2,077,592.25) (1,382,092.25) 

Balance at ending of the year - - 
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6. OTHER ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – OTHER COMPANIES 

    (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

OTHER COMPANIES 
December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 
Account Receivable Other 3,360.10 36,815,306.34 2,977.20 36,500,000.00 

Unbilled Receivable   5,351,639.34 2,876.71 5,351,639.34 2,876.71 

Advance Payment 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 

Prepaid Expenses 1,097,518.53 961,828.72 807,359.14 955,041.05 

Total Other Account Receivable – non-
related parties 

6,457,017.97 37,784,511.77 6,166,475.68 37,462,417.76 

 
7. LOANS TO OTHER PERSONS AND COMPANY 

 
   (Unit : Baht)

 
Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

 
December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 
Other persons non-related 45,000,000.00 49,000,000.00 45,000,000.00 49,000,000.00

Global Alliance Co., Ltd. 107,500,000.00 130,000,000.00 107,500,000.00 130,000,000.00

Ban Chang Water Development Co., Ltd. 130,000,000.00 130,000,000.00 130,000,000.00 130,000,000.00

Kingdom Property company limited 4,908,000.00 4,908,000.00 4,908,000.00 4,908,000.00

Total 287,408,000.00 313,908,000.00 287,408,000.00 313,908,000.00

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts (19,908,000.00) (4,908,000.00) (19,908,000.00) (4,908,000.00)

Total loans to others person and 
company 

267,500,000.00 309,000,000.00 267,500,000.00 309,000,000.00

The transactions of loans to others person and company during the year ended December 31, 2020, are as 
follow; 

(Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Financial Statement / Separate  Financial Statement Policy on 

 December 31,   December 31, Lending 

Other company 2019 Increase Decrease 2020 Cost 

Other persons non-related 49,000,000.00 - (4,000,000.00) 45,000,000.00 12.00,15.00% p.a. 

Global Alliance Co., Ltd. 130,000,000.00 - (22,500,000.00) 107,500,000.00 15.00% p.a. 

Ban Chang Water Development Co., Ltd. 130,000,000.00 - - 130,000,000.00 15.00% p.a. 

Kingdom Property company limited  4,908,000.00 - - 4,908,000.00 10.00% p.a. 

Total 313,908,000.00 - (26,500,000.00) 287,408,000.00 

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts (4,908,000.00) (15,000,000.00) - (19,908,000.00) 

Total loans to other person and 
companies 

309,000,00000 (15,000,000.00) (26,500,000.00) 267,500,000.00 
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8. OTHER CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 

As at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the investment on other current financial assets are 
as follows :- 

 BAHT 

 December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 

 
 

Cost 
 

Fair Value
Unrealized      
Gain (Loss)

 
Cost

 
Fair Value 

Unrealized      
Gain (Loss)

8.1  The Company   

Investment in    

   - Trading securities 1,120,925,870.26 870,827,300.64 (250,098,569.62) 1,154,061,172.59 959,840,180.19 (194,220,992.40) 

8.2 Subsidiary Company       

Investment in    

 - Trading securities   
 

52,512,776.14 36,400,000.00 (16,112,776.14) 55,985,792.14 30,947,954.00 (25,037,838.14) 

- Brooker Sukhothai Fund 147,029,241.34 266,507,696.37 119,478,455.03 171,897,038.82 215,933,701.24 44,036,662.42 

- Civetta Fund 118,596,332.30 111,429,324.89 (7,167,007.41) 134,993,258.88 99,915,748.55 (35,077,510.33) 

- Brook Global Diversified Fund 149,194,713.26 152,416,294.89 3,221,581.63 - - - 

Total subsidiary 467,333,063.04 566,753,316.15 99,420,253.11 362,876,089.84 346,797,403.79 (16,078,686.05) 

Total other current financial assets 1,588,258,933.30 1,437,580,616.79 (150,678,316.51) 1,516,937,262.43 1,306,637,583.98 (210,299,678.45) 

 

8.3  The acquisitions and disposals of other current financial assets during the years ended 
December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 are as follow; 

                                                                                                                                        BAHT 

 Consolidated Financial Statement Separate Financial Statement

 December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Book value as at January 1 – net 1,306,637,583.98 882,381,614.42 959,840,180.19 380,587,218.69

Transferred from other investment -     

   fair value as the reclassification date * - 300,000,000.00 - 300,000,000.00 

Gain on change of investment * - 587,222,864.00 - 587,222,864.00 

Acquisition 364,346,639.00 375,479,826.69 208,590,303.00 314,660,880.25 

Disposal (293,024,968.13) (594,984,201.89) (241,725,605.33) (464,750,223.39) 

Unrealized gain (loss) in trading securities 59,621,361.94 (243,462,519.24) (55,877,577.22) (157,880,559.36) 

Book value as at December 31 – net 1,437,580,616.79 1,306,637,583.98 870,827,300.64 959,840,180.19

*  On November 13, 2019, Absolute Clean Energy Public Company Limited was listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand, 
therefore the Company reclassified the investment to non-current assets classified as held for sale resulting in a profit from 
the change of investment amounting Baht 587,222,864.00.  The difference between cost and fair value is recognized 
immediately in the income statement. 

 
8.4  The transactions of unrealized gain (loss) on trading securities of other current financial 

assets during the year ended December 31, 2020 is as follow; 

 

 BAHT 

 
Consolidated Financial 

Statement
Separate Financial  

Statement 

Beginning balance as at January 1, 2020  (210,299,678.45) (194,220,992.40) 

Transactions during the year 59,621,361.94 (55,877,577.22) 

Ending balance as at December 31, 2020 (150,678,316.51) (250,098,569.62) 

 
8.5  INVESTMENT IN “BROOKER SUKHOTHAI FUND” 

An oversea subsidiary had invested in “BROOKER SUKHOTHAI FUND”, which price per share at 
each moment equal to NAV at the purchase date plus expenses and fees stated. The subsidiary 
will realize return of the investment on different between the NAV of the Fund at redeem date and 
purchased date less related expenses.  The redemption condition of the Fund is 15 months since  
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investment date. However, the unit holder has the right to sell / transfer such unit to other entity 
and no redemption fees. 

Later on August 1, 2012 the Company had restructured its’ group investment in oversea 
subsidiaries. Then, “BROOKER SUKHOTHAI FUND” hold by Brooker Advisory Limited had been 
sold to Brooker International Limited which is oversea parent company of Brooker Advisory Limited, 
at NAV of the fund as the Fund condition, and realized gain on sale of investment amounting to US$ 
784,197.83. Moreover, in quarter 3/2012 Brooker International Limited increased its investment in 
“BROOKER SUKHOTHAI FUND” as follow; 

Exchang

 Number of unit Unit Price US $ Amount Rate * Cost (Baht)

As of December 31, 2017 2,732.268 2,724.83 7,444,977.52 30.1533 224,490,640.65 

Redemption December 3,2018 (293.263) 4,091.89 (1,200,000.00) 30.1533 (36,183,960.00) 

As of December 31, 2018 2,439.005  6,244,977.52  188,306,680.65 

Redemption April 1,2019 (60.975) 3,872.58 (236,130.46) 30.1533 (7,120,112.60) 

Redemption August 1,2019 (60.975) 3,798.09 (231,588.49) 30.1533 (6,983,157.22) 

Redemption October 1,2019 (60.975) 3,387.00 (206,521.85) 30.1533 (6,227,315.30) 

As of December 31, 2019 2,256.080  5,570,736.72  167,976,095.53 

Redemption January 2,2020 (60.975) 3,192.87 (194,685.51) 30.1533 (5,870,204.19) 

Redemption April 1,2020 (84.668) 2,952.72 (250,000.00) 30.1533 (7,538,325.00) 

Redemption October 5,2020 (57.831) 4,322.91 (250,000.00) 30.1533 (7,538,325.00) 

As of December 31, 2020 2,052.606  4,876,051.21  147,029,241.34 

          *  Weighted average exchange rate as at December 31, 2020 

 
8.6 INVESTMENT IN “CIVETTA FUND” 

An oversea subsidiary (Brooker International Co., Ltd) had invested in “CIVETTA FUND”, which 
price per share at initial investment equal to NAV at US$ 100 per share. The subsidiary will realize 
return of the investment on different between the NAV of the Fund at redeem date and purchased 
date less related expenses.  The redemption condition of the Fund is 3 years since investment 
date. However, the unit holder has the right to sell / transfer such unit to other entity and no 
redemption fees. 

 Number of unit Unit Price US $ Amount Exchange Rate Cost (Baht)

Invested on March 10, 2014 49,999.500 100.00 5,000,000.00 31.0175 155,087,500.00 

Redemption October 1, 2018     (2,500.000) 83.528        (208,820.67) 31.0175 (6,477,095.13) 

As at December 31, 2018 47,499.500 4,791,179.33  148,610,404.87

Redemption January 2, 2019 (2,500.000) 74.552 (186,379.93) 31.0175 (5,781,039.48) 

Redemption April 1, 2019 (1,187.500) 77.218 (91,696.69) 31.0175 (2,844,202.08) 

Redemption July 1, 2019 (1,187.500) 83.033 (98,601.56) 31.0175 (3,058,373.89) 

Redemption October 1, 2019 (1,187.500) 80.383 (95,454.44) 31.0175 (2,960,758.09) 

As at December 31, 2019 41,437.000  4,319,046.71  133,966,031.33 

Redemption January 2, 2020 (1,187.500) 80.438 (95,520.25) 31.0175 (2,962,699.03) 

As at February 29, 2020 40,249.500 104.93 4,223,526.46  131,003,332.30 

As Adjusted March 20, 2020 (18,813.29)  -  - 

Redemption April 17, 2020 (923.540) 108.279 (100,000.00) 31.0175 (3,101,750.00) 

Redemption June 26, 2020 (799.731) 125.042 (100,000.00) 31.0175 (3,101,750.00) 

Redemption September 18, 2020 (626.256) 159.679 (100,000.00) 31.0175 (3,101,750.00) 

Redemption December11, 2020 (534.714) 187.016 (100,000.00) 31.0175 (3,101,750.00) 

As at December 31, 2020 18,551.969  3,823,526.46  118,596,332.30 
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8.7  INVESTMENT IN “THE BROOK GLOBAL DIVERSIFIED FUND” 

An oversea subsidiary (Brooker International Co., Ltd.) had invested in "Nanjia Capital SAC 
Limited - The Brook Global Diversified Fund, " which price per share at initial investment was 
equal to NAV at US$ 100.00 per share. The subsidiary will realize return of the investment on the 
difference between the NAV of the Fund at redemption date and purchased date less related 
expenses. The investment in the Fund can be redeemed anytime time on a monthly basis.  There 
is no redemption fee.  

 

 Number of unit Unit Price US$ Amount Exchange Rate Cost (Baht) 

Invested on November 2,2020 50,000.00 100.00 5,000,000.00 29.8389 149,194,713.26

As at December 31,2020 50,000.00 5,000,000.00 149,194,713.26

 

9. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 

As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company's investments in its subsidiary companies are as 
follows: 

 
   (Unit : Thousand Baht) 

    Investments 

   Allowance for

   Impairment of

  Paid-up Share  Subsidiaries

  Capital Shareholding Cost Method Net book Value Investment

  December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 

Name of Type of 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Company Business (Baht) (Baht) % %       

Binswanger Brooker 

(Thailand) Limited 

Real estate brokerage 

and consultancy 
22.87 mil 22.87 mil 99.99 99.99 9,222 9,222 12,960 14,223 - - 

Brooker Corporate 

Advisory Co., Ltd. 
Business consultant 31.02 mil 31.02 mil 99.99 99.99 31,011 31,011 (9,858) (10,317) - - 

Brooker Business 

Development Co., Ltd.  
Business consultant 2.00 mil 2.00 mil 99.99 99.99 2,000 2,000 (21,044) (17,657) (2,000) (2,000) 

Brooker International Co., 

Ltd. 

Business consultant for 

foreign clients 

US Dollar 

600,000 
US Dollar 

600,000 
100.00 100.00 17,844 17,844 152,220 71,478 - - 

Investment in subsidiaries    60,077 60,077 134,278 57,727 (2,000) (2,000)

Less Allowance for Impairment    (2,000) (2,000)   

Net Investments in subsidiary companies - The Company Only 
 

58,077 58,077   

    
 

10. OTHER NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 

As at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company has invested in other investments as 
follows;                                                                                  (Unit : Baht) 

  Consolidated Financial Statement Separate Financial Statement 

  December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, 

 
Type of 

business
2020 2019 2020 2019 

Non-marketable equity securities      

Other parties       

Advance Finance Plc. Finance 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00
Total – Other parties  185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 

Related parties      

Civetta Capital Co., Ltd Fund Management 508.94 510.80 - - 

Total - related parties  508.94 510.80 - - 

Total other non-current financial assets  185,000,508.94 185,000,510.80 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 
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11. LOAN TO OTHERS – LONG TERM 

 
As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company has loan to others – long term as follows; 

 
(Unit : Baht)

 

Consolidated Financial Statement and  

Separate Financial Statement 

2020 2019 

Loan to other – long term 580,000,000.00 580,000,000.00 

Provision increase (decrease) during the year (188,500,000.00) (188,500,000.00) 

Total Loan to other – long term 391,500,000.00 391,500,000.00 

 
The transactions of loans to others – long term during the year ended December 31, 2020, are as follow; 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Financial Statement / Separate  Financial Statement Policy on 

 December 31,   December 31, Lending 

 2019 Increase Decrease 2020 Cost 

Other persons non-related (2) 580,000,000.00 - - 580,000,000.00 15.00% p.a.

Less : Allowance for doubtful accounts (188,500,000.00) - - (188,500,000.00)  

Total loans to others – long term 391,500,000.00 - - 391,500,000.00 

*  On January 25, 2018, the Company entered into a loan agreement with a non-related person to lend 
an amount of Baht 580 million for a two-year period with interest rate at 15% p.a. The loan is secured by 
common stock valued at 1.5 times of the amount of the loan on the loan agreement signing date. The 
Board of Directors of the Company has a resolution approve the loan. The Company has provided 
sufficient amount of allowance for doubtful accounts in corresponding with the collateral assets.  The 
loan agreement which was due for repayment on January 7, 2020 has been extended to July 31, 2020.  
At present the Company has not yet agreed to the borrower to extend the payment period.  It is still 
under negotiation and debt settlement plan. In 2020, the borrower requested to adjust the terms of 
payment due to covid-19 virus situation, the Company and the borrower agreed to reduce the interest 
rate from 15% per annum to 3% per annum.     

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Annual Report 2020                                                                                                              The Brooker Group Public Co., Ltd. 
 

 116 

 
 

12. Properties and Equipment - net 
As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company has property, plant and equipment as follows; 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

    (Unit : Baht)

Consolidated Financial Statement 

 Buildings 
Furniture and 

Fixture
Office 

Equipment
Computer Vehicles Total 

COST  

At January 1, 2020 40,884,000.00 11,535,590.46 527,872.62 3,478,787.32 22,044,782.76 78,471,033.16

Additions - 3,350.00 26,570.78 - 5,420,000.00 5,449,920.78

Disposals/ written-off - - - - - -

At December 31, 2020 40,884,000.00 11,538,940.46 554,443.40 3,478,787.32 27,464,782.76 83,920,953.94

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION   

At January 1, 2020 24,347,686.16 11,535,577.46 482,778.46 3,207,516.84 8,469,296.71 48,042,855.63

Additions 2,044,199.99 89.67 25,028.66 101,863.34 1,858,202.33 4,029,383.99

Disposals - - - - - -

At December 31, 2020 26,391,886.15 11,535,667.13 507,807.12 3,309,380.18 10,327,499.04 52,072,239.62

Property, plant and equipment – net   

At January 1, 2020 16,536,313.84 13.00 45,094.16 271,270.48 13,575,486.05 30,428,177.53

At December 31, 2020 14,492,113.85 3,273.33 46,636.28 169,407.14 17,137,283.72 31,848,714.32

Depreciation included in statement income for the year ended ; 

December 31, 2019 3,299,659.78

December 31, 2020 4,029,383.99

    (Unit : Baht)

Separate Financial Statement 

 Buildings 
Furniture and 

Fixture
Office 

Equipment
Computer Vehicles Total 

COST  

At January 1, 2020 40,884,000.00 11,535,590.46 527,872.62 3,478,787.32 22,044,782.76 78,471,033.16

Additions - 3,350.00 26,570.78 - 5,420,000.00 5,449,920.78

Disposals/ written-off - - - - - -

At December 31, 2020 40,884,000.00 11,538,940.46 554,443.40 3,478,787.32 27,464,782.76 83,920,953.94

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION   

At January 1, 2020 24,347,686.16 11,535,577.46 482,778.46 3,207,516.84 8,469,296.71 48,042,855.63

Additions 2,044,199.99 89.67 25,028.66 101,863.34 1,858,202.33 4,029,383.99

Disposals - - - - - -

At December 31, 2020 26,391,886.15 11,535,667.13 507,807.12 3,309,380.18 10,327,499.04 52,072,239.62

Property, plant and equipment – net   

At January 1, 2020 16,536,313.84 13.00 45,094.16 271,270.48 13,575,486.05 30,428,177.53

At December 31, 2020 14,492,113.85 3,273.33 46,636.28 169,407.14 17,137,283.72 31,848,714.32

Depreciation included in statement income for the year ended ; 

December 31, 2019 3,276,536.38

December 31, 2020 4,029,383.99
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13. INVESTMENT PROPERTYET 

 
The movement of investment property for the year ended December 31, 2020 was as follows: 

 
 (Unit : Baht) 

 

Consolidated 
Financial Statement 

Separate   
Financial Statement  

Cost  

At January 1, 2020 8,803,554.00 8,803,554.00 

Property , increase (decrease) - - 

At December 31, 2020 8,803,554.00 8,803,554.00 

Accumulated Depreciation   

At January 1, 2020 1,872,865.50 1,872,865.50 

Increase (decrease) 440,177.67 440,177.67 

At December 31, 2020 2,313,043.17 2,313,043.17 

Balance as of January 1, 2020 6,930,688.50 6,930,688.50 

Balance as of December 31, 2020 6,490,510.83 6,490,510.83 
 

On September 30, 2015, The Company received a transfer of 2 condominium units valued at approximately Baht 
8.8 million. The assets were recorded as “Investment Property.” The fair value of the condominium units, which is 
the market price Baht 11.47 million according to an independent valuator dated December 21,2020.   

14. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TRADE – OTHER COMPANIES 
 (Unit : Baht)
 Consolidated Financial  

Statement 
Separate  Financial  

Statement 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 
Bualuang Securities Plc. - 194,140,800.00 - 194,140,800.00 

Asian Ocean Enterprises Limited 892,795.50 6,236,608.77 - - 

Simpson Financial Limited 465,013.75 466,930.34 - - 

Total Accounts Payable Trade - 
other company 

1,357,809.25 200,844,339.11 - 194,140,800.00 

 

15. OTHER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE – OTHER COMPANIES 
 (Unit : Baht)
 Consolidated Financial  

Statement 
Separate  Financial  

Statement 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 
OTHER COMPANIES  

Other accounts payable 886,080.94 4,805,924.15 273,380.54 358,570.70

Unearned income  6,391,701.46 27,294,407.47 6,391,701.46 27,294,407.47

Accrued Expenses  30,162,411.73 48,229,618.91 18,816,565.57 40,616,191.37

Total Other Account Payable - 
other company 

37,440,194.13 80,329,950.53 25,481,647.57 68,269,169.54
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16. SHORT TERM LOAN FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTE 
 

Short-term loan from financial institution as at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 are as 
follows; 

 (Unit : Baht)
 Consolidated Financial  

Statement 
Separate  Financial  

Statement 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 

December 31, 

2020 

December 31, 

2019 
  

A Financial Institute - 350,000,000.00 - 350,000,000.00

Total Short-term loan from 
Financial Institute 

- 350,000,000.00 - 350,000,000.00

 
The Company received credit facilities from a financial institute amounting totally Baht 500 million with 
no collateral for a period of one year which is due for rollover every 3 months. Interest rate is based 
on the local Money Market Rate     

17. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS OBLIGATION 

Movements in the present value of the provision under defined benefit obligation for the years ended 
December 31, 2020 and 2019 were as follows: 

 (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated Financial  

Statement 

Separate  Financial  

Statement 

December 31, 
2020 

December 31, 
2019 

December 31, 
2020 

December 31, 
2019 

Employee benefits obligation as of beginning of year 28,016,348.00 25,649,866.00 26,897,959.00 23,744,276.00 

Current service cost and interest cost 2,498,110.00 2,366,482.00 2,310,200.00 2,156,485.67 

Past service cost - - - 997,197.33 

Gain (loss) from estimate of actuarial assumptions - - - - 

Employee benefits obligation as of ending of year 30,514,458.00 28,016,348.00 29,208,159.00 26,897,959.00 

Expenses recognized in gain or loss for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follow; 

 (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated Financial Statement Separate  Financial Statement 

 For the year ended December 31 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Current service cost 1,956,496.00 1,859,578.00 1,800,974.00 1,685,311.00 

Interest cost 541,614.00 506,904.00 509,226.00 471,174.67 

Total 2,498,110.00 2,366,482.00 2,310,200.00 2,156,485.67 

The Company hires an actuary to compute this provision according to the accounting standard. The 
principle actuarial assumptions used to calculate the provision under the retirement benefit obligation 
as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows: 

 Consolidated Financial Statement Separate Financial Statement 

2020 2019 
Discount rate 2.25 - 3.39% 2.25 - 3.39% 

Expected rate of salary increase 0 – 10.00% 0 – 10.00% 

Voluntary resignation rate 0 – 4.00% 0 – 4.00% 

Mortality rate TMO 2017 TMO 2017 
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Sensitivity analysis of significant actuarial assumptions 

Significant actuarial assumptions for sensitivity analysis are discount rate, salary increase rate and 
mortality, while holding all other assumptions constant. The sensitivity analysis of change in the 
relevant actuarial assumption that was reasonably possible as of December 31, 2020 as follows: 

 
- If the discount rate increases (decreases) by 1.0%, the employee benefit obligation would decrease 

Baht 0.75 million (increase Baht 0.86 million). 
- If the salary increase rate increases ( decreases)  by 1.0%, the employee benefit obligation would 

increase Baht 1.39 million (decrease Baht 0.83 million). 
- If the life expectancy increases ( decreases)  by one year for all employees, the employee benefit 

obligation would increase Baht 0.03 million (decrease Baht 0.03 million). 
 

In presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the employee benefit obligation has 
been calculated by using the same method that applied in calculating the employee benefit obligation 
recognized in the statement of financial position. 

18. RECONCILIATION OF DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE 

 
 Consolidated Financial Statement 

 For the year ended 31 December 

 Net earnings (loss) 
(Thousand Baht)

Weighted average number 
of ordinary shares 
(Thousand Baht) 

Earning (loss) 
per share 

(Baht)

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Basic earnings (loss) per share     

Net earnings (loss) 63,223 736,479 6,219,463 5,638,571 0.010 0.131

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares  

Warrants :   

(2019 : 1,407,383,900 units)  

(2020 :   406,564,603  units) - - 305,989 131,512 - -

Diluted earnings (loss) per share  

Net earnings (loss) of ordinary shareholders  

(assuming conversion of potential ordinary 
shares to ordinary shares) 63,223 736,479 6,525,452 5,770,083 0.010 0.128

       

 Separate  Financial Statement 

 For the year ended 31 December 

 Net earnings (loss) 
(Thousand Baht)

Weighted average number 
of ordinary shares 
(Thousand Baht) 

Earning (loss) 
per share 

(Baht)

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Basic earnings (loss) per share   

Net earnings (loss) (20,749) 1,265,185 6,219,463 5,638,571 (0.003) 0.224 

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares  

Warrants :    

(2019 : 1,407,383,900 units)   

(2020 :   406,564,603  units) - - 305,989 131,512 - 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share   

Net earnings (loss) of ordinary shareholders   

(assuming there is conversion of potential 
ordinary shares to ordinary shares) 

(20,749) 1,265,185 6,525,452 5,770,083 (0.003) 0.219
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19. CORPORATE INCOME TAX 

In accordance with taxable conditions on Thailand’s revenue code, the Company and its subsidiaries 
has calculated its net taxable profit (loss) by taking both any forbidding expenditures and any reduced 
or exceptionable accounting transactions to adding - up or deducting from net profit (loss) under 
accounting base. 

The corporate income tax rate being used in the period 2020 and 2019 are 20%. Interim corporate 
income tax was calculated on profit before income tax for the period, using the tax rate 20 percent for 
the year. 

19.1  Income tax expenses for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are made up as follows: 

 (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated Financial Statement Separate Financial Statement 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 
Current income tax :  
Corporate income tax of current period 16,784,253.12 169,484,160.32 16,784,253.12 169,484,160.32
 
Deferred tax :  
Relating to origination and reversal  
     of temporary differences (17,240,479.80) (395,940.45) (18,933,675.80) 6,371,291.35
Income tax expense reported in 
      the statements of income (456,226.68) 169,088,219.87 (2,149,422.68) 175,855,451.67

 

19.2  The reconciliation of the income tax expense and the result of the multiplying of the accounting 
profit with tax rate for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are presented  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
(Unit : Baht)

 

Consolidated  
Financial Statement 

Separate  
Financial Statement 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Accounting profit before corporate income tax 59,901,725.05 906,076,547.71 (22,898,158.88) 1,441,040,612.56 

Corporate income tax rates 20% 20% 20% 20%
Accounting profit before corporate income tax 

Multiply by tax rates 
11,980,345.00 181,215,309.55 (4,579,631.78) 288,208,122.52 

Effects to deferred tax from change of 
income tax rates (17,240,479.80) (395,940.45) (18,933,675.80) 6,371,291.35 

Income tax effects that is nondeductible in 
calculation of profit: 

    

- Revenue exempted in tax calculation (22,798,054.14) (232,484,951.64) (3,973,612.53) (232,364.951.64) 

-Nondeductible expenses 25,565,878.54 218,562,628.72 25,337,497.43 113,640,989.44 

-Tax loss 2,036,083.72 2,191,173.69 - - 

Income tax expense presented in the 
Statement of Income 

(456,226.68) 169,088,219.87 (2,149,422.68) 175,855,451.67
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19.3  Components of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities comprised of the following items; 

 
 

20. DIVIDEND PAYMENT 

On August 5, 2019, the board of directors meeting approves the resolutions to pay interim dividend to 
the shareholders from the Company’s earnings during the period of January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019 
at Baht 0.02 per share or not exceeding of Baht 112.79 million.  The interim dividend was paid on 
September 4, 2019. 

On November 13, 2019, the board of directors meeting approves the resolutions to pay special 
dividend to the shareholders from the Company’s earnings during the period of January 1, 2019 to 
June 30, 2019 at Baht 0.02 per share or not exceeding of Baht 112.79 million. The special dividend 
paid on December 12, 2019. 

On April 10, 2020, the board of directors meeting approves the resolutions to pay interim dividend to 
the shareholders from the Company’s earnings during the period of July 1, 2019 to December 31, 
2019 at Baht 0.03 per share or not exceeding of Baht 179.03 million. The interim dividend was paid on 
May 8, 2020. 

On August 11, 2020, the board of directors meeting approves the resolutions to pay interim dividend to 
the shareholders from the Company’s un-appropriated retained earnings as at June 30, 2020 at Baht 
0.02 per share or not exceeding of Baht 132.78 million. The interim dividend was paid on September 
10, 2020. 

On November 12, 2020, the board of directors meeting approves the resolutions to pay interim 
dividend to the shareholders from the Company’s un-appropriated retained earnings as at September 
30, 2020 at Baht 0.015 per share or not exceeding of Baht 99.61 million. The interim dividend will be 
paid on December 9, 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 (Unit : Baht)

 Consolidated Financial Statement Separate Financial Statement 

 
December 

31,2020
December 

31,2019
December 

31,2020 
December 

31,2019

Deferred tax assets  

Allowance for doubtful accounts – Trade 
    receivables - 276,418.45 - 276,418.45

Allowance for doubtful accounts – Account  
receivable - Other 5,878,191.78 5,722,191.78 5,878,191.78 5,722,191.78

Allowance for impairment of investments 687,114.72 687,114.72 399,994.00 399,994.00

Investment in marketable securities 5,440,000.00 7,170,778.00 - -

Allowance for doubtful accounts – Loans to  
   others 41,681,600.00 38,681,600.00 41,681,600.00 38,681,600.00

Employee benefit obligations 6,102,891.60 5,603,269.60 5,841,631.80 5,379,591.80

Benefits from accumulated tax loss - - - -

Total 59,789,798.10 58,141,372.55 53,801,417.58 50,459,796.03

Deferred tax liabilities  

Investment in marketable securities  16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23

Total 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23
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21. SHARE CAPITAL 

Movement of the number of ordinary shares, paid-up capital and premium (discount) of the ordinary 
share value of the Company are as the following; 

 

On April 27, 2015, the resolution of the annual general shareholders meeting no. 1/2015 resolved to,  

1. Change of par value of shares of the Company from Baht 0.50 per share to Baht 0.125 per share. 

2. Amendment of the change of registered share capital of Baht 702,918,641 of 1,405,837,282 ordinary 
shares to Baht 705,918,641 of 5,647,349,128 ordinary shares 

 

22. WARRANTS – BROOK-W5 

22.1   BROOK-W5 

On April 24, 2019, The Company’s ordinary shareholders meeting no. 1/2019 approved a resolution to 
issue 1,409,401,217 warrants (BROOK-W5) value at Baht 0.00 per unit with rights to purchase newly 
issued ordinary shares for 3 years from the issued date to existing shareholders.  A unit of warrant has 
the rights to purchase 1 new ordinary share unless the exercised rights are adjusted according to the 
exercise adjustment conditions, at an exercise price of Baht 0.25 per share unless the exercised prices 
are adjusted according to the exercise adjustment condition.  As of June 30, 2019, the shareholders 
paid for newly issued ordinary shares according to the warrants of 1,861,000 units totaling Baht 
465,250.00. The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up shares with the Ministry of 
Commerce on July 3, 2019.  The remaining of warrants which have not been exercised are 
1,407,540,217 units. 

Particular No of shares Amount 

Registered ordinary share (Thousand shares) (Thousand Baht) 

December 31, 2014 1,405,847 702,924 

May 6, 2015 decrease capital (10) (5) 

Share before change par value 1,405,837 702,919 

May 7, 2015 change par value (1:4) 5,623,349 702,919 

May 8, 2015 increase during the year to accommodate exercise of warrant right 24,000 3,000 

December 31, 2018 5,647,349 705,919 

April 29, 2019 decrease capital (9,744) (1,218) 

May 2, 2019 increase during the year to accommodate exercise of warrant right 1,409,401 176,175 

December 31, 2020 7,047,006 880,876 

 
Particular 

 
No of shares 

 
Amount  

Premium 
(discount) of 
share value 

(Thousand 
shares) 

(Thousand Baht) (Thousand Baht) 

Issued and paid-up ordinary share    

December 31, 2018 5,637,605 704,701 144,890 

July 3, 2019 shareholder exercise of warrant right 1,861 232 233 

October 3, 2019 shareholder exercise of warrant right 156 20 19 

December 31, 2019 5,639,622 704,953 145,142 

January 7, 2020 shareholder exercise of warrant right 4,070 508 509 

April 3, 2020 shareholder exercise of warrant right 324,123 40,516 40,515 

July 3, 2020 shareholder exercise of warrant right 671,028 83,878 83,879 

October 2, 2020 shareholder exercise of warrant right 1,598 200 200 

December 31, 2020 6,640,441 830,055 270,245
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On September 30, 2019, shareholders exercised their warrant rights to purchase the allotted ordinary 
shares for 156,317 units to receive 156,317 units of rights at the exercise price of Baht 0.25 per share 
totaling Baht 39,079.25.  The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up shares with the 
Ministry of Commerce on October 3, 2019. The remaining of warrants which have not been exercised 
are 1,407,383,900 units. 

On December 31, 2019, shareholders exercised their warrant rights to purchase the allotted ordinary 
shares for 4,069,800 units to receive 4,069,800 units of rights at the exercise price of Baht 0.25 per 
share totaling Baht 1,017,450.00  The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up shares 
with the Ministry of Commerce on January 7, 2020. The remaining of warrants which have not been 
exercised are 1,403,314,100 units. 

On March 31, 2020, shareholders exercised their warrant rights to purchase the allotted ordinary 
shares for 324,123,203 units to receive 324,123,203 units of rights at the exercise price of Baht 0.25 
per share totaling Baht 81,030,800.75. The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up 
shares with the Ministry of Commerce on April 3, 2020.  The remaining of warrants which have not 
been exercised are 1,079,190,897 units. 

On June 30, 2020, shareholders exercised their warrant rights to purchase the allotted ordinary shares 
for 671,028,294 units to receive 671,028,294 units of rights at the exercise price of Baht 0.25 per share 
totaling Baht 167,757,073.50. The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up shares with 
the Ministry of Commerce on July 3, 2020. The remaining of warrants which have not been exercised 
are 408,162,603 units. 

On September 30, 2020, shareholders exercised their warrant rights to purchase the allotted ordinary 
shares for 1,598,000 units to receive 1,598,000 units of rights at the exercise price of Baht 0.25 per 
share totaling Baht 399,500.00. The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up shares 
with the Ministry of Commerce on October 2, 2020. The remaining of warrants which have not been 
exercised are 406,564,603 units. 

On December 31, 2020, shareholders exercised their warrant rights to purchase the allotted ordinary 
shares for 7,501,000 units to receive 7,501,000 units of rights at the exercise price of Baht 0.25 per 
share totaling Baht 1,875,250. The Company registered the share increase and the paid-up shares 
with the Ministry of Commerce on January 6, 2021. The remaining of warrants which have not been 
exercised are 399,063,603 units. 

 

As of December 31, 2020, the exercised warrants and unexercised warrants balance are as 
follows;  

  
Number of units 

   
 BROOK-W5

Allotted warrants  1,409,401,217 

Less : Exercised and converted to ordinary   

           Shares as of December 31, 2020  (1,002,836,614)  

Balance of allotted warrants  406,564,603 

Duration of the warrants   3 Years 

Exercise rate (units : share)   1 : 1 

Exercise price to buy 1 ordinary share (Baht)    Baht 0.25 

First exercise date  Jun 28, 2019 

Last exercise date  May 20, 2022 

 

23. EXPENSES BY NATURE 

The material expenses for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are categorized by their 
natures as follows;  

 Consolidated  
Financial Statement

Separate   
Financial Statement

2020 2019 2020 2019

Personnel expenses 
(Exclude Management benefit expenses) 

23,549,494.91 23,275,773.53 19,309,508.77 18,279,453.27

Management remunerations  
(Included in Cost of service and administrative 
expenses) 

43,319,140.86 63,491,022.68 43,319,140.86 63,491,022.68
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 Consolidated  
Financial Statement

Separate   
Financial Statement

2020 2019 2020 2019

Depreciation and amortization 4,469,561.66 4,087,435.32 4,469,561.66 3,721,032.08

Loss on sales of trading securities 61,380,862.90 195,374,991.31 55,877,577.22 157,880,559.36

Consulting fee 5,019,963.54 188,412,271.76 4,567,613.54 276,236,200.00

Advertising expenses 22,214.56 25,497.17 21,280.00 24,562.61 

Foreign Business Information fees 1,420,159.44 1,449,089.65 1,360,520.63 1,354,672.13 

 

24. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT OF BUSINESS 

The Company had classified its segment operation as follow;  

24.1 The results of operations by segment 

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 

Consolidated Financial Statement 

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 
 Business       
 Consulting Investments Eliminated Consolidated 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Services income 110,471 1,032,768 82,526 835,109 (19,582) (677,077) 173,415 1,190,800

Cost of services (61,861) (594,441) (36,620) (34,258) 18,561 110,880 (79,920) (517,819)

Gross earnings (loss) 48,610 438,327 45,906 800,851 (1,021) (566,197) 93,495 672,981

Other income  28,255 596,988

Administrative expenses  (54,509) (106,311)

Unrealized loss in trading securities  - (243,463)

Loss from sales other investment  (4,957) -

Financial costs  (2,382) (14,118)

Income tax expense  456 (169,088)

Loss(Gain) of non-controlling interest  2,865 (510)

Net profit (loss)  63,223 736,479

 

 
 

(Unit : Thousand Baht)

 Separate  Financial Statement 

 For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

 Business  

 Consulting Investments Separate 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Services income 95,906 1,038,632 22,590 663,686 118,496 1,702,318

Cost of services (57,422) (587,899) - - (57,422) (587,899)

Gross earnings (loss)  38,484 450,733 22,590 663,686 61,074 1,114,419

Other income  28,165 594,743

Administrative expenses  (53,712) (95,733)

Unrealized loss in trading securities  (55,878) (157,881)

Financial costs  (2,547) (14,508)

Income tax expense  2,149 (175,855)

Net profit (loss)  (20,749) 1,265,185
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The above results of operations by segment, has been presented in detail format by net profit as follow;  

  (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated Financial Statement 

 For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

 Business  

 Consulting Investments Consolidated

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Sales and services income 90,889 1,065,905 82,526 124,895 173,415 1,190,800

Cost of sales and services (59,964) (498,455) (19,956) (19,364) (79,920) (517,819)

Gross earnings (loss)  30,925 567,450 62,570 105,531 93,495 672,981

Other income 28,255 9,765 - 587,223 28,255 596,988

Administrative expenses (39,809) (80,978) (14,700) (25,333) (54,509) (106,311)

Unrealized loss in trading securities - - - (243,463) - (243,463)

Loss from sales other investment - - (4,957) - (4,957) -

Financial costs (2,382) (14,118) - - (2,382) (14,118)

Income tax expense (16,054) (115,747) 16,510 (53,341) 456 (169,088)

Loss(Gain) of minority interest 2,865 (510) - - 2,865 (510)

Net profit (loss) 3,800 365,862 59,423 370,617 63,223 736,479

                                                 
The results of operations by segment by geography are presented in detail format by net profit as follow;  

                                                                                                                                 (Unit : Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated Financial Statement 

 For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

 Assets Service Income Net Profit (1) 

 
December 31, 

2020 
December 31, 

2019
December 31, 

2020
December 31, 

2019
December 31, 

2020 
December 31, 

2019

Foreign country 564,649 384,683 24,680 85,720 115,886 9,696

Domestic 2,001,201 3,049,117 27,380 890,777 (52,663) 726,783

Total 2,565,850 3,433,800 52,060 976,497 63,223 736,479

 (1)  Net income attributable to equity holders of parents of the year ended 
 

24.2 Assets by segment 

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 As at December 31, 2020 and 2019

 Business       
 Consulting Investments Eliminated Consolidated 

 December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Assets 
   

 

Equipment  17,145 13,581 - - - - 17,145 13,581

Unallocated equipment    14,703 16,847

Total assets    2,534,002 3,403,372

Total assets    2,565,850 3,433,800
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25. COMMITMENTS 

25.1 As of December 31, 2020 the Company has commitment service which should be paid in the 
future as follow; 

The Brooker Group Public Company Limited 

Total minimum payments Amount (Million baht) 

Not over 1 year 0.20 

Over 1 year but not over 5 years - 

Over 5 years - 

Total 0.20 

25.2 Binswanger Brooker (Thailand) Limited, a Company's subsidiary, has entered into an agreement 
with a foreign company to establish an alliance to serve with real estate business in Thailand.  The 
subsidiary company is obliged to comply with certain conditions as stated in the agreement and 
has to pay a USD 8,000 Global Marketing fee and a USD 2,250 applicable support fee per year. In 
addition, the subsidiary is committed to contribute its revenue with the contractual party at 5% of 
its gross revenue and additional 1% of the gross revenue for transactions involved with multi-
national company. The agreement has expired in 2020 and has been extended for a period expire 
August 31, 2022. 

25.3  A subsidiary in foreign countries has entered into a fund management agreement which the Fund 
was registered in foreign countries. The Fee will be calculated and accrued on monthly basis as 
the amount stated in the agreement. The agreement has no duration period. Therefore, the 
agreement is being effective until the liquidation date of the Fund or both parties agree to 
terminate the agreement. 

 
26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

26.1  Financial risk management policy  

The Company’s financial instruments, principally comprise deposits with financial institutions, trade 
receivables and payables, receivable and payable - principals. The financial risks associated with 
these financial instruments and how they are managed is described below. 

Credit risk 

(A) Trade receivables   

The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily with respect to trade. The Company manages 
the risk by adopting appropriate credit control policies and procedures and therefore does not 
expect to incur material financial losses. The maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the 
carrying amounts of trade receivables and receivable - principals as stated in the statements of 
financial position. 

(B) Deposits with financial institutions 

The Company is exposed to risk arising from deposit with financial institutions. However, the 
counterparties are banks with a good credit rating, for which the Company considers to have low 
credit risk. 

Liquidity risk 

The Company monitors its liquidity risk and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed 
adequate by management to finance the Company’s operation and to mitigate the effects of 
fluctuations in cash flows. 
 
Risk from foreign exchange rate 

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to trading transactions which are 
denominated in foreign currencies. Management believes that there is no significant affect from the 
foreign currency risk. Because of the balance of foreign currency is due from transactions between 
foreign subsidiaries, which the Company is able to set a payment period corresponding to the 
fluctuation of exchange rate.  Thus, the Company does not use derivative financial instruments to 
mitigate this risk. 
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Risk from interest rate 

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to its cash at financial institutions and 
short - term and long - term loans. However, since most of the Company’s financial assets and 
liabilities bear floating interest rates or fixed interest rates which are close to the market rate, the 
interest rate risk is expected to be minimal. 

 

Fair value  

The Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (except 
investment units and equity securities available for sale are measured at fair value)  and the majority 
of the Company’s financial instruments are short - term in nature or bear floating interest rates, their 
fair value is not expected to be materially different from the amounts presented in the statements of 
financial position. 
A fair value is the amount for which an asset can be exchanged or a liability settled between 
knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The fair value is determined by 
reference to the market price of the financial instrument or by using an appropriate valuation 
technique, depending on the nature of the instrument. 
 

26.6   Financial instruments carried at fair value 

 (Unit : Thousand Baht) 

  Consolidated financial statements

 

Cost

Fair value
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
31 December 2020   
Current   
Short term investment :  1,173,439 907,227 - - 907,227 
   Trading Securities 414,820 530,353 - - 530,353 
    Investments Fund : Fund   

 (Unit : Thousand Baht) 

 Separate financial statements

 

Cost

Fair value
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
31 December 2020   
Current   
     Trading Securities 1,120,926 870,827 - - 870,827 

 
The fair value of the Group’s current investments  were determined to be Level 1 under the fair value hierarchy as 
such current investments have a published price quotation in an active market.  

 

27. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING YEAR ENDED 

27.1 On February 25, 2021, the board of directors approves a resolution to call the Annual General 
Meeting of Shareholders, to be held on April 2, 2021, that proposes to pay dividend to the 
shareholders from the Company’s earnings for the period of January 1, 2020 to December 31, 
2020 at Baht 0.05 per share, by deducting the interim dividend paid on September 10, 2020 at 
Baht 0.02 per share and interim dividend paid on December 9, 2020 at Baht 0.015 per share, 
which the balance of the dividend is Baht 0.015 per share to be payment on April 30, 2021. 

27.2 The Company entered into an advisory service agreement with a company. As of December 31, 
2020, the debtor has not paid the service fee totally Baht 13.91 million. According to accounting 
standards, the Company did not record the default service fee as revenue. The debtor applied for 
rehabilitation and the Central Bankruptcy Court ordered on November 12, 2020 to allow the 
debtor to be rehabilitated. On February 11, 2021, the Company submitted a request for 
repayment of debts in the rehabilitation of the debtor to the Assets Protection Officer for an 
amount of Baht 13.91 million plus interest at 7.5% per annum as from the default date of each 
debt to the date of the court's order for rehabilitation.  
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27.3 On January 27, 2021, an offshore subsidiary invested in Arun Signal Co., Ltd. of 24,032 shares, 
par value at USD 10 per share. The total amount  is USD 240,320 or approximately Baht 7.21 
million.  It operates its business as a provider of trading signals and information in global asset 
classes, including stocks, bonds, foreign exchange rates and foreign commodities, to institutional  

investors.  ARUN is a trading signal provider and data provider in global asset classes including 
equities, bonds, foreign exchange and commodities in foreign markets to institutional investors. 

27.4 On February 25, 2021, the board of directors approves a resolution to call the Extraordinary 
General Meeting of Shareholders no. 1/2021, to be held on June 4, 2021, to consider and 
approve the increase in the registered capital from the existing registered capital of Baht 
888,375,760.375 (from AGM No. 1/2021 which will be held on 2 April 2021), to Baht 
1,513,738,792.87 by issuing 5,002,904,260 newly-issued ordinary shares, at the par value of baht 
0.125 per share 

1. The allocation of the newly-issued ordinary shares of not exceeding 1,421,401,217 newly-
issued ordinary shares, in order to offer them for sale to the existing shareholders 
proportionate to their respective shareholdings (Rights Offering), at the allocation ratio of 5 
existing ordinary share to 1 newly-issued ordinary shares, at the offering price of Baht 0.40 per 
share. 

2. The allocation of not exceeding 2,842,802,434 newly-issued ordinary shares, in order to 
accommodate the exercise of the BROOK-W6 warrants which the Company allocates to the 
existing shareholders of the Company who have subscribed and have been allocated the 
newly-issued ordinary shares proportionate to their respective shareholding (Rights offering) at 
the allocation ratio of 1 newly-issued ordinary shares to 2 unit of the BROOK W-6 Warrants 
without cost. 

3. The allocation of not exceeding 710,700,609 newly-issued ordinary shares, in order to 
accommodate the exercise of the BROOK-W7 warrants which the Company allocates to the 
existing shareholders of the Company who have subscribed and have been allocated the 
newly-issued ordinary shares proportionate to their respective shareholding (Rights offering) at 
the allocation ratio of 2 newly-issued ordinary shares to 1 unit of the BROOK W-7 Warrants 
without cost. 

4. The allocation of the newly-issued ordinary shares of not exceeding 28,000,000 newly-issued 
ordinary shares, to accommodate the exercise of BROOK-W5 Warrants. 

 

28. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

The financial statement has been approved for issue by the Company’s board of directors on February 
25, 2021. 
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สาส์นถงึผู้ถือหุ้นจากประธานคณะกรรมการ 
และประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 

 
ณ ส้ินปี 2563 ดชันีตลาดหลกัทรัพยไ์ทย (SET Index) ปิดท่ี 1,449.35 จุด ลดลง 8.26% จากส้ินปี 2562 เน่ืองจากการแพร่
ระบาดของโควิด 19 ซ่ึงเป็นไปในทิศทางเดียวกบัตลาดส่วนใหญ่ทัว่โลก เน่ืองจากผูล้งทุนระมดัระวงัการลงทุนในตลาด
ทุนทัว่โลกมากข้ึน 
 

บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป ไดรั้บผลกระทบเช่นเดียวกบับริษทัอ่ืนๆ อยา่งหลีกเล่ียงไม่ไดใ้นปี 2563 สาเหตุเน่ืองมาจากโครงการใหญ่
หลายโครงการไดล้่าชา้ออกไป   
   
ปี 2563 รายไดร้วมของบริษทัฯ และกลุ่มบริษทั ฯ เท่ากบั 201.67 ลา้นบาทและมีผลกาํไรสุทธิจาํนวน 63.22  ลา้นบาท 
กลุ่มบริษทัฯ มีฐานะทางการเงินท่ีแข็งแกร่งโดยมียอดรวมสินทรัพย ์ 2,566  ลา้นบาทมีหน้ีสินรวมเพียง 96.08 ลา้นบาท  
ในขณะท่ีส่วนของผูถื้อหุน้ของบริษทัฯ และกลุ่มบริษทั ฯ ยงัคงรักษาระดบัความแข่งแกร่งอยูท่ี่ 2,397 ลา้นบาท 
 
บริษัทฯ ได้นําหลักการดําเนินธุรกิจอย่างย ัง่ยืน ภายใต้ความสมดุลทั้ งทางด้านผลประกอบการ และการใส่ใจใน
ส่ิงแวดลอ้ม สังคม ชุมชน และนาํระบบบริหารความเส่ียงท่ีเป็นมาตรฐานสากล มาใชเ้ป็นแนวทางในการดาํเนินธุรกิจ
และยงัคงคาดหวงัความสาํเร็จกบัอีกหลายโครงการใหญ่ภายใตก้ารดาํเนินงานของเราของปี 2564 ต่อไป 
 
นอกจากน้ีบริษทัฯ มีเป้าหมายทางสงัคมท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการพฒันาอยา่งย ัง่ยนื การสร้างความเสมอภาคและความเป็นธรรม
ทางสังคม การพฒันาบุคลากรให้เป็นคนเก่ง-คนดี มีคุณธรรม จริยธรรม มีคุณภาพชีวิตท่ีดีข้ึน ควบคู่ไปกบัการพฒันา
สภาพแวดลอ้มในการทาํงานท่ีดี 
 
บริษทัฯให้ความสาํคญักบัการปฏิบติัตามหลกัการบรรษทัภิบาลท่ีดีโดยไดรั้บการประเมินผลในระดบัคะแนน  “ดีเยีย่ม”
ในโครงการประเมินคุณภาพการจดัประชุม AGM ประจาํปี 2563 ซ่ึงประเมินโดย ก.ล.ต.และได้รับการประเมินผล
โครงการสํารวจการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการ จากสมาคมส่งเสริมสถาบนักรรมการบริษทัไทย ในระดบั “ ดีมาก” เป็นปีท่ีสิบ
สองติดต่อกนั  บริษทั ฯ ยงัคงมุ่งมัน่ในการพฒันาตนเองให้อยูใ่นระดบัมาตรฐานท่ีสูงข้ึนตามหลกัการบรรษทัภิบาลท่ีดี
ต่อไป 
 
ในนามของคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ และคณะผูบ้ริหาร ขอขอบคุณท่านผูถื้อหุน้และลูกคา้ผูมี้อุปการคุณทุกท่านท่ีไดใ้หก้าร
สนบัสนุนกิจการของบริษทัฯ ดว้ยดีตลอดมาพร้อมเป็นกาํลงัใจใหบ้ริษทัฯ กา้วเดินต่อไปอยา่งมัน่คง 

                                                                                                                                  
ดร. ณรงคช์ยั อคัรเศรณี นายชาญ บูลกลุ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการ                                                                          กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการและประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
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รายงานความรับผดิชอบของคณะกรรมการต่อรายงานทางการเงิน 
บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากดั (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย  

 
คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ เป็นผูรั้บผิดชอบต่องบการเงินของบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) และบริษทัยอ่ย 
ซ่ึงจดัทาํข้ึนตามมาตรฐานการบญัชีท่ีรับรองทัว่ไปในประเทศไทย โดยไดมี้การพิจารณาเลือกใชน้โยบายบญัชีท่ี
เหมาะสมและถือปฏิบติัอยา่งสมํ่าเสมอ รวมทั้งมีการเปิดเผยขอ้มูลสําคญัอยา่งเพียงพอในหมายเหตุประกอบงบ
การเงิน 
 
คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ ไดแ้ต่งตั้งคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบซ่ึงประกอบดว้ยกรรมการอิสระ 3 ท่าน ทาํหนา้ท่ีกาํกบั
ดูแลรายงานทางการเงินและประเมินระบบควบคุมภายในและการตรวจสอบภายในให้มีประสิทธิผล เพื่อให้มี
ความมัน่ใจไดว้่ามีการบนัทึกขอ้มูลทางบญัชีถูกตอ้ง ควบถว้น อยา่งเพียงพอ ทนัเวลา และป้องกนัไม่ให้เกิดการ
ทุจริตหรือการดําเนินการท่ีผิดปกติ ซ่ึงความเห็นของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบได้ปรากฎในรายงานของ
คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบซ่ึงแสดงไวใ้นรายงานประจาํปีแลว้ 
 
คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ เห็นวา่ ระบบควบคุมภายในของบริษทัฯ สามารถสร้างความเช่ือมัน่ไดว้่า งบการเงินของ
บริษทัฯ และงบการเงินรวมของบริษทัฯ และบริษทัย่อย รวมทั้งสารสนเทศทางการเงินท่ีปรากฏในรายงาน
ประจาํปี สําหรับปีส้ินสุด ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 แสดงฐานะการเงิน และผลการดาํเนินงาน ถูกต้องใน
สาระสาํคญัแลว้ 
 

                                                                                       
                                                                                     ดร. ณรงคช์ยั อคัรเศรณี 
                                                                                                  ประธานคณะกรรมการ 
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รายงานการกาํกบัดูแลกจิการของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
ประจําปี 2563 

เรียน ท่านผูถื้อหุน้ของบริษทั 
 
คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบของ บริษัทฯ ประกอบด้วย ดร. ปีเตอร์ เวลดัน เป็นประธานกรรมการตรวจสอบ          
นายสมพงษ ์เผอิญโชค และนางพรรณี วรวฒิุจงสถิต เป็นกรรมการตรวจสอบ กรรมการตรวจสอบทั้ง 3 ท่าน เป็น
กรรมการอิสระท่ีมีคุณสมบติัครบถว้นตามขอ้กาํหนดและแนวทางปฏิบติัท่ีดี ของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบของ
ตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย 
 

คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ ได้ปฏิบัติหน้าท่ีตามขอบเขต หน้าท่ี และความรับผิดชอบท่ีได้รับมอบหมายจาก
คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ ซ่ึงสอดคลอ้งกบัขอ้กาํหนดของตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย โดยคณะกรรมการ
ตรวจสอบได้ทํางานอย่างใกล้ชิดกับคณะอนุกรรมการอ่ืน ๆ ได้แก่ คณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน         
คณะกรรมการบริหาร คณะกรรมการสรรหา และคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
โดยในรอบปีบญัชี 2563 ไดจ้ดัใหมี้การประชุมคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบจาํนวน 4 คร้ัง และในปี 2564 จนถึงวนัท่ี
รายงานจาํนวน 1 คร้ัง รวมทั้งส้ิน 5 คร้ัง โดยกรรมการตรวจสอบสามท่านเขา้ร่วมประชุมครบถว้นทุกคร้ัง และ
เป็นการร่วมประชุมกบัผูบ้ริหาร ผูส้อบบญัชีและผูต้รวจสอบภายในตามความเหมาะสมทุกคร้ัง นอกเหนือไปจาก
หวัขอ้การประชุมซ่ึงเป็นการประชุมภายใน ซ่ึงสรุปสาระสาํคญัไดด้งัน้ี 
 

1. สอบทานงบการเงินรายไตรมาสและงบการเงินประจาํปี 2563 โดยได้สอบถามและรับฟังคาํช้ีแจงจาก
ผูบ้ริหาร และผูส้อบบญัชี ในเร่ืองความถูกตอ้งครบถว้นของงบการเงิน และความเพียงพอในการเปิดเผย
ขอ้มูล ประจาํปี 2563 ซ่ึงคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบมีความเห็นสอดคลอ้งกบัผูส้อบบญัชีวา่ งบการเงินดงักล่าว 
มีความถูกตอ้งตามท่ีควรในสาระสาํคญัตามมาตรฐานการบญัชีท่ีรับรองทัว่ไป 

 

2. สอบทานขอ้มูลการดาํเนินงาน และระบบการควบคุมภายใน เพื่อประเมินความเพียงพอ เหมาะสม และ
ประสิทธิผลของระบบการควบคุมภายใน อนัจะช่วยส่งเสริมให้การดาํเนินงานบรรลุตามเป้าหมายท่ีกาํหนด
ไว ้โดยพิจารณาจากรายงานการตรวจสอบภายในประจาํปี 2563 ของผูต้รวจสอบภายในจากบริษทั เอส.ซี.
การบญัชี และท่ีปรึกษาธุรกิจ (1995)  จาํกดั ทั้งน้ีไม่พบจุดอ่อนหรือขอ้บกพร่องท่ีเป็นสาระสาํคญั มีการดูแล
รักษาทรัพยสิ์นท่ีเหมาะสม และมีการเปิดเผยข้อมูลอย่างถูกต้อง ครบถ้วน และเช่ือถือได้ นอกจากน้ีผู ้
ตรวจสอบภายในไดป้ระเมินระบบการควบคุมภายในตามแนวทางท่ีกาํหนดโดยสํานักงานคณะกรรมการ
กาํกบัหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์โดยมีความเห็นวา่ระบบการควบคุมภายในในปัจจุบนัมีความเพียงพอ
ตามแนวทางของระบบ COSO และคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบมีความเห็นสอดคลอ้งกบัผูต้รวจสอบภายใน  

 

3. สอบทานการตรวจสอบภายใน โดยไดพ้ิจารณาภารกิจ ขอบเขตการปฏิบติังาน หนา้ท่ี และความรับผิดชอบ 
ความเป็นอิสระ ซ่ึงคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบมีความเห็นว่าบริษทัฯ มีระบบการตรวจสอบภายในท่ีเพียงพอ 
เหมาะสม และมีประสิทธิผล  
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4. สอบทานการปฏิบติัตามกฎหมายวา่ดว้ยหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์ขอ้กาํหนดของตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่ง
ประเทศไทย และกฎหมายท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัธุรกิจของบริษทัฯ รวมถึงการปฏิบติัตามขอ้กาํหนดของบริษทัฯ และ
ขอ้ผูกพนัท่ีบริษทัฯ มีไวก้บับุคคลภายนอก ซ่ึงคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบมีความเห็นว่า ไม่พบประเด็นท่ีเป็น
สาระสาํคญัในเร่ืองการไม่ปฏิบติัตามกฎหมาย ขอ้กาํหนด และขอ้ผกูพนัท่ีบริษทัฯ มีไวก้บับุคคลภายนอก 

  

5. สอบทานและใหค้วามเห็นต่อรายการท่ีเก่ียวโยงกนัหรือรายการท่ีอาจมีความขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์ รวมถึง
การเปิดเผยขอ้มูลของรายการดงักล่าวตามขอ้กาํหนดของตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย และสํานักงาน
คณะกรรมการกาํกบัหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์ซ่ึงผูส้อบบญัชีมีความเห็นว่ารายการคา้กบับริษทัท่ี
เก่ียวขอ้งกนัท่ีมีสาระสาํคญัไดเ้ปิดเผยและแสดงรายการในงบการเงินและหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินแลว้ 
และคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบมีความเห็นสอดคลอ้งกบัผูส้อบบญัชี รวมทั้งมีความเห็นวา่รายการดงักล่าวเป็น
รายการท่ีสมเหตุสมผล และเป็นประโยชน์สูงสุดต่อการดาํเนินธุรกิจของบริษทัฯ รวมทั้งมีการเปิดเผยขอ้มูล
อยา่งถูกตอ้งและครบถว้น 

 

6. พิจารณาคัดเลือก  เสนอแต่งตั้ ง และเสนอค่าตอบแทนผู ้สอบบัญชี  ประจําปี  2564 เพื่อนําเสนอต่อ
คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ ให้ขออนุมติัจากท่ีประชุมสามญัผูถื้อหุ้นประจาํปี 2564 ซ่ึงคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ
ไดพ้ิจารณาผลการปฏิบติังาน ความเป็นอิสระ และความเหมาะสมของค่าตอบแทนแลว้ เห็นควรเสนอแต่งตั้ง
นายชัยยุทธ องัศุวิทยา ผูส้อบบัญชีอนุญาต เลขท่ี 3885 หรือ นางณัฐสรัคร์  สโรชนันท์จีน  ผูส้อบบัญชี
อนุญาต เลขท่ี 4563 หรือ นางสาว ดรณี สมกาํเนิด ผูส้อบบัญชีอนุญาต เลขท่ี 5007 หรือนางสาว จารุณี         
น่วมแม่  ผูส้อบบัญชีอนุญาต เลขท่ี 5596 หรือ นายศิรเมศร์ อคัรโชติกุลนันท์ ผูส้อบบัญชีอนุญาต เลขท่ี 
11821 หรือ นางสาวเยาวลกัษณ์ สมประเสริฐ ผูส้อบบญัชีอนุญาต เลขท่ี 11902 แห่งสาํนกังาน เอ.เอม็.ที แอส
โซซิเอท เป็นผูส้อบบญัชีของบริษทัฯ ประจาํปี 2564 โดยคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบมีความเห็นเก่ียวกบัการ
เสนอแต่งตั้งผูส้อบบญัชีดงักล่าว ดงัน้ี  

 

  ในรอบปีบัญชีท่ีผ่านมา ผู ้สอบบัญชีได้ปฏิบัติงานด้วยความรู้ ความสามารถในวิชาชีพ  และให้
ขอ้เสนอแนะเก่ียวกับระบบการควบคุมภายในและความเส่ียงต่าง ๆ รวมทั้งมีความเป็นอิสระในการ
ปฏิบติังาน 

 

  มีการปฏิบติัสอดคลอ้งกบัขอ้กาํหนดของสํานักงานคณะกรรมการกาํกบัหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาดทรัพย ์ใน
เร่ืองการกาํหนดให้บริษทัจดทะเบียนตอ้งจดัให้มีการหมุนเวียนผูส้อบบญัชีท่ีลงลายมือช่ือรับรองงบ
การเงินทุก 5 รอบปิดบญัชี  

 

  ผูส้อบบญัชีไม่มีความสมัพนัธ์ใด ๆ กบับริษทัฯ และบริษทัยอ่ย 
 
ความเห็น/ข้อสังเกตจากการปฏิบัติหน้าท่ี 
โดยสรุปในภาพรวมแลว้ คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบไดป้ฏิบติัหนา้ท่ีครบถว้นตามท่ีไดรั้บอนุมติัจากคณะกรรมการ
บริษทัฯ และมีความเห็นว่า บริษทัฯ มีการรายการขอ้มูลทางการเงินและผลการดาํเนินงานอยา่งถูกตอ้ง มีระบบ
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การควบคุมภายใน การตรวจสอบภายใน การบริหารความเส่ียงท่ีเหมาะสมและมีประสิทธิผล มีการปฏิบติัตาม
กฎหมาย ขอ้กาํหนดและขอ้ผูกพนัต่าง ๆ มีการเปิดเผยรายการท่ีเก่ียวโยงกนัอยา่งถูกตอ้งและมีการปฏิบติังานท่ี
สอดคลอ้งกบัระบบการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดีอยา่งเพียงพอ โปร่งใส และเช่ือถือได ้
 

ในนามคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
 
 
                                                                                                                      
 
  ดร. ปีเตอร์ เวลดนั 
  ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
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รายงานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
 
คณะกรรมการสรรหาชุดปัจจุบันประกอบด้วย นางพรรณี  วรวุฒิจงสถิต ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
(กรรมการอิสระ) และกรรมการอีก 3 ท่านไดแ้ก่   นายพงษช์ยั เศรษฐีวรรณ (กรรมการท่ีไม่เป็นบริหาร)   นาย
กิรินทร์ นฤหลา้ (กรรมการท่ีไม่เป็นผูบ้ริหาร) และนายวรุฒ บูลกลุ (กรรมการบริหาร)  
 

ในรอบปี 2563 คณะกรรมการสรรหาไดป้ฎิบติัหนา้ท่ีตามท่ีไดรั้บมอบหมายจากคณะกรรมการบริษทัในระเบียบ
วา่ดว้ยคณะกรรมการสรรหา ดว้ยความระมดัระวงั รอบคอบ เตม็ความสามารถและเป็นอิสระ เก่ียวกบัการสรรหา
บุคคลท่ีมีคุณสมบติัเหมาะสมมาดาํรงตาํแหน่งกรรมการ นอกจากน้ียงัสรรหาบุคคลท่ีสมควรไดรั้บการเสนอช่ือ
เป็นกรรมการ เม่ือครบวาระเพ่ือนาํเสนอใหค้ณะกรรมการและท่ีประชุมสามญัผูถื้อหุน้อนุมติั   
 
คณะกรรมการสรรหามีการประชุมรวมทั้ งส้ิน 2 คร้ังและกรรมการทุกคนมาร่วมประชุมครบทุกคร้ัง โดย
คณะกรรมการสรรหาท่ีมีส่วนไดเ้สียไม่ไดอ้อกเสียงในเร่ืองท่ีตนมีส่วนไดเ้สีย    
 
ทั้งน้ี บริษทัไดเ้ปิดเผยรายละเอียดเก่ียวกบัหลกัเกณฑ์และกระบวนการสรรหากรรมการไวใ้นรายงานประจาํปี
ดว้ย 
 
  ในนามคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
   
                                                                                                                             
 
  นางพรรณี วรวฒิุจงสถิต 
  ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
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รายงานคณะกรรมการพจิารณาผลตอบแทน  
 

คณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทนชุดปัจจุบนั มีนางพรรณี วรวุฒิจงสถิต (กรรมการอิสระ) เป็นประธาน พร้อม
ด้วยกรรมการอิสระอีก 2 ท่าน และกรรมการผูบ้ริหารอีก 1 ท่าน ได้แก่ นายสมพงษ์ เผอิญโชค  นายปีเตอร์       
เวลดนั และนายวรุฒ บูลกลุ ตามลาํดบั 
 
คณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทนรับผิดชอบในการสอบทานและนาํเสนอค่าตอบแทนกรรมการของบริษทัต่อ
คณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ ในการนําเสนอท่ีประชุมสามญัผูถื้อหุ้น และพิจารณาค่าตอบแทนผูบ้ริหารระดบัสูง
รวมถึงการข้ึนอตัราเงินเดือนโดยรวม เพื่อเสนอต่อคณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ อนุมติั 
 

ในระหว่างปี 2563 คณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทนไดมี้การประชุมเพื่อปฏิบติัหนา้ท่ีตามท่ีไดรั้บมอบหมาย
ดงักล่าวทั้งส้ิน 2 คร้ัง 
 

คณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทนไดก้าํหนดนโยบายหลกัเกณฑ์การพิจารณาและวิธีดาํเนินการท่ีชดัเจนเพื่อ
เป็นแนวทางและกรอบในการปฏิบติัหนา้ท่ี ซ่ึงไดรั้บความเห็นชอบจากคณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ  ดงัน้ี 
 

 ในการกาํหนดค่าตอบแทนของกรรมการ และกาํหนดการข้ึนอตัราเงินเดือนโดยรวม คณะกรรมการพิจารณา
ผลตอบแทน จะพิจารณาโดยคาํนึงถึงค่าตอบแทนมาตรฐานในอุตสาหกรรม ผลการปฏิบติังานของกรรมการ
และบริษทั   รวมถึงปัจจยัภายนอกท่ีอาจมีผลกระทบต่อธุรกิจบริษทั ฯ หรือภาวะเศรษฐกิจโดยรวม 

 
ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 คณะกรรมการบริษทัประกอบดว้ย กรรมการอิสระ 4 ท่าน กรรมการท่ีไม่เป็นผูบ้ริหาร 
2 ท่าน และกรรมการท่ีเป็นผูบ้ริหาร 4 ท่าน ในปี 2563 กรรมการและผูบ้ริหารไดรั้บค่าตอบแทนตามท่ีแสดงไวใ้น
รายงานผลประโยชน์ตอบแทนของคณะกรรมการและผูบ้ริหารปี 2563 ซ่ึงคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน
เห็นวา่มีความเหมาะสมและคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯและท่ีประชุมสามญัผูถื้อหุน้ไดพ้ิจารณาเห็นชอบดว้ยแลว้ 
 
  ในนามคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
                                                                                                                         
                                                                                                                  
  นางพรรณี วรวฒิุจงสถิต 
  ประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
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ข้อมูลบริษทั  
 

ช่ือบริษัท บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน)

ท่ีต้ังสํานักงานใหญ่ ชั้น 26 อาคารเดอะเทรนด้ี  
เลขท่ี 10/190-193  ซอยสุขมุวิท 13 ถนนสุขมุวิท  
แขวงคลองเตยเหนือ เขตวฒันา  
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110

ประเภทธุรกจิ ท่ีปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน

เลขทะเบียนบริษัท 0107543000040 (เดิมเลขท่ีบมจ 658)

โทรศัพท์ +66 (0) 2168-7100

โทรสาร +66 (0) 2168-7111-2

Website www.brookergroup.com

ทุนจดทะเบียน 880,875,760.38 บาท

ทุนจดทะเบียนเรียกชําระแล้ว 830,992,810 บาท

หุ้นสามัญ 6,647,942,480 หุน้

ราคาพาร์ 0.125 บาท

นายทะเบียน 
(หุ้นสามัญและ  
ใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิ) 

บริษทั  ศูนยรั์บฝากหลกัทรัพย ์(ประเทศไทย) จาํกดั
อาคารตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย  
เลขท่ี 93 ถนนรัชดาภิเษก แขวงดินแดง เขตดินแดง กทม. 10400 
โทรศพัท ์:  +66(0) 2009-9000   
โทรสาร : +66(0) 2009-9991     

ผู้สอบบัญชี นางสาวดรณี สมกาํเนิด  ผูส้อบบญัชีรับอนุญาต เลขท่ี 5007 
สาํนกังาน เอ. เอม็ ที. แอสโซซิเอท 
491/27 อาคารสีลมพลาซ่า ถนนสีลม เขตบางรัก   
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10500  
โทรศพัท:์  +66(0) 2234-1676, 2234-1678 
โทรสาร: +66(0) 2237-2133

ท่ีปรึกษากฎหมาย บริษทั วีระวงค์ ชินวฒัน์ และเพียงพนอ จาํกดั
(เดิมช่ือ บริษทั ไวท้ ์แอนด ์เคส (ประเทศไทย) จาํกดั)  
540 อาคารเมอร์คิวร่ีทาวเวอร์ ชั้น 22 
ถนนเพลินจิต  แขวงลุมพินี เขตปทุมวนั  
กรุงเทพมหานคร 10330 
โทรศพัท:์  +66(0) 2264-8000 
โทรสาร: +66(0) 2657-2222 
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วสัิยทัศน์  
เป็นสถาบนัเพื่อการลงทุนมาตรฐานระดบัสากล ท่ีมีความเช่ียวชาญเป็นพิเศษในเร่ืองการลงทุน และการจดัการ
รวมทั้งการแกปั้ญหาทางการเงิน สาํหรับนกัลงทุนและธุรกิจต่างๆ 

 

พนัธกจิ  
 

 จดัให้ผลตอบแทนทางการลงทุนท่ีเหมาะสมท่ีสุด สําหรับผูล้งทุนในกองทุน, ลูกคา้, ผูถื้อหุ้น และผูท่ี้มี

ผลประโยชน์ร่วม 

 จดัใหมี้โครงสร้างและรูปแบบทางการเงินท่ีเหมาะสมมัน่คงสาํหรับลูกคา้ 

 สร้างสภาวะแวดลอ้มในองคก์รท่ีมีมาตรฐานสูงในการปฏิบติัตามกฎ/ระเบียบ การมีความคิดสร้างสรรค์

และความรับผดิชอบต่อสงัคม 

 พฒันาหน่วยธุรกิจของบริษทัใหส้ามารถสร้างรายไดแ้ละผลตอบแทนท่ีต่อเน่ืองยาวนาน 

ปรัชญา  
 

 สร้างความพอใจใหลู้กคา้ 

 ใหผ้ลตอบแทนการลงทุนอยา่งเหมาะสม 

 นาํเสนอแนวทางการแกปั้ญหาท่ีดีท่ีสุด 

 เท่ียงธรรม ซ่ือตรง รับผดิชอบ และโปร่งใส 

 รอบรู้ในแนวทางท่ีเพิ่มมูลค่า 

 รักษาสภาพแวดลอ้มและรับผดิชอบต่อสงัคม 

 คงไวซ่ึ้งการทาํงานท่ีประสบผลสาํเร็จและผลประโยชน์ท่ีเห็นไดช้ดั 
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ลกัษณะการประกอบธุรกจิ 
 
บริษัทฯ  ประกอบธุรกิจในการให้บริการด้านข้อมูลหรือคําปรึกษาด้านธุรกิจ  และการเงิน  การลงทุน  
รวมทั้งเป็นท่ีปรึกษาอิสระใหแ้ก่องคก์รชั้นนาํของภาครัฐบาลและภาคเอกชนทั้งในประเทศไทย และต่างประเทศ  
โดยบริษทัฯ ไดป้ระกอบธุรกิจใหบ้ริการงาน 4 ประเภทคือ  
 

 (1) ใหค้าํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน   
  (Business & Financial Consulting, Investments) 
 

 (2) เป็นตวัแทนและใหค้าํปรึกษาดา้นอสงัหาริมทรัพย ์ 
  (Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy) 
 

 (3) ใหค้าํปรึกษาดา้นการลงทุนสาํหรับเงินลงทุน Offshore Capital  
  (Offshore Capital Management) 
 

        (4)    ดาํเนินธุรกิจการลงทุนเพื่อผลตอบแทนจากการลงทุน  (Investment) 
 

งานให้คาํปรึกษาด้านธุรกจิและการเงนิ การลงทุน  
(Business & Financial Consulting, Investments) 
 

ลกัษณะการให้บริการ 
 

บริษทัฯ ประกอบธุรกิจในการให้คาํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน ให้แก่เจา้ของธุรกิจและผูบ้ริหาร
ระดบัสูงของบริษทั โดยเนน้การให้บริการท่ีแตกต่างเพื่อทาํให้เกิดผลประโยชน์สูงสุดแก่องคก์รของลูกคา้ โดย
บริษทัฯสามารถแกปั้ญหาท่ียุง่ยากซบัซอ้นไดอ้ยา่งรวดเร็ว จากความเช่ียวชาญท่ีบริษทัมีสามารถแยกไดด้งัน้ี 
 

 การระดมทุน (Fund Raising) 
- ช่วยในการเตรียมความพร้อมและเตรียมตวัเขา้เป็นบริษทัจดทะเบียนในตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย 
- ช่วยในการปรับโครงสร้างทางการเงินหรือปรับฐานทุนจดทะเบียน โดยการระดมทุนจากบุคคลในวงจาํกดั 

(Private Placement)  หรือ อ่ืน ๆ 
- ช่วยในการจดัหาแหล่งเงินกูท้ั้งจากสินเช่ือระยะยาวสําหรับโครงการ (Project financing) หรือ สินเช่ือระยะ
สั้น (Bridge loan) ตามความตอ้งการของลูกคา้ 
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 การปรับโครงสร้าง (Restructuring) 
- ช่วยในการปรับปรุงโครงสร้างหน้ี (Debt Restructuring) ปรับโครงสร้างองค์กร (Corporate restructuring) 
และจัดทาํแผนฟ้ืนฟูกิจการ (Rehabilitation plan transactions) หรือปรับปรุงแผนฟ้ืนฟูกิจการทั้ งท่ีอยู่ใน
ขบวนการพิจารณาของศาลแลว้หรือยงัไม่ไดอ้ยูใ่นการพิจารณากต็าม 

- ช่วยในการจดัหาแหล่งเงินทุน หรือนกัลงทุนใหม่ ทั้งแบบเขา้มาช่วยบริหารหรือแบบใหค้วามช่วยเหลือดา้น
เงินทุนอยา่งเดียว และเพิ่มธุรกิจใหม่ใหก้บัลูกคา้ 

- ช่วยในการบริหารจดัการลดธุรกิจท่ีไม่ใช่ธุรกิจหลกั (Non core divestments) 
 

 การควบและรวมกจิการ (Merger & Acquisition) 
- ช่วยจดัการรวมถึงประสานงานเพ่ือใหไ้ดรั้บขอ้ตกลงและความเป็นไปไดท่ี้ดีท่ีสุดสาํหรับลูกคา้ 
- ช่วยให้คาํแนะนําต่อผูข้ายในเร่ืองรูปแบบของขอ้ตกลง เพื่อหาผูซ้ื้อหรือผูร่้วมลงทุนให้ได้ผูท่ี้เหมาะสม 
ท่ีสุด 

- ช่วยใหค้าํแนะนาํต่อผูซ้ื้อสาํหรับเป้าหมายขององคก์รและการปฏิบติั เพื่อใหบ้รรลุถึงเป้าหมายนั้น 
- ช่วยวางแผนในการปรับโครงสร้างและการบริหารการจดัการจากการเขา้ซ้ือกิจการเป้าหมาย 

 

 การให้บริการอ่ืน ๆ (Other Services) 
- ช่วยในการวิเคราะห์มูลค่าท่ีเหมาะสมท่ีผูถื้อหุ้นควรจะได้รับ (Shareholder value) และในเบ้ืองต้นช่วย
จดัเตรียมเอกสารสนบัสนุนการเสนอขายหลกัทรัพย ์

- ช่วยในการศึกษาค่าความเป็นไปไดข้องโครงการ (Project feasibility) 
- ช่วยจดัเตรียมในเร่ืองการวิเคราะห์มูลค่าธุรกิจ (Business valuation) 
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ขั้นตอนการบริการ 
 

ตารางดงัต่อไปน้ีแสดงขั้นตอนการใหบ้ริการของบริษทัฯ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ย่ืนข้อเสนอการให้บริการ 
และสัญญาให้แก่ลูกค้าพจิารณาตอบรับ

จัดทีมงานเพ่ือรับผดิชอบโครงการ 

วางแผนงาน เสนอแผนงาน  
และกาํหนดระยะเวลาการทํางานที่ชัดเจน

ที่มาของกลุ่มลูกค้าเป้าหมาย 
 จากความสัมพันธ์ท่ีดีและมีต่อ
ผูบ้ริหาร 

 จากการแนะนําโดยลูกค้าของ
บริษทัฯ 

 จากโครงการเดิมของบริษทัฯ ท่ีมี
ลกัษณะต่อเน่ือง 

ผู้บริหารของแผนกและเจ้าหน้าที่การตลาด 
ประชุมร่วมกบัลูกค้าเพ่ือเสนอบริการของบริษัทฯ

การดําเนินงานโครงการ  
(ให้คาํปรึกษาด้านธุรกจิและการเงิน การลงทุน) 

การจัดการโครงการ  
ติดตามและควบคุมแผนงาน รวบรวมขอ้มูล และวิเคราะห์ขอ้มูล 
 

การวจิัยเชิงกลยุทธ์และที่ปรึกษา   
ติดตามและควบคุมแผนงาน รวบรวมขอ้มูล และวิเคราะห์ขอ้มูล 
 

การให้คาํปรึกษาการจัดการแบบต่อเน่ือง   
จดัทีมงานท่ีมีหนา้ท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง วางแผนงาน เก็บรวบรวมขอ้มูล และ 
ตรวจสอบขอ้มูล 

ตรวจสอบและอนุมติัโดย 
รองประธานอาวโุส 

คาํแนะนาํหรือขอ้แกไ้ข 
ของลูกคา้ 

ร่างรายงานเสนอลูกค้า 

นําเสนอต่อลูกค้า 

ส่งมอบงาน 
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ขั้นตอนการใหบ้ริการสามารถสรุปได ้ดงัน้ี  
 

 การตลาด - บริษัทฯ สรรหาโครงการต่างๆ โดยการแนะนําจากลูกค้าเก่าโดยใช้แผนการตลาดเชิงรุกซ่ึง
ประกอบดว้ย การเขา้ร่วมบรรยายและเป็นวิทยากร  การส่งบทความและจดหมายข่าวไปยงัส่ือมวลชน  การเขา้
ร่วมกิจกรรมและการประชุมร่วมกบัสมาคมหอการคา้ต่างๆ และจากการแนะนาํของบริษทัท่ีปรึกษาและวิจยั
ต่าง ๆ  ท่ีเป็นพนัธมิตรกบัทางบริษทัฯ หน่วยงานราชการไทยและต่างประเทศรวมถึงสมาคมหอการคา้ต่าง ๆ 

 

 การติดต่อลูกค้าและการเสนอบริการ - หลงัจากติดต่อคร้ังแรกกบัผูท่ี้จะมาเป็นลูกคา้ บริษทัฯ จะประชุมกบั
ลูกคา้เพื่อทบทวนวตัถุประสงคข์องโครงการโดยละเอียด  แลว้นาํมาจดัทาํขอ้เสนอโครงการ ซ่ึงประกอบดว้ย 
ความเป็นมา วตัถุประสงค ์วิธีการและขั้นตอนในการดาํเนินโครงการ บุคลากรในโครงการ ระยะเวลาโครงการ 
และค่าธรรมเนียมในการดาํเนินโครงการ ซ่ึงขอ้เสนอโครงการจะจดัทาํในรูปแบบของเอกสารการประชุมโดย
อาจจะมีการพิจารณาแกไ้ขปรับปรุงหลายคร้ังก่อนท่ีจะบรรลุขอ้ตกลง 

 

 การวางแผนงาน - หากมีการอนุมติัโครงการแลว้ ผูจ้ดัการโครงการจะจดัเตรียมแผนงาน โดยกาํหนดหนา้ท่ี
ความรับผิดชอบ ระยะเวลาในการทาํงานใหโ้ครงการแลว้เสร็จ และออกแบบแบบสอบถามสาํหรับงานวิจยันั้น 
หากเป็นโครงการท่ีจาํเป็นตอ้งใชผู้เ้ช่ียวชาญพิเศษหรือผูรั้บเหมาช่วงงาน ผูจ้ดัการโครงการก็จะพิจารณาจดัหา
ใหเ้หมาะสมเป็นกรณีไป   

 

 การดําเนินโครงการ – รองประธานอาวุโสฝ่ายให้คาํปรึกษาด้านธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน จะเป็นผู ้
ควบคุมดูแลใหก้ารดาํเนินโครงการต่างๆ เป็นไปตามแผนงานและมีการติดตามการดาํเนินงานอยา่งต่อเน่ือง  

 

 การส่งมอบงานต่อลูกค้า - เน่ืองจากลกัษณะของการให้บริการเป็นไปตามความตอ้งการของลูกคา้ และข้ึนกบั
ความพร้อมของลูกคา้ในการปรับปรุงโครงสร้างและจดัเตรียมขอ้มูลเป็นส่วนใหญ่ จึงมีกาํหนดเวลาท่ียืดหยุ่น
ได ้และไม่มีงานใดท่ีมีกาํหนดวนัส่งมอบตายตวั 

 

ธุรกจิอ่ืนๆ 
 

ณ วนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2550 บริษทัฯ ไดเ้ร่ิมจดักลุ่มธุรกิจของบริษทัฯ ใหม่ ซ่ึงมีทั้งท่ีไดเ้ร่ิมดาํเนินธุรกิจและยงัไม่ได้
ดาํเนินธุรกิจ อีกทั้งยงัอยูใ่นระหวา่งจดัวางระบบการดาํเนินงานของธุรกิจนั้นๆใหเ้ป็นไปตามลกัษณะการดาํเนิน
ธุรกิจดงัต่อไปน้ี 
 

(1) เป็นตัวแทนและให้คาํปรึกษา ด้านอสังหาริมทรัพย์ (Real Estate Brokerage and Consultancy) 
 

 บริษัทฯ ได้ประกอบธุรกิจโดยเป็นตัวกลางการซ้ือขายอสังหาริมทรัพยภ์ายใต้ช่ือบริษัท บินสแวงเกอร์  
บรุ๊คเคอร์ (ประเทศไทย) จาํกดั บริษทัฯไดรั้บความร่วมมือทางธุรกิจจาก Binswanger USA ซ่ึงเป็นผูเ้ช่ียวชาญ
ในการจดัหาโรงงานตามนิคมอุตสาหกรรมทัว่โลกป้อนแก่ลูกคา้ท่ีตอ้งการยา้ยฐานการผลิต โดยทางบริษทั 
บินสแวงเกอร์ บรุ๊คเคอร์ (ประเทศไทย) จาํกัด จะเป็นผูจ้ ัดหาพื้นท่ีหรือโรงงานในประเทศไทยให้ทาง 
Binswanger USA ทาํการตลาดทัว่โลก  นอกจากน้ี บริษทั บินสแวงเกอร์ บรุ๊คเคอร์ (ประเทศไทย) จาํกดั ยงั
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เป็นตวักลางจดัการซ้ือขายอสังหาริมทรัพยอ่ื์นๆ เช่นเพื่อการอยู่อาศยัหรือการพาณิชยท์ัว่ไป โดยรายไดห้ลกั
บริษทัฯ จะไดรั้บเป็นค่าธรรมเนียมในการขายตามสดัส่วนของราคาขายของทรัพยสิ์นนั้นๆ 

 

(2) ให้คาํปรึกษาด้านการลงทุนสําหรับเงินลงทุน Offshore Capital  (Offshore Capital Management) 
 

 เป็นธุรกิจให้บริการซ่ึงจะมีรายได้ตามสัดส่วนของขนาดของเงินลงทุนท่ีบริหารให้แก่ลูกค้า อีกทั้งยงัได้
ผลตอบแทนท่ีเพิ่มข้ึนจากส่วนแบ่งกาํไรท่ีทางบริษทัฯ บริหารให้และมีส่วนของกาํไรมากกว่าผลตอบแทนท่ี
กาํหนด ซ่ึงในธุรกิจน้ีจะทาํใหบ้ริษทัฯ มีรายไดท่ี้สมํ่าเสมอและเติบโตตามขนาดของเงินลงทุนท่ีใหบ้ริษทัฯให้
คาํปรึกษา ซ่ึงดาํเนินงานภายใตก้ารดูแลของบริษทับรุ๊คเคอร์ แคปปิตอล จาํกดัโดยจะมุ่งเน้นการลงทุนใน
หลกัทรัพยใ์นตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ เพื่อให้ไดผ้ลตอบแทนในรูปกาํไรจากการขายหลกัทรัพย ์(capital gain) และ
เงินปันผล การบริหารเงินลงทุนนั้นอยูภ่ายใตก้ารบริหารของบุคลากรต่างประเทศท่ีมีความเช่ียวชาญสูง โดย
จะทาํการเขา้เยี่ยมชมกิจการ  ตรวจสอบสถานะของบริษทัเพื่อหาบริษทัท่ีมีราคาตํ่ากว่ามูลค่าทางเศรษฐกิจ ท่ี
แทจ้ริงท่ีควรจะเป็น โดยกิจการดงักล่าวตอ้งมีผูบ้ริหารท่ีมีความสามารถและมีแผนธุรกิจท่ีดีมีความโปร่งใส 
อีกทั้งกิจการมีโอกาสท่ีจะเติบโตและแนวโนม้ของการทาํกาํไรท่ีมีอตัราเติบโตสูง มีพื้นฐานท่ีดี เพื่อให้แน่ใจ
วา่จะเป็นการลงทุนท่ีคุม้ค่า จากการวิเคราะห์มูลค่าของหลกัทรัพย ์การสัมภาษณ์ผูบ้ริหาร การตรวจสอบแผน
ธุรกิจ ตรวจสอบระบบการควบคุมภายใน และระบบธรรมาภิบาล รวมทั้งสภาวะอุตสาหกรรมของบริษทัท่ีจะ
เขา้ลงทุนเพื่อใหไ้ดผ้ลตอบแทนสูงสุด 

 
(3) ธุรกจิการลงทุน  (Investment) 
 

บริษทั ฯ ดาํเนินนโยบายการลงทุนตามมติท่ีประชุมสามญัผูถื้อหุ้น คร้ังท่ี 1/2552 เม่ือวนัท่ี 29 เมษายน 2552 
อนุมติัให้บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) และบริษทัย่อย บริหารเงินสดและหรือเงินทุนหมุนเวียน 
ตามความเหมาะสมเพ่ือก่อใหเ้กิดประโยชน์สูงสุดแก่ผูถื้อหุน้ต่อไป 
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โครงสร้างรายได้ 
โครงสร้างรายไดข้องบริษทัฯ  ในระยะ 3 ปีท่ีผา่น  ณ  งวดปีบญัชีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม ของแต่ละปี มีดงัน้ี 

 

รายได้ ดําเนินการโดย 

สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 
%  

การถือ
หุ้น 

2561 2562 2563 
พนับาท % พนับาท % พนับาท % 

งานใหค้าํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจ 
และการเงิน  

บริษทัฯ  218,870 46.94 944,553 52.83 23,989 11.90

ตวัแทนและท่ีปรึกษาทาง
ธุรกิจอสังหาริมทรัพย ์

บริษทั บินสแวงเกอร์ 
บรุ๊คเคอร์ 

(ประเทศไทย) จาํกดั 
99.99 12,658 2.71 - - - - 

บริษทัยอ่ยอ่ืน ๆ     54,463 11.68 31,615 1.77 27,695 13.73
ดอกเบ้ียรับ บริษทัฯ  123,885 26.57 118,376 6.62 38,829 19.25
รายไดเ้งินปันผล บริษทัฯและบริษทัยอ่ย  13,802 2.96 21,178 1.19 22,905 11.36
กาํไรท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการ
ลงทุนในหลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 

บริษทัฯและบริษทัยอ่ย  - - - - 59,621 29.56

กาํไรจากการขายเงินลงทุน
ในหลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 

บริษทัฯและบริษทัยอ่ย  23,152 4.97 74,749 4.18 - - 

รายไดอ่ื้น* บริษทัฯและบริษทัยอ่ย  19,427 4.17 597,317 33.41 28,631 14.20

รวมรายได้   466,257 100.00 1,787,788 100.00 201,670 100.00

 
หมายเหตุ     *  รายได้อ่ืนรวมถึงรายได้ (ค่าใช้จ่าย) ส่วนกลางท่ีคิดกับบริษัทท่ีเก่ียวข้องกัน 
                         การกลบัรายการค่าเผ่ือหนีส้งสัยจะสูญ  การกลบัรายการอ่ืน ๆ  กาํไรจากการเปลีย่นแปลงเงินลงทุน 

 
 

 
 



บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกัด (มหาชน)                                                                                              รายงานประจาํปี 2563 

 

 145 

 โครงสร้างบริษทั 
โครงสร้างบริษทั และบริษทัในเครือ ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 มีดงัต่อไปน้ี                  
                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                           
 

 
 

หมายเหตุ: 1/ 49% ถือโดย บริษัท เอเช่ียน โอเช่ียน เอน็เตอร์ไพร์ส จาํกัด
      
 

บริษทั บินสแวงเกอร ์บรุค๊เคอร ์(ประเทศไทย) 
จาํกดั 

เป็นตวัแทนและท่ีปรึกษาทางธรุกิจอสงัหาริมทรพัย์

บริษทั  บรุค๊เคอร ์กรุป๊ จาํกดั (มหาชน)

ให้คาํปรึกษาด้านธรุกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน 
 (Business & Financial Consulting, Investments) 

บริษทั บรุค๊เคอร ์คอรป์อเรท แอดไวเซอรร่ี์ จํากดั

ท่ีปรึกษาทางธรุกิจ 

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ แพลนเนอร์ จาํกดั 

ให้คาํปรึกษาด้านธรุกิจ 

บริษทั บรุค๊เคอร ์อินเตอรเ์นชัน่แนล จาํกดั

ให้คาํปรึกษาด้านธรุกิจ 

บริษทั บรุค๊เคอร ์ดนัน์ แอสเซท  แอดไวเซอร่ี จาํกดั1/

ให้คาํปรึกษาด้านการลงทุนสาํหรบัเงินลงทุน Offshore Capital 

99.99%

99.99%

51.00% 

40.00%

99.99%

60.00%

100%

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ บสิซิเนส ดีเวลล็อปเม้นท์ จาํกดั

ท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกจิ 
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นิติบุคคลที่บริษัทฯ ถือหุ้นตั้งแต่ร้อยละ 10 ขึน้ไป 

   จํานวนหุ้น สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น 
  ประเภท ท่ีออก   

ช่ือบริษัท ประเภทธุรกจิ หุ้น จําหน่าย หุ้น % 

บริษัท บินสแวงเกอร์ บรุ๊คเคอร์  
   (ประเทศไทย) จํากดั  
ถือผา่นบริษทั  บรุ๊คเคอร์ คอร์ปอเรท แอดไว   
เซอร์ร่ี จาํกดั ร้อยละ 60 
และถือโดยบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
ร้อยละ40 
สถานท่ีตั้ง ชั้น 26 อาคารเดอะเทรนด้ี   
 เลขท่ี 10/190-193  ซอยสุขมุวิท 13 
 ถนนสุขมุวิท  
 แขวงคลองเตยเหนือ เขตวฒันา  
 กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110

ดาํเนินธุรกิจเป็นตวัแทนและท่ี
ปรึกษาทางธุรกิจดา้น
อสงัหาริมทรัพย ์

สามญั 2,287,000 2,287,000 
 

1,364,795 
  922,205 
2,287,000 

99.99 

บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ บิสซิเนส ดีเวลลอ็ปเม้นท์ 
(เดิมช่ือ บริษทัหลกัทรัพยท่ี์ปรึกษาการลงทุน 
บรุ๊คเคอร์ จาํกดั)  
สถานท่ีตั้ง ชั้น 26 อาคารเดอะเทรนด้ี   
 เลขท่ี 10/190-193  ซอยสุขมุวิท 13 
 ถนนสุขมุวิท  
 แขวงคลองเตยเหนือ เขตวฒันา  
   กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110

ท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ สามญั 200,000 199,997 99.99 

บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ แพลนนอร์ จํากัด 
(เดิมช่ือ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ คอนซลัต้ิง จาํกดั) 
ถือผา่นบริษทั  บรุ๊คเคอร์ คอร์ปอเรท แอดไวเซอร์ร่ี 
จาํกดั 
สถานท่ีตั้ง ชั้น 26 อาคารเดอะเทรนด้ี   
 เลขท่ี 10/190-193  ซอยสุขมุวิท 13 

 ถนนสุขมุวิท  แขวงคลองเตยเหนือ       
เขตวฒันา กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110
  

ดาํเนินธุรกิจเป็นท่ีปรึกษาทาง
ธุรกิจ 

สามญั 433,818 433,813 
 
 

99.99 

บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ คอร์ปอเรท แอดไว 
เซอร์ร่ี จํากดั 
สถานท่ีตั้ง ชั้น 26 อาคารเดอะเทรนด้ี   
 เลขท่ี 10/190-193  ซอยสุขมุวิท 13 
 ถนนสุขมุวิท  
 แขวงคลองเตยเหนือ เขตวฒันา  
   กรุงเทพมหานคร 10110 
 

 

ดาํเนินธุรกิจเป็นท่ีปรึกษาทาง
ธุรกิจ  

สามญั 3,101,608 3,101,598 99.99 
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   จํานวนหุ้น สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น 
  ประเภท ท่ีออก   

ช่ือบริษัท ประเภทธุรกจิ หุ้น จําหน่าย หุ้น % 

บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ อนิเตอร์เนช่ันแนล จํากดั 
สถานท่ีตั้ง  วินดั้มเพลส ชั้น 26 เลขท่ี 44  
                   ถนนวินดั้ม  เซ็นทรัล   ฮ่องกง 

อินเวสทเ์มน้ทโ์ฮลด้ิง 

ดาํเนินธุรกิจเป็นท่ีปรึกษาทาง
ธุรกิจ 

สามญั 600,000 600,000 100.00

บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ ดันน์ แอสเซท  
   แอดไวเซอรร่ี จํากดั 
(ถือผา่นบริษทั  บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล 
จาํกดั) 
สถานท่ีตั้ง ตูไ้ปรษณียเ์ลขท่ี 957     
 ศูนยอ์อฟชอร์อินคอร์เปอร์เรชัน่    
 โรดทาวน์ ทอดโทล่า  
 หมู่เกาะบริติชเวอร์จ้ิน 

ดาํเนินธุรกิจในการใหค้าํปรึกษา
ดา้นการลงทุนสาํหรับเงินลงทุน 
Offshore Capital 

สามญั 250,000 127,500 51.00 

บริษัทซีเวทต้า แคปปิตอล 
สถานท่ีตั้ง ชั้น 2 แซฟฟาร์เฮาส์ 122  ถนนแมร่ี 
                    ตูไ้ปรษณียเ์ลขท่ี 709     
 แกรนดเ์คยแ์มน เค วาย 1 -1107    
 หมู่เกาะเคยแ์มน 

บริหารจดัการกองทุน สามญั 100 12.5 12.5 
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ปัจจัยเส่ียง 
 
1. ความเส่ียงทางด้านเศรษฐกจิ    
การดาํเนินธุรกิจส่วนใหญ่ของบริษทัฯ มีความสัมพนัธ์โดยตรงกบัภาวะเศรษฐกิจของประเทศไทยและภาวะ
เศรษฐกิจของโลก  สืบเน่ืองจากการเปล่ียนแปลงรวมทั้งความผนัผวนของภาวะเศรษฐกิจ ภาวะการซ้ือขาย
หลักทรัพย์ในตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย การเปล่ียนแปลงทางการเมืองอันจะส่งผลให้เกิดการ
เปล่ียนแปลงในนโยบายการบริหารประเทศของรัฐบาล และความไม่แน่นอนของภาวะเศรษฐกิจอนัเกิดจาก
นโยบายต่าง ๆ ของภาครัฐ อนัมีผลกระทบโดยตรงต่อการให้บริการคาํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน 
ทั้งแผนงานท่ีจะให้บริการแก่ลูกคา้ และระยะเวลาในการให้บริการ เน่ืองจากลูกคา้อาจมีความจาํเป็นท่ีจะตอ้งรอ
จงัหวะของการลงทุนหรือดาํเนินการ หรือทาํให้ระยะเวลาการดาํเนินการต่าง ๆ ของลูกคา้เน่ินนานข้ึน ดงันั้น 
ความเส่ียงดงักล่าว อาจทาํให้รายไดห้ลกัของบริษทัฯ อาจลดลงอยา่งมีสาระสาํคญั  ซ่ึงจะมีผลกระทบต่อผลการ
ดาํเนินงานและฐานะการเงินของบริษทัฯ  
อย่างไรก็ดี ถึงแม้ความเส่ียงทางด้านเศรษฐกิจดังกล่าวอยู่นอกเหนือความสามารถท่ีบริษทัฯ จะควบคุมได ้         
บริษทัฯ จึงไดพ้ยายามท่ีจะลดความเส่ียงดงักล่าวลง โดยพยายามเนน้การทาํธุรกิจให้มีความหลากหลายและหา
จุดเด่นท่ีทางบริษทัฯมีความเช่ียวชาญเป็นพิเศษโดยจดัหาบุคลากรท่ีมีความรู้ความสามารถเป็นพิเศษมาเพิ่มเติม
เน้นรายไดจ้ากการให้บริการเป็นหลกัและยงัคงเน้นการขยายธุรกิจของบริษทัฯในดา้นการให้บริการคาํปรึกษา
ดา้นการลงทุนสําหรับเงินลงทุน Offshore Capital ให้มีสัดส่วนของรายไดใ้ห้เพิ่มมากข้ึน ซ่ึงจะถือว่าเป็นการลด
ความเส่ียงดงักล่าวลงไดใ้นระดบัหน่ึง นอกเหนือจากน้ียงัจะทาํให้รายไดข้องบริษทัฯ มีความมัน่คงยิ่งข้ึน อีกทั้ง
บริษทัฯ ยงัคงมีบริการและขนาดของผลงานในปีท่ีผ่านๆมาเป็นท่ียอมรับจากลูกคา้ซ่ึงจะเป็นเคร่ืองยืนยนัว่าใน
ดา้นการใหค้าํปรึกษาในการปรับโครงสร้างบริษทัและ/หรือปรับโครงสร้างหน้ี รวมถึงการควบรวมกิจการซ่ึงเกิด
จากการให้คาํแนะนาํและบริการของบริษทัเป็นเคร่ืองพิสูจน์แลว้ ซ่ึงบริการเหล่าน้ีส่วนใหญ่จะเกิดข้ึนในช่วง
ภาวะเศรษฐกิจท่ีตกตํ่ายาวต่อเน่ืองมายากแก่การแกไ้ขแต่ดว้ยความชาํนาญจึงทาํให้บริษทัฯ สามารถเขา้ถึงลูกคา้
เหล่าน้ีไดแ้ละสร้างรายไดจ้ากการใหบ้ริการคาํปรึกษาดงักล่าวชดเชยในช่วงท่ีเกิดภาวะเศรษฐกิจตกตํ่าได ้
 
2. ความเส่ียงในการพึง่พงิผู้บริหารและบุคลากรท่ีมีความสําคญั 
 
เน่ืองจากธุรกิจของบริษทัฯ เป็นธุรกิจให้บริการท่ีตอ้งอาศยัความรู้ความสามารถทางดา้นธุรกิจและการเงิน การ
ลงทุนจึงจาํเป็นตอ้งอาศยับุคคลากรท่ีมีทั้งประสบการณ์และความรู้อีกทั้งยงัตอ้งเป็นท่ีรู้จกัรวมทั้งยงัตอ้งเป็นท่ี
ยอมรับในแวดวงธุรกิจดว้ย ดงันั้นโดยรวมแลว้ความสําเร็จของกิจการของบริษทัฯ จึงข้ึนอยู่กบัการท่ีบริษทัฯ
ได้รับงานอย่างต่อเน่ือง ซ่ึงจาํเป็นตอ้งพึ่งพิงผูบ้ริหารและบุคลากรท่ีมีความรู้ความสามารถ จึงทาํให้บริษทัฯ 
จาํเป็นตอ้งพึ่งพิงบุคลากรหลกัอยู ่2 กลุ่ม คือ  
(1)   ผูบ้ริหารหลกัของบริษทัฯ อนัไดแ้ก่ นายชาญ บูลกุล ซ่ึงดาํรงตาํแหน่งรองประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร และกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ ซ่ึงนายชาญฯ เป็นผูมี้ประสบการณ์การทาํธุรกิจใน
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ประเทศไทยมากวา่ 30 ปี และมีเครือข่ายการติดต่อทางธุรกิจท่ีกวา้งขวาง ทั้งน้ี นายชาญฯ มีส่วนสาํคญัอยา่งมาก
ในการติดต่อหาลูกคา้ให้กบับริษทัฯ และยงัเป็นผูบ้ริหารท่ีให้คาํปรึกษาท่ีสําคญัของงานให้บริการในดา้นอ่ืนๆ 
ของบริษทัฯ ดว้ย  
(2)    บุคลากรและทีมงานของฝ่ายงานให้คาํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน ซ่ึงเป็นทีมงานหลกัในการ
ดาํเนินธุรกิจให้บริการของบริษทัฯ จึงจาํตอ้งเป็นบุคคลากรท่ีมีความรู้ความสามารถและมีประสบการณ์เป็น
สาํคญั  ซ่ึงจะมีการแข่งขนัสูงในการแยง่ชิงตวับุคลากรดงักล่าว 
หากบริษทัฯ จาํตอ้งสูญเสียผูบ้ริหาร บุคลากร และทีมงานท่ีสาํคญัดงัท่ีกล่าวแลว้ อาจจะทาํใหบ้ริษทัฯ ไม่สามารถ
หาลูกคา้ และไม่สามารถให้บริการลูกคา้ไดอ้ย่างต่อเน่ืองและมีประสิทธิภาพ อนัจะทาํให้ บริษทัฯ ตอ้งสูญเสีย
รายได้หลกัและมีผลกระทบต่อการดาํเนินงานของบริษทัฯ อย่างรุนแรง ถึงแม้ว่าบริษทัฯ จะสามารถจดัหา
บุคลากรท่ีมีความรู้ความสามารถมาทดแทนได ้ก็อาจจะตอ้งใชร้ะยะเวลาในการทาํให้เป็นท่ีรู้จกัและยอมรับใน
ความสามารถ อยา่งไรก็ดี    บริษทัฯไดใ้ห้ความสาํคญักบับุคลากรเหล่าน้ี โดยให้มีการพฒันาการฝึกอบรมอยา่ง
สมํ่าเสมอ ซ่ึงประกอบดว้ยการเปิดให้เขา้ร่วมสัมมนาหลกัสูตรท่ีมีการจดัข้ึนทั้งภายใน และภายนอกสํานักงาน  
รวมถึงกาํหนดใหมี้กระบวนการทาํงานอยา่งมีระบบแบบแผน การพฒันางานและใหบุ้คลากรเหล่าน้ีมีการทาํงาน
ทดแทนกันได้ตลอดเวลา เพื่อช่วยลดความเส่ียง อนัสืบเน่ืองมาจากการท่ีต้องสูญเสียบุคลากรเหล่าน้ีไปใน
ขณะเดียวกนับริษทัฯไดก้าํหนดให้มีการทาํแผนสืบทอดงาน (succession plan) ตามแนวนโยบายการกาํกบัดูแล
กิจการท่ีดี 
 
นอกจากน้ี บริษทัฯ ยงัไดใ้หค้วามสาํคญักบันโยบายการบริหารทรัพยากรบุคคลท่ีดี โดยมีการเพิ่มสวสัดิการและ
ผลตอบแทนกบัพนกังานในระดบัท่ีเหมาะสม ซ่ึงข้ึนอยูก่บัความรู้ความสามารถของพนกังานแต่ละคนเป็นสาํคญั 
เพื่อเป็นการเสริมสร้างขวญัและกาํลังใจท่ีดีในการทาํงาน และรักษาบุคลากรเหล่าน้ีให้อยู่กับบริษัทฯ เป็น
ระยะเวลานาน รวมทั้ งยงัได้ให้ผลประโยชน์ท่ีผูบ้ริหารและพนักงานดังกล่าวของบริษทัฯ จะได้รับจากการ
ดาํเนินงานของบริษทัฯ ในลกัษณะของการให้โบนัสประจาํปีท่ีเพิ่มสูงข้ึนสืบเน่ืองจากมียอดขายท่ีเพิ่มมากข้ึน 
เพื่อเป็นแรงจูงใจในการทาํงาน ทั้งน้ี บริษทัฯ เช่ือว่า การพฒันาบุคลากรของบริษทัฯ และการให้ผูบ้ริหารและ
พนักงานได้รับผลประโยชน์จากการดําเนินงานร่วมกับบริษัทฯ จะส่งเสริมให้เกิดความภักดีต่อองค์กร                      
ในระยะยาว 
 
3. ความเส่ียงท่ีเกีย่วข้องกบัการขยายตัวของธุรกจิ 

 

บริษทัฯ ไดว้างแผนท่ีจะเร่ิมตน้ในตน้ปีหนา้จดัตั้งบริษทัจดัการกองทุนข้ึนใหม่อีกหน่ึงบริษทัในช่ือบริษทั อรุณ
ซิกแนล จาํกดั (“ARUN”) ซ่ึงเป็น บริษทั BVI เพื่อดาํเนินธุรกิจกองทุน Multi-strategy Fund นอกเหนือจากธุรกิจ
การบริหารจดัการกองทุนสําหรับเงินลงทุนของนักลงทุนจากต่างประเทศ (Offshore Fund) ของเราในปัจจุบนั 
นอกจากน้ีทางบริษทัฯ ยงัสนใจท่ีจะลงทุนในสินทรัพยดิ์จิทลั – สกลุเงินดิจิทลัต่างๆ และอยูร่ะหวา่งการวิเคราะห์
เน่ืองจากเป็นแนวโน้มสกุลเงินใหม่ของโลก ธุรกิจหลกัๆในปัจจุบนัของ บริษทัฯ ยงัคงเป็นวาณิชธนกิจ, การ
บริหารจดัการกองทุนสาํหรับเงินลงทุนของนกัลงทุนจากต่างประเทศ, ธุรกิจใหกู้ย้มืเงินระยะสั้นเพื่อช่วยเหลือใน
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การปรับปรุงโครงสร้างทางการเงินโดยมีหลกัประกนั, การลงทุน และธุรกิจท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัอสังหาริมทรัพย ์ธุรกิจ
หลกัเหล่าน้ีสร้างรายไดห้ลกัให้กบับริษทัฯ ในช่วงไม่ก่ีปีท่ีผ่านมาและมีผลการดาํเนินงานท่ีน่าประทบัใจอย่าง
ต่อเน่ืองและสมํ่าเสมอตลอดมา โดยมีงานคงคา้งในมือจาํนวนมาก อยา่งไรก็ตามการรับรู้รายไดอ้าจล่าชา้ไปบา้ง 
เน่ืองจากเป็นการรับรู้ตามความสําเร็จของผลงานท่ีดาํเนินการ โดยมีปัจจยัภายนอกท่ีไม่สามารถควบคุมได้
จาํนวนมาก ซ่ึงรวมถึง COVID-19 ไดส้ร้างความผนัผวนใหก้บัผลประกอบการของบริษทัฯ เร่ือยมาอยา่งไรกต็าม
ทางบริษทัฯ คาดวา่จะมีการจ่ายเงินปันผลเป็นการตอบแทนอยา่งสมํ่าเสมอจากกาํไรสะสมท่ีมีอยูข่องบริษทัฯ การ
ลงทุนท่ีสาํคญัของบริษทัฯ อยูใ่นกองทุนรวมซ่ึงรวมถึงกองทุนรวมโครงสร้างพื้นฐาน บริษทัจดทะเบียนในตลาด
หลกัทรัพยฯ์ ท่ีคาดหวงัไดจ้ากพ้ืนฐานท่ีดีของบริษทัเหล่านั้น บริษทัท่ีเตรียมตวัล่วงหนา้เขา้จดทะเบียนในตลาด
หลกัทรัพยฯ์ ซ่ึงให้ผลตอบแทนท่ีเกิดข้ึนเป็นรายไดแ้ก่บริษทัฯ ในรูปแบบของเงินปันผลอย่างสมํ่าเสมอ และ
กาํไรจากส่วนต่างของเงินลงทุน บริษทัฯ ยงัมีบริษทัท่ีเตรียมตวัล่วงหนา้เพื่อเขา้เขา้เป็นบริษทัจดทะเบียนในตลาด
หลกัทรัพยฯ์ อยู่อีกหน่ึงบริษทัซ่ึงมีแนวโน้มว่าอาจจะพร้อมสําหรับการเขา้จดทะเบียนในตลาดหลกัทรัพยอี์ก
ภายใน 1 ถึง 2 ปี อยา่งไรกต็ามบริษทัฯ ยงัคงหาโอกาสท่ีจะลงทุนในธุรกิจสตาร์ทอพั และ/หรือ การเขา้ร่วมลงทุน
กบัในโครงการท่ีดีๆจากสภาพคล่องทางการเงินท่ีบริษทัฯมีอยู ่บริษทัฯ มีงบดุลท่ีแขง็แกร่งมากซ่ึงสามารถสร้าง
โอกาสทางธุรกิจในการช่วยเหลือแก่ลูกคา้ท่ีมีอยู่ในปัจจุบัน และ/หรือ ผูมี้โอกาสเป็นลูกค้าได้หลายวิธีโดย
ปรับแต่งใหเ้หมาะสมกบัความตอ้งการของลูกคา้เพื่อใหเ้กิดผลสาํเร็จของงาน 
 
บริษทัฯ ยงัคงให้ความระมดัระวงัในการขยายตวัของธุรกิจ เน่ืองจากเศรษฐกิจประเทศไทยไดห้ดตวั 6.5% ในปี 
2563 และการคาดการณ์แนวโน้มเศรษฐกิจโดยรวมของประเทศไทยในปี 2564 ยงัไม่ชดัเจนเน่ืองจากเศรษฐกิจ
โลกไดรั้บผลกระทบอย่างรุนแรงจาก COVID-19 แมว้่าขอ้มูลล่าสุดจะมีสัญญาณท่ีดีข้ึน แต่ผูป่้วย COVID-19 
ระลอกท่ีสองอาจทาํให้อุปสงคภ์ายในประเทศลดลงในระยะอนัใกลน้ี้ ภาคภายนอกประเทศยงัคงตกตํ่า ตวัเลข
ของการส่งออก การบริการไดรั้บความเดือดร้อนจากการหดตวัท่ีรุนแรงจากขอ้จาํกดั การขา้มพรมแดนระหว่าง
ประเทศท่ียงัคงมีอยู่ และการท่องเท่ียวระหว่างประเทศยงัคงเหลืออยู่เพียงเล็กน้อย และมีแนวโน้มท่ีจะใชเ้วลา
หลายปีท่ีจะทะลุผ่านจาํนวนนกัท่องเท่ียวเกือบ 40 ลา้นคนซ่ึงเป็นตวัเลขท่ีเคยมีก่อนการระบาดของ COVID-19 
การส่งออกสินคา้ไดรั้บผลกระทบอยา่งรุนแรงจากความตอ้งการสินคา้จากภายนอกท่ีลดลง แต่กลบัฟ้ืนตวัในช่วง
ปลายปี 2563 อย่างไรก็ตามการขาดแคลนตูค้อนเทนเนอร์ทาํให้เกิดการสะดุดลง และทาํให้ตน้ทุนโลจิสติกส์
สูงข้ึนเร่ือยๆสาํหรับการขนส่งไปยงัต่างประเทศ เศรษฐกิจของประเทศไทยคาดวา่จะฟ้ืนตวัอยา่งค่อยเป็นค่อยไป
ในช่วงสามถึงห้าปีขา้งหนา้ แต่แนวโนม้ยงัคงมีความไม่แน่นอนสูงเน่ืองจากความเส่ียงท่ีเกิดจากแหล่งภายนอก
ประเทศและภายในประเทศ หากพบผูติ้ดเช้ือระลอกใหม่ในประเทศไทย และไม่สามารถจดัการควบคุมได้
เพียงพอหรือมีผูป่้วยทัว่โลกเพ่ิมข้ึนอีก และความคืบหนา้ในการกระจายวคัซีนไดช้า้กวา่ท่ีคาดการณ์ไว ้และความ
ผิดหวงัในประสิทธิภาพของวคัซีนเน่ืองจากการกลายพนัธ์ุของเช้ือไวรัส สามารถเป็นไปไดท่ี้การติดเช้ือระบาด
รอบใหม่ในประเทศไทยจะทาํให้เศรษฐกิจหดหู่ ซ่ึงจะทาํให้กิจกรรมทางเศรษฐกิจยงัคงถูกรบกวนต่อไปจาก
มาตรการเวน้ระยะห่างทางสังคมและการปิดล็อกพื้นท่ี เวน้แต่จะมีการดาํเนินการฉีดวคัซีนร่วมกบัการสร้าง
ภูมิคุม้กนัของฝูงคนกาํลงับรรลุผลทาํให้กิจกรรมทางเศรษฐกิจในช่วงกลางปี 2564 สามารถฟ้ืนตวัไดไ้ม่มากก็
นอ้ยโดยไม่จาํกดัการยกเลิกการผ่อนปรนทางการคลงัและการเงินก่อนกาํหนดซ่ึงอาจเป็นอุปสรรคต่อการฟ้ืนตวั
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ของประเทศไทย เศรษฐกิจไทยคาดว่าจะขยายตวั 3-4% ในปี 2564 และเพิ่มข้ึนอีกเป็น 4-5% ในปี 2565 โดย
ไดรั้บการสนบัสนุนจากการฟ้ืนตวัของอุปสงคใ์นประเทศและนโยบายการคลงั การฟ้ืนตวัท่ีแขง็แกร่งและมีความ
ยืดหยุ่นจะตอ้งมีการเสริมสร้างความเขม้แข็งทางการเงินของประชาชน และการปรับปรุงพฒันาหน้ีอย่างย ัง่ยืน 
การต่อสู้กบัความไม่เท่าเทียมกนัและขยายการคุม้ครองทางสังคม การส่งเสริมการดาํเนินการดา้นสภาพภูมิอากาศ
และความย ัง่ยนืดา้นส่ิงแวดลอ้ม นอกจากน้ียงัมีความเส่ียงดา้นลบเน่ืองจากความเปราะบางทางการเงิน การเร่ิมตน้
ใหม่ของความตึงเครียดทางการคา้และการหยดุชะงกัของห่วงโซ่อุปทาน และความไม่สงบทางการเมือง 
 
นอกจากน้ี COVID-19 ยงัอาจส่งผลกระทบระยะยาวต่อผลผลิตท่ีอาจเกิดข้ึนซ่ึงรวมถึงผลกระทบต่อตลาดแรงงาน
ดว้ย ประเทศไทยกาํลงัเผชิญกบัประชากรสูงวยัอยา่งรวดเร็วหมายความวา่ส่วนแบ่งในวยัทาํงานของประชากรจะ
ลดลง เพื่อให้การฟ้ืนตวัจากการระบาดของ COVID-19 เป็นไปอย่างย ัง่ยืนในบริบทของประชากรท่ีสูงวยัอย่าง
รวดเร็วของประเทศไทยจาํเป็นตอ้งสร้างงานท่ีดีในภาคส่วนท่ีมีผลผลิตสูงซ่ึงเก่ียวขอ้งกบัเศรษฐกิจฐานความรู้ท่ี
เกิดข้ึนใหม่ของประเทศไทย การปรับปรุงประสิทธิภาพการผลิต และการเพิ่มการมีส่วนร่วมในตลาดแรงงานของ
ผูสู้งวยัและผูห้ญิงสามารถถ่วงดุลกบัผลกระทบเชิงลบจากการเติบโตของประชากรสูงวยั สภาพแวดลอ้มทางการ
คา้ทั่วโลกจะไม่เอ้ืออาํนวยมากกว่าในช่วงก่อน COVID-19 เน่ืองจากสงครามการคา้และเทคโนโลยีระหว่าง
สหรัฐฯและประทศจีนจะดาํเนินต่อไป ในขณะท่ีหลายประเทศจะปกป้องธุรกิจในประเทศของตนมากข้ึนในช่วง
เศรษฐกิจตกตํ่าน้ี ซ่ึงจะส่งผลต่อการฟ้ืนตวัของการส่งออกของประเทศไทย ในขณะท่ีธุรกิจส่วนใหญ่ยงัไม่ฟ้ืนตวั
กลบัสู่ระดบัก่อน COVID-19 แต่ก็มีธุรกิจท่ีเติบโตในช่วงของการระบาดได ้ซ่ึงรวมถึงธุรกิจดิจิทลัและธุรกิจท่ี
เก่ียวขอ้งกนัเช่นอีคอมเมิร์ซ บริการจดัส่งและบรรจุภณัฑ์ โซลูชนัไอที บริการความปลอดภยัทางดา้นไซเบอร์ 
ผลิตภณัฑ์ดา้นการดูแลสุขภาพและสุขอนามยั และการประกนัภยั การยา้ยฐานกาํลงัการผลิตจากจีนไปยงัเอเชีย
โดยเฉพาะประเทศเวียดนามและไทยยงัคงดาํเนินต่อไป เน่ืองจากบริษทัต่างๆตอ้งการกระจายความเส่ียงออกจาก
ประเทศจีน ตวัอย่างเช่นอุตสาหกรรมยานยนตแ์ละอิเล็กทรอนิกส์ ไดท้าํการยา้ยฐานการผลิตสําหรับตลาดนอก
ประเทศจีนมายงัประเทศไทย ธุรกิจท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบักิจกรรมการลงทุนและกิจกรรมของภาครัฐจะยงัคงเติบโตไดดี้
ในปีหนา้เน่ืองจากการใชจ่้ายภาครัฐขยายตวั 
 
ในขณะท่ีประเทศต่างๆทยอยออกจากการปิดตวัเองลงแนวโนม้ทางการคา้โลกดีในปี 2564 การเติบโตของการคา้
โลกคาดว่าจะฟ้ืนตัวได้ถึง 7-8% ในปี 2564 หลงัจากหดตัวลงในขนาดใกล้เคียงกันในปี 2563 ในยูโรโซน
เศรษฐกิจยงัคงอยู่ในภาวะปิดล้อมพื้นท่ีค่อนข้างเข้มงวด รัฐบาลของชาติต่างๆคาดว่าจะดาํเนินการกระตุ้น
เศรษฐกิจการคลงัต่อไปในปี 2564 การเติบโตทางเศรษฐกิจคาดว่าจะดีดตวัข้ึนเน่ืองจากการเปิดตวัการฉีดวคัซีน
ช่วยใหม้าตรการปิดล๊อกพื้นท่ีค่อยๆถูกยกเลิก ในประเทศญ่ีปุ่นมีการควบคุมการติดเช้ือไดดี้ในช่วงคร่ึงแรกของปี 
2563 ดว้ยเหตุน้ีเศรษฐกิจจึงเร่ิมตน้ไดดี้ในปี 2564 แมว้า่จะไม่ฟ้ืนตวัเตม็ท่ีจากภาวะถดถอยของปีท่ีแลว้กต็าม หาก
ไดจ้ดัข้ึนสาํหรับการแข่งขนักีฬาโอลิมปิกท่ีโตเกียวจะช่วยเพิ่ม GDP ชัว่คราวในปี 2564 เศรษฐกิจของตลาดเกิด
ใหม่ในหลายประเทศยงัคงอยูใ่นขั้นวิกฤตในดา้นสุขภาพ ถึงแมว้า่จะมีความแตกต่างกนัมากระหวา่งประเทศและ
ภูมิภาค เอเชียเป็นทวีปท่ีดีกวา่ทวีปอ่ืนๆในการควบคุมจาํนวนผูติ้ดเช้ือ 
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ธนาคารกลางหลายแห่งดาํเนินมาตรการทางการเงิน และใชค้วามระมดัระวงัในการเพิ่มเติมสภาพคล่องและสร้าง
เสถียรภาพทางการเงิน หน่วยงานดา้นการเงินหลายแห่งยงัประกาศการเปล่ียนแปลงกรอบนโยบายการเงินเพื่อ
เพิ่มความยืดหยุ่นของนโยบาย และปรับปรุงการส่ือสารทางการเงิน ขณะน้ีธนาคารกลางจาํนวนมากถึง 30 แห่ง
ทั่วโลกมีส่วนร่วมในการซ้ือสินทรัพย์โดยตรง ธนาคารกลางสหรัฐฯประกาศการซ้ือหน้ีท่ีรัฐบาลให้การ
สนบัสนุนโดยไม่จาํกดัจาํนวน และยงัเร่ิมซ้ือพนัธบตัรของบริษทัเป็นคร้ังแรก และธนาคารแห่งประเทศญ่ีปุ่นก็
ไดท้าํเช่นกนั ธนาคารกลางยโุรปมีส่วนร่วมในโครงการซ้ือพนัธบตัรฉุกเฉิน 1.85 ลา้นลา้นยโูร เป็นผลให้งบดุล
ของธนาคารกลางชั้นนาํในประเทศท่ีพฒันาแลว้ขยายตวัอย่างมาก ในขณะเดียวกนัธนาคารกลางของประเทศ
กาํลงัพฒันาหลายแห่งไดเ้ร่ิมในการทาํโครงการซ้ือสินทรัพยเ์ช่นกนั อยา่งไรก็ตามแทนท่ีจะกระตุน้การลงทุนท่ี
เป็นประโยชน์ การเพิ่มข้ึนอยา่งรวดเร็วของสภาพคล่องทัว่โลกส่งผลให้เกิดการกดราคาของความเส่ียงในตลาด
การเงินซ่ึงเป็นภยัคุกคามต่อเสถียรภาพทางการเงินในระยะยาว 
 
ความตึงเครียดของสงครามเยน็ท่ีพยายามสร้างข้ึนโดยสหรัฐฯและประเทศจีนในทะเลจีนใต้ซ่ึงทั้ งสองฝ่าย
พยายามท่ีจะแสดงแสนยานุภาพเหนือประเทศไตห้วนัท่ีไดพ้ยายามดึงสหรัฐฯเป็นพวกเขา้สู่การพิพาทกบัประเทศ
จีน ความกลวัเน่ืองมาจากความไม่ไดต้ั้งใจ ความเขา้ใจผิด หรือความประมาทในระหว่างการซ้อมรบท่ีเกิดข้ึน
บ่อยคร้ังในภูมิภาคดงักล่าว ท่ีมีทั้งความเส่ียงและความอ่อนไหวมาก สหรัฐฯซ่ึงอยูภ่ายใตป้ระธานาธิบดีคนใหม่
คือนาย Biden กาํลงัพยายามเช่ือมต่อกบัประเทศฟิลิปปินส์อีกคร้ังและหวงัท่ีจะสร้างฐานทพัในประเทศฟิลิปปินส์
ข้ึนมาใหม่ 
 
ภยัพิบติัท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัสภาพอากาศท่ีไม่ไดมี้การเปล่ียนแปลงเลยยงัคงสร้างความเสียหายมากมายเช่นพายุโซน
ร้อน นํ้าท่วม คล่ืนความร้อน ภยัแลง้ และไฟป่าทาํให้เกิดค่าใชจ่้ายดา้นมนุษยธรรมอยา่งรุนแรง และการสูญเสีย
การดาํรงชีวิตในหลายภูมิภาคในช่วงไม่ก่ีปีท่ีผา่นมา การเปล่ียนแปลงของสภาพภูมิอากาศปรากฎการณ์ท่ีเกิดข้ึน
ดว้ยความถ่ีท่ีเพิ่มข้ึน และความรุนแรงของภยัพิบติัท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งโดยตรงกบัสภาพอากาศแลว้เป็นอนัตรายทั้งต่อ
สุขภาพ และผลกระทบในทางเศรษฐกิจอยูแ่ลว้ อีกทั้งไม่เพียงแต่ในภูมิภาคท่ีไดรั้บผลกระทบโดยตรง ซ่ึงยงัอาจ
ก่อให้เกิดการลามต่อไปยงัพื้นท่ีอ่ืนๆ ท่ีอาจจะยงัไม่ทนัรู้สึกถึงผลกระทบโดยตรงนั้น ซ่ึงรวมถึงการท่ีมีส่วนร่วม
ในการตอ้งอพยพยา้ยถ่ินฐานขา้มพรมแดนหรือสภาวะของการกดดนัทางดา้นการเงิน ความต่อเน่ืองของแนวโนม้
ดงักล่าวน้ีอาจก่อใหเ้กิดความสูญเสียท่ียิง่ใหญ่กวา่ในอีกหลายๆประเทศรวมถึงประเทศไทยดว้ย 
 
การเติบโตของเศรษฐกิจไทยสามารถพ่ึงพาไดจ้ากปัจจยัท่ีขบัเคล่ือนผา่นทางนโยบายการคลงัโดยอาศยัการใชจ่้าย
และการลงทุนของภาครัฐเป็นหลกั ความล่าชา้ในการใช้จ่ายงบประมาณและภยัแลง้จะส่งผลกระทบต่อธุรกิจ
จาํนวนมากและการจ้างงานท่ีเก่ียวข้องได้รับผลกระทบอย่างหนักจาก COVID-19 รัฐบาลต้องเร่งเบิกจ่าย
งบประมาณแผน่ดินปี 2564 บนวงเงินกวา่ 3.2 ลา้นลา้นบาท 
 
ในขณะท่ีปัจจยัในประเทศเช่นการบริโภคและการลงทุนมีแนวโน้มท่ีจะชะลอตวัลงอย่างต่อเน่ืองในขณะท่ี
อัตราส่วนหน้ีครัวเรือนไทยในเร็ว  ๆ  น้ีคาดว่าจะเพิ่มข้ึนเป็น  90% ของ GDP การใช้กําลังการผลิตของ
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อุตสาหกรรมไทยเพิ่มข้ึนเป็นประมาณ 64% ซ่ึงสะทอ้นถึงยอดคงเหลือของกาํลงัการผลิต ดงันั้นจึงไม่มีสัญญาณ
ของภาคอุตสาหกรรมท่ีจะเพิ่มการผลิตหรือการขยายกาํลงัการผลิต และความล่าชา้ในการใชจ่้ายงบประมาณปี 
2564 ท่ีทาํใหเ้ศรษฐกิจชะลอตวั และรอมาตรการกระตุน้เศรษฐกิจใหม่จากรัฐบาล 
 
สาํหรับอุปสงคใ์นประเทศการใชจ่้ายภาครัฐมีแนวโนม้ท่ีจะขยายตวัลดลงเน่ืองจากความไม่แน่นอน นอกจากน้ี
การบริโภคภาคเอกชนยงัไดรั้บแรงกดดนัจากรายไดค้รัวเรือนท่ีมีแนวโนม้ชะลอตวัมากข้ึนสาํหรับทั้งครัวเรือน
ในภาคการเกษตรและอุตสาหกรรม รวมถึงเหตุจากการท่ีมีหน้ีครัวเรือนท่ีอยูใ่นระดบัสูงดว้ย ปัญหาหน้ีเสียจาก
หน้ีครัวเรือนท่ีอยูใ่นระดบัสูง และ SME มีแนวโนม้ท่ีจะเพิ่มข้ึนอยา่งต่อเน่ืองจากการใชจ่้ายเกินตวั โดยเฉพาะหน้ี
เสียจากสินเช่ืออสงัหาริมทรัพยแ์ละสินเช่ือบตัรเครดิต นัน่จะทาํใหค้วามสามารถของครัวเรือนไทยในการรองรับ
ผลกระทบจากปัจจยัลบลดน้อยลงจากในอดีตแรงงานสามารถเคล่ือนยา้ยจากภาคเศรษฐกิจท่ีไดรั้บผลกระทบ
ไปสู่ภาคเศรษฐกิจอ่ืนๆ ท่ีเขม้แขง็กวา่ได ้หรือสามารถกูย้มืเพื่อมาเพิ่มเสริมสภาพคล่องได ้
 
โดยทัว่ไปอตัราเงินเฟ้อในปี 2021 มีแนวโน้มท่ีจะอยู่ในขาข้ึน แมว้่าอตัราเงินเฟ้อในหมวดอาหารสดจะเพ่ิมข้ึน
เล็กนอ้ยจากภยัแลง้ แต่อตัราเงินเฟ้อก็ยงัไม่แน่นอนเน่ืองจากความผนัผวนของราคานํ้ ามนัและสภาพอากาศ โดย
คาดวา่อตัราเงินเฟ้อในระยะกลางจะอยูท่ี่ 2% ต่อปี 
 
ด้านความเส่ียงทางการเงินบางส่วนได้รับการประคบัประคองด้วยมาตรการเพ่ือรักษาเสถียรภาพของระบบ
การเงินมีท่ีไดด้าํเนินการแลว้ เช่นความเส่ียงในภาคอสังหาริมทรัพยท่ี์ไดรั้บการปรับปรุงให้ดีข้ึนจากมาตรการ 
LTV สะทอ้นให้เห็นถึงการเก็งกาํไรท่ีชะลอตวัลง และการปรับตวัของนกัพฒันาอสังหาริมทรัพย ์อยา่งไรก็ตาม
ระบบการเงินโดยรวมมีความเปราะบางมากข้ึนเน่ืองจากการชะลอตวัทางเศรษฐกิจ โดยเฉพาะความสามารถใน
การชาํระหน้ีของครัวเรือน และ SME รวมถึงความเส่ียงในดา้นอ่ืนๆท่ียงัไม่ไดรั้บการปรับปรุงแกไ้ข และยงัเป็น
ปัญหาท่ีตอ้งมีการติดตาม อาทิเช่น (1) หน้ีครัวเรือนท่ีอยู่ในระดบัสูงอย่างต่อเน่ืองซ่ึงส่วนหน่ึงเป็นปัญหาเชิง
โครงสร้างเน่ืองจากทั้งพฤติกรรมการก่อหน้ีสินของครัวเรือน และแนวทางในการดาํเนินธุรกิจของสถาบัน
การเงิน (2) พฤติกรรมแสวงหาผลตอบแทนในอตัราผลตอบแทนท่ีสูงข้ึนในสภาพแวดลอ้มของอตัราดอกเบ้ียท่ี
ตํ่า ซ่ึงอาจนาํไปสู่การประเมินความเส่ียงท่ีตํ่ากวา่ท่ีควรจะเป็น โดยเฉพาะกลุ่มธุรกิจขนาดใหญ่และสหกรณ์ออม
ทรัพย ์และ (3) ความเส่ียงในภาคอสงัหาริมทรัพยจ์ากอุปทานท่ียงัคงมีเหลืออยูใ่นบางพื้นท่ี 
 
แต่น่าเสียดายทั้งน้ีท่ีเรายงัตอ้งเผชิญกบัความไม่สมดุลของการฟ้ืนตวัของเศรษฐกิจโลก การคุกคามของการไหล
เขา้และออกของเงินทุนระหว่างประเทศท่ีมีความรวดเร็วและรุนแรง ความผนัผวนของราคาสินคา้โภคภณัฑ์
โดยเฉพาะนํ้ ามนัและทองคาํรวมถึงราคาสินคา้โภคภณัฑข์องผลิตภณัฑท์างการเกษตร นอกจากน้ียงัมีความเส่ียง
จากภยัพิบติัทางธรรมชาติ ปัจจยัต่างๆเหล่าน้ีส่วนใหญ่ยงัคงมีผลกระทบต่อความสามารถในการเติบโตทาง
เศรษฐกิจของเราในปีน้ีแทบทั้งส้ิน 
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ความเส่ียงทั้งหมดเหล่าน้ีส่งผลกระทบต่อการใชจ่้ายในทุกๆภาคส่วนรวมถึงภาครัฐภาคเอกชน และภาคครัวเรือน 
นอกจากน้ีการใชจ่้ายของผูบ้ริโภคยงัไดรั้บแรงกดดนัจากหน้ีครัวเรือนท่ีสะสมเพ่ิมข้ึนในระดบัสูง ตลอดจนภาระ
ค่าครองชีพมีแนวโนม้เพิ่มข้ึนซ่ึงเม่ือรวมกบัภาคการส่งออกของไทยกไ็ม่น่าจะกลบัมาเป็นแรงผลกัดนัอยา่งเตม็ท่ี
ในการขบัเคล่ือนเศรษฐกิจของประเทศไทยไดอ้ยา่งเตม็ท่ี แต่กเ็ป็นปัจจยัสาํคญัท่ีส่งผลกระทบต่อการกาํหนดแผน
ธุรกิจของบริษทัฯ ในปี 2564 ซ่ึงสะทอ้นใหเ้ห็นถึงความระมดัระวงัในการเติบโตของธุรกิจเป็นอยา่งมาก 
 
อย่างไรก็ตาม บริษทัฯ จะยงัคงได้รับผลกระทบต่อไปเช่นกัน แต่จะไม่อยู่ในระดับรุนแรงมากนักเน่ืองจาก       
บริษทัฯ ไดจ้ดัทาํผลงานท่ีดีๆและไดรั้บการยอมรับท่ีดีมากจากลูกคา้อยา่งต่อเน่ืองซ่ึงเป็นจุดแข็งของบริษทัฯ ท่ี
สามารถจะดึงดูดลูกคา้ใหม่และในเวลาเดียวกนัก็คงยงัจะรักษาฐานลูกคา้เก่าไวไ้ดเ้ช่นกนัรวมถึงบริษทัฯ ท่ีมี
พนักงานไม่มากและไดด้าํเนินงานอย่างระมดัระวงัเพื่อไม่ให้เกิดการขยายธุรกิจจนเร็วเกินไปและเส่ียงเกินไป
หรือขนาดใหญ่เกินไปโดยอาศยัประสบการณ์ความรู้และความสามารถของทีมคณะผูบ้ริหารเป็นหลกัจึงทาํให้
บริษทัฯ สามารถรับมือกบัสถานการณ์ดงักล่าวไดเ้ป็นอยา่งดีและสร้างความพึงพอใจให้กบัลูกคา้ทุกๆท่านเสมอ
มา 
 
ในปี 2564 น้ีบริษทัฯ ยงัคงให้ความสําคญักบัธุรกิจท่ีดาํเนินอยู่ในปัจจุบนัเป็นสําคญัโดยรวมถึงมุ่งเน้นการหา
โอกาสในการลงทุนหรือมองหาธุรกิจท่ีจะสนบัสนุนซ่ึงกนัและกนักบัธุรกิจท่ีบริษทัฯ มีอยูใ่นปัจจุบนัและตอ้งให้
ผลตอบแทนท่ีสูงภายใต้การวิ เคราะห์อย่างละเอียดและพิจารณาความเส่ียงอย่างรอบคอบแล้วโดย
คณะอนุกรรมการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง ท่ามกลางความผนัผวนหรือวิกฤตท่ียงัคงมีโดยเนน้ให้เกิดประโยชน์สูงสุดแก่ผูถื้อ
หุน้เป็นสาํคญัเช่นเคย 
 
4. ความเส่ียงจากการแข่งขนั 
 
เน่ืองจากธุรกิจการให้บริการได้แก่ ท่ีปรึกษาด้านธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน, ตัวแทนและท่ีปรึกษาด้าน
อสังหาริมทรัพย,์ และท่ีปรึกษาดา้นการลงทุนสาํหรับเงินลงทุน Offshore Capital ท่ีทางบริษทัฯ ใหบ้ริการอยูน่ั้น
เป็นงานท่ีมีบุคคลหลายกลุ่มเขา้มาใหบ้ริการมากข้ึน จนอาจทาํให ้กลายเป็นคู่แข่งรายใหม่ของบริษทัฯ โดยบุคคล
เหล่าน้ีอาจใชฐ้านลูกคา้จากการให้บริการเดิมท่ีให้บริการอยู่รวมกบัความสามารถในการแข่งขนัดา้นราคา และ
ความสามารถเทียบเคียงงานให้บริการเช่นเดียวกบัท่ีทางบริษทัฯ ให้บริการอยู ่ ดงันั้น บริษทัฯ จึงมีความเส่ียงท่ี
รายไดข้อง บริษทัฯ อาจจะลดลงจากการแข่งขนัดา้นราคาของคู่แข่งรายใหม่ท่ีมีเพิ่มข้ึน  อยา่งไรก็ตาม บริษทัฯ 
เช่ือมัน่ว่าการมีสายสัมพนัธ์ท่ีดีรวมถึงประสบการณ์อนัยาวนาน อีกทั้ งการมีช่ือเสียงเป็นท่ีรู้จกั และความรู้
ความสามารถด้านการให้คาํปรึกษาทางธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน ของนายชาญฯ ในฐานะรองประธาน
คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ  ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร และกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ สามารถติดต่อลูกคา้และให้
ความเช่ือมัน่ในงานให้บริการจนเป็นท่ีพึงพอใจแก่ลูกคา้ของบริษทัฯ ได ้ดงันั้น ความเส่ียงดงักล่าวจึงไม่น่าจะมี
ผลกระทบต่อการดาํเนินงานของบริษทัฯ มากนกั 
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5.   ความเส่ียงจากการลงทุน 
 
สืบเน่ืองจากความผนัผวนของตลาดทุนและตลาดเงิน ย่อมจะส่งผลกระทบต่อผลตอบแทน ตลอดจนถึงความ
เส่ียงจากการลงทุน ดงันั้นบริษทัฯ จึงไดด้าํเนินนโยบายกระจายความความเส่ียงอยา่งต่อเน่ือง ดว้ยการลงทุนใน
สินทรัพยห์รือธุรกิจท่ีให้ผลตอบแทนท่ีดีในความเส่ียงท่ีเหมาะสม ภายใตก้ารดูแลของคณะกรรมการการลงทุน 
ซ่ึงคอยพิจารณากลัน่กรองการลงทุนอยา่งต่อเน่ือง 
รวมทั้งมีการกระจายการลงทุนในหลกัทรัพยท่ี์หลากหลาย โดยอาศยัประสบการณ์และความรู้ความสามารถของ
คณะกรรมการดงักล่าว ทาํใหค้วามเส่ียงดงักล่าวลดลงอยูใ่นระดบัท่ีทางบริษทัฯ สามารถควบคุมไดใ้นระดบัหน่ึง 
 
6.   ความเส่ียงทางการเงิน 
 
นโยบายการบริหารความเส่ียงทางการเงิน 
บริษทัฯ มีความเส่ียงจากความผนัผวนของอตัราดอกเบ้ีย อตัราแลกเปล่ียน และมีความเส่ียงจากการท่ีคู่สญัญาไม่
ปฏิบติัตามสญัญา บริษทัฯไม่มีนโยบายประกอบธุรกรรมตราสารอนุพนัธ์ทางการเงินเพื่อการเกง็กาํไรหรือเพือ่
การคา้ 
 
ความเส่ียงจากอตัราดอกเบ้ีย 
ความเส่ียงดา้นอตัราดอกเบ้ีย หมายถึง ความเส่ียงท่ีเกิดจากการเปล่ียนแปลงของอตัราดอกเบ้ียในตลาดในอนาคต    
ซ่ึงส่งผลกระทบต่อการดาํเนินงานและกระแสเงินสดของบริษทัฯ ฝ่ายบริหารเช่ือวา่บริษทัไม่มีความเส่ียงในอตัรา
ดอกเบ้ียท่ีเป็นสาระสาํคญั ดงันั้น บริษทัฯ จึงไม่ไดท้าํสญัญาเพ่ือป้องกนัความเส่ียงดงักล่าว 
 
ความเส่ียงจากเงินตราต่างประเทศ 
บริษทัฯ มีความเส่ียงจากอตัราแลกเปล่ียนเงินตราต่างประเทศ ซ่ึงเกิดจากรายการคา้ท่ีเป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ ฝ่าย
บริหารเช่ือว่าจะไม่มีผลกระทบจากอตัราแลกเปล่ียนเงินตราต่างประเทศอย่างเป็นสาระสําคญั เน่ืองจาก ยอด
คงเหลือท่ีเป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศเกิดเป็นรายการระหว่างบริษัทย่อยในต่างประเทศ ซ่ึงบริษัทฯ สามารถ
กาํหนดการชาํระเงินตามจงัหวะเวลาท่ีผนัผวนของอตัราแลกเปล่ียนได ้ดงันั้นบริษทัจึงไม่ไดใ้ช้อนุพนัธ์ทาง
การเงินเพื่อป้องกนัความเส่ียงดงักล่าว 
 
ความเส่ียงดา้นสินเช่ือ 
ความเส่ียงทางดา้นสินเช่ือ คือ ความเส่ียงท่ีลูกคา้หรือคู่สญัญาไม่สามารถชาํระหน้ีแก่บริษทัตามเง่ือนไขท่ีตกลงไว้
เม่ือครบกาํหนด ฝ่ายบริหารไดว้ิเคราะห์ฐานะทางการเงินของลูกคา้อยา่งสมํ่าเสมอ และเช่ือวา่ไม่มีความเส่ียงจาก
สินเช่ือท่ีเป็นสาระสาํคญั อยา่งไรกต็ามจาํนวนค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญท่ีแสดงในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินเป็นจาํนวน
ท่ีครอบคลุมผลเสียหายท่ีอาจเกิดข้ึนจากการเกบ็หน้ีไม่ไดแ้ลว้ 
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ความเส่ียงดา้นสภาพคล่อง 
บริษทัฯ มีการควบคุมความเส่ียงจากการขาดสภาพคล่องโดยการรักษาระดบัของเงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงิน
สดใหเ้พียงพอต่อการดาํเนินงานของกิจการและเพ่ือทาํใหผ้ลกระทบจากความผนัผวนของกระแสเงินสดลดลง 
 

มูลค่ายติุธรรม 

เน่ืองจากสินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสินทางการเงินส่วนใหญ่ของบริษทัฯจดัอยู่ในประเภทระยะสั้น บริษทัฯจึงประมาณ
มูลค่ายติุธรรมของสินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสินทางการเงินใกลเ้คียงกบัมูลค่าตามบญัชีท่ีแสดงใน งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน  

มูลค่าของเงินลงทุนชัว่คราวของกลุ่มบริษทัถูกประเมินเป็นระดบั 1 ของลาํดบัชั้นมูลค่ายุติธรรม เน่ืองจากเงิน
ลงทุนชัว่คราวดงักล่าวมีราคาเสนอซ้ือขายในตลาดท่ีมีสภาพคล่อง 

มูลค่ายติุธรรม หมายถึง จาํนวนเงินท่ีผูซ้ื้อและผูข้ายตกลงแลกเปล่ียนสินทรัพยก์นัหรือจ่ายชาํระหน้ีสิน ในขณะท่ี
ทั้งสองฝ่ายมีความรอบรู้ และเตม็ใจในการแลกเปล่ียนและสามารถต่อรองราคากนัไดอ้ยา่งเป็นอิสระในลกัษณะท่ี
ไม่มีความเก่ียวขอ้งกนั วิธีการกาํหนดมูลค่ายติุธรรมข้ึนอยูก่บัลกัษณะของเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน มูลค่ายติุธรรมจะ
กาํหนดจากราคาตลาดล่าสุด หรือกาํหนดข้ึนโดยใชเ้กณฑก์ารวดัมูลค่าท่ีเหมาะสม  
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โครงสร้างการถือหุ้นและการจัดการ 
 

หลกัทรัพย์ของบริษัท  (ณ วนัที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2563)   
 

(ก) หุ้นสามัญ 
บริษัทฯ  มีทุนจดทะเบียน  7,047,006,083 หุ้น  ซ่ึงเป็นทุนท่ีออกและเรียกชําระแล้วเป็นจํานวนเงิน  
830,992,810 บาท แบ่งเป็นหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 6,647,942,480 หุน้ มูลค่าท่ีตราไวหุ้น้ละ 0.125 บาท 

 
 (ข)  ใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจัดสรรให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้นเดมิ (BROOK -W5)  

เม่ือวนัท่ี 24 เมษายน 2562 ท่ีประชุมสามญัผูถื้อหุ้นคร้ังท่ี 1/2562 ของบริษทัฯ มีมติอนุมติัให้ออกใบสําคญั
แสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีออกใหม่ (BROOK-W5) อายุ 3 ปี นับแต่วนัท่ีออกใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิ วนัท่ี 
21 พฤษภาคม 2562 จาํนวน 1,409,401,217 หน่วย ราคาต่อหน่วย 0.00 บาท ใหแ้ก่ผูถื้อหุ้นเดิม โดยใบสาํคญั
แสดงสิทธิ 1 หน่วย ใชสิ้ทธิซ้ือหุ้นสามญัได ้1 หุ้น เวน้แต่กรณีมีการปรับอตัราการใชสิ้ทธิตามเง่ือนไขการ
ปรับสิทธิ และมีราคาการใชสิ้ทธิเท่ากบั 0.25 บาทต่อหุ้นเวน้แต่กรณีมีการปรับอตัราการใชสิ้ทธิตามเง่ือนไข
การปรับสิทธิ โดย  
ณ วนัท่ี 31 มีนาคม 2563 ไดมี้ผูถื้อหุ้นใช้สิทธิตามใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีจดัสรรจาํนวน 
324,123,203 หน่วย จาํนวนสิทธิท่ีไดรั้บจาํนวน 324,123,203 หน่วย อตัราการใชสิ้ทธิ ในราคาหุ้นละ 0.25 
บาท รวมเป็นเงิน 81,030,800.75 บาท โดย บริษัทฯ ได้จดทะเบียนเพิ่มทุน และทุนชําระแล้วในวนัท่ี 3 
เมษายน 2563 กบักระทรวงพาณิชยเ์ป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้ และคงเหลือผูท่ี้ยงัไม่ใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ
ท่ีจะซ้ือหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 1,079,190,897 หน่วย  
ณ วนัท่ี 30 มิถุนายน 2563 ไดมี้ผูถื้อหุ้นใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีจดัสรรจาํนวน 
671,028,294 หน่วย จาํนวนสิทธิท่ีไดรั้บจาํนวน 671,028,294 หน่วย อตัราการใชสิ้ทธิ ในราคาหุ้นละ 0.25 
บาท รวมเป็นเงิน 167,757,073.50บาท โดย บริษทัฯ ได้จดทะเบียนเพิ่มทุน และทุนชาํระแลว้ในวนัท่ี 3 
กรกฎาคม 2563 กบักระทรวงพาณิชยเ์ป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้ และคงเหลือผูท่ี้ยงัไม่ใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสําคญัแสดง
สิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 408,162,603 หน่วย  
ณ วนัท่ี 30 กนัยายน 2563 ไดมี้ผูถื้อหุ้นใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีจดัสรรจาํนวน 
1,598,000 หน่วย จาํนวนสิทธิท่ีไดรั้บจาํนวน 1,598,000 หน่วย อตัราการใชสิ้ทธิ ในราคาหุ้นละ 0.25 บาท 
รวมเป็นเงิน 399,500.00 บาท โดย บริษทัฯ ไดจ้ดทะเบียนเพิ่มทุน และทุนชาํระแลว้ในวนัท่ี 2 ตุลาคม 2563 
กบักระทรวงพาณิชยเ์ป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้ และคงเหลือผูท่ี้ยงัไม่ใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้น
สามญัจาํนวน 406,564,603 หน่วย  
ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 ไดมี้ผูถื้อหุ้นใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีจดัสรรจาํนวน 
7,501,000 หน่วย จาํนวนสิทธิท่ีไดรั้บจาํนวน 7,501,000 หน่วย อตัราการใชสิ้ทธิ ในราคาหุ้นละ 0.25 บาท 
รวมเป็นเงิน 1,875,250.00 บาท โดย บริษทัฯ ไดจ้ดทะเบียนเพิ่มทุน และทุนชาํระแลว้ในวนัท่ี 6 มกราคม 
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2564 กบักระทรวงพาณิชยเ์ป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้ และคงเหลือผูท่ี้ยงัไม่ใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือ
หุน้สามญัจาํนวน 399,063,603 หน่วย  

 
โครงสร้างผู้ถือหุ้น  (ณ วนัปิดสมุดทะเบียน 30 ธันวาคม 2563) 

รายช่ือผูถื้อหุน้ใหญ่ตามท่ีปรากฏในสมุดทะเบียนผูถื้อหุน้ ณ วนัปิดสมุดทะเบียนล่าสุด ณ วนัท่ี 30 ธนัวาคม 
2563 มีดงัน้ี 

รายช่ือผูถื้อหุน้ใหญ่ จาํนวนหุน้ ร้อยละ 
1. กลุ่มครอบครัวบูลกลุ 

นายวริศ บูลกลุ 
        น.ส. วรินทร บูลกลุ 
        นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ  
2. CHINA TONGHAI SECURITIES LIMITED ACCOUNT

CLIENT 
3. BANK OF SINGAPORE LIMITED 
4. LGT BANK (SINGAPORE) LTD 
5. บริษทั ไทยเอน็วีดีอาร์ จาํกดั 
6. นายบุญธรรม ไกรวฒันพงศ ์
7. นางจารุณี ชินวงศว์รกลุ 
8. NOMURA SINGAPORE LIMITED –CUSTOMER    

SEGREGATED ACCOUNT  
9. นายเกียรติ ศรีจอมขวญั 
10. CHINA TONGHAI SECURITIES LIMITED A/C CLIENT 
11. นายสุคเณศ จนัทรุจานนท ์
12. MR. CHUNG, HUNG-KUEY 
13. BANK JULIUS BAER & CO, LTD, HONGKONG BRANCH 
14. อ่ืน ๆ 

   3,521,852,732 
1,058,398,227 
1,057,442,970 
1,406,011,535 

     364,594,462 
      
      358,374,363 
     350,000,000 
     315,507,250 
       82,300,000 
       77,152,700 

70,768,750   
  

  62,744,571 
   49,999,676 
   46,040,000 
  39,311,321 
  37,000,000 

1,264,795,655    
 

53.03 
15.94 
15.92 
21.17 
  5.49 
   
   5.40 
  5.27 
  4.75 
  1.24 
  1.16 
  1.07 
    
  0.95 
  0.75 
  0.69 
  0.59 
  0.56 
19.05 

รวม 6,640,441,480  100.00 
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นโยบายการจ่ายเงินปันผล 
ท่ี ป ร ะ ชุ ม ผู ้ ถื อ หุ้ น ส ามัญ ป ร ะ จํ า ปี  ค ร้ั ง ท่ี  1 /2 5 5 4  เ ม่ื อ วัน ท่ี  2 7  เม ษ ายน  2 5 5 4  มี ม ติ 

อนุมติันโยบายการจ่ายเงินปันผลในอตัราไม่น้อยกว่าร้อยละ 50 ของกาํไรสุทธิหลงัหักภาษีของบริษทั ฯ โดย
คาํนึงถึงฐานะการเงินและสภาพคล่องของบริษทัประกอบดว้ย 

ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ คร้ังท่ี 1/2564 เม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564 มีมติเป็นเอกฉนัทเ์สนอต่อ
ท่ีประชุมผูถื้อหุน้สามญัประจาํปี 2564  พจิารณาอนุมติัการจ่ายเงินปันผลสาํหรับผลการดาํเนินงานปี 2563 ใหแ้ก่
ผูถื้อหุน้ ในอตัราหุน้ละ 0.015 บาท  และเสนอท่ีประชุมผูถื้อหุน้รับทราบการจ่ายเงินปันผลระหวา่งกาล 6 เดือน
แรกของปี 2563 ในอตัราหุน้ละ 0.02 บาท โดยจดัสรรจากกาํไรสะสม ซ่ึงไดจ่้ายไปแลว้เม่ือวนัท่ี 10 กนัยายน 
2563  และรับทราบการจ่ายเงินปันผลระหวา่งกาลคร้ังท่ี 2 ของปี 2563 ในอตัราหุน้ละ 0.015 บาท ซ่ึงไดจ่้ายไป
แลว้เม่ือวนัท่ี 9 ธนัวาคม 2563  รวมทั้งหมดจะเป็นเงินปันผลท่ีจ่ายจากผลการดาํเนินงานประจาํปี 2563 ในอตัรา
หุน้ละ 0.05 บาท 

 
นโยบายการจ่ายเงินปันผลของบริษัทย่อย 
 
เน่ืองจากบริษทัยอ่ยส่วนใหญ่บริษทั ฯ ถือหุน้ในสดัส่วนร้อยละ 99.99 จึงมีนโยบายการจ่ายเงินปันผลเม่ือมีเงินสด
มากพอและเป็นไปตามขอ้กาํหนดของกฎหมายต่างๆ เช่น ประมวลกฎหมายแพง่พาณิชย ์เป็นตน้ 
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โครงสร้างองค์กร 

ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

รองผู้จัดการใหญ่หัวหน้าฝ่ายวาณิชธนกจิ 
นางสาวสิริยา บุณฑริก 

กรรมการผู้จัดการใหญ่ 
ฝ่ายวาณชิธนกจิ 

นายวริศ บูลกลุ

ฝ่ายบัญชีและการเงิน 
นางสาวสุภาณี พงศ์สุภาพชน 

ฝ่ายทรัพยากรบุคคลและธุรการ 
นางสาวนงค์นุช พนมสวย

ฝ่ายเทคโนโลยสีารสนเทศและ
การส่ือสาร 

นายสุโชติ เอ้ือจรูญ 

คณะกรรมการบริษัท 

คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
คณะกรรมการพจิารณาผลตอบแทน 
คณะกรรมการสรรหา 
คณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
คณะกรรมการการลงทุน 

กรรมการผู้จัดการใหญ่ 
ปฏิบัติการ 

นายเอนก กมลเนตร 

กรรมการผู้จัดการใหญ่
ฝ่ายการลงทุน 
นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ 

คณะกรรมการบริหาร 

ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
คุณชาญ บูลกลุ
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การจัดการ 
 

โครงสร้างการจัดการ 
 

ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 บริษทัฯ บริหารงานโดยคณะกรรมการ 7 ชุด ไดแ้ก่  
 

 1. คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ (Board of Directors) 
 2. คณะกรรมการบริหาร (Executive Committee) 
 3. คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ (Audit Committee) 
 4. คณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน (Compensation Committee) 
 5. คณะกรรมการสรรหา (Nominating Committee) 
 6. คณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง (Risk Management Committee) 
 7. คณะกรรมการการลงทุน (Investment Committee)  
 

(1) คณะกรรมการบริษัท (Board of Directors) 
 

 คณะกรรมการ ประกอบดว้ยสมาชิก 10 คน  แต่ละคนมีสถานภาพเป็นกรรมการบริษทัฯ ดงัน้ี 
 

ช่ือ ตําแหน่งปัจจุบัน 
 1.  ดร. ณรงคช์ยั อคัรเศรณี กรรมการอิสระ 

ประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 
2. นายชาญ  บูลกลุ 
 

รองประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
ประธานคณะกรรมการการลงทุน 

 3.  นายพงษช์ยั เศรษฐีวรรณ กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 

 4.  นายโรเบิร์ต  วิลเล่ียม  แมค็มิลเลน 
(ถึงแก่กรรมเม่ือวนัท่ี 18 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564)  
โดยมติคณะกรรมการเม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กมุภาพนัธ ์
2564 ไดแ้ต่งตั้ง นายวริศ บูลกลุ แทน 

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 

 5.  นายปีเตอร์  เวลดนั กรรมการอิสระ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
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ช่ือ ตําแหน่งปัจจุบัน 
 6.  นายสมพงษ ์เผอิญโชค กรรมการอิสระ 

กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

 7.  นางพรรณี วรวฒิุจงสถิต กรรมการอิสระ 
กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 

 ประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
8.  นายเอนก กมลเนตร  กรรมการบริหาร 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายปฏิบติัการ 
เลขานุการบริษทั 

9. นายกิรินทร์ นฤหลา้ 
 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง  
กรรมการการลงทุน 

10. นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ 
 

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายการลงทุน 

           

อาํนาจหนา้ท่ีของคณะกรรมการบริษทั 
 

1. คณะกรรมการมีอาํนาจและหน้าท่ีบริหารงานของบริษทัฯ ให้เป็นไปตามกฎหมาย วตัถุประสงค์  และ
ขอ้บงัคบัของบริษทัฯ ตลอดจนมติของท่ีประชุมผูถื้อหุน้  

2. คณะกรรมการตอ้งประชุมอยา่งนอ้ยส่ีคร้ังต่อปี 
3. กรรมการจะตอ้งไม่ประกอบกิจการซ่ึงมีสภาพอยา่งเดียวกนัและเป็นการแข่งขนักบักิจการของบริษทัฯ 

หรือเขา้เป็นหุ้นส่วนในห้างหุ้นส่วนสามญั หรือเป็นหุ้นส่วนไม่จาํกดัความรับผิดในห้างหุ้นส่วนจาํกดั 
หรือเป็นกรรมการของบริษทัเอกชนหรือบริษทัอ่ืนท่ีประกอบกิจการอนัมีสภาพอย่างเดียวกนั และเป็น
การแข่งขนักบักิจการของบริษทัฯ ไม่ว่าจะทาํเพื่อประโยชน์ตน หรือประโยชน์ผูอ่ื้น เวน้แต่จะไดแ้จง้ท่ี
ประชุมผูถื้อหุน้ทราบก่อนท่ีจะมีมติแต่งตั้ง 
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4. กรรมการจะตอ้งแจง้ให้บริษทัฯ ทราบทนัทีท่ีมีส่วนไดเ้สียไม่วา่โดยทางตรงหรือทางออ้มในสัญญาใดๆ 
หรือถือหุน้หรือหุน้กูใ้นบริษทัฯ และบริษทัในเครือ 

5. กรรมการท่ีมีส่วนไดเ้สียในเร่ืองใดๆ จะไม่มีสิทธิออกเสียงในเร่ืองนั้นๆ  
6. ในกรณีท่ีท่ีประชุมมีการลงคะแนนเสียงเท่ากนัใหป้ระธานคณะกรรมการเป็นผูช้ี้ขาด 

            7.  ดาํเนินการในเร่ืองใด ๆ ใหเ้ป็นไปตามท่ีกฎหมายกาํหนด เช่นในเร่ืองท่ีกฎหมายกาํหนดใหต้อ้งไดม้ติท่ี
ประชุมผูถื้อหุน้ก่อนการดาํเนินการ 

 
(2) คณะกรรมการบริหาร (Executive Committee) 
 

 คณะกรรมการบริหารแต่งตั้งโดยคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ โดยมีหนา้ท่ีในการกาํหนดนโยบายและตดัสินใจ
การดาํเนินงานท่ีสาํคญั เพื่อรายงานต่อคณะกรรมการ   
คณะกรรมการบริหารประกอบดว้ย 

 

ช่ือ ตําแหน่งปัจจุบัน 
1.  นายชาญ บูลกลุ รองประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 

ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
ประธานคณะกรรมการการลงทุน 

2.  นายโรเบิร์ต  วิลเล่ียม  แมค็มิลเลน 
(ถึงแก่กรรมเม่ือวนัท่ี 18 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564)  
โดยมติคณะกรรมการเม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564 
ไดแ้ต่งตั้ง นายวริศ บูลกลุ แทน) 

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 

3.  นายเอนก กมลเนตร กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายปฏิบติัการ 
เลขานุการบริษทั 

4. นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ 
 

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายการลงทุน 
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อาํนาจหนา้ท่ีของคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
 

คณะกรรมการบริหารสามารถดําเนินการในเร่ืองใดๆ ท่ี เห็นว่าเหมาะสมตามอํานาจหน้าท่ีของคณะ
กรรมการบริหาร อย่างไรก็ตามมติคณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ ในการประชุมคร้ังท่ี 3/2552  เม่ือวนัท่ี 11 สิงหาคม 
2552 เพื่อกาํหนดอาํนาจหนา้ท่ีของคณะกรรมการบริหาร ดงัน้ี 
 

1. สอบทานงบการเงินของบริษทัฯ โดยสมํ่าเสมอ 
2. สอบทานการดาํเนินงานของบริษทัฯ โดยเปรียบเทียบกบัประมาณการโดยสมํ่าเสมอ 
3. สอบทานและเสนอแนะแนวทางในการปรับปรุงแกไ้ขนโยบายการควบคุมภายใน 
4. มีอาํนาจในการอนุมติัการลงทุนตามวงเงินท่ีสูงกว่า 10 ล้านบาทและต้องรายงานให้คณะกรรมการ

รับทราบและใหส้ตัยาบนัทุกคร้ัง 
 

ท่ีประชุมผูถื้อหุน้สามญัประจาํปีคร้ังท่ี 1/2552 เม่ือวนัท่ี 29 เมษายน 2552 ไดมี้มติอนุมติันโยบายการ
บริหารเงินสดคงเหลือใหม่ของบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั(มหาชน) และบริษทัยอ่ย ดงัรายละเอียดต่อไปน้ี 

 
 ให้อาํนาจคณะกรรมการหรือคณะบุคคลท่ีไดรั้บมอบหมายจากคณะกรรมการ บริหารเงินสด

และหรือเงินทุนหมุนเวียน ตามความเหมาะสมเพ่ือก่อใหเ้กิดประโยชน์สูงสุดแก่ผูถื้อหุน้ต่อไป 
 

(3) คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ (Audit Committee) 
 

 ปัจจุบนัคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบประกอบดว้ยกรรมการ 3 ท่านดงัน้ี 
 

ช่ือ ตําแหน่งปัจจุบัน 
1.  ดร. ปีเตอร์ เวลดนั กรรมการอิสระ 

ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

2.  นายสมพงษ ์เผอิญโชค  กรรมการอิสระ 
กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

3.  นางพรรณี วรวฒิุจงสถิต กรรมการอิสระ 
กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
ประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

 

อาํนาจหนา้ท่ีของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
 

คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบของบริษทัมีขอบเขต หนา้ท่ี ความรับผิดชอบและรายงานต่อคณะกรรมการบริษทั 
ตามประกาศตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย พ.ศ. 2551 ดงัต่อไปน้ี 
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1. สอบทานใหบ้ริษทัมีการรายงานทางการเงินอยา่งถูกตอ้งและเพียงพอ  
2. สอบทานใหบ้ริษทัมีระบบการควบคุมภายใน (internal control) และระบบการตรวจสอบภายใน (internal 

audit) ท่ีเหมาะสมและมีประสิทธิผลและพิจารณาความเป็นอิสระของหน่วยงานตรวจสอบภายใน 
ตลอดจนให้ความเห็นชอบในการพิจารณาแต่งตั้ง โยกยา้ย เลิกจา้งหัวหน้าหน่วยงานตรวจสอบภายใน 
หรือหน่วยงานอ่ืนใดท่ีรับผดิชอบเก่ียวกบัการตรวจสอบภายใน 

3. สอบทานให้บริษทัปฏิบัติตามกฎหมายว่าดว้ยหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์ขอ้กาํหนดของตลาด
หลกัทรัพยแ์ละกฎหมายท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัธุรกิจของบริษทั 

4. พิจารณา คดัเลือก รวมถึงเลิกจา้ง เสนอแต่งตั้งบุคคลซ่ึงมีความเป็นอิสระเพื่อทาํหน้าท่ีเป็นผูส้อบบญัชี
ของบริษทั และเสนอค่าตอบแทนของบุคคลดงักล่าว รวมทั้งเขา้ร่วมประชุมกบัผูส้อบบญัชีโดยไม่มีฝ่าย
จดัการเขา้ร่วมประชุมดว้ยอยา่งนอ้ยปีละ 1 คร้ัง 

5. พิจารณารายการท่ีเก่ียวโยงกนัหรือรายการท่ีอาจมีความขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์ ให้เป็นไปตามกฎหมาย
และขอ้กาํหนดของตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์ทั้งน้ีเพื่อใหม้ัน่ใจวา่รายการดงักล่าวสมเหตุสมผลและเป็นประโยชน์
สูงสุดต่อบริษทั 

6. จดัทาํรายงานของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบโดยเปิดเผยไวใ้นรายงานประจาํปีของบริษทั ซ่ึงรายงาน
ดังกล่าวต้องลงนามโดยประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบและต้องประกอบด้วยข้อมูลอย่างน้อย
ดงัต่อไปน้ี 
 (ก) ความเห็นเก่ียวกบัความถูกตอ้ง ครบถว้น เป็นท่ีเช่ือถือไดข้องรายงานทางการเงินของบริษทั 
(ข) ความเห็นเก่ียวกบัความพอเพียงของระบบควบคุมภายในของบริษทั 
(ค) ความเห็นเก่ียวกบัการปฏิบติัตามกฎหมายว่าดว้ยหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์ขอ้กาํหนดของ

ตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์หรือกฎหมายท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัธุรกิจของบริษทั 
(ง) ความเห็นเก่ียวกบัความเหมาะสมของผูส้อบบญัชี 
(จ) ความเห็นเก่ียวกบัรายการท่ีอาจมีความขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์ 
(ฉ) จาํนวนการประชุมคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ และการเขา้ร่วมประชุมของกรรมการตรวจสอบแต่ละ

ท่าน 
(ช) ความเห็นหรือขอ้สังเกตโดยรวมท่ีคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบไดรั้บจากการปฏิบติัหนา้ท่ีตามกฎบตัร 

(Charter) 
(ซ) รายการอ่ืนท่ีเห็นวา่ผูถื้อหุน้และผูล้งทุนทัว่ไปควรทราบภายใตข้อบเขตหนา้ท่ีและความรับผิดชอบท่ี

ไดรั้บมอบหมายจากคณะกรรมการบริษทั 
7. ปฏิบัติการอ่ืนใดตามท่ีคณะกรรมการของบริษัทมอบหมายด้วยความเห็นชอบจาก คณะกรรมการ 

ตรวจสอบ 
 

กรรมการตรวจสอบทั้งสามท่านเป็นกรรมการอิสระมีความรู้ความสามารถในการสอบทานงบการเงินทั้งสาม
ท่านโดยท่ี  
 

ดร. ปีเตอร์ เวลดนั   ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ  มีประสบการณ์หลากหลายจากหลายบริษทัขา้มชาติ  
ในอดีตเคยดาํรงตาํแหน่งประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทัในประเทศฮ่องกง เป็นตน้  
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นายสมพงษ์ เผอิญโชค  กรรมการตรวจสอบ ปัจจุบนัดาํรงตาํแหน่งกรรมการและกรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ 
บริษทัไทยรุ่งยเูน่ียนคาร์ จาํกดั (มหาชน)  
 

นางพรรณี วรวุฒิจงสถิต  กรรมการตรวจสอบ ปัจจุบนัดาํรงตาํแหน่งกรรมการตรวจสอบบริษทัสหพฒันา
อินเตอร์โฮลด้ิง จํากัด (มหาชน) กรรมการตรวจสอบบริษัท ไทยวาโก้ จํากัด (มหาชน) และประธาน
คณะกรรมการบริษทั โมโน เทคโนโลยี่ จาํกดั (มหาชน)  และยงัเป็นกรรมการวิชาชีพบญัชี ดา้นบญัชีภาษี
อากร สภาวิชาชีพบญัชีในพระบรมราชูปถมัภ์ ในอดีตเคยดาํรงตาํแหน่งประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
บริษทั โมโน เทคโนโลยี่ จาํกัด (มหาชน)  กรรมการตรวจสอบบริษทั จีเอ็ม มลัติมีเดีย จาํกัด (มหาชน) 
กรรมการตรวจสอบบริษทั นครไทยสตริปมิล จาํกดั (มหาชน) และ บมจ. ทีทีแอนดที์ 
 

ดูรายละเอียดเพิ่มเติมไดจ้ากรายละเอียดเก่ียวกบักรรมการผูบ้ริหารและหรือผูมี้อาํนาจควบคุมบริษทัฯ ลาํดบัท่ี 
3 , 4 และ 5 หนา้ 180-182 

 

(4)  คณะกรรมการพจิารณาผลตอบแทน (Compensation Committee) 
        

 คณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทนประกอบดว้ย 
 

ช่ือ ตําแหน่งปัจจุบัน 
1.  นางพรรณี วรวฒิุจงสถิต กรรมการอิสระ 

กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
ประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

2.  ดร. ปีเตอร์ เวลดนั กรรมการอิสระ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

3.  นายสมพงษ ์เผอิญโชค กรรมการอิสระ 
กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

4.    นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ กรรมการบริหาร 
รองประธานบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายการลงทุน 
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อาํนาจหนา้ท่ีของคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน   
 

คณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน มีหน้าท่ีและความรับผิดชอบพิจารณา  ตดัสินใจ  และนําเสนอต่อท่ี
ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ ในเร่ืองต่าง ๆ  ดงัน้ี 

 

1. ผลตอบแทนคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ 
2. ผลตอบแทนผูบ้ริหารระดบัสูง 
3. สญัญาจา้งผูบ้ริหารระดบัสูง 
4. อตัราการข้ึนเงินเดือนโดยรวม 

 

(5) คณะกรรมการสรรหา (Nominating Committee)  
 

 คณะกรรมการสรรหาประกอบดว้ย 
 

ช่ือ ตําแหน่งปัจจุบัน 
1.  นางพรรณี วรวฒิุจงสถิต กรรมการอิสระ

กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
ประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน

2.  นายพงษช์ยั เศรษฐีวรรณ กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 

3. นายกิรินทร์ นฤหลา้ กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน

4.  นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายการลงทุน 

 

อาํนาจหนา้ท่ีของคณะกรรมการสรรหา   
 

1. สรรหาผูท่ี้เห็นสมควรดาํรงตาํแหน่งกรรมการบริษทั  และนาํเสนอการพิจารณาต่อคณะกรรมการบริษทั
เพื่อพิจารณาอนุมติัหรือนาํเสนอท่ีประชุมผูถื้อหุน้ต่อไป  

2. ภารกิจอ่ืนๆ ตามท่ีคณะกรรมการบริษทัมอบหมาย 
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(6) คณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง (Risk Management Committee) 
 

     คณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียงประกอบดว้ย 
 

ช่ือ ตําแหน่งปัจจุบัน 
1.  นายชาญ บูลกลุ รองประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 

ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
ประธานคณะกรรมการการลงทุน 

2.  นายเอนก กมลเนตร กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายปฏิบติัการ 
เลขานุการบริษทั 

  3.  นายกิรินทร์ นฤหลา้ 
 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน

 4.   นายพงษช์ยั เศรษฐีวรรณ 
 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง

 
อาํนาจหนา้ท่ีของคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง   
 

1. กาํหนดนโยบายและกรอบการดาํเนินงานการบริหารความเส่ียง (Risk Management Framework) 
2. วางกลยทุธ์การบริหารความเส่ียง ดาํเนินการและสนบัสนุนการบริหารความเส่ียงให้ประสบความสาํเร็จ

ทัว่ทั้งองคก์ร โดยมุ่งเนน้การเพิ่ม Risk Awareness 
3. ตรวจสอบ ติดตาม ประเมินผล ปรับปรุงแผนดาํเนินการ เพื่อลดความเส่ียงใหอ้ยูใ่นระดบัท่ีเหมาะสม 
4. รายงานต่อคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ อย่างสมํ่าเสมอ ในส่ิงท่ีต้องปรับปรุงแก้ไข เพื่อให้สอดคลอ้งกับ

นโยบายและกลยทุธ์ท่ีกาํหนด 
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(7)  คณะกรรมการการลงทุน (Investment Committee) 
 

 คณะกรรมการการลงทุนประกอบดว้ย 
        

ช่ือ ตําแหน่งปัจจุบัน 
1.  นายชาญ บูลกลุ รองประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 

ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
ประธานคณะกรรมการการลงทุน 

2.  นายเอนก กมลเนตร กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายปฏิบติัการ 
เลขานุการบริษทั

3. นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ 
 

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายการลงทุน 

4. นายโรเบิร์ต  วิลเล่ียม  แมค็มิลเลน 
(ถึงแก่กรรมเม่ือวนัท่ี 18 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564)  
โดยมติคณะกรรมการเม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564 
ไดแ้ต่งตั้ง นายวริศ บูลกลุ แทน) 

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 

5. นายกิรินทร์ นฤหลา้ 
 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
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นโยบายการลงทุนของบริษทัฯ 
 
วตัถุประสงคใ์นการลงทุนของบริษทัฯ คือเพื่อสนับสนุนกลุ่มธุรกิจท่ีปรึกษาการลงทุนและการจดัการกองทุน
และเพื่อสร้างผลตอบแทนท่ีเหมาะสมแก่ผูถื้อหุน้  การลงทุนในแต่ละคร้ังเกิดข้ึนหลงัจากกระบวนการตรวจสอบ
พิจารณาอย่างเขม้งวดละเอียดถ่ีถว้นและได้รับการอนุมติัจากคณะกรรมการการลงทุนโดยได้ใช้หลกัเกณฑ์
ทัว่ๆไปท่ีกาํหนดโดยคณะกรรมการของบริษทัฯ  โดยคณะกรรมการการลงทุนนั้นจะประกอบไปดว้ยทั้งผูบ้ริหาร
และกรรมการบริหารซ่ึงจดัให้มีการประชุมกนัทุกๆเดือน  โดยจดัทาํรายงานต่อท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ 
เป็นประจาํทุกๆไตรมาส 
 
กลุ่มในการลงทุนของบริษทัฯแบ่งออกไดเ้ป็นสามประเภทหลกัๆคือ เงินลงทุนในผลิตภณัฑก์ารจดัการเงินทุนท่ี
ผลิตโดยบริษทัท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งในเครือ  การลงทุนหลกัทรัพยใ์นตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย  การลงทุนและการ
ใหเ้งินกูย้มืสาํหรับลูกคา้ของบริษทัฯซ่ึงเป็นลูกคา้ท่ีบริษทัฯไดใ้หบ้ริการคาํปรึกษาและบริการการปรับโครงสร้าง
ดว้ย  ประเภทของการลงทุนไดร้วมถึงตราสารทุนและกองทุนโครงสร้างพื้นฐานของ บริษทัท่ีจดทะเบียนใน
ตลาดหลักทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย และตลาดหลกัทรัพย  ์เอ็ม เอ ไอ (MAI) ตลาดหลักทรัพย  ์เพื่อเป็นตลาด
ทางเลือก, หน่วยลงทุน, การลงทุนก่อนการเสนอขายหุน้เขา้เป็นบริษทัจดทะเบียน  และการให้กูย้มืเงินกูก่ึ้งทุนท่ี
มีหลักประกัน   ในการลงทุนเหล่าน้ีเป็นการลงทุนอยู่บนพื้นฐานระยะกลางและระยะยาวโดยจะได้รับ
ผลตอบแทนเป็นกาํไรส่วนเกินทุน เงินปันผล และรายไดด้อกเบ้ียรับ    
 
ผู้บริหาร 
 

รายช่ือผูบ้ริหารของบริษทัฯ  ประกอบดว้ย 
 

ช่ือ ตําแหน่งปัจจุบัน 
1.  นายชาญ บูลกลุ รองประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 

ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
ประธานคณะกรรมการการลงทุน 

2.  นายเอนก กมลเนตร กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายปฏิบติัการ 
เลขานุการบริษทั
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ช่ือ ตําแหน่งปัจจุบัน 
3.  นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ กรรมการบริหาร 

กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายการลงทุน 

4. นายวริศ บูลกลุ กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายวาณิชธนกิจ 
5.  นางสาวสิริยา บุณฑริก รองผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายวาณิชธนกิจ 
6.  นางสาวสุภาณี พงศสุ์ภาพชน ผูจ้ดัการฝ่ายบญัชีและการเงิน  
 
การสรรหากรรมการ 
 

ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ คร้ังท่ี 2/2550 เม่ือวนัท่ี 11 พฤษภาคม 2550 ไดมี้มติอนุมติัแต่งตั้งคณะกรรมการ
สรรหา ดงันั้นในการคดัเลือกบุคคลท่ีจะแต่งตั้งเป็นกรรมการบริษทัฯ เสนอต่อท่ีประชุมผูถื้อหุ้นตั้งแต่ปี 2551 
เป็นตน้ไปตอ้งผ่านขั้นตอนของคณะกรรมการสรรหา (Nominating Committee) โดยแนวทางในการคดัเลือก
บุคคลท่ีจะแต่งตั้งเป็นกรรมการของบริษทัฯ โดยคาํนึงถึงความหลากหลายในโครงสร้างของคณะกรรมการ 
Board Diversity เช่น ทางดา้นทกัษะวิชาชีพ ความเช่ียวชาญเฉพาะดา้น เพศ เป็นตน้ 
 
(1) การจัดตั้งคณะกรรมการ 
 

 คณะกรรมการจะจดัตั้งโดยท่ีประชุมใหญ่ผูถื้อหุ้นเพื่อเป็นผูด้าํเนินกิจการของบริษทัฯ ภายใตก้ารควบคุม
ของท่ีประชุมใหญ่ผูถื้อหุ้น และตามข้อบังคับของบริษัทฯ ในกรณีท่ีตําแหน่งกรรมการว่างลง ให้
คณะกรรมการสรรหาเสนอต่อคณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ คดัเลือกบุคคลเขา้เป็นกรรมการแทนได ้

 กรรมการไม่จาํเป็นตอ้งเป็นผูถื้อหุน้บริษทัฯและไม่มีขอ้จาํกดัเร่ืองอายขุองกรรมการ 
 กรรมการไม่ตอ้งรับผิดเป็นการส่วนตวัต่อบริษทัฯ เก่ียวกบักิจการใดๆ ท่ีไดท้าํไป หรือท่ีละเวน้ไม่กระทาํ 
เวน้แต่ท่ีเป็นการฉอ้ฉลหรือการกระทาํโดยจงใจ 

 คณะกรรมการบริษทัจะมีจาํนวนไม่น้อยกว่า 5 คน และไม่เกิน 11 คน กรรมการไม่น้อยกว่าก่ึงหน่ึงของ
จาํนวนกรรมการทั้งหมดตอ้งมีถ่ินท่ีอยูใ่นราชอาณาจกัร 

 คณะกรรมการจะเป็นผูเ้ลือกประธานคณะกรรมการ 
 

(2)  สิทธิของผู้ถือหุ้นในการแต่งตั้งกรรมการ 
 

 1. ผูถื้อหุน้หน่ึงคนมีคะแนนเสียงเท่ากบัหน่ึงหุน้ต่อหน่ึงเสียง 
 2. ผูถื้อหุ้นแต่ละคนจะตอ้งใชค้ะแนนเสียงท่ีมีอยู่ทั้งหมดตาม 1. เลือกตั้งบุคคลคนเดียวหรือหลายคนเป็น

กรรมการกไ็ด ้
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 3. บุคคลซ่ึงไดรั้บคะแนนเสียงสูงสุดตามลาํดบัลงมา   เป็นผูไ้ดรั้บเลือกตั้งเป็นกรรมการเท่าท่ีพึงจะมีในการ
เลือกตั้งคร้ังนั้นในกรณีท่ีบุคคลซ่ึงไดรั้บการเลือกตั้งในลาํดบัถดัลงมามีคะแนนเสียงเท่ากนัเกินจาํนวน
กรรมการท่ีจะมีไดใ้นการเลือกตั้งคร้ังนั้น ใหป้ระธานในท่ีประชุมเป็นผูอ้อกเสียงช้ีขาดเพิ่มอีกหน่ึงเสียง 

 

  ในกรณีท่ีมีการลงคะแนนเสียงเท่ากนั ใหป้ระธานในท่ีประชุมเป็นผูอ้อกเสียงช้ีขาดเพิ่มอีกหน่ึงเสียง 
 

(3) หลกัเกณฑ์ในการสรรหากรรมการและกรรมการอสิระ 
 

 การสรรหากรรมการของบริษทัซ่ึงรวมถึงกรรมการอิสระจะผ่านการกลัน่กรองโดยคณะกรรมการ สรรหา
ก่อนเสนอให้คณะกรรมการบริษทัพิจารณา  โดยมีแนวทางและหลกัเกณฑ์ในการสรรหากรรมการบริษทั  
ดงัน้ี 

 

 1. เป็นผูมี้คุณสมบติัและไม่มีลกัษณะตอ้งห้ามตามขอ้บงัคบัของบริษทั และขอ้กาํหนดของพระราชบญัญติั
บริษทัมหาชนจาํกดั และพระราชบญัญติัหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์

 2. เป็นผู ้ทรงคุณวุฒิ ท่ี มีพื้ นฐานและความเช่ียวชาญจากหลายอาชีพ  มีความรู้  ความสามารถและ
ประสบการณ์ท่ีจะเป็นประโยชน์ต่อการดาํเนินธุรกิจของบริษัท มีภาวะผูน้ํา วิสัยทัศน์กวา้งไกล มี
คุณธรรม ประวติัการทาํงานโปร่งใส และสามารถแสดงความเห็นอยา่งเป็นอิสระ 

 

 ทั้งน้ีสําหรับการสรรหากรรมการอิสระนั้น นอกเหนือจากแนวทางและหลกัเกณฑ์ในการสรรหากรรมการ
บริษทัดงักล่าวขา้งตน้แลว้ กรรมการอิสระจะตอ้งมีคุณสมบติัพิเศษเพิ่มเติมตามขอ้กาํหนดของสํานักงาน
คณะกรรมการกาํกบัหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์และตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย ดงัต่อไปน้ี 

   

 1. ถือหุ้นไม่เกินร้อยละหน่ึงของจาํนวนหุ้นท่ีมีสิทธิออกเสียงทั้งหมดของบริษทั บริษทัใหญ่ บริษทัย่อย 
บริษทัร่วม หรือนิติบุคคลท่ีอาจมีความขดัแยง้  ทั้งน้ี ใหน้บัรวมการถือหุ้นของผูท่ี้เก่ียวขอ้งของกรรมการ
อิสระรายนั้นๆ ดว้ย 

 2. ไม่เป็นหรือเคยเป็นกรรมการท่ีมีส่วนร่วมบริหารงาน ลูกจา้ง พนกังานท่ีปรึกษาท่ีไดเ้งินเดือนประจาํ หรือ
ผูมี้อาํนาจควบคุมของบริษทั บริษทัใหญ่ บริษทัยอ่ย บริษทัร่วม บริษทัยอ่ยลาํดบัเดียวกนั หรือนิติบุคคลท่ี
อาจมีความขดัแยง้ เวน้แต่จะไดพ้น้จากการมีลกัษณะดงักล่าวมาแลว้ไม่นอ้ยกวา่สองปีก่อนวนัแต่งตั้ง 

 3. ไม่เป็นบุคคลท่ีมีความสัมพนัธ์ทางสายโลหิต หรือโดยการจดทะเบียนตามกฎหมาย ในลกัษณะท่ีเป็น 
บิดามารดา คู่สมรส พี่นอ้ง และบุตร รวมทั้งคู่สมรสของบุตร ของผูบ้ริหาร ผูถื้อหุ้นรายใหญ่ ผูมี้อาํนาจ
ควบคุม หรือบุคคลท่ีจะไดรั้บการเสนอใหเ้ป็นผูบ้ริหารหรือผูมี้อาํนาจควบคุมของบริษทั หรือบริษทัยอ่ย 

 4. ไม่มีหรือเคยมีความสมัพนัธ์ทางธุรกิจกบับริษทั บริษทัใหญ่ บริษทัยอ่ย บริษทัร่วม หรือนิติบุคคลท่ีอาจมี
ความขดัแยง้ ในลกัษณะท่ีอาจเป็นการขดัขวางการใชว้ิจารณญาณอยา่งอิสระของตนรวมทั้งไม่เป็นหรือ
เคยเป็นผูถื้อหุ้นรายใหญ่ กรรมการซ่ึงไม่ใช่กรรมการอิสระ หรือผูบ้ริหาร ของผูท่ี้มีความสัมพนัธ์ทาง
ธุรกิจกบับริษทั บริษทัใหญ่ บริษทัยอ่ย บริษทัร่วม หรือนิติบุคคลท่ีอาจมีความขดัแยง้เวน้แต่จะไดพ้น้จาก
การมีลกัษณะดงักล่าวมาแลว้ไม่นอ้ยกวา่สองปีก่อนแต่งตั้ง 

  ความสัมพนัธ์ทางธุรกิจใหร้วมถึงการทาํรายการทางการคา้ท่ีกระทาํเป็นปกติเพื่อประกอบกิจการ  การเช่า
หรือใหเ้ช่าอสังหาริมทรัพย ์รายการเก่ียวกบัสินทรัพยห์รือบริการ หรือการใหห้รือรับความช่วยเหลือทาง
การเงิน ดว้ยการรับหรือใหกู้ย้มื คํ้าประกนั การใหสิ้นทรัพยเ์ป็นหลกัประกนัหน้ีสิน รวมถึงพฤติการณ์อ่ืน
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ทาํนองเดียวกนั ท่ีมีมูลค่าตั้งแต่ร้อยละสามของสินทรัพยท่ี์มีตวัตนสุทธิหรือตั้งแต่ยี่สิบลา้นบาทข้ึนไป 
แลว้แต่จาํนวนใดจะตํ่ากว่า ให้นบัรวมมูลค่ารายการท่ีเกิดข้ึนในระหวา่งหน่ึงปีก่อนวนัท่ีมีความสัมพนัธ์
ทางธุรกิจ 

 5. ไม่เป็นหรือเคยเป็นผูส้อบบญัชีของบริษทั บริษทัใหญ่ บริษทัย่อย บริษทัร่วม หรือนิติบุคคล  ท่ีอาจมี
ความขดัแยง้ และไม่เป็นผูถื้อหุ้นรายใหญ่ กรรมการซ่ึงไม่ใช่กรรมการอิสระผูบ้ริหาร หรือหุ้นส่วน
ผูจ้ดัการของสาํนกังานสอบบญัชี ซ่ึงมีผูส้อบบญัชีของบริษทั บริษทัใหญ่ บริษทัยอ่ย บริษทัร่วม หรือนิติ
บุคคลท่ีอาจมีความขดัแยง้สังกดัอยู่ เวน้แต่จะไดพ้น้จากการมีลกัษณะดงักล่าวมาแลว้ไม่นอ้ยกว่าสองปี
ก่อนวนัแต่งตั้ง 

 6. ไม่เป็นหรือเคยเป็นผูใ้ห้บริการทางวิชาชีพใดๆ ซ่ึงรวมถึงการให้บริการเป็นท่ีปรึกษากฎหมายหรือท่ี
ปรึกษาทางการเงิน ซ่ึงไดรั้บค่าบริการเกินกวา่สองลา้นบาทต่อปีจากบริษทั บริษทัใหญ่ บริษทัยอ่ย บริษทั
ร่วม หรือนิติบุคคลท่ีอาจมีความขดัแยง้ ทั้งน้ี ในกรณีท่ีผูใ้ห้บริการทางวิชาชีพเป็นนิติบุคคล ให้รวมถึง
การเป็นผูถื้อหุ้นรายใหญ่ กรรมการซ่ึงไม่ใช่กรรมการอิสระ ผูบ้ริหาร หรือหุ้นส่วนผูจ้ ัดการ ของผู ้
ใหบ้ริการทางวิชาชีพนั้นดว้ย เวน้แต่จะไดพ้น้จากการมีลกัษณะดงักล่าวมาแลว้ไม่นอ้ยกวา่สองปีก่อนวนั
แต่งตั้ง 

 7. ไม่เป็นกรรมการท่ีไดรั้บการแต่งตั้งข้ึนเพื่อเป็นตวัแทนของกรรมการของบริษทั ผูถื้อหุ้นรายใหญ่ หรือผู ้
ถือหุน้ซ่ึงเป็นผูท่ี้เก่ียวขอ้งกบัผูถื้อหุน้รายใหญ่ของบริษทั 

8.    ไม่ประกอบกิจการท่ีมีสภาพอย่างเดียวกนัและเป็นการแข่งขนัท่ีมีนัยกบักิจการของบริษทั หรือบริษทั
ย่อย หรือไม่เป็นหุ้นส่วนท่ีมีนัยในห้างหุ้นส่วน หรือเป็นกรรมการท่ีมีส่วนร่วมบริหารงาน ลูกจ้าง 
พนกังาน ท่ีปรึกษาท่ีรับเงินเดือนประจาํ หรือถือหุน้เกิน 1% ของจาํนวนหุน้ท่ีมีสิทธิออกเสียงทั้งหมดของ
บริษทัอ่ืน ซ่ึงประกอบกิจการท่ีมีสภาพอยา่งเดียวกนัและเป็นการแข่งขนัท่ีมีนยักบักิจการของบริษทัหรือ
บริษทัยอ่ย 

9.  ไม่มีลกัษณะอ่ืนใดท่ีทาํใหไ้ม่สามารถใหค้วามเห็นอยา่งเป็นอิสระเก่ียวกบัการดาํเนินงานของบริษทั 
  ภายหลังได้รับการแต่งตั้ งให้เป็นกรรมการอิสระท่ีมีลักษณะเป็นไปตามวรรคหน่ึง (1) ถึง (9) แล้ว 

กรรมการอิสระอาจได้รับมอบหมายจากคณะกรรมการ ให้ตดัสินใจในการดาํเนินกิจการของบริษทั 
บริษทัใหญ่ บริษทัยอ่ย บริษทัร่วม บริษทัยอ่ยลาํดบัเดียวกนั หรือนิติบุคคลท่ีอาจมีความขดัแยง้ โดยมีการ
ตดัสินใจในรูปแบบขององคค์ณะ (collective decision) ได ้

 

 (4 ) การครบวาระของคณะกรรมการ 
 

 ในการประชุมผูถื้อหุน้สามญัประจาํปีทุกคร้ัง ใหก้รรมการออกจากตาํแหน่งอยา่งนอ้ยหน่ึงในสาม ถา้จาํนวน
กรรมการท่ีจะแบ่งออกใหต้รงเป็นสามส่วนไม่ได ้กใ็หอ้อกโดยจาํนวนใกลเ้คียงท่ีสุดกบัส่วนหน่ึงในสาม  

 กรรมการท่ีออกจากตาํแหน่งในปีแรกและปีท่ีสองภายหลงัแปลงสภาพจากบริษทัจาํกดัเป็นบริษทัมหาชน
จาํกดันั้นให้ใชว้ิธีจบัฉลากกนัว่าผูใ้ดจะออก ส่วนในปีต่อๆ ไปให้กรรมการคนท่ีอยูใ่นตาํแหน่งนานท่ีสุดจะ
เป็นผูอ้อกจากตาํแหน่ง กรรมการซ่ึงพน้จากตาํแหน่งแลว้อาจไดรั้บเลือกตั้งใหม่ได ้

 
 



รายงานประจาํปี 2563                                                                                               บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกัด (มหาชน) 

 

 174 

 นอกจากการพน้จากตาํแหน่งตามวาระแลว้ กรรมการจะพน้จากตาํแหน่งในกรณีดงัต่อไปน้ี 
 

 1. ตาย 
 2. ลาออก 
 3. ขาดคุณสมบติัหรือมีลกัษณะตอ้งหา้มตามพระราชบญัญติับริษทัมหาชน จาํกดั 
 4. ออกโดยมติของการประชุมสามญัประจาํปี  
 5. ศาลมีคาํสัง่ใหอ้อก 
 

 กรรมการคนใดจะลาออกจากตาํแหน่งให้ยื่นใบลาออกต่อบริษทัฯ การลาออกมีผลนบัแต่วนัท่ีใบลาออกไป
ถึงบริษทัฯ กรรมการซ่ึงลาออกตามท่ีกล่าวมาขา้งตน้จะตอ้งแจง้การลาออกของตนใหน้ายทะเบียนทราบดว้ย 

(5 ) การประชุมคณะกรรมการ 
 

 การประชุมคณะกรรมการจะต้องจัดให้มีข้ึนอย่างน้อย 4 คร้ังต่อปี  โดยประธานคณะกรรมการเป็น
ผูรั้บผดิชอบในการเรียกประชุมดงักล่าว 

 

 ในการประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทั ตอ้งมีกรรมการมาประชุมไม่น้อยกว่าก่ึงหน่ึงของจาํนวนกรรมการ
ทั้งหมดจึงจะถือวา่ครบองคป์ระชุม ในกรณีท่ีประธานกรรมการไม่สามารถปฏิบติัหนา้ท่ีได ้ให้กรรมการซ่ึง
มาประชุมเลือกกรรมการคนหน่ึงเป็นประธานในท่ีประชุม 

 

 คณะกรรมการอาจมอบหมายให้กรรมการคนหน่ึงหรือหลายคน ให้ปฏิบัติการอย่างหน่ึงอย่างใดแทน
คณะกรรมการกไ็ด ้ 

 

 กรรมการคนหน่ึงมีหน่ึงเสียงในการลงคะแนน ถา้ในการออกเสียงเร่ืองใดมีคะแนนเสียงเท่ากนั ให้ประธาน
ในท่ีประชุมออกเสียงเพิ่มข้ึนอีกหน่ึงเสียงเป็นเสียงช้ีขาด   

 

 กรรมการซ่ึงมีส่วนไดเ้สียในเร่ืองใด ไม่มีสิทธิออกเสียงลงคะแนนในเร่ืองนั้น  
 

ค่าตอบแทนของกรรมการและผู้บริหาร 
ค่าตอบแทนท่ีเป็นตวัเงิน สาํหรับปี 2563 
 

กรรมการ ตําแหน่ง 
ค่าตอบแทนท่ี 

เป็นตัวเงิน (บาท) 
รูปแบบของ 
ค่าตอบแทน 

1.  ดร. ณรงคช์ยั อคัรเศรณี 
 

กรรมการอสิระ*** 
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั

355,000 เบ้ียประชุม 

2.  นายชาญ บูลกลุ รองประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
ประธานคณะกรรมการการลงทุน 

155,000 
 

เบ้ียประชุม 
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กรรมการ ตําแหน่ง 
ค่าตอบแทนท่ี 

เป็นตัวเงิน (บาท) 
รูปแบบของ 
ค่าตอบแทน 

3.  นายโรเบิร์ต วิลเล่ียม แมค็มิลเลน     
(ถึงแก่กรรมเม่ือวนัท่ี 18 กมุภาพนัธ์ 
2564) 

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 

-0- เบ้ียประชุม 

4.  ดร. ปีเตอร์ เวลดนั กรรมการอสิระ*** 
ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

152,500 เบ้ียประชุม 

5.  นายสมพงษ ์เผอิญโชค กรรมการอสิระ***  
กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
 

 130,000 เบ้ียประชุม 

6.  นางพรรณี วรวฒิุจงสถิต กรรมการอสิระ*** 
กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
ประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน

152,500 เบ้ียประชุม 

7.  นายเอนก กมลเนตร กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายปฏิบติัการ 

เลขานุการบริษทั 

155,000 
 

เบ้ียประชุม 

8. นายกิรินทร์ นฤหลา้ 
 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน

 105,000 เบ้ียประชุม 

9. นายพงษช์ยั เศรษฐีวรรณ 
 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง

  105,000 เบ้ียประชุม 

10. นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ     
 

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายการลงทุน

  162,500 เบ้ียประชุม 

    *** ไม่มีค่าตอบแทนจากการดาํรงตาํแหน่งกรรมการอิสระมีแต่ค่าเบ้ียประชุมจากการประชุม 
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สรุปค่าตอบแทนคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ และผูบ้ริหาร ดงัน้ี 
 

คณะกรรมการบริษัท/ ผู้บริหาร จํานวน (ราย) 
ค่าตอบแทนท่ี 

เป็นตัวเงิน (ล้านบาท)
รูปแบบของ 
ค่าตอบแทน

คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ  10 1.47 
1.53 

ค่าเบ้ียประชุม 
โบนสั 

ผูบ้ริหาร (รวมกรรมการท่ีมีอาํนาจจดัการ) 6 39.89 เงินเดือนและโบนสั

ไม่มีค่าตอบแทนกรรมการในรูปอ่ืนนอกจากตวัเงิน 
 
การเปล่ียนแปลงการถือหุน้ของกรรมการ มีดงัต่อไปน้ี 
 

 จํานวนหุ้นท่ีถือ ณ วนัท่ี ผลต่าง 

กรรมการ ตําแหน่ง 31 ธ.ค. 62 31 ธ.ค. 63 เพิม่ขึน้/(ลดลง)

1.  ดร. ณรงคช์ยั อคัรเศรณี กรรมการอิสระ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 

8,301,000 8,301,000 -0- 

2.  นายชาญ บูลกลุ รองประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
ประธานคณะกรรมการการลงทุน

-0- -0-  -0- 
 

3.  นายพงษช์ยั เศรษฐีวรรณ 
 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง

6,403,900 6,403,900      -0- 

5. นายโรเบิร์ต วิลเล่ียม แมค็มิลเลน 
(ถึงแก่กรรมเม่ือ 18 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564) 

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน

-0- -0- -0- 

5.  ดร. ปีเตอร์ เวลดนั กรรมการอิสระ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน

-0- -0- -0- 

6.  นายสมพงษ ์ เผอิญโชค กรรมการอิสระ 
กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน

   -0-    -0- -0- 

7.  นางพรรณี วรวฒิุจงสถิต กรรมการอิสระ 
กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
ประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณา
ผลตอบแทน 

253,400 253,400 -0- 
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  จํานวนหุ้นท่ีถือ ณ วนัท่ี ผลต่าง 

กรรมการ ตําแหน่ง 31 ธ.ค. 62 31 ธ.ค. 63 เพิม่ขึน้/(ลดลง)

8.  นายเอนก กมลเนตร กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายปฏิบติัการ 

เลขานุการบริษทั 

-0- -0- -0-  

9. นายกิรินทร์ นฤหลา้ 
 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน 

18,450,000 18,450,000 -0- 

10. นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ 
 

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายการลงทุน 

1,124,809,228 1,406,011,535 281,202,307 

 
เงินกองทุนสํารองเลีย้งชีพ 
 

ในระหว่างปี 2563 บริษทัฯไดจ้่ายเงินสมทบเขา้กองทุนสํารองเล้ียงชีพสําหรับผูบ้ริหาร เป็นจาํนวนเงิน 3.79 
ลา้นบาท 
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รายละเอยีดเกีย่วกบัผู้บริหารและผู้มีอาํนาจควบคุมบริษัทฯ  
ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 
ดร. ณรงค์ชัย อคัรเศรณ ี

ตําแหน่ง กรรมการอิสระ 

  ประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 

วนัท่ีได้รับการแต่งต้ัง    12 ต.ค. 2558 

อายุ  75 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา ปริญญาเอกทางดา้นเศรษฐศาสตร์ มหาวิทยาลยัจอห์น ฮอพคิ้นส์ ประเทศสหรัฐอเมริกา 

การอบรม หลกัสูตร Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (พ.ศ. 2546) 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น 8,301,000 หุน้ คิดเป็น 0.12% ของทุนชาํระทั้งหมด 

ประสบการณ์ 2558-ปัจจุบนั                 ประธานกรรมการ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       2546-2557 ประธานกรรมการ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       2558-ปัจจุบนั                 ประธานกรรมการ บริษทั อนนัดา ดีเวลลอปเมน้ท ์จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       2555-2557                      ประธานกรรมการ บริษทั อนนัดา ดีเวลลอปเมน้ท ์จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       2558-ปัจจุบนั ประธานกรรมการ บลจ.เอม็เอฟซี จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       2547-2557 ประธานกรรมการ บลจ.เอม็เอฟซี จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       2555-2557                      ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ บริษทั มาลีสามพราน จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       2557-2558                      รัฐมนตรีว่าการกระทรวงพลงังาน 
                                       2553-ปัจจุบนั                 ประธานคณะกรรมการแห่งประเทศไทย สภาความร่วมมือทางเศรษฐกิจ  
                                                                              ภาคพ้ืนแปซิฟิค 
  2549-ปัจจุบนั                 นายกสภา  มหาวิทยาลยัขอนแก่น 

2547-ปัจจุบนั                 ประธานคณะกรรมการดาํเนินการและรองประธานสภา สถาบนัความ 

                                       ร่วมมือเพ่ือพฒันาเศรษฐกิจลุ่มนํ้าโขง 
                                       2545-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการท่ีปรึกษากิตติมศกัด์ิ มูลนิธิสถาบนัวิจยันโยบายเศรษฐกิจการคลงั 
                                       2527-ปัจจุบนั                 กรรมการ มูลนิธิสถาบนัวิจยัเพ่ือการพฒันาประเทศไทย (ทีดีอาร์ไอ) 
                                       2554-2557                      กรรมการ คณะกรรมการนโยบายการเงิน ธนาคารแห่งประเทศไทย   
  2540-2557 ประธานกรรมการ บริษทั เศรณี โฮลด้ิงส์ จาํกดั 
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ตําแหน่ง รองประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 
  ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
  กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 
  กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  

  ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
 ประธานคณะกรรมการการลงทุน 

วนัท่ีได้รับการแต่งต้ัง     1 ต.ค. 2546 

อายุ  72 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา ปริญญาตรี  สาขาบญัชี University of Illinois ประเทศสหรัฐอเมริกา 

การอบรม หลกัสูตร Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (พ.ศ. 2548) 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น -ไม่มี- 

ประสบการณ์ ต.ค. 2546-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ  บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 

                                       ธ.ค. 2555-2558              กรรมการ(ไม่มีอาํนาจ) บริษทั นอร์ท สาธร โฮเตล็ จาํกดั 
  พ.ย.2553- ส.ค.2555      กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั แผน่ดินทอง พร็อพเพอร์ต้ี                            
                                                                              ดีเวลลอปเมน้ท ์จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       ส.ค.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการ บริษทั แผน่ดินทอง พร็อพเพอร์ต้ี                             
                                                                              ดีเวลลอปเมน้ท ์จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       ส.ค.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการ บริษทั ยไูนเตด็ โฮมส์ จาํกดั                         
                                       ส.ค.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการ บริษทั ริทซ ์วิลเลจ จาํกดั                                        
                                       ส.ค.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการ บริษทั นอร์ท สาธร เรียลต้ี จาํกดั 
                                       ส.ค.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการ บริษทั นารายณ์ พาวิลเลียน จาํกดั 
                                       ส.ค.2555- ธ.ค. 2555      กรรมการ บริษทั โกลเดน้ แลนด ์(เมยแ์ฟร์) จาํกดั 

นายชาญ บูลกลุ 
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นายสมพงษ์ เผอญิโชค 

ตําแหน่ง กรรมการอิสระ 
  กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
  กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

วนัท่ีได้รับการแต่งต้ัง    9 ส.ค. 2556 

อายุ  60 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา ปริญญาโท สาขาวิศวอุตสาหกรรม มหาวิทยาลยัเคโอ ประเทศญ่ีปุ่น 
การอบรม          วิทยาลยัป้องกนัราชอาณาจกัร (วปอ. รุ่น 49) และ สถาบนัวิทยาการตลาดทุน (วตท.8) 

    วิทยาลยัป้องกนัราชอาณาจกัร (วปอ. มส.1) หลกัสูตร การบริหารจดัการดา้นความมัน่คงขั้นสูง 
หลกัสูตร Director Certification Program 26/2003 : IOD  

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น -ไม่มี- 

ประสบการณ์                ส.ค. 2556 –ปัจจุบนั    กรรมการอิสระและกรรมการตรวจสอบ  บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั  
                                                                          (มหาชน) 
                                     2533 - ปัจจุบนั             กรรมการ และกรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ บมจ.ไทยรุ่งยเูน่ียนคาร์  
      2546 – ปัจจุบนั            ประธานกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง บมจ.ไทยรุ่งยเูน่ียนคาร์   

         2530 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและรองประธานกรรมการ บจ.ไทย วี.พี. คอร์ปอเรชัน่ 
     2535 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและรองประธานกรรมการ บจ.ไทยอลัติเมทคาร์ 
                                     2535 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและรองประธานกรรมการ บจ.วี.พี. ออโตเ้อน็เตอร์ไพรส์ 

         2536 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและรองประธานกรรมการ บจ.เฟิรส์พาร์ท 
                                     2537 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและรองประธานกรรมการ บจ.อีซูซุชยัเจริญกิจมอเตอร์ส 
                                     2547 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและรองประธานกรรมการ บจ.บิซ มอเตอร์ส 
                                     2547 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและรองประธานกรรมการ บจ.เลกซสั ออโต ้ซิต้ี 
                                     2550 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและรองประธานกรรมการ บจ.เดลตา้ ไทยรุ่ง 
                                     2532 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและกรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ บจ.ไทยรุ่ง ทูลส์ แอนด ์ไดส์ 
                                     2534 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและกรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่  บจ.ไทย วี.พี. ออโตเ้ซอร์วิส 
                                     2544 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการและกรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ บจ.ไทยออโต ้เพรสพาร์ท 
                                     2529 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการ บจ.ชยัเจริญกิจมอเตอร์ส   

    2539 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการ บจ.สินธรณีพร็อพเพอร์ต้ี 
                                     2547 – ปัจจุบนั            กรรมการ บจ.ไทยออโต ้คอนเวอชัน่ 
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ดร. ปีเตอร์ เวลดนั 
ตําแหน่ง กรรมการอิสระ 
  ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
  กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

วนัท่ีได้รับการแต่งต้ัง     27 ก.พ. 2546 

อายุ  83 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา ปริญญาเอก Development Sociology มหาวิทยาลยัคอร์แนล ประเทศสหรัฐอเมริกา 

การอบรม หลกัสูตร Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (พ.ศ. 2550) 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น -ไม่มี- 

ประสบการณ์ 2546- ปัจจุบนั กรรมการ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  2550-2558 กรรมการ Cuervo Appraisals ฟิลิปปินส์  
 

นางพรรณ ีวรวุฒิจงสถิต    

ตําแหน่ง กรรมการอิสระ 
  กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
  ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
  ประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

วนัท่ีได้รับการแต่งต้ัง     30 ส.ค. 2547 

อายุ  68 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา บญัชีมหาบณัฑิต จุฬาลงกรณ์มหาวิทยาลยั ประเทศไทย 
  บญัชีบณัฑิต (เกียรตินิยม) จุฬาลงกรณ์มหาวิทยาลยั ประเทศไทย 
  ผูส้อบบญัชีรับอนุญาต (CPA) ทะเบียนเลขท่ี 2960 ประเทศไทย 
  วฒิุบตัรผูต้รวจสอบภายในรับอนุญาตสากล (CIA) สมาคมผูต้รวจสอบภายในสหรัฐอเมริกา 
  วฒิุบตัรผูต้รวจสอบภายในรับอนุญาต (CPIA, QIA) สมาคมผูต้รวจสอบภายในแห่งประเทศไทย 
  กรรมการอาชีพ (Chartered Director) สมาคมส่งเสริมสถาบนักรรมการบริษทัไทย (IOD) 
                                       ประกาศนียบตัรกฎหมายภาษีอากรรุ่นท่ี 1 สถาบนัพฒันาขา้ราชการฝ่ายตุลาการศาลยติุธรรม 

การอบรม ประกาศนียบตัรสถาบนักรรมการบริษทัไทย (IOD) 
  หลกัสูตร Directors Accreditation Program รุ่น 2/2003 
  หลกัสูตร Directors Certification Program รุ่น 38/2003 
  หลกัสูตร Audit Committee Program รุ่น 2/2004 
  หลกัสูตร Improving the Quality of Financial Report รุ่น 1/2006 
  หลกัสูตร Monitoring the Internal Audit Function รุ่น 1/2007 
  หลกัสูตร Monitoring the System of Internal Control and Risk Management รุ่น 2/2007 
  หลกัสูตร Monitoring the Quality of Financial Reporting รุ่น 5/2007 
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                                       หลกัสูตร Anti-Corruption for Executive Program (ACEP) 10/2014 
                                       หลกัสูตร Anti-Corruption : The Practice Guide (ACPG) 10/2014 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น 253,400 หุน้ คิดเป็น 0.01% ของทุนชาํระทั้งหมด 

ประสบการณ์ 2550-ปัจจุบนั ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหาและประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณา 
                                         ผลตอบแทน บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                 2547-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการอิสระและกรรมการตรวจสอบ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั  
                                                                              (มหาชน) 
                                       2559-ปัจจุบนั                กรรมการอิสระและกรรมการตรวจสอบ บริษทั สหพฒันาอินเตอร์ โฮลด้ิง 
                                                                             จาํกดั (มหาชน)  
                                       2559-ปัจจุบนั                คณะอนุกรรมการตรวจสอบสาํนกังาน ปปช.   

2558- ปัจจุบนั               กรรมการอิสระและกรรมการตรวจสอบ บริษทั ดิบบลิวเอชเอ ยทิูลิต้ีส์ แอนด์
พาวเวอร์ จาํกดั (มหาชน) 

  เม.ย.2553-ปัจจุบนั         กรรมการอิสระและกรรมการตรวจสอบ บริษทั ไทยวาโก ้จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                      พ.ย.2562-ปัจจุบนั           ประธานคณะกรรมการ บริษทั โมโน เทคโนโลยี ่จาํกดั   (มหาชน)                     
                                      2550-พ.ย.2562 กรรมการอิสระและประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ บริษทั โมโน                  
                                                                              เทคโนโลยี ่จาํกดั   (มหาชน) 
  2550-2558 กรรมการบรรษทัภิบาล บริษทั เหมราชพฒันาท่ีดิน จาํกดั (มหาชน)  
  2543-2559 กรรมการอิสระและกรรมการตรวจสอบ บริษทั เหมราชพฒันาท่ีดิน จาํกดั 
   (มหาชน)  
  2542-2552 กรรมการอิสระและกรรมการตรวจสอบ บริษทั ทีทีแอนดที์ จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  2533-ปัจจุบนั ท่ีปรึกษาอิสระ เช่ียวชาญดา้นระบบบญัชีภาษีอากร ระบบควบคุมภายใน 

และระบบขอ้มูลเพ่ือการจดัการ บริษทัเอกชนหลายประเภทธุรกิจ 
  ปัจจุบนั กรรมการวิชาชีพบญัชี ดา้นบญัชีภาษีอากร สภาวิชาชีพบญัชี 
   ในพระบรมราชูปถมัภ ์
   วิทยากรพิเศษ มหาวิทยาลยัรัฐ เอกชน และสภาวิชาชีพบญัชี 
    ในพระบรมราชูปถมัภ ์  
     

นายโรเบิร์ต วลิเลยีม แม็คมิลเลน  (ถึงแก่กรรมเม่ือวนัท่ี 18 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564) 

ตําแหน่ง กรรมการบริหาร 

                                       กรรมการการลงทุน   

วนัท่ีได้รับการแต่งต้ัง     17 ก.ย. 2544 

อายุ  65 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา Chartered Accountant, The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Australia (พ.ศ.2526) 
  ปริญญาตรีบริหารธุรกิจ วิชาเอกการบญัชี   มหาวิทยาลยั เทคโนโลย ีของรัฐนิวเซาทเ์วลล ์ 
     ประเทศออสเตรเลีย (พ.ศ. 2525) 

การอบรม หลกัสูตร Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (พ.ศ. 2550) 
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สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น ไม่มี 

ประสบการณ์ พ.ค.2556-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการบริหาร บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 

                                       ต.ค. 2546-เมย. 2556 กรรมการมีอาํนาจและกรรมการบริหาร บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั  
   (มหาชน) 
                                       ธ.ค. 2555-เมย. 2556      กรรมการ บริษทั แอล.วี.เทคโนโลย ีจาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  ส.ค. 2546-ก.ย.2546 กรรมการมีอาํนาจและประธานกรรมการบริหาร บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป  
   จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  2541-ส.ค. 2546 กรรมการไม่มีอาํนาจ และกรรมการบริหาร บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั  
   (มหาชน) 
                                       ส.ค.2553-ปัจจุบนั          กรรมการ Global Alliance Partners Limited 
                                       พ.ย. 2550-2557 ประธานกรรมการและกรรมการมีอาํนาจ MAC Capital Ltd 
  ต.ค. 2540-2557 กรรมการ บริษทัหลกัทรัพย ์ซีมิโก ้จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  มิ.ย. 2549-ปัจจุบนั รองประธานกรรมการและกรรมการมีอาํนาจ MAC Sharaf Securities  
                                         (UAE) LLC 
  มิ.ย. 2549-ปัจจุบนั ประธานกรรมการและกรรมการมีอาํนาจ MAC Capital Advisors Ltd 
  มิ.ย. 2549-พ.ค. 2550 กรรมการและกรรมการบริหาร บริษทัหลกัทรัพย ์ซีมิโก ้จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  ก.พ. 2549-2559 ประธานกรรมการและกรรมการมีอาํนาจ McMillen Advantage Capital Ltd 
  ส.ค. 2548-พ.ค. 2549 กรรมการมีอาํนาจและกรรมการผูจ้ดัการอาวโุส บริษทัหลกัทรัพย ์ซีมิโก ้ 
   จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  มี.ค. 2548-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการมีอาํนาจ Oceanwide Fund (SPC) Ltd 
  ส.ค. 2547-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการมีอาํนาจ Oceanwide Asset Management (BVI) Ltd 
  เมย.2556-ปัจจุบนั          กรรมการ McSlim’s Health Food Products Australia Pty Limited 
 

นายเอนก กมลเนตร 

ตําแหน่ง กรรมการบริหาร 
  กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
  กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
                                       กรรมการการลงทุน 
  กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายปฏิบติัการ 
                                       เลขานุการบริษทั 

วนัท่ีได้รับการแต่งต้ัง     11 พ.ค. 2550 
อายุ  63 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา ปริญญาโท สาขาบริหารธุรกิจ  College of Notre Dame ประเทศสหรัฐอเมริกา 

การอบรม หลกัสูตร Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (พ.ศ. 2550) 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น ไม่มี 



รายงานประจาํปี 2563                                                                                               บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกัด (มหาชน) 

 

 184 

ประสบการณ์ ก.พ.2564– ปัจจุบนั      กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายปฏิบติัการ 

                                       พ.ค.2550- ปัจจุบนั กรรมการบริหาร และ กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป 
   จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       ก.พ.2555-ธ.ค.2555        กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั แผน่ดินทอง พร็อพเพอร์ต้ี                            
                                                                              ดีเวลลอปเมน้ท ์จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                       ก.พ.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั ยไูนเตด็ โฮมส์ จาํกดั                         
                                       ก.พ.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั ริทซ์ วิลเลจ จาํกดั                                        
                                       ก.พ.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั นอร์ท สาธร เรียลต้ี จาํกดั 
                                       ก.พ.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั นารายณ์ พาวิลเลียน จาํกดั 
                                       ก.พ.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั โกลเดน้ แลนด ์(เมยแ์ฟร์) จาํกดั 
                                       ก.พ.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั แกรนด ์เมยแ์ฟร์ จาํกดั 

                                       ก.พ.2555- ธ.ค.2555       กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั บา้นฉางเอสเตท จาํกดั 

  ก.ย.2549- ปัจจุบนั  รองประธานบริหาร บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
                                      ก.ย.2552- 2558  กรรมการอิสระและประธานกรรมการตรวจสอบ  บริษทั ดาตา้แมท จาํกดั   
                                                                               (มหาชน) 
                                       2546-ส.ค.2549  รองประธานอาวโุสฝ่ายวาณิชธนกิจ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  2539-2546  กรรมการผูจ้ดัการ บริษทั เอม็ซีแอล แมเนจเมน้ท ์เซอร์วิส จาํกดั                      

นายกริินทร์ นฤหล้า 

ตําแหน่ง กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
  กรรมการสรรหา  
  กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
                                       กรรมการการลงทุน 

วนัท่ีได้รับการแต่งต้ัง     29 เมย. 2552 

อายุ  57 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา ปริญญาตรี สาขาบริหารธุรกิจ (Finance) มหาวิทยาลยั จอร์จ วอชิงตนั วอชิงตนั ดี.ซี. สหรัฐอเมริกา 

การอบรม หลกัสูตร Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) รุ่น 80 (ต.ค. 2552) 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น 18,450,000 หุน้ คิดเป็น 0.28% ของทุนชาํระแลว้ทั้งหมด 

ประสบการณ์ 2552-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  2528-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการผูจ้ดัการ บริษทั ควอลิต้ี อินน์ จาํกดั (Sheraton Grande Sukhumvit  
                                                                              Hotel) 

                                       2528-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการ บริษทั บูเลอวาร์ด โฮเตล็ จาํกดั (Amari Boulevard Hotel) 
   กรรมการผูจ้ดัการ บริษทั ควอลิต้ี ลอดจ ์จาํกดั (City Lodge Sukhumvit Soi  
                                                                              9/City Lodge Sukhumvit Soi 19)  
                                       2551-ปัจจุบนั                 กรรมการผูจ้ดัการ บริษทั อโศก พาร์ค จาํกดั (Park Plaza Sukhumvit   
                                                                              Bangkok Hotel)   
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นายพงษ์ชัย เศรษฐีวรรณ 

ตําแหน่ง กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
  กรรมการสรรหา 
                                       กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง  

วนัท่ีได้รับการแต่งต้ัง     12 พ.ย. 2552 
อายุ  61 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา ปริญญาตรี Bachelor of Commerce (Honours), University of Manitoba, แคนาดา 

การอบรม หลกัสูตร Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) (2549) 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น 6,403,900 หุน้ คิดเป็น 0.10% ของทุนชาํระแลว้ทั้งหมด 

ประสบการณ์ 2552-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 

                                       2553-ปัจจุบนั                 กรรมการบริหาร บริษทั ไทยฟ้า เพาเวอร์ จาํกดั 
                                       2550-ม.ค.2558 กรรมการ บริษทัหลกัทรัพยเ์มอร์ชัน่ พาร์ทเนอร์ จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  2526-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการบริหาร บริษทั ไทยฟ้า (2511) จาํกดั                                                    
                                       2526-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการบริหาร บริษทั ขา้วสุพรรณ จาํกดั 
  2526-ปัจจุบนั                 กรรมการบริหาร บริษทั ขา้วเศรษฐี จาํกดั 
                                       2526-ปัจจุบนั                 กรรมการบริหาร บริษทั ไทยฟ้า คลงัสินคา้ จาํกดั 
                                       2526-ปัจจุบนั                 กรรมการบริหาร บริษทั เศรษฐีวรรณ พฒันาการ จาํกดั 
                                       2526-ปัจจุบนั                 กรรมการบริหาร บริษทั ไทยฮั้วเฮง จาํกดั (ประเทศจีน) 
                                       2526-ปัจจุบนั                 กรรมการบริษทั เศรษฐีวรรณ การ์เมนท ์จาํกดั (ประเทศจีน) 

 
นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ 

ตําแหน่ง กรรมการบริหาร 
  กรรมการการลงทุน 
                                       กรรมการสรรหา 
                                       กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
                                       กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายลงทุน 

วนัท่ีได้รับการแต่งต้ัง     24 พ.ค. 2555 
อายุ  36 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา บริหารธุรกิจมหาบณัฑิต ปริญญาโท สถาบนับณัฑิตบริหารธุรกิจศศินทร์แห่งจุฬาลงกรณ์ 

การอบรม หลกัสูตร Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) พ.ศ. 2556 (106/2013) 

                                       หลกัสูตร Corporate Governance for Capital Market Intermediaries (CGI) พ.ศ. 2559 (17/2016) 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น 1,406,011,535 หุน้ คิดเป็น 21.15% ของทุนชาํระแลว้ทั้งหมด 

ประสบการณ์  ก.พ. 2564 - ปัจจุบนั      กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายลงทุน 
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                                       พ.ค. 2555 –ปัจจุบนั       กรรมการ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 

                                       เม.ย. 2559-ปัจจุบนั        กรรมการไม่มีอาํนาจ บริษทัเงินทุน แอด๊วานซ์ จาํกดั (มหาชน)   

                                       2554-ปัจจุบนั กรรมการมีอาํนาจ บริษทั บา้นฉาง กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 

                                       2552-ปัจจุบนั                 กรรมการมีอาํนาจ บริษทั เซ็นจูร่ีพทัยา จาํกดั 
                                       2550-2553 Analyst, Investment Banking Division ธนาคารกรุงศรีอยธุยา จาํกดั  
   (มหาชน)   

                                      
นายวริศ บูลกลุ 

ตําแหน่ง กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายวาณิชธนกิจ 
อายุ  30 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา ปริญญาโท สาขาการบญัชี มหาวิทยาลยั Boston College ประเทศสหรัฐอเมริกา 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น 1,058,398,227 หุน้ คิดเป็น 15.94% ของทุนชาํระแลว้ทั้งหมด 

ประสบการณ์  

                                       ก.พ. 2564 – ปัจจุบนั      กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายวาณิชธนกิจ 

                                       พ.ย. 2561 – 2563           รองผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายใหค้าํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน                   

                                       ต.ค. 2557-  ต.ค. 2561    รองประธานฝ่ายใหค้าํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน  
  บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 

                                       ส.ค. 2556 – มิ.ย. 2557   ผูส้อบบญัชี  Deloitte & Touche LLP ( Boston, USA)    
 

นางสาวสิริยา บุณฑริก 

ตําแหน่ง รองผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายวาณิชธนกิจ 

อายุ  46 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา ปริญญาโท สาขาบริหารธุรกิจ มหาวิทยาลยั Oregon ประเทศสหรัฐอเมริกา 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น ไม่มี 
ประสบการณ์ 2561-ปัจจุบนั                 รองผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายวาณิชธนกิจ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 

2549-2561 รองประธานฝ่ายใหค้าํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน  
   บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  ต.ค.2546-2549 Senior Research Analyst บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
  ส.ค.2545-ส.ค.2546 Research Analyst บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
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นางสาวสุภาณ ีพงศ์สุภาพชน 

ตําแหน่ง ผูจ้ดัการฝ่ายบญัชีและการเงิน 

อายุ  60 ปี 

คุณวุฒิทางการศึกษา ปริญญาโท สาขาบริหารธุรกิจ มหาวิทยาลยัอสัสมัชญั ประเทศไทย 

สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น ไม่มี 
ประสบการณ์ ส.ค.2543-ปัจจุบนั ผูจ้ดัการฝ่ายบญัชีและการเงินบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
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การกาํกบัดูแลกจิการ 
 

บริษทัฯ ให้ความสําคญัในเร่ืองการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดีและไดป้ฏิบติัตามแนวทางของตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่ง
ประเทศไทยและตามแนวทาง CG Code ของสํานักงานคณะกรรมการกาํกบัหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์  
เพื่อการสร้างคุณค่าใหกิ้จการอยา่งย ัง่ยนื นอกเหนือจากการสร้างความเช่ือมัน่ใหแ้ก่ผูล้งทุน   
คณะกรรมการไดพ้ิจารณาและทบทวนการนาํหลกัปฎิบติัตาม CG Code แต่ละขอ้ไปปรับใชต้ามบริบททางธุรกิจ
ของบริษทัแลว้ โดยไดป้ฎิบติัดงัน้ี 
 

1. สิทธิของผู้ถือหุ้น 
 

 บริษทัฯ ให้ความสาํคญักบัสิทธิของผูถื้อหุ้น โดยกาํหนดแนวทางดาํเนินการต่าง ๆ เพื่อสร้างความมัน่ใจวา่ผู ้
ถือหุ้นไดรั้บการคุม้ครองสิทธิขั้นพื้นฐาน ไดแ้ก่ การซ้ือขายหรือโอนหุ้น การไดรั้บขอ้มูลของ บริษทัฯ อยา่ง
เพียงพอ การเขา้ร่วมการประชุมผูถื้อหุน้รวมถึงการใชสิ้ทธิลงคะแนนในเร่ืองท่ีสาํคญั ๆ ของ บริษทัฯ รวมทั้ง
การมีส่วนแบ่งในกาํไร เป็นตน้ ดงัน้ี 
(1)  จดัส่งหนงัสือเชิญประชุมสามญัผูถื้อหุ้น และเอกสารประกอบให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้นเป็นการล่วงหนา้อยา่งนอ้ย 

21 วนั ก่อนวนันัดประชุมผูถื้อหุ้น โดยหนังสือเชิญประชุมมีรายละเอียดระเบียบวาระการประชุม 
เอกสารประกอบระเบียบวาระต่าง ๆ พร้อมความเห็นของคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ หนังสือมอบฉันทะ
ตามท่ีกระทรวงพาณิชยก์าํหนด และรายช่ือของกรรมการอิสระ เพื่อให้ผูถื้อหุ้นสามารถเลือกท่ีจะมอบ
ฉันทะให้เข้าประชุมแทนได้ รวมทั้ งแผนท่ีแสดงสถานท่ีประชุมไวใ้นหนังสือเชิญประชุม จะแจ้ง
รายละเอียดของเอกสารท่ีผูถื้อหุ้นจะตอ้งนาํมาแสดงในวนัประชุมดว้ย เพื่อรักษาสิทธิในการเขา้ประชุม 
รวมถึงขอ้บงัคบับริษทัเก่ียวกบัการประชุมผูถื้อหุ้น และการออกเสียงลงคะแนน รวมทั้งเผยแพร่ขอ้มูล
ต่าง ๆ เก่ียวกบัระเบียบวาระการประชุมของแต่ละคร้ังไดท้างเวบ็ไซตข์องบริษทัฯ เป็นการล่วงหนา้ 30 
วนัก่อนวนัประชุมผูถื้อหุ้น โดยบริษทัฯ  เปิดให้ผูถื้อหุ้นลงทะเบียนล่วงหน้าก่อนการประชุมอย่างนอ้ย
หน่ึงชัว่โมง 

บริษทั ฯ มุ่งมัน่ท่ีจะส่งเสริมให้ผูถื้อหุ้นทุกประเภทรวมถึงนกัลงทุนสถาบนัเขา้ร่วมการประชุมผูถื้อหุ้น
ทุกคร้ังโดยการเผยแพร่หนงัสือมอบฉันทะทุกประเภททั้งแบบ ก  แบบ ข และแบบ ค (สําหรับผูถื้อหุ้น
ต่างประเทศท่ีแต่งตั้งคสัโตเดียนในประเทศไทยเท่านั้น) ทางเวบ็ไซตข์องบริษทัฯ เป็นการล่วงหนา้ 30 
วนั ก่อนวนัประชุมผูถื้อหุน้ 
 

 (2) ก่อนเร่ิมการประชุมทุกคร้ัง ประธานกรรมการจะช้ีแจงวิธีการลงคะแนนและนับคะแนนตามท่ีระบุไว้
อย่างชดัเจนในขอ้บงัคบัของบริษทั โดยบริษทัฯ จะจดัแยกการลงคะแนนเสียงสําหรับแต่ละเร่ืองอย่าง
ชดัเจน เพื่อรักษาสิทธิของผูถื้อหุน้ดว้ย 
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 (3) ประธานกรรมการจดัสรรเวลาการประชุมอย่างเพียงพอ และดาํเนินการประชุมอย่างเหมาะสมและ
โปร่งใส โดยในระหว่างการประชุม จะเปิดโอกาสให้ผูถื้อหุ้นไดแ้สดงความคิดเห็นและซักถามอย่าง
ทัว่ถึง ก่อนจะใหล้งคะแนนและสรุปมติท่ีประชุมของแต่ละวาระ  

 

 (4) ให้สิทธิผูถื้อหุ้นท่ีมาร่วมประชุมผูถื้อหุ้นภายหลงัเร่ิมการประชุมแลว้ มีสิทธิออกเสียงหรือลงคะแนนใน
ระเบียบวาระท่ีอยูร่ะหวา่งการพิจารณาและยงัไม่ไดล้งมติ 

 

 (5) เผยแพร่ข้อมูลข่าวสารให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้นอย่างสมํ่าเสมอ ผ่านเว็บไซต์ของบริษัทฯ ช่องทางของตลาด
หลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย (“ตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์”) สาํนกังานคณะกรรมการกาํกบัหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาด
หลกัทรัพย ์(“ก.ล.ต.”)  

 (6) จัดให้มีช่องทางท่ีผู ้ถือหุ้นรายย่อยสามารถติดต่อขอข้อมูลได้โดยตรงทางไปรษณีย์ ไปรษณีย์
อิเล็คทรอนิคส์ (“E-mail address”) ของบริษทัฯ “cghotline@brookergroup.com” ในเร่ืองต่าง ๆ ได้แก่ 
กิจกรรมของกรรมการ  การกาํกบัดูแลกิจการ และการตรวจสอบ เป็นตน้ นอกจากน้ี ผูถื้อหุ้นรายยอ่ยยงั
สามารถติดต่อขอขอ้มูลไดโ้ดยตรงจากเลขานุการบริษทั  

 

 (7) เปิดเผยโครงสร้างการถือหุ้นในบริษทัย่อยและบริษทัร่วม (ถา้มี) อย่างชดัเจน เพื่อให้ผูถื้อหุ้นมัน่ใจว่ามี
โครงสร้างการดาํเนินงานท่ีมีความโปร่งใสและตรวจสอบได ้

 

 (8) ดาํเนินงานอยา่งมีประสิทธิภาพ ในการสร้างความเจริญเติบโตอยา่งย ัง่ยนืแก่องคก์ร เพื่อใหผู้ถื้อหุน้ไดรั้บ
ผลตอบแทนท่ีเหมาะสม 

 

2. การปฏิบัติต่อผู้ถือหุ้นอย่างเท่าเทียมกนั 
 

 บริษทัฯ จดัใหมี้การปฏิบติัต่อผูถื้อหุน้ทุกรายอยา่งเท่าเทียมกนัและเป็นธรรม โดยดาํเนินการต่าง ๆ ดงัต่อไปน้ี 
 

 (1) เปิดโอกาสใหผู้ถื้อหุน้สามารถเสนอเพ่ิมระเบียบวาระการประชุมผูถื้อหุน้ไดล่้วงหนา้ก่อนการประชุม ซ่ึง
ไดป้ระกาศแจง้ให้ทราบโดยทัว่กนัผ่านช่องทางของตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ ล่วงหนา้ก่อนการประชุม  โดยผู ้
ถือหุ้นจะตอ้งเสนอวาระต่อบริษทัฯ ล่วงหนา้เป็นเวลาไม่นอ้ยกวา่ 60 วนัก่อนวนัประชุมผูถื้อหุน้ รวมทั้ง
ไดแ้จง้ให้ทราบถึงหลกัเกณฑ์ในการพิจารณาว่าจะรับเร่ืองท่ีเสนอมานั้นอยา่งชดัเจน โดยไดเ้ผยแพร่ไว้
บนเวบ็ไซตข์องบริษทัฯ ดว้ย 

ระยะเวลาในการเสนอในปี 2564 คือระหวา่งวนัท่ี 14 ธนัวาคม 2563 ถึง 15 กุมภาพนัธ์ 2564 โดยแจง้ให้
ผูถื้อหุ้นทราบผ่านระบบข่าวของตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทยและภายใตห้ัวขอ้ นกัลงทุนสัมพนัธ์ 
ขอ้มูลผูถื้อหุน้ ในเวบ๊ไซตข์องบริษทั ฯ 

 (2) เปิดโอกาสให้ผูถื้อหุ้นสามารถเสนอช่ือบุคคล เพื่อเขา้รับเลือกเป็นกรรมการ ซ่ึงผูท่ี้ไดรั้บการเสนอช่ือ
จะตอ้งมีคุณสมบติัครบถว้นตามขอ้สรุปคุณสมบติักรรมการบริษทั และตอ้งใหค้วามยนิยอมในการเสนอ
ช่ือและส่งมอบใบสมคัรตามแบบฟอร์มในเอกสารแนบซ่ึงไดเ้ผยแพร่ไวใ้นเว็บไซต์ของบริษทัฯ และ
เอกสารหลกัฐานเก่ียวกบัประวติัการศึกษาและการทาํงานเสนอต่อบริษทัฯ ล่วงหนา้เป็นเวลาไม่นอ้ยกว่า 
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60 วนัก่อนการประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ  คร้ังก่อนท่ีจะมีการประชุมสามญัประจาํปีผูถื้อหุ้น ซ่ึง
บริษทัฯ จะระบุวนัสุดทา้ยของแต่ละปีท่ีสามารถเสนอช่ือบุคคลดงักล่าวต่อบริษทัฯ  เพื่อบริษทัฯ จะได้
ดาํเนินการตามกระบวนการสรรหาของบริษทัฯ ผ่านทางคณะกรรมการสรรหาต่อไป และประกาศแจง้
การรับเสนอช่ือรวมถึงหลกัเกณฑต่์าง ๆ ผา่นช่องทางของตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์   ทั้งน้ี การคดัเลือกกรรมการ
ในท่ีประชุมผูถื้อหุน้ บริษทัฯ จดัใหมี้การลงคะแนนเสียงเลือกตั้งกรรมการเป็นรายบุคคล  

ระยะเวลาในการเสนอในปี 2564 คือระหวา่งวนัท่ี 14 ธนัวาคม 2563 ถึง 15 กุมภาพนัธ์ 2564 โดยแจง้ให้
ผูถื้อหุ้นทราบผ่านระบบข่าวของตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทยและภายใตห้ัวขอ้ นกัลงทุนสัมพนัธ์ 
ขอ้มูลผูถื้อหุน้ ในเวบ๊ไซตข์องบริษทั ฯ 

 (3) ดาํเนินการประชุมผูถื้อหุน้ตามลาํดบัระเบียบวาระท่ีไดแ้จง้ไวใ้นหนงัสือเชิญประชุมเสมอ และมีนโยบาย
ท่ีจะไม่เพิ่มระเบียบวาระในท่ีประชุมโดยไม่ไดแ้จง้ใหผู้ถื้อหุน้ทราบล่วงหนา้ เพื่อใหผู้ถื้อหุน้ไดมี้โอกาส
ศึกษาขอ้มูลประกอบระเบียบวาระก่อนตดัสินใจ ยกเวน้วาระการประชุมท่ีเกิดจากการเสนอวาระเพ่ิมเติม
ของผูถื้อหุ้นท่ีมาประชุมไม่น้อยกว่า 1 ใน 3 ของผูถื้อหุ้นท่ีมาประชุมทั้ งหมด ตามมาตรา 105 แห่ง
พระราชบญัญติับริษทัมหาชนจาํกดั พ.ศ. 2535  

 

 (4) เสนอรายช่ือของกรรมการอิสระทั้งหมด ในหนังสือมอบฉันทะรูปแบบท่ีสามารถกาํหนดทิศทางการ
ลงคะแนนไดใ้ห้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้น เพื่อสนบัสนุนให้ผูถื้อหุ้นสามารถกาํหนดการลงคะแนนเสียงไดเ้อง รวมทั้ง
เป็นทางเลือกในการมอบฉันทะ และมีโอกาสสามารถเลือกมอบฉันทะให้แก่กรรมการอิสระคนใดคน
หน่ึง 

 

 (5) ส่งเสริมให้ผูถื้อหุ้นใช้บตัรลงคะแนนเสียงสําหรับทุกระเบียบวาระ โดยจดัทาํบตัรลงคะแนนแยกตาม
เร่ืองท่ีสําคญั ๆ เพื่อให้ผูถื้อหุ้นสามารถลงคะแนนไดต้ามท่ีเห็นสมควร ซ่ึงจะมีการเก็บบตัรลงคะแนน
ดงักล่าวในห้องประชุม เพื่อนาํผลคะแนนมารวมคาํนวณกบัคะแนนเสียงท่ีไดล้งไวล่้วงหนา้ในหนงัสือ
มอบฉนัทะ ก่อนท่ีจะประกาศแจง้มติของคะแนนเสียงในหอ้งประชุมในท่ีสุด  

 

 (6) บนัทึกรายงานการประชุมผูถื้อหุน้อยา่งถูกตอ้ง ครบถว้น และจดัส่งรายงานการประชุมดงักล่าว ต่อตลาด
หลกัทรัพยฯ์ และ ก.ล.ต. หลงัการประชุมเสร็จส้ิน 14 วนัเสมอ และไดเ้ผยแพร่รายงานดงักล่าวไวบ้น
เวบ็ไซตข์องบริษทัฯ เพื่อใหผู้ถื้อหุน้สามารถเขา้ไปดูรายงานดงักล่าวไดด้ว้ย  

 

โดยรายงานการประชุมผูถื้อหุ้นไดบ้นัทึกช้ีแจงขั้นตอนการลงคะแนน และวิธีการแสดงผลคะแนนให้ท่ี
ประชุมทราบก่อนการดาํเนินการประชุม รวมทั้งการเปิดโอกาสให้ผูถื้อหุ้นตั้งประเด็น หรือซักถาม 
นอกจากน้ียงับนัทึกคาํถามคาํตอบ และผลการลงคะแนนในแต่ละวาระวา่มีผูถื้อหุน้เห็นดว้ย คดัคา้นและ
งดออกเสียงเป็นอยา่งไร รวมถึงบนัทึกรายช่ือกรรมการผูเ้ขา้ร่วมประชุมและกรรมการท่ีลาประชุมดว้ย 

บริษทั ฯ เปิดเผยให้สาธารณชนทราบถึงผลการลงคะแนนของแต่ละวาระในการประชุมสามญัและ
วิสามญัผูถื้อหุน้ในวนัทาํการถดัไปผา่นระบบข่าวของตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทยและบนเวบ๊ไซต์
ของบริษทั ภายใตห้วัขอ้ นกัลงทุนสมัพนัธ์ ขอ้มูลผูถื้อหุน้ ในเวบ๊ไซตข์องบริษทั ฯ 
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 (7) กาํหนดแนวทางการเก็บรักษาขอ้มูลและการป้องกนัการใชข้อ้มูลภายในเป็นลายลกัษณ์อกัษร เพื่อความ
เป็นธรรมต่อผูถื้อหุ้น และจะแจง้เตือนไม่ให้ กรรมการบริษทัฯ พนกังานบริษทัฯ และบุคคลท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง 
ได้แก่ คู่สมรส บุตรท่ียงัไม่บรรลุนิติภาวะ ใช้ข้อมูลภายในท่ีเป็นสาระสําคัญต่อการซ้ือขายหุ้นของ             
บริษทั ฯ และการเปล่ียนแปลงราคาของหุ้นบริษทัฯ และยงัไม่ไดเ้ปิดเผยแก่สาธารณชน  โดยกรรมการ
และผูบ้ริหารท่ีได้รับทราบขอ้มูลภายในจะตอ้งระงบัการซ้ือหรือขายหลกัทรัพยข์องบริษทัฯ ก่อนท่ี  
บริษทัฯ จะมีการเผยแพร่ขอ้มูลเก่ียวกบัผลการดาํเนินงานและฐานะการเงิน หรือขอ้มูลข่าวสารท่ีเป็น
สาระสาํคญั ซ่ึงมีผลต่อการเปล่ียนแปลงราคาหลกัทรัพย ์ ทั้งน้ี ตามพระราชบญัญติัหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาด
หลกัทรัพย ์พ.ศ. 2535 กาํหนดให้กรรมการและผูบ้ริหารจะตอ้งรายงานการถือหลกัทรัพยข์องบริษทัจด
ทะเบียนท่ีกรรมการและผูบ้ริหารนั้นดาํรงตาํแหน่งอยู่ เม่ือเขา้รับตาํแหน่งภายใน 30 วนัทาํการ และ
รายงานทุกคร้ังเม่ือมีการซ้ือหรือขายหลกัทรัพยภ์ายใน 3 วนัทาํการต่อ ก.ล.ต. นอกจากน้ีบริษทั ฯได้
แจง้เตือนกรรมการและผูบ้ริหารเป็นลายลกัษณ์อกัษรห้ามทาํการซ้ือหรือขายหลกัทรัพยข์องบริษทั ฯ 
ในช่วง 1 เดือนก่อนการเปิดเผยงบการเงินแก่สาธารณชนและหลงัจากเปิดเผยงบการเงินนั้นแลว้อยา่งนอ้ย 
24 ชัว่โมง 

 
     (8) กาํหนดเป็นนโยบายให้กรรมการและผูบ้ริหารระดบัสูงแจง้ต่อเลขานุการบริษทัเก่ียวกบัการซ้ือขายหุ้น

อยา่งนอ้ย 1 วนัล่วงหนา้ก่อนทาํการซ้ือขายหุน้บริษทั    
 

3. บทบาทของผู้มีส่วนได้เสีย 
 

บริษทั ฯ ใหค้วามสาํคญักบัความรับผดิชอบต่อส่ิงแวดลอ้มและสงัคม รวมถึงผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สียกลุ่มอ่ืน ๆ และ  
ตระหนกัถึงบทบาทความสาํคญัของผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สียทุกกลุ่ม โดยในปี 2554  บริษทั ฯ ไดเ้พิ่มแนวปฎิบติัท่ีดี 
โดยกาํหนดนโนบายในเร่ือง ห้ามผูบ้ริหารและพนกังาน นาํซอฟแวร์ท่ีผิดกฎหมายมาใช ้และห้ามคดัลอก
ซอฟทแ์วร์ลิขสิทธ์ิ  การไม่เก่ียวขอ้งกบัการละเมิดสิทธิมนุษยชน แนวปฏิบติัเก่ียวกบัการต่อตา้นการทุจริต
และห้ามจ่ายสินบนเพื่อผลประโยชน์ทางธุรกิจของบริษทั ฯ  การส่งเสริมให้มีการใช้ทรัพยากรอย่างมี
ประสิทธิภาพและคุม้ค่า กาํหนดให้พนักงานตอ้งเอาใจใส่และปฏิบติังานดว้ยจิตสํานึกถึงความปลอดภยั
และคาํนึงถึงส่ิงแวดลอ้ม     

บริษทั ฯ ไดก้าํหนดนโยบายเก่ียวกบัผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สีย  ทั้งผูถื้อหุน้ ลูกคา้ คู่คา้ เจา้หน้ี และคู่แข่งทางการคา้   
พนกังาน สงัคมและส่ิงแวดลอ้ม ไวอ้ยา่งชดัเจนในคู่มือจรรยาบรรณ ของกรรมการ ผูบ้ริหาร และพนกังาน
และขอ้พึงปฏิบติัในการทาํงาน รวมถึงการใหค้วามสาํคญักบัสงัคมและกิจกรรมเพ่ือสงัคมอยา่งหลากหลาย   

 
(1) สรุปหลกัเกณฑใ์นการปฏิบติัต่อผูมี้ส่วนไดส่้วนเสียแต่ละกลุ่ม ไดด้งัน้ี 
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  ผูถื้อหุน้ 
 

  บริษทัฯ เนน้ความโปร่งใสในการเปิดเผยขอ้มูลท่ีสําคญัทั้งขอ้มูลทางการเงิน และขอ้มูลท่ีไม่ใช่ทางการ
เงินต่อผูถื้อหุ้นอย่างถูกตอ้ง ครบถว้นและทนัเวลา โดยผ่านช่องทางต่างๆ เช่น การแจง้ขอ้มูลผ่านส่ือ
อิเล็กทรอนิกส์ของตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ การแจง้ข้อมูลผ่านทางเว็บไซต์ของบริษทัฯ  การประกาศทาง
หนงัสือพิมพ ์การจดัทาํ Press Release หรือการจดัส่งจดหมายเป็นลายลกัษณ์อกัษรเป็นตน้ 

 

บริษทั ฯ จดัใหมี้ช่องทางสาํหรับการแจง้เบาะแสการกระทาํท่ีไม่สุจริตหรือขอ้ร้องเรียนต่าง ๆ ครอบคลุม
ถึงเวบ๊ไซต์ ไปรษณีย ์และโทรคมนาคม และมีกระบวนการการตอบสนองขอ้ร้องเรียน การคุม้ครองผู ้
ร้องเรียน รวมถึงแจง้ผลการดาํเนินการต่อผูร้้องเรียนอยา่งเป็นระบบและยติุธรรม 

 

  ลูกคา้ 
 

  บริษทัฯ เน้นให้ความสําคญักบัความพึงพอใจของลูกคา้ และมุ่งพฒันาบริการและสร้างสรรค์บริการ
ใหม่ๆ เพื่อนาํเสนอต่อลูกคา้ เพื่อใหค้รอบคลุมบริการท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจและการเงิน การลงทุน ควบคู่กบั
การรักษาจรรยาบรรณท่ีพึงปฏิบติัต่อลูกคา้ และใส่ใจต่อการแกไ้ขปัญหาในทุกเร่ืองท่ีลูกคา้ร้องเรียนหรือ
ใหข้อ้แนะนาํ สนนัสนุนการดาํเนินงานดา้นความรับผดิชอบต่อสงัคมของลูกคา้  

 

  สิทธิมนุษยชนและการปฎิบติัต่อแรงงานอยา่งเป็นธรรม 
 

บริษทัฯ เน้นการปฏิบติัต่อพนักงานอย่างเป็นธรรม ให้ความเคารพต่อความเป็นปัจเจกชน และศกัด์ิศรี
ของความเป็นมนุษย ์ตามหลกัสิทธิมนุษยชนสากล สนบัสนุนการใชสิ้ทธิทางการเมืองของพนกังานดว้ย
ความเป็นกลาง  มีการจ่ายผลตอบแทนใหแ้ก่พนกังานอยา่งเหมาะสม และจดัใหพ้นกังานทุกคนรับทราบ
นโยบายและสวสัดิการท่ีพนักงานพึงได้รับ โดยมีคู่มือพนักงานซ่ึงระบุข้อกาํหนดเก่ียวกับระเบียบ
ขอ้บงัคบัวา่ดว้ยการทาํงาน หลกัเกณฑก์ารลางาน รวมทั้งคู่มือประกนัสุขภาพแบบกลุ่ม การประกนัชีวิต
แบบกลุ่ม กองทุนสาํรองเล้ียงชีพ เป็นตน้  
เน่ืองจากบริษทัฯ ไม่ไดป้ระกอบธุรกิจเก่ียวกบัการผลิตไม่ไดมี้การเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการทาํงานของเคร่ืองจกัร 
สถิติการเกิดอุบติัเหตุหรืออตัราการหยดุงานหรืออตัราการเจบ็ป่วยจากการทาํงานจึงไม่มี แต่อยา่งไรก็
ตามบริษทั ฯ ไดจ้ดัใหมี้การประกนัสุขภาพแบบกลุ่ม การประกนัชีวิตแบบกลุ่ม เป็นประจาํสมํ่าเสมอทุก
ปี ถือเป็นสวสัดิการอยา่งหน่ึงของพนกังาน   

 

บริษทั ฯ มุ่งมัน่ตลอดมาในการส่งเสริมใหพ้นกังานรู้จกัอดออมอยา่งย ัง่ยนืโดยมีการจดัตั้งกองทุนสาํรอง
เล้ียงชีพใหก้บัพนกังานมาตั้งแต่ปี 2542 นบัเป็นเวลา 20 ปีจนถึงปัจจุบนั โดยพนกังานสามารถเลือกอตัรา
การออมได้ตามอายุงาน และบริษทัฯจะสมทบให้ในอตัราเดียวกับพนักงาน เม่ือพนักงานมีอายุการ
ทาํงานกบับริษทัครบ 10 ปี มีสิทธิท่ีจะไดเ้งินสบทบจากบริษทัเตม็จาํนวนร้อยเปอร์เซนต ์  

  บริษทัฯ ให้ความสําคญัต่อการพฒันาความรู้ ความสามารถ และเสริมประสบการณ์ของพนักงาน โดย
ส่งเสริมให้พนกังานไดรั้บการอบรม สัมมนา ทั้งจากภายในและภายนอกบริษทัฯ เพื่อให้พนกังานไดรั้บ
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การพฒันาความเช่ียวชาญ และความสามารถในการปฏิบติังานไดอ้ย่างมีประสิทธิภาพ และทนัต่อการ
เปล่ียนแปลงนวตักรรมต่างๆ ของธุรกรรม และขอ้กาํหนดและกฎระเบียบของหน่วยงานต่าง ๆ ท่ีบริษทัฯ 
ต้องปฏิบัติตาม เช่น การสัมมนาหรืออบรมเก่ียวกับประกาศ ข้อกาํหนด และกฎระเบียบของตลาด
หลกัทรัพยฯ์ และ ก.ล.ต. การสัมมนามาตรฐานการบญัชีของสถาบนัต่างๆ  สัมมนาความรู้เก่ียวกับ
ระบบและโปรแกรมคอมพิวเตอร์ต่าง ๆ เป็นตน้ 

 

  เจา้หน้ี คู่คา้ และคู่แข่ง 
 

  บริษทัฯ เนน้การปฏิบติัตามเง่ือนไขทางธุรกิจต่อคู่สัญญาท่ีไดต้กลงกนัไวอ้ยา่งเป็นธรรม และประพฤติ
ตามกรอบกติกา บรรทดัฐานของขอ้พึงปฏิบติัท่ีดีในการแข่งขนั และมีจรรยาบรรณท่ีดีในการดาํเนิน
ธุรกิจ ตลอดจนปฏิบติัตามขอ้กาํหนดของกฎหมาย และกฎระเบียบต่างๆ ท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง 
 
บริษทั ฯ มีนโยบายต่อตา้นการทุจริต และห้ามจ่ายสินบนเพ่ือผลประโยชน์ทางธุรกิจของบริษทั โดย
กาํหนดอย่างชดัเจนในจรรยาบรรณของคณะกรรมการ ผูบ้ริหาร และพนักงานไม่เรียก ไม่รับ หรือจ่าย
ผลประโยชน์ใด ๆท่ีไม่สุจริตในการคา้กบัคู่คา้ เจา้หน้ี เพื่อไม่ใหเ้กิดปัญหาความไม่โปร่งใสไม่เป็นธรรม
ในการคา้ และเป็นการป้องกนัไม่ใหเ้กิดปัญหาทุจริต และความไม่เป็นธรรมในการดาํเนินธุรกิจ 
นอกจากน้ีบริษทั ฯยงัประกาศเจตนารมยอ์ย่างชัดเจนในการเป็นแนวร่วมปฎิบัติ(Collective Action 
Coalition) ของภาคเอกชนไทยในการต่อตา้นการทุจริตซ่ึงจดัทาํโดยสมาคมส่งเสริมสถาบนักรรมการ
บริษทัไทย ร่วมกบั หอการคา้ไทย หอการคา้นานาชาติ สมาคมบริษทัจดทะเบียนไทย สมาคมธนาคาร
ไทย สภาธุรกิจตลาดทุนไทย และสภาอุตสาหกรรมแห่งประเทศไทยแลว้นั้น บริษทั ฯ ไดย้ื่นขอรับรอง
กบัคณะกรรมการแนวร่วมปฎิบติั (CAC Council) เพื่อพิจารณาให้การรับรองบริษทัฯ เป็นสมาชิกแนว
ร่วมปฎิบัติของภาคเอกชนไทยในการต่อต้านการทุจริตเม่ือวนัท่ี  13 ธันวาคม 2559 และได้ผ่าน
กระบวนการรับรองและเป็นสมาชิกแนวร่วมปฎิบัติของภาคเอกชนไทยในการต่อต้านทุจริตอย่าง
สมบูรณ์ เม่ือวันท่ี 9 มีนาคม 2560  นอกจากนี้ยังได้รับการอนุมัติในการย่ืนคําร้องขอต่ออายุใบรับรอง
คร้ังท่ี 1 แล้วเม่ือวนัท่ี 7 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2563  
 
บริษทั ฯมีนโยบายใชสิ้นคา้และบริการท่ีมีลิขสิทธ์ิถูกตอ้ง และไม่สนบัสนุนสินคา้หรือการกระทาํท่ีเป็น
การละเมิดทรัพยสิ์นทางปัญญาโดยกาํหนดอยา่งชดัเจนในจรรยาบรรณของคณะกรรมการ ผูบ้ริหาร และ
พนักงาน โดยบริษทัมีแนวทางในการดาํเนินการเก่ียวกบัเร่ืองดงักล่าว อาทิ พนักงานทุกคนจะตอ้งลง
นามในบนัทึกขอ้ตกลงการไม่กระทาํผิดเก่ียวกบัคอมพิวเตอร์ และการไม่ละเมิดทรัพยสิ์นทางปัญญา 
บริษัทมีการกาํหนดนโยบายการใช้งานระบบเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศของกลุ่มบริษัทและได้มีการ
ตรวจสอบการใช้ระบบโปรแกรมซอฟต์แวร์การทาํงานของพนักงาน เพื่อป้องกนัการใช้ซอฟต์แวร์ท่ี
ละเมิดลิขสิทธ์ิหรือไม่เก่ียวขอ้งกบัการทาํงาน 
ส่งเสริมการดาํเนินงานดา้นความรับผดิชอบต่อสังคมของคู่คา้ และเปิดโอกาสใหคู่้คา้เขา้มามีส่วนร่วมใน
กิจกรรมเพ่ือสงัคมของบริษทั ฯ 
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            องคก์รกาํกบัดูแลและหน่วยงานของรัฐ 
 

  บริษทัฯ ปฏิบติัตามกฎหมาย ประกาศ ขอ้กาํหนด และกฎระเบียบต่าง ๆ ท่ีกาํหนดโดยองคก์รท่ีกาํกบัดูแล
และหน่วยงานท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง เช่น กรมทะเบียนการคา้ กระทรวงพาณิชย ์ กรมสรรพากร กระทรวงการคลงั  
ตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์  ก.ล.ต. เป็นตน้ รวมทั้งใหค้วามร่วมมือและประสานงานกบัหน่วยงานเอกชนอ่ืน ๆ 

              
              ความรับผดิชอบต่อสังคมของกลุ่มบริษัท ฯ 

บริษทัฯ ตระหนักและห่วงใยถึงความปลอดภยัของสังคมส่ิงแวดลอ้มและคุณภาพชีวิตของประชาชน
รวมถึงให้ความสําคัญในเร่ืองการอนุรักษ์ทรัพยากรธรรมชาติ และส่งเสริมการใช้พลังงานอย่างมี
ประสิทธิภาพ จึงกาํหนดแนวทางปฏิบติัไวด้งัน้ี 

 คาํนึงถึงทางเลือกในการใชป้ระโยชน์จากทรัพยากรธรรมชาติ โดยใหมี้ผลกระทบต่อความเสียหาย
ของสงัคม ส่ิงแวดลอ้ม และคุณภาพชีวิตของประชาชนนอ้ยท่ีสุด 

โดยการรณรงคใ์ห้พนักงานเปิดปิดไฟเป็นเวลา  เวลาพกักลางวนัให้ปิดเคร่ืองปรับอากาศสักหน่ึง
ชัว่โมง  เปิดเคร่ืองปรับอากาศท่ีอุณหภูมิ 25 องศาเสมอ รณรงคใ์ห้ใชก้ระดาษรีไซเคิลเวลาพิมพง์าน
หรือถ่ายเอกสาร  ซ่ึงเป็นการแสดงถึงการใชท้รัพยากรกระดาษอยา่งคุม้ค่า  

 คืนกาํไรส่วนหน่ึงเพื่อกิจกรรมท่ีจะมีส่วนสร้างสรรคส์งัคมและส่ิงแวดลอ้มอยา่งสมํ่าเสมอ 

 ปลูกฝังจิตสํานึกในเร่ืองความรับผิดชอบต่อสังคม และส่ิงแวดลอ้มให้เกิดข้ึนในพนกังานทุกระดบั
อยา่งต่อเน่ืองใหค้วามสาํคญัในการทาํธุรกรรม กบัคู่คา้ท่ีมีเจตจาํนงเดียวกนักบับริษทัฯ สาํหรับเร่ือง
ความรับผดิชอบต่อสงัคมและส่ิงแวดลอ้ม 

 ปฏิบติัและให้ความร่วมมือหรือควบคุมให้มีการปฏิบติัอย่างเคร่งครัดตามเจตนารมณ์ของกฎหมาย 
และกฎระเบียบท่ีออกโดยหน่วยงานกาํกบัดูแล 

 ใหค้วามรู้และฝึกอบรมพนกังานในเร่ืองส่ิงแวดลอ้มอยา่งต่อเน่ือง 

 ดาํเนินธุรกิจภายใตม้าตรฐานดา้นส่ิงแวดลอ้มเพ่ือสุขลกัษณะท่ีดีของพนกังานและสงัคม 

  นอกจากน้ีบริษทัฯ ยงัให้ความช่วยเหลือ บริจาคทรัพยสิ์นให้แก่มูลนิธิและองคก์รต่าง ๆ ท่ีมีส่วนร่วมใน
กิจกรรมทางสงัคม ตามโอกาส เช่น บริจาคเคร่ืองมือเคร่ืองใช ้และอุปกรณ์สาํนกังานใหแ้ก่วดั มูลนิธิหรือ
หน่วยงานอ่ืน ท่ีมีกิจกรรมทางสังคม เป็นตน้  นอกจากน้ีจะจดัให้มีการรณรงคป์ระหยดัพลงังานการใช้
ทรัพยากรในบริษทัฯ เท่าท่ีจะทาํได ้และส่งเสริมกระบวนการนาํทรัพยากรกลบัมาใชใ้หม่ 

 
การร่วมพฒันาชุมชนและสงัคม 
คณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ ตระหนกัว่า การพฒันาองคก์รให้เจริญเติบโตและสร้างความย ัง่ยืนต่อไปไดน้ั้น 
บริษทั ฯ ตอ้งมีบทบาทในการสนับสนุนการพฒันาประเทศ โดยส่งเสริมให้ชุมชนและสังคมมีความ
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เป็นอยูท่ี่ดีข้ึนอยา่งย ัง่ยืน โดยบริษทัมุ่งเนน้เพื่อส่งเสริมการพฒันาคนให้เป็นคนดี มีคุณธรรม จริยธรรม 
และมีคุณภาพชีวิตท่ีดีข้ึน ดงัน้ี 
 

 การพฒันาและช่วยเหลือสงัคม 

บริษทัตระหนักดีถึงความสําคัญของการมีส่วนร่วมและรับผิดชอบขององค์กรธุรกิจต่อการพฒันา
สังคมไทย เพื่อเป็นการสร้างจิตสาํนึกให้แก่พนกังานให้ตระหนกัและรับรู้วา่สังคมตอ้งอยูโ่ดยการพึ่งพา
อาศยักนัและให้ความช่วยเหลือซ่ึงกนัและกนั บริษทัจึงมีนโยบายส่งเสริมและสนับสนุนให้พนักงาน
จดัทาํโครงการท่ีเป็นประโยชน์ต่อสังคมโดยบริษทัให้การสนบัสนุนทางดา้นงบประมาณบางส่วนและ
ส่งเสริมให้มีพนักงานบริษทัรวมตวักนัจดัตั้ง “กลุ่มจิตอาสาบริษทับรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน)” ซ่ึง
ประกอบดว้ยพนกังานท่ียินดีสละเวลาว่างส่วนตวัมาร่วมกนัทาํโครงการหรือกิจกรรมต่างๆ ท่ีทางกลุ่ม
พิจารณาเห็นวา่มีประโยชน์ต่อสงัคมส่วนรวม 

การศึกษามีความสําคัญอย่างมากต่อการพฒันาสังคมไทยให้เจริญก้าวหน้าทัดเทียมนานาประเทศ
กระบวน การสําคญัอย่างหน่ึงในการพฒันาคุณภาพการศึกษา คือ การส่งเสริมการอ่านหนังสือของ
เยาวชนให้มากข้ึนเพื่อให้เกิดการเรียนรู้ พฒันาความรู้ความคิดและสติปัญญาไดด้ว้ยตนเอง ปัจจุบนั
เยาวชนไทยมีการอ่านหนังสือมากข้ึน แต่ยงัมีเยาวชนผูมี้ความบกพร่องทางร่างกายกลุ่มหน่ึงท่ีขาด
โอกาสในการเข้าถึงคลงัความรู้มากมายท่ีมีอยู่ในหนังสือ เยาวชนผูพิ้การทางสายตาท่ีเรียนอยู่ตาม
โรงเรียนสอนคนตาบอดทั่วประเทศมิได้มีสติปัญญาด้อยกว่าเด็กปกติทั่วไปแต่ไม่สามารถแสวงหา
ความรู้จากการอ่านหนงัสือในรูปแบบปกติได ้

ดงันั้นทางกลุ่มจิตอาสาบริษทับรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) จึงตอ้งการช่วยเหลือเด็กๆ ผูพ้ิการทาง
สายตาเหล่าน้ีโดยการจดัทาํหนงัสือเสียงบนัทึกลงในแผ่นซีดีเพื่อนาํไปมอบให้กบัมูลนิธิช่วยคนตาบอด
แห่งประเทศไทย ในพระบรมราชินูปถมัภ ์เพื่อส่งมอบให้กบัโรงเรียนสอนคนตาบอดต่อไปเป็นประจาํ
อย่างสมํ่าเสมอทุกปี  พร้อมกบัรับบริจาคปฎิทินเก่าเฉพาะแบบตั้งโต๊ะเพื่อนําไปทาํเป็นบตัรคาํอกัษร
เบรลลส่ื์อการสอนใหก้บัโรงเรียนสอนคนตาบอด กรุงเทพ ฯ ดว้ย    

 การสนบัสนุนการศึกษา 
 
เน่ืองจากปลายปี 2554 ประเทศไทยโดยเฉพาะภาคกลางไดป้ระสบมหาอุทกภยัคร้ังใหญ่ทาํให้หลาย
โรงเรียนในภาคกลางไดรั้บความเสียหายอยา่งมากโดยเฉพาะในถ่ินทุรกนัดาร ทางบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป
และกลุ่มบริษทันํ้ าตาลมิตรผล คู่คา้ จึงไดร่้วมมือกนัให้ความอนุเคราะห์ในการบริจาคเงิน เพื่อซ่อมแซม
โรงเรียน เพื่อสนับสนุนการศึกษา เพื่อจดัซ้ือวสัดุอุปกรณ์เพื่อการศึกษา ตลอดจนวสัดุอุปกรณ์อ่ืน ๆ ท่ี
เก่ียวขอ้งกบัการศึกษาให้กบัโรงเรียนท่ีประสบภยัไดแ้ก่ โรงเรียนวดัคุง้ท่าเลา ต. บางพึ่ง อ. บา้นหม่ี จ. 
ลพบุรี และโรงเรียนวดัเชียงราก  สพป. สิงห์บุรี อ.อินทร์บุรี จงัหวดัสิงห์บุรี เม่ือวนัท่ี 25 มีนาคม และ22 
เมษายน  2555 ตามลําดับ  โดยในการน้ีกลุ่มบริษัท  บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป  ได้บริจาคเงินไปเป็นจํานวน                  
1  ลา้นบาทถว้น     
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เพื่อเป็นการสนบัสนุนการศึกษาอยา่งต่อเน่ืองเม่ือวนัท่ี 29 กรกฎาคม 2555 กลุ่มบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จึง
ไดจ้ดักิจกรรมมอบทุนการศึกษา ทุนอาหารกลางวนั อุปกรณ์กีฬา และอุปกรณ์เคร่ืองเขียนใหแ้ก่โรงเรียน
บา้นโนนกระโดน ต. พญาเยน็ อ. ปากช่อง จงัหวดันครราชสีมาอีกดว้ย    
นอกจากน้ียงัไดบ้ริจาคใหก้บัโรงเรียนกว๋องเจา้-กว๋องสิวอยา่งต่อเน่ืองตลอดมา เน่ืองดว้ยคุณชาญ บูลกุล 
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการของบริษทัฯ เคยดาํรงตาํแหน่งคณะกรรมการการศึกษาของโรงเรียนดงักล่าวใน
ฐานะอดีตนายกสมาคมกว๋องสิวแห่งประเทศไทย   

  
 โครงการนํ้าด่ืมสะอาดเพ่ือน้องๆ และโครงการปรับปรุงระบบนํ้าประปาภายในโรงเรียนให้แก่โรงเรียนท่ี

ขาดแคลน 

เพื่อเป็นการสานต่อปณิธานของบริษทัฯในการช่วยเหลือสังคมอย่างต่อเน่ืองเม่ือวนัพุธท่ี 4 ธันวาคม
2556 บริษทัฯ ไดม้อบหมายให้ตวัแทน ไปดาํเนินการส่งมอบโครงการนํ้ าด่ืมสะอาดเพ่ือน้องๆ และ
โครงการปรับปรุงระบบนํ้ าประปาภายในโรงเรียน ให้แก่โรงเรียนท่ีขาดแคลน ไดแ้ก่ โรงเรียนบา้น
หนองตอตะเคียน ม.7 ตาํบลลาํพญากลาง อาํเภอมวกเหลก็ จงัหวดัสระบุรี และโครงการแทงกน์ํ้าเพื่อกกั
เก็บนํ้ าสําหรับอุปโภค ให้แก่โรงเรียนบ้านเขานมนาง ตาํบลลาํพญากลาง อาํเภอมวกเหล็ก จงัหวดั
สระบุรี  

เม่ือวนัท่ี 19 พฤศจิกายน 2557 บริษทัฯ ไดม้อบหมายให้ตวัแทนไปดาํเนินการส่งมอบโครงการนํ้ าด่ืม
สะอาดเพื่อนอ้ง ๆ ซ่ึงเป็นโครงการท่ีทางบริษทัฯ ไดจ้ดัทาํอยา่งต่อเน่ือง ให้แก่โรงเรียนบา้นหนองสอง
หอ้ง ตาํบลหว้ยแหง้ อาํเภอแก่งคอย จงัหวดัสระบุรี  

 โครงการช่วยเหลือให้หญิงชรามีชีวติความเป็นอยู่ท่ีดขีึน้ 

บริษทัฯ ไดจ้ดัให้มีกิจกรรมโครงการช่วยเหลือสังคม (โดยการให้ความช่วยเหลือทางดา้นงบประมาณ
ของรัฐฯท่ีมีจาํนวนจาํกดั เพื่อช่วยให้หญิงชรา มีชีวิตความเป็นอยู่ท่ีดีข้ึน) ในวนัท่ี 7 พฤษภาคม 2557
ณ สถานสงเคราะห์คนชราเฉลิมราชกุมารี จงัหวดักาญจนบุรี โดยบริษทัฯ ไดน้าํกางเกงผา้ออ้ม สาํหรับ
ผูใ้หญ่ จาํนวน 130 ห่อ และเงินสด จาํนวน 13,200 บาท ไปบริจาคให้กับสถานสงเคราะห์ดังกล่าว
ซ่ึงปัจจุบนัใหก้ารบริบาลดูแลคนชราหญิงทั้งหมด 66 คน  

 โครงการช่วยเหลือเดก็ปากแหว่งเพดานโหว่เพ่ือชีวติความเป็นอยู่ท่ีดขีึน้ 

บริษทัฯ ไดบ้ริจาคเงินเพื่อการกุศลจาํนวนเงิน 1,000,000 บาทให้แก่มูลนิธิสร้างรอยยิม้ (ประเทศไทย) 
เม่ือวนัท่ี 6 มีนาคม 2558 เพื่อช่วยเหลือเด็กปากแหว่งเพดานโหว่ในการรักษาเพื่อชีวิตความเป็นอยูท่ี่ดี
ข้ึน 
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 โครงการถวายตู้ยาพร้อมยาสามัญประจําวดัและเวชภัณฑ์ ในพระอุปถัมภ์ฯ และโครงการมาตรฐานด้าน
อาคารและสภาพแวดล้อม โรงพยาบาล 50 พรรษา มหาวชิราลงกรณ 

บริษทัฯ ไดบ้ริจาคเงินเพื่อการกุศลจาํนวนเงิน 20,000 บาทให้แก่มูลนิธิโรงพยาบาล  50 พรรษา มหา
วชิราลงกรณ เม่ือวนัท่ี 2 พฤศจิกายน 2559 
 

 การ เป็ น เจ้ าภ าพ ร่วมการบํ า เพ็ ญ กุศลถวายพ ระบรมศพพระบ าทสม เด็ จพ ระปรมินทร                       
มหาภูมิพลอดุลยเดช 
 
บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากัด (มหาชน) ร่วมกับบริษัทหลักทรัพย์จัดการกองทุน เอ็มเอฟซี จํากัด 
(มหาชน) กลุ่มบริษทัคนัทร่ี กรุ๊ป บริษทั อนนัดา ดีเวลลอปเมม้นท ์จาํกดั (มหาชน) บริษทั ไทย-เยอรมนั 
โปรดักส์ จาํกัด (มหาชน) และบริษทั เศรณี โฮลด้ิงส์ จาํกัด เป็นเจ้าภาพในการบาํเพ็ญกุศลสวดพระ
อภิธรรมพระบรมศพ เพื่อนอ้มรําลึกถึงพระมหากรุณาธิคุณและถวายเป็นพระราชกุศล เม่ือวนัเสาร์ท่ี 28 
มกราคม 2560 เวลา 10.00 น. 
 

 การบริจาคเงินเพ่ือการกศุลในโครงการ  ” ก้าวคนละก้าวเพ่ือ 11 โรงพยาบาลท่ัวประเทศ ”  
 
บริษัท  บรุ๊คเคอร์  กรุ๊ป  จํากัด  (มหาชน ) ได้บ ริจาคเงิน เพื่ อการกุศลจํานวนเงิน  300 ,000  บาท
ให้แก่    โครงการ  ” กา้วคนละกา้วเพื่อ 11 โรงพยาบาลทัว่ประเทศ  ” เม่ือวนัท่ี 6 ธนัวาคม 2560 เพื่อซ้ือ
อุปกรณ์ทางการแพทยใ์หก้บัโรงพยาบาล 

 การบริจาคเงินเพ่ือการกศุลให้ มูลนิธิโรงพยาบาลพระปกเกล้า 

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) ไดบ้ริจาคเงินเพื่อการกุศลใหมู้ลนิธิโรงพยาบาลพระปกเกลา้ โดย
มอบใหอ้าคารมะเร็ง จาํนวนเงิน 500,000 บาท เม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2562  

 การบริจาคเคร่ืองมือแพทย์ ให้โรงพยาบาลผู้สูงอายุบางขุนเทียน 

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) ไดบ้ริจาคเคร่ืองมือแพทย ์เคร่ือง Transport Ventilator ยี่ห้อ Zoll 
รุ่น AEV จาํนวน 1 เคร่ือง ราคา 250,000 บาท ให้โรงพยาบาลผูสู้งอายบุางขนุเทียน เม่ือวนัท่ี 28 ตุลาคม 
2562 

 การบริจาคสบทบทุนจัดซ้ือครุภัณฑ์การแพทย์ Modular Screening Unit ให้โรงพยาบาลปัตตานี 
บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) ไดบ้ริจาคสบทบทุนจดัซ้ือครุภณัฑก์ารแพทย ์Modular Screening 
Unit สาํหรับนาํไปใชใ้นการรักษาพยาบาลผูป่้วยติดเช้ือไวรัส COVID -19 จาํนวนเงิน 1,327,000 บาท ให้
โรงพยาบาลปัตตานี เม่ือวนัท่ี 16 มิถุนายน 2563 
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 (2) จดัช่องทางการรับเร่ืองเก่ียวกบับรรษทัภิบาลของบริษทัฯ (CG Hotline) ไวส้ําหรับเปิดรับขอ้ร้องเรียน 
ขอ้คิดเห็น หรือขอ้เสนอแนะ รวมถึงพฤติกรรมท่ีอาจส่อถึงการทุจริตหรือประพฤติมิชอบของบุคคลใน
องคก์ร ทั้งจากพนกังานเอง และผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สียอ่ืน เพื่อใหเ้ป็นไปตามการปฏิบติัตามการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการ
ท่ีดี โดยช่องทางการรับเร่ืองเก่ียวกบับรรษทัภิบาลของบริษทัฯ “CG Hotline” มี 5 ช่องทาง ไดแ้ก่ 

  1.  โทรศพัท ์ (662) 168-7100    
  2.  โทรสาร (662) 168-7111-2   
  3. เวบ็ไซตข์องบริษทัฯ หรือ ไปรษณียอิ์เลก็ทรอนิกส์ (E-mail) ท่ี cghotline@brookergroup.com 
  4. ยืน่เร่ืองโดยตรงท่ีเลขานุการบริษทัฯ หรือทางไปรษณียต์ามท่ีอยูข่องบริษทัฯ 

เลขานุการบริษทั ฯ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) ชั้น 26    อาคารเดอะเทรนด้ี                   
ซอยสุขมุวิท 13  ถนนสุขมุวทิ แขวงคลองเตยเหนือ เขตวฒันา กรุงเทพฯ 10110 

  5. ไปรษณียอิ์เลค็ทรอนิคส์ (E-mail) โดยตรงถึงกรรมการอิสระ 3 ท่าน ซ่ึงเป็นกรรมการตรวจสอบของ
บริษทัฯ  ดงัรายละเอียดดงัต่อไปน้ี 

 
นายปีเตอร์ เวลดนั        peterdweldon@gmail.com 

       นายสมพงษ ์เผอิญโชค sompong@brookergroup.com 
      นางพรรณี วรวฒิุจงสถิต punnee.w@brookergroup.com 

    
  เพื่อสร้างความมัน่ใจให้แก่ผูร้้องเรียน บริษทัฯ ให้ความสําคญักบัการเก็บขอ้มูลร้องเรียนเป็นความลบั 

และไดก้าํหนดขั้นตอนการรับเร่ืองและการสอบสวนไวเ้ป็นลายลกัษณ์อกัษร ซ่ึงเร่ืองร้องเรียนดงักล่าวจะ
รับรู้เพียงเฉพาะในกลุ่มบุคคลท่ีไดรั้บมอบหมายและเก่ียวขอ้งดว้ยเท่านั้น 

 

  ทั้งน้ี เพื่อเป็นการป้องกนัและลดการสืบคน้ขอ้มูลต่าง ๆ ท่ีไม่มีความเก่ียวขอ้งหรือไม่เป็นประโยชน์ต่อ
การดําเนินงานและการบริหารงานของบริษัทฯ อันจะทําให้สูญเสียทรัพยากรโดยเปล่าประโยชน์  
เลขานุการบริษทัฯ จะร่วมกบัคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบพิจารณาขอ้ร้องเรียนหรือคาํถามเฉพาะเร่ืองท่ีจะ
เป็นประโยชน์ต่อการดาํเนินงานและการบริหารงานของบริษทัฯ หรือเร่ืองท่ีเป็นการรักษาสิทธิของผูถื้อ
หุน้และผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สีย ดงัต่อไปน้ี 

 

   (ก) ขอ้ร้องเรียนหรือขอ้มูลท่ีอาจเป็นประโยชน์ต่อการสืบคน้ เก่ียวกบัการฉ้อโกงหรือการปฏิบติั  ไม่
ชอบดว้ยกฎหมายของบริษทัฯ หรือกรรมการ หรือผูบ้ริหาร หรือพนกังานของบริษทัฯ อนัจะทาํ
ใหบ้ริษทัฯ เสียหายหรือสูญเสียประโยชน์ท่ีพึงจะไดรั้บ 

 

   (ข)      ขอ้ร้องเรียนเก่ียวกบักฎหมาย หลกัเกณฑแ์ละขอ้กาํหนดต่าง ๆ ท่ีบริษทัฯ จะตอ้งปฎิบติัตาม 
 

   (ค) ขอ้ร้องเรียนเก่ียวกบันโยบายการดาํเนินงานและนโยบายบญัชีและการเงินของบริษทัฯ ท่ีกาํหนด
ไวแ้ลว้ 

 



บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกัด (มหาชน)                                                                                              รายงานประจาํปี 2563 

 

 199 

   (ง) ขอ้ร้องเรียนเก่ียวกับรายการเก่ียวกับความขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์ (Conflict of Interest) หรือ
รายการเก่ียวโยง (Connected Transaction) กบับริษทัฯ ท่ีเขา้ข่ายตามขอ้กาํหนดของ ก.ล.ต. หรือ
ตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ 

 

   (จ)      ขอ้ร้องเรียนเก่ียวกบังบการเงินและขอ้มูลทางการเงินของบริษทัฯ 
 

   (ฉ)      ขอ้ร้องเรียนเก่ียวกบัผลการดาํเนินงานและการดาํเนินงานของบริษทัฯ 
 

   (ช)    ขอ้ร้องเรียนอ่ืน ๆ ตามท่ีคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ หรือคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบกาํหนดเพิ่มเติม 
 

4. การเปิดเผยข้อมูลและความโปร่งใส 
 

 บริษทัฯ ให้ความสาํคญักบัขอ้มูลข่าวสารท่ีตอ้งแจง้แก่ตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ ผูถื้อหุ้น และหน่วยงานท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง 
ทั้งในดา้นของความถูกตอ้ง ความเพียงพอ ความรวดเร็วและความเท่าเทียมกนัของการให้ขอ้มูลแก่ทุกกลุ่ม 
ดงัน้ี 

 

 (1) เปิดเผยขอ้มูลท่ีสาํคญัของบริษทัฯ ซ่ึงประกอบดว้ย ขอ้มูลทางการเงินและขอ้มูลท่ีไม่ใช่ทางการเงิน  การ
เปิดเผยข้อมูลทางการเงิน โดยเฉพาะอย่างยิ่งในส่วนของงบการเงินนั้ น จะต้องผ่านการสอบทาน/
ตรวจสอบจากผูส้อบบญัชีวา่ ถูกตอ้งตามท่ีควรในสาระสาํคญัตามหลกัการบญัชีท่ีรับรองทัว่ไป และผา่น
ความเห็นชอบจากคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ คณะกรรมการ บริษทัฯ ก่อนเผยแพร่ต่อตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ ผู ้
ถือหุน้ นกัลงทุน และหน่วยงานท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง  

 

 (2) เปิดเผยขอ้มูลต่างๆ โดยเผยแพร่ไวใ้นเวบ็ไซตข์องบริษทัฯ ทั้งภาษาไทยและภาษาองักฤษ เช่น งบการเงิน 
แบบแสดงรายการขอ้มูลประจาํปี (แบบ 56-1) รายงานประจาํปี (แบบ 56-2) 

 

 (3) เปิดเผยบทบาทและหนา้ท่ีของคณะกรรมการและคณะอนุกรรมการยอ่ย จาํนวนคร้ังท่ีกรรมการแต่ละคน
เขา้ร่วมการประชุม และนโยบายการจ่ายค่าตอบแทนกรรมการ และผูบ้ริหารระดบัสูงไวภ้ายใตห้วัขอ้การ 
จดัการตามแบบแสดงรายการขอ้มูลประจาํปี (แบบ 56-1) และรายงานประจาํปี (แบบ 56-2)   

(4) เปิดเผยรายงานความรับผิดชอบของคณะกรรมการต่อรายงานทางการเงินแสดงควบคู่กบัรายงานของ 
ผูส้อบบญัชีในรายงานประจาํปี (แบบ 56-2)  

        (5) เปิดเผยรายงานการซ้ือขาย/ถือครองหลกัทรัพยข์องบริษทั ฯ ของกรรมการแต่ละท่านในการประชุม   
คณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ ทุกคร้ัง 

       (6)  เปิดเผยการดาํรงตาํแหน่งเป็นกรรมการในบริษทัอ่ืน ๆ ของกรรมการแต่ละท่านทั้ งท่ีเป็นบริษทัจด
ทะเบียนในตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ละหรือบริษทัจาํกดัอ่ืน ๆ ในการประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ ทุกคร้ัง 

       (7)  กาํหนดให้มีการรายงานการมีส่วนไดเ้สียของกรรมการและผูบ้ริหารตามประกาศคณะกรรมการกาํกบั
ตลาดทุนท่ี ทจ. 2/2552 เร่ือง การรายงานการมีส่วนไดเ้สียของกรรมการ ผูบ้ริหาร และบุคคลท่ีมีความ
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เก่ียวขอ้ง ลงวนัท่ี 26 มกราคม 2552  โดยกาํหนดให้มีการรายงานคร้ังแรกภายในวนัท่ี 31 กรกฎาคม 
2552 และรายงานทุกคร้ังท่ีมีการเปล่ียนแปลงภายใน 3 วนัทาํการโดยจดัส่งรายงานไปยงัเลขานุการ
บริษทั ฯ  

(8)  เปิดเผยขอ้มูลเก่ียวกบัคณะกรรมการและผูบ้ริหารของบริษทับนเวบ๊ไซตข์องบริษทั ฯ พร้อมทั้งนาํเสนอ
ขอ้มูลเก่ียวกบัดา้นนกัลงทุนสมัพนัธ์ดว้ย 

(9)  มีการส่ือสารข้อมูลผ่านการจัดให้มีการพบปะกบันักวเิคราะห์และหรือนักลงทุนในปี 2563 บริษัทได้จัดให้
มีรายการนักลงทุนและนักวิเคราะห์พบผู้บริหารทุกส้ินไตรมาส ปี 2563        รวมท้ังหมดปีละ 5 คร้ัง พบ
นักลงทุน ประมาณ 3 คร้ัง และพบนักวิเคราะห์ประมาณ 2 คร้ัง ณ  ท่ีสํานักงานท่ีตั้งบริษัท ถนนสุขุมวิท 
ดูรายละเอยีดได้ท่ีเว๊ปไซด์บริษัทหัวข้อนักลงทุนสัมพนัธ์เร่ืองรายงานผลการวเิคราะห์   

5. ความรับผดิชอบของคณะกรรมการ 
 

 5.1 โครงสร้างของคณะกรรมการ 
 

  (1) กาํหนดใหค้ณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ จดักลุ่มได ้2 ลกัษณะ คือ 
 

   ลกัษณะท่ี 1 แบ่งตามการบริหารงาน แบ่งไดเ้ป็น 
 

 กรรมการท่ีเป็นผูบ้ริหาร 
 กรรมการท่ีไม่เป็นผูบ้ริหาร 

 

   ลกัษณะท่ี 2 แบ่งตามความเป็นอิสระ 
o กรรมการอิสระ 
o กรรมการไม่อิสระ 

(2)  คณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ มีจาํนวนไม่นอ้ยกวา่ 5 คนและไม่เกิน 11 คน  กรรมการแต่ละคนมีวาระการ
ดาํรงตาํแหน่งคราวละ 3 ปี และไม่จาํกดัจาํนวนวาระการดาํรงตาํแหน่ง 

(3) คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ ตอ้งมีกรรมการอิสระประกอบดว้ยกรรมการอิสระไม่นอ้ยกวา่ 1 ใน 3 ของ
กรรมการทั้งหมด แต่ตอ้งไม่นอ้ยกวา่ 3 คน  

      กรรมการอิสระจะตอ้งมีคุณสมบติัตามขอ้กาํหนดของ ก.ล.ต. และตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ 
ในกรณีดงัต่อไปน้ีคณะกรรมการควรประกอบดว้ยกรรมการอิสระมากกวา่ก่ึงหน่ึงของจาํนวน
กรรมการทั้งหมด 

      ก) ประธานคณะกรรมการและกรรมการผูจ้ดัการเป็นบุคคลเดียวกนั 
      ข) ประธานคณะกรรมการไม่เป็นกรรมการอิสระ 
      ค) ประธานคณะกรรมการและกรรมการผูจ้ดัการเป็นบุคคลในครอบครัวเดียวกนั 
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      ง) ประธานคณะกรรมการเป็นสมาชิกในคณะกรรมการบริหาร หรือคณะทาํงาน หรือมี หรือไดรั้บ
มอบหมายใหมี้หนา้ท่ีความรับผดิชอบดา้นการบริหาร 

(4)  กาํหนดให้กรรมการอิสระมีวาระการดาํรงตาํแหน่งคราวละไม่เกิน 9 ปี และคณะกรรมการตอ้ง
นาํเสนอเหตุผลในการขอให้ท่ีประชุมผูถื้อหุ้นพิจารณาอนุมติัเลือกกรรมการอิสระท่ีดาํรงตาํแหน่ง
กรรมการมาเกิน 9 ปี เป็นกรรมการอิสระต่อไป 

  (5) ประธานกรรมการจะต้องเป็นกรรมการอิสระ และจะต้องไม่เป็นกรรมการท่ีเป็นผูบ้ริหารหรือ
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ  โดยประธานกรรมการจะเลือกตั้ งมาจากคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ ส่วน
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการจะถูกเลือกโดยคณะกรรมการสรรหา 

(6) จาํนวนบริษทัท่ีกรรมการแต่ละคนจะดาํรงตาํแหน่งกรรมการบริษทัจดทะเบียนไดไ้ม่เกิน 5 บริษทั 
โดยเลขานุการบริษทัเป็นผูร้ายงานขอ้มูลดงักล่าวใหแ้ก่คณะกรรมการบริษทัทุกไตรมาส  

  (7) กรรมการและผูบ้ริหารของบริษทัฯ สามารถเขา้ดาํรงตาํแหน่งกรรมการหรือผูบ้ริหารของบริษทัใน  
เครือหรือบริษทัอ่ืนได ้แต่ตอ้งเป็นไปตามขอ้กาํหนดของ ก.ล.ต. ตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ และหน่วยงานท่ี
เก่ียวขอ้ง โดยจะตอ้งแจง้ต่อท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ ใหรั้บทราบดว้ย 

  (8) คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ จดัให้มีเลขานุการบริษทัฯ เพื่อทาํหน้าท่ีให้คาํแนะนําด้านกฎหมายและ
กฎเกณฑ์ต่าง ๆ  ท่ีคณะกรรมการจะต้องทราบ  และปฏิบัติหน้าท่ีในการดูแลกิจกรรมของ
คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ  ประสานงานให้มีการปฏิบติัตามมติของคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ  รวมทั้ง
ติดต่อส่ือสารกบัผูถื้อหุน้  ก.ล.ต.  ตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ และหน่วยงานกาํกบัดูแลท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง 

 

 5.2 คณะอนุกรรมการ 
 

  (1) คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ สามารถจดัใหมี้คณะอนุกรรมการในดา้นต่าง ๆ เพื่อช่วยศึกษาและกลัน่กรอง
รายละเอียด และไดก้าํหนด คุณสมบติั และขอบเขตหน้าท่ีความรับผิดชอบของคณะอนุกรรมการ
เฉพาะเร่ืองไวอ้ยา่งชดัเจน 

 

 กาํหนดใหมี้คณะกรรมการบริหาร เพื่อกาํหนดนโยบายและตดัสินใจการดาํเนินงานท่ีสาํคญั 
 

 กาํหนดใหมี้คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ เพื่อพิจารณารายงานทางการเงินของบริษทัฯ ใหมี้การปฏิบติั
ตามมาตรฐานทางบญัชีอยา่งถูกตอ้ง มีระบบการควบคุมภายใน และการตรวจสอบอยา่งเหมาะสม
และมีประสิทธิภาพมีการปฏิบัติงานท่ีโปร่งใสเป็นไปตามระเบียบนโยบายของบริษัทและ
ขอ้กาํหนดทางกฎหมายตลอดจนกฎขอ้บงัคบัท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง 

 

 กาํหนดใหมี้คณะกรรมการพิจารณาค่าตอบแทน เพื่อพิจารณาผลตอบแทนคณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ 
และผูบ้ริหารระดบัสูง  สญัญาจา้งผูบ้ริหารระดบัสูง และอตัราการข้ึนเงินเดือนโดยรวม 

 

 กาํหนดให้มีคณะกรรมการสรรหา เพื่อพิจารณาสรรหาผูท่ี้เห็นสมควรดาํรงตาํแหน่งกรรมการ
บริษทั ฯและนาํเสนอการพิจารณาต่อคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ เพื่อพิจารณาอนุมติัหรือนาํเสนอท่ี
ประชุมผูถื้อหุน้ต่อไป แลว้แต่กรณี 
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 กาํหนดใหมี้คณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง เพื่อพิจารณาความเส่ียงในการดาํเนินงานของ 
     บริษทัฯ  

 

 กาํหนดให้มีคณะกรรมการพิจารณาการลงทุน เพื่อพิจารณาการลงทุนให้เป็นไปนโยบายอย่าง
รัดกุม รอบคอบ และตรวจสอบได้ เพื่อกระจายความเส่ียงและรักษาประโยชน์ท่ีดีท่ีสุดของ       
บริษทัฯ  

   ทั้งน้ี โดยในแต่ละคณะอนุกรรมการจะมีการประชุมประเมินผลการดาํเนินงานหรือทบทวนนโยบาย
ต่าง ๆ อยา่งนอ้ยปีละ 1 คร้ัง 

 

  (2) ประธานของคณะกรรมการพิจารณาค่าตอบแทน และประธานของคณะกรรมการสรรหาจะตอ้งเป็น
กรรมการอิสระ  

  (3) ประธานกรรมการจะไม่ทําหน้ าท่ี เป็นประธานของคณะอนุกรรมการห รือสมาชิกของ
คณะอนุกรรมการ 

 

  หมายเหตุ   ดูรายละเอียดคณะอนุกรรมการในหวัขอ้คณะอนุกรรมการชุดยอ่ย   
 
5.3 บทบาท หน้าท่ีและความรับผดิชอบของคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ 
 

   1. ตระหนักถึงบทบาทและความรับผดิชอบของคณะกรรมการ ในฐานะผู้นําองค์กรท่ีสร้างคุณค่าให้แก่กจิการ
อย่างยัง่ยืน 

    หนา้ท่ีความรับผดิชอบและภาวะผูน้าํของคณะกรรมการ 

คณะกรรมการบริษทักาํหนดหน้าท่ีความรับผิดชอบของคณะกรรมการไวใ้นนโยบายการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการ           
ท่ีดีของบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) โดยไดมี้การปรับปรุงมาอยา่งต่อเน่ืองและมีการปรับปรุงคร้ัง
ล่าสุดในปี 2563 ทั้งน้ีเพื่อให้สอดคลอ้งกบัหน้าท่ีความรับผิดชอบ สภาพธุรกิจท่ีเปล่ียนแปลงไป ระเบียบ 
ข้อบังคับ และแนวทางบรรษัทภิบาล ซ่ึงแนวปฏิบัติดังกล่าวระบุถึงองค์ประกอบและหลักเกณฑ์ของ
คณะกรรมการบริษทั คุณสมบติัทัว่ไปของกรรมการบริษทั คุณสมบติัของกรรมการอิสระ ความรู้ ความ
ชาํนาญเฉพาะดา้น วาระการดาํรงตาํแหน่งและการพน้จากตาํแหน่ง อาํนาจหน้าท่ีและความรับผิดชอบของ
คณะกรรมการบริษทั การประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทั และการออกเสียงลงคะแนน 

ในรอบปีบญัชีท่ีผา่นมา คณะกรรมการบริษทัมีบทบาทสาํคญัในการกาํหนดวิสยัทศัน์และพนัธกิจขององคก์ร 
ซ่ึงเป็นเป้าหมายหลกัในการดาํเนินธุรกิจอย่างย ัง่ยืน รวมถึงติดตามและดูแลให้บริษทัฯ ประกอบธุรกิจให้
เป็นไปตามเป้าหมายเป็นประจาํอย่างน้อยปีละ 1 คร้ัง นอกจากน้ีคณะกรรมการบริษทักาํหนดให้มีการ
ทบทวนวิสัยทศัน์และพนัธกิจอย่างน้อยทุกๆ 1 ปี เพื่อให้แน่ใจว่า  บริษทัฯ ดาํเนินธุรกิจตามเป้าหมายหลกั
เพื่อการพฒันาอยา่งย ัง่ยนืตามแผนท่ีกาํหนดไว ้



บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกัด (มหาชน)                                                                                              รายงานประจาํปี 2563 

 

 203 

โดยคณะกรรมการบริษทัแต่งตั้งและมอบหมายใหก้รรมการผูอ้าํนวยการเป็นผูรั้บผดิชอบในการดาํเนินธุรกิจ 
พฒันาและนาํกลยทุธ์ไปปฏิบติั ทั้งน้ีไดก้าํหนดอาํนาจหนา้ท่ีและความรับผิดชอบกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการไว้
อยา่งชดัเจน โดยให้กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการกระจายอาํนาจการบริหารให้ผูบ้ริหารระดบัรองลงมาของหน่วย
ธุรกิจต่างๆในประเทศไทยและหน่วยงานในต่างประเทศ เพื่อให้เป็นไปตามตารางอาํนาจอนุมติั (Delegation 
of Authority) 

นอกจากน้ี คณะกรรมการบริษทัยงัใหค้วามสาํคญักบัการดาํเนินธุรกิจท่ีก่อใหเ้กิดผลประโยชน์สูงสุดแก่ผูถื้อ
หุ้นอย่างเป็นรูปธรรม โดยการไดม้าซ่ึงความสําเร็จนั้นตอ้งอยู่ภายใตห้ลกัการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดี ดงันั้น 
คณะกรรมการบริษทัจึงกาํหนดนโยบายบรรษทัภิบาลและคู่มือจริยธรรมธุรกิจท่ีสอดคลอ้งกบัวิสัยทศัน์และ
พนัธกิจ รวมถึงอุดมการณ์ ค่านิยม หลกัการและขอ้พึงปฏิบติัเพื่อใหเ้กิดความชดัเจน และสะดวกแก่กรรมการ 
ผูบ้ริหาร และพนกังาน โดยกาํหนดเป็นคาํแนะนาํสาํหรับพนกังานอยา่งชดัเจนว่าส่ิงใดควรปฏิบติัส่ิงใดควร
ละเวน้ และใหรั้บทราบถึงมาตรฐานการปฏิบติัท่ีบริษทัฯ คาดหวงัและยดึถือเป็นแนวทางในการปฏิบติังานท่ี
ตอ้งเก่ียวขอ้งกบัพนกังาน ผูถื้อหุ้น ลูกคา้ คู่คา้ เจา้หน้ี คู่แข่งขนัทางการคา้ และสังคมส่วนรวม ซ่ึงสอดคลอ้ง
กบัแนวนโยบายบรรษทัภิบาลท่ีกาํหนด ทาํใหเ้กิดการปฏิบติัท่ีเป็นรูปธรรมมากยิง่ข้ึน 

บริษทัฯ กาํหนดให้เป็นหน้าท่ีและความรับผิดชอบของกรรมการ ผูบ้ริหาร และพนักงานทุกคนท่ีต้อง
รับทราบทาํความเขา้ใจและปฏิบติัตามนโยบายบรรษทัภิบาลและขอ้ปฏิบติัตามท่ีกาํหนดไวใ้นคู่มือจริยธรรม
ธุรกิจ ท่ีพนักงานทุกคนตอ้งลงนามรับทราบและปฏิบติัตามนโยบายบรรษทัภิบาลและคู่มือจริยธรรมธุรกิจ 
ทั้งน้ี ผูบ้ริหารระดบัสายงานในองคก์รตอ้งดูแลรับผิดชอบให้พนกังานภายใตส้ายบงัคบับญัชาของตนทราบ 
เขา้ใจ และส่งเสริมให้ปฏิบติัตามคู่มือจริยธรรมธุรกิจอย่างจริงจงั และพนกังานทุกระดบัตอ้งปฏิบติัตนเป็น
ตวัอยา่งท่ีดี 

2.  กาํหนดวตัถุประสงค์และเป้าหมายหลกัของกจิการท่ีเป็นไปเพ่ือความยัง่ยืน  

     กาํหนดและติดตามแนวทางกลยทุธ์เพื่อการพฒันาท่ีย ัง่ยนื 

จากแนวทางและคาํแนะนาํท่ีไดจ้ากคณะกรรมการบริษทั  ฝ่ายบริหารไดจ้ดัทาํและนาํเสนอทิศทางการดาํเนิน
ธุรกิจแผนกลยทุธ์ระยะยาว แผนงานและงบประมาณ และอตัรากาํลงัพลประจาํปี เพื่อเสนอต่อคณะกรรมการ
บริษทัซ่ึงคณะกรรมการบริษทัจะแสดงความคิดเห็นและอภิปรายร่วมกบัฝ่านบริหารอย่างเต็มท่ีเพื่อให้เกิด
ความเห็นชอบร่วมกนัก่อนท่ีจะพิจารณาอนุมติั 

ในปี 2563 คณะกรรมการบริษทัและฝ่ายบริหารไดห้ารือร่วมกนัเพื่อพิจารณาอนุมติัทบทวนแผนกลยทุธ์และ
แนวทางธุรกิจสําหรับปี 2564 ในการประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทัคร้ังท่ี 6 ในเดือนพฤศจิกายน 2563 และ
ประชุม Board Retreat ในเดือนมกราคม 2564 เพื่อให้แผนกลยทุธ์สามารถตอบสนองต่อสภาพแวดลอ้มทาง
ธุรกิจท่ีเปล่ียนแปลงอย่างรวดเร็วโดยมีการประเมินความเส่ียงและเตรียมความพร้อมของบริษทัฯ ในการ
ดาํเนินแนวทางธุรกิจภายใตส้ถานการณ์ต่างๆท่ีจะเกิดข้ึนในอนาคต 

โดยการติดตามผลการดาํเนินงานตามแผนงานไดถู้กบรรจุเป็นวาระประจาํในการประชุมคณะกรรมการ
บริษัททุกเดือน  ทั้ งน้ี  คณะกรรมการได้มีการติดตามดูแลให้ฝ่ายบริหารนํากลยุทธ์ไปปฏิบัติ อีกทั้ ง 
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คณะกรรมการบริษทัไดม้อบหมายใหฝ่้ายบริหารทบทวนวา่ไดด้าํเนินงานตามแผนประจาํปี และแผนกลยทุธ์
ท่ีวางไวห้รือไม่ โดยคณะกรรมการบริษทัจะให้ขอ้แนะนาํหรือขอ้คิดเห็นในกรณีท่ีตอ้งมีการปรับปรุงหรือ
แกไ้ข 

3.   เสริมสร้างคณะกรรมการท่ีมีประสิทธิผล  

 ดูไดจ้ากโครงสร้างการจดัการหน้า 157 ถึงหน้า 169 และโครงสร้างของคณะกรรมการขอ้ 5.1 โครงสร้าง
ของคณะอนุกรรมการขอ้ 5.2            

 การถ่วงดุลของกรรมการท่ีไม่เป็นผู้บริหาร 

คณะกรรมการบริษทัไดก้าํหนดใหมี้จาํนวนกรรมการท่ีเหมาะสมกบัขนาดของกิจการบริษทัฯ โดยปัจจุบนัมี
กรรมการจาํนวน 10 คน ประกอบดว้ย กรรมการท่ีเป็นผูบ้ริหารจาํนวน 4 คน กรรมการท่ีไม่เป็นผูบ้ริหาร
จาํนวน 2 คน และกรรมการอิสระจาํนวน 4 คน ซ่ึงคิดเป็นร้อยละ 40 ของกรรมการทั้งหมด 

ในปี 2563 คณะกรรมการสรรหาไดพ้ิจารณาทบทวนองคป์ระกอบของคณะกรรมการในดา้นสัดส่วนของ
กรรมการท่ีไม่เป็นผูบ้ริหารและกรรมการอิสระแลว้มีความเห็นว่าสัดส่วนของกรรมการท่ีไม่เป็นผูบ้ริหารมี
ความเหมาะสมแลว้ 

4. สรรหาและพฒันาผู้บริหารระดบัสูงและการบริหารบุคลากร  

     รายละเอียดปรากฎตามหวัขอ้ 5.9  การพฒันากรรมการ ผูบ้ริหารและพนกังานหนา้ 212 - 214 

     รายละเอียดปรากฎตามหวัขอ้ 5.10 การจดัทาํแผนสืบทอดตาํแหน่งงาน หนา้ 213-214 

5. ส่งเสริมนวตักรรมและการประกอบธุรกจิอย่างมีความรับผดิชอบ  

บริษทัฯ มุ่งเนน้การสร้างสมดุลแห่งความยัง่ยนืตลอดห่วงโซ่ธุรกิจ โดยใหค้วามสาํคญักบัการดาํเนินงานตาม
หลกัธรรมาภิบาลควบคู่กนัไปกบัการบริหารจดัการความเส่ียงและโอกาส พร้อมทั้งไดน้าํหลกัการในระดบั
สากลมาปรับใช้ในการกําหนดกลยุทธ์ด้านการพัฒนาท่ีย ัง่ยืนครอบคลุมทั้ งด้านเศรษฐกิจ สังคม และ
ส่ิงแวดลอ้ม เพื่อยกระดบัความสามาถในการแข่งขนัของบริษทัฯ และสร้างคุณค่าให้กบัผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สียทุก
ภาคส่วน ผา่นระบบการบริหารจดัการ 2 ระดบั ไดแ้ก่ 

 การผนวกความยั่งยืนเข้ากับกลยุทธ์ของบริษัทฯ (Strategic Integration) โดยคณะกรรมการบริษทัจะ
เป็นผูพ้ิจารณาประเด็นความเส่ียงดา้นความย ัง่ยืน และแนะนําแนวทางการดาํเนินงานท่ีเหมาะสมแก่
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการเพื่อดาํเนินการ 

 การผนวกความยัง่ยืนเข้ากบัการดําเนินงานของบริษัทฯ (Operational Integration) บริษทัฯ ไดก้าํหนด
ตวัช้ีวดัผลการดาํเนินงานด้านความยัง่ยืนรวมถึงเป้าหมายการปฏิบัติงานระยะสั้ นและระยะยาวเป็น
ประจาํทุกปี ครอบคลุมตั้งแต่ผูบ้ริหารจนถึงพนักงานระดบัปฏิบติัการ อีกทั้งผนวกความย ัง่ยืนเขา้กบั
วฒันธรรมองคก์รและปลูกฝังวฒันธรรมองคก์รในทุกประเทศท่ีบริษทัฯ เขา้ไปดาํเนินธุรกิจ โดยเปิดเผย
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กระบวนการบริหารจดัการและผลการดาํเนินงานแก่ผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สียผ่านทางช่องทางท่ีเหมาะสมอย่าง
สมํ่าเสมอ 

บริษทัฯ ยงัไดด้าํเนินการดงัต่อไปน้ี เพื่อใหส้อดคลอ้งกบัวิสยัทศัน์ของบริษทัฯ ท่ีมุ่งเนน้การพฒันานวตักรรม
ในการขบัเคล่ือนธุรกิจทั้งหมดของกลุ่มบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) และเป็นส่วนสําคญัในการ
เติบโตของกลุ่มธุรกิจโดยบริษทัฯ ดาํเนินการดงัต่อไปน้ี 

 จดัตั้งโครงสร้างพื้นฐานท่ีเปิดโอกาสและสนับสนุนให้ทุกคนในองคก์รเสนอแนวทางในการปรับปรุง
กระบวนการและเทคโนโลยขีององคก์ร 

 ส่งเสริมกิจกรรมดา้นนวตักรรม เพื่อเพิ่มประสิทธิภาพของบริษทัฯ อยา่งต่อเน่ือง 

 ฝึกฝนวฒันธรรมนวตักรรมในบริษทัฯโดยสร้างแรงจูงใจและสภาพแวดลอ้มท่ีสนบัสนุนกระบวนการ
สร้างสรรคแ์ละนวตักรรม 

 ส่งเสริมหลักสูตรการฝึกอบรมหรือโครงการท่ีเฉพาะเจาะจงเพื่อพัฒนาทักษะเก่ียวกับความคิด
สร้างสรรค ์โดยใหน้วตักรรมเป็นส่วนหน่ึงของหวัขอ้การฝึกอบรมท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง 

 จดัโครงสร้างและส่งเสริมใหเ้กิดการสร้างสรรคน์วตักรรมรวมถึงการคาดการณ์แนวโนม้ในอนาคต และ
การพฒันาผลิตภัณฑ์บริการ กระบวนการ หรือเคร่ืองมือท่ีจะทาํให้ธุรกิจสามารถตอบสนองความ
ตอ้งการในอนาคตไดอ้ยา่งรวดเร็วและประสิทธิภาพ 

6.  ดูแลให้มีระบบการบริหารความเส่ียงและการควบคุมภายในท่ีเหมาะสม 

      นโยบายด้านการบริหารความเส่ียง 

คณะกรรมการบริษทัจดัให้บริษทัฯ มีระบบบริหารความเส่ียงท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งทุกดา้น ครอบคลุมปัจจยัความเส่ียง
ท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกับวิสัยทัศน์ เป้าหมาย กลยุทธ์ทางธุรกิจ การเงิน การผลิต และการปฏิบติังานด้านอ่ืนๆ โดย
พิจารณาว่ามีระบบบริหารความเส่ียงท่ีเหมาะสมหรือไม่ และโอกาสท่ีอาจจะเกิดความเส่ียงข้ึนรวมทั้งระดบั
ความรุนแรงของผลกระทบจากความเส่ียงมีการกาํหนดมาตรการในการป้องกนัแกไ้ขและผูรั้บผิดชอบท่ี
ชัดเจน รวมทั้งกาํหนดมาตรการในการรายงานและการติดตามประเมินผลโดยได้จดัให้มีคณะกรรมการ
บริหารความเส่ียงในระดบัจดัการ ซ่ึงมีหนา้ท่ีนาํเสนอแผนงานและผลการปฏิบติัตามแผนต่อคณะกรรมการ
ตรวจสอบเป็นประจาํ และให้รายงานต่อคณะกรรมการบริษทัเป็นคร้ังคราว โดยมีการทบทวนระบบหรือ
ประเมินประสิทธิผลของการจดัการความเส่ียงอย่างน้อยปีละ 1 คร้ัง และในทุกๆระยะเวลาท่ีพบว่าระดบั
ความเส่ียงมีการเปล่ียนแปลง 

รายละเอียดปรากฎตามหวัขอ้เร่ืองนโยบายการต่อตา้นการทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่หนา้  217 และหวัขอ้การควบคุม
ภายในและการบริหารจดัการความเส่ียงหนา้ 226 
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 นโยบายด้านการควบคุมภายใน 

คณะกรรมการบริษัทพิจารณาให้บริษัทฯ มีระบบการควบคุมภายในท่ีครอบคลุมทุกด้านการเงิน การ
ปฏิบติังานการดาํเนินการให้เป็นไปตามกฎหมาย ขอ้บงัคบั และระเบียบท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง รวมถึงจดัใหมี้กลไกการ
ตรวจสอบและถ่วงดุลท่ีมีประสิทธิภาพเพียงพอในการปกป้องรักษาและดูแลเงินลงทุนของผูถื้อหุ้นและ
สินทรัพยข์องบริษทัฯ อยูเ่สมอ ตลอดจนจดัให้มีการกาํหนดลาํดบัชั้นของอาํนาจอนุมติัและความรับผิดชอบ
ของผูบ้ริหารและพนกังานท่ีมีการตรวจสอบและถ่วงดุลในตวั มีการกาํหนดะเบียบการปฏิบติังานอย่างเป็น
ลายลกัษณ์อกัษร และมีการว่าจา้งสํานักงานตรวจสอบภายในท่ีเป็นอิสระ รายงานตรงต่อคณะกรรมการ
ตรวจสอบ ซ่ึงทาํหน้าท่ีตรวจสอบการปฏิบัติงานของทุกหน่วยงานทั้ งหน่วยงานธุรกิจและหน่วยงาน
สนบัสนุนใหเ้ป็นไปตามระเบียบท่ีวางไว ้

 7.   รักษาความน่าเช่ือถือทางการเงินและการเปิดเผยข้อมูล 

    ความขัดแย้งของผลประโยชน์ 

บริษทัฯ ถือเป็นนโยบายสาํคญัท่ีจะไม่ใหก้รรมการ ผูบ้ริหารและพนกังานใชโ้อกาสจากการเป็นกรรมการ 
ผูบ้ริหาร หรือพนกังานแสวงหาผลประโยชน์ส่วนตน จึงกาํหนดไวใ้นคู่มือจริยธรรมธุรกิจถึงขอ้ปฏิบติั
สาํหรับกรรมการ ผูบ้ริหาร และพนกังานใหห้ลีกเล่ียงการทาํรายการท่ีเก่ียวโยงกบัตนเองท่ีอาจก่อใหเ้กิด
ความขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์กบับริษทัฯ และในกรณีท่ีจาํเป็นตอ้งทาํรายการดงักล่าวตอ้งกระทาํโดยมีราคา
และเง่ือนไข เสมือนการทาํรายการกบับุคคลภายนอก (Fair and at arm’s length) และกรรมการ ผูบ้ริหาร 
หรือพนกังานท่ีมีส่วนไดเ้สียในรายการนั้น จะตอ้งไม่มีส่วนในการพจิารณาอนุมติัหากรายการใดเขา้ข่ายเป็น
รายการท่ีเก่ียวโยงกบัภายใตป้ระกาศของตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย และจะตอ้งปฏิบติัหลกัเกณฑ ์
วิธีการ และการเปิดเผยขอ้มูลรายการท่ีเก่ียวโยงกนัของบริษทัจดทะเบียนอยา่งเคร่งครัด 

นอกจากน้ี คณะกรรมการยงักาํหนดขอ้หา้มไม่ใหใ้ชโ้อกาสหรือขอ้มูลท่ีไดจ้ากการเป็นกรรมการ ผูบ้ริหาร 
หรือพนกังานในการหาประโยชน์ส่วนตน หรือทาํธุรกิจท่ีแข่งขนักบับริษทัฯหรือธุรกิจท่ีเก่ียวเน่ือง รวมทั้ง
ไม่ใชข้อ้มูลภายในเพ่ือประโยชน์ของตนในการซ้ือขายหุน้ของบริษทัฯ หรือใหข้อ้มูลภายในแก่บุคคลอ่ืน
เพื่อประโยชนใ์นการซ้ือขายหุน้ของบริษทัฯ ในกรณีท่ีผูบ้ริหารหรือพนกังานมีส่วนร่วมในการทาํงาน
เฉพาะกิจท่ีเก่ียวกบัขอ้มูลท่ียงัไม่ไดเ้ปิดเผยต่อสาธารณะและอยูร่ะหวา่งการเจรจา ซ่ึงงานนั้นๆเขา้ข่ายการ
เกบ็รักษาขอ้มูลภายในอนัอาจมีผลต่อความเคล่ือนไหวของราคาหุน้ของบริษทัฯ ผูบ้ริหารและพนกังาน
เหล่านั้นจะตอ้งทาํสญัญาเกบ็รักษาขอ้มูลภายใน (Confidentiality Agreement) ไวก้บับริษทัฯ จนกวา่จะมี
การเปิดเผยขอ้มูลต่อตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทยและสาํนกังานคณะกรรมการกาํกบัหลกัทรัพยแ์ละ
ตลาดหลกัทรัพย ์

รายละเอียดปรากฎตาม จรรยาบรรณของกรรมการและผูบ้ริหารของบริษทัฯ  หวัขอ้ การปฎิบติัตามกฎหมาย
และขอ้บงัคบัของบริษทัฯ  ความขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์และการรักษาขอ้มูลอนัเป็นความลบั  การใชข้อ้มูล
ภายใน  ความรับผดิชอบต่อบริษทั ฯ และทรัพยสิ์นของบริษทั ฯ   หนา้ 5 ถึงหนา้ 9  (เล่มจรรยาบรรณ) 
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   8.  สนับสนุนการมีส่วนร่วมและการส่ือสารกบัผู้ถือหุ้น 

รายละเอียดปรากฎตามหัวขอ้ การกาํกบัดูแลกิจการ 1. สิทธิของผูถื้อหุ้น  2. การปฎิบติัต่อผูถื้อหุ้นอยา่งเท่า
เทียมกนั หนา้ 188 ถึงหนา้ 191 

     9.   กาํหนดวิสัยทศัน์/พนัธกิจของบริษทัและพิจารณาทบทวนและอนุมติัวิสัยทศัน์และพนัธกิจของบริษทั                  
ทุก ๆ 1 ปี     
   10.  กาํหนดให้มีการพิจารณาการปฎิบติัตามนโยบายการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดีและทบทวนนโยบายดงักล่าว
อยา่งนอ้ยปีละ 1 คร้ัง 

 

     11. กาํหนดจรรยาบรรณธุรกิจท่ีเป็นลายลกัษณ์อกัษร เพื่อให้กรรมการ ผูบ้ริหาร และพนกังานทุกคนเขา้ใจ
และปฏิบติัตามมาตรฐานดา้นจริยธรรมท่ีบริษทัใชใ้นการดาํเนินธุรกิจ 
 

ประธานกรรมการมีหน้าท่ี 
(1) การกาํกับ ติดตาม และดูแลให้มั่นใจได้ว่า การปฏิบัติหน้าท่ีของคณะกรรมการเป็นไป อย่างมี

ประสิทธิภาพ และบรรลุตามวตัถุประสงคแ์ละเป้าหมายหลกัขององคก์ร 
(2) การดูแลให้มั่นใจว่า กรรมการทุกคนมีส่วนร่วมในการส่งเสริมให้เกิดวฒันธรรมองค์กร ท่ีมี

จริยธรรม และการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดี 
(3) การกาํหนดวาระการประชุมคณะกรรมการโดยหารือร่วมกบักรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ และมีมาตรการ

ท่ีดูแลใหเ้ร่ืองสาํคญัไดถู้กบรรจุเป็นวาระการประชุม 
(4) การจัดสรรเวลาไวอ้ย่างเพียงพอท่ีฝ่ายจัดการจะเสนอเร่ืองและมากพอท่ีกรรมการจะอภิปราย

ประเด็นสาํคญักนัอยา่งรอบคอบโดยทัว่กนั การส่งเสริมให้กรรมการมีการใช ้ ดุลยพินิจท่ีรอบคอบ   
ใหค้วามเห็นไดอ้ยา่งอิสระ 

(5) การเสริมสร้างความสัมพนัธ์อนัดีระหว่างกรรมการท่ีเป็นผูบ้ริหารและกรรมการท่ีไม่เป็นผูบ้ริหาร
และระหวา่งคณะกรรมการและฝ่ายจดัการ 

 
 5.4 การประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ 
 

  (1) คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ จะกาํหนดวนัประชุมล่วงหนา้แต่ละปี อยา่งนอ้ย 4 คร้ังต่อปี และกาํหนดวาระ
ประจาํของแต่ละคร้ังไวช้ดัเจน เช่น การพิจารณาอนุมติังบการเงินท่ีผา่นการสอบทานหรือตรวจสอบ
โดยผูส้อบบัญชี เป็นต้น ส่วนระเบียบวาระท่ีนอกเหนือจากน้ี ประธานกรรมการและกรรมการ
ผูอ้าํนวยการ และกรรมการจะร่วมกนัพิจารณาตามความสาํคญัและจาํเป็น  ในกรณีท่ีบริษทั ฯ ไม่ไดมี้
การประชุมทุกเดือน บริษทัฯ จะจดัทาํรายงานผลการดาํเนินงานเสนอให้คณะกรรมการทราบทุก
เดือนเพื่อให้คณะกรรมการสามารถกาํกบัควบคุมและดูแลการปฎิบติังานของฝ่ายบริหารไดอ้ย่าง
ต่อเน่ือง 
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  (2) คณะกรรมการบริหารจัดการประชุมข้ึนโดยเฉล่ียเดือนละ 1 คร้ังเพื่อพิจารณารับทราบผลการ
ดาํเนินงานท่ีผา่นมาประจาํเดือน และบริหารงานต่าง ๆ    

 

  (3) คณะอนุกรรมการชุดต่างๆ สามารถจดัประชุมเพื่อพิจารณาวาระตามอาํนาจหน้าท่ีท่ีคณะกรรมการ
มอบหมายใหไ้ด ้โดยใหเ้ลขานุการบริษทั ฯ จะเป็นผูติ้ดต่อประสานงาน 

 

  (4) รายละเอียดวาระการประชุมและเอกสารประกอบการประชุมจะจดัส่งให้กรรมการเป็นการล่วงหนา้ 
ก่อนวนัประชุมคณะกรรมการอยา่งนอ้ย 5 วนัทาํการ เอกสารดงักล่าวมีลกัษณะโดยยอ่ ยกเวน้เอกสาร
ประกอบการประชุมในวาระท่ีไม่ประสงคเ์ปิดเผยเป็นลายลกัษณ์อกัษรให้นาํเร่ืองอภิปรายกนัในท่ี
ประชุม 

 

  (5) กรรมการท่ีไม่ใช่ผูบ้ริหารสามารถจดัให้มีการประชุม โดยไม่มีฝ่ายบริหารเขา้ร่วมดว้ย ไดต้ามความ
จาํเป็นและเหมาะสม โดยสามารถให้เลขานุการบริษทัฯ เป็นผูป้ระสานงานและควรแจง้ผลการ
ประชุมใหก้รรมการท่ีเป็นผูบ้ริหารทราบถึงผลการประชุม 

 

  (6) กรรมการบริษัทฯ สามารถขอข้อมูลหรือสารสนเทศท่ีจาํเป็นเพิ่มเติมได้โดยตรงจากกรรมการ
ผูอ้าํนวยการและเลขานุการบริษทัฯ  รวมถึงผูบ้ริหารท่ีไดรั้บมอบหมายในเร่ืองนั้น 

 

(7) ในการประชุมทุกคร้ังควรจัดให้ผู ้บริหารและผู ้ท่ี เก่ียวข้องเข้าร่วมประชุมพื่อให้ข้อมูลและ
รายละเอียดประกอบการตดัสินใจท่ีถูกตอ้งและทนัเวลา 

 
(8)  จาํนวนองค์ประชุมขั้นตํ่า ณ  ขณะท่ีคณะกรรมการจะลงมติในท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการต้องมี

กรรมการอยูไ่ม่นอ้ยกวา่ 2 ใน 3 ของจาํนวนคณะกรรมการทั้งหมด 
 
              (9) กรรมการทุกคนควรมีสัดส่วนของการเขา้ประชุมคณะกรรมการอยา่งนอ้ยร้อยละ 75 ของการประชุม

ทั้งปี  
    
   ในปี 2563 มีการประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ ทั้ งหมด 7 คร้ัง  ใช้เวลาในการประชุมคร้ังละ

ประมาณ 2-3 ชัว่โมง โดยมีรายงานการเขา้ร่วมประชุมของคณะกรรมการ ดงัน้ี 
  รายช่ือกรรมการและจาํนวนคร้ังท่ีเขา้ประชุมในปี 2563 
 

รายช่ือกรรมการ ตําแหน่ง จํานวนคร้ังท่ีเข้าประชุม 

1. ดร. ณรงคช์ยั อคัรเศรณี 
 

กรรมการอิสระ 
ประธานกรรมการบริษทั 

7/7 

2. นายชาญ  บูลกลุ 
 

รองประธานคณะกรรมการบริษทั 
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 

7/7 
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รายช่ือกรรมการ ตําแหน่ง จํานวนคร้ังท่ีเข้าประชุม 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
ประธานคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
ประธานคณะกรรมการการลงทุน 

3. นายพงษช์ยั เศรษฐีวรรณ 
 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 

7/7 

 4. นายโรเบิร์ต  วิลเล่ียม  แมค็มิลเลน กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 

7/7 

 5. ดร. ปีเตอร์ เวลดนั กรรมการอิสระ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

7/7 

 6. นายสมพงษ ์เผอิญโชค กรรมการอิสระ 
กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

6/7 

 7. นางพรรณี  วรวุฒิจงสถิต กรรมการอิสระ 
กรรมการตรวจสอบ 
ประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหา 
ประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 

7/7 

8.  นายเอนก กมลเนตร 
  

กรรมการบริหาร 
กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม  
กรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายปฏิบติัการ 
เลขานุการบริษทั 

7/7 

9.  นายกิรินทร์ นฤหลา้ 
 

กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการการลงทุน 

7/7 

10. นายวรุฒ บูลกลุ กรรมการบริหาร 
รองประธานบริหาร 
กรรมการการลงทุน 
กรรมการสรรหา 
กรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน 
กรรมการผูจ้ดัการใหญ่ฝ่ายการลงทุน 

7/7 
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รายช่ือคณะอนุกรรมการและจาํนวนคร้ังท่ีเขา้ประชุมในปี 2563 
 

รายช่ือกรรมการ คณะกรรม   
การบริหาร  
จาํนวนคร้ังท่ี
เขา้ประชุม 

คณะกรรมการ
ตรวจสอบ  
จาํนวนคร้ังท่ีเขา้
ประชุม 

คณะกรรม  
การสรรหา  
จาํนวนคร้ังท่ี
เขา้ประชุม 

คณะกรรม 
การพิจารณา
ผลตอบแทน  
จาํนวนคร้ังท่ี
เขา้ประชุม 

คณะกรรม 
การการลงทุน  
จาํนวนคร้ังท่ี
เขา้ประชุม 

คณะกรรมการ
บริหารความ
เส่ียงจาํนวน
คร้ังท่ีเขา้
ประชุม 

 นายชาญ บูลกลุ 5/5 - - - 12/12 1/1 
นายโรเบิร์ต วิลเล่ียม 
แมค็มิลเลน 

5/5 - - - 12/12 - 

นายเอนก กมลเนตร 5/5 - - - 12/12 1/1 
นายพงษช์ยั เศรษฐีวรรณ - - 2/2 - - 1/1 
นายกิรินทร์ นฤหลา้ - - 2/2 - 12/12 1/1 
 ดร. ปีเตอร์ เวลดนั - 4/4 - 2/2 - - 
 นายสมพงษ ์เผอิญโชค - 4/4 - 2/2 - - 
 นางพรรณี  วรวุฒิจงสถิต - 4/4 2/2 2/2 - - 
 นายวรุฒ บูลกุล 5/5 - 2/2 2/2 12/12 - 
 
 

 5.5 การประเมินตนเองของคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ 
 

  คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ สนบัสนุนใหมี้การประเมินผลการปฏิบติังานในลกัษณะของกลุ่มรวม อยา่งนอ้ยปี
ละ 1 คร้ัง เพื่อปรับปรุงและแกไ้ขการดาํเนินงานต่อไป โดยมีการกาํหนดหวัขอ้ท่ีจะประเมินอยา่งชดัเจน
ก่อนท่ีจะวดัผลการประเมินดงักล่าว  
 

  ในปี 2564 คณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ  ไดป้ระเมินผลการปฏิบติังานของคณะกรรมการบริษทัทั้งคณะ ซ่ึงผล
การประเมินดังกล่าว เลขานุการบริษทั ฯได้รวบรวมความเห็นและเสนอต่อท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการ
บริษัท ฯ คร้ังท่ี 1/2564 เม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กุมภาพนัธ์ 2564 สรุปได้ว่าการประเมินผลการปฏิบัติงานของ
คณะกรรมการบริษทัทั้งคณะโดยรวม คณะกรรมการมีระดบัความเห็นชอบดว้ยกบัผลการปฏิบติังานของ
คณะกรรมการบริษทัทั้งคณะโดยรวมดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด 

             ในปี 2562 คณะกรรมการบริษทัไดป้ระเมินผลกรรมการเป็นรายบุคคลนอกเหนือจากการประเมินทั้ง
คณะ ซ่ึงแบ่งการประเมินออกเป็น 3 ส่วนดงัต่อไปน้ี 

1. กรรมการมีความเขา้ใจในโครงสร้างและคุณสมบติัของคณะกรรมการ 

2. กรรมการมีความเข้าใจในการประชุมของคณะกรรมการ กรรมการได้ให้ความเห็นท่ี เป็น
ประโยชน์ต่อท่ีประชุมอยา่งเหมาะสม 

3. คณะกรรมการมีความเขา้ใจในบทบาท หนา้ท่ี และความรับผดิชอบของคณะกรรมการ 
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สรุปการประเมินผลการปฏิบติังานตนเองของคณะกรรมการ โดยกรรมการไดมี้ระดบัความเห็นชอบดว้ย 
กบัผลการปฏิบติังานของตนเองของคณะกรรมการดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด 

5.6 การประเมินผลของคณะกรรมการชุดย่อย 
  

บริษัทได้จัดให้ มีการประเมินของคณะกรรมการชุดย่อยต่างๆ  ได้แก่  คณะกรรมการบริหาร 
คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ คณะกรรมการสรรหา คณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน และคณะกรรมการ
บริหารความเส่ียง เพื่อให้เป็นไปตามหลกัเกณฑ์การประเมินการกาํกับดูแลกิจการท่ีดีแบบใหม่ตาม
มาตรฐานกลางของตลาดทุนในกลุ่มภูมิภาคอาเซียน (ASEAN Corporate Governance Scorecard) โดย
ไดก้าํหนดให้มีการประเมินผล ปีละ 1 คร้ัง แบ่งการประเมินผลออกเป็น 2 รูปแบบ ประกอบดว้ย การ
ประเมินผลของคณะกรรมการชุดย่อยทั้ งคณะ และการประเมินผลของกรรมการชุดย่อยรายบุคคล 
(ประเมินตนเอง) 
โดยผลการประเมินของคณะกรรมการชุดยอ่ย ปี 2562 ทุกชุดอยูใ่นระดบัดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุดสามารถ
สรุปไดด้งัน้ี 

 
คณะกรรมการชุดยอ่ย ผลการประเมินของคณะกรรมการชุดยอ่ย 

ประเมินทั้งคณะ ประเมินตนเอง 
1. คณะกรรมการบริหาร ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด 
2. คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด 
3. คณะกรรมการสรรหา ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด 
4. คณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด 
5. คณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด 
6. คณะกรรมการการลงทุน ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด 

 
 

5.7 การประเมินผลการปฎบัิติงานของกรรมการผู้อาํนวยการ 

บริษทัฯ จดัทาํการประเมินผลการปฏิบติังานของกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการทุกส้ินปี โดยคณะกรรมการ
พิจารณาค่าตอบแทน เป็นผูป้ระเมินและนําเสนอคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ เพื่อขอความเห็นชอบ ทั้งน้ี 
สรุปผลการประเมินการปฏิบติังานของกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ ถือเป็นขอ้มูลลบัเฉพาะบุคคล ไม่สามารถ
เปิดเผยได ้การปฏิบติังานของกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ มีเกณฑก์ารประเมินเป็น 3 ส่วน ดงัน้ี 
ส่วนท่ี 1  การประเมินความคืบหนา้ของแผนงาน ระบุเป้าหมายและสถานะของความสาํเร็จของแต่ละ
เป้าหมาย 
ส่วนท่ี 2  การประเมินการวดัผลการปฎิบติังาน 
1. ความเป็นผูน้าํ 
2. การกาํหนดกลยทุธ์ 
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3. การปฎิบติัตามกลยทุธ์ 
4. การวางแผนและผลปฎิบติัทางการเงิน 
5. ความสมัพนัธ์กบัคณะกรรมการ 
6. ความสมัพนัธ์กบัภายนอก 
7. การบริหารงานและความสมัพนัธ์กบับุคลากร 
8. การสืบทอดตาํแหน่ง 
9. ความรู้ดา้นบริการ 
10. คุณลกัษณะส่วนตวั 
ส่วนท่ี 3  การประเมินการพฒันากรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 
ผลการประเมินดงักล่าวจะถูกนาํไปพจิารณากาํหนดอตัราการปรับข้ึนเงินเดือนของกรรมการ
ผูอ้าํนวยการและนาํเสนอต่อคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ เพื่อพจิารณาอนุมติัต่อไป 
 

 5.8 ค่าตอบแทนกรรมการและผู้บริหาร 
 
  (1) ค่าตอบแทนกรรมการบริษทัฯ กาํหนดข้ึนตามขอบเขตและหน้าท่ีความรับผิดชอบท่ีกรรมการดาํรง

อยู่ในแต่ละคณะเป็นอัตราท่ีแน่นอน  และเหมาะสม และคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ จะพิจารณา
ค่าตอบแทนตามความเหมาะสม 

 

  (2) ค่าตอบแทนของคณะกรรมการจะเป็นไปตามหลกัเกณฑ์ท่ีกาํหนดท่ีไดรั้บอนุมติัจากท่ีประชุมผูถื้อ
หุน้  

 

  (3)  คณะกรรมการพิจารณาค่าตอบแทน (Compensation Committee) จะพิจารณาค่าตอบแทนและผลการ
ปฏิบัติงานของกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการและกรรมการท่ีเป็นผูบ้ริหาร เพื่อเสนอต่อคณะกรรมการ         
บริษทัฯ และผูถื้อหุน้ต่อไป  

 

  (4) กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการจะพิจารณาค่าตอบแทนของผูบ้ริหารและพนักงานของบริษทัฯ เป็นประจาํ
อยา่งนอ้ยปีละ 1 คร้ัง โดยมีหลกัเกณฑห์รือแนวทางพิจารณาจากการดาํเนินงานของบริษทัฯ  ผลการ
ปฏิบติังาน อายงุาน และศกัยภาพในการปฏิบติังานของพนกังาน เป็นตน้ และเสนอต่อคณะกรรมการ
พิจารณาค่าตอบแทน คณะกรรมการบริหารและคณะกรรมการบริษทัฯ พิจารณาต่อไป 

 
 5.9  การพฒันากรรมการ ผู้บริหารและพนักงาน 
 

  (1) สนบัสนุนใหก้รรมการบริษทัฯ ผูบ้ริหารและเลขานุการบริษทัฯ เขา้ร่วมการสมัมนาอบรมกบัสมาคม
ส่งเสริมสถาบนักรรมการบริษทัไทย  ตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์  ก.ล.ต.  และคณะกรรมการบรรษทัภิบาล
แห่งชาติ เพื่อสามารถนาํความรู้ท่ีไดม้าใชป้ระโยชน์หรือปรับปรุงการปฏิบติังานอยา่งต่อเน่ือง  ทั้งน้ี 
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อย่างน้อยกรรมการบริษทัฯ จะตอ้งผ่านการอบรมและเขา้อบรมในหลกัสูตรต่อเน่ืองตามเกณฑ์ท่ี
ตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ และ ก.ล.ต. กาํหนด 

 

  (2) จดัเตรียมขอ้มูลเก่ียวกบับริษทัฯ ให้แก่กรรมการใหม่ เช่น คู่มือกรรมการบริษทัจดทะเบียน แบบ
แสดงรายการข้อมูลประจําปี  (แบบ  56-1) รายงานประจําปี(แบบ56-2) รายงานการประชุม
คณะกรรมการ และรายงานการประชุมผูถื้อหุน้ รวมทั้ง นโยบายการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดีของบริษทัฯ 
(Corporate Governance Policy) และอ่ืน ๆ ท่ีเป็นประโยชน์ต่อการปฏิบติัหน้าท่ีของกรรมการใหม่ 
และสนบัสนุนให้กรรมการเขา้ใหม่เขา้ร่วมการอบรมหลกัสูตรกรรมการกบัสมาคมส่งเสริมสถาบนั
กรรมการบริษทัไทย  ในหลกัสูตร Directors Certification Program (DCP) Directors Accreditation 
(DAP)  และ/หรือ Audit Committee Program (ACP) เพื่อเสริมสร้างความเขา้ใจในบทบาทหนา้ท่ีของ
กรรมการบริษทัจดทะเบียนไทยให้ดียิ่งข้ึน และไดส่้งกรรมการเขา้ร่วมการอบรมหลกัสูตรกรรมการ
กบัสมาคมส่งเสริมสถาบนักรรมการบริษทัไทยอยา่งสมํ่าเสมอ เช่น หลกัสูตร Directors Certification 
Program (DCP) Directors Accreditation Program (DAP) Audit Committee (ACP).      

 

  (3) จดัใหมี้การหมุนเปล่ียนงานท่ีไดรั้บมอบหมายตามความถนดัของผูบ้ริหารและพนกังาน โดยพิจารณา
ความเหมาะสมของงานและเวลาเป็นหลัก  โดยกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการจะกาํหนดช่วงเวลาและ
พิจารณาผลการปฏิบติังานดงักล่าว  เพื่อเป็นแผนพฒันาและสืบทอดงานของบริษทัฯ อีกทั้งเป็นการ
พฒันาผูบ้ริหารและพนกังานใหมี้ความรู้ความสามารถในการทาํงานมากข้ึน และสามารถทาํงานแทน
กนัได ้ โดยบริษทัฯไดเ้ร่ิมมีนโยบายการทาํแผนสืบทอดงาน (succession plan) โดยเฉพาะตาํแหน่ง
กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการตามแนวนโยบายการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดี 

 
  5.10   การจัดทําแผนสืบทอดตําแหน่งงาน  

การจดัทาํแผนสืบทอดตาํแหน่งงานของกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ เพื่อมัน่ใจไดว้า่บริษทั ฯ มีผูบ้ริหารท่ี
มีความรู้  ความสามารถเพียงพอต่อการปฎิบติัหนา้ท่ี ดงัน้ี 
(1)  คณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ กาํหนดใหมี้แผนพฒันาศกัยภาพผูบ้ริหาร เพื่อจดัทาํแผนสืบทอด

ตาํแหน่งงานกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ 
              (2)  คณะกรรมการสรรหาและคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน พิจารณากาํหนดความรู้ 

ความสามารถ (Competency) ประสบการณ์ เพื่อคดัเลือกผูบ้ริหารท่ีมีคุณสมบติัสอดคลอ้งตามท่ี
กาํหนด สามารถสืบทอดงานได ้

                     (3) กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ จดัใหมี้การหมุนเวียนหนา้ท่ี ความรับผดิชอบของผูบ้ริหารท่ีมีคุณสมบติั
สอดคลอ้งและมอบหมายใหผู้บ้ริหารระดบั รองประธานบริหาร รองประธานอาวโุส เขา้ร่วม
ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริหาร เพื่อใหมี้ความเขา้ใจ ประสบการณ์ และความพร้อมในการบริหาร
องคก์รต่อไปในอนาคต 
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(4)  คณะกรรมการสรรหาและคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทน ทบทวนและสรุปผลการจดัทาํ
แผนการสืบทอดตาํแหน่งงานของกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการเป็นประจาํ และรายงานคณะกรรมการ
บริษทั ฯ ทราบปีละ 1 คร้ัง 

 
การกาํกบัดูแลการดาํเนินงานของบริษัทย่อยและบริษัทร่วม 

 
คณะกรรมการบริษทัมีหน้าท่ีรับผิดชอบการบริหารจดัการธุรกิจ และการดาํเนินงานของบริษทัรวมถึง

การบริหารงานบริษทัยอ่ยใหเ้ป็นไปตามแผนธุรกิจหลกัของบริษทั ตามมติของผูถื้อหุน้โดยสุจริต ภายใตก้ฎหมาย 
วตัถุประสงค ์และขอ้บงัคบัของบริษทั รวมถึงการกาํกบัดูแลให้บริษทัและบริษทัยอ่ยปฏิบติัตามกฎระเบียบของ
ตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย โดยการดาํเนินงานของคณะกรรมการบริษทัในการกาํกบัดูแลเพื่อควบคุม 
จดัการและรับผดิชอบ การดาํเนินงานของบริษทั และบริษทัยอ่ย สามารถสรุปเป็นประเดน็สาํคญัๆ ดงัต่อไปน้ี 

1.  คณะกรรมการบริษทัมีนโยบายท่ีจะแต่งตั้งตวัแทนเขา้ไปดาํรงตาํแหน่งเป็นกรรมการ หรือผูบ้ริหาร
ในบริษทัยอ่ยและบริษทัร่วม เพื่อดูแลการบริหารงานของบริษทันั้นใหเ้ป็นไปตามนโยบายของบริษทั
อยา่งมีประสิทธิภาพ และประสิทธิผล 

2.  คณะกรรมการบริษทั มีการติดตามดูแลการดาํเนินงานของบริษทัยอ่ยหรือบริษทัร่วมท่ีไดล้งทุนอยา่ง
สมํ่าเสมอ รวมทั้งมีการกาํหนดทิศทางให้บุคคลท่ีบริษทัแต่งตั้งให้เป็นกรรมการหรือผูบ้ริหารใน
บริษทัดงักล่าวถือปฏิบติั 

3.  คณะกรรมการบริษทั มีการควบคุมดูแลการดาํเนินธุรกิจของบริษทัย่อย และบริษทัร่วม ให้เป็นไป
ตามนโยบายทางธุรกิจ เป้าหมาย แผนการดาํเนินงาน กลยทุธ์ และงบประมาณ ตามท่ีมีการพิจารณา
อนุมติัไว ้

4.  คณะกรรมการบริษทั มีการพิจารณาโครงสร้างองค์กรและการบริหารจดัการของบริษทัย่อยและ
บริษทัร่วมใหมี้ประสิทธิภาพ และเอ้ือต่อสภาพการดาํเนินธุรกิจ 

5.  คณะกรรมการบริษทั พิจารณาอนุมติัการใชจ่้ายเงินเพื่อการลงทุนหรือการดาํเนินงานต่างๆ การทาํ
รายการการไดม้าหรือจาํหน่ายไปซ่ึงทรัพยสิ์น การกูย้ืมหรือการขอสินเช่ือใดๆ จากสถาบนัการเงิน 
การใหกู้ย้มืเงิน การเพิ่มทุน การลดทุน การเลิกบริษทั ท่ีมีผลต่อการดาํเนินธุรกิจอยา่งมีนยัสาํคญัของ
บริษทัยอ่ย และบริษทัร่วม 

6.  คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ พิจารณาสอบทานความถูกตอ้งเช่ือถือไดข้องรายงานทางการเงิน สอบทาน
ระบบการควบคุมภายใน การตรวจสอบภายใน การทาํรายการเก่ียวโยงกนั การปฏิบติัตามกฎหมาย
และระเบียบขอ้บงัคบัท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง รวมถึงการกาํกบัดูแลการปฏิบติังานของบริษทัยอ่ยและบริษทัร่วม 

7.  คณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง พิจารณากลัน่กรองนโยบายและแนวทางบริหารความเส่ียงของ
บริษทัยอ่ยและบริษทัร่วม 

8.  คณะกรรมการบริษทัมุ่งพฒันาการบริหารจดัการบริษทัยอ่ย และบริษทัร่วมใหมี้ระบบการกาํกบัดูแล
กิจการและการบริหารความเส่ียงท่ีดี 
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9.  คณะกรรมการบริษทัจะไดรั้บรายงานผลการดาํเนินงานจากบริษทัย่อย และบริษทัร่วม และมีการ
พิจารณาผลการดาํเนินงานอยา่งสมํ่าเสมอ เพื่อวางแผนงานและเป้าหมายในการดาํเนินงานต่อไป 

 
การตรวจสอบการใช้ข้อมูลภายในเพ่ือประโยชน์ส่วนตน 
                                     

บริษทัฯ ไดมี้ขอ้หา้มอยา่งเดด็ขาดสาํหรับผูบ้ริหารในการใชข้อ้มูลภายในไม่วา่ทางตรงหรือทางออ้มในการซ้ือ
ขายหรือเปิดเผยขอ้มูลดงักล่าวแก่บุคคลภายนอกโดยท่ีไดรั้บผลประโยชน์เป็นการตอบแทน   โดยกรณีท่ีผูบ้ริหาร 
หรือพนกังานปฏิบติัไม่ถูกตอ้งตามนโยบาย และมาตรการท่ีกาํหนดไวจ้ะถูกลงโทษตามระเบียบวินยัพนกังาน
ของบริษทัฯ โดยท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ คร้ังท่ี 1/2554 เม่ือวนัท่ี 23 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2554 ไดล้งมติให้
สตัยาบนัหา้มมิใหก้รรมการ ผูบ้ริหารและพนกังานซ่ึงอยูใ่นหน่วยงานท่ีรับทราบขอ้มูลภายในทาํการซ้ือหรือขาย
หลกัทรัพยข์องบริษทั ฯ ในช่วง 1 เดือนก่อนการเปิดเผยงบการเงินแก่สาธารณชนและหลงัจากเปิดเผยงบการเงิน
นั้นแลว้อยา่งนอ้ย 24 ชัว่โมง 
 
การปฏิบัติตามหลกัการกาํกบัดูแลกจิการท่ีดใีนเร่ืองอ่ืนๆ 

บริษทัฯ มีการปฏิบติัตามหลกัการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดีสําหรับบริษทัจดทะเบียนปี 2555 ตามแนวทางท่ีตลาด
หลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทยกาํหนด ยกเวน้บางเร่ืองท่ีบริษทัฯ มิได้มีการปฏิบัติตามหลกัการดังกล่าว โดยมี
รายละเอียดและเหตุผลประกอบ ดงัน้ี 

1. สมาชิกของคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทนและคณะกรรมการสรรหาเป็นกรรมการอิสระทั้งคณะ 

แนวปฏิบัติของบริษัทฯ ปัจจุบนัสมาชิกของคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทนประกอบดว้ย กรรมการอิสระ 
3 คน กรรมการท่ีเป็นผูบ้ริหาร 1 คน ส่วนคณะกรรมการสรรหา ประกอบด้วยกรรมการอิสระ 1 คน และ
กรรมการท่ีไม่เป็นผูบ้ริหาร 2 คนและกรรมการท่ีเป็นผูบ้ริหาร 1 คน ซ่ึงประธานคณะกรรมการพิจารณา
ผลตอบแทนและประธานคณะกรรมการสรรหาเป็นกรรมการอิสระ  อยา่งไรก็ตามคณะกรรมการไดก้าํหนด
บทบาทหนา้ท่ีของคณะกรรมการพิจารณาผลตอบแทนและคณะกรรมการสรรหาไดก้าํหนดไวอ้ยา่งชดัเจนใน
กฎบตัรคณะกรรมการฯ ซ่ึงครอบคลุมการปฏิบติัหนา้ท่ีทั้งดา้นพิจารณาผลตอบแทนและสรรหาอยา่งครบถว้น 

2. บริษทั ฯ ควรจดัใหมี้คณะกรรมการบรรษทัภิบาล (CG Committee) 

แนวปฏิบัติของบริษัทฯ ปัจจุบนับริษทั ฯ ใช ้คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ ทาํหนา้ท่ีคณะกรรมการบรรษทัภิบาล   
     (CG Committee) 

บทบาทหน้าท่ีของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบได้กําหนดไวอ้ย่างชัดเจนในกฎบัตรคณะกรรมการฯ ซ่ึง
ครอบคลุมการปฏิบติัหนา้ท่ีทั้งดา้นการสอบทานงบการเงิน ควบคุมภายใน และการดูแลกาํกบักิจการท่ีดีอยา่ง
ครบถว้น 
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3. คณะกรรมการบริษทัไดพ้ิจารณาแนะนาํหลกัการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดีสําหรับบริษทัจดทะเบียน 2560 โดย

สํานักงานคณะกรรมการกาํกับหลกัทรัพยแ์ละตลาดหลกัทรัพยม์าปรับใช้และถือเป็นเกณฑ์การปรับปรุง

นโยบายบรรษทัภิบาล คู่มือจริยธรรมธุรกิจ แนวปฏิบติัของคณะกรรมการบริษทั และกฎบตัรคณะกรรมการฯ  
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ความรับผดิชอบต่อสังคม (Corporate Social Responsibilities) CSR 
       
บริษทัฯ ไดน้าํหลกัการดาํเนินธุรกิจอยา่งย ัง่ยืน ภายใตค้วามสมดุลทั้งทางดา้นผลประกอบการ และการใส่ใจใน
ส่ิงแวดลอ้ม สังคม ชุมชน และนาํระบบบริหารความเส่ียงท่ีเป็นมาตรฐานสากล มาใชเ้ป็นแนวทางในการดาํเนิน
ธุรกิจ  
นอกจากน้ีบริษทัฯ มีเป้าหมายทางสังคมท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการพฒันาอยา่งย ัง่ยืน การสร้างความเสมอภาคและความ
เป็นธรรมทางสงัคม การพฒันาบุคลากรใหเ้ป็นคนเก่ง-คนดี มีคุณธรรม จริยธรรม มีคุณภาพชีวิตท่ีดีข้ึน ควบคู่ไป
กบัการพฒันาสภาพแวดลอ้มในการทาํงานท่ีดี 
 
แนวทางความรับผดิชอบต่อสงัคมของกิจการ 
(1)  การประกอบกิจการดว้ยความเป็นธรรม  

บริษทั ฯ ไดป้ฎิบติัตามแนวทางของตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทยในเร่ืองท่ีเก่ียวกบัการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการ
ท่ีดี ดงัน้ี 

- สิทธิของผูถื้อหุน้ 
- การปฎิบติัต่อผูถื้อหุน้อยา่งเท่าเทียมกนั 
- บทบาทของผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สีย ผูถื้อหุน้ ลูกคา้ พนกังาน เจา้หน้ี คู่คา้และคู่แข่ง 
- การเปิดเผยขอ้มูลและความโปร่งใส 
- ความรับผดิชอบของคณะกรรมการ 
รายละเอยีดอยู่ภายใต้หัวข้อการกาํกบัดูแลกจิการ  
 
(2)  การต่อตา้นการทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่ 

       นโยบายการต่อตา้นการทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่  
       บริษัทให้ความสําคัญในเร่ืองการต่อต้านการทุจริตและรับสินบนเพ่ือผลประโยชน์ทางธุรกิจ บริษัทมี
นโยบายการต่อตา้นทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่ ซ่ึงไดผ้า่นการอนุมติัจากคณะกรรมการบริษทัเม่ือวนัท่ี 23 กุมภาพนัธ์ 2558 
และไดมี้การทบทวนปรับปรุงใหเ้ป็นปัจจุบนัเม่ือวนัท่ี 1 สิงหาคม 2559  ผา่นการอนุมติัจากคณะกรรมการบริษทั
เม่ือวนัท่ี 13  กนัยายน 2559 โดยทบทวนคร้ังล่าสุดและผ่านการอนุมติัจากคณะกรรมการบริษทั ฯ คร้ังท่ี 3/2562 
เม่ือวนัท่ี 5 สิงหาคม 2562 โดยกาํหนดเป็นแนวทางปฏิบติัดงัน้ี  
 
1.  นโยบายการต่อต้านทุจริตคอร์รัปช่ัน   
 
“ ห้ามมิให้กรรมการ  ผู้บริหาร และพนักงานของบริษัท  ยอมรับการทุจริตทุกรูปแบบท้ังทางตรงและทางอ้อม  
ได้แก่  การรับส่ิงของ  ของขวญั    การเลีย้งรับรอง  เงินเร่ียไร  เงินบริจาค และผลประโยชน์อ่ืนใด ให้แก่ตนเอง 
จากบุคคลท่ีทําธุรกจิกบับริษัท”  
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ท้ังนี ้ให้ครอบคลุมถึงพนักงาน  คู่ค้า  ลูกค้า  และผู้มีส่วนได้เสียทุกกลุ่มท้ังในประเทศและต่างประเทศ   และจัดให้
มีการสอบทานการปฏิบัตงิานตามนโยบายการต่อต้านการทุจริตคอร์รัปช่ัน เป็นประจําอย่างน้อยปีละ   1 คร้ัง           
 
2.  คํานิยาม  “ทุจริตคอร์รัปช่ัน”    :    หมายถืง  การติดสินบนไม่ว่าจะในรูปแบบใด  โดยการเสนอให้   สัญญา  
มอบให ้ ใหค้าํมัน่  เรียกร้อง หรือรับ (ในรูปตวัเงิน/ทรัพยสิ์น) หรือประโยชน์อ่ืนใดซ่ึงไม่เหมาะสมกบั เจา้หนา้ท่ี
ของรัฐ หน่วยงานของรัฐ หน่วยงานเอกชน  คู่คา้  ลูกคา้และผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สียทุกกลุ่ม   ไม่ว่าจะโดยทางตรงหรือ
ทางออ้ม  เพื่อให้บุคคลดงักล่าวกระทาํหรือละเวน้การปฏิบติัหน้าท่ี  อนัเป็นการให้ไดม้าเพื่อรักษาไวซ่ึ้งธุรกิจ  
หรือแนะนาํธุรกิจใหก้บับริษทัโดยเฉพาะ   หรือเพื่อใหไ้ดม้าหรือรักษาไวซ่ึ้งผลประโยชน์อ่ืนใดท่ีไม่เหมาะสมกบั
ธุรกิจ  เวน้แต่ เป็นกรณีท่ีกฎหมาย ระเบียบ ประกาศ ขอ้บงัคบั ขนบธรรมเนียมประเพณีทอ้งถ่ิน  หรือจารีตทาง
การคา้ใหก้ระทาํได ้
 
3.  คํานิยาม “การให้ส่ิงของหรือประโยชน์อ่ืนใด” :  หมายถึง การให้สิทธิพิเศษในรูปของเงิน ทรัพยสิ์น  ส่ิงของ 
หรือประโยชน์อ่ืนใด เพื่อเป็นสินนํ้าใจ เป็นรางวลั หรือเพื่อการสร้างสมัพนัธภาพท่ีดี  
 
4.  คาํนิยาม “การให้สินบน”  :   หมายถึง การเสนอใหห้รือรับส่ิงของ   ของขวญั  รางวลั หรือผลประโยชน์อ่ืนใด
ใหแ้ก่ตนเอง หรือจากบุคคลซ่ึงตอ้งการใหโ้นม้นา้วใหก้ระทาํการบางอยา่งท่ีไม่สุจริต  ผดิกฎหมายหรือผดิ
จรรยาบรรณของบริษทัฯ 
 
นอกเหนือไปจากท่ีคณะกรรมการบริษทัไดมี้มติอนุมติัใหบ้ริษทัเขา้ลงนามแสดงเจตนารมณ์เขา้ร่วมกบัโครงการ
แนวร่วมปฏิบติัของภาคเอกชนไทยในการต่อตา้นการทุจริตคอร์รัปชนัทุกรูปแบบ โดยบริษทัไดร่้วมให้สัตยา
บรรณเพ่ือรับทราบขอ้ตกลงตามคาํประกาศเจตนารมณ์ของแนวร่วมดงักล่าว 
 
คณะกรรมการบริษัทได้มอบหมายให้ คณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียงมีหน้าท่ีรับผิดชอบในการกาํหนด
กระบวนการบริหารความเส่ียงด้านปฏิบัติการและจัดการการทุจริต เพื่อบริหารจัดการเร่ืองทุจริตและการ
ปฏิบติังานผิดพลาดท่ีอาจส่งผลให้เกิดการทุจริตโดยประเมิน วิเคราะห์ ติดตาม ควบคุม และรวบรวมฐานะความ
เส่ียงในภาพรวมใหอ้ยูภ่ายใตร้ะดบัความเส่ียงท่ียอมรับได ้และมอบหมายใหค้ณะกรรมการตรวจสอบดาํเนินการ
ตรวจจบักรณีตอ้งสงสัยและมีความเส่ียงท่ีจะกระทาํทุจริตผ่านทางระบบ รวมทั้งตรวจสอบและรวบรวมขอ้มูล
หรือหลกัฐานเบ้ืองตน้ และประสานงานเพื่อบรรเทาความเสียหาย คณะกรรมการทั้งสองจะรายงานผลโดยตรงต่อ
คณะกรรมการบริษทั 
 

บริษทัไดก้าํหนดแนวปฏิบติัเก่ียวกบัการกาํกบัดูแลและควบคุมดูแลเพ่ือป้องกนัและติดตามความเส่ียงจากการ
ทุจริตดงัน้ี 
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1. กรรมการ  ผู ้บริหาร และพนักงานของบริษัท  ต้องปฏิบัติตามนโยบายการต่อต้านการทุจริต   และ
จรรยาบรรณการทาํงาน  โดยตอ้งไม่เขา้ไปเก่ียวขอ้งกบัเร่ืองการทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่    ไม่ว่าโดยทางตรงหรือ
ทางออ้ม 

2. พนกังานและผูบ้ริหารของบริษทั   ตอ้งไม่ละเลยหรือเพกิเฉย : 

2.1 เม่ือพบเห็นการกระทาํท่ีเขา้ข่ายทุจริตคอร์รัปชั่นท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบับริษทั  โดยแจง้ให้ผูบ้งัคบับญัชาหรือ
บุคคลท่ีรับผดิชอบทราบ และใหค้วามร่วมมือในการตรวจสอบขอ้เทจ็จริงต่าง ๆ  หากมีขอ้สงสยัหรือขอ้
ซักถามให้ปรึกษาผูบ้งัคบับญัชา หรือ บุคคลท่ีกาํหนดให้ทาํหน้าท่ีรับผิดชอบเก่ียวกบัการติดตามการ
ปฏิบติัตามจรรยาบรรณบริษทั ผา่นช่องทางต่าง ๆ  ท่ีกาํหนดไว ้

2.2 ตอ้งไม่มีผลประโยชน์ทั้ งทางตรงและแอบแผง ทั้งส่วนตน ครอบครัว และพวกพอ้งกับบริษทั  เช่น 
กระทาํการใด ๆ เพื่อขายสินคา้และบริการใหก้บับริษทั หรือแข่งขนักบับริษทั 

2.3 หลีกเล่ียงการรับเล้ียงจากผูท่ี้เก่ียวขอ้งทางธุรกิจกบับริษทั  หรือจากผูอ่ื้น  ซ่ึงอาจไดป้ระโยชน์จากการ
ปฏิบติังานของพนกังาน 

2.4 ไม่เรียก หรือรับผลประโยชน์ท่ีไม่ชอบธรรม ไม่ว่าทางตรงหรือทางออ้ม หรือประโยชน์อ่ืนใดเพื่อให้
ได้มาซ่ึงประโยชน์ทางธุรกิจ  รวมถึงไม่ใช้ประโยชน์จากสินบนหรือการทุจริต โดยมิชอบในการ
ประกอบธุรกิจ 
 

3. จดัให้มีการรายงานทางการเงินท่ีเช่ือถือได ้ มีระบบการปฏิบติังานท่ีมีประสิทธิภาพ  โดยให้ความโปร่งใส
และมีการคาํนึงถึงความเส่ียงท่ีจะเกิดทุจริตคอร์รัปชั่นในการดําเนินงาน โดยมีการติดตามดูแลอย่าง
สมํ่าเสมอ 
 

4. บริษทักาํหนดให้มีช่องทางการแจง้เบาะแส เก่ียวกบัการกระทาํทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่   โดยจะให้ความเป็นธรรม
และคุม้ครองพนักงานท่ีปฏิเสธ หรือ แจง้เร่ืองคอร์รัปชัน่ท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบับริษทัโดยใช้มาตรการคุม้ครองผู ้
ร้องเรียน หรือผูท่ี้ใหค้วามร่วมมือในการรายงานการทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่ ตามท่ีบริษทักาํหนดไวใ้นนโยบายการ
แจง้ขอ้ร้องเรียน และขอ้เสนอแนะ 

 
5. ผูท่ี้กระทาํการทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่ เป็นการกระทาํท่ีผดิจรรยาบรรณของบริษทัฯ  ซ่ึงตอ้งไดรั้บการพิจารณาโทษ

ทางวินยัตามระเบียบท่ีบริษทัฯ กาํหนดไว ้ และโทษตามกฎหมาย หากการกระทาํนั้นผดิกฎหมาย 
 
6. บริษทัใหค้วามสาํคญัในการเผยแพร่   ส่งเสริมความรู้ความเขา้ใจกบับุคคลอ่ืนท่ีตอ้งปฏิบติัหนา้ท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง

กบับริษทัและผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สียของบริษทัฯ   เพื่อนาํไปสู่การสร้างจิตสาํนึกท่ีดี 
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ข้อกาํหนดสําหรับการดาํเนินการ 
     1. การดาํเนินการใด ๆ ตามนโยบายต่อตา้นการทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่ ใหใ้ชแ้นวปฏิบติัตามท่ีกาํหนดไวใ้นคู่มือการ

กาํกบัดูแลกิจการและจรรยาบรรณธุรกิจ   นโยบายและแนวปฏิบติัต่อผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สียทุกกลุ่ม  ระเบียบ คู่มือ
ปฏิบติังานท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง  และแนวทางปฏิบติัอ่ืนใดท่ีบริษทัจะกาํหนดข้ึนต่อไป  

     2. นโยบายต่อตา้นการทุจริตน้ี  ใหค้รอบคลุมทุกกิจกรรมท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการดาํเนินงานของบริษทั 
     3. กาํหนดใหมี้การประเมินความเส่ียงต่อการเกิดทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่ทัว่ทั้งองคก์ร เป็นประจาํทุกปี 
     4.  เพื่อใหเ้กิความชดัเจนในการดาํเนินการในเร่ืองความเส่ียงกบัการทุจริตคอร์รัปชัน่  กรรมการ  ผูบ้ริหาร 

และพนกังานของบริษทัทุกระดบัตอ้งปฏิบติัหนา้ท่ีดว้ยความระมดัระวงัในเร่ืองต่อไปน้ี 
4.1   การรับส่ิงของ/ การใหส่ิ้งของ หรือผลประโยชน์อ่ืนใด :  กาํหนดแนวปฏิบติัไวด้งัน้ี 
        4.1.1  การรับส่ิงของ หรือประโยชน์อ่ืนใด 

1)    หา้มมิให้ผูบ้ริหาร และพนกังาน ;  รับ ขอรับเร่ียไร ของขวญั การเล้ียงรับรอง  การให้บริการ  
การสนับสนุนทางการเงิน เงิน รางวลัใด ๆ จากคู่คา้ เจา้หน้ี หรือผูมี้  ส่วนไดเ้สียท่ี ทาํธุรกิจ      
กบับริษทั 

2)   การขอสนบัสนุนในรูปเงินหรือส่ิงของ  สามารถกระทาํไดใ้นลกัษณะองคก์รกบัองคก์ร  โดย                       
ตอ้งไดรั้บการลงนามอนุมติัจาก กรรมการผูมี้อาํนาจลงนาม เท่านั้น  

3)   เวน้แต่ในโอกาสหรือเทศกาลอนัเป็นประเพณีนิยมท่ีพึงปฏิบัติต่อกัน   โดยส่ิงของหรือ  
ประโยชน์อ่ืนใดนั้น  ตอ้งมีราคาหรือมูลค่าการรับไม่เกิน 3,000 บาท    และ/หรือ   มีความ
จาํเป็นตอ้งรักษาสมัพนัธภาพอนัดีระหวา่งบุคคล หรือระหวา่งองคก์ร 

4)    กาํหนดให้ผูบ้ริหารระดบัสูง (ตั้งแต่ผูจ้ดัการฝ่ายข้ึนไป) เป็นผูแ้ทนองคก์รในการรับส่ิงของ   
หรือประโยชน์อ่ืนใด  และนําส่งต่อกรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการ  ผ่านสํานักบริหารบุคคลกลาง    
ภายใน 5 วนัทาํการนบัแต่วนัท่ีไดรั้บส่ิงของหรือ ประโยชน์อ่ืนใด      

5)    ยกเวน้ ของชาํร่วยในช่วงเทศกาลอนัเป็นประเพณีนิยม บริษทัอนุโลมใหพ้นกังานสามารถรับ
ไดโ้ดยมีมูลค่าไม่เกิน 500 บาท เช่น ปฏิทิน พวงกุญแจ สมุดบนัทึก ฯลฯ ท่ีมีตราสัญลกัษณ์
ขององคก์รนั้นระบุไว ้โดยมอบหมายให้ผูบ้ริหารระดบัสูง (ตั้งแต่ผูจ้ดัการฝ่ายข้ึนไป) เป็น
ผูแ้ทนในการรับมอบ และมีอาํนาจในการพิจารณาแจกจ่ายของชาํร่วยนั้นให้แก่พนกังาน แต่
ตอ้งรายงานให้กรรมการผูอ้าํนวยการทราบผ่านสํานักบริหารบุคคลกลาง เป็นลายลกัษณ์
อกัษร 

6)    เพื่อป้องกนัความขดัแยง้ทางผลประโยชน์ บริษทัไม่อนุญาตให้พนกังานหรือบุคคลท่ีบริษทั
มิไดม้อบหมายใหเ้ป็นผูแ้ทนในการรับส่ิงของหรือประโยชน์อ่ืนใด โดยเดด็ขาด     

 
                     4.1.2    การให้ส่ิงของ หรือประโยชน์อ่ืนใด    :    
                         1)   การใหส่ิ้งของ กาํหนดใหใ้นโอกาสเทศกาลอนัเป็นประเพณีนิยมท่ีคนทัว่ไปพงึปฏิบติั ต่อกนั   

โดยส่ิงของหรือประโยชน์อ่ืนใดนั้น บริษทัจะเป็นผูด้าํเนินการจดัหาซ่ึงกาํหนดราคาหรือมี
มูลค่าไม่เกิน 3,000 บาท    
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    2)    เพื่อหลีกเล่ียงการนาํไปสู่การให้สินบน  บริษทักาํหนดใหมี้การสาํรวจ และตรวจสอบความ
เหมาะสมก่อนดําเนินการเพื่อป้องกันการนําไปสู่การทุจริต และกําหนดให้ผูบ้ริหาร
ระดบัสูง เป็นผูแ้ทนองคก์ร ในการมอบส่ิงของหรือประโยชน์อ่ืนใด  

 
4.2     เงินบริจาคเพ่ือการกุศล หรือเงินสนับสนุน : การให้/รับเงินบริจาค  เงินเร่ียไร ตอ้งเป็นไปอย่าง

โปร่งใส่ถูกตอ้งตามกฎหมาย โดยตอ้งมัน่ใจวา่เงินบริจาค หรือเงินสนบัสนุนไม่ไดถู้กนาํไปใชเ้พื่อ
เป็นขอ้อา้งในการติดสินบน 

4.3     การเมือง : บริษทัดาํเนินธุรกิจด้วยความเป็นกลางทางการเมือง ไม่เขา้ไปมีส่วนร่วมและฝักใฝ่
พรรคการเมืองใดพรรคการเมืองหน่ึง หรือผูมี้อาํนาจทางการเมืองคนหน่ึงคนใด ไม่นาํเงินทุนหรือ
ทรัพยากรของบริษัทไปใช้สนับสนุนไม่ว่าทางตรงหรือทางอ้อมแก่พรรคการเมืองหรือ
นกัการเมืองใด ๆ    

4.4 ความสมัพนัธ์ทางธุรกิจและการจดัซ้ือจดัจา้ง :   หา้มใหสิ้นบนหรือรับสินบนในการดาํเนินธุรกิจ
ทุกชนิดกบัคู่คา้  คู่สญัญา  หน่วยงานภาครัฐ หรือหน่วยงานท่ีดาํเนินธุรกิจกบับริษทั  ตอ้ง
ดาํเนินการใหเ้ป็นไปอยา่งโปร่งใส และตามกฎหมายท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกาํหนดไว ้ 

4.5 เพื่อสร้างบรรทดัฐานท่ีดีในการดาํเนินธุรกิจ   บริษทัไดก้าํหนดนโยบายงดรับของขวญัในช่วง  
เทศกาลปีใหม่ และโอกาสอ่ืนใด ใหแ้ก่ผูบ้ริหาร และพนกังานของบริษทั 
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5. ขั้นตอนการปฏิบติัใหส้อดคลอ้งกบันโยบายต่อตา้นการคอร์รัปชัน่ 
 

คาํอธิบาย ขั้นตอนการปฏิบัตงิาน 

 
 
1. BOD แสดงความมุ่งมัน่ต่อการต่อตา้นการคอร์รัปชัน่ 
 
2. ประธานกรรมการฯ แสดงเจตนารมณ์เพื่อเขา้รับการ   
    รับรองมาตราการต่อตา้นการคอร์รัปชัน่ 
 
3. BOD แต่งตั้งใหค้ณะกรรมการตรวจสอบฯ สอบทาน
แบบ ประเมินตนเองเก่ียวกบัมาตราการต่อตา้นการ
คอร์รัปชัน่ 

 
4. คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบพิจารณาสอบทานแบบ
ประเมินตนเองและรายงานให ้BOD พิจารณา 

 
5. ทุกหน่วยงานมีความรับผดิชอบในการต่อตา้นการ 
   คอร์รัปชัน่ โดยมีหนา้ท่ีปฏิบติัตามแบบประเมิน 
 
6. มีการตรวจประเมินทุกปี  
 
 
 

 

 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Start 

BOD แสดงความมุง่มัน่ต่อการต่อตา้นการคอรร์ปัชัน่ 

ประธานกรรมการฯ แสดงเจตนารมณ์เพือ่เขา้รบัการรบัรอง

มาตราการต่อตา้นการคอรร์ปัชัน่ 

BOD แต่งตัง้ใหค้ณะกรรมการตรวจสอบฯ สอบทานแบบประเมนิ
ตนเองเกีย่วกบัมาตราการต่อตา้นการคอรร์ปัชัน่ 

คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบพจิารณาสอบทานแบบประมนิตนเองและ
รายงานให ้BOD พจิารณา 
เพือ่นําเสนอคณะกรรมการ 

ทุกหน่วยงานมคีวามรบัผดิชอบในการต่อตา้นการคอรร์ปัชัน่  
โดยมหีน้าทีป่ฏบิตัติามแบบประเมนิ 

มกีารตรวจประเมนิทุกปี 

Stop 
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บริษทัฯ กาํหนดให้มีแนวทางในการติดตามประเมินผลการปฏิบติัตามแนวทางปฏิบติัในการป้องกนัการมีส่วน
เก่ียวขอ้งกบัการคอร์รัปชัน่ ดงัน้ี 
1.     กาํหนดใหผู้บ้ริหารและพนกังานประเมินผลการปฏิบติังานตนเองเก่ียวกบัการปฏิบติัตามคู่มือการกาํกบัดูแล

กิจการท่ีดีและจริยธรรมธุรกิจท่ีบริษทักาํหนดข้ึน ซ่ึงรวมถึงนโยบายการกาํกบัดูแลกิจการท่ีดี จริยธรรม
ธุรกิจของบริษทัฯ จริยธรรมว่าดว้ยการสนับสนุนการต่อตา้นการทุจริตและคอร์รัปชัน่ แนวทางปฏิบติัใน
การป้องกันการมีส่วนเก่ียวข้องกับการคอร์รัปชั่น และจรรยาบรรณ/ข้อพึงปฏิบัติของพนักงาน อย่าง
สมํ่าเสมอ 

2.    จา้งหน่วยงานตรวจสอบภายใน (outsource) ทาํหนา้ท่ีตรวจสอบระบบการควบคุมภายใน การบริหารความ
เส่ียงการกํากับดูแลกิจการและให้ข้อเสนอแนะอย่างต่อเน่ือง โดยดําเนินการตรวจสอบตามแผนการ
ตรวจสอบประจาํปีท่ีไดรั้บความเห็นชอบจากคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ และรายงานผลการตรวจสอบท่ีมี
นยัสาํคญั  และขอ้เสนอแนะต่อคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 

3.    กาํหนดให้ฝ่ายบริหารทรัพยากรบุคคล รับผิดชอบในการทดสอบและประเมินความเส่ียงจากการทุจริตและ
คอร์รัปชั่นอย่างต่อเน่ือง เพื่อให้การนํามาตรการต่อต้านการทุจริตและคอร์รัปชั่นไปปฏิบัติอย่างมี
ประสิทธิผล ตลอดจนติดตาม ทบทวนและปรับปรุงมาตรการต่อตา้นการทุจริตและคอร์รัปชัน่อยา่งสมํ่าเสมอ 
โดยนําเสนอผลการประเมินต่อคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง และรายงานต่อคณะกรรมการบริษัท
ตามลาํดบั อยา่งทนัเวลาและสมํ่าเสมอ 

4.    หากการสืบสวนขอ้เท็จจริงแลว้พบว่า ขอ้มูลจากการตรวจสอบ หรือขอ้ร้องเรียน มีหลกัฐานท่ีมีเหตุอนัควร
ให้เช่ือว่ามีรายการ หรือการกระทําซ่ึงอาจมีผลกระทบอย่างมีนัยสําคัญต่อฐานะการเงิน  และผลการ
ดาํเนินงานของบริษทัฯ รวมถึงการฝ่าฝืนการกระทาํผิดกฎหมายหรือจริยธรรมธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ หรือ
แนวทางปฏิบติัในการป้องกนัการมีส่วนเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการคอร์รัปชัน่ หรือ ขอ้สงสัยในรายงานทางการเงิน 
หรือระบบการควบคุมภายใน คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบจะรายงานต่อคณะกรรมการบริษทั เพื่อดาํเนินการ
ปรับปรุงแกไ้ขภายในระยะเวลาท่ีคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบเห็นสมควร  
บริษทัฯ จดัใหมี้การส่ือสารแนวทางปฏิบติัในการป้องกนัการมีส่วนเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการคอร์รัปชัน่น้ีโดยเผยแพร่ 
ผา่นช่องทางต่างๆ เช่น อินทราเน็ตของกลุ่ม บริษทัฯ และบนเวบ็ไซตข์องบริษทัฯ ทั้งน้ีเพื่อใหผู้บ้ริหาร และ
พนกังานทุกคนรับทราบและถือปฏิบติัโดยทัว่กนั 
 

        นอกจากน้ี บริษทัไดจ้ดัใหมี้การฝึกอบรมแก่พนกังานเพ่ือใหค้วามรู้เก่ียวกบันโยบายและแนวปฎิบติัในการ
ต่อตา้นการทุจริตของบริษทั ฯ โดยจดัการอบรมเป็นแบบ In House จดัการอบรมโดยฝ่ายบริหารและทรัพยากร
บุคคล  
 

ทั้งน้ี รายละเอียดของนโยบายและการดาํเนินการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการป้องกนัการมีส่วนเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการ
ทุจริตคอร์รัปชนัไดเ้ปิดเผยไวใ้นเวบ็ไซตข์องบริษทั  www.brookergroup.com ภายใตห้วัขอ้การกาํกบัดูแลกิจการ
และจรรยาบรรณของผูบ้ริหารและพนกังาน 
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บริษทัมีนโยบายในการดาํเนินการต่อตา้นการทุจริตคอร์รัปชนั โดยไดจ้ดัทาํแนวทางการปฏิบติัเป็นลายลกัษณ์
อกัษรไวใ้นจรรยาบรรณของบริษทั ซ่ึงไดผ้า่นการอนุมติัจากคณะกรรมการบริษทัแลว้ 
คณะกรรมการบริษทัไดก้าํหนดนโยบายการต่อตา้นการทุจริตคอร์รัปชันโดยไดแ้สดงเจตนารมณ์เขา้ร่วมกบั
โครงการแนวร่วมปฏิบัติของภาคเอกชนไทยในการต่อตา้นการทุจริต โดยบริษทัได้ร่วมให้สัตยาบรรณเพื่อ
รับทราบขอ้ตกลงตามคาํประกาศเจตนารมณ์ของแนวร่วมดงักล่าวในการต่อตา้นการทุจริตคอร์รัปชนัทุกรูปแบบ 
            นอกจากน้ี บริษทัไดมี้การดาํเนินการเพ่ือป้องกนัการมีส่วนเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการทุจริตและคอร์รัปชัน่ ดงัน้ี 

(1) บริษทัไดส่ื้อสารไปทั้งระดบักรรมการ ผูบ้ริหาร และพนกังาน โดยกาํหนดใหก้ารดาํเนินการทุก
กระบวนการอยูใ่นขอบข่ายกฎหมายอยา่งเคร่ดครัด หรือถา้เกิดขอ้ผิดพลาดในกระบวนการดาํเนินงาน เน่ืองจาก
ความประมาท รู้เท่าไม่ถึงการณ์ กใ็หรั้บโทษจากภาครัฐโดยไม่มีการวิ่งเตน้ในพน้ผดิ 

(2) บริษทัจดัให้มีช่องทางในการรายงานหากมีการพบเห็นการฝ่าฝืนหรือพบเห็นการกระทาํทุจริต
คอร์รัปชนั และมีมาตรการคุม้ครองใหก้บัผูร้ายงาน 
                   (3)    บริษทัไดจ้ดัใหมี้การฝึกอบรมแก่พนกังานเพ่ือใหค้วามรู้เก่ียวกบันโยบายและแนวปฎิบติัในการ
ต่อตา้นการทุจริตของบริษทั ฯ รวมถึงไดก้าํหนดแนวทางในการติดตามประเมินผลการปฎิบติัตามนโยบายการ
ต่อตา้นการทุจริต  
 

ทั้งน้ี รายละเอียดของนโยบายและการดาํเนินการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการป้องกนัการมีส่วนเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการ
ทุจริตคอร์รัปชนัไดเ้ปิดเผยไวใ้นเวบ็ไซตข์องบริษทั  www.brookergroup.com ภายใตห้วัขอ้การกาํกบัดูแลกิจการ 

 
(3)  การเคารพสิทธิมนุษยชน 

             นโยบายการไม่ละเมิดสิทธิมนุษยชนและแนวปฏิบติั 
             บริษทัยึดหลกัสิทธิมนุษยชนเป็นหลกัปฏิบัติร่วมกัน พนักงานทุกคนจะตอ้งไม่กระทาํการใดๆ หรือ
ส่งเสริมให้มีการละเมิดสิทธิมนุษยชนโดยเคร่งครัด ซ่ึงได้กาํหนดนโยบายในการปฏิบัติเร่ืองดังกล่าวไวใ้น
จริยธรรมธุรกิจของบริษทั โดยบริษทัให้การดูแลขอ้มูลส่วนตวัของพนักงาน และถือเป็นความลบั ไม่ส่งขอ้มูล 
หรือกระจายขอ้มูลส่วนบุคคล เช่น ประวติัสุขภาพ ประวติัการทาํงาน เป็นตน้ ไปยงับุคคลอ่ืนท่ีไม่เก่ียวขอ้ง ซ่ึง
การเปิดเผยหรือการถ่ายโอนขอ้มูลส่วนบุคคลของพนกังานจะกระทาํไดเ้ม่ือไดรั้บการยินยอมจากเจา้ของขอ้มูล 
นอกจากนั้น บริษทัยงัปฏิบติัต่อพนักงานทุกคนดว้ยความเสมอภาค ไม่เลือกปฏิบติัไม่ว่าจะเป็นในเร่ืองของเช้ือ
ชาติ สัญชาติ ภาษา ศาสนา เพศ อาย ุการศึกษา บริษทัใหโ้อกาสแก่พนกังานในการแสดงความสามารถอยา่งเตม็ท่ี 
โดยกาํหนดผลตอบแทนท่ีเหมาะสมตามระเบียบของบริษทั และใหโ้อกาสพนกังานในการศึกษาเพิ่มเติมและการ
อบรมในระยะสั้นและระยะยาว มีการดาํเนินการพิจารณาผลงานความดีความชอบ อย่างถูกตอ้งและเป็นธรรม 
ตลอดจนหลีกเล่ียงการแสดงความคิดเห็น หรือเร่ืองอ่ืนใดท่ีอาจนาํไปสู่ความขดัแยง้ 
หากมีพนักงานท่านใดเห็นว่าไม่ได้รับความเป็นธรรมในเร่ืองดังกล่าว บริษทัยงัได้เปิดโอกาสให้พนักงาน
สามารถเสนอแนะ ร้องเรียน ร้องทุกข์ เร่ืองท่ีถูกละเมิดสิทธิ รวมทั้งเร่ืองอ่ืนๆ ได ้ซ่ึงทางบริษทั จะดาํเนินการ
แกไ้ขปัญหาดงักล่าวเพื่อใหเ้กิดประโยชน์แก่ทุกฝ่าย และสร้างความสมัพนัธ์อนัดีในการทาํงานร่วมกนั 
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 รายละเอียดอยู่ภายใต้หัวข้อบทบาทของผูมี้ส่วนได้เสียและระบุอย่างชัดเจนในจรรยาบรรณของ
คณะกรรมการ ผูบ้ริหารและพนักงานซ่ึงไดเ้ปิดเผยไวใ้นเว็บไซต์ของบริษทั  www.brookergroup.com ภายใต้
หวัขอ้การกาํกบัดูแลกิจการ 

 
(4)  การปฎิบติัต่อแรงงานอยา่งเป็นธรรม 
(5)  ความรับผดิชอบต่อผูบ้ริโภค 
(6)  การดูแลรักษาส่ิงแวดลอ้ม 
(7)  การร่วมพฒันาชุมชนหรือสงัคม  ซ่ึงไดเ้ปิดเผยไวใ้นเวบ็ไซตข์องบริษทั  www.brookergroup.com  ภายใต้
หวัขอ้ความรับผดิชอบต่อสงัคม 
       รายละเอียดของหวัขอ้  (4) ถึงหวัขอ้ (7) อยูภ่ายใตห้วัขอ้บทบาทของผูมี้ส่วนไดเ้สีย 
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การควบคุมภายในและการบริหารจัดการความเส่ียง 
 
ในการประชุมคณะกรรมการคร้ังท่ี 1/2564  เม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กุมภาพนัธ์ 2564 โดยมีกรรมการตรวจสอบทั้งสาม
ท่านเขา้ร่วมประชุมดว้ย คณะกรรมการบริษทัไดป้ระเมินระบบการควบคุมภายในของบริษทัโดยการซกัถาม
ขอ้มูลจากฝ่ายบริหาร แบบประเมินท่ีฝ่ายบริหารจดัทาํและ รายงานของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ แลว้สรุปได้
ว่า จากการประเมินระบบการควบคุมภายในของบริษทัในดา้นต่าง ๆ 5 องคป์ระกอบ คือ การควบคุมภายใน
องคก์ร การประเมินความเส่ียง การควบคุมการปฎิบติังาน ระบบสารสนเทศและการส่ือสารขอ้มูล และระบบ
การติดตามคณะกรรมการเห็นวา่ ระบบการควบคุมภายในของบริษทัมีความเพียงพอและเหมาะสม โดยบริษทั
ไดจ้ดัให้มีบุคลากรอย่างเพียงพอท่ีจะดาํเนินการตามระบบไดอ้ย่างมีประสิทธิภาพ รวมทั้งมีระบบควบคุม
ภายในในเร่ืองการติดตามควบคุมดูแลการดาํเนินงานของบริษทัยอ่ยให้ สามารถป้องกนัทรัพยสิ์นของบริษทั
และบริษทัย่อย จากการท่ีกรรมการหรือผูบ้ริหารนําไปใช้โดยมิชอบหรือโดยไม่มีอาํนาจ รวมถึงการทาํ
ธุรกรรมกบับุคคลท่ีอาจมีความขดัแยง้และบุคคลท่ีเก่ียวโยงกนั อยา่งเพียงพอแลว้ สาํหรับการควบคุมภายใน
ในหวัขอ้อ่ืน คณะกรรมการเห็นวา่บริษทัมีการควบคุมภายในท่ีเพียงพอแลว้เช่นกนั 
 
นอกจากน้ีในปี 2563 เลขานุการบริษทั ฯ ยงัไดจ้ดัส่งแบบสอบถามไปยงัคณะกรรมการบริษทัเพือ่ประเมินผล

การควบคุมภายในของบริษทั ฯ ซ่ึงแบ่งการประเมินออกเป็น 5 ส่วนดงัต่อไปน้ี  

                 1.    การประเมินผลองคป์ระกอบดา้นการควบคุมภายในองคก์ร 

2.    การประเมินผลองคป์ระกอบดา้นการประเมินความเส่ียง 

1. การประเมินผลองคป์ระกอบดา้นการควบคุมการปฏิบติังานของฝ่ายบริหาร 
2. การประเมินผลองคป์ระกอบดา้นสารสนเทศและการส่ือสารขอ้มูล 
3. การประเมินผลองคป์ระกอบดา้นการติดตามผล 

 

ซ่ึงผลการประเมินดังกล่าว เลขานุการบริษัท ฯได้รวบรวมความเห็นและเสนอต่อท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการ     
บริษทั ฯ คร้ังท่ี 1/2564 เม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564 สรุปไดด้งัต่อไปน้ี 

 สรุปการประเมินผลการควบคุมภายในของบริษทั ฯ โดยรวม   คณะกรรมการมีระดบัความเห็นชอบดว้ย
กบัระบบการควบคุมภายในของบริษทัฯ ดีมากถึงดีมากท่ีสุด 
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หัวหน้างานตรวจสอบภายในของบริษัท 
 
ในการประชุมคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบเม่ือวนัท่ี 14 พฤษภาคม 2563 คร้ังท่ี  3/2020 ไดแ้ต่งตั้งบริษทั เอส. ซี. การ
บญัชีและท่ีปรึกษาธุรกิจ (1995)  จาํกดั  ให้ปฏิบติัหนา้ท่ีผูต้รวจสอบภายในของบริษทัประจาํปี พ.ศ. 2563 ตั้งแต่
วนัท่ี 15 พฤษภาคม 2563  ซ่ึงบริษทั เอส. ซี. การบญัชีและท่ีปรึกษาธุรกิจ (1995)  จาํกดั  ไดม้อบหมายใหน้างสาว 
สวนศรี สวนกูล  ตาํแหน่ง  Accounting & Auditing Director    เป็นผูรั้บผิดชอบหลักในการปฏิบัติหน้าท่ีผู ้
ตรวจสอบภายในของบริษทั 
คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบไดพ้ิจารณาคุณสมบติัของบริษทั บริษทั เอส. ซี. การบญัชีและท่ีปรึกษาธุรกิจ (1995)  
จาํกดัและ นางสาว สวนศรี สวนกูล  แลว้เห็นวา่ มีความเหมาะสมเพียงพอกบัการปฎิบติัหนา้ท่ีดงักล่าว เน่ืองจาก 
มีความเป็นอิสระ และมีประสบการณ์ในปฎิบติังานดา้นการตรวจสอบภายในในธุรกิจ/อุตสาหกรรมท่ีมีลกัษณะ
เดียวกบับริษทั มาเป็นระยะเวลามากกว่า 20 ปี เคยเขา้รับการอบรมในหลกัสูตรท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการปฎิบติังานดา้น
ตรวจสอบภายใน ไดแ้ก่  หลกัสูตร การประเมินการควบคุมภายในและการบริหารความเส่ียงของแต่ละระบบงาน  
 
ทั้งน้ี การพิจารณาและอนุมติั แต่งตั้ง ถอดถอน โยกยา้ยผูด้าํรงตาํแหน่งหัวหนา้หน่วยงานตรวจสอบภายในของ
บริษทัจะตอ้งผา่นการอนุมติั (หรือไดรั้บความเห็นชอบ) จากคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
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รายการระหว่างกนั   

 

รายการระหว่างกนัที่ผ่านมา 
บุคคลท่ีมีผลประโยชน์ร่วม/  มูลค่า  (พนับาท)   

ลกัษณะความสัมพนัธ์ ลกัษณะรายการ ปี 2561 ปี 2562 ปี 2563 รายละเอยีด นโยบายราคา 

บริษัท เอม็.ซี.แอล จํากดั 
เป็นบริษทัท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 
ภรรยาของกรรมการท่านหนึง่เป็น
กรรมการ 

1)   รายไดค้่าเช่า 
2) รายไดจ้ากการบริการ 
3) รายได ้reimburse expense 
4)   รายไดค้่าบริการ 
 

106 
198 
19 
-0- 

106 
197 
 18 
-0- 

106 
197 
21 
-0- 

ค่าเช่าและค่าบริการ 
 
 
 

เป็นขอ้ตกลงระหว่างบริษทัฯ
กับบริษัทร่วม เป็นราคาตาม
สัญญา 
เป็นราคาตลาดสามารถอา้งอิง
ได ้

Brooker Sukhothai Fund 
Limited 
เป็นกองทุนต่างประเทศ 
มีกรรมการร่วมกนั 

5)  รายไดค้่าบริการ 
6)  ลูกหน้ีการคา้ 

40,005
8,536 

 

26,815 
18,571 

 

24,680 
  6,642 

บริษทัยอ่ยมีรายไดจ้าก
การบริหารจดัการกองทุน
ต่างประเทศ 

เป็นการดาํเนินธุรกิจตามปกติ  
เป็นราคาท่ีตกลงร่วมกนัและ
บริษทัฯ ไม่เสียเปรียบ 

บริษัท เอ็ม.ซี.แอล       พร็อพ
เพอร์ตี ้จาํกัด(มหาชน)  
เป็นบริษทัท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 
ภรรยาของกรรมการท่านหน่ึง
เป็นกรรมการ 

7)  รายไดจ้ากการบริการ 
 
8)  รายไดค้่าบริการ 
 

111 
 

 173 

103 
 

 -0- 

102 
 

-0- 
  

ค่าท่ีจอดรถสาํหรับ
พนกังาน 
ค่านายหนา้จากการ
แนะนาํลูกคา้ใหซ้ื้อหอ้ง
ชุดคอนโดมิเน่ียม 

เป็นการดาํเนินธุรกิจตามปกติ
และเป็นราคาตลาดสามารถ
อา้งอิงได ้

บริษัท ซีเวทต้า แคปปิตอล 
จาํกัด 
เป็นบริษัทที่เก่ียวข้องกนั, มี
กรรมการร่วมกนั                         

9)     รายไดค้่าเช่า 
10)   รายไดจ้ากการบริการ 
11)  รายได ้reimburse expense 
12)  ลูกหน้ีการคา้ 
 

13 
1 

-0- 
-0- 

 

8 
1 

-0- 
-0- 

 

13 
 34  
5 

-0- 

่  ค่าเช่าและค่าบริการ 
 
ค่าฝากส่งเอกสารไป
ต่างประเทศ 

เป็นค่าใชจ่้ายท่ีเกิดข้ึนจริง เป็น
การดาํเนินธุรกิจตามปกติและ
เป็นไปตามราคาท่ีทาํกบัลูกคา้
รายอ่ืน 
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ความเห็นเก่ียวกบัรายการระหวา่งกนัของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ ส้ินสุด ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 
 

รายการระหว่างกนั ความเห็นของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
รายการซ้ือ/ขายสินคา้หรือบริการ มีความสมเหตุสมผล และเป็นไปตามแนวทางการคา้ปกติ

ของธุรกิจ และราคาไม่ทาํใหบ้ริษทัฯ เสียประโยชน์ 
 

มาตรการในการทํารายการระหว่างกนัและแนวโน้มการทํารายการระหว่างกนัในอนาคต 
 

บริษทั ฯ มีนโยบายในการทาํรายการท่ีเก่ียวโยงกันด้วยความโปร่งใส โดยคาํนึงถึงความเป็นธรรมและเป็น
ประโยชน์สูงสุดต่อบริษทัฯ เสมือนทาํรายการกบับุคคลภายนอก โดยปฏิบติัตามหลกัเกณฑแ์ละวิธีการท่ีกาํหนด
โดยตลาดหลกัทรัพยฯ์ และ ก.ล.ต. 
 
แนวโน้มการทาํรายการระหว่างกันจะเป็นรายการทางการค้าท่ีเป็นธุรกิจปกติ หรือเก่ียวกับการบริการเพื่อ
ประโยชน์ทางธุรกิจปกติ โดยกลุ่มผูเ้ก่ียวโยงในการทาํรายการระหวา่งกนัจะเป็นดงัรายช่ือท่ีเปิดเผยขา้งตน้ 
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คาํอธิบายและการวเิคราะห์ฐานะการเงนิและผลการดาํเนินงาน 
สรุปฐานะทางการเงนิและผลการดาํเนินงาน 

                                                                                                                                                                                      หน่วย : พนับาท 
 ตรวจสอบแล้ว 

รายการ เฉพาะบริษัทฯ งบรวม 

  2561  2562  2563  2561  2562  2563 

สินทรัพย์       

เงินสดและเงินฝากธนาคาร 29,506 583,037 90,043 170,711 722,371 150,221 
สินทรัพยท์างการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน 380,587 959,840 870,827 882,382 1,306,638 1,437,581 
ลูกหน้ีการคา้ - กิจการอ่ืน – สุทธิ 49,327 11,313 18,117 153,397 13,079 321 
ลูกหน้ีการคา้ -  กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั - สุทธิ 1,075 14,151 5,875 8,537 18,571 6,642 
ลูกหน้ีอ่ืน – กิจการอ่ืน 91,012 37,462 6,166 91,265 37,784 6,457 
ลูกหน้ีอ่ืน - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 74,116 6,494 9,302 - - - 
เงินใหกู้ย้มื – กิจการอ่ืน  130,000 309,000 267,500 130,000 309,000 267,500 
เงินใหกู้ย้มื – กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั  85,600 489,119 458,038 - - - 
สินทรัพยห์มุนเวียนอ่ืน ๆ  8,515 12,707 - 10,238 14,560 19,972 
เงินลงทุนในบริษทัยอ่ย-สุทธิ 58,077 58,077 58,077 - -  
เงินลงทุนทัว่ไป 485,000 185,000 185,000 485,000 185,000 185,000 
สินทรัพยท่ี์ถือไวเ้พือ่ขาย  256,243   256,243  
เงินใหกู้ย้มืระยะยาว 760,000 391,500 391,500 760,000 391,500 391,500 
ท่ีดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์- สุทธิ 33,511 30,428 31,849 33,877 30,428 31,849 
อสังหาริมทรัพยเ์พือ่การลงทุน 7,371 6,931 6,491 7,371 6,931 6,490 
สินทรัพยภ์าษีเงินไดร้อตดับญัชี 24,810 50,460 53,801 25,724 58,141 59,790 
สินทรัพยไ์ม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน 4,228 81,049 494 6,699 83,553 2,527 

รวมสินทรัพย์ 2,222,735 3,482,811 2,453,080 2,765,201 3,433,800 2,565,850 
หนีสิ้น       

เงินกูย้มืระยะส้ันจากสถาบนัการเงิน 500,000 350,000 - 500,000 350,000 - 
เจา้หน้ีการคา้ - กิจการอ่ืน - 194,141 - 3,058 200,844 1,358 
เจา้หน้ีการคา้ - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั - 89,540  - -  
เจา้หน้ีอ่ืน - กิจการอ่ืน 21,607 68,269 25,482 24,088 80,330 37,440 
เงินกูย้มืกิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 30,000 - - - - - 
ภาษีเงินไดนิ้ติบุคคลคา้งจ่าย 15,758 155,853 25 15,758 155,853 25 
หน้ีสินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน 7,144 13,235 10,186 7,307 13,528 10,316 
หน้ีสินภาษีเงินไดร้อตดับญัชี - 32,021 16,429 - 32,021 16,429 
ภาระผกูพนัผลประโยชน์พนกังาน 23,744 26,898 29,208 25,650 28,016 30,514 

รวมหนีสิ้น 598,253 929,957 81,330 575,861 860,592 96,082 
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น       

ทุนจดทะเบียน 705,919 880,876 880,876 705,919 880,876 880,876 

ทุนจดทะเบียนและเรียกชาํระแลว้ 704,701 704,953 830,055 704,701 704,953 830,055 
ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุน้สามญัท่ีออกจาํหน่าย 144,890 145,142 270,245 144,890 145,142 270,244 
เงินรับล่วงหนา้ค่าหุน้ - 1,017 1,875 - 1,017 1,875 
กาํไร(ขาดทุน)สะสม – จดัสรรแลว้ – สาํรองตามกฎหมาย 70,592 88,088 88,088 70,592 88,088 88,088 
กาํไร(ขาดทุน)สะสม – ยงัไม่ไดจ้ดัสรร 704,299 1,613,654 1,181,487 1,217,456 1,598,105 1,249,910 
องคป์ระกอบอ่ืนของส่วนของผูถื้อหุน้ - - - (23,239) (39,548) (42,990) 
ส่วนไดเ้สียท่ีไม่มีอาํนาจควบคุม - - - 74,941 75,451 72,586 
รวมส่วนของผูถื้อหุน้ 1,624,482 2,552,854 2,371,750 2,189,340 2,573,208 2,469,768 

รวมหนีสิ้นและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น 2,222,735 3,482,811 2,453,080 2,765,201 3,433,800 2,565,850 
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สรุปฐานะทางการเงินและผลการดาํเนินงาน (ต่อ)           
                                                                                                                                                                                                      หน่วย : พนับาท 

 ตรวจสอบแล้ว 
รายการ เฉพาะบริษัท ฯ งบรวม 

 2561 2562 2563 2561 2562 2563 

กาํไรขาดทุน       
รายได ้       
รายไดจ้ากการบริการ 242,182 909,591 43,948 286,327 976,497 52,060 
กาํไร(ขาดทุน)จากการขายจากการวดัมูค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืน 31,169 84,215 546 23,152 74,749 - 
กาํไร(ขาดทุน)ท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการวดัมูค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืน - - - - - 59,622 
เงินปันผลรับ 458,605 579,471 22,044 13,802 21,178 22,905 
ดอกเบ้ียรับ 125,112 129,041 51,959 123,885 118,376 38,829 
กลบัรายการค่าเผ่ือหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ 3,000 - - 3,400 - - 
กลบัรายการค่าเผ่ือดอ้ยค่าเงินลงทุน 1,000 - - 1,000 - - 
กาํไรจาการขายสินทรัพยห์มุนเวียนท่ีจดัประเภทเป็นสินทรัพยท่ี์ถือไวเ้พื่อขาย   23,371   23,371 
กาํไรจาการเปล่ียนแปลงเงินลงทุน - 587,223 - - 587,223 - 
กาํไรจากอตัราแลกเปล่ียน 5,182 - - 14,550 - - 
รายไดอ่ื้น 54 7,520 4,794 141 9,765 4,883 

รวมรายได้ 866,305 2,297,061 146,662 466,257 1,787,788 201,670
ค่าใชจ่้าย       
ตน้ทุนบริการ 83,257 587,899 57,423 127,771 517,819 79,920 
ค่าใชจ่้ายในการบริหาร 51,758 95,733 53,712 60,956 106,311 54,509 
ขาดทุนท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืน 125,929 157,881 55,878 232,278 243,463 - 
ขาดทุนจากการขายจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืน - - -  - 4,957 
ขาดทุนจากการขายเงินลงทุนอ่ืน 970 - - 970 - - 
ตน้ทุนทางการเงิน 14,614 14,508 2,547 12,771 14,118 2,382 

รวมค่าใช้จ่าย 276,528 856,021 169,560 434,746 881,711 141,768 
กาํไร(ขาดทุน)ก่อนภาษีเงินได ้ 589,777 1,441,040 (22,898) 31,512 906,077 59,902 

ภาษีเงินได ้ (28,683) (175,855) 2,149 (28,300) (169,089) 456 

กาํไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ 561,094 1,265,185 (20,749) 3,211 736,988 60,358

การแบ่งปันกาํไร(ขาดทุน)       
     ส่วนท่ีเป็นของบริษทัใหญ่  561,094 1,265,185 (20,749) 4,564 736,479 63,223 
     ส่วนท่ีเป็นของส่วนไดเ้สียท่ีไม่มีอาํนาจควบคุม - - - (1,353) 509 (2,865) 
 561,094 1,265,185 (20,749) 3,211 736,988 60,358 
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สรุปฐานะทางการเงินและผลการดาํเนินงาน (ต่อ)   
 หน่วย : พนับาท 

 ตรวจสอบแล้ว 
รายการ เฉพาะบริษัท ฯ งบรวม 

 2561 2562 2563 2561 2562 2563 

งบกระแสเงินสด       

     กาํไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ 561,094 1,265,185 (20,749) 3,211 736,988 60,358 
     ปรับกระทบยอดกาํไรสุทธิเป็นเงินสดรับ(จ่าย) จากกิจกรรมดาํเนินงาน :-       
        ค่าเส่ือมราคา  3,945 3,281 4,470 3,971 3,647 4,470 
        ค่าเผ่ือหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ(โอนกลบั) (3,000) 219,211 - (3,400) 219,211 - 
        ค่าเผ่ือดอ้ยค่าในเงินลงทุน(โอนกลบั) (1,000) - - (1,000) - - 
        ขาดทุน (กาํไร) จากการเปล่ียนแปลงประเภทเงินลงทุน - (587,223) - - (587,223) - 
        ขาดทุน(กาํไร) ท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยก์ทางการเงินอ่ืน 125,929 157,881 55,878 232,278 243,463 (59,621) 
        เงินปันผลรับจากบริษทัยอ่ย (445,340) (560,011) - - - - 
        เงินปันผลรับจากบริษทัอ่ืน (13,265) (19,460) (22,044) (13,802) (21,178) (22,905) 
        ผลประโยชนพ์นกังาน (111) 2,156 2,310 (195) 2,366 2,498 
        ค่าใชจ่้ายภาษีเงินไดข้องปีปัจจุบนั 66,665 169,484 16,784 66,665 169,484 16,784 
        ค่าใชจ่้าย (รายได)้ ภาษีตดับญัชี (37,981) 6,371 (18,934) (38,365) (395) (17,241) 
        ตน้ทุนทางการเงิน 14,614 14,508 2,547 12,771 14,118 2,382 
     กาํไร(ขาดทุน)ก่อนการเปล่ียนแปลงในสินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสินดาํเนินงาน 271,549 671,383 20,262 262,134 780,481 (13,275) 
   สินทรัพยด์าํเนินงาน(เพิ่มข้ึน)ลดลง       
        เงินลงทุนชัว่คราว 167,480 (149,911) 33,135 173,519 (80,495) (71,322) 
        ลูกหน้ีการคา้ - กิจการอ่ืน  (34,985) 35,913 11,313 30,452 138,218 12,758 
        ลูกหน้ีการคา้ - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั (1,074) (13,076) 8,276 3,760 (10,034) 11,929 
        ลูกหน้ีอ่ืน – กิจการอ่ืน (53,706) 24,939 31,296 (48,179) 24,869 31,327 
        ลูกหน้ีอ่ืน – กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั (74,112) 67,622 (2,809) - -  
        สินทรัพยห์มุนเวียนอ่ืน (2,367) (4,191) 22,040 (2,012) (4,322) 22,508 
        สินทรัพยไ์ม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน 3,944 (76,822) 309,349 4,622 (76,854) 309,349 
     หน้ีสินดาํเนินงานเพิม่ข้ึน(ลดลง)       
        เจา้หน้ีการคา้ – กิจการอ่ืน - 194,141 (194,141) 460 197,786 (199,486) 
        เจา้หน้ีการคา้ - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั (92,970) 89,540 (89,540) - -  
        เจา้หน้ีอ่ืน – กิจการอ่ืน (7,606) 46,662 (42,788) (8,196) 56,242 (43,796) 
        เจา้หน้ีอ่ืน - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั         (5,329)         -  - -  
        หน้ีสินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน (8,562) 16,312 (160,365) (9,088) 16,505 (159,604) 
        หน้ีสินไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน 3,620 3,154 2,310 4,132 2,366 2,498 
     เงินสดรับจากการดาํเนินงาน 165,881 905,666 (51,662) 411,605 1,044,762 (97,114) 
          จ่ายดอกเบ้ีย (14,614) (14,508) (2,547) (12,771) (14,118) (2,382) 
          จ่ายภาษีเงินได ้ (57,723) (41,766) (17,605) (58,679) (42,040) (17,812) 

           เงินสดสุทธิได้มา(ใช้ไป) จากกจิกรรมดาํเนินงาน 93,544 849,392 (71,814) 340,155 988,604 (117,308) 
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 หน่วย : พนับาท 
 ตรวจสอบแล้ว 

รายการ เฉพาะบริษัท ฯ งบรวม 

 2561 2562 2563 2561 2562 2563 

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมลงทุน       
     ลงทุนเพิ่มในบริษทัยอ่ย - - - - - - 
     เงินลงทุนทัว่ไป (เพิม่ข้ึน) ลดลง (124,000) 43,757  (124,000) 43,757 - 
     ซ้ือท่ีดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์ (24) 242 (5,450) (256) 242 (5,450) 
     เงินใหกู้ย้มื – กิจการอ่ืน ๆ (เพิ่มข้ึน) ลดลง (590,000) 1,000 41,500 (590,000) 1,000 41,500 
     เงินใหกู้ย้มื – กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั (เพิ่มข้ึน) ลดลง (70,600) (403,519) 31,081 - - - 
     เงินปันผลรับจากบริษทัยอ่ย 445,340 560,011 - - - - 
     เงินปันผลรับจากบริษทัอ่ืน 13,265 19,460 22,044 13,802 21,178 22,905 

         เงินสดสุทธิได้มา (ใช้ไป) จากกจิกรรมลงทุน (326,019) 220,951 89,175 (700,454) 66,177 58,955 
กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจดัหาเงิน       
    เงินกูย้มืระยะส้ันจากสถาบนัการเงิน เพิ่มข้ึน (ลดลง) 400,000 (150,000) (350,000) 400,000 (150,000) (350,000) 
    เงินกูย้มืจาก-กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั เพิ่มข้ึน (ลดลง) (112,389) (30,000)  - -  
    จ่ายหน้ีสินตามสัญญาเช่าการเงิน - -  - -  
    เพิ่มทุนจากการใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ - 504 250,205 - 504 250,205 
     เงินสดรับล่วงหนา้จากการออกจาํหน่ายใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิในบริษทัใหญ่ - 1,0,17 858 - 1,017 858 
     จ่ายเงินปันผลของบริษทัใหญ่ (281,880) (338,333) (411,418) (298,660) (338,333) (411,418) 

        เงินสดสุทธิได้มา  (ใช้ไป) จากกจิกรรมจัดหาเงิน 5,731 (516,812) (510,355) 101,340 (486,812) (510,355)
ผลต่างจากการแปลงค่างบการเงิน  - -  (20,655) (16,309) (3,442) 
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดเพิ่มข้ึน(ลดลง)สุทธิ (226,745) 553,531 (492,994) (279,613) 551,660 (572,150) 
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดตน้ปี 256,251 29,506 583,037 450,324 170,711 722,371 
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดปลายปี  29,506 583,037 90,043 170,711 722,371 150,221
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อตัราส่วนทางการเงิน 
 ตรวจสอบแล้ว 

รายการ เฉพาะบริษัท ฯ งบรวม 

 2561 2562 2563 2561 2562 2563 

อตัราส่วนสภาพคล่อง (Liquidity Ratio)  

อตัราส่วนสภาพคล่อง  (เท่า) 1.48 2.78 48.36 2.63 3.03 38.48 

อตัราส่วนสภาพคล่องหมุนเร็ว (เท่า) 0.80 1.80 27.09 2.21 2.57 32.45 

อตัราส่วนสภาพคล่องกระแสเงินสด (เท่า) 0.17 1.18 (0.16) 0.97 1.46 (0.28) 

อตัราส่วนหมุนเวียนลูกหน้ีการคา้ (เท่า)  7.95 23.98 2.80 1.61 10.09 2.70 

ระยะเวลาเก็บหน้ีเฉล่ีย (วนั) 45.30 15.01 128.36 122.97 35.68 133.51 

อตัราส่วนแสดงความสามารถในการหากาํไร (Profitability Ratio)       

อตัรากาํไรขั้นตน้  (%) 65.62% 35.37% (30.66%) 55.38% 46.97% (53.52%) 

อตัรากาํไรจากการดาํเนินงาน (%) 81.55% 56.55% (67.03%) 41.62% 41.80% 0.12% 

อตัรากาํไรอ่ืนๆ  (%) 15.51% 31.51% 54.63% 30.66% 40.01% 33.26% 

อตัราเงินสดต่อการทาํกาํไร (%) 15.67% 95.48% 161.03% 252.80% 220.53% - 

อตัรากาํไรสุทธิ (%) 64.77% 55.08% (14.15%) 0.98% 41.19% 31.35% 

อตัราตอบแทนผูถื้อหุน้ (%) 34.68% 60.57% (0.84%) 0.19% 30.93% 2.51% 

อตัราส่วนแสดงประสิทธิภาพในการดําเนินงาน (Efficiency 
Ratio) 

      

อตัราผลตอบแทนจากสินทรัพย ์ (%) 25.36% 44.35% (0.70%) 0.17% 23.76% 2.11% 

อตัราผลตอบแทนจากสินทรัพยถ์าวร (%) 1,260.24% 3,242.46% (43.01%) 19.80% 1,883.10% 178.85% 

อตัราการหมุนสินทรัพย ์ (เท่า) 0.39 0.81 0.05 0.17 0.58 0.07 

อตัราส่วนวเิคราะห์นโยบายทางการเงนิ(Financial Policy Ratio)       

อตัราส่วนหน้ีสินต่อส่วนของผูถื้อหุน้ (เท่า) 0.37 0.36 0.03 0.26 0.33 0.04 

อตัราส่วนความสามารถชาํระดอกเบ้ีย (เท่า) 3.44 45.43 (28.35) 23.42 57.05 (50.06) 

อตัราส่วนความสามารถชาํระภาระผกูพนั (Cash Basis)  (เท่า) 0.24 2.31 (0.17) 1.14 2.92 (0.28) 

อตัราการจ่ายเงินปันผล (%) 40.00% 26.74% (1,982%) - 45.94% 650.74% 

เงินปันผลต่อหุน้ (บาท) 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05 

อตัราส่วนต่อหุ้น (Per Share Data)       

มูลค่าท่ีตราไว ้(บาท) 0.125 0.125 0.125 0.125 0.125 0.125 

กาํไรต่อหุน้ (บาท)        

     กาํไร(ขาดทุน)ต่อหุน้ขั้นพื้นฐาน 0.10 0.224 (0.003) 0.001 0.131 0.010 

     กาํไร(ขาดทุน)ต่อหุน้ปรับลด 0.10 0.219 (0.003)          0.001           0.128 0.010 

มูลค่าทางบญัชีต่อหุน้ (บาท)  0.29 0.45 0.36 0.38         0.46 0.37 



บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกัด (มหาชน)                                                                                              รายงานประจาํปี 2563 

 

 235 

คาํอธิบายและวเิคราะห์ของฝ่ายจัดการ  
ภาพรวมของผลการดาํเนินงานในปี 2563 ของบริษัทฯ และบริษัทย่อย 
 
บริษทัฯ บนัทึกรายไดแ้ละค่าใชจ่้ายตามเกณฑค์งคา้ง 
ก) รายไดจ้ากการใหบ้ริการ จะบนัทึกเป็นรายไดโ้ดยพิจารณาถึง ขั้นความสาํเร็จของงาน 
ข) รายไดจ้ากการขายจะบนัทึกเป็นรายไดเ้ม่ือไดโ้อนอาํนาจควบคุมในสินคา้ใหแ้ก่ลูกคา้แลว้ กล่าวคือ  เม่ือ

มีการส่งมอบสินคา้ ยกเวน้กรณีท่ีเป็นรายไดจ้ากการขายสินคา้ท่ีรับจา้งผลิตตามคาํสัง่ท่ีกาํหนดเป็นพิเศษ
ของลูกคา้ จะรับรู้รายไดโ้ดยพิจารณาถึงขั้นความสาํเร็จของงาน 

ค) ดอกเบ้ียรับถือเป็นรายไดต้ามเกณฑค์งคา้งโดยคาํนึงถึงอตัราผลตอบแทนท่ีแทจ้ริง 
ง) เงินปันผลรับถือเป็นรายไดเ้ม่ือบริษทัฯมีสิทธิในการรับเงินปันผล 

 
ในปี 2563  บริษทัฯ  มีรายไดจ้ากการขายและบริการลดลงจาํนวน 924.44 ลา้นบาทลดลงจาก 976.50 ลา้นบาทใน
ปี 2562 เป็น 52.06 ลา้นบาทในปี 2563 คิดเป็นร้อยละ 94.67 เน่ืองจากปี 2562 บริษทั ฯ สามารถรับรู้รายได้
ค่าบริการท่ีปรึกษาจากผลสําเร็จของงานโครงการใหญ่  แต่ปีน้ีโครงการหลายโครงการของฝ่ายท่ีปรึกษาดา้น
ธุรกิจและการเงินอยูร่ะหวา่งดาํเนินการ ท่ามกลางความไม่แน่นอนทางเศรษฐกิจจากการแพร่ระบาดของไวรัสโค
วิด-19 และค่าบริหารจดัการกองทุนในต่างประเทศลดลงเม่ือเปรียบเทียบกบังวดเดียวกนัของปีก่อน      
  
ในขณะเดียวกนัตน้ทุนการใหบ้ริการและค่าใชจ่้ายในการบริหารลดลงจาํนวน 489.70 ลา้นบาท ลดลงจาก 624.13 
ลา้นบาทในปี 2562 เป็น 134.43 ลา้นบาทในปี 2563 คิดเป็นร้อยละ 78.46 
มีขาดทุนท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืนลดลงจาํนวน 243.46 ลา้นบาท โดยในปี 2563ไม่
มีขาดทุนท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืน  ขาดทุนจากการขายจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพย์
ทางการเงินอ่ืนเพิ่มข้ึน 4.96 ลา้นบาท 
ทาํให้อตัรากาํไรสุทธิลดลงจากอตัรากาํไรสุทธิร้อยละ 41.19 ในปี 2562 เป็นอตัรากาํไรสุทธิร้อยละ 31.35 ในปี 
2563  
ส่วนรายไดจ้ากการลงทุนลดลง 92.95 ลา้นบาท จากปี 2562 โดยมีรายละเอียดดงัน้ี 
 
กาํไรท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืนเพิ่มข้ึน 59.62 ลา้นบาท กาํไรจากการขายจากการวดั
มูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืนลดลง 74.75 ลา้นบาท     
บริษทัฯ มีรายไดเ้งินปันผลรับจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืนเพิ่มข้ึนจากปี 2562 จาํนวน 1.73 ลา้นบาท 
โดยเพิ่มข้ึนจาก 21.18 ลา้นบาทในปี 2562 เป็น 22.91 ลา้นบาทในปี 2563 
ดอกเบ้ียรับลดลง 79.55 ลา้นบาทโดยลดลงจาก 118.38 ลา้นบาทในปี 2562 เป็น 38.83 ลา้นบาทในปี 2563 
เน่ืองจากการจ่ายคืนเงินกูบ้างส่วน  
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บริษทัฯ มีรายไดอ่ื้นลดลงคิดเป็นร้อยละ 95.27 ลดลงจากปี 2562 จาํนวน 568.74 ลา้นบาทโดยลดลงจาก 596.99 
ลา้นบาทเป็นจาํนวน 28.25 ลา้นบาทในปี 2563 สาเหตุหลกัเน่ืองจากกาํไรจากการเปล่ียนแปลงเงินลงทุนลดลง
จาํนวน 587.22 ลา้นบาท กาํไรจากการขายสินทรัพยท่ี์จดัประเภทเป็นสินทรัพยท่ี์ถือไวเ้พื่อขายเพ่ิมข้ึนจาํนวน 
23.37 ลา้นบาท  รายไดอ่ื้นลดลง 4.88 ลา้นบาท 
 
บริษทัฯ มีอตัรากาํไรขั้นตน้ลดลง ในปี 2563  ดงันั้น ผลประกอบการของบริษทั ฯ และบริษทัยอ่ยประจาํปี 2563 
มีผลกาํไรจาํนวน 63.22 ลา้นบาทเพิ่มข้ึนเม่ือเปรียบเทียบกบัปี 2562 ซ่ึงมีผลกาํไรจาํนวน 736.48 ลา้นบาท และ
กาํไรสุทธิต่อหุ้นลดลงจาก 0.131 บาทในปี 2562 เป็นกาํไรสุทธิต่อหุ้น 0.010 บาท ในปี 2563 เช่นเดียวกบักาํไร
ต่อหุน้ปรับลด ลดลงจากปี 2562 จาก 0.128 บาทต่อหุน้เป็น 0.010 บาทต่อหุน้ 
 
                              14.2  ผลการดาํเนินงานท่ีผ่านมาของแต่ละกลุ่มธุรกจิ   
                                      โครงสร้างรายไดข้องบริษทัฯ ตามกลุ่มธุรกิจมีดงัน้ี 
 

รายได ้ ดาํเนินการโดย 

สาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 
%  
การ
ถือหุน้ 

2561 2562 2563 
พนับาท % พนับาท % พนับาท % 

งานใหค้าํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจ 
และการเงิน  

บริษทัฯ  218,870 46.94 944,553 52.83 23,989 11.90 

ตัวแทนและท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ 
อสงัหาริมทรัพย ์

บริษทั บินสแวง
เกอร์ บรุ๊คเคอร์ 
(ประเทศไทย) 
จาํกดั 

99.99 12,658 - - - - - 

บริษทัยอ่ยอ่ืน ๆ     54,463 10.82 31,615 1.77 27,695 13.73 
ดอกเบ้ียรับ บริษทัฯ  123,885 2.76 118,376 6.62 38,829 19.25 
รายไดเ้งินปันผล บริษทัฯและบริษทั

ยอ่ย 
 13,802 6.38 21,178 1.19 22,905 11.36 

กาํไรท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการลงทุน
ในหลกัทรัพยเ์พ่ือคา้ 

บริษทัฯและบริษทั
ยอ่ย 

 - - - - 59,621 29.56 

กาํไรจากการขายเงินลงทุนใน
หลกัทรัพยเ์พ่ือคา้ 

บริษทัฯและบริษทั
ยอ่ย 

 23,152 1.62 74,749 4.18 - - 

รายไดอ่ื้น* บริษทัฯและบริษทั
ยอ่ย 

 19,427 12.35 597,317 33.41 28,631 14.20 

รวมรายได้   466,257 100.00 1,787,788 100.00 201,670 100.00 
หมายเหตุ  *  รายไดอ่ื้นรวมถึงรายได ้(ค่าใชจ่้าย) ส่วนกลางท่ีคิดกบับริษทัท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 
                     การกลบัรายการค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญ  การกลบัรายการอ่ืน ๆ  กาํไรจากการเปล่ียนแปลงเงินลงทุน 
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ในปี 2563 บริษทัฯ  มีรายไดห้ลกัจากการให้บริการดา้นงานให้คาํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจและการเงิน เป็นตวัแทนและ
ให้คาํปรึกษาดา้นอสังหาริมทรัพย ์ ให้คาํปรึกษาดา้นการลงทุนสําหรับเงินลงทุน Offshore Capital และจากการ
ลงทุนของบริษทั ฯ เอง จาํนวน 51.68 ลา้นบาท คิดเป็นร้อยละ 25.63 ของรายไดร้วมในปี 2563  
    
เงินปันผลรับจาํนวน 22.91 ลา้นบาท คิดเป็นร้อยละ 11.36 ของรายไดร้วมในปี 2563 เป็นรายไดเ้งินปันผลรับจาก
การลงทุนในสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืน ในขณะท่ีดอกเบ้ียรับมีจาํนวน 38.83 ลา้นบาท ในปี 2563 ซ่ึงลดลงจาก 
118.38 ลา้นบาทในปี 2562 ลดลงจาํนวน 79.55 ลา้นบาท  
มีกาํไรท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืนในปี 2563 จาํนวน 59.62 ลา้นบาท คิดเป็นร้อยละ 
29.56 ของรายไดร้วมในปี 2563  ไม่มีกาํไรจากการขายจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืนในปี 2563   ส่วน
รายไดอ่ื้น ๆ เป็นจาํนวนเงิน 28.63 ลา้นบาท ในปี 2563 คิดเป็นร้อยละ 14.20 ของรายไดร้วมไดแ้ก่กาํไรจากการ
ขายสินทรัพยห์มุนเวียนท่ีจดัประเภทเป็นสินทรัพยท่ี์ถือไวเ้พื่อขายจาํนวน 23.37 ลา้นบาท รายไดอ่ื้นๆ จาํนวนเงิน 
4.88 ลา้นบาท รายได ้(ค่าใชจ่้าย) ส่วนกลางท่ีคิดกบับริษทัท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งจาํนวน 0.38 ลา้นบาท  
   
ตน้ทุนขายและบริการลดลงจากปี 2562 จาํนวน 437.90 ลา้นบาท จากจาํนวน 517.82 ลา้นบาทเป็น 79.92 ลา้น
บาทในปี 2563  สาเหตุหลกัเน่ืองจาก ค่าท่ีปรึกษาและค่าจดัการบริหารลดลงและการตั้งค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญท่ี
ลดลง     
ส่วนค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหารลดลงจากปี 2562 จาํนวน 51.80 ลา้นบาท จากจาํนวน 106.31 ลา้นบาทเป็น 54.51 
ลา้นบาทในปี 2563  สาเหตุหลกัเน่ืองจากผลประโยชน์พนกังานท่ีลดลงและขาดทุนจากอตัราแลกเปล่ียนเงินตรา
ต่างประเทศลดลง    
      
จึงทาํให้บริษทัฯ มีอตัรากาํไรขั้นตน้ลดลงในปี 2563 จากสาเหตุดงักล่าวขา้งตน้ส่งผลใหใ้นปี 2563 บริษทัฯ และ
บริษทัย่อย มีกาํไรสุทธิจาํนวน 63.22 ลา้นบาท ซ่ึงลดลงจากกาํไรสุทธิ 736.48 ลา้นบาทในปี 2562  อตัรากาํไร 
(ขาดทุน) สุทธิลดลงจากอตัรากาํไรสุทธิร้อยละ 41.19 ของรายไดร้วมในปี 2562 เป็นกาํไรสุทธิร้อยละ 31.35 ของ
รายไดร้วมในปี 2563 ตามลาํดบั และมีกาํไรต่อหุน้ปรับลดในปี 2563 เท่ากบั 0.010 บาท  เปรียบเทียบกบักาํไรต่อ
หุน้ปรับลดในปี 2562 ซ่ึงเท่ากบั 0.128 
 
          14.3  ฐานะทางการเงินของบริษัทและบริษัทย่อย 
                  สินทรัพย ์
                 ณ  วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 บริษทัฯ และบริษทัยอ่ยมีสินทรัพยร์วมลดลงร้อยละ 25.28  คิดเป็นจาํนวน 
867.95 ลา้นบาท   ซ่ึงลดลงจากจาํนวน  3,433.80  ลา้นบาทในปี  2562 เป็นจาํนวน 2,565.85  ลา้นบาท ในปี 2563 
แยกเป็นรายละเอียด 
 

1. การลดลงของสินทรัพยห์มุนเวียนในปี 2563 จาํนวน 817.47 ลา้นบาท โดยมีสาเหตุหลกัมาจากการลดลง
ของเงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดจาํนวน 572.15 ล้านบาท การเพิ่มข้ึนของเงินลงทุนชั่วคราว
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จาํนวน 130.94 ลา้นบาท  การลดลงของลูกหน้ีการคา้สุทธิ- กิจการอ่ืนจาํนวน 12.76 ลา้นบาท การลดลง
ของลูกหน้ีการคา้สุทธิ-กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนัจาํนวน 11.93 ลา้นบาท  การลดลงของลูกหน้ีอ่ืน –กิจการอ่ืน 
กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกันลดลงจาํนวน 31.33 ล้านบาท เงินให้กู ้ยืมกิจการอ่ืนลดลง 41.50 ลา้นบาทและ
สินทรัพยห์มุนเวียนอ่ืน- ภาษีมูลค่าเพิ่ม-สุทธิ ภาษีเงินไดถู้กหัก ณ ท่ีจ่ายลดลงจาํนวน 22.51 ลา้นบาท 
สินทรัพยท่ี์ถือไวเ้พื่อขายลดลง 256.24 ลา้นบาท 
การลดลงของเงินให้กูย้ืมกิจการอ่ืน  ในปี 2563 มีการคืนเงินกูบ้างส่วนจากบริษทัท่ีไม่เก่ียวขอ้งกนัแห่ง
หน่ึงจาํนวนเงิน  22.50 ลา้นบาท บุคคลอ่ืนท่ีไม่เก่ียวขอ้งกนัคืนเงินกูบ้างส่วน 4.00 ลา้นบาท  บริษทั ฯ 
ตั้งสาํรองหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญจาํนวน 15 ลา้นบาท  บริษทั ฯ ใชเ้กณฑก์ารบญัชีอยา่งระมดัระวงัในการตั้งค่า
เผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญรายการ   ดงักล่าวน้ีไดรั้บอนุมติัจากคณะกรรมการของบริษทัฯ แลว้  

2.     การลดลงของสินทรัพยไ์ม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน ๆ จาํนวน 50.48 ลา้นบาท โดยมีสาเหตุหลกัมาจากการลดลงของ
สินทรัพยไ์ม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืนจาํนวน 53.11 ลา้นบาท การเพิ่มข้ึนของอาคารและอุปกรณ์-สุทธิจาํนวน 1.42 
ลา้นบาท การลดลงของอสังหาริมทรัพยเ์พื่อการลงทุน-สุทธิจากการคิดค่าเส่ือมราคา  จาํนวน 0.44 ลา้น
บาท การเพิ่มข้ึนของสินทรัพยภ์าษีเงินไดร้อการตดับญัชี (DTA) จาํนวน 1.65 ลา้นบาท   

 
การลดลงของเงินให้กูย้ืม ระยะยาว -บุคคลอ่ืนท่ีไม่เก่ียวขอ้งกนั  ณ ปัจจุบนัสินทรัพยค์ ํ้าประกนัมีมูลค่าเทียบเท่า
เงินกู้  บริษทั ฯ ใช้เกณฑ์การบญัชีอย่างระมดัระวงัโดยไดต้ั้งค่าเผื่อหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญจาํนวน 188.50 ลา้นบาท 
เพื่อใหย้อดเงินกูค้งเหลือหลงัหกัค่าเผื่อหน้ีสงสยัจะสูญแลว้อตัราสินทรัพยค์ ํ้าประกนัสูงกวา่ยอดเงินกูด้งักล่าวเกิน
กวา่ร้อยละ 30  
          
บริษทัฯ มีเงินลงทุนทัว่ไป (สุทธิ) ในบริษทัอ่ืน ไดแ้ก่   
1. บริษทัย่อยในต่างประเทศแห่งหน่ึง (บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั)ไดล้งทุนในหุ้นสามญัของ
บริษทัซีเวทตา้ แคปิตอล ซ่ึงเป็นบริษทับริหารจดัการกองทุน ซีเวทตา้ ฟันด ์     
เป็นจาํนวนเงิน 508.94 บาทเทียบเท่ากบัเงินยโูร 12.50 ยโูร คิดเป็นร้อยละ 12.5 ของหุน้ทั้งหมด 
2. บริษทัเงินทุน แอด๊วานซ์ จาํกดั (มหาชน) ธุรกิจเงินทุน จาํนวน 185 ลา้นบาท 
 
เม่ือวนัท่ี 27 สิงหาคม 2563 บริษทัฯ ไดข้ายหุน้บริษทั วาย แอล พี จาํกดั จาํนวน 1,257,999 หุน้ ราคา 279.61 ลา้น
บาทใหแ้ก่บุคคลท่ีไม่เก่ียวขอ้งกนั มีกาํไรจากการขายหุน้จาํนวน 23.37 ลา้นบาท   
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หนีสิ้นและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น  
 
บริษทัฯ และบริษทัยอ่ยมีหน้ีสินรวมลดลงจากจาํนวน 860.59 ลา้นบาทในปี 2562 เป็นจาํนวน 96.08 ลา้นบาทใน
ปี 2563 หรือลดลงร้อยละ 88.84 คิดเป็นจาํนวนเงิน 764.51 ลา้นบาท โดยหน้ีสินท่ีลดลงเป็นหน้ีสินหมุนเวียน
จาํนวน 751.42 ลา้นบาท หน้ีสินไม่หมุนเวียนลดลงจาํนวน 13.09 ลา้นบาท  
ส่วนหน้ีสินหมุนเวียนของบริษทัฯ ประกอบดว้ยเงินกูย้มืระยะสั้นจากสถาบนัการเงินลดลง 350 ลา้นบาท เจา้หน้ี
การคา้-กิจการอ่ืนลดลงจาํนวน 199.48 ลา้นบาท เจา้หน้ีอ่ืน- กิจการอ่ืนลดลงจาํนวน 42.89 ลา้นบาท ค่าใชจ่้ายภาษี
เงินไดนิ้ติบุคคลคา้งจ่ายลดลงจาํนวน 155.83 ลา้นบาท  และหน้ีสินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน ๆ ลดลง 3.21 ลา้นบาท      
หน้ีสินไม่หมุนเวียนประกอบด้วย ภาษีเงินได้รอตัดบัญชีลดลงจํานวน 15.59 ล้านบาท และภาระผูกพัน
ผลประโยชน์ของพนกังานเพ่ิมข้ึนจาํนวน 2.50 ลา้นบาท  
ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 ส่วนของผูถื้อหุน้ในงบการเงินรวมลดลงจากจาํนวน 2,573.21 ลา้นบาทในปี 2562 เป็น
จาํนวน 2,469.77 ลา้นบาทในปี 2563 หรือลดลงร้อยละ 4.02  คิดเป็นจาํนวนเงิน 103.44 ลา้นบาท  เน่ืองจากมีผล
กาํไรจากการดาํเนินงานสาํหรับปี 2563 จาํนวน 63.22  ลา้นบาท ส่วนไดเ้สียท่ีไม่มีอาํนาจควบคุมลดลง 2.86 ลา้น
บาท ผลต่างจากการแปลงค่างบการเงินลดลงจาํนวน 3.44 ลา้นบาท และมีการจ่ายเงินปันผลผูถื้อหุ้นของบริษทั
ใหญ่จาํนวน 411.42 ลา้นบาท เพิ่มทุนจากการใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิจาํนวน 249.19 ลา้นบาท เงินรับ
ล่วงหนา้ค่าหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 1.88 ลา้นบาท  
เน่ืองจากในปี 2563 บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) มีผลขาดทุนจากการดาํเนินงานสุทธิจาํนวน 20.75 
ลา้นบาทในงบการเงินเฉพาะบริษทั ระหวา่งปีบริษทัฯ ไดมี้การจ่ายเงินปันผลประจาํปีและเงินปันผลระหวา่งกาล
สองคร้ังในรูปเงินสดรวมจาํนวน 411.42 ลา้นบาท ซ่ึงเป็นเงินปันผลจากกาํไรสะสม โดยบริษทัไดจ้ดัสรรสาํรอง
ตามกฎหมายครบถว้นแลว้   ทั้งน้ีเป็นไปตามมาตรา 116 แห่งพระราชบญัญติับริษทัมหาชนจาํกดั พ.ศ. 2535 ท่ี
กาํหนดให้ “บริษทัตอ้งจดัสรรกาํไรสุทธิประจาํปีส่วนหน่ึงไวเ้ป็นทุนสาํรองไม่นอ้ยกว่าร้อยละ 5 ของกาํไรสุทธิ

ประจาํปีหกัดว้ยยอดเงินขาดทุนสะสมยกมา (ถา้มี) จนกวา่ทุนสาํรองน้ีจะมีจาํนวนไม่นอ้ยกวา่ร้อยละ 10 ของทุน
จดทะเบียน เวน้แต่ บริษทัจะมีขอ้บงัคบัหรือกฎหมายอ่ืนกาํหนดให้ตอ้งมีทุนสาํรองมากกว่านั้น”  ทาํให้บริษทัฯ 

มีกาํไรสะสมยงัไม่ไดจ้ดัสรร ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 เท่ากบั 1,181.49 ลา้นบาท ส่วนกาํไรสะสมยงัไม่ได้
จดัสรรของงบรวม ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 มีจาํนวน 1,249.91 ลา้นบาท 
ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 บริษทัฯ มีอตัราส่วนหน้ีสินต่อส่วนของผูถื้อหุ้นเท่ากบั 0.04 เท่า เม่ือเทียบกบัปี 2562 
ซ่ึงเท่ากบั 0.33 เท่า และบริษทัฯ มีสภาพคล่องท่ีเพิ่มข้ึน กล่าวคือ อตัราส่วนสภาพคล่องในปี 2563 เท่ากบั 38.48 
เม่ือเทียบกบัปี 2562 ซ่ึงเท่ากบั 3.03 เท่า ในปี 2563 บริษทัฯ มีอตัราผลตอบแทนจากสินทรัพย ์และผลตอบแทน
จากผูถื้อหุน้ท่ีลดลงเท่ากบัร้อยละ 2.11 และร้อยละ 2.51  ตามลาํดบั  
 
 
 
 



รายงานประจาํปี 2563                                                                                               บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกัด (มหาชน) 

 

 240 

กระแสเงินสด   
 
บริษทัฯ มีเงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 จาํนวน 150.22 ลา้นบาท ซ่ึงเป็นเงินสด
สุทธิท่ีลดลงจากปี 2562 จาํนวน 572.15 ลา้นบาท อนัประกอบด้วย กาํไร(ขาดทุน) ก่อนการเปล่ียนแปลงใน
สินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสินดาํเนินงาน จาํนวนเงินรวม (13.28) ลา้นบาท เงินสดสุทธิใชไ้ปจากกิจกรรมการดาํเนินงาน 
จาํนวนเงิน 104.03 ลา้นบาท เงินสดสุทธิไดม้าจากกิจกรรมลงทุนจาํนวน 58.96 ลา้นบาท เงินสดสุทธิใชไ้ปจาก
กิจกรรมจดัหาเงินจาํนวน 510.36 ลา้นบาท และผลต่างจากการแปลงค่างบการเงินของบริษทัยอ่ยในต่างประเทศ
ลดลงจาํนวน 3.44 ลา้นบาท  
กระแสเงินสดใชไ้ปจากกิจกรรมดาํเนินงานจาํนวน 104.03 ลา้นบาท  ใชไ้ปจากการเพิ่มข้ึนของเงินลงทุนชัว่คราว
จาํนวน 71.32 ลา้นบาท ไดม้าจากลูกหน้ีการคา้-กิจการอ่ืนจาํนวน 12.76 ลา้นบาท  ไดม้าจากของลูกหน้ีการคา้-
กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนัจาํนวน 11.93 ลา้นบาท ไดม้าจากลูกหน้ีอ่ืนจาํนวน 31.33 ลา้นบาท  ไดม้าจากสินทรัพย์
หมุนเวียนอ่ืนและไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืนจาํนวน 331.86 ลา้นบาท   
ใชไ้ปจากการลดลงของเจา้หน้ีการคา้-กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนัและเจา้หน้ีการคา้-กิจการอ่ืนจาํนวน 199.49 ลา้นบาท 
ใชไ้ปจากเจา้หน้ีอ่ืน-กิจการอ่ืนจาํนวน 42.89 ลา้นบาท ใชไ้ปจากการลดลงของหน้ีสินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน 160.51 ลา้น
บาท ไดม้าจากการเพ่ิมข้ึนของหน้ีสินไม่หมุนเวยีนอ่ืนจาํนวน 2.50 ลา้นบาท ใชไ้ปจากการจ่ายภาษีเงินไดจ้าํนวน 
17.81 ลา้นบาท และใชไ้ปในการจ่ายดอกเบ้ียจาํนวน 2.38 ลา้นบาท 
กระแสเงินสดไดม้าจากกิจกรรมลงทุนจาํนวน 58.96 ลา้นบาทเกิดจาก ใชไ้ปจากการซ้ือท่ีดินอาคารและอุปกรณ์
จาํนวน 5.45 ลา้นบาท ไดม้าจากเงินใหกู้ย้มื-แก่บุคคลและกิจการอ่ืนลดลงจาํนวน 41.50 ลา้นบาท ไดม้าจากเงิน
ปันผลรับจากบริษทัอ่ืนจาํนวน 22.91 ลา้นบาท   
 บริษทั ฯ ไม่มีรายจ่ายลงทุนจาํนวนมาก ๆ และไม่มีภาระผกูพนัดา้นหน้ีสิน 
 กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจดัหาเงินใช้ไปจาํนวน 510.36 ลา้นบาท ใช้ไปจากเงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้ นจากสถาบัน
การเงินลดลง 350 ลา้นบาท การจ่ายเงินปันผลของบริษทัใหญ่จาํนวน 411.42 ลา้นบาท  เงินสดรับจากการใชสิ้ทธิ
ตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิจาํนวน 251.06 ลา้นบาท  
 
ค่าตอบแทนของผู้สอบบัญชี  
 (1)  ค่าตอบแทนจาการสอบบญัชี (audit fee) 
บ ริ ษั ท ฯ  แ ล ะ บ ริ ษั ท ย่ อ ย จ่ า ย  ค่ า ต อ บ แ ท น ก า ร ส อ บ บั ญ ชี  ใ ห้ แ ก่  สํ า นั ก ง าน ส อ บ บั ญ ชี 
ท่ีผูส้อบบญัชีสงักดั ในรอบปีบญัชีท่ีผา่นมา 2563 ดงัน้ี 
-      ค่าสอบบญัชี  จาํนวนเงิน 1,760,000 บาท 
ค่าสอบบัญชีของบริษทัและบริษทัย่อยในปี 2563 เปล่ียนแปลงจากปี 2562 ตามจาํนวนบริษทัย่อยและหรือ
ปริมาณงานท่ีเกิดข้ึนจริง 
 (2)  ค่าบริการอ่ืน (non- audit fee) : ไม่มี- 
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รายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต 
 

เสนอ ผู้ถือหุ้นและคณะกรรมการของ บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากดั (มหาชน)    
 
 

ความเห็น 

ขา้พเจา้ไดต้รวจสอบงบการเงินรวมของบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) และบริษทัย่อย (“กลุ่มบริษทั”) และงบการเงิน
เฉพาะกิจการของบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) (“บริษทั”) ซ่ึงประกอบดว้ยงบแสดงฐานะการเงินรวมและเฉพาะกิจการ 
ณ  วนัท่ี  31 ธันวาคม 2563 งบแสดงการเปล่ียนแปลงส่วนของผู ้ถือหุ้นรวมและเฉพาะกิจการ งบกําไรขาดทุนรวมและ          
เฉพาะกิจการ งบกาํไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวมและเฉพาะกิจการ และงบกระแสเงินสดรวมและเฉพาะกิจการสําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนั
เดียวกนัและหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและเฉพาะกิจการ รวมถึงหมายเหตุสรุปนโยบายการบญัชีท่ีสาํคญั 

ขา้พเจา้เห็นวา่ งบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการขา้งตน้น้ีแสดงฐานะการเงินของบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) 
และบริษัทย่อย  และของบริษัท  บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากัด (มหาชน) ณ  วนัท่ี  31 ธันวาคม 2563 และผลการดําเนินงานและ          
กระแสเงินสดสาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัเดียวกนั โดยถูกตอ้งตามท่ีควรในสาระสาํคญัตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน 

เกณฑ์ในการแสดงความเห็น 

ขา้พเจา้ไดป้ฏิบติังานตรวจสอบตามมาตรฐานการสอบบญัชี ความรับผิดชอบของขา้พเจา้ไดก้ล่าวไวใ้นวรรคความรับผดิชอบของ
ผูส้อบบญัชีต่อการตรวจสอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการในรายงานของขา้พเจา้ ขา้พเจา้มีความเป็นอิสระจากกลุ่ม
บริษทั ตามขอ้กาํหนดจรรยาบรรณของผูป้ระกอบวิชาชีพบญัชีท่ีกาํหนดโดยสภาวิชาชีพบญัชีในพระบรมราชูปถมัภ ์ในส่วนท่ี
เก่ียวข้องกับการตรวจสอบ งบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ และข้าพเจ้าได้ปฏิบัติตามความรับผิดชอบด้าน
จรรยาบรรณอ่ืนๆ ซ่ึงเป็นไปตามขอ้กาํหนดเหล่าน้ี ขา้พเจา้เช่ือว่าหลกัฐานการสอบบญัชีท่ีขา้พเจา้ไดรั้บเพียงพอและเหมาะสม
เพ่ือใชเ้ป็นเกณฑใ์นการแสดงความเห็นของขา้พเจา้ 

เร่ืองสําคญัในการตรวจสอบ 

เร่ืองสําคญัในการตรวจสอบคือเร่ืองต่างๆ ท่ีมีนยัสําคญัท่ีสุดตามดุลยพินิจเยี่ยงผูป้ระกอบวิชาชีพของขา้พเจา้ในการตรวจสอบ   
งบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ สาํหรับงวดปัจจุบนั ขา้พเจา้ไดน้าํเร่ืองเหล่าน้ีมาพิจารณาในบริษทัของการตรวจสอบ
งบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการโดยรวมและในการแสดงความเห็นของขา้พเจา้ ทั้งน้ีขา้พเจา้ไม่ไดแ้สดงความเห็นแยก
ต่างหากสาํหรับเร่ืองเหล่าน้ี 

เร่ืองสาํคญัในการตรวจสอบ พร้อมวิธีการตรวจสอบ  มีดงัต่อไปน้ี 

การรับรู้รายไดแ้ละสินทรัพยท์างการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน :  

ตามท่ีปรากฏในงบกาํไรขาดทุน กลุ่มบริษทัแสดงรายไดจ้ากการให้บริการในงบการเงินรวม เป็นจาํนวนเงิน 52.06 ลา้นบาท และ
แสดงยอดคงเหลือของสินทรัพยท์างการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินรวมเป็นจาํนวนเงิน 1,437.58 ลา้นบาท กลุ่ม
บริษทัไดเ้ลือกใชน้โยบายการบญัชีในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินขอ้ 1.6.1 เร่ืองการรับรู้รายได ้ ขอ้ 1.6.4 เร่ืองสินทรัพยท์าง
การเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน และการเปิดเผยในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน ขอ้ 8 เร่ืองสินทรัพยท์างการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน 

เน่ืองจากรายไดเ้ป็นรายการท่ีมีนยัสาํคญัต่อผลการดาํเนินงานของกลุ่มบริษทั แมโ้ครงสร้างการรับรู้รายไดข้องกลุ่มบริษทัจะไม่
ซบัซอ้นและมีสัญญาเป็นหลกัฐานประกอบ แต่เง่ือนไขในสญัญาสาํคญัๆ กาํหนดผลตอบแทนแก่กลุ่มบริษทัในรูปแบบ “เม่ืองาน
สาํเร็จ (Success Fee)” และแต่ละสญัญามีมูลค่างานเป็นจาํนวนสูง  
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นอกจากน้ีกลุ่มบริษทัไดล้งทุนในหลกัทรัพยเ์พ่ือคา้ และหน่วยลงทุนในกองทุน เป็นจาํนวนเงินสูง (ร้อยละ 56.03 ของสินทรัพย์
รวม) ซ่ึงทุกส้ินงวดบญัชี ตอ้งปรับมูลค่าตามบญัชีเป็นมูลค่ายติุธรรม โดยอา้งอิงมูลค่ายติุธรรมจากแหล่งขอ้มูลต่างๆ จึงมีความ
เส่ียงท่ีอาจเกิดความผดิพลาดคลาดเคล่ือนได ้ 

ดงันั้นวิธีการตรวจสอบของขา้พเจา้ต่อเร่ืองดงักล่าวมีดงัน้ี 

ก. การรับรู้รายไดจ้ากการใหบ้ริการ 

ทาํความเขา้ใจและทดสอบระบบควบคุมภายในของการรับรู้รายได ้และตรวจสอบเน้ือหาสาระโดยการสุ่มตวัอย่าง
รายการบนัทึกบญัชีรายไดจ้ากการใหบ้ริการ 

ข. สินทรัพยท์างการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน 

ทาํความเขา้ใจและทดสอบระบบควบคุมภายในของกระบวนการลงทุน และตรวจสอบเน้ือหาสาระโดยการสุ่มตวัอยา่ง
จากรายงานมูลค่ายุติธรรมของเงินลงทุนเพ่ือค้า และหน่วยลงทุนในกองทุน รวมถึงการบันทึกปรับรายการมูลค่า
ยติุธรรมของเงินลงทุนและการรับรู้กาํไรท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจริงจากเงินลงทุน 

ข้อมูลอ่ืน 

ผูบ้ริหารเป็นผูรั้บผิดชอบต่อขอ้มูลอ่ืน ขอ้มูลอ่ืนประกอบดว้ยขอ้มูลซ่ึงรวมอยูใ่นรายงานประจาํปี ของกลุ่มบริษทั (แต่ไม่รวมถึง
งบการเงินและรายงานของผูส้อบบญัชีท่ีแสดงอยูใ่นรายงานนั้น) ซ่ึงคาดว่าจะถูกจดัเตรียมให้ขา้พเจา้ภายหลงัวนัท่ีในรายงานของ
ผูส้อบบญัชี  

ความเห็นของขา้พเจา้ต่องบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการไม่ครอบคลุมถึงขอ้มูลอ่ืนและขา้พเจา้ไม่ไดใ้ห้ความเช่ือมัน่
ต่อขอ้มูลอ่ืน  

ความรับผดิชอบของขา้พเจา้ท่ีเก่ียวเน่ืองกบัการตรวจสอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการคือ  การอ่านและพิจารณาว่า
ขอ้มูลอ่ืนมีความขดัแยง้ท่ีมีสาระสําคญักบังบการเงินหรือกบัความรู้ท่ีไดรั้บจากการตรวจสอบของขา้พเจา้ หรือปรากฏว่าขอ้มูล
อ่ืนมีการแสดงขอ้มูลท่ีขดัต่อขอ้เทจ็จริงอนัเป็นสาระสาํคญัหรือไม่  

เม่ือขา้พเจา้ไดอ้่านรายงานประจาํปี หากขา้พเจา้สรุปไดว้่ามีการแสดงขอ้มูลท่ีขดัต่อขอ้เท็จจริงอนัเป็นสาระสําคญั ขา้พเจา้ตอ้ง
ส่ือสารเร่ืองดงักล่าวกบัผูมี้หนา้ท่ีในการกาํกบัดูแลและฝ่ายบริหารของกลุ่มบริษทั 

ความรับผดิชอบของผู้บริหารและผู้มีหน้าท่ีในการกาํกบัดูแลต่องบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ  

ผูบ้ริหารมีหนา้ท่ีรับผดิชอบในการจดัทาํและนาํเสนองบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเหล่าน้ีโดยถูกตอ้งตามท่ีควรตาม
มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน และรับผิดชอบเก่ียวกบัการควบคุมภายในท่ีผูบ้ริหารพิจารณาว่าจาํเป็นเพ่ือให้สามารถจดัทาํ   
งบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการท่ีปราศจากการแสดงขอ้มูลท่ีขดัต่อขอ้เทจ็จริงอนัเป็นสาระสาํคญัไม่ว่าจะเกิดจากการ
ทุจริตหรือขอ้ผดิพลาด  

ในการจดัทาํงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ ผูบ้ริหารรับผิดชอบในการประเมินความสามารถของกลุ่มบริษทัและ
บริษทัในการดาํเนินงานต่อเน่ือง เปิดเผยเร่ืองท่ีเก่ียวกบัการดาํเนินงานต่อเน่ือง (ตามความเหมาะสม) และการใชเ้กณฑก์ารบญัชี
สําหรับการดาํเนินงานต่อเน่ืองเวน้แต่ผูบ้ริหารมีความตั้งใจท่ีจะเลิกกลุ่มบริษทัหรือหยุดดาํเนินงานหรือไม่สามารถดาํเนินงาน
ต่อเน่ืองต่อไปได ้ 

ผูมี้หนา้ท่ีในการกาํกบัดูแลมีหนา้ท่ีในการสอดส่องดูแลกระบวนการในการจดัทาํรายงานทางการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทัและบริษทั 

ความรับผดิชอบของผู้สอบบัญชีต่อการตรวจสอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ 

การตรวจสอบของขา้พเจา้มีวตัถุประสงคเ์พ่ือให้ไดค้วามเช่ือมัน่อยา่งสมเหตุสมผลว่างบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ
โดยรวมปราศจากการแสดงขอ้มูลท่ีขดัต่อขอ้เท็จจริงอนัเป็นสาระสําคญัหรือไม่  ไม่ว่าจะเกิดจากการทุจริตหรือขอ้ผิดพลาด     
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และเสนอรายงานของผูส้อบบญัชีซ่ึงรวมความเห็นของขา้พเจา้อยูด่ว้ย ความเช่ือมัน่อยา่งสมเหตุสมผลคือความเช่ือมัน่ในระดบัสูง
แต่ไม่ไดเ้ป็นการรับประกนัว่าการปฏิบติังานตรวจสอบตามมาตรฐานการสอบบญัชีจะสามารถตรวจพบขอ้มูลท่ีขดัต่อขอ้เทจ็จริง
อนัเป็นสาระสาํคญัท่ีมีอยูไ่ดเ้สมอไป ขอ้มูลท่ีขดัต่อขอ้เทจ็จริงอาจเกิดจากการทุจริตหรือขอ้ผิดพลาดและถือว่ามีสาระสาํคญัเม่ือ
คาดการณ์ไดอ้ย่างสมเหตุสมผลว่ารายการท่ีขดัต่อขอ้เท็จจริงแต่ละรายการหรือทุกรายการรวมกนัจะมีผลต่อการตดัสินใจทาง
เศรษฐกิจของผูใ้ชง้บการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการจากการใชง้บการเงินเหล่าน้ี 

ในการตรวจสอบของขา้พเจา้ตามมาตรฐานการสอบบญัชี ขา้พเจา้ไดใ้ชดุ้ลยพินิจและการสังเกตและสงสัยเยี่ยงผูป้ระกอบวิชาชีพ
ตลอดการตรวจสอบ การปฏิบติังานของขา้พเจา้รวมถึง 

  ระบุและประเมินความเส่ียงจากการแสดงขอ้มูลท่ีขดัต่อขอ้เทจ็จริงอนัเป็นสาระสาํคญัในงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะ
กิจการไม่ว่าจะเกิดจากการทุจริตหรือขอ้ผิดพลาด ออกแบบและปฏิบติังานตามวิธีการตรวจสอบเพ่ือตอบสนองต่อความ
เส่ียงเหล่านั้น และไดห้ลกัฐานการสอบบญัชีท่ีเพียงพอและเหมาะสมเพ่ือเป็นเกณฑ์ในการแสดงความเห็นของขา้พเจา้   
ความเส่ียงท่ีไม่พบขอ้มูลท่ีขดัต่อขอ้เทจ็จริงอนัเป็นสาระสาํคญัซ่ึงเป็นผลมาจากการทุจริตจะสูงกว่าความเส่ียงท่ีเกิดจาก
ขอ้ผิดพลาด   เน่ืองจากการทุจริตอาจเก่ียวกบัการสมรู้   ร่วมคิด  การปลอมแปลงเอกสารหลกัฐาน  การตั้งใจละเวน้   
การแสดงขอ้มูล  การแสดงขอ้มูลท่ีไม่ตรงตามขอ้เทจ็จริง  หรือการแทรกแซงการควบคุมภายใน 

  ทาํความเขา้ใจในระบบการควบคุมภายในท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกับการตรวจสอบ เพ่ือออกแบบวิธีการตรวจสอบท่ีเหมาะสมกับ
สถานการณ์ แต่ไม่ใช่เพ่ือวตัถุประสงคใ์นการแสดงความเห็นต่อความมีประสิทธิผลของการควบคุมภายในของกลุ่ม
บริษทัและบริษทั 

  ประเมินความเหมาะสมของนโยบายการบัญชีท่ีผูบ้ริหารใช้และความสมเหตุสมผลของประมาณการทางบัญชีและ        
การเปิดเผยขอ้มูลท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งซ่ึงจดัทาํข้ึนโดยผูบ้ริหาร  

  สรุปเก่ียวกบัความเหมาะสมของการใช้เกณฑ์การบญัชีสําหรับการดาํเนินงานต่อเน่ืองของผูบ้ริหารและจากหลกัฐาน     
การสอบบญัชีท่ีไดรั้บ สรุปว่ามีความไม่แน่นอนท่ีมีสาระสาํคญัท่ีเก่ียวกบัเหตุการณ์หรือสถานการณ์ท่ีอาจเป็นเหตุให้เกิด
ขอ้สงสัยอย่างมีนยัสําคญัต่อความสามารถของกลุ่มบริษทัและบริษทัในการดาํเนินงานต่อเน่ืองหรือไม่ ถา้ขา้พเจา้ได ้  
ข้อสรุปว่ามีความไม่แน่นอนท่ีมีสาระสําคัญ ข้าพเจ้าต้องกล่าวไวใ้นรายงานของผูส้อบบัญชีของข้าพเจ้าโดยให้
ขอ้สังเกตถึงการเปิดเผยขอ้มูลในงบการเงินท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง หรือถา้การเปิดเผยดงักล่าวไม่เพียงพอ ความเห็นของขา้พเจา้จะ
เปล่ียนแปลงไป ขอ้สรุปของขา้พเจา้ข้ึนอยู่กบัหลกัฐานการสอบบญัชีท่ีไดรั้บจนถึงวนัท่ีในรายงานของผูส้อบบญัชีของ
ขา้พเจา้ อยา่งไรก็ตาม เหตุการณ์หรือสถานการณ์ในอนาคตอาจเป็นเหตุให้กลุ่มบริษทัและบริษทัตอ้งหยดุการดาํเนินงาน
ต่อเน่ือง 

  ประเมินการนาํเสนอโครงสร้างและเน้ือหาของงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการโดยรวม รวมถึงการเปิดเผย
ขอ้มูลว่างบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการแสดงรายการและเหตุการณ์ในรูปแบบท่ีทาํให้มีการนาํเสนอขอ้มูล
โดยถูกตอ้งตามท่ีควรหรือไม่  

  ไดรั้บหลกัฐานการสอบบญัชีท่ีเหมาะสมอย่างเพียงพอเก่ียวกบัขอ้มูลทางการเงินของกิจการภายในกลุ่มหรือกิจกรรมทาง
ธุรกิจภายในกลุ่มบริษทัเพ่ือแสดงความเห็นต่องบการเงินรวม ขา้พเจา้รับผดิชอบต่อการกาํหนดแนวทาง การควบคุมดูแล และ
การปฏิบติังานตรวจสอบกลุ่มบริษทั ขา้พเจา้เป็นผูรั้บผดิชอบแต่เพียงผูเ้ดียวต่อความเห็นของขา้พเจา้ 

ขา้พเจา้ไดส่ื้อสารกบัผูมี้หนา้ท่ีในการกาํกบัดูแลในเร่ืองต่างๆ ท่ีสาํคญั ซ่ึงรวมถึงขอบเขตและช่วงเวลาของการตรวจสอบตามท่ีได้
วางแผนไว ้ประเด็นท่ีมีนยัสาํคญัท่ีพบจากการตรวจสอบ รวมถึงขอ้บกพร่องท่ีมีนยัสาํคญัในระบบการควบคุมภายในหากขา้พเจา้
ไดพ้บในระหวา่งการตรวจสอบของขา้พเจา้ 

ขา้พเจา้ไดใ้ห้คาํรับรองแก่ผูมี้หน้าท่ีในการกาํกบัดูแลว่าขา้พเจา้ไดป้ฏิบติัตามขอ้กาํหนดจรรยาบรรณท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัความเป็น
อิสระและไดส่ื้อสารกบัผูมี้หน้าท่ีในการกาํกบัดูแลเก่ียวกบัความสัมพนัธ์ทั้งหมดตลอดจนเร่ืองอ่ืนซ่ึงขา้พเจา้เช่ือว่ามีเหตุผลท่ี
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บุคคลภายนอกอาจพิจารณาวา่กระทบต่อความเป็นอิสระของขา้พเจา้และมาตรการท่ีขา้พเจา้ใชเ้พ่ือป้องกนัไม่ใหข้า้พเจา้ขาดความ
เป็นอิสระ 

จากเร่ืองท่ีส่ือสารกบัผูมี้หนา้ท่ีในการกาํกบัดูแล ขา้พเจา้ไดพิ้จารณาเร่ืองต่าง ๆ ท่ีมีนยัสาํคญัมากท่ีสุดในการตรวจสอบงบการเงิน
รวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการในงวดปัจจุบนัและกาํหนดเป็นเร่ืองสําคญัในการตรวจสอบ ขา้พเจา้ไดอ้ธิบายเร่ืองเหล่าน้ีใน
รายงานของผูส้อบบญัชีเวน้แต่กฎหมายหรือขอ้บงัคบัไม่ให้เปิดเผยต่อสาธารณะเก่ียวกบัเร่ืองดงักล่าว หรือในสถานการณ์ท่ียากท่ี
จะเกิดข้ึน ขา้พเจา้พิจารณาว่าไม่ควรส่ือสารเร่ืองดงักล่าวในรายงานของขา้พเจา้เพราะการกระทาํดงักล่าวสามารถคาดการณ์ได้
อยา่งสมเหตุผลวา่จะมีผลกระทบในทางลบมากกวา่ผลประโยชน์ต่อส่วนไดเ้สียสาธารณะจากการส่ือสารดงักล่าว 

 
 

                                                                                                                                                         
 (นางสาวดรณี  สมกาํเนิด) 
 ผูส้อบบญัชีรับอนุญาต 
 เลขทะเบียน 5007 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
สาํนกังาน เอ. เอม็. ที. แอสโซซิเอท 
กรุงเทพมหานคร 
วนัท่ี 25 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564 
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งบการเงิน 
บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากดั (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย 

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน 
ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 

   (หน่วย : บาท) 

  งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท
หมายเหตุ 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562

สินทรัพย์      
สินทรัพย์หมุนเวยีน      

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 4 150,221,013.30 722,370,776.53 90,042,735.87 583,036,900.92 

ลูกหน้ีการคา้ สุทธิ      

กิจการอ่ืน 5 321,000.00 13,078,697.34 - 11,313,197.34 

กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 3.2 6,642,107.74 18,571,348.12 5,875,000.00 14,150,764.78 

ลูกหน้ีหมุนเวียนอ่ืน      

กิจการอ่ืน 6 6,457,017.97 37,784,511.77 6,166,475.68 37,462,417.76 

กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 3.3 - - 9,302,472.03 6,493,815.39 

เงินใหกู้ย้มื      

บุคคลและกิจการอ่ืน 7 267,500,000.00 309,000,000.00 267,500,000.00 309,000,000.00 

กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 3.4 - - 458,037,891.40 489,119,235.00 

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน 8 1,437,580,616,.79 1,306,637,583.98 870,827,300.64 959,840,180.19 

สินทรัพยห์มุนเวียนอ่ืน      

ภาษีมูลค่าเพิ่ม – สุทธิ  19,972,412.38 14,559,719.70 18,116,832.69 12,706,438.98 

ภาษีเงินไดถู้กหกั ณ ท่ีจ่าย  2,367,165.37 30,288,234.97 334,121.50 27,784,152.96 

สินทรัพยไ์ม่หมุนเวียนท่ีจดัประเภทเป็น -       

-สินทรัพยท่ี์ถือไวข้าย  - 256,243,013.73 - 256,243,013.73 

รวมสินทรัพย์หมุนเวยีน  1,891,061,333.55 2,708,533,886.14 1,726,202,829.81 2,707,150,117.05 

      

สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวยีน      

เงินลงทุนในบริษทัยอ่ย 9 - - 58,077,100.00 58,077,100.00 

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน 10 185,000,508.94 185,000,510.80 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 

เงินใหกู้ย้มืระยะยาว 11 391,500,000.00 391,500,000.00 391,500,000.00 391,500,000.00 

อาคาร และอุปกรณ์-สุทธิ 12 31,848,714.32 30,428,177.53 31,848,714.32 30,428,177.53 

อสังหาริมทรัพยเ์พื่อการลงทุน 13 6,490,510.83 6,930,688.50 6,490,510.83 6,930,688.50 

สินทรัพยภ์าษีเงินไดร้อตดับญัชี 19.3 59,789,798.10 58,141,372.55 53,801,417.58 50,459,796.03 

สินทรัพยไ์ม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน  159,600.00 53,265,141.80 159,600.00 53,265,141.80 

รวมสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวยีน  674,789,132.19 725,265,891.18 726,877,342.73 775,660,903.86 

รวมสินทรัพย์  2,565,850,465.74 3,433,799,777.32 2,453,080,172.54 3,482,811,020.91 

      

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเป็นส่วนหน่ึงของงบการเงินน้ี 
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บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากดั (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย 
งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน 

ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 
  (หน่วย : บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท

หมายเหตุ 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
หนีสิ้นและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น      

หนีสิ้นหมุนเวยีน      

เงินกูย้มืระยะสั้นจากสถาบนัการเงิน       16 - 350,000,000.00 - 350,000,000.00 

เจา้หน้ีการคา้      

กิจการอ่ืน 14 1,357,809.25 200,844,339.11 - 194,140,800.00 

กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 3.5 - - - 89,540,000.00 

เจา้หน้ีหมุนเวียนอ่ืน      

กิจการอ่ืน 15 37,440,194.13 80,329,950.53 25,481,647.57 68,269,169.54 

ภาษีเงินไดนิ้ติบุคคลคา้งจ่าย  25,121.07 155,852,541.25 25,121.07 155,852,541.25 

หน้ีสินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน      

ภาษีขายท่ียงัไม่ถึงกาํหนด  21,000.00 855,665.74 - 740,165.74 

อ่ืน ๆ  10,295,093.93 12,672,298.16 10,186,163.42 12,495,189.64 

           รวมหนีสิ้นหมุนเวยีน  49,139,218.38 800,554,794.79 35,692,932.06 871,037,866.17 

หนีสิ้นไม่หมุนเวยีน      

หน้ีสินภาษีเงินไดร้อตดับญัชี 19.3 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23 

ประมาณการหน้ีสินไม่หมุนเวียน – 
- สาํหรับผลประโยชน์พนกังาน 

17 30,514,458.00 28,016,348.00 29,208,159.00 26,897,959.00 

           รวมหนีสิ้นไม่หมุนเวยีน  46,943,123.98 60,037,068.23 45,636,824.98 58,918,679.23 

                       รวมหนีสิ้น  96,082,342.36 860,591,863.02 81,329,757.04 929,956,545.40 

ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น      

ทุนเรือนหุน้ - มูลค่าหุน้ละ 0.125 บาท      

       ทุนจดทะเบียน      

        - หุน้สามญั  7,047,006,083  หุน้ 21 880,875,760.38 880,875,760.38 880,875,760.38 880,875,760.38 

       ทุนท่ีออกและชาํระเตม็มูลค่าแลว้      

       - หุน้สามญั  5,639,622,183  หุน้ ในปี 2562 21 - 704,952,772.88 - 704,952,772.88 

       - หุน้สามญั  6,640,441,480  หุน้ ในปี 2563 21 830,055,185.01 - 830,055,185.01 - 

ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุน้สามญัท่ีออกจาํหน่าย 21 270,244,733.85 145,142,321.73 270,244,733.85 145,142,321.73 

เงินรับล่วงหนา้ค่าหุน้ 22 1,875,250.00 1,017,450.00 1,875,250.00 1,017,450.00 

กาํไรสะสม      

        จดัสรรแลว้ - สาํรองตามกฎหมาย  88,087,576.04 88,087,576.04 88,087,576.04 88,087,576.04 

ยงัไม่ไดจ้ดัสรร  1,249,909,825.88 1,598,105,027.28 1,181,487,670.60 1,613,654.354.86 

   องคป์ระกอบอ่ืนของส่วนของผูถื้อหุน้  (42,990,281.32) (39,547,862.48) - - 

                  รวมส่วนของบริษทัใหญ่  2,397,182,289.46 2,497,757,285.45 2,371,750,415.50 2,552,854,475.51 

   ส่วนไดเ้สียท่ีไมมี่อาํนาจควบคุม  72,585,833.92 75,450,628.85 - - 

                            รวมส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น  2,469,768,123.38 2,573,207,914.30 2,371,750,415.50 2,552,854,475.51 

รวมหนีสิ้นและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น  2,565,850,465.74 3,433,799,777.32 2,453,080,172.54 3,482,811,020.91 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเป็นส่วนหน่ึงของงบการเงินน้ี 
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บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากดั (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย 
งบแสดงการเปลีย่นแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น 

งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 

         (หน่วย : บาท) 

 หมาย
เหตุ 

ทุนเรือนหุ้นที่
ออกและชําระ

แล้ว 

ส่วนเกนิ (ส่วน
ต่ํา) มูลค่าหุ้น

สามัญ 

กาํไร (ขาดทุน) สะสม องค์ประกอบอ่ืนของ
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น

รวม 
เงินรับล่วงหน้า
ค่าหุ้นสามัญ จัดสรรแล้ว

เป็นสํารอง
ตามกฎหมาย 

ยงัไม่ได้จัดสรร 
ผลกาํไร(ขาดทุน)จากการ
ประมาณการตามหลกั
คณิตศาสตร์ประกนัภัย 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วนัที่   
   1 มกราคม 2562  704,700,608.25 144,890,157.11 - 70,591,864.10 704,298,764.21 - 1,624,481,393.67 

การเปล่ียนแปลงในส่วน 
ของผูถื้อหุน้         

เพิ่มทุนจากการใชสิ้ทธิตาม
ใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 21 252,164.63 252,164.62 - - - - 504,329.25 

เงินรับล่วงหนา้ค่าหุ้นสามญั 22 - - 1,017,450.00 - - - 1,017,450.00 

จ่ายเงินปันผล 20 - - - - (338,333,858.30) - (338,333,858.30) 

จดัสรรกาํไรสะสมเป็น   
สาํรองกฎหมาย  - - - 17,495,711.94 (17,495,711.94) - - 

กาํไรขาดทุนเบด็เสร็จรวม 
สาํหรับปี  - - - - 1,265,185,160.89 - 1,265,185,160.89 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วนัที่  
   31 ธันวาคม 2562  704,952,772.88 145,142,321.73 1,017,450.00 88,087,576.04 1,613,654,354.86 - 2,552,854,475.51 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วนัที่   
   1 มกราคม 2563  704,952,772.88 145,142,321.73 1,017,450.00 88,087,576.04 1,613,654,354.86 - 2,552,854,475.51 

การเปล่ียนแปลงในส่วน 
ของผูถื้อหุน้         

เพิ่มทุนจากการใชสิ้ทธิตาม
ใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 21 125,102,412.13 125,102,412.12 (1,017,450.00) - - - 249,187,374.25 

เงินรับล่วงหนา้ค่าหุ้นสามญั 22 - - 1,875,250.00 - - - 1,875,250.00 

     จ่ายเงินปันผล 20 - - - - (411,417,948.06) - (411,417,948.06) 

กาํไรขาดทุนเบด็เสร็จรวม
สาํหรับปี  - - - - (20,748,736.20) - (20,748,736.20) 

ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วนัที่  
   31 ธันวาคม 2563  830,055,185.01 270,244,733.85 1,875,250.00 88,087,576.04 1,181,487,670.60 - 2,371,750,415.50 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเป็นส่วนหน่ึงของงบการเงินน้ี 
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บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากดั (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย 
งบกาํไรขาดทุน 

สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 

 (หน่วย : บาท) 

  งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท
 สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม

หมายเหตุ 2563 2562 2563 2562
รายได้      

รายไดจ้ากใหบ้ริการ  52,060,078.01 976,497,498.19 43,947,337.64 909,590,976.42 

กาํไรท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืน 8.4 59,621,361.94 - - - 

กาํไรจากการขายจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืน  - 74,748,797,.16 546,196.67 84,215,014.61 

เงินปันผลรับ  22,905,118.12 21,177,679.09 22,044,018.12 579,471,157.34 

ดอกเบ้ียรับ  38,828,823.16 118,376,035.79 51,958,778.65 129,040,705.65 

รายไดอ่ื้น      

กาํไรจากการขายสินทรัพยห์มุนเวียนทีจดัประเภทเป็น 
สินทรัพยท่ี์ถือไวเ้พือ่ขาย    23,371,276.91 - 23,371,276.91 - 

กาํไรจากการเปล่ียนแปลงเงินลงทุน 8.3 - 587,222,864.00 - 587,222,864.00 

อ่ืน ๆ  4,883,281.14 9,764,791.18 4,793,996.56 7,520,611.68 

รวมรายได้  201,669,939.28 1,787,787,665.41 146,661,604.55 2,297,061,329.70 

ค่าใช้จ่าย      

ตน้ทุนการใหบ้ริการ  79,919,914.85 517,819,424.20 57,422,583.15 587,898,630.82 

ค่าใชจ่้ายในการบริหาร  54,509,292.30 106,311,213.92 53,712,439.38 95,733,404.54 

ขาดทุนทียงัไมเ่กิดขึนจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงิน 
อ่ืน 8.4 - 243,462,519.24 55,877,577.22 157,880,559.36 

ขาดทุนจากการขายจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืน  4,957,089.31 - - - 

ตน้ทุนทางการเงิน  2,381,917.77 14,117,960.34 2,547,163.68 14,508,122.42 

รวมค่าใช้จ่าย  141,768,214.23 881,711,117.70 169,559,763.43 856,020,717.14 

กาํไร(ขาดทุน)ก่อนภาษีเงินได ้  59,901,725.05 906,076,547.71 (22,898,158.88) 1,441,040,612.56 

ค่าใชจ่้ายภาษีเงินได ้ 19.2 456,226.68 (169,088,219.87) 2,149,422.68 (175,855,451.67) 

กาํไร(ขาดทุน)สําหรับปี  60,357,951.73 736,988,327.84 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

การแบ่งปันกาํไร (ขาดทุน)      

ส่วนท่ีเป็นของบริษทัใหญ่  63,222,746.66 736,478,723.79 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

ส่วนท่ีเป็นของส่วนไดเ้สียท่ีไม่มีอาํนาจควบคุม  (2,864,794.93) 509,604.05 - - 

  60,357,951.73 736,988,327.84 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

กาํไร(ขาดทุน)ต่อหุ้นขั้นพืน้ฐาน      

กาํไร(ขาดทุน) ต่อหุน้ (บาท) 18 0.010 0.131 (0.003) 0.224 

จํานวนหุ้นสามัญถวัเฉลีย่ถ่วงนํ้าหนัก (หุ้น)  6,219,462,981 5,638,571,361 6,219,462,981 5,638,571,361 

กาํไร(ขาดทุน)ต่อหุ้นปรับลด      

กาํไร(ขาดทุน) ต่อหุน้ (บาท) 18 0.010 0.128 (0.003) 0.219 

จํานวนหุ้นสามัญถวัเฉลีย่ถ่วงนํ้าหนัก (หุ้น)  6,525,451,937 5,770,083,264 6,525,451,937 5,770,083,264 

 
หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเป็นส่วนหน่ึงของงบการเงินน้ี 
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                                บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากดั (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย 

งบกาํไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ 
สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 

 
 

        (หน่วย : บาท) 

  งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท
 สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม

หมายเหตุ 2563 2562 2563 2562
      

      

กาํไร (ขาดทุน) สุทธิสําหรับปี  60,357,951.73 736,988,327.84 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

      

กาํไร (ขาดทุน) เบด็เสร็จอ่ืน      

รายการท่ีจะถูกจดัประเภทรายการใหม่เขา้ไปไวใ้นกาํไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลงั     

      ผลต่างของอตัราแลกเปล่ียนจากการแปลงค่างบการเงิน (3,442,418.84) (16,308,759.43) -  -   

กาํไร (ขาดทุน) เบด็เสร็จอ่ืนสาํหรับปี - สุทธิจากภาษี  (3,442,418.84) (16,308,759.43) - - 

กาํไร (ขาดทุน) เบ็ดเสร็จรวมสําหรับปี  56,915,532.89 720,679,568.41 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

      

การแบ่งปันกาํไรขาดทุนเบด็เสร็จรวม      

ส่วนท่ีเป็นของบริษทัใหญ่  59,780,327.82 720,169,964.36 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

ส่วนท่ีเป็นของส่วนไดเ้สียท่ีไม่มีอาํนาจควบคุม  (2,864,794.93) 509,604.05 - - 

  56,915,532.89 720,679,568.41 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

     หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินถือเป็นส่วนหน่ึงของงบการเงินน้ี 
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บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากดั (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย 
งบกระแสเงินสด 

สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 
  (หน่วย :บาท) 

  งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม

หมายเหตุ 2563 2562 2563 2562
กระแสเงินสดจากกจิกรรมดําเนินงาน      

กาํไร (ขาดทุน)  60,357,951.73 736,988,327.84 (20,748,736.20) 1,265,185,160.89 

รายการปรับกระทบกาํไรสุทธิเป็นเงินสดรับ(จ่าย)      

ค่าเส่ือมราคา 12 , 13 4,469,561.66 3,647,233.63 4,469,561.66 3,280,830.39 

ค่าเผื่อหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ(โอนกลบั)  - 219,210,958.92 - 219,210,958.92 

ขาดทุน (กาํไร) จากการเปล่ียนแปลงประเภทสินทรัพยท์างการเงิน 8.3 - (587,222,864.00) - (587,222,864.00) 

ขาดทุน (กาํไร) ท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการวดัมูลค่าสินทรัพยท์างการเงินอ่ืน 8.4 (59,621,361.94) 243,462,519.24 55,877,577.22 157,880,559.36 

เงินปันผลรับจากบริษทัยอ่ย  - - - (560,010,720.00) 

เงินปันผลรับจากบริษทัอ่ืน  (22,905,118.12) (21,177,679.09) (22,044,018.12) (19,460,437.34) 

ผลประโยชน์พนกังาน 17 2,498,110.00 2,366,482.00 2,310,200.00 2,156,485.67 

ค่าใชจ่้ายภาษีเงินไดข้องปีปัจจุบนั 19.1 16,784,253.12 169,484,160.32 16,784,253.12 169,484,160.32 

ค่าใชจ่้าย (รายได)้ ภาษีตดับญัชี 19.1 (17,240,479.80) (395,940.45) (18,933,675.80) 6,371,291.35 

ตน้ทุนทางการเงิน  2,381,917.77 14,117,960.34 2,547,163.68 14,508,122.42 

กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ก่อนการเปลีย่นแปลงในสินทรัพย์และหนีสิ้นดําเนินงาน  (13,275,165.58) 780,481,158.75 20,262,325.56 671,383,547.98 

สินทรัพยด์าํเนินงาน (เพิ่มข้ึน) ลดลง      

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน 8.3 (71,321,670.87) (80,495,624.80) 33,135,302.33 (149,910,656.86) 

ลูกหน้ีการคา้ – กิจการอ่ืน 5 12,757,697.34 138,217,994.16 11,313,197.34 35,913,558.24 

ลูกหน้ีการคา้ - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 3.2 11,929,240.38 (10,034,174.56) 8,275,764.78 (13,076,286.14) 

ลูกหน้ีหมุนเวียนอ่ืน - กิจการอ่ืน 6 31,327,493.80 24,869,191.99 31,295,942.08 24,938,717.32 

ลูกหน้ีหมุนเวียนอ่ืน - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 3.3 - - (2,808,656.64) 67,621,608.52 

สินทรัพยห์มุนเวียนอ่ืน  22,508,376.92 (4,321,966.91) 22,039,637.75 (4,191,016.58) 

สินทรัพยไ์ม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน  309,348,555.53 (76,854,198.87) 309,348,555.53 (76,821,627.25) 

หน้ีสินดาํเนินงาน เพิ่มข้ึน (ลดลง)      

เจา้หน้ีการคา้ - กิจการอ่ืน 14 (199,486,529.86) 197,786,449.49 (194,140,800.00) 194,140,800.00 

เจา้หน้ีการคา้ - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั 3.5 - - (89,540,000.00) 89,540,000.00 

เจา้หน้ีหมุนเวียนอ่ืน - กิจการอ่ืน 15 (42,889,756.40) 56,241,734.36 (42,787,521.97) 46,661,841.13 

หน้ีสินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน  (160,510,086.88) 16,504,568.19 (160,365,596.21) 16,312,307.01 

หน้ีสินไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน  2,498,110.00 2,366,482.00 2,310,200.00 3,153,683.00 

เงินสดรับจากการดาํเนินงาน  (97,113,735.62) 1,044,761,613.80 (51,661,649.45) 905,666,476.37 

จ่ายดอกเบ้ีย  (2,381,917.77) (14,117,960.34) (2,547,163.68) (14,508,122.42) 

จ่ายภาษีเงินได ้  (17,811,566.39) (42,039,671.94) (17,605,469.05) (41,766,608.25) 

เงินสดสุทธิได้มา (ใช้ไป) จากกจิกรรมดําเนินงาน  (117,307,219.78) 988,603,981.52 (71,814,282.18) 849,391,745.70 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหน่ึงของงบการเงินน้ี      
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งบกระแสเงินสด (ต่อ) 
สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 

  (หน่วย :บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท
 สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม

                                                          หมายเหตุ 2563 2562 2563 2562
กระแสเงินสดจากกจิกรรมลงทุน      

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน (เพิ่มข้ึน) ลดลง 10 1.86 43,757,025.60 - 43,756,986.27 

ซ้ืออาคารและอุปกรณ์ 12 ,13 (5,449,920.78) 241,977.66 (5,449,920.78) 241,977.66 

เงินใหกู้ย้มืแก่ – บุคคลและกิจการอ่ืน (เพิ่มข้ึน) ลดลง 7 , 11 41,500,000.00 1,000,000.00 41,500,000.00 1,000,000.00 

เงินใหกู้ย้มืแก่ – กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั (เพิ่มข้ึน) ลดลง 3.4 - - 31,081,343.60 (403,519,235.00) 

เงินปันผลรับจากบริษทัยอ่ย  - - - 560,010,720.00 

เงินปันผลรับจากบริษทัอ่ืน  22,905,118.12 21,177,679.09 22,044,018.12 19,460,437.34 

เงินสดสุทธิได้มา (ใช้ไป) จากกจิกรรมลงทุน  58,955,199.20 66,176,682.35 89,175,440.94 220,950,886.27 

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจดัหาเงิน      

เงินกูย้มืระยะสั้นจากสถาบนัการเงิน เพิ่มข้ึน (ลดลง) 16 (350,000,000.00) (150,000,000.00) (350,000,000.00) (150,000,000.00) 

เงินกูย้มืจาก - กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั เพิม่ข้ึน (ลดลง)  - - - (30,000,000.00) 

เพิ่มทุนจากการใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 21 250,204,824.25 504,329.25 250,204,824.25 504,329.25 

เงินสดรับจากผูถื้อหุน้ในการใชสิ้ทธ์ิ-      

        -ใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิในบริษทัใหญ่ 22 857,800.00 1,017,450.00 857,800.00 1,017,450.00 

จ่ายเงินปันผล 20 (411,417,948.06) (338,333,858.30) (411,417,948.06) (338,333,858.30) 

เงินสดสุทธิได้มา (ใช้ไป) จากกจิกรรมจัดหาเงิน  (510,355,323.81) (486,812,079.05) (510,355,323.81) (516,812,079.05) 

ผลต่างจากการแปลงค่างบการเงิน  (3,442,418.84) (16,308,759.43) - - 

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด เพิม่ข้ึน (ลดลง) สุทธิ  (572,149,763.23) 551,659,825.39 (492,994,165.05) 553,530,552.92 

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดตน้ปี  722,370,776.53 170,710,951.14 583,036,900.92 29,506,348.00 

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดปลายปี  150,221,013.30 722,370,776.53 90,042,735.87 583,036,900.92 

กจิกรรมดําเนินงานและกจิกรรมลงทุนท่ีไม่กระทบเงินสด      

เงินใหกู้ย้มืแก่ - กิจการอ่ืน ลดลง  - 230,000,000.00 - 230,000,000.00 

ลูกหน้ีอ่ืน - กิจการอ่ืน ลดลง  - 26,243,013.73 - 26,243,013.73 

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน เพิ่มข้ึน  - 256,243,013.73 - 256,243,013.73 

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน ลดลง  - 300,000,000.00 - 300,000,000.00 

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน เพิม่ข้ึน 8.3 - 587,222,864.00 - 587,222,864.00 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหน่ึงของงบการเงินน้ี 
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บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จํากดั (มหาชน) และบริษัทย่อย 
หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน 

สําหรับปีส้ินสุด วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 
 

1. ข้อมูลท่ัวไป 

1.1 เร่ืองท่ัวไป 
บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั (มหาชน) (ซ่ึงต่อไปเรียกวา่ “บริษทัฯ”) ไดจ้ดทะเบียนเป็นนิติบุคคลตามกฎหมายไทย เม่ือ

วนัท่ี 9 มีนาคม 2537 ต่อมาไดจ้ดทะเบียนแปรสภาพเป็นบริษทัมหาชนจาํกดั ตามกฎหมายว่าดว้ยบริษทัมหาชนจาํกดั 

เม่ือวนัท่ี 21 สิงหาคม 2543 โดยมีสํานกังานใหญ่ตั้งอยูช่ั้น 26 อาคารเดอะเทรนด้ี เลขท่ี 10/190-193 ซอยสุขุมวิท 13 

ถนนสุขุมวิท แขวงคลองเตยเหนือ เขตวฒันา กรุงเทพมหานคร บริษทัฯ ประกอบกิจการในประเทศไทยโดยดาํเนิน

ธุรกิจหลกัในการใหค้าํปรึกษาดา้นธุรกิจ การเงิน การลงทุน และใหกู้ย้มืเงิน 

1.2 การแพร่ระบาดของโรคติดเช้ือไวรัสโคโรนา 2019 
สถานการณ์การแพร่ระบาดของโรคติดเช้ือไวรัสโคโรนา 2019 (COVID-19) ท่ีปัจจุบันได้ขยายวงกวา้งข้ึนอย่าง

ต่อเน่ือง ทาํให้เกิดการชะลอตวัของเศรษฐกิจ และมีผลกระทบต่อธุรกิจและอุตสาหกรรมส่วนใหญ่ สถานการณ์

ดงักล่าวอาจนาํมาซ่ึงความไม่แน่นอนและผลกระทบต่อสภาพแวดลอ้มของการดาํเนินธุรกิจ ฝ่ายบริหารของกลุ่ม

บริษทัติดตามความคืบหน้าของสถานการณ์ดงักล่าวและประเมินผลกระทบทางการเงินเก่ียวกบัมูลค่าของสินทรัพย ์

ประมาณการหน้ีสินและหน้ีสินท่ีอาจเกิดข้ึนอย่างต่อเน่ือง ทั้ งน้ีฝ่ายบริหารได้ใช้ประมาณการและดุลยพินิจใน

ประเดน็ต่าง ๆ เม่ือสถานการณ์มีการเปล่ียนแปลง 

1.3 เกณฑ์ในการจัดทําและการแสดงรายการในงบการเงนิ 

งบการเงินของบริษทัฯ ไดจ้ดัทาํข้ึนตามมาตรฐานการบญัชีท่ีรับรองทัว่ไป รวมถึงการตีความและแนวปฏิบติัทางการ

บญัชีท่ีประกาศใชโ้ดยสภาวิชาชีพบญัชี 

ในการจดัทาํงบการเงินรวมสาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 ไดร้วมงบการเงินของบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกดั 

(มหาชน) บริษทัยอ่ย และบริษทัยอ่ยในต่างประเทศ (บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั และ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ 

ดนัน์ แอสเซท  แอดไวเซอร่ี จาํกดั) หลงัจากไดต้ดัยอดคงเหลือและรายการระหว่างกนัท่ีมีนัยสําคญัออกแลว้ โดย

บริษทัยอ่ยในต่างประเทศ มียอดรวมสินทรัพย ์ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 เป็นจาํนวนเงิน 564.50 ลา้นบาท (เทียบเท่า

ร้อยละ 21.89 ของยอดรวมสินทรัพยใ์นงบการเงินรวม) มียอดรวมหน้ีสินเป็นจาํนวนเงิน 11.10 ลา้นบาท (เทียบเท่า

ร้อยละ 11.67 ของยอดรวมหน้ีสินในงบการเงินรวม) และยอดรวมกาํไร (ขาดทุน) สุทธิสําหรับปีเป็นจาํนวนเงิน 

116.28 ลา้นบาท (เทียบเท่าร้อยละ 152.51 ของกาํไรสุทธิในงบการเงินรวม ตามลาํดบั) 

งบการเงินน้ีไดจ้ดัทาํข้ึนโดยใชเ้กณฑร์าคาทุนเดิม เวน้แต่ท่ีไดเ้ปิดเผยเป็นอยา่งอ่ืนในนโยบายการบญัชี 

งบการเงินฉบบัภาษาองักฤษ จดัทาํข้ึนจากงบการเงินฉบบัภาษาไทย ในกรณีท่ีมีเน้ือความขดัแยง้กนัหรือมีการตีความ

ในสองภาษาแตกต่างกนั ใหใ้ชง้บการเงินฉบบัภาษาไทยเป็นหลกั 
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1.4  รายการธุรกจิกบักจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั  

กิจการท่ีมีอาํนาจควบคุมบริษทัฯ ถูกควบคุมโดยบริษทัฯ หรือกิจการท่ีอยูภ่ายใตก้ารควบคุมเดียวกนักบับริษทัฯโดย
ทางตรงหรือทางออ้มและกิจการท่ีเป็นบริษทัในเครือเดียวกนั โดยมีผูถื้อหุน้หรือกรรมการร่วมกนัมีดงัน้ี 

    ร้อยละการถือหุ้น 
    ณ วนัที่ 31 ณ วนัที่ 31 
    ธันวาคม ธันวาคม 

บริษัท ประเภทธุรกจิ ลกัษณะความสัมพันธ์ จัดต้ังขึน้ใน 2563 2562 
บริษัทย่อย      
บริษทั บินสแวงเกอร์ บรุ๊คเคอร์ (ประเทศไทย) จาํกดั ตวัแทนและท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ

อสังหาริมทรัพย ์
ถือหุ้น 
และมีกรรมการร่วมกนั 

ประเทศไทย 99.99 99.99

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ แพลนเนอร์ จาํกดั (ถือหุ้นโดยบริษทั 
บรุ๊คเคอร์ คอร์ปอเรท แอดไวเซอร์ร่ีจาํกดั) 

ท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ
 

ถือหุ้นทางออ้ม 
และมีกรรมการร่วมกนั 

ประเทศไทย - -

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ คอร์ปอเรท แอดไวเซอร์ร่ี จาํกดั    ท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ  
 

ถือหุ้น 

และมีกรรมการร่วมกนั
ประเทศไทย 99.99 99.99 

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ บิสซิเนส ดีเวลลอ็ปเมน้ท ์จาํกดั  ท่ีปรึกษาทางการเงิน ถือหุ้น ประเทศไทย 99.99 99.99
  และมีกรรมการร่วมกนั  
บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั ใหค้าํปรึกษาทางดา้นการเงิน

แก่ลูกคา้ต่างประเทศ 
ถือหุ้น 
และมีกรรมการร่วมกนั 

ฮ่องกง 100.00 100.00

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ ดนัน์ แอสเซท  แอดไวเซอร่ี จาํกดั   
(ถือหุน้โดยบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั) 

ใหค้าํปรึกษาดา้นการลงทุนสาํหรับ
เงินลงทุน Offshore Capital

ถือหุ้นทางออ้ม
และมีกรรมการร่วมกนั

หมู่เกาะบริติช 
เวอร์จ้ิน 

- -

บริษัทที่เกีย่วข้องกนั     

บริษทั จตุัรัส โปรเจ็คท ์จาํกดั ขายอสังหาริมพรัพย ์ และท่ีปรึกษา
ดา้นธุรกิจ มีกรรมการร่วมกนั ประเทศไทย - - 

บรุ๊คเคอร์ สุโขทยั ฟันด ์ กองทุนต่างประเทศ มีกรรมการร่วมกนั 
หมู่เกาะบริติช 

เวอร์จ้ิน 
- - 

บริษทั ซีเวทตา้ แคปปิตอล จาํกดั บริหารการจดัการกองทุน มีกรรมการร่วมกนั 
หมู่เกาะเคย์

แมน 
- - 

บริษทั เอม็.ซี.แอล จาํกดั ใหเ้ช่าทรัพยสิ์น มีกรรมการร่วมกนั ประเทศไทย - - 
 
บริษทั เอม็.ซี.แอล พร็อพเพอร์ต้ี จาํกดั 

 
ใหเ้ช่าและบริการ 

 
มีกรรมการร่วมกนั 

 
ประเทศไทย 

- - 

 ดา้นอสังหาริมทรัพย์  - - 
     
บริษทั มินเซน แมชีนเนอร่ี จาํกดั ขายเคร่ืองจกัรกลการเกษตร คู่สมรสของกรรมการบริษทัฯ ประเทศไทย - - 
  ท่านหน่ึงเป็นกรรมการ    
     
บริษทั แมค แคปปิตอล แอดไวเซอร์ร่ี จาํกดั วาณิชธนกิจและนายหนา้อิสระ มีกรรมการร่วมกนั Castries, - - 
 ในตะวนัออกกลาง  St.Lucia   
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1.5 การประกาศใช้มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินใหม่ 
1.5.1 มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินใหม่ท่ีเร่ิมมีผลบังคบัใช้ในงวดปัจจุบัน 

ในระหว่างปี กลุ่มบริษทัไดน้ํามาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินและการตีความมาตรฐานการรายงานทาง
การเงินฉบบัปรับปรุง และฉบบัใหม่ จาํนวนหลายฉบบั ซ่ึงมีผลบงัคบัใชส้าํหรับงบการเงินท่ีมีรอบระยะเวลา
บญัชีท่ีเร่ิมในหรือหลงัวนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2563 มาถือปฏิบติั มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินดงักล่าวไดรั้บการ
ปรับปรุงหรือจดัให้มีข้ึนเพ่ือให้มีเน้ือหาเท่าเทียมกบัมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินระหว่างประเทศ โดย
ส่วนใหญ่เป็นการอธิบายให้ชดัเจนเก่ียวกบัวิธีปฏิบติัทางการบญัชีและการให้แนวปฏิบติัทางการบญัชีกบัผูใ้ช้
มาตรฐาน การนาํมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินดงักล่าวมาถือปฏิบติัน้ีไม่มีผลกระทบอยา่งเป็นสาระสาํคญั
ต่องบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษัท  อย่างไรก็ตาม  มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบับใหม่ ซ่ึงได้มีการ
เปล่ียนแปลงหลกัการสาํคญั สามารถสรุปไดด้งัน้ี   

มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน กลุ่มเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 
มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน กลุ่มเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน ประกอบดว้ยมาตรฐานและการตีความมาตรฐาน 
จาํนวน 5 ฉบบั ไดแ้ก่ 

มาตรฐานการบญัชี 
ฉบบัท่ี 32 การแสดงรายการเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 
มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน 
ฉบบัท่ี 7 การเปิดเผยขอ้มูลเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 
ฉบบัท่ี 9 เคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 
การตีความมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน 
ฉบบัท่ี 16 การป้องกนัความเส่ียงของเงินลงทุนสุทธิในหน่วยงานต่างประเทศ 
ฉบบัท่ี 19 การชาํระหน้ีสินทางการเงินดว้ยตราสารทุน 

มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินกลุ่มดงักล่าวขา้งตน้ กาํหนดหลกัการเก่ียวกบัการจดัประเภทและการวดัมูลค่า
เคร่ืองมือทางการเงินดว้ยมูลค่ายุติธรรมหรือราคาทุนตดัจาํหน่ายโดยพิจารณาจากประเภทของตราสารทาง
การเงิน ลกัษณะของกระแสเงินสดตามสัญญาและแผนธุรกิจของกิจการ (Business Model) หลกัการเก่ียวกบั
วิธีการคาํนวณการดอ้ยค่าของเคร่ืองมือทางการเงินโดยใชแ้นวคิดของผลขาดทุนดา้นเครดิตท่ีคาดว่าจะเกิดข้ึน 
และหลกัการเก่ียวกบัการบญัชีป้องกนัความเส่ียง รวมถึงการแสดงรายการและการเปิดเผยขอ้มูลเคร่ืองมือทาง
การเงิน 

ผู ้บริหารของกลุ่มบริษัทได้ประเมินและพิจารณาแล้วว่า มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินกลุ่มน้ีไม่มี
ผลกระทบอย่างมีสาระสําคญัต่องบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทั เม่ือนาํมาถือปฏิบติั   ดงันั้นจึงไม่มีการปรับปรุง
กาํไรสะสม ณ วนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2563  ของงบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทั   อยา่งไรก็ตาม งบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทั
ไดมี้การจดัประเภทใหม่ตามท่ีเปิดเผยในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินขอ้ 2 

การนาํมาตรฐานกลุ่มน้ีมาถือปฏิบติั   ผูบ้ริหารของกลุ่มบริษทัไดป้ระเมินและพิจารณา ถึงผลกระทบต่องบ
การเงินของกลุ่มบริษทัดงัน้ี 

- การจดัประเภทและวดัมูลค่ายติุธรรมของเงินลงทุนในตราสารทุนท่ีไม่อยูใ่นความตอ้งการของตลาด โดย
กลุ่มบริษทัวดัมูลค่ายุติธรรมของเงินลงทุนในตราสารทุนท่ีไม่อยู่ในความตอ้งการของตลาดดว้ยมูลค่า
ยติุธรรมผา่นกาํไรหรือขาดทุน หรือผา่นกาํไรขาดทุนเบด็เสร็จอ่ืน โดยผูบ้ริหารของกลุ่มบริษทัไดป้ระเมิน
และพิจารณาแลว้ว่า ราคาทุนของเงินลงทุนในตราสารทุนดงักล่าวไดส้ะทอ้นมูลค่ายติุธรรมของเงินลงทุน
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แลว้ ดงันั้น การวดัมูลค่ายติุธรรมของเงินลงทุนในตราสารทุนดงักล่าวจึงไม่มีผลกระทบต่อการปรับปรุง
กาํไรสะสม ณ วนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2563 

- การรับรู้รายการผลขาดทุนด้านเครดิต กลุ่มบริษัทรับรู้ผลขาดทุนด้านเครดิตท่ีคาดว่าจะเกิดข้ึนต่อ
สินทรัพยท์างการเงินโดยไม่จาํเป็นตอ้งรอให้เหตุการณ์ท่ีมีการดอ้ยค่าดา้นเครดิตเกิดข้ึนก่อน กลุ่มบริษทั
จะใชวิ้ธีการอย่างง่ายในการพิจารณาค่าเผื่อผลขาดทุนท่ีคาดว่าจะเกิดข้ึนตลอดอายุสําหรับลูกหน้ีการคา้
และใชวิ้ธีการทัว่ไปในการพิจารณาค่าเผือ่ผลขาดทุนจากการดอ้ยค่าของเงินให้กูย้ืมระยะยาว โดยผูบ้ริหาร
ของกลุ่มบริษทัพิจารณาแลว้ว่าการรับรู้รายการผลขาดทุนด้านเครดิตขา้งตน้ไม่มีผลกระทบอย่างเป็น
สาระสาํคญัใหมี้การปรับปรุงกาํไรสะสม ณ วนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2563 

- การรับรู้รายการตราสารอนุพนัธ์ กลุ่มบริษทัรับรู้รายการตราสารอนุพนัธ์เม่ือเร่ิมแรกดว้ยมูลค่ายติุธรรม ณ 
วนัท่ีเข้าทาํสัญญา และวดัมูลค่าในภายหลังด้วยมูลค่ายุติธรรม ณ วนัส้ินรอบระยะเวลารายงาน การ
เปล่ียนแปลงในมูลค่ายติุธรรมของตราสารอนุพนัธ์จะถูกรับรู้ผา่นกาํไรหรือขาดทุน  

มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบับท่ี 16 เร่ือง สัญญาเช่า 
 

มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบบัท่ี 16 เร่ือง สัญญาเช่า ใชแ้ทนมาตรฐานการบญัชีฉบบัท่ี 17 เร่ือง สัญญา
เช่า และการตีความมาตรฐานบญัชีท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง มาตรฐานฉบบัน้ีไดก้าํหนดหลกัการของการรับรู้รายการ การวดั
มูลค่า การแสดงรายการและการเปิดเผยขอ้มูลของสัญญาเช่าและกาํหนดให้ผูเ้ช่ารับรู้สินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสิน
สาํหรับสญัญาเช่าทุกรายการท่ีมีระยะเวลาในการเช่ามากกวา่ 12 เดือน เวน้แต่สินทรัพยอ์า้งอิงนั้นมีมูลค่าตํ่า 
 

การบญัชีสําหรับผูใ้ห้เช่าไม่มีการเปล่ียนแปลงอย่างมีสาระสําคญัจากมาตรฐานการบญัชีฉบบัท่ี 17 ผูใ้ห้เช่า
ยงัคงตอ้งจดัประเภทสญัญาเช่าเป็นสญัญาเช่าดาํเนินงานหรือสญัญาเช่าเงินทุน 

 

โดยผูบ้ริหารของกลุ่มบริษทัได้ประเมินและพิจารณาแลว้ว่ามาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบบัน้ีจึงไม่มี
ผลกระทบต่องบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทัอยา่งเป็นสาระสาํคญัเม่ือนาํมาถือปฏิบติั 
 

แนวปฏิบัติทางการบัญชี เร่ือง มาตรการผ่อนปรนช่ัวคราวสําหรับทางเลือกเพิ่มเติมทางบัญชีเพ่ือรองรับ
ผลกระทบจากสถานการณ์การแพร่ระบาดของโรคติดเช้ือไวรัสโคโรนา 2019 (COVID-19) 

สภาวิชาชีพบญัชีไดป้ระกาศใชแ้นวปฏิบติัทางการบญัชี เร่ือง มาตรการผ่อนปรนชัว่คราวสําหรับทางเลือก
เพ่ิมเติมทางบญัชีเพ่ือรองรับผลกระทบจากสถานการณ์การแพร่ระบาดของโรคติดเช้ือไวรัส    โคโรนา 2019 
(COVID-19) โดยมีวตัถุประสงค์เพ่ือลดผลกระทบในบางเร่ืองจากการปฏิบติัตามมาตรฐานการรายงานทาง
การเงินบางฉบบั และเพ่ือให้เกิดความชดัเจนในวิธีปฏิบติัทางบญัชีในช่วงเวลาท่ียงัมีความไม่แน่นอนเก่ียวกบั
สถานการณ์ดงักล่าว 

แนวปฏิบติัทางการบญัชีดงักล่าวไดป้ระกาศลงในราชกิจจานุเบกษาเม่ือวนัท่ี 22 เมษายน 2563 และมีผลบงัคบั
ใชส้าํหรับการจดัทาํงบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทัท่ีมีรอบระยะเวลารายงานส้ินสุดภายในช่วงเวลาระหว่างวนัท่ี 1 
มกราคม 2563 ถึงวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563  

กลุ่มบริษทัเลือกใชม้าตรการผอ่นปรนชัว่คราวสาํหรับทางเลือกเพิ่มเติมทางบญัชีดงัต่อไปน้ี 

มาตรฐานการบญัชีฉบบัท่ี 12 เร่ือง ภาษีเงินได ้

- ไม่นาํขอ้มูลท่ีเก่ียวกบัสถานการณ์ COVID-19 ท่ีมีความไม่แน่นอนซ่ึงอาจกระทบต่อการประมาณการกาํไร
ทางภาษีท่ีจะเกิดข้ึนในอนาคตมาเป็นขอ้มูลในการประมาณการความเพียงพอของกาํไรทางภาษีท่ีจะเกิดข้ึน
ในอนาคตเพ่ือท่ีจะใชป้ระโยชน์จากสินทรัพยภ์าษีเงินไดร้อการตดับญัชี  
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มาตรฐานการบญัชีฉบบัท่ี 36 เร่ือง การดอ้ยค่าของสินทรัพย ์

- ไม่นาํสถานการณ์ COVID-19 มาถือเป็นขอ้บ่งช้ีของการดอ้ยค่า ตามมาตรฐานการบญัชี ฉบบัท่ี 36   
- ไม่นําข้อมูลจากสถานการณ์ COVID-19 ท่ีอาจจะกระทบต่อการพยากรณ์ทางการเงินในอนาคตมา ใช้
ประกอบการทดสอบการดอ้ยค่าของค่าความนิยม สินทรัพยไ์ม่มีตวัตนท่ีมีอายุการใช ้ประโยชน์ไม่ทราบ
แน่นอน หรือสินทรัพยไ์ม่มีตวัตนท่ียงัไม่พร้อมใชง้าน 

มาตรฐานการบญัชีฉบบัท่ี 37 เร่ือง ประมาณการหน้ีสิน หน้ีสินท่ีอาจเกิดข้ึน และสินทรัพยท่ี์อาจเกิดข้ึน 

- ไม่นาํสถานการณ์ COVID-19 มาพิจารณาเป็นเหตุการณ์ท่ีมีผลทาํให้เกิดภาระผูกพนัในปัจจุบนัซ่ึงเป็นผล
จากเหตุการณ์ในอดีต  

มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบบัท่ี 9 เร่ือง เคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 

- ไม่นาํขอ้มูลท่ีมีการคาดการณ์ไปในอนาคตมาใชใ้นการวดัมูลค่าของผลขาดทุนดา้นเครดิตท่ีคาดว่าจะเกิดข้ึน
เม่ือใชวิ้ธีการอยา่งง่าย 

- วดัมูลค่าเงินลงทุนในตราสารทุนท่ีไม่อยู่ในความตอ้งการของตลาดดว้ยมูลค่ายุติธรรม ณ วนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 
2563 โดยราคาทุนเป็นมูลค่าท่ีเหมาะสมในการประเมินมูลค่ายติุธรรม 

1.5.2 มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินท่ีจะมีผลบังคับใช้สําหรับงบการเงินท่ีมีรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีท่ี
เร่ิมในหรือหลงัวนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2564 

สภาวิชาชีพบญัชีฯ ไดอ้อกมาตรฐานการบญัชี มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน การตีความมาตรฐานการ
บญัชีและการตีความมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน ซ่ึงมีผลบงัคบัใชต้ั้งแต่รอบระยะเวลาบญัชีท่ีเร่ิมในหรือ
หลงัวนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2564 ดงัต่อไปน้ี 

มาตรฐานการบญัชี 
ฉบบัท่ี 1 เร่ือง การนาํเสนองบการเงิน 
ฉบบัท่ี 8 เร่ือง นโยบายการบญัชี การเปล่ียนแปลงประมาณการทางบญัชีและขอ้ผดิพลาด 
ฉบบัท่ี 10 เร่ือง เหตุการณ์ภายหลงัรอบระยะเวลารายงาน 
ฉบบัท่ี 34 เร่ือง การรายงานทางการเงินระหวา่งกาล 
ฉบบัท่ี 37 เร่ือง ประมาณการหน้ีสิน หน้ีสินท่ีอาจเกิดข้ึนและสินทรัพยท่ี์อาจเกิดข้ึน 
ฉบบัท่ี 38 เร่ือง สินทรัพยไ์ม่มีตวัตน 

มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน 
ฉบบัท่ี 2 เร่ือง การจ่ายโดยใชหุ้้นเป็นเกณฑ ์
ฉบบัท่ี 3 เร่ือง การรวมธุรกิจ 
ฉบบัท่ี 6 เร่ือง การสาํรวจและการประเมินค่าแหล่งทรัพยากรแร่ 
ฉบบัท่ี 7 เร่ือง การเปิดเผยขอ้มูลเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 
ฉบบัท่ี 9 เร่ือง เคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 

การตีความมาตรฐานการบญัชี 
ฉบบัท่ี 32 เร่ือง สินทรัพยไ์ม่มีตวัตน - ตน้ทุนเวบ็ไซต ์

การตีความมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน 
ฉบบัท่ี 12 เร่ือง ขอ้ตกลงสมัปทานบริการ 
ฉบบัท่ี 19 เร่ือง การชาํระหน้ีสินทางการเงินดว้ยตราสารทุน 
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ฉบบัท่ี 20 เร่ือง ตน้ทุนการเปิดหนา้ดินในช่วงการผลิตสาํหรับเหมืองผวิดิน 
ฉบบัท่ี 22 เร่ือง รายการท่ีเป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศและส่ิงตอบแทนรับจ่ายล่วงหนา้ 

ฝ่ายบริหารของกลุ่มบริษทัไดป้ระเมินแลว้เห็นว่ามาตรฐานการบญัชีฉบบัท่ี 1  ฉบบัท่ี 8  ฉบบัท่ี 10  ฉบบัท่ี 34  
ฉบับท่ี 37  ฉบับท่ี 38 มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบับท่ี 7 และฉบับท่ี 9 จะไม่มีผลกระทบอย่างเป็น
สาระสําคญัต่องบการเงินเม่ือนาํมาถือปฏิบติั ส่วนมาตรฐานการบญัชี มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน การ
ตีความมาตรฐานการบญัชีและการตีความมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินอ่ืนๆ ไม่เก่ียวเน่ืองกบัธุรกิจของกลุ่ม
บริษทั  ดงันั้นจึงไม่มีผลกระทบต่องบการเงินเม่ือนาํมาถือปฏิบติั 

1.6 นโยบายการบัญชีท่ีสําคญั 

1.6.1 การรับรู้รายได้ 
บริษทัฯ บนัทึกรายไดแ้ละค่าใชจ่้ายตามเกณฑ์คงคา้ง 

ก) รายไดจ้ากการใหบ้ริการ จะบนัทึกเป็นรายไดโ้ดยพิจารณาถึง ขั้นความสาํเร็จของงาน 
ข) รายได้จากการขายจะบนัทึกเป็นรายได้เม่ือได้โอนอาํนาจควบคุมในสินคา้ให้แก่ลูกคา้แลว้ กล่าวคือ                     

เม่ือมีการส่งมอบสินคา้ ยกเวน้กรณีท่ีเป็นรายไดจ้ากการขายสินคา้ท่ีรับจา้งผลิตตามคาํสั่งท่ีกาํหนดเป็น
พิเศษของลูกคา้ จะรับรู้รายไดโ้ดยพิจารณาถึงขั้นความสาํเร็จของงาน 

ค) ดอกเบ้ียรับถือเป็นรายไดต้ามเกณฑ์คงคา้งโดยคาํนึงถึงอตัราผลตอบแทนท่ีแทจ้ริง 
ง) เงินปันผลรับถือเป็นรายไดเ้ม่ือบริษทัฯมีสิทธิในการรับเงินปันผล 

1.6.2 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด หมายถึง เงินสดและเงินฝากธนาคาร และเงินลงทุนระยะสั้นท่ีมีสภาพ
คล่องสูง ซ่ึงถึงกาํหนดจ่ายคืนภายในระยะเวลาไม่เกิน 3 เดือนนบัจากวนัท่ีไดม้าและไม่มีขอ้จาํกดัในการเบิก
ใช ้

1.6.3 ลูกหนีก้ารค้า 
ลูกหน้ีการค้าแสดงตามมูลค่าสุทธิท่ีจะได้รับ บริษัทฯ บันทึกค่าเผื่อหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญสําหรับผลขาดทุน
โดยประมาณ ท่ีอาจเกิดข้ึนจากการเก็บเงินลูกหน้ีไม่ได ้ ซ่ึงโดยทัว่ไปพิจารณาจากประสบการณ์การเก็บเงิน
และการวิเคราะห์อายลูุกหน้ี  

1.6.4 สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินหมุนเวยีนอ่ืน 
เงินลงทุนในหลกัทรัพยเ์พ่ือคา้ แสดงตามมูลค่ายติุธรรม บริษทัฯ บนัทึกการเปล่ียนแปลงมูลค่าของหลกัทรัพย์
เป็นรายการกาํไรหรือขาดทุนในงบกาํไรขาดทุน  

มูลค่ายุติธรรมของหลกัทรัพยเ์พ่ือคา้ คาํนวณจากราคาเสนอซ้ือหลงัสุด ณ ส้ินวนัทาํการสุดทา้ยของปีของ
ตลาดหลกัทรัพยแ์ห่งประเทศไทย 

เงินลงทุนในกองทุน บรุ๊คเคอร์ สุโขทยั ฟันด์ แสดงตามมูลค่ายติุธรรมซ่ึงเท่ากบัมูลค่าสินทรัพยสุ์ทธิ (NAV) 
ณ วนัส้ินรอบระยะบญัชี บริษทัฯ บนัทึกการเปล่ียนแปลงมูลค่าของหลกัทรัพยเ์ป็นรายการกาํไรหรือขาดทุน
ในงบกาํไรขาดทุน 
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1.6.5 ท่ีดนิ อาคารและอุปกรณ์  

ท่ีดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์แสดงมูลค่าตามราคาทุนหกัค่าเส่ือมราคาสะสม  

ค่าเส่ือมราคาของอาคารและอุปกรณ์ คาํนวณจากราคาทุนของสินทรัพยโ์ดยวิธีเส้นตรงตามอายุการใชง้าน
โดยประมาณดงัน้ี 

 

ประเภท ระยะเวลา (ปี)
อาคาร   20 
อาคารชุด 20 
เคร่ืองตกแต่งและติดตั้ง 5 
อุปกรณ์สาํนกังาน 5 
คอมพิวเตอร์ 3 
อุปกรณ์อ่ืนๆ 5 
ยานพาหนะ 10 

ค่าเส่ือมราคารวมอยูใ่นการคาํนวณผลการดาํเนินงาน 

1.6.6 รายการธุรกจิกบับุคคลหรือกจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั 

เป็นรายการธุรกิจท่ีเกิดข้ึนระหว่างบริษทัฯ กบับุคคลหรือกิจการท่ีมีอาํนาจควบคุมบริษทัฯ หรือถูกควบคุมโดย
บริษัทฯไม่ว่าจะเป็นโดยทางตรงหรือทางออ้ม หรืออยู่ภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกันกับบริษทัฯ นอกจากน้ี 
บุคคลหรือกิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั ยงัหมายรวมถึงบุคคลซ่ึงมีอิทธิพลอยา่งเป็นสาระสาํคญักบับริษทัฯ ผูบ้ริหาร
สาํคญั กรรมการหรือพนกังานของบริษทัฯ ท่ีมีอาํนาจในการวางแผนและควบคุมการดาํเนินงานของบริษทัฯ 

1.6.7 เงินตราต่างประเทศ 
รายการบญัชีท่ีเป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ บนัทึกบญัชีเป็นเงินบาทโดยใชอ้ตัราแลกเปล่ียน ณ วนัท่ีเกิดรายการ 

ทรัพยสิ์นและหน้ีสินท่ีเป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศท่ีมียอดคงเหลือ ณ วนัท่ีในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน บริษทัแปลง
ค่ายอดคงเหลือของทรัพยสิ์นและหน้ีสินดงักล่าวเป็นเงินบาทโดยอตัราแลกเปล่ียน (อตัรารับซ้ือและอตัรา
ขาย) ท่ีประกาศโดยธนาคารแห่งประเทศไทย ณ วนัท่ีในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินตามลาํดบั  
กาํไรหรือขาดทุนจากการแปลงค่าเงินตราต่างประเทศดงักล่าวไดบ้นัทึกเขา้เป็นรายไดห้รือค่าใชจ่้ายในงวด
ปัจจุบนั 

1.6.8 การด้อยค่าสินทรัพย์ท่ีไม่ใช่สินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน  
ยอดสินทรัพยค์งเหลือตามบญัชีของบริษทัฯ ไดรั้บการทบทวน ณ ทุกวนัท่ีในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินว่า มีขอ้
บ่งช้ีเร่ืองการดอ้ยค่าหรือไม่ ในกรณีท่ีมีขอ้บ่งช้ี บริษทัฯ จะประมาณมูลค่าสินทรัพยท่ี์คาดว่าจะไดรั้บคืน และ
รับรู้ขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าเม่ือมูลค่าตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย  ์หรือมูลค่าตามบัญชีของหน่วยสินทรัพยท่ี์
ก่อใหเ้กิดเงินสด สูงกวา่มูลค่าท่ีจะไดรั้บคืน ขาดทุนจากการดอ้ยค่าบนัทึกในงบกาํไรขาดทุน 

1.6.9 ผลประโยชน์พนักงาน 

บริษทั และบริษทัยอ่ย รับรู้  เงินเดือน  ค่าจา้ง  โบนสั  เงินสมทบกองทุนประกนัสังคมและกองทุนสาํรองเล้ียง
ชีพ และผลประโยชน์อ่ืนๆ  เป็นค่าใชจ่้ายเม่ือเกิดรายการ 
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เงินชดเชยเม่ือออกจากงานของพนกังานตามท่ีกาํหนดไวใ้นกฎหมายของประเทศไทย บนัทึกเป็นค่าใชจ่้ายใน
ส่วนของกาํไรขาดทุนตลอดอายุการทํางานของพนักงาน ภาระผูกพันของบริษัทเก่ียวกับผลประโยชน์
พนกังานหลงัออกจากงานน้ีคาํนวณโดยนกัคณิตศาสตร์ประกนัภยัตามหลกัคณิตศาสตร์ประกนัภยั โดยใชวิ้ธี
คิดลดแต่ละหน่วยท่ีประมาณการไว  ้ อย่างไรก็ตาม ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานท่ีเกิดข้ึนจริงนั้ นอาจ
แตกต่างไปจากท่ีประมาณไว ้

บริษทัและบริษทัยอ่ย รับรู้กาํไรขาดทุนจากการประมาณการตามหลกัคณิตศาสตร์ประกนัภยัทั้งหมดท่ีเกิดข้ึน
ในส่วนของกาํไรขาดทุนเบด็เสร็จอ่ืนในงวดท่ีเกิดรายการ 

ผลประโยชน์เม่ือเลิกจา้งรับรู้เป็นค่าใชจ่้ายเม่ือบริษทัฯ และบริษทัยอ่ยแสดงเจตนาผูกพนัอยา่งชดัเจนเก่ียวกบั
การเลิกจา้งและไม่มีความเป็นไปไดท่ี้จะยกเลิก มีรายละเอียดอย่างเป็นทางการทั้งการเลิกจา้งก่อนวนัเกษียณ
ตามปกติหรือการสนบัสนุนการออกจากงานโดยสมคัรใจ 

ต้นทุนบริการในอดีตจะถูกรับรู้ทั้ งจาํนวนในงบกาํไรขาดทุนทันทีท่ีบริษัทฯ และบริษทัย่อยมีการแก้ไข
โครงการหรือลดขนาดโครงการ หรือเม่ือรับรู้ตน้ทุนการปรับโครงสร้างท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งหรือผลประโยชน์เม่ือเลิก
จา้ง 

1.6.10 ภาษีเงินได้ 

ภาษีเงินไดส้ําหรับปีประกอบดว้ยภาษีเงินไดข้องปีปัจจุบนัและภาษีเงินไดร้อการตดับญัชี ภาษีเงินไดข้องปี
ปัจจุบนัและภาษีเงินไดร้อการตดับญัชีรับรู้ในงบกาํไรขาดทุน ยกเวน้ส่วนท่ีเก่ียวกบัรายการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัการ
รวมธุรกิจ หรือรายการท่ีรับรู้โดยตรงในส่วนของผูถื้อหุน้ หรือกาํไรขาดทุนเบด็เสร็จอ่ืน 

ภาษีเงินไดปั้จจุบนั ไดแ้ก่ ภาษีท่ีคาดวา่จะจ่ายให้กบัหน่วยงานจดัเกบ็ภาษีของรัฐโดยคาํนวณจากกาํไรทางภาษี
ตามหลกัเกณฑ์ท่ีกาํหนดในกฎหมายภาษีอากรโดยใช้อตัราภาษีท่ีประกาศใชห้รือท่ีคาดว่ามีผลบงัคบัใช้ ณ 
วนัท่ีรายงาน  

ภาษีเงินไดร้อการตดับญัชี บนัทึกโดยคาํนวณจากผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวท่ีเกิดข้ึนระหว่างมูลค่าตามบญัชีของ
สินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสิน ณ วนัส้ินรอบระยะเวลารายงานกบัฐานภาษีของสินทรัพย ์และหน้ีสินท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งนั้น 

ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีวดัมูลค่าโดยใช้อตัราภาษีท่ีคาดว่าจะใช้กับผลแตกต่างชั่วคราว เม่ือมีการกลบั
รายการโดยอิงกบักฎหมายท่ีประกาศใชห้รือท่ีคาดวา่มีผลบงัคบัใช ้ณ วนัท่ีรายงาน  

สินทรัพยภ์าษีเงินไดร้อการตดับญัชี จะบนัทึกต่อเม่ือมีความเป็นไปไดค้่อนขา้งแน่นอนว่ากาํไรเพ่ือเสียภาษีใน
อนาคตจะมีจาํนวนเพียงพอกบัการใชป้ระโยชน์จากผลแตกต่างชัว่คราวดงักล่าว สินทรัพยภ์าษีเงินไดร้อการ
ตดับญัชีจะถูกทบทวน ณ ทุกวนัท่ีรายงานและจะถูกปรับลดลงเท่าท่ีประโยชน์ทางภาษีจะมีโอกาสถูกใชจ้ริง 

1.6.11 สัญญาเช่า 

สาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 
ณ วนัท่ีเร่ิมสัญญา กลุ่มบริษทัจะประเมินว่าสัญญาเป็นสัญญาเช่าหรือประกอบดว้ยสัญญาเช่าหรือโดยสัญญา
เช่าจะเป็นสัญญาเช่าหรือประกอบดว้ยสัญญาเช่า ถา้สัญญานั้นเป็นการให้สิทธิในการควบคุมการใชสิ้นทรัพย์
ท่ีระบุไดส้าํหรับช่วงเวลาหน่ึงเพ่ือการแลกเปล่ียนกบัส่ิงตอบแทน 
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กลุ่มบริษทัท่ีเป็นผูเ้ช่า 
 

สินทรัพยสิ์ทธิการใช ้
 

กลุ่มบริษทัรับรู้สินทรัพยสิ์ทธิการใช ้ณ วนัท่ีสัญญาเช่าเร่ิมมีผล โดยแสดงมูลค่าตามราคาทุนหกัค่าเส่ือมราคา
สะสม ผลขาดทุนจากการดอ้ยค่าสะสม (ถา้มี) และปรับปรุงดว้ยการวดัมูลค่าของหน้ีสินตามสัญญาเช่าใหม่ 
(ถา้มี) ราคาทุนของสินทรัพยสิ์ทธิการใชป้ระกอบดว้ยจาํนวนเงินของหน้ีสินตามสัญญาเช่าจากการวดัมูลค่า
เร่ิมแรก ตน้ทุนทางตรงเร่ิมแรกท่ีเกิดข้ึน จาํนวนเงินท่ีจ่ายชาํระตามสัญญาเช่า ณ วนัท่ีสัญญาเช่าเร่ิมมีผลหรือ
ก่อนวนัท่ีสญัญาเช่าเร่ิมมีผล และหกัดว้ยส่ิงจูงใจตามสญัญาเช่าท่ีไดรั้บ 
ราคาทุนของสินทรัพยสิ์ทธิการใชร้วมถึงประมาณการตน้ทุนท่ีจะเกิดข้ึนสําหรับผูเ้ช่าในการร้ือและขนยา้ย
สินทรัพยอ์า้งอิง การบูรณะสถานท่ีตั้งของสินทรัพยอ์า้งอิงหรือการบูรณะสินทรัพยอ์า้งอิงให้อยู่ในสภาพ
ตามท่ีกาํหนดไวใ้นขอ้ตกลงและเง่ือนไขของสญัญาเช่า 

 

หากกลุ่มบริษทัไม่มีความเช่ือมัน่อย่างสมเหตุสมผลว่าความเป็นเจา้ของในสินทรัพยอ์า้งอิงจะถูกโอนให้แก่
กลุ่มบริษทัเม่ือส้ินสุดอายุสัญญาเช่า สินทรัพยสิ์ทธิการใชจ้ะถูกคิดค่าเส่ือมราคาโดยวิธีเส้นตรงนบัจากวนัท่ี
สญัญาเช่าเร่ิมมีผลจนถึงวนัส้ินสุดของอายกุารใหป้ระโยชน์ของสินทรัพยสิ์ทธิการใชห้รือวนัส้ินสุดอายสุญัญา
เช่าแลว้แต่วนัใดจะเกิดข้ึนก่อน 

 

หน้ีสินตามสญัญาเช่า 
 

ณ วนัท่ีสัญญาเช่าเร่ิมมีผล กลุ่มบริษทัรับรู้หน้ีสินตามสัญญาเช่าดว้ยมูลค่าปัจจุบนัของจาํนวนเงินท่ีตอ้งจ่ายตาม
สัญญาเช่าท่ียงัไม่ไดจ่้ายชาํระ คิดลดดว้ยอตัราดอกเบ้ียเงินกูย้มืส่วนเพิ่มของกลุ่มบริษทั หากอตัราดอกเบ้ียตาม
นยัของสญัญาเช่านั้นไม่สามารถกาํหนดได ้หลงัจากวนัท่ีสญัญาเช่าเร่ิมมีผลหน้ีสินตามสัญญาเช่าวดัมูลค่าโดย
การใชวิ้ธีดอกเบ้ียท่ีแทจ้ริงและลดมูลค่าตามบญัชีเพ่ือสะทอ้นการจ่ายชาํระตามสัญญาเช่าท่ีจ่ายชาํระแลว้ โดย
กลุ่มบริษทัรับรู้ดอกเบ้ียจากหน้ีสินตามสัญญาเช่าใน งบกาํไรขาดทุน นอกจากน้ี มูลค่าตามบญัชีของหน้ีสิน
ตามสญัญาเช่าจะถูกวดัมูลค่าใหม่เม่ือมีการเปล่ียนแปลงหรือประเมินสญัญาเช่าใหม่ 

 

การจ่ายชาํระตามสญัญาเช่าท่ีรวมอยูใ่นการวดัมูลค่าของหน้ีสินตามสญัญาเช่า ประกอบดว้ย 

- การจ่ายชาํระคงท่ี (รวมถึง การจ่ายชาํระคงท่ีโดยเน้ือหา) หกัลูกหน้ีส่ิงจูงใจตามสญัญาเช่าใด ๆ 

- การจ่ายชาํระค่าเช่าผนัแปรท่ีข้ึนอยู่กับดัชนีหรืออตัรา ซ่ึงการวดัมูลค่าเร่ิมแรกใช้ดัชนีหรืออตัรา ณ วนัท่ี
สญัญาเช่าเร่ิมมีผล 

- จาํนวนเงินท่ีคาดว่าผูเ้ช่าจะจ่ายชาํระภายใตก้ารรับประกนัมูลค่าคงเหลือ 

- ราคาใชสิ้ทธิของสิทธิเลือกซ้ือ หากมีความแน่นอนอยา่งสมเหตุสมผลท่ีผูเ้ช่าจะใชสิ้ทธิเลือกนั้น 

- การจ่ายชาํระค่าปรับเพ่ือการยกเลิกสัญญาเช่า หากขอ้กาํหนดสัญญาเช่าแสดงให้เห็นว่าผูเ้ช่าจะใชสิ้ทธิเลือก
ในการยกเลิกสญัญาเช่า 

 

สญัญาเช่าระยะสั้นและสญัญาเช่าซ่ึงสินทรัพยอ์า้งอิงมีมูลค่าตํ่า 
 

จาํนวนเงินท่ีตอ้งจ่ายตามสัญญาเช่าท่ีมีอายุสัญญาเช่า 12 เดือนหรือน้อยกว่านบัตั้งแต่วนัท่ีสัญญาเช่าเร่ิมมีผล 
หรือสญัญาเช่าซ่ึงสินทรัพยอ์า้งอิงมีมูลค่าตํ่า จะถูกรับรู้เป็นค่าใชจ่้ายตามวิธีเส้นตรงตลอดอายสุญัญาเช่า 

 
 

การถือปฏิบติัคร้ังแรก 
 

มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบบัน้ีไม่มีผลกระทบต่องบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทัอยา่งเป็นสาระสาํคญัเม่ือ
นาํมาถือปฏิบติัตั้งแต่วนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2563   
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สาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2562 

- สญัญาเช่าการเงิน 
สญัญาเช่าทรัพยสิ์นท่ีความเส่ียงและผลตอบแทนของความเป็นเจา้ของส่วนใหญ่ไดโ้อนไปใหก้บัผูเ้ช่า       ถือ
เป็นสัญญาเช่าการเงิน สัญญาเช่าการเงินจะบนัทึกเป็นรายจ่ายฝ่ายทุนดว้ยมูลค่ายุติธรรมของสินทรัพยท่ี์เช่า   
หรือมูลค่าปัจจุบนัสุทธิของจาํนวนเงินขั้นตํ่าท่ีตอ้งจ่ายตามสัญญาเช่าแลว้แต่มูลค่าใดจะตํ่ากว่า ภาระผูกพนั
ตามสัญญาเช่า หักค่าใชจ่้ายทางการเงินจะบนัทึกเป็นหน้ีสินระยะยาว ส่วนดอกเบ้ียจ่ายจะบนัทึกในงบกาํไร
ขาดทุนตลอดอายขุองสัญญาเช่า หากไม่มีความแน่นอนอยา่งสมเหตุสมผลท่ีผูเ้ช่าจะเป็นเจา้ของสินทรัพยเ์ม่ือ
อายสุัญญาเช่าส้ินสุดลงผูเ้ช่าตอ้งตดัค่าเส่ือมราคาของสินทรัพยใ์ห้หมดภายในอายสุัญญาเช่าหรืออายกุารให้
ประโยชน์แลว้แต่อายใุดจะสั้นกวา่ 

- สญัญาเช่าดาํเนินงาน 
สัญญาเช่าทรัพยสิ์นท่ีความเส่ียงและผลตอบแทนแก่เจา้ของทรัพยสิ์นยงัเป็นของผูใ้ห้เช่าจะถูกจดัเป็นสัญญาเช่า
ดาํเนินงาน โดยบริษทัจะบนัทึกการจ่ายชาํระค่าเช่าภายใตส้ญัญาเช่าดาํเนินงานเป็นค่าใชจ่้ายโดยวิธีเส้นตรงตลอด
ระยะเวลาของอายขุองการเช่า 

 

ค่าใชจ่้ายท่ีเกิดข้ึนจากการยกเลิกสัญญาเช่าดาํเนินงานก่อนหมดอายกุารเช่า เช่น เบ้ียปรับท่ีตอ้งจ่ายให้กบัผูใ้ห้เช่า 
จะบนัทึกเป็นค่าใชจ่้ายในรอบระยะเวลาบญัชีท่ีการยกเลิกนั้นเกิดข้ึน 

1.6.12 เคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 

การจดัประเภทรายการและวดัมูลค่า 

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินประเภทตราสารหน้ีวดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธีราคาทุนตดัจาํหน่าย ยกเวน้หน่วยลงทุนท่ีวดัมูลค่าดว้ย
มูลค่ายติุธรรมผา่นกาํไรหรือขาดทุน    

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินประเภทตราสารทุนวดัมูลค่าดว้ยมูลค่ายติุธรรมผ่านกาํไรหรือขาดทุน หรือผ่านกาํไรขาดทุน
เบด็เสร็จอ่ืน   ในกรณีท่ีวดัมูลค่าดว้ยมูลค่ายติุธรรมผา่นกาํไรขาดทุนเบด็เสร็จอ่ืน  ผลกาํไร (ขาดทุน) สะสมจากการ
วดัมูลค่ายติุธรรมของเงินลงทุนดงักล่าวจะไม่ถูกจดัประเภทไปยงักาํไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลงั 

หน้ีสินทางการเงินจดัประเภทรายการและวดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธีราคาทุนตดัจาํหน่าย  

ตราสารอนุพนัธ์จดัประเภทรายการและวดัมูลค่าดว้ยมูลค่ายติุธรรมผา่นกาํไรหรือขาดทุน 

การดอ้ยค่าของสินทรัพยท์างการเงิน 

กลุ่มบริษัทประเมินข้อมูลคาดการณ์อนาคตประกอบการพิจารณาผลขาดทุนด้านเครดิตท่ีคาดว่าจะเกิดข้ึนท่ี
เก่ียวขอ้งกบัสินทรัพยท์างการเงินท่ีวดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธีราคาทุนตดัจาํหน่าย กลุ่มบริษทัใชวิ้ธีทัว่ไป (General approach) 
หรือวิธีการอย่างง่าย (Simplified approach) ในการพิจารณาค่าเผื่อผลขาดทุนจากการดอ้ยค่า ข้ึนอยู่กบัความเป็น
สาระสาํคญัของความเส่ียงดา้นเครดิต 

การถือปฏิบติัคร้ังแรก 

ผูบ้ริหารของกลุ่มบริษทัไดป้ระเมินและพิจารณาแลว้วา่ มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินฉบบัน้ีไม่มีผลกระทบ
อย่างมีสาระสําคญัต่องบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทั   ดงันั้นจึงไม่มีการปรับปรุงกาํไรสะสม ณ วนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 
2563 ของงบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทั   อยา่งไรก็ตาม งบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทัไดมี้การจดัประเภทใหม่ตามท่ี
เปิดเผยในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินขอ้ 2 
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1.6.13 การใช้ดุลยพนิิจและประมาณการทางบัญชีท่ีสําคญั 

ในการจดัทาํงบการเงินตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีท่ีรับรองทั่วไป  ฝ่ายบริหารอาจต้องใช้ดุลยพินิจและการ
ประมาณการผลกระทบของเหตุการณ์ท่ีไม่แน่นอนในอนาคตท่ีอาจมีผลกระทบต่อจาํนวนเงินท่ีแสดงในงบ
การเงินและการเปิดเผยขอ้มูลในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน ดว้ยเหตุน้ีผลท่ีเกิดข้ึนจริงจึงอาจแตกต่างไป
จากจาํนวนท่ีประมาณการไว ้

1.6.14  กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ต่อหุ้นขั้นพืน้ฐาน 

กาํไร(ขาดทุน) ต่อหุ้นขั้นพ้ืนฐานคาํนวณโดยการหารกาํไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิดว้ยจาํนวนหุ้นถวัเฉล่ียถ่วงนํ้ าหนกั
ของหุน้สามญัท่ีออกและเรียกชาํระแลว้  ณ  วนัส้ินงวดบญัชี 

 

2.  ผลกระทบจากการเปลีย่นแปลงนโยบายการบัญชีเน่ืองจากการนํามาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินใหม่มาถือ
ปฏิบัต ิ

ตามท่ีกล่าวไวใ้นหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินขอ้ 1.5 ว่าในระหว่างงวดกลุ่มบริษทัไดถื้อปฏิบติัตามมาตรฐานการรายงาน
ทางการเงินกลุ่มเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน เป็นคร้ังแรก โดยกิจการไดเ้ลือกปรับผลสะสมจากการเปล่ียนแปลงนโยบายการบญัชี
ดังกล่าว โดยบันทึกปรับปรุงกาํไรสะสม ณ  วนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2563 และไม่ปรับยอ้นหลังงบการเงินงวดก่อนท่ีแสดง
เปรียบเทียบ โดยมีผลกระทบต่องบการเงินจากการเปล่ียนแปลงนโยบายการบญัชีดงักล่าว ดงัน้ี  

2.1 มาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน กลุ่มเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน 

จากการถือปฏิบติัตามมาตรฐานกลุ่มเคร่ืองมือทางการเงินตามท่ีกล่าวไวใ้นหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาล
ขอ้ 1.5.1 มีผลกระทบท่ีเป็นสาระสาํคญัต่อการจดัประเภทรายการสินทรัพยท์างการเงิน ดงัน้ี 

งบการเงินรวม 
 ลา้นบาท  
 การจดัประเภทตาม

มาตราฐานเดิม ณ 
วนัท่ี  

31 ธนัวาคม 2562 

จดัประเภทใหม่ มูลค่าตามบญัชี ตาม 
TFRS 9 ณ วนัท่ี  
1 มกราคม 2563  

ประเภท 

สินทรัพย์     

หมุนเวยีน     
 เงินลงทุนชัว่คราว-หน่วยลงทุน 
หลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 

1,306.64 (1,306.64) -  

สินทรัพยท์างการเงิน 
-ห มุ น เวี ย น อ่ื น  - ห น่ ว ย ล ง ทุ น
หลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 

- 1,306.64 1,306.64 
สินทรัพยท์างการเงินท่ีวดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธี
มูลค่ายติุธรรมผา่นกาํไรหรือขาดทุน 

     

ไม่หมุนเวยีน     
ตราสารทุนท่ีไม่อยู่ในความต้องการ
ของตลาด 

441.24 (441.24) -  

สินทรัพยไ์ม่หมุนเวียนท่ีจดัประเภท
เป็นสินทรัพยท่ี์ถือไวเ้พื่อขาย 

- 256.24 256.24 สินทรัพยท์างการเงินท่ีวดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธี
มูลค่ายติุธรรมผา่นกาํไรหรือขาดทุน 

     
สินทรัพยท์างการเงินไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน - 185.00 185.00 สินทรัพยท์างการเงินท่ีวดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธี

มูลค่ายติุธรรมผา่นกาํไรหรือขาดทุน 



บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกัด (มหาชน) รายงานประจาํปี 2563 

 

 265 

 
งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ 

 ลา้นบาท  
 การจดัประเภทตาม

มาตราฐานเดิม ณ 
วนัท่ี  

31 ธนัวาคม 2562 

จดัประเภทใหม่ มูลค่าตามบญัชี ตาม 
TFRS 9 ณ วนัท่ี  
1 มกราคม 2563 

ประเภท 

สินทรัพย์     

หมุนเวยีน     
 เงินลงทุนชั่วคราว-หน่วยลงทุน /
หลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 

959.84 (959.84) -  

สินทรัพยท์างการเงิน 
-หมุนเวียนอ่ืน - หน่วยลงทุน
หลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 

- 959.84 959.84 
สินทรัพยท์างการเงินท่ีวดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธี
มูลค่ายติุธรรมผา่นกาํไรหรือขาดทุน 

     

ไม่หมุนเวยีน     
ตราสารทุนท่ีไม่อยูใ่นความตอ้งการ
ของตลาด 

441.24 (441.24) -  

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินไม่หมุนเวียนท่ี
จดัประเภทเป็นสินทรัพยท่ี์ถือไวเ้พือ่
ขาย 

- 256.24 256.24 สินทรัพยท์างการเงินท่ีวดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธี
มูลค่ายติุธรรมผา่นกาํไรหรือขาดทุน 

     

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน 
- 185.00 185.00 สินทรัพยท์างการเงินท่ีวดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธี

มูลค่ายติุธรรมผา่นกาํไรหรือขาดทุน 

สินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสินทางการเงินท่ีแสดงในงบการเงินของกลุ่มบริษทันอกเหนือจากท่ีกล่าวขา้งตน้ วดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธีราคาทุน
ตดัจาํหน่าย 

3. รายการระหว่างกนักบักจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั 

3.1  รายการกบักจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั 

ในระหว่างปี บริษทัฯ มีรายการระหว่างกนัท่ีสําคญักบับริษทัย่อย  (ซ่ึงไดต้ดัออกแลว้ในการจดัทาํงบการเงินรวม)  และ
บริษัทท่ีเก่ียวข้องกัน (เก่ียวข้องกันโดยการถือหุ้นและ/หรือมีกรรมการบางส่วนร่วมกัน) รายการดังกล่าวท่ีมี
สาระสาํคญัสามารถสรุปไดด้งัน้ี :- 
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  (หน่วย : พนับาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงิน 
เฉพาะบริษัท นโยบายการกาํหนดราคา 

 2563 2562 2563 2562 

บริษัทท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั      

    รายไดจ้ากการบริการ 257 223 257 223 ตามอตัราท่ีตกลงกนัในสัญญา 

    รายไดค้่าเช่า 119 106 119 106 ตามอตัราท่ีตกลงกนัในสัญญา 

    รายไดค้่าบริหารจดัการ 24,523 26,815 - - ตามอตัราท่ีตกลงกนัในสัญญา 

    ค่าใชจ่้ายอ่ืน 102 103 102 103 ตามอตัราท่ีตกลงกนัในสัญญา 

บริษัทย่อย      

   รายไดจ้ากการบริการ - - 19,458 23,339 ตามอตัราท่ีตกลงกนัในสัญญา 

   รายไดค้่าเช่า - - 124 274 ตามอตัราท่ีตกลงกนัในสัญญา 

   เงินปันผลรับ - - - 560,011 ตามอตัราท่ีประกาศจ่ายเงินปันผล 

   ดอกเบ้ียรับ - - 13,249 11,137 อตัราดอกเบ้ีย 3.00% ต่อปี 

   ดอกเบ้ียจ่าย - - 165 492 อตัราดอกเบ้ีย 3.00%ต่อปี 

   ค่าท่ีปรึกษาจ่าย - - - 89,540 ตามอตัราท่ีตกลงกนัในสัญญา 

ค่าตอบแทนผูบ้ริหารประกอบด้วย เงินเดือน โบนัส ค่าเบ้ียประกันชีวิต เบ้ียประชุมและบาํเหน็จกรรมการ  เป็นต้น 
สาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 ค่าตอบแทนผูบ้ริหารมีรายการดงัน้ี : 

 (หน่วย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 2563 2562 2563 2562 
ผลประโยชน์ระยะส้ัน 43,319,140.86 63,491,022.68 43,319,140.86 63,491,022.68 
ผลประโยชน์หลงัออกจากงาน 1,728,784.00 1,592,501.00 1,728,784.00 1,592,501.00 
รวม 45,047,924.86 65,083,523.68 45,047,924.86 65,083,523.68 
      

ยอดคงเหลือของสินทรัพย ์และหน้ีสินท่ีมีกบับริษทัย่อย และบริษทัท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนัซ่ึงแสดงเป็นส่วนหน่ึงในงบแสดง
ฐานะการเงิน ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 มีรายละเอียดดงัน้ี :- 

3.2 ลูกหนีก้ารค้า – กจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั 
 (หน่วย : บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
ลูกหนีก้จิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั     

บริษัทย่อย :     
    บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั - - 5,875,000.00 14,150,000.00 

รวม - - 5,875,000.00 14,150,000.00 
บริษัทท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั :     
    บริษทั ซีเวทตา้ แคปปิตอล จาํกดั - 764.78 - 764.78
    บรุ๊คเคอร์ สุโขทยั ฟันด ์ 6,642,107.74 18,570,583.34 - - 
รวมลูกหนีก้จิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั 6,642,107.74 18,571,348.12 5,875,000.00 14,150,764.78 
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ยอดคงเหลือของลูกหน้ีการคา้ – กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั แยกตามอายหุน้ีท่ีคา้งชาํระ ดงัน้ี:- 
  (หน่วย : บาท)

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท
 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
ยงัไม่ครบกาํหนดชาํระ 6,642,107.74 5,323,525.29 - 8,275,000.00
เกินกาํหนดชาํระ 

ระหวา่ง  30 วนั - 6,418,846.32 5,875,000.00 - 

ระหวา่ง  31 ถึง 60 วนั - 6,828,976.51 - 764.78 

ระหวา่ง  61 ถึง 90 วนั - - - 5,875,000.00 

ระหวา่ง  91 ถึง 180 วนั - - - - 

ระหวา่ง 181 ถึง 365 วนั - - - - 

มากกวา่ 365 วนั - - - - 

ลูกหนีก้ารค้า-กจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั-สุทธิ 6,642,107.74 18,571,348.12 5,875,000.00 14,150,764.78

3.3 ลูกหนีอ่ื้น – กจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั ประกอบด้วย 
  (หน่วย : บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท
 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
รายได้ค้างรับ – กจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั       

บริษัทย่อย :     

    บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั - - 9,302,472.03 6,493,815.39 

รวมลูกหนีห้มุนเวยีนอ่ืน - กจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั - -  9,302,472.03 6,493,815.39  

3.4   เงินให้กู้ยืมแก่กจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั 
 (หน่วย : บาท)
 งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท นโยบายการคดิอตัรา

ให้กู้ยืมระหว่างกนั 31 ธันวาคม 2562 เพิม่ขึน้ ลดลง 31 ธันวาคม 2563 
บริษัทย่อย:-   
บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ คอร์ปอเรท แอดไวเซอร์ร่ี จาํกดั 110,600,000.00 1,000,000.00 (55,500,000.00) 56,100,000.00 3.00% ต่อปี
บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ บิสซิเนส ดีเวลลอ็ปเมน้ท ์จาํกดั 17,300,000.00 3,500,000.00 - 20,800,000.00 3.00% ต่อปี
บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั 361,219,235.00 109,280,000.00 (89,361,343.60) 381,137,891.40 3.00% ต่อปี
  รวมเงินให้กู้ยืม-บริษัทย่อย 489,119,235.00 113,780,000.00 (144,861,343.60) 458,037,891.40 

3.5  เจ้าหนีก้ารค้า – กจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั ประกอบดว้ย :       
  (หน่วย : บาท)

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ 

31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั - - - 89,540,000.00

รวมเจ้าหนีก้ารค้า– กจิการท่ีเกีย่วข้องกนั - - - 89,540,000.00
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4. เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 
ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ2562 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ประกอบดว้ย:- 

 (หน่วย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 

เงินสด 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 

เงินฝากกระแสรายวนัและออมทรัพย ์ 150,196,013.30 722,345,776.53 90,017,735.87 583,011,900.92 

รวมเงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 150,221,013.30 722,370,776.53 90,042,735.87 583,036,900.92 
 

5. ลูกหนีก้ารค้า - กจิการอ่ืน 

ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 ยอดคงเหลือของลูกหน้ีการคา้ แยกตามอายหุน้ีท่ีคา้งชาํระ ดงัน้ี:- 

(หน่วย : บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท
 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
ลูกหน้ีการคา้ - กิจการอ่ืน     
ยงัไม่ครบกาํหนดชาํระ - - - -
เกินกาํหนดชาํระ - 

นอ้ยกว่า 30 วนั 321,000.00 1,765,500.00 - -
ระหวา่ง  31 ถึง 60 วนั - - - -
ระหวา่ง  61 ถึง 90 วนั - - - -
ระหวา่ง  91 ถึง 180 วนั - - - -
ระหวา่ง 181 ถึง 365 วนั - - - -
มากกวา่ 365 วนั - 13,390,789.59 - 12,695,289.59

รวม 321,000.00 15,156,289.59 - 12,695,289.59
หกั : ค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญ - (2,077,592.25) - (1,382,092.25)
ลูกหนีก้ารค้า-กจิการอ่ืน สุทธิ 321,000.00 13,078,697.34 - 11,313,197.34

 

การเปล่ียนแปลงของค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญ – ลูกหน้ีการคา้กิจการอ่ืน ในระหวา่งปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 มีดงัน้ี:- 

  (หน่วย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

ยอดคงเหลือตน้ปี                   2,077,592.25 1,382,092.25 

ตั้งเพ่ิม(ลด)ในระหว่างปี (รวมภาษีขายไม่ถึงกาํหนด) (2,077,592.25) (1,382,095.25) 

ยอดคงเหลือส้ินปี - - 
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6. ลูกหนีห้มุนเวยีนอ่ืน – กจิการอ่ืน  ประกอบด้วย : 
  (หน่วย : บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท
 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
ลูกหน้ีอ่ืน 3,360.10 36,815,306.34 2,977.20 36,500,000.00
รายไดค้า้งรับ 5,351,639.34 2,876.71 5,351,639.34 2,876.71
เงินทดรองจ่าย  4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00
ค่าใชจ่้ายจ่ายล่วงหนา้ 1,097,518.53 961,828.72 807,359.14 955,041.05

รวมลูกหนีห้มุนเวยีนอ่ืน - กจิการอ่ืน 6,457,017.97 37,784,511.77 6,166,475.68 37,462,417.76
 

7. เงินให้กู้ยืมแก่บุคคลและกจิการอ่ืน 
  (หน่วย : บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 31 ธันวาคม 

2563
31 ธันวาคม 

2562
31 ธันวาคม 

2563 
31 ธันวาคม 

2562
บุคคลอ่ืนท่ีไม่เก่ียวขอ้งกนั 45,000,000.00 49,000,000.00 45,000,000.00 49,000,000.00 

บริษทั โกลบอล อลัไลแอนซ์ จาํกดั 107,500,000.00 130,000,000.00 107,500,000.00 130,000,000.00 

บริษทั บา้นฉาง วอเตอร์ ดีเวลลอปเมน้ท ์จาํกดั 130,000,000.00 130,000,000.00 130,000,000.00 130,000,000.00 

บริษทั คิงดอม พร็อพเพอร์ต้ี จาํกดั 4,908,000.00 4,908,000.00 4,908,000.00 4,908,000.00 

รวม 287,408,000.00 313,908,000.00 287,408,000.00 313,908,000.00 

หกั ค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญ (19,908,000.00) (4,908,000.00) (19,908,000.00) (4,908,000.00) 

รวมเงินให้กู้ยืมแก่บุคคลอ่ืนและกิจการอ่ืน 267,500,000.00 309,000,000.00 267,500,000.00 309,000,000.00 

รายการเคล่ือนไหวของเงินให้กูย้ืมแก่บุคคลและกิจการอ่ืนระหวา่งปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 เป็นดงัน้ี 

(หน่วย : บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม / งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท นโยบาย       

การคดิ 
อตัราให้กู้ยืม 

  31 ธันวาคม เพิม่ขึน้ ลดลง 31 ธันวาคม 

 2562   2563 

บุคคลอ่ืนท่ีไม่เก่ียวขอ้งกนั 49,000,000.00 - (4,000,000.00) 45,000,000.00 12.00,15.00% ต่อปี

บริษทั โกลบอล อลัไลแอนซ์ จาํกดั 130,000,000.00 - (22,500,000.00) 107,500,000.00 15.00% ต่อปี 

บริษทั บา้นฉาง วอเตอร์ ดีเวลลอปเมน้ท ์จาํกดั 130,000,000.00 - - 130,000,000.00 15.00% ต่อปี 

บริษทั คิงดอม พร็อพเพอร์ต้ี จาํกดั  4,908,000.00 - - 4,908,000.00 10.00% ต่อปี 

รวม 313,908,000.00 - (26,500,000.00) 287,408,000.00
หกั ค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญ (4,908,000.00) (15,000,000.00) - (19,908,000.00)  

รวมเงินให้กู้ยืมแก่กจิการอ่ืน 309,000,000.00 (15,000,000.00) (26,500,000.00) 267,500,000.00  
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8. สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินหมุนเวยีนอ่ืน 

ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 บริษทัฯ มีสินทรัพยท์างการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน ประกอบดว้ย :- 

 บาท 
 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 31 ธนัวาคม 2562

 
 

ราคาทุน 
มูลค่า 
ยติุธรรม 

กาํไร(ขาดทุน) 
ท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึน 

 
ราคาทุน 

มูลค่า 
ยติุธรรม 

กาํไร(ขาดทุน) 
ท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึน 

8.1 บริษัท   

   – เงินลงทุนในหลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 1,120,925,870.26 870,827,300.64 (250,098,569.62) 1,154,061,172.59 959,840,180.19 (194,220,992.40) 

8.2  บริษัทย่อย       

   – เงินลงทุนในหลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 52,512,776.14 36,400,000.00 (16,112,776.14) 55,985,792.14 30,947,954.00 (25,037,838.14)

   – เงินลงทุนในหน่วยลงทุน  

      กองทุนบรุ๊คเคอร์สุโขทยั ฟันด ์ 147,029,241.34 266,507,696.37 119,478,455.03 171,897,038.82 215,933,701.24 44,036,662.42

      กองทุนซีเวสตา้ ฟันด ์ 118,596,332.30 111,429,324.89 (7,167,007.41) 134,993,258.88 99,915,748.55 (35,077,510.33)

      กองทุนบรุ๊ค โกลบอล 
      ไดเวอร์ซิไฟล ์ฟันด ์

149,194,713.26 152,416,294.89 3,221,581.63 - - - 

   รวมบริษทัยอ่ย 467,333,063.04 566,753,316.15 99,420,253.11 362,876,089.84 346,797,403.79 (16,078,686.05)
รวมสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินหมุนเวยีนอ่ืน 1,588,258,933.30 1,437,580,616.79 (150,678,316.51) 1,516,937,262.43 1,306,637,583.98 (210,299,678.45)
 

8.3   รายการเคล่ือนไหวของสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืนในหลักทรัพย์เพ่ือค้า และหน่วยลงทุน 
สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 และ 31 ธันวาคม 2562 เป็นจํานวนเงินดงันี ้

 
 บาท 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษทั 

 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 31 ธนัวาคม 2562 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 31 ธนัวาคม 2562 

ราคาตามบญัชี ณ วนัท่ี 1 มกราคม - สุทธิ 1,306,637,583.98 882,381,614.42 959,840,180.19 380,587,218.69 
โอนเปล่ียนประเภทจากเงินลงทุนทัว่ไป-     
   มูลค่ายติุธรรม ณ วนัโอนเปล่ียนประเภทเงินลงทุน*  - 300,000,000.00 - 300,000,000.00 
กาํไรจากการโอนเปล่ียนประเภทเงินลงทุน*  - 587,222,864.00 - 587,222,864.00 
ซ้ือระหวา่งปี 364,346,639.00 375,479,826.69 208,590,303.00 314,660,880.25 
ขายระหวา่งปี (293,024,968.13) (594,984,201.89) (241,725,605.33) (464,750,223.39) 
กาํไร(ขาดทุน)ท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากการเปล่ียนแปลงมูลค่า-    
   เงินลงทุนในหลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 59,621,361.94 (243,462,519.24) (55,877,577.22) (157,880,559.36) 

ราคาตามบัญชี ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม - สุทธิ 1,437,580,616.79 1,306,637,583.98 870,827,300.64 959,840,180.19 

*   เม่ือวนัท่ี 13 พฤศจิกายน 2562 บริษัท แอ๊บโซลูท คลีน เอ็นเนอร์จ้ี จาํกัด (มหาชน) ได้เข้าเป็นบริษัทจดทะเบียนในตลาด
หลกัทรัพยฯ์ บริษทัฯ จึงจดัประเภทใหม่เป็นสินทรัพยท์างการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืน ทาํให้เกิดกาํไรจากการเปล่ียนแปลงประเภทเงิน
ลงทุนจาํนวน 587,222,864.00 บาท และรับรู้ผลต่างระหวา่งมูลค่าตามบญัชีกบัมูลค่ายติุธรรม ณ วนันั้นในงบกาํไรขาดทุน 
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8.4 รายการเปลี่ยนแปลงกําไร(ขาดทุน)ที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ ้นของสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินหมุนเวียนอ่ืนใน
หลักทรัพย์เพ่ือค้า สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 มีดงัต่อไปนี ้

 บาท 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ 
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2563 (210,299,678.45) (194,220,992.40) 
การเปล่ียนแปลงในระหวา่งปี 59,621,361.94 (55,877,577.22) 
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 (150,678,316.51) (250,098,569.62) 

8.5 เงินลงทุนในกองทุน บรุ๊คเคอร์ สุโขทัย ฟันด์  

บริษทัย่อยในต่างประเทศแห่งหน่ึง (บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ แอดไวเซอร่ี จาํกดั )ไดล้งทุนใน กองทุน บรุ๊คเคอร์ สุโขทยั 
ฟันด ์โดยราคาต่อหุ้นของการลงทุนแต่ละห้วงเวลา เท่ากบัมูลค่าสินทรัพยสุ์ทธิ (NAV) ณ วนัซ้ือ บวกค่าใชจ่้ายและ
ค่าธรรมเนียมตามขอ้กาํหนดของกองทุน บริษทัย่อยจะรับรู้ผลตอบแทนจากผลต่างระหว่างมูลค่าสินทรัพยสุ์ทธิ 
(NAV) ของหุน้กองทุนเม่ือทาํการไถ่ถอนเทียบกบัวนัท่ีซ้ือหน่วยลงทุนหกัค่าใชจ่้ายท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง หน่วยลงทุนดงักล่าว
มีเง่ือนไขให้ไถ่ถอนไดเ้ม่ือครบ 15 เดือนนบัจากวนัลงทุน ทั้งน้ีผูถื้อกองทุนมีสิทธ์ิโอนขายกองทุนแก่บุคคลอ่ืนได ้
และไม่มีค่าธรรมเนียมในการไถ่ถอน  

ต่อมาเม่ือวนัท่ี 1 สิงหาคม 2555 บริษทัฯ ไดป้รับโครงสร้างการลงทุนสาํหรับกลุ่มบริษทัในต่างประเทศใหม่ จึงให ้ 
บริษัทฯ บรุ๊คเคอร์ แอดไวเซอร่ี จาํกัดขายเงินลงทุนในกองทุน บรุ๊คเคอร์ สุโขทัย ฟันด์ ทั้ งหมดให้แก่ บริษัท 
บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั ซ่ึงเป็นบริษทัใหญ่ของ บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ แอดไวเซอร่ี จาํกดั ในต่างประเทศ ดว้ย
มูลค่าสินทรัพยสุ์ทธิ (NAV) ตามขอ้กาํหนดของกองทุน และรับรู้เป็นกาํไรท่ียงัไม่เกิดจาํนวน 784,197.83 เหรียญ 
ส.ร.อ. และต่อมาบริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดัไดล้งทุนเพ่ิม ดงัน้ี 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

* อตัราแลกเปล่ียนเงินตราต่างประเทศถวัเฉล่ียถ่วงนํ้าหนกั ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 
 

 
 
 

 จาํนวน ราคาต่อ จาํนวนเงิน US อตัราแลกเปล่ียน * ราคาทุน (บาท) 

วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2560 2,732.268 2,724.83 7,444,977.52 30.1533 224,490,640.65 

ขายหน่วยลงทุน 3 ธนัวาคม 2561 (293.263) 4,091.89 (1,200,000.00) 30.1533 (36,183,960.00) 

วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2561 2,439.005  6,244,977.52  188,306,680.65 

ขายหน่วยลงทุน 1 เมษายน 2562 (60.975) 3,872.58 (236,130.46) 30.1533 (7,120,112.60)

ขายหน่วยลงทุน 1 สิงหาคม 2562 (60.975) 3,798.09 (231,588.49) 30.1533 (6,983,157.22) 

ขายหน่วยลงทุน 1 ตุลาคม 2562 (60.975) 3,387.00 (206,521.85) 30.1533 (6,227,315.30) 

วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2562 2,256.080  5,570,736.72  167,976,095.53 

  ขายหน่วยลงทุน 2 มกราคม 2563 (60.975) 3,192.87 (194,685.51) 30.1533 (5,870,204.19)

  ขายหน่วยลงทุน 1 เมษายน 2563 (84.668) 2,952.72 (250,000.00) 30.1533 (7,538,325.00) 

  ขายหน่วยลงทุน 5 ตุลาคม 2563 (57.831) 4,322.91 (250,000.00) 30.1533 (7,538,325.00) 

  วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 2,052.606 4,876,051.21  147,029,241.34



รายงานประจาํปี 2563 บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกัด (มหาชน) 
 

 272 

8.6 เงินลงทุนในกองทุน ซีเวทต้า ฟันด์  

บริษทัยอ่ยในต่างประเทศแห่งหน่ึง (บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั)ไดล้งทุนใน กองทุน ซีเวทตา้ ฟันด ์
โดยราคาต่อหุ้นของการลงทุนเท่ากับมูลค่าสินทรัพย์สุทธิ (NAV) 100 ดอลล่าร์ต่อหุ้น  บริษัทย่อยจะรับรู้
ผลตอบแทนจากผลต่างระหว่างมูลค่าสินทรัพยสุ์ทธิ (NAV) ของหุ้นกองทุนเม่ือทาํการไถ่ถอนเทียบกบัวนัท่ีซ้ือ
หน่วยลงทุนหกัค่าใชจ่้ายท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง ทั้งน้ีผูถื้อกองทุนมีสิทธ์ิโอนขายกองทุนแก่บุคคลอ่ืนได ้และไม่มีค่าธรรมเนียม
ในการไถ่ถอน 

 อตัรา
ณ วนัท่ี จาํนวนหน่วย ราคาต่อหน่วย จาํนวนเงิน US $ แลกเปล่ียนถวัเฉล่ีย ราคาทุน (บาท)
ลงทุน 10 มีนาคม 2557 49,999.50  100.000 5,000,000.00 31.0175 155,087,500.00 

ขาย 1 ตุลาคม 2561   (2,500.00) 83.528 (208,820.67) 31.0175 (6,477,095.13) 

วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2561 47,499.50  4,791,179.33  148,610,404.87 

ขาย 2 มกราคม 2562 (2,500.00) 74.552 (186,379.93) 31.0175 (5,781,039.48) 

ขาย 1 เมษายน 2562 (1,187.50) 77.218 (91,696.69) 31.0175 (2,844,202.08) 

ขาย 1 กรกฎาคม 2562 (1,187.50) 83.033 (98,601.56) 31.0175 (3,058,373.89) 

ขาย 1 ตุลาคม 2562 (1,187.50) 80.383 (95,454.44) 31.0175 (2,960,758.09)

วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2562    41,437.00  4,319,046.71  133,966,031.33 

ขาย 2 มกราคม 2563 (1,187.50) 80.438 (95,520.25) 31.0175 (2,962,699.03) 

วนัท่ี 29 กุมภาพนัธ์ 2563    40,249.50 104.93 4,223,526.46  131,003,332.30 

20 มีค. 63 ปป.จาํนวนหน่วย (18,813.29)  -  - 

ขาย 17 เมษายน 2563 (923.540) 108.279 (100,000.00) 31.0175 (3,101,750.00) 

ขาย 26 มิถุนายน 2563 (799.731) 125.042 (100,000.00) 31.0175 (3,101,750.00) 

ขาย 18 กนัยายน 2563 (626.256) 159.679 (100,000.00) 31.0175 (3,101,750.00) 

ขาย 11 ธนัวาคม 2563 (534.714) 187.016 (100,000.00) 31.0175 (3,101,750.00) 

วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 18,551.969  3,823,526.46  118,596,332.30 

 

8.7     เงินลงทุนในกองทุน บรุ๊ค โกลบอล ไดเวอร์ซิไฟด์ ฟันด์  

บริษทัยอ่ยในต่างประเทศแห่งหน่ึง (บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั)ไดล้งทุนใน กองทุน บรุ๊ค โกลบอล 
ไดเวอร์ซิไฟด์ ฟันด์ โดยราคาต่อหุ้นของการลงทุนเท่ากบัมูลค่าสินทรัพยสุ์ทธิ (NAV) 100 ดอลล่าร์ต่อหุ้น บริษทั
ยอ่ยจะรับรู้ผลตอบแทนจากผลต่างระหว่างมูลค่าสินทรัพยสุ์ทธิ (NAV) ของหุ้นกองทุนเม่ือทาํการไถ่ถอนเทียบกบั
วนัท่ีซ้ือหน่วยลงทุนหักค่าใชจ่้ายท่ีเก่ียวขอ้ง ทั้งน้ีผูถื้อกองทุนมีสิทธ์ิโอนขายกองทุนแก่บุคคลอ่ืนไดทุ้กเดือน และ
ไม่มีค่าธรรมเนียมในการไถ่ถอน 

                ณ วนัท่ี จาํนวน ราคาต่อ จาํนวนเงิน US อตัราแลกเปล่ียนถวั ราคาทุน (บาท) 
ลงทุน 2 พฤศจิกายน 2563 50,000.00  100.000 5,000,000.00 29.8389 149,194,713.26 

วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 50,000.00  5,000,000.00  149,194,713.26 
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9. เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย 

ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 31 ธนัวาคม 2562 บริษทัฯ มีเงินลงทุนในบริษทัยอ่ย ดงัน้ี:- 
 (หน่วย : พนับาท) 

  

ทุนชําระแล้ว สัดส่วนการถือหุ้น 

เงินลงทุน 
ช่ือบริษัท ประเภทกจิการ              ราคาทุน     มูลค่าตามบัญชี ค่าเผ่ือการด้อยค่าเงิน

ลงทุน 
  31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 
  ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม ธันวาคม 
  2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562

บริษทั บินสแวงเกอร์ 
    บรุ๊คเคอร์ (ประเทศไทย) 
    จาํกดั 

ตวัแทนและท่ีปรึกษา 
ทางธุรกิจอสังหาริมทรัพย ์

22.87 ลา้นบาท 22.87 ลา้นบาท 99.99 99.99 9,222 9,222 12,960 14,223 - - 

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ 
    คอร์ปอเรท แอดไวเซอร์รี
จาํกดั 

ท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ 
 

31.02 ลา้นบาท 31.02 ลา้นบาท 99.99 99.99 31,011 31,011 (9,858) (10,317) - - 

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ บิสซิเนส   
ดีเวลลอ็ปเมน้ท ์จาํกดั 

ท่ีปรึกษาทางธุรกิจ 
 

2.00 ลา้นบาท 2.00 ลา้นบาท 99.99 99.99 2,000 2,000 (21,044) (17,657) (2,000) (2,000) 

บริษทั บรุ๊คเคอร์ อินเตอร์
เนชัน่แนล จาํกดั 

ใหค้าํปรึกษาทางดา้น
การเงินแก่ลูกคา้ต่างประเทศ 

600,000 
ดอลล่าร์

สหรัฐอเมริกา 

600,000 
ดอลล่าร์

สหรัฐอเมริกา

100.00 100.00 17,844 17,844 152,220 71,478 - - 

รวมเงินลงทุนในบริษทัยอ่ย  60,077 60,077 134,278 57,727 (2,000) (2,000)
หกั ค่าเผ่ือการดอ้ยค่าเงินลงทุน  (2,000) (2,000)   
เงินลงทุนในบริษทัยอ่ย - งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษทัฯ    58,077 58,077     

 

10. สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินไม่หมุนเวยีนอ่ืน 
ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 บริษทัฯ มีสินทรัพยท์างการเงินไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืนดงัน้ี:- 

  หน่วย (บาท) 
 ประเภท งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ 
ตราสารทุนที่ไม่อยู่ในความต้องการของตลาดกจิการอ่ืน การประกอบธุรกจิ 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 
บริษทัเงินทุน แอด็วานซ์ จาํกดั (มหาชน) ธุรกิจเงินทุน 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 

รวม - กิจการอ่ืน  185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 

กจิการที่เกีย่วข้องกนั      

บริษทัซีเวทตา้ แคปปิตอล จาํกดั บริหารจดัการกองทุน 508.94 510.80 - - 

รวม – กิจการท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกนั  508.94 510.80 - - 

รวมสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินไม่หมุนเวยีนอ่ืน   185,000,508.94 185,000,510.80 185,000,000.00 185,000,000.00 

 

11. เงินให้กู้ยืมระยะยาว 

ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 เงินใหกู้ย้มืระยะยาว มีดงัน้ี 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 งบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ 

 2563 2562 
เงินให้กูย้มืระยะยาว 580,000,000.00 580,000,000.00 
หกั ค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญ (188,500,000.00) (188,500,000.00) 

รวมเงินใหกู้ย้มืระยะยาว 391,500,000.00 391,500,000.00 
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รายการเคล่ือนไหวของเงินใหกู้ย้มืระยะยาวระหวา่งปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 เป็นดงัน้ี 

(หน่วย : บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม / งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท นโยบาย       

การคดิ 
อตัราให้กู้ยืม 

  31 ธันวาคม เพิม่ขึน้ ลดลง 31 ธันวาคม 

 2562   2563 

บุคคลอ่ืนท่ีไม่เก่ียวขอ้งกนั * 580,000,000.00 - - 580,000,000.00 15.00% ต่อปี 

หกั ค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญ (188,500,000.00) - - (188,500,000.00)  

รวมเงินให้กู้ยืมระยะยาว 391,500,000.00 - - 391,500,000.00  
 

* เม่ือวนัท่ี 25 มกราคม 2561 บริษทัฯ ไดใ้หบุ้คคลท่ีไม่เก่ียวขอ้งกนักูย้มืเงินโดยทาํสัญญากูเ้งินเป็นหลกัฐาน จาํนวนเงิน 580 ลา้นบาท 

กาํหนดชาํระคืนภายใน 2 ปี อตัราดอกเบ้ียร้อยละ 15 ต่อปี โดยมีหลกัทรัพยค์ ํ้าประกนัซ่ึงมีมูลค่า ณ วนัท่ีทาํสัญญาเงินกูจ้าํนวน1.5 
เท่าของเงินกู ้รายการใหกู้ย้มืดงักลา่วน้ีไดรั้บอนุมติัจากคณะกรรมการของบริษทัฯแลว้ และบริษทัฯไดต้ั้งค่าเผื่อหน้ีสงสัยจะสูญ
เพียงพอกบัสินทรัพยท่ี์มาคํ้าประกนัแลว้ โดยเงินกูด้งักล่าวครบกาํหนดชาํระในวนัท่ี 7 มกราคม 2563 ซ่ึงต่อมาบริษทัฯ ไดข้ยาย
ระยะเวลาการชาํระคืนถึงวนัท่ี 31 กรกฎาคม 2563 และในปัจจุบนัยงัไม่ไดต้กลงใหผู้กู้ย้ดืเวลาการชาํระออกไป เน่ืองจากยงัอยูใ่น
ระหวา่งการเจรจาและวางแผนการชาํระหน้ี  ในปี 2563 ผูกู้ข้อปรับปรุงเง่ือนไขการชาํระเงินเน่ืองจากสถานการณ์ไวรัสโควิด 19 
บริษทัฯ และผูกู้ไ้ดท้าํสัญญาตกลงลดอตัราดอกเบ้ียร้อยละ 15 ต่อปี เป็นอตัราดอกเบ้ียร้อยละ 3 ต่อปี 

12. อาคาร และอุปกรณ์-สุทธิ 

ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 บริษทัฯ และบริษทัยอ่ย มีท่ีดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์ดงัน้ี:- 
(หน่วย : บาท)

 

งบการเงินรวม

อาคาร 
เคร่ืองตกแต่ง 
และติดตั้ง 

อุปกรณ์ 
สํานักงาน คอมพวิเตอร์ ยานพาหนะ รวม 

ราคาทุน   
1 มกราคม 2563 40,884,000.00 11,535,590.46 527,872.62 3,478,787.32 22,044,782.76 78,471,033.16
ซ้ือเพิ่ม - 3,350.00 26,570.78 - 5,420,000.00 5,449,920.78
จาํหน่าย/ตดัจาํหน่าย - - - - - -
31 ธนัวาคม 2563 40,884,000.00 11,538,940.46 554,443.40 3,478,787.32 27,464,782.76 83,920,953.94
ค่าเส่ือมราคาสะสม    
1 มกราคม 2563 24,347,686.16 11,535,577.46 482,778.46 3,207,516.84 8,469,296.71 48,042,855.63
ค่าเส่ือมราคาสาํหรับปี 2,044,199.99 89.67 25,028.66 101,863.34 1,858,202.33 4,029,383.99
จาํหน่าย/ตดัจาํหน่าย - - - - - -
31 ธนัวาคม 2563 26,391,886.15 11,535,667.13 507,807.12 3,309,380.18 10,327,499.04 52,072,239.62

มูลค่าสุทธิตามบญัชี    
1 มกราคม 2563 16,536,313.84 13 45,094.16 271,270.48 13,575,486.05 30,428,177.53

31 ธนัวาคม 2563 14,492,113.85 3,273.33 46,636.28 169,407.14 17,137,283.72 31,848,714.32

ค่าเส่ือมราคาสาํหรับปี : 
ปี 2562 3,299,659.78

ปี 2563 4,029,383.99
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(หน่วย : บาท)

 

งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

อาคาร 
เคร่ืองตกแต่ง 
และติดตั้ง 

อุปกรณ์ 
สํานักงาน คอมพวิเตอร์ ยานพาหนะ รวม 

ราคาทุน       
1 มกราคม 2563 40,884,000.00 11,535,590.46 527,872.62 3,478,787.32 22,044,782.76 78,471,033.16
ซ้ือเพิ่ม - 3,350.00 26,570.78 - 5,420,000.00 5,449,920.78
จาํหน่าย / ตดัจาํหน่าย - - - - - -

31 ธนัวาคม 2563 40,884,000.00 11,538,940.46 554,443.40 3,478,787.32 27,464,782.76 83,920,953.94

ค่าเส่ือมราคาสะสม    
1 มกราคม 2563 24,347,686.16 11,535,577.46 482,778.46 3,207,516.84 8,469,296.71 48,042,855.63
ค่าเส่ือมราคาสาํหรับปี 2,044,199.99 89.67 25,028.66 101,863.34 1,858,202.33 4,029,383.99
จาํหน่าย / ตดัจาํหน่าย - - - - - -

31 ธนัวาคม 2563 26,391,886.15 11,535,667.13 507,807.12 3,309,380.18 10,327,449.04 52,072,239.62

มูลค่าสุทธิตามบญัชี    
1 มกราคม 2563 16,536,313.84 13.00 45,094.16 271,270.48 13,575,486.05 30,428,177.53

31 ธนัวาคม 2563 14,492,113.85 3,273.33 46,636.28 169,407.14 17,137,283.72 31,848,714.32

    
ปี 2562       3,276,536.38

ปี 2563       4,029,383.99

13. อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพ่ือการลงทุน 

รายการเคล่ือนไหวของอสงัหาริมทรัพยเ์พ่ือการลงทุนสาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 มีดงัน้ี 

 (หน่วย : บาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ 
ราคาทุน  

  1 มกราคม 2563 8,803,554.00 8,803,554.00 
เพ่ิมข้ึน (ลดลง) - - 
31 ธนัวาคม 2563 8,803,554.00 8,803,554.00 

ค่าเส่ือมราคาสะสม  
  1 มกราคม 2563 1,872,865.50 1,872,865.50 
เพ่ิมข้ึน (ลดลง) 440,177.67 440,177.67 
31 ธนัวาคม 2563 2,313,043.17 2,313,043.17 

มูลค่าสุทธิตามบัญชี   
1 มกราคม 2563 6,930,688.50 6,930,688.50 
31 ธนัวาคม 2563 6,490,510.83 6,490,510.83 

ณ วนัท่ี 30 กนัยายน 2558 บริษทัฯ ไดรั้บโอนห้องชุดคอนโดมิเนียมจาํนวน 2 ห้อง มูลค่าราคาทุนประมาณ 8.8 ลา้นบาท และไดบ้นัทึก
เป็น “อสังหาริมทรัพยเ์พื่อการลงทุน” สินทรัพยด์งักล่าวมีราคาตลาด 11.47 ลา้นบาท ซ่ึงเป็นมูลค่ายุติธรรม ตามรายงานประเมินมูลค่า
ทรัพยสิ์นอิสระ ลงวนัท่ี 21 ธนัวาคม 2563   
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14. เจ้าหนีก้ารค้า– กจิการอ่ืน ประกอบด้วย : 
  หน่วย(บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ
 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
บริษทั หลกัทรัพย ์บวัหลวง จาํกดั (มหาชน) - 194,140,800.00 - 194,140,800.00
บริษทั เอเช่ียน โอเช่ียน เอน็เตอร์ไพร์ช จาํกดั 892,795.50 6,236,608.77 - -
บริษทั ซิมสนั ไฟแนนซ์เชียล จาํกดั 465,013.75 466,930.34 - -
รวมเจ้าหนีก้ารค้า– กจิการอ่ืน 1,357,809.25 200,844,339.11 - 194,140,800.00

 

15. เจ้าหนีห้มุนเวยีนอ่ืน – กจิการอ่ืน ประกอบด้วย : 
  หน่วย(บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
เจา้หน้ีอ่ืน  886,080.94 4,805,924.15 273,380.54 358,570.70 
รายไดรั้บล่วงหนา้  6,391,701.46 27,294,407.47 6,391,701.46 27,294,407.47 
ค่าใชจ่้ายคา้งจ่าย  30,162,411.73 48,229,618.91 18,816,565.57 40,616,191.37 

รวมเจ้าหนีห้มุนเวยีนอ่ืน - กจิการอ่ืน 37,440,194.13 80,329,950.53 25,481,647.57 68,269,169.54 
 

16. เงินกู้ยืมระยะส้ันจากสถาบันการเงิน 
เงินกูย้มืระยะสั้นจากสถาบนัการเงิน ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2562 มีดงัน้ี 

  (หน่วย : บาท)

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
สถาบนัการเงินแห่งหน่ึง - 350,000,000.00 - 350,000,000.00 

รวมเงินกู้ยืมระยะส้ันจากสถาบันการเงิน - 350,000,000.00 - 350,000,000.00 

บริษทัฯ ไดรั้บวงเงินสินเช่ือกบัสถาบนัการเงินแห่งหน่ึงจาํนวนเงิน 500 ลา้นบาท ไม่มีหลกัประกนัวงเงิน ระยะเวลาไม่เกิน 1 ปี ต่ออายทุุก 3 เดือน อตัราดอกเบ้ียตามภาวะตลาด 
(Money Market Rate)  

 

17. ภาระผูกพนัผลประโยชน์พนักงาน 
การเปล่ียนแปลงมูลค่าปัจจุบนัของภาระผกูพนัผลประโยชน์สาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 มีดงัน้ี 

 หน่วย(บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ

 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
ภาระผกูพนัผลประโยชน์พนกังาน ณ วนัตน้ปี 28,016,348.00 25,649,866.00 26,897,959.00 23,744,276.00
ตน้ทุนบริการปัจจุบนัและตน้ทุนดอกเบ้ีย 2,498,110.00 2,366,482.00 2,310,200.00 2,156,485.67
ตน้ทุนบริการในอดีต - - - 997,197.33
ผล(กาํไร) ขาดทุนจากการประมาณการ -   
     - ตามหลกัคณิตศาสตร์ประกนัภยั - - - -
ภาระผกูพนัผลประโยชน์พนกังาน ณ วนัส้ินปี 30,514,458.00 28,016,348.00 29,208,159.00 26,897,959.00
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ค่าใชจ่้ายท่ีรับรู้ในกาํไรหรือขาดทุนสาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 มี ดงัน้ี 
 หน่วย(บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ
 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562
ตน้ทุนบริการปัจจุบนั 1,956,496.00 1,859,578.00 1,800,974.00 1,685,311.00
ตน้ทุนดอกเบ้ีย 541,614.00 506,904.00 509,226.00 471,174.67
รวม 2,498,110.00 2,366,482.00 2,310,200.00 2,156,485.67

บริษทัฯ ไดว้่าจา้งนักคณิตศาสตร์ประกนัภยัเพื่อคาํนวณภาระผูกพนัผลประโยชน์พนักงานหลงัออกจากงาน 
ตามท่ีมาตรฐานการบญัชีกาํหนด โดยขอ้สมมติในการประมาณการตามหลกัการคณิตศาสตร์ประกนัภยัท่ีสาํคญั
ท่ีใชใ้นการคาํนวณ ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 มีดงัต่อไปน้ี  

 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ
      2563         2562 
อตัราคิดลด 2.25-3.39 % 2.25-3.39 % 
อตัราการเพิ่มข้ึนของเงินเดือน 0-10.00 % 0-10.00 % 
สดัส่วนของพนกังานท่ีเลือกลาออกก่อนเกษียณอายุ 0-4.00 % 0-4.00 % 
อตัรามรณะ TMO 2017 TMO 2017 

การวเิคราะห์ความอ่อนไหวของข้อสมมุติหลกัในการประมาณการตามหลกัคณติศาสตร์ประกนัภัย 

ขอ้สมมุติหลกัในการประมาณการตามหลกัคณิตศาสตร์ประกนัภยัท่ีนาํมาวิเคราะห์ความอ่อนไหว ไดแ้ก่ อตัราคิดลด อตัรา
การเพ่ิมข้ึนของเงินเดือน และการมรณะ โดยถือว่าข้อสมมุติอ่ืนไม่เปล่ียนแปลง ซ่ึงผลกระทบของการวิเคราะห์ความ
อ่อนไหวจากการเปล่ียนแปลงในข้อสมมุติท่ีเก่ียวข้องดังกล่าวข้างต้นท่ีอาจเป็นไปได้ อย่างสมเหตุสมผล ณ  วนัท่ี                         
31 ธนัวาคม 2563 มีดงัน้ี 

- ถ้าอัตราคิดลด เพิ่ ม ข้ึน  (ลดลง ) ร้อยละ  1 .0  ภาระผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงานจะลดลง  0 .75 ล้านบาท                          
(เพ่ิมข้ึน 0.86 ลา้นบาท) 
- ถา้อตัราการเพ่ิมข้ึนของเงินเดือนเพ่ิมข้ึน (ลดลง) ร้อยละ 1.0 ภาระผกูพนัผลประโยชน์พนกังานจะเพิ่มข้ึน 1.39 ลา้นบาท 
(ลดลง 0.83 ลา้นบาท) 
- ถา้พนกังานอายยุนืข้ึน (สั้นลง) 1 ปี ภาระผกูพนัผลประโยชน์พนกังานจะเพิ่มข้ึน 0.03 ลา้นบาท (ลดลง 0.03 ลา้นบาท) 
ในการรายงานการวิเคราะห์ความอ่อนไหวขา้งตน้ มูลค่าปัจจุบนัของภาระผูกพนัผลประโยชน์พนกังาน ไดค้าํนวณโดยการ
ใชวิ้ธีเดียวกนักบัท่ีคาํนวณภาระผกูพนัผลประโยชน์พนกังานท่ีรับรู้ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน 
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18. การกระทบยอดกาํไร (ขาดทุน) ต่อหุ้นปรับลด 

 

19. ภาษีเงินได้ 

บริษทัฯ และบริษทัยอ่ยไดค้าํนวณกาํไร (ขาดทุน) สุทธิทางภาษีโดยการนาํรายการท่ีมิให้ถือเป็นรายจ่ายทาง
ภาษี  และรายการส่วนท่ีได้รับการลดหย่อนหรือยกเว้นภาษีมาบวกหรือหักตามหลักเกณฑ์แห่ง                     
ประมวลรัษฎากรแลว้ 

  งบการเงินรวม 
 สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 
 กาํไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ จํานวนหุ้นสามัญถวัเฉลีย่ กาํไร(ขาดทุน) 

  (พนับาท) ถ่วงนํ้าหนัก (พนัหุ้น) ต่อหุ้น(บาท) 

  2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562 
กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ต่อหุ้นข้ันพืน้ฐาน       

กาํไร (ขาดทุน) สุทธิ 63,223 736,479 6,219,463 5,638,571 0.010 0.131

ผลกระทบของหุ้นสามัญเทียบเท่าปรับลด       
 ใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ   

(2562 จาํนวน 1,407,383,900 หน่วย )       
(2563 : จาํนวน 406,564,603 หน่วย)   305,989 131,512   

กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ต่อหุ้นปรับลด       
กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ท่ีเป็นของผูถื้อหุน้สามญั        
(สมมุติวา่มีการแปลงหุน้สามญัเทียบเท่า  
เป็นหุน้สามญั) 63,223 736,479 6,525,452 5,770,083 0.010 0.128 

  งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 
 กาํไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ จํานวนหุ้นสามัญถวัเฉลีย่ กาํไร(ขาดทุน) 

  (พนับาท) ถ่วงนํ้าหนัก (พนัหุ้น) ต่อหุ้น(บาท) 

  2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562 
กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ต่อหุ้นข้ันพืน้ฐาน       

กาํไร (ขาดทุน) สุทธิ (20,749) 1,265,185 6,219,463 5,638,571 (0.003) 0.224 

ผลกระทบของหุ้นสามัญเทียบเท่าปรับลด       
 ใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ       

(2562 : จาํนวน 1,407,383,900 หน่วย)       
(2563 : จาํนวน 406,564,603 หน่วย) 305,989 131,512 

กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ต่อหุ้นปรับลด       
กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ท่ีเป็นของผูถื้อหุน้สามญั   
(สมมุติวา่มีการแปลงหุน้สามญัเทียบเท่า       
เป็นหุน้สามญั) (20,749) 1,265,185 6,525,452 5,770,083 (0.003) 0.219 
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อตัราท่ีใชใ้นการคาํนวณภาษีเงินไดนิ้ติบุคคลในปี 2563 และ 2562 ในอตัราร้อยละ 20 ตามลาํดบั และอตัราท่ี
ใชใ้นการคาํนวณภาษีเงินไดร้อตดับญัชีใชอ้ตัราร้อยละ 20  
19.1  ค่าใชจ่้ายภาษีเงินไดส้าํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 ประกอบดว้ย  

 หน่วย(บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ 
 2563 2562 2563 2562
ภาษีเงินไดข้องงวดปัจจุบนั 16,784,253.12 169,484,160.32 16,784,253.12 169,484,160.32 
ค่าใชจ่้าย(รายได)้ภาษีเงินไดร้อการตดั- 

บญัชีจากการเกิดผลแตกต่างชัว่คราว (17,240,479.80) (395,940.45) (18,933,675.80) 6,371,291.35 

ค่าใชจ่้ายภาษีเงินได ้     

ท่ีแสดงอยูใ่นงบกาํไรขาดทุน (456,226.68) 169,088,219.87 (2,149,422.68) 175,855,451.67 
 

19.2  รายการกระทบยอดจาํนวนเงินระหว่างค่าใชจ่้ายภาษีเงินไดก้บัผลคูณของกาํไรทางบญัชีกบัอตัราภาษีท่ีใช้
สาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562 สามารถแสดงไดด้งัน้ี 

หน่วย(บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ
 2563 2562 2563 2562
กาํไรทางบญัชีก่อนภาษีเงินไดนิ้ติบุคคล 59,901,725.05 906,076,547.71 (22,898,158.88) 1,441,040,612.56

อตัราภาษีเงินไดนิ้ติบุคคล 20% 20% 20% 20%
กาํไรทางบญัชีก่อนภาษีเงินไดนิ้ติบุคคล -   

        คูณอตัราภาษี 11,980,345.00 181,215,309.55 (4,579,631.78) 288,208,122.52

ผลกระทบต่อภาษีเงินไดร้อการตดับญัชี -   
จากการเปล่ียนแปลงอตัราภาษี (17,240,479.80) (395,940.45) (18,933,675.80) 6,371,291.35

ผลกระทบทางภาษีท่ีไม่สามารถนาํมาหกัใน -   
การคาํนวณกาํไรเพื่อเสียภาษี: 

  -รายไดท่ี้ไม่รวมคิดภาษีเงินได ้ (22,798,054.14) (232,484,951.64) (3,973,612.53) (232,364,951.64)
  -ค่าใชจ่้ายตอ้งหา้ม 25,565,878.54 218,562,628.72 25,337,497.43 113,640,989.44
 -ขาดทุนทางภาษี 2,036,083.72 2,191,173.69 - -
ค่าใชจ่้ายภาษีเงินได ้- 

ท่ีแสดงอยูใ่นงบกาํไรขาดทุน (456,226.68) 169,088,219.87 (2,149,422.68) 175,855,451.67 
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19.3  ส่วนประกอบของสินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสินภาษีเงินไดร้อการตดับญัชีประกอบดว้ยรายการดงัต่อไปน้ี 
                                                                                                 หน่วย(บาท)
 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะกจิการ
 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31ธันวาคม 2562 31 ธันวาคม 2563 31 ธันวาคม 2562

สินทรัพย์ภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี    

ค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญ – ลูกหน้ีการคา้ - 276,418.25 - 276,418.45
ค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญ – ลูกหน้ีอ่ืน 5,878,191.78 5,722,191.78 5,878,191.78 5,722,191.78
ค่าเผือ่การดอ้ยค่าของเงินลงทุน 687,114.72 687,114.72 399,994.00 399,994.00
เงินลงทุนในความตอ้งการของตลาด 5,440,000.00 7,170,778.00 - -
ค่าเผือ่หน้ีสงสยัจะสูญ – เงินให้กูย้มื 41,681,600.00 38,681,600.00 41,681,600.00 38,681,600.00
ภาระผกูพนัผลประโยชน์พนกังาน 6,102,891.60 5,603,269.60 5,841,631.80 5,379,591.80
ผลประโยชน์จากขาดทุนสะสมทางภาษี - - - -

รวม 59,789,798.10 58,141,372.55 53,801,417.58 50,459,796.03
หนีสิ้นภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชี  

เงินลงทุนในความตอ้งการของตลาด 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23 

รวม 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23 16,428,665.98 32,020,720.23 
 

 

20. การจ่ายเงินปันผล 

เม่ือวนัท่ี 5 สิงหาคม 2562 ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการของบริษัทฯ มีมติอนุมัติให้จ่ายเงินปันผลระหว่างกาลจากผลการ
ดาํเนินงานระหว่างวนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2562 ถึงวนัท่ี 30 มิถุนายน 2562 ให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้น ในอตัราหุ้นละ 0.02 บาท หรือคิดเป็น
จาํนวนเงินไม่เกิน 112.79 ลา้นบาท โดยกาํหนดจ่ายเงินปันผลใหแ้ก่ผูถื้อหุน้ภายในวนัท่ี 4 กนัยายน 2562 

เม่ือวนัท่ี 13 พฤศจิกายน 2562 ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการของบริษทัฯ มีมติอนุมติัให้จ่ายเงินปันผลพิเศษจากผลการดาํเนินงาน
ระหว่างวนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 2562 ถึงวนัท่ี 30 มิถุนายน 2562 ให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้น ในอตัราหุ้นละ 0.02 บาท หรือคิดเป็นจาํนวนเงินไม่
เกิน 112.79 ลา้นบาท โดยกาํหนดจ่ายเงินปันผลใหแ้ก่ผูถื้อหุ้นภายในวนัท่ี 12 ธนัวาคม 2562 

เม่ือวนัท่ี 10 เมษายน 2563 ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการของบริษัทฯ มีมติอนุมัติให้จ่ายเงินปันผลระหว่างกาลจากผลการ
ดาํเนินงานระหว่างวนัท่ี 1 กรกฎาคม 2562 ถึงวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2562 ให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้น ในอตัราหุ้นละ 0.03 บาท หรือคิดเป็น
จาํนวนเงินไม่เกิน 179.03 ลา้นบาท โดยกาํหนดจ่ายเงินปันผลใหแ้ก่ผูถื้อหุน้ภายในวนัท่ี 8 พฤษภาคม 2563 

เม่ือวนัท่ี 11 สิงหาคม 2563 ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการของบริษทัฯ มีมติอนุมติัให้จ่ายเงินปันผลระหว่างกาลจากกาํไรสะสมท่ี
ยงัไม่ไดจ้ดัสรร ณ วนัท่ี 30 มิถุนายน 2563 ให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้น ในอตัราหุ้นละ 0.02 บาท หรือคิดเป็นจาํนวนเงินไม่เกิน 132.78 
ลา้นบาท โดยกาํหนดจ่ายเงินปันผลใหแ้ก่ผูถื้อหุน้ภายในวนัท่ี 10 กนัยายน 2563 

เม่ือวนัท่ี 12 พฤศจิกายน 2563 ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการของบริษทัฯ มีมติอนุมติัให้จ่ายเงินปันผลระหว่างกาลจากกาํไรสะสม
ท่ียงัไม่ไดจ้ดัสรร ณ วนัท่ี 30 กนัยายน 2563 ให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้น ในอตัราหุ้นละ 0.015 บาท หรือคิดเป็นจาํนวนเงินไม่เกิน 99.61 
ลา้นบาท โดยกาํหนดจ่ายเงินปันผลใหแ้ก่ผูถื้อหุน้ภายในวนัท่ี 9 ธนัวาคม 2563 
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21. ทุนเรือนหุ้น 

จาํนวนหุน้สามญั ทุนชาํระแลว้และส่วนเกิน (ส่วนตํ่า) มูลค่าหุน้สามญัของบริษทัฯ มีการเปล่ียนแปลงดงัน้ี 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

เม่ือวนัท่ี 27 เมษายน 2558 ท่ีประชุมผูถื้อหุน้สามญัประจาํปีผูถื้อหุน้คร้ังท่ี 1/2558 มีมติอนุมติัให ้

1. เปล่ียนแปลงมูลค่าหุน้ท่ีตราไว ้(Par Value) ของบริษทั จากเดิมมูลค่าหุ้นท่ีตราไวหุ้น้ละ 0.50 บาท เป็นมูลค่าหุน้ท่ีตราไวหุ้้น
ละ 0.125 บาท 

2. แกไ้ขเปล่ียนแปลงทุนจดทะเบียนจากเดิม 702,918,641 บาท แบ่งออกเป็นหุ้นสามญั 1,405,837,282 หุ้น เป็น 705,918,641
บาท แบ่งออกเป็นหุน้สามญั 5,647,349,128 หุน้  

 

 

รายการ จาํนวนหุน้ จาํนวนเงิน 

 (พนัหุน้) (พนับาท)
หุ้นสามัญจดทะเบียน   

31 ธนัวาคม 2557 1,405,847 702,924 

6 พฤษภาคม 2558 ลดทุนจดทะเบียน (10) (5) 

จาํนวนหุน้ก่อนเปล่ียนแปลงมูลค่าหุน้ 1,405,787 702,919 

7 พฤษภาคม 2558 เปล่ียนแปลงมูลค่าหุน้ (1 : 4) 5,623,349 702,919
8 พฤษภาคม 2558 เพ่ิมทุนจดทะเบียนเพ่ือรองรับสิทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 24,000 3,000 

31 ธนัวาคม 25561 5,647,349 705,919 

29 เมษายน 2562 ลดทุนจดทะเบียน (9,744) (1,218) 

2 พฤษภาคม 2562 เพ่ิมทุนจดทะเบียนเพ่ือรองรับสิทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 1,409,401 176,175 

31 ธนัวาคม 2563 7,047,006 880,876

 
รายการ 

 
จาํนวนหุน้

 
จาํนวนเงิน 

ส่วนเกิน(ส่วนตํ่า) 
มูลค่าหุน้

 (พนัหุน้) (พนับาท) (พนับาท)
หุ้นสามัญท่ีออกชําระแล้ว  
31 ธนัวาคม 2561 5,637,605 704,701 144,890
3 กรกฎาคม 2562 ผูถื้อหุน้ใชสิ้ทธิซ้ือหุน้สามญัตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 1,861 232 233
3 ตุลาคม 2562 ผูถื้อหุน้ใชสิ้ทธิซ้ือหุน้สามญัตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 156 20 19
31 ธนัวาคม 2562  5,639,622 704,953 145,142
7 มกราคม 2563 ผูถื้อหุน้ใชสิ้ทธิซ้ือหุน้สามญัตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 4,070 508 509 
3 เมษายน 2563 ผูถื้อหุน้ใชสิ้ทธิซ้ือหุน้สามญัตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 324,123 40,516 40,515
3 กรกฎาคม 2563 ผูถื้อหุน้ใชสิ้ทธิซ้ือหุน้สามญัตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 671,028 83,878 83,879
2 ตุลาคม 2563 ผูถื้อหุน้ใชสิ้ทธิซ้ือหุน้สามญัตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 1,598 200 200
31 ธนัวาคม 2563 6,640,441 830,055 270,245
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22. ใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิซ้ือหุ้น BROOK-W5 

เม่ือวนัท่ี 24 เมษายน 2562 ท่ีประชุมสามญัผูถื้อหุ้นคร้ังท่ี 1/2562 ของบริษทัฯ มีมติอนุมติัให้ออกใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะ
ซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีออกใหม่ (BROOK-W5) อาย ุ3 ปี นบัแต่วนัท่ีออกใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ จาํนวน 1,409,401,217 หน่วย ราคา
ต่อหน่วย 0.00 บาท ใหแ้ก่ผูถื้อหุน้เดิม โดยใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 1 หน่วย ใชสิ้ทธิซ้ือหุน้สามญัได ้1 หุน้ เวน้แต่กรณีมีการปรับ
อตัราการใชสิ้ทธิตามเง่ือนไขการปรับสิทธิ และมีราคาการใชสิ้ทธิเท่ากบั 0.25 บาทต่อหุ้น เวน้แต่กรณีมีการปรับราคาการใช้
สิทธิตามเง่ือนไขการปรับสิทธิ โดย ณ วนัท่ี 30 มิถุนายน 2562 ผูถื้อหุ้นได้ชาํระเงินค่าใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิซ้ือหุ้นแลว้จาํนวน 
1,861,000 หน่วย เป็นเงินรวม 465,250.00 บาท โดย บริษทัฯ ไดจ้ดทะเบียนเพ่ิมทุน และทุนชาํระแลว้ในวนัท่ี 3 กรกฎาคม 2562 กบั
กระทรวงพาณิชย์เป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแล้ว และคงเหลือผูท่ี้ยงัไม่ใช้สิทธิตามใบสําคัญแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามัญจาํนวน 
1,407,540,217 หน่วย  

ณ วนัท่ี 30 กนัยายน 2562 ไดมี้ผูถื้อหุ้นใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีจดัสรรจาํนวน 156,317 หน่วย จาํนวน
สิทธิท่ีไดรั้บจาํนวน 156,317 หน่วย อตัราการใชสิ้ทธิ ในราคาหุ้นละ 0.25 บาท รวมเป็นเงิน 39,079.25 บาท โดย บริษทัฯ ไดจ้ดทะเบียน
เพ่ิมทุน และทุนชาํระแลว้ในวนัท่ี 3 ตุลาคม 2562 กบักระทรวงพาณิชยเ์ป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้ และคงเหลือผูท่ี้ยงัไม่ใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญั
แสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 1,407,383,900 หน่วย  

ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2562 ไดมี้ผูถื้อหุน้ใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีจดัสรรจาํนวน 4,069,800 หน่วย จาํนวน
สิทธิท่ีไดรั้บจาํนวน 4,069,800 หน่วย อตัราการใชสิ้ทธิ ในราคาหุ้นละ 0.25 บาท รวมเป็นเงิน 1,017,450.00 บาท โดย บริษทัฯ ไดจ้ด
ทะเบียนเพ่ิมทุน และทุนชาํระแลว้ในวนัท่ี 7 มกราคม 2563 กบักระทรวงพาณิชยเ์ป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้ และคงเหลือผูท่ี้ยงัไม่ใชสิ้ทธิตาม
ใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 1,403,314,100 หน่วย  

ณ วนัท่ี 31 มีนาคม 2563 ไดมี้ผูถื้อหุ้นใช้สิทธิตามใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีจดัสรรจาํนวน 324,123,203 หน่วย 
จาํนวนสิทธิท่ีไดรั้บจาํนวน 324,123,203 หน่วย อตัราการใชสิ้ทธิ ในราคาหุ้นละ 0.25 บาท รวมเป็นเงิน 81,030,800.75 บาท โดย บริษทั
ฯ ไดจ้ดทะเบียนเพิ่มทุน และทุนชาํระแลว้ในวนัท่ี 3 เมษายน 2563 กบักระทรวงพาณิชยเ์ป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้ และคงเหลือผูท่ี้ยงัไม่ใช้
สิทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 1,079,190,897 หน่วย  

ณ วนัท่ี 30 มิถุนายน 2563 ไดมี้ผูถื้อหุ้นใช้สิทธิตามใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีจดัสรรจาํนวน 671,028,294 หน่วย 
จาํนวนสิทธิท่ีไดรั้บจาํนวน 671,028,294 หน่วย อตัราการใช้สิทธิ ในราคาหุ้นละ 0.25 บาท รวมเป็นเงิน 167,757,073.50 บาท โดย 
บริษทัฯ ไดจ้ดทะเบียนเพ่ิมทุน และทุนชาํระแลว้ในวนัท่ี 3 กรกฎาคม 2563 กบักระทรวงพาณิชยเ์ป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้ และคงเหลือผูท่ี้
ยงัไม่ใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 408,162,603 หน่วย  

ณ วนัท่ี 30 กนัยายน 2563 ไดมี้ผูถื้อหุ้นใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุน้สามญัท่ีจดัสรรจาํนวน 1,598,000 หน่วย จาํนวน
สิทธิท่ีไดรั้บจาํนวน 1,598,000 หน่วย อตัราการใช้สิทธิ ในราคาหุ้นละ 0.25 บาท รวมเป็นเงิน 399,500.00 บาท โดย บริษทัฯ ไดจ้ด
ทะเบียนเพ่ิมทุน และทุนชาํระแลว้ในวนัท่ี 2 ตุลาคม 2563 กบักระทรวงพาณิชยเ์ป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้ และคงเหลือผูท่ี้ยงัไม่ใชสิ้ทธิตาม
ใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 406,564,603 หน่วย  

ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 ไดมี้ผูถื้อหุ้นใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุ้นสามญัท่ีจดัสรรจาํนวน 7,501,000 หน่วย จาํนวน
สิทธิท่ีไดรั้บจาํนวน 7,501,000 หน่วย อตัราการใชสิ้ทธิ ในราคาหุ้นละ 0.25 บาท รวมเป็นเงิน 1,875,250.00 บาท โดย บริษทัฯ ไดจ้ด
ทะเบียนเพ่ิมทุน และทุนชาํระแลว้ในวนัท่ี 6 มกราคม 2564 กบักระทรวงพาณิชยเ์ป็นท่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้ และคงเหลือผูท่ี้ยงัไม่ใชสิ้ทธิตาม
ใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจะซ้ือหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 399,063,603 หน่วย 
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ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 มีใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิฯ ท่ีใชแ้ลว้และคงเหลือ ดงัน้ี ; 

           (หน่วย : บาท) 
 BROOK-W5 
ใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจดัสรรแลว้     1,409,401,217 
หกั ใชสิ้ทธิแปลงเป็นหุน้สามญัแลว้ จนถึง วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 (1,002,836,614) 
คงเหลือใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิท่ีจดัสรรแลว้ 406,564,603 
อายขุองใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ 3 ปี 
อตัราการใช้สิทธิ (หน่วย : หุ้น) 1 : 1 
ราคาใชสิ้ทธิซ้ือหุน้สามญั 1 หุ้น 0.25 บาท 
วนัท่ีเร่ิมใชสิ้ทธิไดค้ร้ังแรก 28 มิ.ย. 62 
วนัท่ีส้ินสุดการใชสิ้ทธิ 20 พ.ค. 65 

23. ค่าใช้จ่ายตามลกัษณะ 

ค่าใชจ่้ายสาํคญั ๆ สาํหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 และ 2562  ซ่ึงจาํแนกตามลกัษณะไดด้งัน้ี 
 (หน่วย : บาท) 

 งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 
 2563 2562 2563 2562 
ค่าใชจ่้ายพนกังาน  (ไม่รวมค่าตอบแทนผูบ้ริหาร) 23,549,494.91 23,275,773.53 19,309,508.77 18,279,453.27 
ค่าตอบแทนผูบ้ริหาร (ส่วนท่ีเป็นตน้ทุนและการบริหาร) 43,319,140.86 63,491,022.68 43,319,140.86 63,491,022.68 
ค่าเส่ือมราคาและค่าใชจ่้ายตดับญัชี 4,469,561.66 4,087,435.32 4,469,561.66 3,721,032.08 
ขาดทุนท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากเงินลงทุนในหลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 61,380,862.90 195,374,991.31 55,877,577.22 157,880,559.36 
ค่าท่ีปรึกษา 5,019,963.54 188,412,271.76 4,567,613.54 276,236,200.00 
ค่าโฆษณา 22,214.56 25,497.17 21,280.00 24,562.61 
ค่าขอ้มูลต่างประเทศ 1,420,159.44 1,449,089.65 1,360,520.63 1,354,672.13 

 

24. การเสนอข้อมูลทางการเงินจําแนกตามส่วนงาน 

การดาํเนินธุรกิจส่วนใหญ่ของบริษทัฯ เกิดข้ึนในประเทศไทย และต่างประเทศ บริษทัฯ ไดจ้าํแนกการดาํเนินงานตามส่วน
งาน ดงัน้ี :- 

24.1   การดาํเนินงานแยกตามส่วนงาน 
การดาํเนินงานแยกตามส่วนงานดงักล่าวขา้งตน้ ไดแ้สดงในรูปแบบรายละเอียดกาํไรสุทธิ ดงัน้ี; 
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 (หน่วย : พนับาท)
 งบการเงินรวม

สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 และ 2562 
ที่ปรึกษาธุรกจิ ฝ่ายการลงทุน รายการตัดบัญชี งบการเงินรวม 

2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562

รายไดจ้ากการบริการ 110,471 1,032,768 82,526 835,109 (19,582) (677,077) 173,415 1,190,800
ตน้ทุนบริการ (61,861) (594,441) (36,620) (34,258) 18,561 110,880 (79,920) (517,819)
กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ขั้นตน้ 48,610 438,327 45,906 800,851 (1,021) (566,197) 93,495 672,981
รายไดอ่ื้น   28,255 596,988
ค่าใชจ่้ายในการบริหาร   (54,509) (106,311)
ขาดทุนท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากเงินลงทุน   
ในหลกัทรัพยเ์พือ่คา้       - (243,463)

ขาดทุนจากการขายเงินลงทุนอ่ืน   (4,957) -
ตน้ทุนทางการเงิน   (2,382) (14,118)
ค่าใชจ่้ายภาษีเงินไดนิ้ติบุคคล   456 (169,088)

ขาดทุน(กาํไร)สุทธิจากส่วนท่ีเป็นของ
ส่วนไดเ้สียท่ีไม่มีอาํนาจควบคุม       

2,865 (510)

กาํไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ   63,223 736,479
 
 
 (หน่วย : พนับาท)
 งบการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท 

สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 และ 2562 
ที่ปรึกษาธุรกจิ ฝ่ายการลงทุน งบการเงินรวม 

2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562 
รายไดจ้ากการบริการ 95,906 1,038,632 22,590 663,686 118,496 1,702,318
ตน้ทุนบริการ (57,422) (587,899) - - (57,422) (587,899)
กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ขั้นตน้ 38,484 450,733 22,590 663,686 61,074 1,114,419

รายไดอ่ื้น  28,165 594,743
ค่าใชจ่้ายในการบริหาร  (53,712) (95,733)
ขาดทุนท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากเงินลงทุน                   
ในหลกัทรัพยเ์พือ่คา้ 

 
(55,878) (157,881)

ตน้ทุนทางการเงิน  (2,547) (14,508)
ค่าใชจ่้ายภาษีเงินไดนิ้ติบุคคล  2,149 (175,855)

กาํไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ  (20,749) 1,265,185
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การดาํเนินงานแยกตามส่วนงานดงักล่าวขา้งตน้ ไดแ้สดงในรูปแบบรายละเอียดกาํไรสุทธิ ดงัน้ี; 
                                                         (หน่วย : พนับาท)
 งบการเงินรวม 

สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 และ 2562 
ที่ปรึกษาธุรกจิ ฝ่ายการลงทุน งบการเงินรวม 

2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562 
รายไดจ้ากการบริการ 90,889 1,065,905 82,526 124,895 173,415 1,190,800 
ตน้ทุนบริการ (59,964) (498,455) (19,956) (19,364) (79,920) (517,819)
กาํไร (ขาดทุน) ขั้นตน้ 30,925 567,450 62,570 105,531 93,495 672,981
รายไดอ่ื้น 28,255 9,765 - 587,223 28,255 596,988 
ค่าใชจ่้ายในการบริหาร (39,809) (80,978) (14,700) (25,333) (54,509) (106,311) 
ขาดทุนท่ียงัไม่เกิดข้ึนจากเงินลงทุนในหลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ - - - (243,463) - (243,463)
ขาดทุนจากการขายเงินลงทุนอ่ืน - - (4,957) - (4,957) - 
ตน้ทุนทางการเงิน (2,382) (14,118) - - (2,382) (14,118) 
ค่าใชจ่้ายภาษีเงินได ้ (16,054) (115,747) 16,510 (53,341) 456 (169,008)
ขาดทุน(กาํไร)สุทธิจากส่วนท่ีเป็นของ 
           ส่วนไดเ้สียท่ีไม่มีอาํนาจควบคุม 

2,865 (510) - - 2,865 (510) 

กาํไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิ 3,800 365,862 59,423 370,617 63,223 736,479 

 

การดาํเนินงานแยกตามส่วนงานตามเขตภูมิศาสตร์ ไดแ้สดงในรูปแบบรายละเอียดกาํไรสุทธิ ดงัน้ี 

                                                                                                                                                                                   (หน่วย : พนับาท) 
 งบการเงินรวม

สําหรับปีส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 และ 2562 
สินทรัพย์รวม รายได้จากการขาย กาํไรสําหรับงวด (1) 

31 ธันวาคม 
2563 

31 ธันวาคม 
2562 

31 ธันวาคม 
2563 

31 ธันวาคม 
2562 

31 ธันวาคม 
2563 

31 ธันวาคม 
2562 

ต่างประเทศ 564,649 384,683 24,680 85,720 115,886 9,696

ในประเทศ 2,001,201 3,049,117 27,380 890,777 (52,663) 726,783 

รวม 2,565,850 3,433,800 52,060 976,497 63,223 736,479 

(1) หมายถึง กาํไรสาํหรับปีส่วนท่ีเป็นของผูถื้อหุน้บริษทัใหญ่ 

24.2 สินทรัพย์แยกตามส่วนงาน 
 (หน่วย : พนับาท)
 ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2563 และ 2562 

ท่ีปรึกษาธุรกจิ ฝ่ายการลงทุน รายการตัดบัญชี งบการเงินรวม
2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562 2563 2562

สินทรัพย์  
ท่ีดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์  17,145 13,581 - - - - 17,145 13,581
อุปกรณ์ส่วนกลาง  14,703 16,847
สินทรัพยส่์วนกลาง  2,534,002 3,403,372

รวมสินทรัพย์  2,565,850 3,433,800
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25. ภาระผูกพนั 

25.1 ณ วนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 บริษทัฯ มีภาระผกูพนัตามสญัญาซ่ึงตอ้งจ่ายค่าบริการในอนาคต ดงัต่อไปน้ี :- 

บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์กรุ๊ป จํากดั (มหาชน) 

 

 

 

 

 

25.2 บริษทั บินสแวงเกอร์ บรุ๊คเคอร์ (ประเทศไทย) จาํกดั ซ่ึงเป็นบริษทัยอ่ยของบริษทัไดเ้ขา้ทาํสญัญากบับริษทัต่างประเทศ
แห่งหน่ึง เพ่ือความร่วมมือในการให้บริการเก่ียวกบัธุรกิจอสังหาริมทรัพยใ์นประเทศไทย โดยบริษทัยอ่ยดงักล่าวผูกพนัท่ี
จะตอ้งปฏิบติัตามสญัญา และจะตอ้งจ่ายค่าใชจ่้ายในการใชข้อ้มูลทางการตลาดทัว่โลก จาํนวน 8,000 ดอลลาร์สหรัฐอเมริกา
ต่อปี และค่าใชจ่้ายในการเขา้ถึงขอ้มูลเพ่ือเช่ือมต่อกบัพนัธมิตรจาํนวน 2,250 ดอลล่าร์สหรัฐอเมริกาต่อปี นอกจากน้ี บริษทัยอ่ย
ดงักล่าว ยงัตอ้งปันส่วนแบ่งรายไดใ้ห้กบับริษทัคู่สญัญาเป็นจาํนวนร้อยละ 5 ของรายได ้และอีกร้อยละ 1 ของรายไดใ้นกรณี
เป็นรายไดท่ี้เกิดจากการทาํธุรกรรมกบัลูกคา้ต่างประเทศ โดยสัญญาดงักล่าวหมดอายใุนปี 2563 และบริษทัฯไดต่้อสัญญา
ออกไปส้ินสุดวนัท่ี 31 สิงหาคม 2565   

25.3 บริษทัยอ่ยในต่างประเทศแห่งหน่ึงไดล้งนามในสัญญาบริหารจดัการกองทุนแห่งหน่ึงซ่ึงจดทะเบียนในต่างประเทศโดย
คิดค่าบริหารจดัการ (Management fee) เป็นรายเดือน และค่าธรรมเนียมตามผลงาน (Performance fee) เป็นรายปี ตามอตัรา
ท่ีกาํหนดในสญัญา โดยมีผลบงัคบัตั้งแต่วนัทาํสญัญาจนถึงวนัเลิกกองทุน หรือเม่ือทั้งสองฝ่ายตกลงใหเ้ลิกสญัญา 

26. การเปิดเผยข้อมูลสําหรับเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน  

26.1 นโยบายการบริหารความเส่ียงทางการเงิน 

นโยบายการบริหารความเส่ียง 

บริษทัฯ มีเคร่ืองมือทางการเงินท่ีสําคญัท่ีแสดงในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินประกอบดว้ยเงินฝากสถาบนัการเงิน ลูกหน้ี
และเจา้หน้ีการคา้ บริษทัฯ มีความเส่ียงท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งกบัเคร่ืองมือทางการเงินดงักล่าวและมีนโยบายในการบริหารความ
เส่ียงดงัน้ี 
ความเส่ียงดา้นเครดิต 
(ก) ลูกหน้ีการคา้ 

บริษทัฯ มีความเส่ียงดา้นการให้สินเช่ือท่ีเก่ียวเน่ืองกบัลูกหน้ีการคา้ ฝ่ายบริหารควบคุมความเส่ียงน้ีโดยการ
กาํหนดให้มีนโยบายและวิธีการในการควบคุมสินเช่ือที่เหมาะสมดงันั้นบริษทัฯ จึงไม่คาดว่าจะไดรั้บความ
เสียหายที่เป็นสาระสําคญัจากการให้สินเช่ือ  จาํนวนเงินสูงสุดที่บริษทัฯ อาจตอ้งสูญเสียจากการให้สินเช่ือ
คือมูลค่าตามบญัชีของลูกหน้ีการคา้ท่ีแสดงอยู่ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน 

(ข) เงินฝากสถาบนัการเงิน 
บริษทัฯ มีความเส่ียงที่เกิดจากเงินฝากสถาบนัการเงิน อย่างไรก็ตาม เน่ืองจากคู่สัญญาเป็นธนาคารท่ีมีความ
น่าเช่ือถือ ซ่ึงบริษทัพิจารณาว่ามีความเส่ียงดา้นเครดิตตํ่า 

ระยะเวลา จํานวนเงิน (ล้านบาท) 

ไม่เกิน 1 ปี 0.20 

มากกวา่ 1 ปี แต่ไม่เกิน 5 ปี - 

มากกวา่ 5 ปี - 

รวม 0.20 
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ความเส่ียงดา้นสภาพคล่อง 
บริษทัฯ กาํกบัดูแลความเส่ียงดา้นสภาพคล่องและรักษาระดบัของเงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด  ที่ผูบ้ริหาร
พิจารณาว่าเพียงพอในการจดัหาเงินเพื่อใชใ้นการดาํเนินงานของบริษทัฯ และลดผลกระทบจาก ความผนัผวนใน
กระแสเงินสด 

ความเส่ียงดา้นตลาด 
ความเส่ียงจากอตัราแลกเปล่ียน 

บริษทัฯ มีความเส่ียงจากอตัราแลกเปล่ียนเงินตราต่างประเทศ ซ่ึงเกิดจากรายการคา้ที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ ฝ่าย
บริหารเชื่อว่าจะไม่มีผลกระทบจากอตัราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศอย่างเป็นสาระสําคญั เนื่องจาก ยอด
คงเหลือที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศเป็นรายการระหว่างบริษทัย่อยในต่างประเทศ ซ่ึงบริษทัฯ สามารถกาํหนดการ
ชาํระเงินตามจงัหวะเวลาที่ผนัผวนของอตัราแลกเปลี่ยนได  ้ดงันั้นบริษทัจึงไม่ไดใ้ชอ้นุพนัธ์ทางการเงินเพื่อ
ป้องกนัความเส่ียงดงักล่าว 

ความเส่ียงจากอตัราดอกเบ้ีย 

บริษทัฯ มีความเส่ียงจากอตัราดอกเบ้ียที่สําคญัอนัเก่ียวเน่ืองกบัเงินฝากสถาบนัการเงิน และเงินกูย้ืมระยะสั้น ที่มี
ดอกเบ้ีย  อย่างไรก็ตาม เน่ืองจากสินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสินทางการเงินส่วนใหญ่มีอตัราดอกเบ้ียท่ีปรับข้ึนลงตามอตัรา
ตลาดหรือมีอตัราดอกเบ้ียคงที่ซ่ึงใกลเ้คียงกบัอตัราตลาดในปัจจุบนั ความเส่ียงจากอตัราดอกเบ้ียของบริษทัฯ จึง
อยู่ในระดบัตํ่า  

มูลค่ายติุธรรม 

สินทรัพยท์างการเงินและหน้ีสินทางการเงินทั้งหมดของบริษทัฯ วดัมูลค่าดว้ยวิธีราคาทุนตดัจาํหน่าย   (ยกเวน้
หน่วยลงทุนและหลกัทรัพยเ์ผื่อขายที่วดัมูลค่าดว้ยมูลค่ายุติธรรม)  และเน่ืองจากสินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสินทางการเงิน
ส่วนใหญ่ของบริษทัฯ จดัอยู่ในประเภทระยะสั้นมีอตัราดอกเบ้ียใกลเ้คียงกบัอตัราดอกเบ้ียในตลาด บริษทัฯ จึง
ประมาณมูลค่ายุติธรรมของสินทรัพยแ์ละหน้ีสินทางการเงินใกลเ้คียงกบัมูลค่าตามบญัชีท่ีแสดงในงบแสดงฐานะ
การเงิน 

มูลค่ายุติธรรม หมายถึง จาํนวนเงินที่ผูซ้ื้อและผูข้ายตกลงแลกเปลี่ยนสินทรัพยก์นัในขณะที่ทั้งสองฝ่ายมีความ
รอบรู้และเต็มใจในการแลกเปลี่ยนและสามารถต่อรองราคากนัไดอ้ย่างเป็นอิสระ ในลกัษณะที่ไม่มีความ
เกี่ยวขอ้งกนั วิธีการกาํหนดมูลค่ายุติธรรมข้ึนอยู่กบัลกัษณะของเคร่ืองมือทางการเงิน มูลค่ายุติธรรมจะกาํหนด
จากราคาตลาดล่าสุดหรือกาํหนดข้ึนโดยใชเ้กณฑ์การวดัมูลค่าท่ีเหมาะสม 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



รายงานประจาํปี 2563 บริษัท บรุ๊คเคอร์ กรุ๊ป จาํกัด (มหาชน) 
 

 288 

26.2 เคร่ืองมือทางการเงินท่ีวดัมูลค่าด้วยมูลค่ายุติธรรม 

หน่วย(พนับาท) 

 

                            งบการเงินรวม  

ราคาทุน 
มูลค่ายุติธรรม 

 ระดบั 1 ระดบั 2 ระดบั 3 รวม 
31 ธนัวาคม 2563      

สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน      

เงินลงทุนชัว่คราว :   
เงินลงทุนในหลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 1,173,439 907,227 - - 907,227
เงินลงทุนในหน่วยลงทุน : กองทุน 414,820 530,353 - - 530,353
 

หน่วย(พนับาท) 

                               งบการเงนิเฉพาะกจิการ  
 

ราคาทุน 
มูลค่ายุติธรรม 

ระดบั 1 ระดบั 2 ระดบั 3 รวม 
31 ธนัวาคม 2563      

สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน      

เงินลงทุนชัว่คราว :   
เงินลงทุนในหลกัทรัพยเ์พื่อคา้ 1,120,926 870,827 - - 870,827
มูลค่าของเงินลงทุนชั่วคราวของกลุ่มบริษทัถูกประเมินเป็นระดับ 1ของลาํดับชั้นมูลค่ายุติธรรม เน่ืองจากเงินลงทุน
ชัว่คราวดงักล่าวมีราคาเสนอซ้ือขายในตลาดท่ีมีสภาพคล่อง 

27. เหตุการณ์ภายหลงัรอบระยะเวลารายงาน 

27.1  เม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กุมภาพนัธ์ 2564 ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการของบริษทัฯ มีมติเห็นชอบ ให้จดัประชุมผูถื้อหุ้นสามญัประจาํปี
ข้ึนในวนัท่ี 2 เมษายน 2564 และเสนอใหท่ี้ประชุมผูถื้อหุน้พิจารณาอนุมติัจ่ายเงินปันผลจากกาํไรสะสมวนัท่ี 1 มกราคม 
2563 ถึงวนัท่ี 31 ธนัวาคม 2563 ให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้นในอตัราหุ้นละ 0.05 บาท โดยหกัเงินปันผลระหวา่งกาล ท่ีจ่ายไปแลว้เม่ือ
วนัท่ี 10 กนัยายน 2563 และวนัท่ี 9 ธนัวาคม 2563 ในอตัราหุ้นละ 0.02 บาท และ 0.015 บาท คงเหลือเงินปันผลจ่ายใน
อตัราหุน้ละ 0.015 บาท โดยกาํหนดจ่ายเงินปันผลใหแ้ก่ผูถื้อหุน้ภายในวนัท่ี 30 เมษายน 2564 

27.2 บริษทัฯ ไดท้าํสัญญาให้บริการท่ีปรึกษาแก่บริษทัแห่งหน่ึง และบริษทัดงักล่าวไดผ้ิดนัดชาํระค่าบริการ ณ วนัท่ี 31 
ธนัวาคม 2563 เป็นจาํนวนเงินรวม 13.91 ลา้นบาท บริษทัฯ จึงไม่ไดบ้นัทึกรับรู้ค่าบริการท่ีผิดนดัชาํระเป็นรายไดต้าม
มาตรฐานการบัญชี  ต่อมาลูกหน้ีดังกล่าวได้เข้าแผนฟ้ืนฟูกิจการ โดยศาลล้มละลายกลางมีคําสั่งเม่ือวันท่ี  12 
พฤศจิกายน 2563 ให้ลูกหน้ีฟ้ืนฟูกิจการได ้และเม่ือวนัท่ี 11 กุมภาพนัธ์ 2564 บริษทัฯ ไดย้ื่นคาํขอรับชาํระหน้ีในการ
ฟ้ืนฟูกิจการของลูกหน้ีแห่งนั้นต่อเจา้พนกังานพิทกัษท์รัพย ์จาํนวนเงินรวม 13.91 ลา้นบาท และดอกเบ้ียในอตัราร้อย
ละ 7.5 ต่อปี นบัแต่วนัผดินดัชาํระหน้ีในแต่ละรายการถึงวนัท่ีศาลมีคาํสัง่ใหฟ้ื้นฟูกิจการ  

27.3 เม่ือวนัท่ี 27 มกราคม 2564 บริษทัย่อยในต่างประเทศไดล้งทุนในบริษทั อรุณ ซิกแนล จาํกดั จาํนวนหุ้น 24,032 หุ้น 
มูลค่าหุ้นละ 10 ดอลล่าร์สหรัฐอเมริกา จาํนวนเงินรวม 240,320 ดอลล่าร์สหรัฐเอมริกา หรือเป็นเงินไทยประมาณ 7.21 
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ลา้นบาท โดยไดด้าํเนินธุรกิจประเภทเป็นผูใ้ห้บริการสัญญาณการซ้ือขาย และขอ้มูลในชั้นสินทรัพยท์ัว่โลกรวมถึงหุ้น
พนัธบตัร อตัราแลกเปล่ียนเงินตราต่างประเทศ และสินคา้โภคภณัฑใ์นต่างประเทศแก่นกัลงทุนสถาบนั  

27.4 เม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กุมภาพนัธ์ 2564 ท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการของบริษทัฯ มีมติเห็นชอบ ให้จดัประชุมวิสามญัผูถื้อหุ้นคร้ังท่ี 
1/2564 ข้ึนในวนัท่ี 4 มิถุนายน 2564 และเสนอให้ท่ีประชุมผูถื้อหุ้นพิจารณาอนุมติัการเพ่ิมทุนจดทะเบียนของบริษทั
จากทุนจดทะเบียนเดิมจาํนวน 888,375,760.375 บาท (จากการประชุมสามญัผูถื้อหุ้นประจาํปี 2564 ซ่ึงจะมีข้ึนวนัท่ี 2 
เมษายน  2564  ) เป็นทุนจดทะเบียนใหม่จํานวน  1,513,738,792.87 บาท  โดยออกหุ้นสามัญเพ่ิมทุนจํานวน 
5,002,904,260 หุน้ มูลค่าท่ีตราไวหุ้น้ละ 0.125 บาท  เพ่ือ  

1. จดัสรรหุ้นสามญัเพ่ิมทุนจาํนวนไม่เกิน 1,421,401,217 หุ้น ให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้นเดิมตามสัดส่วนจาํนวนหุ้นท่ีผูถื้อหุ้นแต่ละ
รายถืออยู ่(Rights Offering) ในอตัราการจดัสรรหุ้น 5 หุ้นสามญัเดิมต่อ 1 หุ้นสามญัเพ่ิมทุน โดยมีราคาเสนอขาย
หุน้ละ 0.40 บาท 

2. จดัสรรหุ้นสามญัเพ่ิมทุนจาํนวนไม่เกิน 2,842,802,434 หุ้น รองรับการใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ (BROOK-
W6) เพ่ือจดัสรรให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้นเดิมของบริษทัท่ีจองซ้ือและไดรั้บจดัสรรหุ้นสามญัเพ่ิมทุนท่ีออกและเสนอขาย
ให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้นเดิมตามสัดส่วนการถือหุ้น (Rights Offering) ในอตัราส่วน 1 หุ้นสามญัเพ่ิมทุนใหม่ต่อใบสําคญั
แสดงสิทธิ BROOK-W6 2 หน่วย โดยไม่คิดมูลค่า 

3. จดัสรรหุ้นสามญัเพ่ิมทุนจาํนวนไม่เกิน 710,700,609 หุ้น รองรับการใชสิ้ทธิตามใบสําคญัแสดงสิทธิ (BROOK-
W7) เพ่ือจดัสรรให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้นเดิมของบริษทัท่ีจองซ้ือและไดรั้บจดัสรรหุ้นสามญัเพ่ิมทุนท่ีออกและเสนอขาย
ให้แก่ผูถื้อหุ้นเดิมตามสัดส่วนการถือหุ้น (Rights Offering) และ ในอัตราส่วน 2 หุ้นสามัญเพ่ิมทุนใหม่ต่อ
ใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ BROOK-W7 1 หน่วย โดยไม่คิดมูลค่า 

4. รองรับการปรับสิทธิของใบสาํคญัแสดงสิทธิ BROOK-W5  จาํนวนไม่เกิน 28,000,000 หุน้   

28. การอนุมัติงบการเงิน 

งบการเงินน้ีไดรั้บอนุมติัจากคณะกรรมการของบริษทัฯ เม่ือวนัท่ี 25 กมุภาพนัธ์ 2564 
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